www.culvercity.org
PLANNING AND DEVELOPMENT DEPT.
CURRENT PLANNING DIVISION 9770 CULVER BOULEVARD, CULVER CITY, CALIFORNIA 90232-0507

INITIAL STUDY

Project Title and Record Number: 5700 Hannum Avenue Mixed-Use Residential and Commercial Project.
Comprehensive Plan, Density and Other Bonus Incentives, Zoning Code Map Amendment, General Plan Map
Amendment, Environmental Impact Report, P2023-0218-CP; -DOBI; -ZCMA; -GPMA; -EIR.

Project Location: The 2.23-acre (97,264 square foot [sf]) Project Site is located at 5700 Hannum Avenue within
the Fox Hills neighborhood of the City of Culver City (City). The Project Site is located on Assessor Parcel
Number (APN) 4134-005-015. The Project Site is currently developed with an existing 2-story office building in
the northern portion of the Project Site and associated surface parking. The Project Site is bound by Hannum
Avenue to the north, Buckingham Parkway to the east and south, and business park uses to the west.

Project Sponsor: LPC West, Inc.

Project Description: The Project would develop a new 6-story multi-family residential building consisting of 309
residential units (including 27 Very Low Income units) and 5,600 square feet of retail space. The Project would provide
a total of 19,526 square feet of private open space and 34,630 square feet of common open space for a total of 54,156
square feet of open space. The Project would include a total building area of 362,596 square feet. The Project would
provide a total of 428 vehicular parking spaces (399 residential, 5 guest, and 24 commercial) within three parking
levels. The Project would also provide 92 bicycle parking spaces in compliance with respective City codes.

Requested entitlements would include: Zone Code Map Amendment to change zoning from Commercial Regional
Business Park (CRB) to Planned Development (PD); General Plan Map Amendment to change Land Use
Designation from Regional Center (RC) to General Corridor; Comprehensive Plan to develop standards for the new
PD Zone District; Density and Other Bonus Incentives (DOBI) to allow Increased Density with affordable units
incorporated into the Project; and Approval for Extended Hours of Construction (CCMC Section 9.07.035.C.1).
Please refer to Attachment A, Project Description, for a detailed discussion of the Project.

Environmental Determination: This is to advise that the City of Culver City, acting as the lead agency, has
conducted an Initial Study to determine if the project may have a significant effect on the environment and is
proposing this INITIAL STUDY based on the following finding:

[1 The Initial Study shows that there is no substantial evidence, in light of the whole record before the agency,
that the project may have a significant effect on the environment, or

The Initial Study identified potentially significant effects, and an ENVIRONMENTAL IMPACT REPORT is required.

A copy of the Initial Study and any other material which constitute the record of proceedings upon which the City
based its decision may be obtained at:

City of Culver City, Current Planning Division, 2" Floor
9770 Culver Boulevard, Culver City, CA 90232
www.culvercity.org

Contact: Jose Mendivil, Associate Planner; City of Culver City, Current Planning Division 2" Floor
9770 Culver Blvd, Culver City, CA 90232
(310) 253-5757 (Tel); jose.mendivil@culvercity.org

The public is invited to comment on the INITIAL STUDY during the review period, which ends:

September 28, 2023, at 5:30 PM


http://www.culvercity.org/
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www.culvercity.org
PLANNING AND DEVELOPMENT DEPT.
CURRENT PLANNING DIVISION 9770 CULVER BOULEVARD, CULVER CITY, CALIFORNIA 90232-0507

INITIAL STUDY
ENVIRONMENTAL CHECKLIST FORM AND ENVIRONMENTAL DETERMINATION

Project Title: 5700 Hannum Avenue Mixed-Use Residential and Commercial Project

Lead Agency Name & Address: | City of Culver City, Current Planning Division, 2" Floor
9770 Culver Boulevard, Culver City, CA 90232

Contact Person, Phone No. & Jose Mendivil, Associate Planner
E-mail Address: (310) 253-5757 (Tel); e-mail: jose.mendivil@culvercity.org

Project Location/Address: The 2.23-acre (97,264 square foot [sf]) Project Site is located in the City of
Culver City. The Project Site is bounded by Hannum Avenue to the north,
Buckingham Parkway to the east and southeast, and existing commercial
uses to the west. The Project Site is located at 5700 Hannum Avenue in
Culver City, California, 90230.

Nearest Cross Street: Hannum Avenue and Buckingham | APN: | 4134-005-015
Parkway
Project Sponsor’s Name & LPC West, Inc.
Address: 915 Wilshire Boulevard, Suite 2050
Los Angeles, CA 90017
General Plan Designation: Regional Center Zoning: Commercial Regional Business
Park

Overlay Zone/Special District: N/A

Project Description and Requested Action: The Project would develop a new 6-story multi-family residential
building consisting of 309 residential units (including 27 Very Low Income units) and 5,600 square feet of retail
space. The Project would provide a total of 19,526 square feet of private open space and 34,630 square feet
of common open space for a total of 54,156 square feet of open space. The Project would include a total
building area of 362,596 square feet. The Project would provide a total of 428 vehicular parking spaces (399
residential, 5 guest, and 24 commercial) within three parking levels. The Project would also provide 11 short-
term and 81 long term bicycle parking spaces, including spaces for employees and visitors, short-term spaces,
and long-term spaces in compliance with respective City codes.

Requested entitlements would include: Zone Code Map Amendment to change zoning from Commercial
Regional Business Park (CRB) to Planned Development (PD); General Plan Map Amendment to change Land
Use Designation from Regional Center (RC) to General Corridor; Comprehensive Plan to develop standards for
the new PD Zone District; Density and Other Bonus Incentives (DOBI) to allow Increased Density with affordable
units incorporated into the Project; and Approval for Extended Hours of Construction (CCMC Section
9.07.035.C.1). Please refer to Attachment A, Project Description, for a detailed discussion of the Project.
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5700 Hannum Avenue Mixed-Use Residential and Commercial Project
August 2023
Environmental Checklist Form

Existing Conditions of the Project Site: The Project Site is located on one Assessor Parcel Numbers (APN):
4134-005-015. The Project Site is bound by Hannum Avenue to the north, Buckingham Parkway to the east
and south, and business park uses to the west. The Project Site is located within the Fox Hills neighborhood.

The Project Site is currently zoned Commercial Regional Business Park (CRB) and designated for Regional
Center in the General Plan.

The Project Site is currently occupied by an approximately 30,672 square foot two-story office building. The
remainder of the Project Site contains surface parking and associated landscaping. The sidewalks adjoining
the Project Site to the north, west, and south are landscaped with street trees and trees are scattered
throughout the existing surface parking lot.

Vehicle access to the Project Site is provided via two ingress and egress points, which are located along
Hannum Avenue and Uplander Way. Hannum Avenue, an east-west roadway adjacent to the Project Site,
abuts the northern boundary of the Project Site and includes bicycle lanes in both directions. Uplander Way to
the east of the Project Site is separated from the Project Site by an intervening business park property but
provides access to the Project Site via a driveway to the Project Site’s surface parking area. Buckingham
Parkway abuts the eastern and southeastern boundary of the Project Site (due to the curved nature of
Buckingham Parkway) and contains limited curbside parking but does not provide direct access to the Project
Site. Existing on-site surface parking includes 109 regular parking spaces and two handicapped parking
spaces for a total of 111 parking spaces.

Surrounding Land Uses and Setting: The Project Site is located in an urbanized area of the southeastern
portion of the City with regional access provided by the 1-405 Freeway located approximately 0.7 mile west of
the Project Site. Local access to the Project Site is provided to the Project Site via Hannum Avenue,
Buckingham Parkway, and Uplander Way. The Project Site is located 0.6 mile east of the Culver City Transit
Center and is not in one of the four Key Transit Priority Areas identified in the July 13, 2020. Transportation Study
Criteria and Guidelines. A project in one of these four Transit Priority Areas is not required to conduct a Vehicles
Miles Travelled (VMT) analysis (this project will conduct a VMT study). The area surrounding the Project Site
is developed primarily with office, business park and residential uses. Land uses located adjacent to the Project
Site include: a parking lot and an office building to the north (across Hannum Avenue), a business park building
and a surface parking lot to the west, multi-family residential uses to the south/southeast (across Buckingham
Parkway), and Fox Hills Parkette to the east across Buckingham Parkway. The surrounding areas to the north
of the Project Site across Hannum Avenue and west and south of the Project Site (east side of Buckingham
Parkway) have a General Plan land use designation of Regional Center. The multi-family uses across
Buckingham Parkway to the east of the Project Site are designated by the General Plan for Planned
Residential Development use, while the Fox Hills Parkette has an Open Space land use designation.

Other public agencies whose approval may be required: (e.g., permits, financing approval, or
participation agreement)

= South Coast Air Quality Management District

= Other agencies as needed.

Consultation with California Native American tribes: (Have California Native American tribes traditionally and
culturally affiliated with the project area requested consultation pursuant to Public Resources Code section 21080.3.1? If so, is there
a plan for consultation that includes, for example, the determination of significance of impacts to tribal cultural resources, procedures
regarding confidentiality, etc.?)

The City will comply with applicable requirements regarding consultation with California Native American tribes.
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5700 Hannum Avenue Mixed-Use Residential and Commercial Project

August 2023

Environmental Checklist Form

ENVIRONMENTAL FACTORS POTENTIALLY AFFECTED:

The environmental factors checked below would be potentially affected by this project, involving at least
one impact that is a “Potentially Significant Impact” as indicated by the checklist on the following pages:

XOOXKXKXKOKXOKX

Aesthetics Mineral Resources
Agriculture and Forestry Resources Noise
Air Quality Population / Housing

Public Services

Recreation

Transportation

Tribal Cultural Resources

Utilities / Service Systems

Wildfire

Mandatory Findings of Significance

Biological Resources

Cultural Resources

Energy

Geology /Soils

Greenhouse Gas Emissions
Hazards & Hazardous Materials
Hydrology / Water Quality

Land Use / Planning

XOXXKXKX KX X X []

ENVIRONMENTAL DETERMINATION:

On the basis of this initial evaluation:

]

| find that the proposed project COULD NOT have a significant effect on the environment,
and a NEGATIVE DECLARATION will be prepared.

| find that although the proposed project could have a significant effect on the environment,
there will not be a significant effect in this case because revisions in the project have been
made by or agreed to by the project proponent. A MITIGATED NEGATIVE DECLARATION
will be prepared.

| find that the proposed project MAY have a significant effect on the environment, and an
ENVIRONMENTAL IMPACT REPORT is required.

| find that the proposed project MAY have a ‘potentially significant impact’ or ‘potentially
significant unless mitigated’ impact on the environment, but at least one effect (1) has been
adequately analyzed in an earlier document pursuant to applicable legal standards, and
(2) has been addressed by mitigation measures based on the earlier analysis as described
on attached sheets. An ENVIRONMENTAL IMPACT REPORT is required, but it must
analyze only the effects that remain to be addressed.

| find that although the proposed project could have a significant effect on the environment,
because all potentially significant effects (a) have been analyzed adequately in an earlier
EIR or NEGATIVE DECLARATION pursuant to applicable standards, and (b) have been
avoided or mitigated pursuant to that earlier EIR or NEGATIVE DECLARATION, including
revisions or mitigation measures that are imposed upon the proposed project, nothing further
is required.

Ui Drerdi &49/2>

Jose | end|V|I Associate Planner, City of Culver City Date
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5700 Hannum Avenue Mixed-Use Residential and Commercial Project
August 2023
Environmental Checklist Form

PURPOSE OF THE INITIAL STUDY:

The project is analyzed in this Initial Study, in accordance with the California Environmental Quality Act (CEQA),
to determine if approval of the project would have a significant impact on the environment. This Initial Study has
been prepared pursuant to the requirements of CEQA, under Public Resources Code 21000-21177, of the State
CEQA Guidelines (California Code of Regulations, Title 14, Division 6, Chapter 3, Sections 15000-15387) and
under the guidance of the City of Culver City. The City of Culver City is the Lead Agency under CEQA and is
responsible for preparing the Initial Study for the proposed project.

EVALUATION OF ENVIRONMENTAL IMPACTS:

The impact columns heading definitions in the table below are as follows:

“Potentially Significant Impact” is appropriate if there is substantial evidence that an effect may be
significant. If there are one or more “Potentially Significant Impact” entries when the determination is
made, an EIR is required.

“Less than Significant Impact with Mitigation Incorporated” applies where the incorporation of mitigation
measures has reduced an effect from “Potentially Significant Impact” to a “Less Than Significant Impact.”
The mitigation measures must be described, along with a brief explanation of how they reduce the effect
to a less than significant level.

“Less than Significant Impact” applies where the project creates no significant impacts, or only Less Than
Significant impacts. An impact may be considered “less than significant” if “project design features” would
be implemented by the project or if compliance with applicable regulatory requirements or standard
conditions of approval would ensure impacts are less than significant.

“No Impact” applies where a project does not create an impact in that category. A “No Impact” answer is
adequately supported if the referenced information sources show that the impact simply does not apply
to projects like the one proposed (e.g., the project would not displace existing residences). A “No Impact”
answer should be explained where it is based on project-specific factors as well as general standards
(e.g., the project will not expose sensitive receptors to toxic pollutants, based on a project-specific
screening analysis).

EC-4



5700 Hannum Avenue Mixed-Use Residential and Commercial Project
August 2023
Environmental Checklist Form

Less than
Significant
Issues: Potentially with Less than
Significant  Mitigation  Significant No

Impact Incorporated Impact
Il. AESTHETICS — Except as provided in Public Resource Code Section 21099, would the Project:

a) Have a substantial adverse effect on a scenic vista? ] ] ]

b) Substantially damage scenic resources, including, but not ] ] ]
limited to, trees, rock outcroppings, and historic buildings
within a state scenic highway?

c) Innon-urbanized areas, substantially degrade the existing ] ] ]
visual character or quality of public views of the site and its
surroundings? (Public views are those that are experienced
from publicly accessible vantage points). If the Project is in
an urbanized area, would the Project conflict with applicable
zoning and other regulations governing scenic quality?

d) Create a new source of substantial light or glare which would ] ] ]
adversely affect day or nighttime views in the area?

Il. AGRICULTURE AND FORESTRY RESOURCES - In determining whether impacts to agricultural resources are
significant environmental effects, lead agencies may refer to the California Agricultural Land Evaluation and Site
Assessment Model (1997) prepared by the California Department of Conservation as an optional model to use in
assessing impacts on agriculture and farmland. In determining whether impacts to forest resources, including
timberland, are significant environmental effects, lead agencies may refer to information compiled by the California

Department of Forestry and Fire Protection regarding the state’s inventory of forest land, including the Forest and
Range Assessment Project and the Forest Legacy Assessment Project; and forest carbon measurements
methodology provided in Forest Protocols adopted by the California Air Resources Board.

Would the Project:

a) Convert Prime Farmland, Unique Farmland, or Farmland of ] ] ]
Statewide Importance (Farmland), as shown on the maps
prepared pursuant to the Farmland Mapping and Monitoring
Program of the California Resources Agency, to
non-agricultural use?

b) Conflict with existing zoning for agricultural use, or a ] ] ]
Williamson Act contract?

c) Conflict with existing zoning for, or cause rezoning of, forest
land (as defined in Public Resources Code section 1220(qg)), - - —
timberland (as defined by Public Resources Code section
4526), or timberland zoned Timberland Production (as
defined by Government Code section 51104(g))?

d) Resultin the loss of forest land or conversion of forest land ] ] ]
to non-forest use?

e) Involve other changes in the existing environment which, ] ] ]
due to their location or nature, could result in conversion of
Farmland, to non-agricultural use or conversion of forest
land to non-forest use?
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5700 Hannum Avenue Mixed-Use Residential and Commercial Project
August 2023
Environmental Checklist Form

Issues: Potentially
Significant
Impact

Less than
Significant
with
Mitigation
Incorporated

Less than
Significant
Impact

No
Impact

lll. AIR QUALITY — Where available, the significance criteria established by the applicable air quality management
district or air pollution control district may be relied upon to make the following determinations.

Would the Project:

a) Conflict with or obstruct implementation of the applicable air
quality plan?
b) Resultin a cumulatively considerable net increase of any

criteria pollutant for which the Project region is
non-attainment under an applicable federal or state ambient
air quality standard?

c) Expose sensitive receptors to substantial pollutant
concentrations?
d) Resultin other emissions (such as those leading to odors) n

adversely affecting a substantial number of people?

IV. BIOLOGICAL RESOURCES — Would the Project: \

a) Have a substantial adverse effect, either directly or through ]
habitat modifications, on any species identified as a
candidate, sensitive, or special status species in local or
regional plans, policies, or regulations, or by the California
Department of Fish and Game or U.S. Fish and Wildlife
Service?

b) Have a substantial adverse effect on any riparian habitat or ]
other sensitive natural community identified in local or
regional plans, policies, regulations or by the California
Department of Fish and Game or US Fish and Wildlife
Service?

c) Have a substantial adverse effect on state or federally ]
protected wetlands (including, but not limited to, marsh,
vernal pool, coastal, etc.) through direct removal, filling,
hydrological interruption, or other means?

d) Interfere substantially with the movement of any native ]
resident or migratory fish or wildlife species or with
established native resident or migratory wildlife corridors, or
impede the use of native nursery sites?

e) Conflict with any local policies or ordinances protecting n
biological resources, such as a tree preservation policy or
ordinance?

f) Conflict with the provisions of an adopted Habitat ]

Conservation Plan, Natural Community Conservation Plan,
or other approved local, regional, or state habitat
conservation plan?

[

]
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Environmental Checklist Form

Less than
Significant
Issues: Potentially with Less than
Significant  Mitigation  Significant No

Impact Incorporated Impact Impact

V. CULTURAL RESOURCES — Would the Project:

a) Cause a substantial adverse change in the significance of a
historical resource pursuant to §15064.5? = = = X

b) Cause a substantial adverse change in the significance of an ]
archaeological resource pursuant to §15064.5?

c) Disturb any human remains, including those interred outside ] ]
of formal cemeteries?

VI. ENERGY - Would the Project:

a) Result in potentially significant environmental impact due to ] ] ]
wasteful, inefficient, or unnecessary consumption of energy
resources, during Project construction or operation?

b) Conflict with or obstruct a state or local plan for renewable n ] H
energy or energy efficiency?

VII. GEOLOGY AND SOILS — Would the Project: |

a) Directly or indirectly cause potential substantial adverse
effects, including the risk of loss, injury, or death involving:

i) Rupture of a known earthquake fault, as delineated on ] ] n
the most recent Alquist-Priolo Earthquake Fault Zoning A
Map issued by the State Geologist for the area or based
on other substantial evidence of a known fault? Refer to
Division of Mines and Geology Special Publication 42.
i) Strong seismic ground shaking? ] ] ]
iii) Seismic-related ground failure, including liquefaction? n n n
iv) Landslides? ] ] ]
b) Result in substantial soil erosion or the loss of topsoil? ] ] ]
c) Be located on a geologic unit or soil that is unstable, or that ] ] ]
would become unstable as a result of the Project, and
potentially result in on- or off-site landslide, lateral spreading,
subsidence, liquefaction or collapse?
d) Be located on expansive soil, as defined in Table 18-1-B of ] ] ]
the Uniform Building Code (1994), creating substantial direct =
or indirect risks to life or property?
e) Have soils incapable of adequately supporting the use of septic ] ] ]
tanks or alternative waste water disposal systems where
sewers are not available for the disposal of waste water?
f) Directly or indirectly destroy a unique paleontological ] ] ]

resource or site or unique geologic feature?
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Environmental Checklist Form

Less than
Significant
Issues: Potentially with Less than
Significant  Mitigation  Significant No

Impact Incorporated Impact Impact

Vill. GREENHOUSE GAS EMISSIONS — Would the Project:

a) Generate greenhouse gas emissions, either directly or ] ] ]
indirectly, that may have a significant impact on the
environment?

b) Conflict with any applicable plan, policy or regulation n ] n
adopted for the purpose of reducing the emissions of

greenhouse gases?

IX. HAZARDS AND HAZARDOUS MATERIALS — Would the Project:

a) Create a significant hazard to the public or the environment n n n
through the routine transport, use, or disposal of hazardous
materials?

b) Create a significant hazard to the public or the environment ] ] ]

through reasonably foreseeable upset and accident
conditions involving the release of hazardous materials into
the environment?

c) Emit hazardous emissions or handle hazardous or acutely ] ] n
hazardous materials, substances, or waste within
one-quarter mile of an existing or proposed school?

d) Be located on a site which is included on a list of hazardous ] ] ]
materials sites compiled pursuant to Government Code
Section 65962.5 and, as a result, would it create a significant
hazard to the public or the environment?

e) For a Project located within an airport land use plan or, ] ] ]
where such a plan has not been adopted, within two miles of
a public airport or public use airport, would the Project result
in a safety hazard or excessive noise for people residing or
working in the Project area?

f) Impair implementation of or physically interfere with an n n n
adopted emergency response plan or emergency evacuation
plan?

g) Expose people or structures, either directly or indirectly, to a ] ] ]
significant risk of loss, injury or death involving wildland
fires?

X. HYDROLOGY AND WATER QUALITY — Would the Project:

a) Violate any water quality standards or waste discharge ] ] ]
requirements or otherwise substantially degrade surface or
ground water quality?

b) Substantially decrease groundwater supplies or interfere ] ] ]
substantially with groundwater recharge such that the
Project may impede sustainable groundwater management
of the basin?
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August 2023
Environmental Checklist Form

Less than
Significant
Issues: Potentially with Less than
Significant  Mitigation  Significant No
Impact Incorporated Impact Impact
c) Substantially alter the existing drainage pattern of the site or
area, including through the alteration of the course of a
stream or river or through the addition of impervious
surfaces, in a manner which would:
(i) result in substantial erosion or siltation on- or off-site; ] ] ]
(i) substantially increase the rate or amount of surface runoff
in a manner which would result in flooding on- or offsite;
(iii) create or contribute runoff water which would exceed the n n
capacity of existing or planned stormwater drainage
systems or provide substantial additional sources of
polluted runoff; or
(iv) impede or redirect flood flows? ] ] ]
d) In flood hazard, tsunami, or seiche zones, risk release of
pollutants due to Project inundation?
e) Conflict with or obstruct implementation of a water quality ] ]
control plan or sustainable groundwater management plan?
XI. LAND USE AND PLANNING — Would the Project: |
a) Physically divide an established community? ] ] ]
b) Cause a significant environmental impact due to a conflict ] ] ]

with any land use plan, policy, or regulation adopted for the
purpose of avoiding or mitigating an environmental effect?

XIl. MINERAL RESOURCES — Would the Project: |

a) Resultin the loss of availability of a known mineral resource that ] ]
would be of value to the region and the residents of the state?

b) Result in the loss of availability of a locally-important mineral ] n ]
resource recovery site delineated on a local general plan,
specific plan or other land use plan?

Xlll. NOISE — Would the Project result in: |

a) Generation of a substantial temporary or permanent ] ] ]
increase in ambient noise level in the vicinity of the Project in
excess of standards established in the local general plan or
noise ordinance, or applicable standards of other agencies?

b) Generation of excessive groundborne vibration or n ] H
groundborne noise levels?

c) For a Project located within the vicinity of a private airstrip or ] ] ]
an airport land use plan or, where such a plan has not been
adopted, within two miles of a public airport or public use
airport, would the Project expose people residing or working
in the Project area to excessive noise levels?
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5700 Hannum Avenue Mixed-Use Residential and Commercial Project
August 2023
Environmental Checklist Form

Less than
Significant
Issues: Potentially with Less than
Significant  Mitigation  Significant No

Impact Incorporated Impact Impact

XIV. POPULATION AND HOUSING — Would the Project: ‘

a) Induce substantial unplanned population growth in an area, ] ] ]
either directly (for example, by proposing new homes and
businesses) or indirectly (for example, through extension of
roads or other infrastructure)?

b) Displace substantial numbers of existing people or housing, ] ] ]
necessitating the construction of replacement housing
elsewhere?

XV. PUBLIC SERVICES

a) Would the Project result in substantial adverse physical
impacts associated with the provision of new or physically
altered governmental facilities, the need for new or physically
altered governmental facilities, construction of which could
cause significant environmental impacts, in order to maintain
acceptable service ratios, response times, or other
performance objectives for any of the public services:

i) Fire protection? ] L] L]
ii) Police protection? U] L] L]
iii) Schools? ] ] L]
iv) Parks? ] ] L]

[] [] []

v) Other public facilities?

XVI. RECREATION

a) Would the Project increase the use of existing neighborhood ] ] ]
and regional parks or other recreational facilities such that
substantial physical deterioration of the facility would occur
or be accelerated?

b) Does the Project include recreational facilities or require the ] ] ]

construction or expansion of recreational facilities which
might have an adverse physical effect on the environment?

XVII. TRANSPORTATION — Would the Project:

a) Conflict with a program, plan, ordinance or policy addressing ] ] ]
the circulation system, including transit, roadway, bicycle
and pedestrian facilities?

b) Conflict or be inconsistent with CEQA Guidelines section
15064.3, subdivision (b)? X N a N

c) Substantially increase hazards due to a geometric design ] ] ]
feature (e.g., sharp curves or dangerous intersections) or
incompatible uses (e.g., farm equipment)?

d) Resultin inadequate emergency access? ] ] ]
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Environmental Checklist Form

Less than
Significant
Issues: Potentially with Less than
Significant  Mitigation  Significant No

Impact Incorporated Impact Impact

XVIIl. TRIBAL CULTURAL RESOURCES

a) Would the Project cause a substantial adverse change in the
significance of a tribal cultural resource, defined in Public
Resources Code section 21074 as either a site, feature,
place, cultural landscape that is geographically defined in
terms of the size and scope of the landscape, sacred place,
or object with cultural value to a California Native American
tribe, and that is:

i) Listed or eligible for listing in the California Register of ] ] ]
Historical Resources, or in a local register of historical
resources as defined in Public Resources Code section
5020.1(k) or

i) A resource determined by the lead agency, in its
discretion and supported by substantial evidence, to be N . N
significant pursuant to criteria set forth in subdivision (c)
of Public Resources Code section 5024.1. In applying
the criteria set forth in subdivision (c) of Public Resource
Code section 5024.1, the lead agency shall consider the
significance of the resource to a California Native
American tribe.

XIX. UTILITIES AND SERVICE SYSTEMS — Would the Project:

a) Require or result in the relocation or construction of new or ] ] ]
expanded water, wastewater treatment or storm water
drainage, electric power, natural gas, or telecommunications
facilities, the construction or relocation of which could cause
significant environmental effects?

b) Have sufficient water supplies available to serve the Project ] ] ]
and reasonably foreseeable future development during
normal, dry, and multiple dry years?

c) Resultin a determination by the wastewater treatment ] ] n
provider which serves or may serve the Project that it has
adequate capacity to serve the Project's projected demand
in addition to the provider's existing commitments?

d) Generate solid waste in excess of State or local standards, ] ] ]
or in excess of the capacity of local infrastructure, or
otherwise impair the attainment of solid waste reduction
goals?

e) Comply with federal, state, and local management and ] ] ]
reduction statutes and regulations related to solid waste?
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5700 Hannum Avenue Mixed-Use Residential and Commercial Project
August 2023
Environmental Checklist Form

Less than
Significant
Issues: Potentially with Less than
Significant  Mitigation  Significant No
Impact Incorporated Impact Impact

XX. WILDFIRE - If located in or near state responsibility areas or lands classified as very high fire hazard severit

zones, would the Project:

a) Substantially impair an adopted emergency response plan or ] ]
emergency evacuation plan?

b) Due to slope, prevailing winds, and other factors, exacerbate ] ]
wildfire risks, and thereby expose Project occupants to
pollutant concentrations from a wildfire or the uncontrolled
spread of wildfire?

c) Require the installation or maintenance of associated ] ] ]
infrastructure (such as roads, fuel breaks, emergency water
sources, power lines or other utilities) that may exacerbate
fire risk or that may result in temporary or ongoing impacts to
the environment?

d) Expose people or structures to significant risks, including ] ] ]
downslope or downstream flooding or landslides, as a result
of runoff, post-fire slope instability, or drainage changes?

XXI. MANDATORY FINDINGS OF SIGNIFICANCE ‘

a) Does the Project have the potential to substantially degrade ] ] ]
the quality of the environment, substantially reduce the
habitat of a fish or wildlife species, cause a fish or wildlife
population to drop below self-sustaining levels, threaten to
eliminate a plant or animal community, substantially reduce
the number or restrict the range of a rare or endangered
plant or animal or eliminate important examples of the major
periods of California history or prehistory?

b) Does the Project have impacts that are individually limited, ] ] ]
but cumulatively considerable? ("Cumulatively considerable”
means that the incremental effects of a project are
considerable when viewed in connection with the effects of
past projects, the effects of other current projects, and the
effects of probable future projects)?

c) Does the Project have environmental effects which will ] ] ]
cause substantial adverse effects on human beings, either
directly or indirectly?

EC-12



@ ‘ E LL&(% (310) 253-5725

www.culvercity.org
PLANNING AND DEVELOPMENT DEPT.
CURRENT PLANNING DIVISION 9770 CULVER BOULEVARD, CULVER CITY, CALIFORNIA 90232-0507

ATTACHMENT A
PROJECT DESCRIPTION

A. INTRODUCTION

LPC West, the Applicant, proposes to develop a mixed-use development (Project) on an approximately 2.23-
acre (97,264 square feet [sf]) site (Project Site) located at 5700 Hannum Avenue within the Fox Hills
neighborhood of the City of Culver City (City). The Project Site is located on Assessor Parcel Number (APN)
4134-005-015. The Project Site is currently developed with an existing 2-story office building in the northern
portion of the Project Site and associated surface parking. The Project Site is bound by Hannum Avenue to the
north, Buckingham Parkway to the east and south, and business park uses to the west.

The Project would develop a new 6-story (up to a height 78-feet) mixed-use building consisting of 309 residential
units (including 27 Very Low Income units) and 5,600 square feet of retail space. The Project would provide a
total of 19,526 square feet of private open space and 34,630 square feet of common open space for a total of
54,156 square feet of open space. The Project would include a total of 428 vehicular parking spaces (399
residential, 5 guest and 24 commercial) within three parking levels. Two points of vehicular access would be
provided to the Project Site, including a residential only driveway along Buckingham Parkway and a commercial
and residential driveway along Hannum Avenue. The Project would also provide a total of 92 bicycle spaces,
consisting of 11 short-term and 81 long-term bicycle parking spaces in compliance with Culver City Municipal
Code (CCMC) requirements.

B. PROJECT LOCATION AND SURROUNDING USES

The Project Site is located in an urbanized area of the southeastern portion of the City with regional access
provided by the San Diego Freeway (1-405) located approximately 0.7 mile west of the Project Site. Local access
to the Project Site is provided to the Project Site via Hannum Avenue, Buckingham Parkway, and Uplander Way.
The Project Site is located 0.6 mile east of the Culver City Transit Center and is not in one of the four Key Transit
Priority Areas identified in the July 13, 2020. Transportation Study Criteria and Guidelines.. A project in one of
these four Transit Priority Areas is not required to conduct a Vehicles Miles Travelled (VMT) analysis (this project
will conduct a VMT study). See Figure A-1, Regional and Project Vicinity Location, for the location of the Project
Site. See Figure A-2, Project Location — Aerial Photograph, for an aerial image of the Project Site and
surrounding development.

The area surrounding the Project Site is developed primarily with office, business park and residential uses.
Land uses located adjacent to the Project Site include: a parking lot and an office building to the north (across
Hannum Avenue), a business park building and a surface parking lot to the west, multi-family residential uses to
the south/southeast (across Buckingham Parkway), and Fox Hills Parkette to the east across Buckingham
Parkway. The surrounding areas to the north of the Project Site across Hannum Avenue and west and south of
the Project Site (east side of Buckingham Parkway) have a General Plan land use designation of Regional
Center. The multi-family uses across Buckingham Parkway to the east of the Project Site are designated by the
General Plan for Planned Residential Development use, while the Fox Hills Parkette has an Open Space land
use designation.
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5700 Hannum Avenue Mixed-Use Residential and Commercial Project
August 2023
Attachment A — Project Description

C. EXISTING PROJECT SITE CONDITIONS

The Project Site is currently occupied by an approximately 30,672 square foot two-story office building. The
remainder of the Project Site includes surface parking and associated landscaping. The sidewalks adjoining the
Project Site to the north, west, and south are landscaped with street trees and trees are scattered throughout
the existing surface parking lot. There are 119 trees on the Project Site including carrotwood, Canary Island
Pine, Brazilian pepper, olive, weeping bottlebrush, paperbark, and podocarpus. No native or heritage trees were
observed during the tree survey prepared for the Project. The office building and surface parking uses are on
relatively flat graded land, however, Buckingham Parkway slopes downward from north to south, with the
northernmost elevation (at its intersection with Hannum Avenue) at approximately 128 feet and the southernmost
elevation (near Windsor Way) at approximately 103 feet. Thus, the topographical street elevation decreases by
approximately 25 feet from north to south. A landscaped slope at varying widths up to approximately 50-feet
wide and heights up approximately 17 feet high traverses along the Project Site’'s eastern edge along
Buckingham Parkway.

Vehicle access to the Project Site is provided via two ingress and egress points, which are located along Hannum
Avenue and Uplander Way. Hannum Avenue, an east-west roadway adjacent to the Project Site, abuts the northern
boundary of the Project Site and includes bicycle lanes in both directions. Uplander Way to the east of the Project
Site is separated from the Project Site by an intervening business park property but provides access to the Project
Site via a driveway to the Project Site’s surface parking area. Buckingham Parkway abuts the eastern and
southeastern boundary of the Project Site (due to the curved nature of Buckingham Parkway) and contains limited
curbside parking but does not provide direct access to the Project Site. Existing on-site surface parking includes
109 regular parking spaces and two handicapped parking spaces for a total of 111 parking spaces.

D. EXISTING AND PROPOSED PLANNING AND ZONING

The General Plan Land Use designation for the Project Site is Regional Center, which allows large-scale
commercial uses and is intended to support existing and anticipated regional-serving commercial developments.
The Regional Center land use designation does not support residential and/or residential mixed-use projects.
Per the Culver City Zoning Code (Zoning Code), the Project Site is zoned Commercial Regional Business Park
(CRB). The CRB Zoning District identifies areas appropriate for large-scale office and business park
developments with shared parking, including specific light industrial uses and does not permit residential uses.
Pursuant to the City’s recently-adopted October 2021-2029 Housing Element, the Property is designated as
Mixed-Use High, which would allow for high-density residential uses including mixed-use development. The 2022
Housing Element’s Mixed-Use High designation permits a residential density of 100 dwelling units per acre.

The Project is proposing to change the Project Site’s zoning designation to Planned Development (PD) with
adoption of a Comprehensive Plan that would serve as the overarching entitlement mechanism for the Project Site.
Per the Zoning Code, a Comprehensive Plan is appropriate for large-scale development as it allows flexibility in
the application of zoning code standards to encourage innovation in site planning and design and to support more
effective responses to the settings of such properties and other environmental considerations.” To permit this, a
Comprehensive Plan regulates permitted uses, development standards, and conditions of approval on a Project
Site. To achieve the Project’'s proposed density and mix of uses, a General Plan Map Amendment would be
needed to designate the Project Site as General Corridor. The Project’s unit count is consistent with the recently-
adopted October 2021-2029 Housing Element’'s Mixed-Use High Designation and state density bonus law.

' City of Culver City Zoning Code, Title 17, Section 17.560, Comprehensive Plans,
https://codelibrary.amlegal.com/codes/culvercity/latest/culvercity _ca/0-0-0-56855#JD_CHAPTER17.560. Accessed April 2023.
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5700 Hannum Avenue Mixed-Use Residential and Commercial Project
August 2023
Attachment A — Project Description

E. DESCRIPTION OF PROPOSED PROJECT

1. Proposed Land Uses

The Project would demolish the existing surface parking and two-story office building totaling 30,672 square feet
and construct a new multi-family and retail mixed-use building. The Project would include a 6-story building and
two subterranean levels that would include a total of 309 multi-family dwelling units (including 27 Very Low
Income units) and 5,600 square feet retail use. The Project’s 309 residential units would consist of 39 studio
units, 180 one-bedroom units, and 90 two-bedroom units. the Project would have a height of 70 feet along the
north property line adjacent to Hannum Avenue, and 71 feet at the south property line along Buckingham
Parkway due to the existing site topography. The Project would include a total of 428 vehicular parking spaces
(404 residential and 24 commercial), with 341 spaces provided within two subterranean levels and 87 spaces
provided on the enclosed 15t level of the building. Figure A-3, Conceptual Site Plan, provides an illustration of
the site plan for the Project.

The Project’s 356,996 square feet of residential floor area plus the 5,600 square feet of commercial floor area,
would result in a total floor area for the Project of 362,596 square feet, which equates to a floor area ratio (FAR)
of 3.73:1. As such, the Project would result in a net increase of 331,924 square feet of floor area compared to
existing conditions (30,672 square feet of office uses). As shown on Figure A-4, Level P1 Plan, there would be
14 residential units along Buckingham Parkway. Due to the slope of Buckingham Parkway, the six (6)
northernmost units shown on the figure would be at grade, while the eight (8) southernmost units would be on
the 2" level as viewed directly from Buckingham Parkway. The figure also illustrates the vehicular driveway/ramp
from Buckingham Parkway to the P2 parking garage. Level P1 includes 166 subterranean parking spaces.
Figure A-5, Level P2 Plan, illustrates the eight (8) at grade residential units located south of the vehicular
driveway/ramp to the P2 parking garage along Buckingham Parkway. Level P2 includes 176 subterranean
parking spaces. Figure A-6, First Floor Plan, illustrates the layout of the first floor which residential units along
the Buckingham Parkway frontage and within the southern portion of the building. As shown in Figure A-6, a
5,169 square foot lobby area would be located along Hannum Avenue in the north portion of the building, and
the Project’'s 5,600 square feet of retail use would be located at the northwest corner of the building at the
Hannum Avenue/Buckingham Parkway intersection. The first floor includes 86 parking spaces. Bicycle parking,
commercial and residential trash rooms, a dog spa, and storage are also illustrated on the first floor plan.
Figure A-7, Second Floor Plan, illustrates a mix of residential units that surround an internal centrally located
11,378 square foot courtyard, which also opens to Buckingham Parkway in two locations. An 816 square foot
community room would also be located on the second floor. Floor levels 3 to 5 would consist entirely of residential
units. Figure A-8, Sixth Floor Plan, provides an illustration of the 39 residential units on the sixth floor, as well
as the pool, jacuzzi spa, gym and community rooms located in the northeastern portion of the building.

2. Amenities, Open Space and Landscaping

Open space and landscaping would be provided in accordance with CCMC requirements. The Project would
incorporate public-facing landscaping along Hannum Avenue and Buckingham Parkway. The landscape design
would be tailored for each of the landscaped open space areas with a compatible plant palette used throughout
the Project Site. Planted perimeters at the ground level would buffer the Project site from Hannum Avenue and
unit entrances along Buckingham Way while leaving openings for community facing mixed use.
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Figure A-6
First Floor Plan
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Figure A-7
Second Floor Plan
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5700 Hannum Avenue Mixed-Use Residential and Commercial Project
August 2023
Attachment A — Project Description

The first floor/ground level would feature planting areas, walkways, trees, and seating areas. The first level
outdoor area with seating along Hannum Avenue and outside the retail area at the intersection of Buckingham
Parkway/ Hannum Avenue would be open to the public, with the site’s other first level areas available only to
Project residents. Seating areas would be placed throughout to create spaces for rest, open to the community.
Seating areas would range from smaller spaces for 2-8 people to larger open spaces that can accommodate
more people and remain flexible as seating areas, a planted refuge, and outdoor co-working spaces. Planters at
a height of 3’ feet would be planted with dense low water use plants, including trees. Irrigation would be provided
by high efficiency drip systems on weather-based smart controllers. Landscaping would emphasize native,
Mediterranean, and drought tolerant plants (e.g., Agave, Aloe, ornamental grasses, leafy groundcovers, colorful
shrubs, and soft textured vegetation). For the trees being removed from the Project Site, new replacement trees
would be planted on the Project Site per Section 9.08.215 of the CCMC.

The Project would include a total of 54,156 square feet of open space. Of this total, 19,526 square feet would be
provided as private open space within balconies or private yards distributed throughout the Project’s eight levels
(including the P1 and P2 levels). The remaining 34,630 square feet would be common open space. The Project
would provide approximately 27,123 square feet of resident only open space in the form of a 11,378 square foot
centrally located courtyard and a 396 square foot community room on the second floor; and, a 2,091 square foot
gym, a 9,610 square foot amenity deck, and a 3,648 square foot community room on the sixth floor. The central
courtyard on the second floor would have a variety of seating areas, BBQs, and drought tolerant landscape. The
sixth floor/roof level pool deck would include a pool and spa enclosed by a 5’ tall pool enclosure. The pool deck
would open to the community room amenity space that would include open seating areas, private meeting areas,
and a warming kitchen. The community room would be used for infrequent special events for residents.

Outdoor spaces would include lounge seating, gathering spaces, and small speakers installed in discreet areas
to be used for low volume ambient sound and music. Occasional events for residents only would be held
throughout the year within the courtyard or roof deck as an amenity for the residents. These events might include
outdoor yoga, intimate food and beverage events, and/or outdoor movies. The property management team would
have on-site staff, courtesy patrol, or hired service present at all times during such events. Additionally, on-site
functions would require applicable insurance and executed event waivers.

The Project would also provide 7,507 square feet of publicly accessible open space as part the Hannum Plaza.
The Hannum Plaza (along Hannum Avenue) would feature drought tolerant landscaping and a variety of seating
areas, open to the community.

3. Height, Density and Setbacks

Per CCMC Section 17.400.065 Table 4-2, the maximum allowable height for the Project is 56 feet. However, the
Project is proposing to include 27 units (12 percent of base density) of its residential units as Very Low Income
affordable units. By doing so, consistent with the CCMC, State Density Bonus Law (Gov’'t Code §65915) and
Assembly Bill (AB) 2345, the Project is entitled to receive development incentives including a height increase.
The Project is requesting a height increase of 22 feet beyond the maximum allowable height as a development
incentive for providing affordable units. With this incentive, the Project would have a height of 70 feet along the
north property line adjacent to Hannum Avenue, and 71 feet at the south property line along Buckingham
Parkway due to the existing site topography.
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August 2023
Attachment A — Project Description

Figure A-9, North and West Elevations, provides an illustration of the north elevation facing Hannum Avenue
and the west elevation which faces the adjacent business park uses. along Buckingham Parkway with its sloping
topography. Figure A-10, East Elevation, which provides an illustration of the east elevation which faces the
adjacent business park uses. along Buckingham Parkway with its sloping topography. Figure A-11, South
Elevation, provides an illustration of the south elevation adjacent to Buckingham Parkway. Figure A-12, Building
Sections, illustrates the Project’s proposed uses and heights by floor/level.

In addition to a height incentive due to the Project’s inclusion of affordable units, the Project would be available
to receive up to a 50 precent density bonus per AB 2345. Per the City’s 2021-2029 Housing Element, Mixed-
Use High land uses are allowed to develop 100 units per acre. Thus, with the Project Site being 2.23 acres, up
to 223 units could be developed. The Project includes 27 units (12 percent of base density) as Very Low Income
affordable units. Providing this amount permits a 38.75 percent density increase under AB 2345. At 309 units,
the Project would be within the allowed number of units with the density bonus incentives included.

The Project would follow Project-specific development standards (including setbacks) as provided in the
Comprehensive Plan. The Comprehensive Plan includes 0 foot setback standards at the ground level and five-
feet above the ground level along both Hannum Avenue and Buckingham Parkway. However, the Project aims
to activate the ground level with pedestrian oriented design to enhance the neighborhood, as the area currently
has minimal streetscape improvements. The first floor along Hannum Avenue would be setback between 20-
to 35-feet to create a public plaza with landscaping and a variety of seating areas open to the community. Along
Buckingham Parkway, as well as the southern and western boundaries, the building would be set back at least
10-feet from property line.

4. Access, Circulation, and Parking

Vehicular and Pedestrian Access and Parking

Vehicular access to the Project’s parking levels, as well as loading and trash areas, would be provided via two
points if ingress/egress: one on Hannum Avenue, and one on Buckingham Parkway. Pedestrian access would
be provided from entrances located on the perimeter of the Project Site from Hannum Avenue.

The Project would provide a total of 428 vehicular parking spaces, including 24 commercial and 404 residential
parking spaces within two-level subterranean parking levels and one level at grade. A total of 86 parking spaces
(81 residential + 5 commercial) would be electric vehicle (EV) capable. Forty-four (44) total spaces (41 residential
+ 2 commercial) would be EV ready. Also, the Project would include 45 full EV charging stations (43 residential
+ 3 commercial). The Project would also provide 92 bicycle parking spaces for employees and visitors, including
short-term and long-term spaces, in compliance with City codes.

Public Transit

The Project Site is served by a variety of public transit options along Hannum Avenue and Buckingham Parkway
provided by the Culver City Department of Transportation. Most significantly, the Project Site is located
approximately 0.6 mile east of the Culver City Transit Center which serves Los Angeles County Metro Bus Lines
108 and 110, as well as Culver City Bus Line 6. Other transit operations in the vicinity of the site include Metro
Bus Line 5C2 — Overland/Fox Hills, which includes Stop 307 Hannum Ave/Buckingham Parkway.
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Figure A-10
East Elevation

7 ESA
y



TOP OF STAIRS

ko +202.00 -
bl TO PARAPET i TO PARAPET
+196.58 n +196.58
> __ROOF ! _ ROOF
n & 200 P b © +192,00
s i I =, 6THFLOOR I M ©  6THFLOOR
7 il 0 T M @ +181.50 I e +181.50
FE THD HTD H—ﬂ D El [:l Dﬂ—‘ D O =l 5TH FLOOR D m |'||_|3 @ lo 5TH FLOOR
- m | +171,00 $ """" s +171.00
Bgtfoe [T M [FREE) <l auriooR ER I O v s
MMTOMe FATEe M [ em| L 1o ym B E el ¢ +160.50
P e M ‘ D" e el 3RD FLOOR ! : ] = 2 3RDFLOOR
[MTO00E [TO00A M [0 Em| L HAON e i 0 O ° 1o
i 2 2NDFLOOR o~ = 2 2ND FLOOR
m e e e +139.50 $ b i o a +139.50
= it _
1] 2 1ST FLOOR Il 2 1ST FLOOR
SN 4Q} N 46}
jralt | +126.00 — < +126.00
EE LEVEL P1
it +116.00 $
=%  LEVELP2 $
+106.00
SOUTH WEST ELEVATION SOUTH ELEVATION
[
I |- I
0 10" 20 50'
SOURCE: KFA, 2023 5700 Hannum Avenue Mixed-Use Residential and Commercial Project

Figure A-11
South Elevation
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5700 Hannum Avenue Mixed-Use Residential and Commercial Project
August 2023
Attachment A — Project Description

5. Lighting and Signage

Exterior lighting would incorporate low-level exterior lights on the buildings and along pathways for security and
wayfinding purposes. In addition, low-level lighting to accent signage, architectural features, and landscaping
elements would be incorporated throughout the Project Site. Project lighting would be designed to minimize light
trespass from the Project Site and would comply with CCMC requirements. New street and pedestrian lighting
within the public right-of-way would comply with applicable city regulations and would require approval from the
City to maintain appropriate and safe lighting levels on sidewalks and roadways while minimizing light and glare
on adjacent properties.

Proposed signage would be designed to be aesthetically compatible with the existing and proposed architecture
of the Project Site and would comply with the requirements of the CCMC. Proposed signage would include
identity signage, building and tenant signage, residential address numbers and parking entry signage, and
general ground level and wayfinding pedestrian signage. No off-site advertising signage is proposed. New
signage would be architecturally integrated into the design of the proposed building and would establish
appropriate identification for the proposed uses. Exterior lighting for signage would be directed onto signs to
avoid creating off-site glare. lllumination used for Project signage would comply with light intensities set forth in
the CCMC as measured at the property line of the nearest residentially zoned property.

6. Site Security

The Project would incorporate security measures, including a 24-hour/seven-day video surveillance security
program for the safety of employees, residents, and visitors to the Project Site. The cameras will be located to
capture views at the perimeter of the proposed buildings; at main pedestrian and vehicular entries; and other
outdoor locations as appropriate; and at stair/elevator lobbies. During construction of the Project, the Project Site
would be fenced and gated with surveillance cameras to monitor the site during off hours. During operation of
the Project, access to the parking structure would be controlled through gated entries, and the entry areas would
be well illuminated. Project Site security would include controlled keycard access, and perimeter lighting of
entryways and public areas.

7. Sustainability Features

Energy saving and sustainable design features would be incorporated into the Project as the proposed buildings
would comply with the applicable Title 24 California Code of Regulations. Design features would include energy
conservation, water conservation, Transportation Design Management (TDM) and mobility measures, and
pedestrian- and bicycle-friendly site design. EV parking and charging would be available for residential and
commercial use. The Project would include 92 bicycle spaces, consisting of 11 short-term and 81 long-term
bicycle parking spaces. As it relates to energy conservation, the Project would include LED lighting throughout
the Project Site and would install ENERGY STAR-rated appliances. As it relates to water conservation, the
Project would incorporate efficient water management through low flow faucets and water-efficient landscape
design with weather-based controllers and drip irrigation systems.

8. Construction Schedule/Activities

A preliminary Construction Management and Traffic Plan is required as part of entitlement processing phase of the
Project and would be prepared which defines the scope and scheduling of planned construction activities as well
as the Applicant's proposed construction site management responsibilities, to ensure minimal impacts to
neighboring land uses and to avoid interruption of pedestrian, vehicle, and alternative transportation modes and
public transit. The Construction Management and Traffic Plan would require regular oversight by the City of Culver
City and would facilitate communication and coordination with residents and others in the neighborhood. A final
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comprehensive Construction Traffic Management Plan would be subject to review and approval by the City of
Culver City prior to starting any construction activity. The Construction Management and Traffic Plan would include
but not necessarily be limited to: name and telephone number of a contact person regarding traffic complaints
or emergency situations; community notification procedures; contact information for local police, fire, and
emergency response organizations and procedures for the continuous coordination of construction activity;
procedures for training the flag person(s) used in implementing the plan; the location, times, and estimated
duration of any temporary lane closures; managing the approved haul route plan; and a construction parking
management plan.

The Project Site would be fenced during construction for security purposes. The Project would require excavation
to accommodate two levels of subterranean parking, footings, and foundations. Earthwork would require a net
export of approximately 51,400 cubic yards (cy) of soil. Construction staging would be entirely internal to the
Project Site. The Project would excavate to a maximum depth of 27 feet below grade.

Project construction would occur in one phase and is anticipated to commence as early as the first quarter of
2025 and is expected to take approximately 30 months to complete. Full build-out is expected as early as the
fourth quarter of 2027.

The CCMC prohibits construction between the hours of 8:00 P.M. and 8:00 A.M. Monday through Friday, 7:00
P.M. and 9:00 A.M. on Saturday, and 7:00 P.M. and 10:00 A.M. on Sunday. As part of its requested approvals,
the Project is requesting an approval for Extended Hours of Construction, as allowed by CCMC Section
9.07.035.C.1, to allow for a 7:00 AM daily start, Monday through Friday during the excavation, hauling, and
concrete activities. The extended construction hours are being requested for the first four (4) months of the
construction duration. After such activities, the remaining approximately 26 months would occur per the allowable
standard CCMC permitted construction hours.

F. NECESSARY APPROVALS
Discretionary entitlements, reviews, and approvals required or requested for the Project may include, but would
not necessarily be limited to, the following:

e General Plan Map Amendment from Regional Center to General Corridor;

e Zone Change Map Amendment from Commercial Regional Business Park to Planned Development;

o Approval for Extended Hours of Construction (CCMC Section 9.07.035.C.1)

o Comprehensive Plan to develop standards for the new PD Zone District;

e Density and Other Bonus Incentives (DOBI) to allow Increased Density with affordable units incorporated

into the Project.

In addition, the Project would require ministerial permits including but not limited to demolition, grading, building,
and engineering permits.
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ATTACHMENT B
EXPLANATION OF CHECKLIST DETERMINATIONS

I AESTHETICS

a. Have a substantial adverse effect on a scenic vista?

Less Than Significant Impact. The Project Site is located in an urbanized area, with a mix of office, business
park, and residential uses in the nearby vicinity. The topography in the surrounding area had mild topographical
variations with uses to the north of Hannum Avenue at a slightly higher elevation than the Project Site, while the
business park uses to the west are at generally the same elevation as the Project Site, and the residential uses
to the east across Buckingham Parkway slope downward from north to south by approximately 25 feet from
Hannum towards the southern portion of the Project Site. There is no ocean, or notable mountain or other scenic
vistas that would be affected by the Project. More specifically, the Pacific Ocean is approximately 4.4 miles to
the southwest across relatively flat topography with intervening development. Further, the Project Site is not
located in a scenic resource area or area with protected views designated by the City. Therefore, development
of the Project would not have a substantial adverse effect on a scenic vista. Impacts would be less than
significant.

Notwithstanding the above, an EIR will include a discussion of the Project’s potential effects on views across the
Project Site for informational purposes only.

b. Substantially damage scenic resources, including, but not limited to, trees, rock
outcroppings, and historic buildings within a state scenic highway?

Less than Significant Impact. The Project Site is located in an urbanized area and is currently developed with
a two-story office building, areas of asphalt-paved surface parking, and ornamental landscaping. The Project Site
is not located in the vicinity of a City of Culver City or State-designated scenic highway. In addition, the Project
Site does not contain any unique or locally recognized, natural (i.e., rock outcroppings and trees), features or
designated historic buildings." Therefore, development of the Project would not substantially damage scenic
resources, including, but not limited to, trees, rock outcroppings, and historic buildings within a state scenic
highway. Impacts would be less than significant, and this issue need not be evaluated further in an EIR.

c. In non-urbanized areas, substantially degrade the existing visual character or quality of
public views of the site and its surroundings? (Public views are those that are experienced
from publicly accessible vantage points.) If the Project is in an urbanized area, would the
Project conflict with applicable zoning or other regulations governing scenic quality?

Potentially Significant Impact. The Project Site is located in an urbanized area and, as such, the evaluation
will focus on whether the Project, conflicts with zoning or regulations that govern scenic quality. The existing
office building and associated surface parking lot within the Project Site have low aesthetic value. The Project

' City of Culver City, Historic Preservation, https://www.culvercity.org/Explore/Arts-Culture/Preservation#section-2. Accessed April 5,

2023.
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Site is surrounded by office, business park, and residential uses. However, the Project will increase the height
and massing of the buildings on-site compared to existing conditions, which will result in a change to the aesthetic
conditions on the Project Site. Relevant applicable plans and other regulations governing scenic quality include
the Culver City General Plan (General Plan), Culver City Municipal Code (CCMC), and Residential Parkway
Design Guidelines include goals, objectives, and policies that govern scenic quality. An EIR will include a
discussion of the of the Project’s consistency with the applicable plans and regulations governing scenic quality.
The EIR analysis will also include an assessment of the Project’s potential to create new shadows and shading
of off-site routinely usable outdoor spaces.

d. Create a new source of substantial light or glare which would adversely affect day or
nighttime views in the area?

Less Than Significant Impact. The Project Site is located within an urbanized area, characterized by moderate
ambient nighttime lighting levels due to the developed nature of the area, existing building and parking lot on-
site, as well as from adjacent properties. Atrtificial light sources from the on-site uses and other surrounding
properties include interior and exterior lighting for security, parking, architectural highlighting, incidental
landscape lighting, and illuminated signage. Automobile headlights, streetlights and stoplights for visibility and
safety purposes along the adjacent streets contribute to overall ambient lighting levels as well.

Similar to the existing site and surrounding uses, the Project would include low to moderate levels of interior and
exterior lighting for security, parking, signage and architectural highlighting. Soft accent lighting used for signage,
and architectural highlighting would be directed to permit visibility of the highlighted elements but, would not be
so bright as to cause substantial light spillover. All proposed signage and outdoor lighting would be subject to
applicable regulations contained within the CCMC and as included in the Project's Comprehensive Plan, as
applicable. Compliance with these regulations would ensure that impacts regarding Project lighting are less than
significant.

Glare occurs from sunlight reflected from reflective materials utilized in existing buildings along the adjacent
roadways and from vehicle windows and surfaces. Glare-sensitive receptors include the residential uses to the
east and motorists on the roadways surrounding the Project Site. As glare is a temporary phenomenon that
changes with the movement of the sun, receptors other than motorists are generally less sensitive to glare
impacts than to light impacts. Any glass fenestration incorporated into the Project’s residential or retail
components, in particular on the ground level, would be designed with low-reflectivity values (no mirror-like tints
or films), minimizing off-site glare. To the extent glare is experienced by adjacent uses or the occupants of
vehicles on nearby streets it would be minimal and temporary, changing with the movement of the sun throughout
the course of the day and the seasons of the year. Based on the above, glare impacts would be less than
significant.

II.  AGRICULTURE AND FORESTRY RESOURCES

In determining whether impacts to agricultural resources are significant environmental effects, lead agencies
may refer to the California Agricultural Land Evaluation and Site Assessment Model (1997) prepared by the
California Dept. of Conservation as an optional model to use in assessing impacts on agriculture and farmland.
In determining whether impacts to forest resources, including timberland, are significant environmental effects,
lead agencies may refer to information compiled by the California Department of Forestry and Fire Protection
regarding the state’s inventory of forest land, including the Forest and Range Assessment Project and the Forest
Legacy Assessment Project; and forest carbon measurement methodology provided in Forest Protocols adopted
by the California Air Resources Board. Would the Project:
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a. Convert Prime Farmland, Unique Farmland, or Farmland of Statewide Importance
(Farmland), as shown on the maps prepared pursuant to the Farmland Mapping and
Monitoring Program of the California Resources Agency, to non-agricultural use?

No Impact. The Project Site is located in an urbanized area and is currently developed with a two-story office
building, associated surface parking, and landscaping. The Project Site does not contain agricultural uses or
related operations and is not located on designated Prime Farmland, Unique Farmland, or Farmland of Statewide
Importance as shown on the maps prepared pursuant to the Farmland Mapping and Monitoring Program.2
Furthermore, the General Plan does not identify the Project Site as an area designated for agriculture use.
Therefore, the Project would not convert Prime Farmland, Unique Farmland, or Farmland of Statewide Importance
to non-agricultural uses. No impacts would occur, and this issue need not be evaluated further in an EIR.

b. Conflict with existing zoning for agricultural use, or a Williamson Act contract?

No Impact. The Project Site is zoned Commercial Regional Business Park (CRB). Per the CCMC, no portion of
the Project Site or surrounding land uses are zoned for agriculture and no nearby lands are enrolled under the
Williamson Act. As such, the Project would not conflict with existing zoning for agricultural use or a Williamson
Act contract and no impact would occur. Therefore, this issue need not be evaluated further in an EIR.

c. Conflict with existing zoning for, or cause rezoning of, forest land (as defined in Public
Resources Code section 12220(g)), timberland (as defined by Public Resources Code section
4526), or timberland zoned Timberland Production (as defined by Government Code section
51104(g))?

No Impact. As discussed in Response Il.b, the Project Site is currently developed and is zoned Commercial
Regional Business Park (CRB). No forest land or timberland zoning is present on the Project Site or in the
surrounding area. As such, the Project would not conflict with existing zoning for forest land or timberland, no
impact would occur, and this issue need not be evaluated further in an EIR.

d. Result in the loss of forest land or conversion of forest land to non-forest use?

No Impact. No forest land exists on the Project Site or in the surrounding area. As such, the Project would not
result in the loss of forest land or conversion of forest land to non-forest use. No impacts would occur, and this
issue need not be evaluated further in an EIR.

e. Involve other changes in the existing environment which, due to their location or nature,
could result in conversion of Farmland, to non-agricultural use or conversion of forest land
to non-forest use?

No Impact. Since there are no agricultural uses or related operations on or near the Project Site, the Project
would not involve the conversion of farmland to other uses, either directly or indirectly. No impacts would occur,
and this issue need not be evaluated further in an EIR.

2 State of California Department of Conservation, California Important Farmland Finder, https://maps.conservation.ca.gov/dIrp/ciff/.
Accessed March 23, 2023.
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lll. AIR QUALITY

Where available, the significance criteria established by the applicable air quality management or air pollution
control district may be relied upon to make the following determinations. Would the Project:

a. Conflict with or obstruct implementation of the applicable air quality plan?

Potentially Significant Impact. The Project Site is located within the 6,600-square-mile South Coast Air Basin
(Basin). The South Coast Air Quality Management District (SCAQMD) together with the Southern California
Association of Governments (SCAG) is responsible for formulating and implementing air pollution control
strategies throughout the Basin. The 2022 Air Quality Management Plan (AQMP) was adopted December 2,
2022, and outlines the air pollutions control measures needed to meet Federal particular matter (PM2.5) and
Ozone (O3) standards. The AQMP also proposes policies and measures currently contemplated by responsible
agencies to achieve Federal standards for healthful air quality in the Basin that are under SCAQMD jurisdiction.
In addition, the AQMP addresses several Federal planning requirements and incorporates updated emissions
inventories, ambient measurements, meteorological data, and air quality modeling tools from earlier AQMPs.
The Project would increase the amount of air emissions which could affect implementation of the AQMP due to
increased traffic and energy consumption, including potential increases in the amounts of gas and electricity
needed to support the Project. Pollutant emissions resulting from construction of the Project would also have the
potential to affect implementation of the AQMP. Therefore, this topic will be evaluated further in an EIR.

b. Resultin a cumulatively considerable net increase of any criteria pollutant for which the project
region is non-attainment under an applicable federal or state ambient air quality standard?

Potentially Significant Impact. The Project Site is located within the Basin, which is characterized by relatively
poor air quality. According to the 2022 AQMP, the Basin is designated nonattainment for Federal and State
ozone (O3) standards, as well as the current particulate matter (PM2.5) standards. The Los Angeles County
portion of the Air Basin is designated as nonattainment for the federal lead standard; however, this is due to
localized emissions from two lead-acid battery recycling facilities in the City of Vernon and the City of Industry
that are no longer operating. * The Project would result in increased air emissions (including the emission of
criteria pollutants) from construction and operational traffic and energy consumption in the Basin, within an air
quality management area currently in non-attainment of Federal and State air quality standards for Oz, PM10,
and PM2.5. As such, implementation of the Project could potentially contribute to cumulative air quality impacts,
in combination with other existing and future emission sources in the Project area. Therefore, it is recommended
that this topic be evaluated further in an EIR.

c. Expose sensitive receptors to substantial pollutant concentrations?

Potentially Significant Impact. The Project Site is located at the intersection of Hannum Avenue/Buckingham
Parkway along a commercial corridor which includes a low- to medium-density mix of uses. Sensitive residential
uses are located east, and south/southeast of the Project Site. Construction activities and operation of the
Project could increase localized air emissions, carbon monoxide (CO) concentrations, and toxic air
contaminants (TACs) at these and other sensitive receptor locations in the area. Therefore, this topic will be
evaluated further in an EIR.

3 SCAQMD, Board Meeting, Agenda No. 30, Adopt the 2012 Lead State Implementation Plan for Los Angeles County, May 4, 2012.
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d. Result in other emissions (such as those leading to odors) adversely affecting a substantial
number of people?

Less than Significant Impact. Potential sources that may emit odors during construction activities include the
use of architectural coatings and solvents. SCAQMD Rule 1113 (Architectural Coatings) limits the amount of
volatile organic compounds from architectural coatings and solvents. According to the SCAQMD CEQA Air
Quality Handbook, construction equipment is not a typical source of odors. Odors from the combustion of diesel
fuel would be minimized by complying with the California Air Resources Board (CARB) Air Toxics Control
Measure (ATCM) that limits diesel-fueled commercial vehicle idling to five minutes at any given location, which
was adopted in 2004. The Project would also comply with SCAQMD Rule 402 (Nuisance), which prohibits the
emissions of nuisance air contaminants or odorous compounds. Through adherence with mandatory compliance
with SCAQMD Rules and State measures, construction activities and materials would not result in other
emissions that create objectionable odors. The nearest existing sensitive receptors include Fox Hills Parkette
and residences to the east/southeast of the Project Site, on the east side of Buckingham Parkway, approximately
60 feet from the Project Site at the closest location. Construction of the Project is not expected to generate
emissions leading to nuisance odors that would adversely affect nearby sensitive receptors.

According to the SCAQMD CEQA Air Quality Handbook, land uses associated with odor complaints typically
include agricultural uses, wastewater treatment plants, food processing plants, chemical plants, composting,
refineries, landfills, dairies, and fiberglass molding. The Project includes residential and retail uses and would
not involve the types of uses typically associated with odor complaints. The Project would otherwise include
proper housekeeping practices for trash receptacles and other components or activities such that adverse odor
impacts would be avoided similar to other commercial uses in the vicinity of the Project Site. Impacts with respect
to odors would be less than significant, and this issue need not be evaluated further in an EIR.

IV. BIOLOGICAL RESOURCES
Would the Project:

a. Have a substantial adverse effect, either directly or through habitat modifications, on any
species identified as a candidate, sensitive, or special status species in local or regional
plans, policies, or regulations, or by the California Department of Fish and Game or U.S. Fish
and Wildlife Service?

No Impact. The Project Site is located in an urbanized area and is currently developed with an office building
and associated surface parking. No suitable habitat for candidate, sensitive, or special status species exists, and
for this reason and because of the density of development and high levels of human activity in the Project area,
there is no potential for the Project Site to support candidate, sensitive, or special status species. The Project
would not have a substantial adverse effect on candidate, sensitive, or special status species, no impact would
occur, and this issue need not be evaluated further in an EIR.

b. Have a substantial adverse effect on any riparian habitat or other sensitive natural
community identified in local or regional plans, policies, or regulations or by the California
Department of Fish and Game or US Fish and Wildlife Service?

No Impact. As discussed under Response IV.a, the Project Site is currently developed with urban uses. No
designated riparian habitat or natural communities exist on the Project Site or in the surrounding area. The
Project Site currently supports a limited amount of ornamental landscaping. The Project would not have a
substantial adverse effect on any riparian habitat or other sensitive natural community and no impact would
occur, and this issue need not be evaluated further in an EIR.
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c. Have a substantial adverse effect on state or federally protected wetlands (including, but not
limited to, marsh, vernal pool, coastal, etc.) through direct removal, filling, hydrological
interruption, or other means?

No Impact. As discussed under Response |V.a, the Project Site is currently developed with an office building and
associated surface parking. The Project Site does not contain any state or federally protected wetlands. As such,
the Project would not have a substantial adverse effect on state or federally protected wetlands and no impact would
occur, and this issue need not be evaluated further in an EIR.

d. Interfere substantially with the movement of any native resident or migratory fish or wildlife
species or with established native resident or migratory wildlife corridors, or impede the use
of native nursery sites?

Less Than Significant Impact With Mitigation Incorporated. The Project Site is currently developed and
located in an urbanized area. No wildlife corridors or native wildlife nursery sites are present on the Project Site
or in the immediate surrounding area. Further, due to the urbanized nature of the Project area, the potential for
native resident or migratory wildlife species movement through the Project Site is negligible. Hannum Avenue
and Buckingham Parkway are moderately utilized streets with moderate levels of ambient noise and human
disturbance associated with pedestrian and vehicular traffic.

Nonetheless, the Project Site currently contains ornamental trees and landscaping, and there are adjacent street
trees, all of which could support raptor and/or songbird nests for native species tolerant of human disturbance.
Migratory nongame native bird species are protected by international treaty under the Federal Migratory Bird
Treaty Act (MBTA) of 1918 (50 Code of Federal Regulations [CFR] Section 10.13). Sections 3503, 3503.5, and
3513 of the California Fish and Game Code prohibit take of all birds and their active nests including raptors and
other migratory nongame birds (as listed under the Federal MBTA). As the Project would include the removal of
existing trees on the Project Site and potentially remove adjacent street trees, the removal of vegetation with
nesting birds during the breeding season is considered a potentially significant impact. Accordingly, Mitigation
Measure MM-BIO-1 is provided below to reduce potential impacts to protected nesting birds consistent with the
Federal MBTA. Impacts would be less than significant with mitigation incorporated and this issue need not be
further analyzed in an EIR.

Mitigation Measure

MM-BIO-1:  The Applicant shall be responsible for the implementation of mitigation to reduce impacts
to migratory and/or nesting bird species to below a level of significance through one of two
ways. Either:

1) Vegetation removal and/or construction-related activities shall be scheduled outside
the nesting season (September 1 to February 14 for songbirds; September 1 to
January 14 for raptors) to avoid potential impacts to nesting birds. This would ensure
that no active nests are disturbed; or

2) If avoidance of the avian breeding season (February 15 to August 31 for songbirds;
January 15 to August 31 for raptors) is not feasible, then:

a. A qualified biologist shall conduct a preconstruction nesting bird survey within 15
days and again within 72 hours prior to any ground disturbing activities (staging,
grading, vegetation removal or clearing, grubbing, etc.). The survey shall be
conducted to ensure that impacts to birds, including raptors, protected by the MBTA
and/or the California Fish and Game Code are avoided. Survey areas shall include
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suitable nesting habitat within 200 feet (or up to 300 feet, depending on topography
or other factors, and 500 feet for raptors) of construction site boundaries. This two-
tiered survey method is intended to provide the Applicant with time to understand
the potential issue and evaluate solutions if nests are present, prior to mobilizing
resources. If active nests are not identified, no further action is necessary.

b. If active nests are identified during pre-construction surveys, an avoidance buffer
shall be demarcated for avoidance using flagging, staking, fencing, or another
appropriate barrier to delineate construction avoidance until the nest is determined
to no longer be active by a qualified biologist (i.e., young have fledged or no longer
alive within the nest). An active nest is defined as a structure or site under
construction or preparation, constructed or prepared, or being used by a bird for
the purpose of incubating eggs or rearing young. Perching sites and screening
vegetation are not part of the nest. Given the high disturbance level, general
avoidance buffers include a minimum 100-foot avoidance (for smaller birds more
tolerant of human disturbance) to a 250-foot avoidance buffer for passerine and a
500-foot avoidance buffer from active raptor nests, or reduced buffer distances
determined at the discretion of a qualified biologist familiar with local nesting birds
and breeding bird behavior within the Project area.

Construction personnel shall be informed of the active nest and avoidance
requirements. A biological monitor shall review the site, at a minimum of one-week
intervals, during all construction activities occurring near active nests to ensure
that no inadvertent impacts to active nests occur. Pre-construction nesting bird
surveys and monitoring results shall be submitted to the Culver City Planning
Division via email or memorandum upon completion of the pre-construction
surveys and/or construction monitoring to document compliance with applicable
state and federal laws pertaining to the protection of native birds. In addition, pre-
construction surveys and/or construction monitoring shall also be submitted to the
California Department of Fish and Wildlife (CDFW) within two months of the
completion of the monitoring activities.

e. Conflict with any local policies or ordinances protecting biological resources, such as a tree
preservation policy or ordinance?

Less than Significant Impact. Project implementation would comply with the applicable provisions pertaining
to the removal and replacement of street trees in the CCMC, as applicable. A Tree Inventory Report was
prepared for the Project and is included in Appendix A of this Initial Study. No native or heritage trees were
observed during the tree survey A total of 119 trees are located within the Project Site including carrotwood,
Canary Island Pine, Brazilian pepper, olive, weeping bottlebrush, paperbark, and podocarpus were recorded as
part of the survey. Fourteen (14) carrotwood street trees were observed along Buckingham Parkway and all
others were observed throughout the Project Site. There are no street trees on Hannum Avenue.

For any street tree removed, the Project would comply with the applicable provisions pertaining to the removal and
replacement of street trees in the CCMC within Title 9: General Regulations, Chapter 9.08: Streets and Sidewalks
— Tree Removal, Section 9.08.220: Removal of Trees in Parkways Related to Private Improvement or Development
Project. Per the City’s requirements, the Project is required to plant two new Street Right-of-Way trees or Parkway
trees for each tree that is removed from the site. The size and location of the replacement trees would be
determined by the Department of Public Works based on what is appropriate for the particular Street Right-of-Way
or Parkway. The Project anticipates that one street tree along Buckingham Parkway near the proposed driveway
would be removed. This tree will either be re-planted or replaced along Buckingham Parkway and an additional
tree would be planted along Bucking Parkway to comply with City street tree replacement requirements.
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Through compliance with applicable street tree removal and replacement provisions of the CCMC, impacts on
street trees would be less than significant, and this issue need not be evaluated further in an EIR.

f. Conflict with the provisions of an adopted Habitat Conservation Plan, Natural Community
Conservation Plan, or other approved local, regional, or state habitat conservation plan?

No Impact. As discussed in Response IV.b, no designated riparian habitat or natural communities exist on the
Project Site or in the surrounding area. Additionally, there is no adopted Habitat Conservation Plan, Natural
Community Conservation Plan, or other approved local, regional, or State habitat conservation plan in place for
the Project Site. The Project would have no impact with respect to these plans, and this issue need not be
evaluated further in an EIR.

V. CULTURAL RESOURCES
Would the Project:

a. Cause a substantial adverse change in the significance of a historical resource pursuant to
§15064.5?

No Impact. A historical resource is defined in Section 15064.5 of the CEQA Guidelines as:

(1) A resource listed in, or determined to be eligible by the State Historical Resources Commission, for
listing in the California Register of Historical Resources (Public Resources Code Section 5024.1, Title
14 CCR, Section 4850 et seq.).

(2) A resource included in a local register of historical resources, as defined in Section 5020.1(k) of the
Public Resources Code or identified as significant in an historical resource survey meeting the
requirements of Section 5024.1(g) of the Public Resources Code.

(3) Any object, building, structure, site, area, place, record, or manuscript determined to be historically
significant or significant in the architectural, engineering, scientific, economic, agricultural, educational,
social, political, military, or cultural annals of California. Generally, resources are considered historically
significant if the resources are associated with significant events, important persons, or distinctive
characteristics of a type, period or method of construction; representing the work of an important creative
individual; or possessing high artistic values. Resources listed in or determined eligible for the California
Register, included in a local register, or identified as significant in a historic resource survey are also
considered historical resources under CEQA.

A historic resource memorandum was prepared by Architectural Resources Group (ARG) in September 2022
for the Project and is provided in Appendix B of this Initial Study to determine if the existing buildings on the
Project Site qualify for listing in the National Register of Historic Places, California Register of Historical
Resources, or locally in the City of Culver City, and would therefore be considered a historical resource under
CEQA. The Project Site was not identified through Culver City’s 1987 Historic Structures Field Survey, or any
other historical resources survey, and it is not listed in the California Built Environment Resource Directory
(BERD). It has not been formally designated under any federal, state, or local registration program. Per Section
15.05.020 of the CCMC, in order to be considered for local historic designation, a structure must be at least 50
years old or have special importance to the City. Unlike the National Register’'s and Culver City’'s 50-year age
requirement, there is no prescribed age limit for listing in the California Register. However, California Office of
Historic Preservation guidelines state that sufficient time must have passed to obtain a scholarly perspective on
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the events or individuals associated with a resource*. The existing office building was completed in 1980 and
does not have any historical associations with significant events or individuals that would render it of exceptional
or special importance in Culver City, the greater Southern California region, or the nation. Based on the
investigation included in Appendix B, the Project Site is not eligible for listing in the National Register of Historic
Places or California Register of Historical Resources, or under Culver City’s Historic Preservation Program
(Chapter 15.05 of the CCMC). Therefore, no impacts under the Project would occur related to the significance
of a historical resource, and this issue need not be evaluated further in an EIR.

b. Cause a substantial adverse change in the significance of an archaeological resource
pursuant to §15064.5?

Potentially Significant Impact. Archaeological resources are features, such as tools, utensils, carvings, fabric,
building foundations, etc., that document evidence of past human endeavors and that may be historically or
culturally important to a significant earlier community. The Project Site is currently developed with an existing
office building, associated surface parking and ornamental landscaping. However, because grading or excavation
at the time of prior construction may have been limited, the potential existence of extant archaeological resources
below grade is unknown, and as with other areas of the City of Culver City, archaeological resources may be
present. Project construction would require grading and excavation activities for building foundations and two
levels of subterranean parking that could extend into native soils and could disturb existing but as yet
undiscovered archaeological resources. Therefore, this topic will be evaluated further in an EIR.

c. Disturb any human remains, including those interred outside of formal cemeteries?

Less Than Significant Impact. As previously indicated, the Project Site is fully developed. Nevertheless, the
Project would require excavation that could extend into native soils, with the potential to encounter previously
unknown human remains. A number of regulatory provisions address the handling of human remains
inadvertently uncovered during excavation activities. These include State Health and Safety Code Section
7050.5, Public Resources Code (PRC) Section 5097.98, and State CEQA Guidelines Section 15064.5(e).
Pursuant to these codes, in the event of the discovery of unrecorded human remains during construction,
excavations shall be halted and the County Coroner shall be notified. If the human remains are determined to
be Native American, the California Native American Heritage Commission (NAHC) would be notified within 24-
hours and the guidelines of the NAHC would be adhered to in the treatment and disposition of the remains.
Compliance with these regulatory protocols would ensure that impacts on human remains would be less than
significant, and this issue need not be evaluated further in an EIR.

VI. ENERGY
Would the Project:

a. Result in potentially significant environmental impact due to wasteful, inefficient, or
unnecessary consumption of energy resources, during Project construction or operation?

Potentially Significant Impact. The Project would intensify development on the Project Site and therefore,
increase energy consumption during construction and operation associated with electricity, natural gas, and
transportation fuel. Although the increase in energy consumption is not anticipated to be wasteful, inefficient,
or unnecessary and would comply with existing energy conservation plans, this topic will be evaluated further
in an EIR.

4 California Office of Historic Preservation, Technical Assistance Series #6: California Register and National Register: A Comparison

(Sacramento, CA: California Department of Parks and Recreation, 2001), 3.
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b. Conflict with or obstruct a state or local plan for renewable energy or energy efficiency?

Potentially Significant Impact. The Project would be required to comply with the California Green Building
Standards (CALGreen Code) pursuant to Title 24, Part 11 of the California Code of Regulations (CCR). In
conformance with these requirements, the Project would be designed to incorporate various energy and resource
conservation measures, including those listed in Attachment A, Project Description. In addition, the Project would
implement applicable energy and resource conservation measures such as those described in CARB’s Assembly
Bill (AB) 32 Climate Change Scoping Plan and supporting documents as well as comply with City of Culver City
policies related to renewable energy and energy efficiency. However, further evaluation in an EIR is required to
determine if the Project would achieve consistency with state or local plans for renewable energy or energy
efficiency.

Vil. GEOLOGY AND SOILS
Would the Project:

a. Directly or indirectly cause potential substantial adverse effects, including the risk of loss,
injury, or death involving:

i. Rupture of a known earthquake fault, as delineated on the most recent Alquist-Priolo Earthquake
Fault Zoning Map issued by the State Geologist for the area or based on other substantial
evidence of a known fault? Refer to Division of Mines and Geology Special Publication 42.

Less Than Significant Impact. The seismically active region of Southern California is crossed by numerous
faults that are both active and inactive. Fault rupture is the displacement that occurs along the sides of a fault
during an earthquake. Based on criteria established by the California Geological Survey (CGS), faults can be
classified as active if they have shown evidence of movement within the past 11,700 years (i.e., during the
Holocene Epoch). The criteria for defining an active fault is based on standards developed by the CGS for the
Alquist-Priolo Earthquake Fault Zoning Program.® Faults that have not moved in the last 11,700 years are not
considered active.

The CGS has identified earthquake fault zones known as Alquist-Priolo Earthquake Fault Zones around the
surface traces of active faults to assist cities and counties in planning, zoning, and building regulation functions.
These zones, which extend from 200 to 500 feet on each side of a known active fault, identify areas where
potential surface rupture along an active fault could prove hazardous and identify where special studies are
required to characterize hazards to habitable structures.

As the Project Site is located in the seismically active Southern California region, it could be subject to moderate
to strong ground shaking in the event of an earthquake on one of the many active Southern California faults. The
Project’s Preliminary Geotechnical Engineering Investigation prepared by Geotechnologies Inc, dated November
11, 2022, included as Appendix C to this Initial Study, indicates that no currently known active or potentially
active surface faults traverse the Project Site, and the Project Site is not located within a designated Alquist-
Priolo Earthquake Fault overland Zone. The nearest fault zone to the Project Site is the Overland Avenue Fault,
located approximately 180 feet southwest of the Project Site. It should be noted that no Special Studies Zones
have been delineated by the State of California along any portion of the Overland Avenue Fault. According to
the Project’s Preliminary Geotechnical Engineering Investigation, based on the location of the Overland Fault,
its concealment under alluvium, and the age of its most recent replacement, the potential for surface rupture at

5 Bryant, W.A,, and Hart, E.W., Fault-Rupture Hazard Zones in California — Alquist-Priolo Earthquake Fault Zoning Act with Index to
Earthquake Fault Zones Maps: California Geological Survey Special Publication 42, page 42, 2017.
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the Project Site due this fault is remote. Furthermore, Project buildings would be designed and constructed to
resist the effects of seismic ground motions as provided in the Culver City Building Code and the 2022 California
Building Code. Therefore, the Project would not directly or indirectly cause potential substantial adverse impacts
associated with the rupture of a known earthquake fault. Impacts would be less than significant, and this issue
need not be evaluated further in an EIR.

ii. Strong seismic ground shaking?

Less Than Significant Impact. The City, as with all of Southern California, is subject to moderate to strong
ground shaking. As such the Project Site is located in a seismically active region. As discussed above, the
nearest fault zone to the Project Site is the Overland Avenue Fault. Earthquakes are unavoidable hazards
although the resultant damage can be minimized through appropriate seismic design and engineering.

The City requires that all new construction meet or exceed the Culver City Building Code and the latest standards
of the 2022 California Building Code for construction which requires structural design that can accommodate
maximum ground accelerations expected from known faults. Furthermore, the Project would comply with the
CGS Special Publications 117, Guidelines for Evaluating and Mitigating Seismic Hazards in California, which
provides guidance for evaluation and mitigation of earthquake-related hazards. The Project would be required
to comply with applicable seismic-related regulatory requirements. In addition, a final design-level geotechnical
report must ultimately be prepared and approved by the City prior to issuance of building permits, and would be
based on the final construction and building plans prepared by the Applicant. Implementation of the site-specific
structural and seismic design parameters and recommendations for foundations and retaining walls/shoring of
the final design-level geotechnical report would further ensure that seismic-related ground shaking impacts would
not directly or indirectly cause potential substantial adverse effects, including the risk of loss, injury, or death.
Impacts would be less than significant, and this issue need not be evaluated further in an EIR.

iii. Seismic-related ground failure, including liquefaction?

Less Than Significant Impact. Liquefaction is a phenomenon in which saturated silty to cohesionless soils
below the groundwater table are subject to a temporary loss of strength due to the buildup of excess pore
pressure during cyclic loading conditions such as those induced by an earthquake. Liquefaction effects include
loss of bearing strength, amplified ground oscillations, lateral spreading, and flow failures. Liquefaction typically
occurs in areas where groundwater is less than 50 feet from the surface, and where the soils are composed of
poorly consolidated, fine to medium-grained sand. In addition to the necessary soil conditions, the ground
acceleration and duration of the earthquake must also be of a sufficient level to initiate liquefaction.

According to the State of California Seismic Hazard Zone Map of the Venice Quadrangle, the Project Site is not
located within a liquefaction hazard zone. The Preliminary Geotechnical Engineering Investigation performed a
liquefaction analysis for the Project Site based on soil conditions encountered at the Project Site and earthquake
hazard mapping as well as the ground water level that was determined to be over 50 feet below ground surface.
Based on the analysis provided in the Preliminary Geotechnical Engineering Investigation, it was determined
that the soils underlying the Project Site are not considered capable of liquefaction during ground motion
associated with seismic movement. In addition, the Project would be required to comply with applicable seismic-
related regulatory requirements of the Culver City Building Code and the 2022 California Building Code.
Therefore, seismic-related ground failure impacts, including liquefaction, would not directly or indirectly cause
potential substantial adverse effects, including the risk of loss, injury, or death. Impacts would be less than
significant, and this issue need not be evaluated further in an EIR.
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iv. Landslides?

Less Than Significant Impact. The Project Site elevation ranges from approximately 103 feet to 128 feet above
mean sea level (AMSL) along Buckingham Parkway, although the site has been graded to be relatively flat in
the areas developed with the office building and surface parking. According to the State of California Seismic
Hazard Zone Map, the Project Site is located outside the areas identified as susceptible to earthquake-induced
landslides. Based on this information, impacts from landslides would be less than significant, and this issue need
not be evaluated further in an EIR.

b. Result in substantial soil erosion or the loss of topsoil?

Less than Significant Impact. Soil erosion refers to the process by which soil or earth material is loosened or
dissolved and removed from its original location. Erosion can occur by varying processes and may occur in a
Project area where bare soil is exposed to wind or moving water (both rainfall and surface runoff). The processes
of erosion are generally a function of material type, terrain steepness, rainfall or irrigation levels, surface drainage
conditions, and general land uses. Topsoil is used to cover surface areas for the establishment and maintenance
of vegetation due to its high concentrations of organic matter and microorganisms.

The Project Site is located in an urbanized area of Culver City. Negligible, if any, native topsoil is likely to occur on
the Project Site as it is currently developed with a two-story office building and associated surface parking. Project
construction would result in ground surface disruption during site preparation, excavation, grading, and trenching
that would create the potential for erosion to occur. Wind erosion would be minimized through soil stabilization
measures required by SCAQMD Rule 403 (Fugitive Dust), such as daily watering. Potential for water erosion would
be reduced by implementation of standard erosion control measures imposed during site preparation and grading
activities. Specifically, construction activities would be carried out in accordance with applicable Culver City
standard erosion control practices required pursuant to the California Building Code and the requirements of the
National Pollutant Discharge Elimination System (NPDES) General Construction Permit issued by the Los Angeles
Regional Water Quality Control Board (LARWQCB), as applicable. Consistent with these requirements, a
Stormwater Pollution Prevention Plan (SWPPP) would be prepared that incorporates Best Management Practices
(BMPs) to control water erosion during the Project’s construction period. Following Project construction, the Project
Site would be covered completely by paving, structures, and landscaping, and would generate little if any soil
erosion. Thus, impacts due to erosion of topsoil would be less than significant as the Project would comply with
applicable regulatory requirements, and this issue need not be evaluated further in an EIR.

c. Be located on a geologic unit or soil that is unstable, or that would become unstable as a
result of the Project, and potentially result in on- or off-site landslide, lateral spreading,
subsidence, liquefaction or collapse?

Less Than Significant Impact. As discussed in the Preliminary Geotechnical Engineering Investigation,
subsurface conditions consist of 1 to 3 feet of fill materials underlain by native soils. Based on soil boring tests,
native soils consisting of Terrace Deposits, composed primarily of sand and clayey sand were encountered in
within the northern portion of the Project Site. Within the south-central portion of the Project Site, native soils
extend to a depth of 10 feet below the existing grade and consist of a mixture of clay, silt and sand. Bedrock was
encountered at a depth of 10 feet below the existing grade.

Impacts related to liquefaction and landslides are discussed above in Responses Vll.a.iii. and Vll.a.iv. Lateral
spreading is the downslope movement of surface sediment due to liquefaction in a subsurface layer. The
downslope movement is due to the combination of gravity and earthquake shaking. Such movement can occur
on slope gradients of as little as one degree. Lateral spreading typically damages pipelines, utilities, bridges, and
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structures. Lateral spreading of the ground surface during a seismic activity usually occurs along the weak shear
zones within a liquefiable soil layer and has been observed to generally take place toward a free face (i.e.
retaining wall, slope, or channel) and to a lesser extent on ground surfaces with a very gentle slope. As stated
in Response Vl.a.iii., according to the site-specific liquefaction analysis within the Geotechnical Engineering
Investigation, the soils underlying the Project Site would not be prone to liquefaction. Further, due to the absence
of any channel, slope, or river within or near the Project Site, the potential for lateral spreading occurring on or
off the site is considered to be negligible. Furthermore, no large-scale extraction of groundwater, gas, oil, or
geothermal energy is occurring or planned at the Project Site. Thus, there appears to be little or no potential for
ground subsidence due to withdrawal of fluids or gases at the Project Site. In addition, the final design-level
geotechnical report would provide site-specific recommendations for Project Site preparation, excavation,
foundation design, and shoring/retaining wall specifications to minimize the effects of liquefaction, which would
in turn minimize any potential for lateral spreading.

The Project construction and design would be required to comply with the 2022 California Building Code, which
is designed to assure safe construction, and implementation of the site-specific design measures including
foundation design recommendations of the final design-level geotechnical report would further ensure that
ground and soil stability hazards would not become unstable as a result of the Project. Impacts would be less
than significant, and this issue need not be evaluated further in an EIR.

d. Be located on expansive soil, as defined in Table 18-1-B of the Uniform Building Code
(1994), creating substantial direct or indirect risks to life or property?

Less Than Significant Impact. Soils with shrink-swell or expansive properties typically occur in fine-grained
sediments and cause damage through volume changes as a result of a wetting and drying process. Structural
damage may occur over a long period of time, usually the result of inadequate soil and foundation engineering
or the placement of structures directly on expansive soils. As discussed in the Preliminary Geotechnical
Engineering Investigation, onsite geologic materials are within the very low to moderate expansion range. The
Expansion Index was found to be 1 and 70 for representative bulk samples. The Preliminary Geotechnical
Engineering Investigation recommends reinforcement beneath foundations. As such, with the incorporation of
recommendations provided in the final design-level geotechnical report, the Project would not create a
substantial direct or indirect risk to life for property. Impacts would be less than significant, and this issue need
not be evaluated further in an EIR.

e. Have soils incapable of adequately supporting the use of septic tanks or alternative waste
water disposal systems where sewers are not available for the disposal of waste water?

No Impact. The Project Site is located in an urbanized area where municipal wastewater infrastructure already
exists. The Project would be required to connect to the existing infrastructure and would not use septic tanks or
alternative wastewater disposal systems. Therefore, no impact would occur, and this issue need not be evaluated
further in an EIR.

f. Directly or indirectly destroy a unique paleontological resource or site or unique geologic
feature?

Potentially Significant Impact. The Project Site is currently developed with an office building, associated
surface parking and landscaping. Although, the Project would not directly or indirectly destroy a unique geologic
feature, it would require grading and excavation for building foundations and subterranean parking that could
extend into native soils and/or geologic features potentially containing paleontological resources. Therefore, it is
recommended that this topic be evaluated further in an EIR.
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Vill. GREENHOUSE GAS EMISSIONS
Would the Project:

a. Generate greenhouse gas emissions, either directly or indirectly, that may have a significant
impact on the environment?

Potentially Significant Impact. Construction and operation of the Project would generate greenhouse gas
(GHG) emissions which could have the potential to either individually or cumulatively result in a significant impact
on the environment. In addition, the Project would generate vehicle trips that could contribute to the emission of
GHGs. Therefore, it is recommended that this topic be further evaluated in an EIR.

b. Conflict with an applicable plan, policy or regulation adopted for the purpose of reducing the
emissions of greenhouse gases?

Potentially Significant Impact. The Project would be required to comply with Culver City’s mandatory Green
Building Program requirements and CALGreen Code. In conformance with these requirements, the Project would
be designed to reduce GHG emissions through various energy and resource conservation measures. In addition,
the Project would implement applicable energy and resource conservation measures to reduce GHG emissions
such as those described in CARB’s 2022 Scoping Plan and supporting documents, which describes the
approaches the State will take to achieve targets for carbon neutrality by 2045 and reduce GHG emissions by
85% below 1990 levels by 2045 in accordance with AB 1279. The analysis will also provide a consistency with
the Connect SoCal 2020-2045 Regional Transportation Plan/Sustainability Communities Strategy (RTP/SCS).
Further evaluation in an EIR is required to determine if the Project would conflict with these plans, policies, and
regulations.

IX. HAZARDS AND HAZARDOUS MATERIALS
Would the Project:

a. Create a significant hazard to the public or the environment through the routine transport,
use, or disposal of hazardous materials?

Less than Significant Impact. Construction of the Project would not involve the routine transport of hazardous
materials to and from the Project Site. During demolition, excavation, on-site grading, and building construction,
hazardous materials such as paint, petroleum, adhesives, surface coatings, solvents and other finishing
materials, and cleaning agents, fuels, and oils could be routinely used on the Project Site through the duration
of construction. While some hazardous materials used during construction could require disposal, such activity
would occur only for the duration of construction and would cease upon completion of the Project. As such,
construction of the Project would not involve the routine transport or disposal of hazardous materials.
Notwithstanding, all potentially hazardous materials used during construction of the Project would be used and
disposed of in accordance with manufacturers’ specifications and instructions, thereby reducing the risk of
hazardous materials use. In addition, there are regulations aimed at establishing specific guidelines regarding
risk planning and accident prevention, protection from exposure to specific chemicals, and the proper storage of
hazardous materials. The Project would be in full compliance with all applicable federal, state, and local
requirements concerning the use, storage, and management of hazardous materials, including, but not limited
to the Resource Conservation and Recovery Act (RCRA), Hazardous Materials Transportation Act (HMTA),
California Hazardous Waste Control Law, federal and state Occupational Safety and Health Acts, SCAQMD
rules, and permits and associated conditions issued by the Culver City Building and Safety Division. Such
requirements include obtaining material safety data sheets from chemical manufacturers, making these data
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sheets available to employees, labeling chemical containers in the workplace, developing and maintaining a
written hazard communication program, and developing and implementing programs to train employees about
hazardous materials. Consequently, Project construction activities would not create a significant hazard to the
public or the environment through the routine transport, use, or disposal of hazardous materials.

Operation of the Project would involve the routine use of small quantities of potentially hazardous materials
typical of those used in commercial and residential uses including cleaning products, paints, and those used for
maintenance of landscaping. Such use would be consistent with that currently occurring on the Project Site and
other nearby developments. As a mixed-use commercial and residential development, the Project would not
involve the routine transport, use, and disposal of large quantities of hazardous materials. The Project’s limited
use of common hazardous materials can typically be disposed of at Class Il or lll landfills, which accept most
common waste materials, such as those identified above. In addition, all hazardous materials used on the Project
Site during operation would be used, stored, and disposed of in accordance with all applicable federal, state,
and local requirements.

Based on the above, with compliance with all applicable local, state, and federal laws and regulations relating to
environmental protection and the management of hazardous materials, the Project’s impact associated with the
routine transport, use, or disposal of hazardous materials during construction and operation of the Project would
be less than significant. No further evaluation of this topic in an EIR is required.

b. Create a significant hazard to the public or the environment through reasonably
foreseeable upset and accident conditions involving the release of hazardous materials
into the environment?

Less than Significant Impact. During Project construction, hazardous materials in the form paint, petroleum,
adhesives, surface coatings, solvents and other finishing materials, could be used, and therefore, would require
proper handling and management and, in some cases, disposal. The use, handling, storage, and disposal of
these materials could increase the opportunity for hazardous materials releases and, subsequently, the exposure
of people and the environment to hazardous materials. However, as previously discussed in Response No. IX.a,
all potentially hazardous materials used during construction of the Project would be used and disposed of in
accordance with manufacturers’ specifications and instructions, thereby reducing the risk of hazardous materials
use. In addition, the Project would comply with all applicable federal, State, and local requirements concerning
the use, storage, and management of hazardous materials.

The Phase | ESA prepared for the Project Site and included as Appendix D of this Initial Study references a
Phase | ESA conducted at the Project Site in 2005, which included a survey and samples to identify the
presence of asbestos. Due to the age of the building that may be affected during construction of the Project,
there is likely to be potential for asbestos and lead-based paint (LBP) to be encountered. The Phase | ESA
revealed no evidence of Recognized Environmental Conditions (RECs) in connection with the site.

State-level agencies, in conjunction with the United Stated Environmental Protection Agency (USEPA) and
California Occupational Safety and Health Administration (Cal/lOSHA), regulate removal, abatement, and
transport procedures for asbestos-containing materials (ACM). ACM is regulated under state regulations
including the California Code of Regulations (CCR), Title 8, Division 1, Chapter 4, Article 4, Sections 1529 and
5208. The Project would also comply with the requirements of SCAQMD Rule 1403 if ACM is found during the
renovation and construction activities. Releases of asbestos from industrial, demolition, or construction activities
are prohibited by these regulations and medical evaluation and monitoring is required for employees performing
activities that could expose them to asbestos. Additionally, the regulations include warnings that must be heeded
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and practices that must be followed to reduce the risk for asbestos emissions and exposure. Finally, federal,
state, and local agencies must be notified prior to the onset of demolition or construction activities with the
potential to release asbestos.

The demolition of buildings containing LBPs is subject to a comprehensive set of California regulatory
requirements® that are designed to assure the safe handling and disposal of these materials. Cal/OSHA has
established limits of exposure to lead contained in dusts and fumes, which provides for exposure limits, exposure
monitoring, and respiratory protection, and mandates good working practices by workers exposed to lead,
particularly since demolition workers are at greatest risk of adverse exposure. Lead-contaminated debris and
other wastes must also be managed and disposed of in accordance with applicable provisions of the California
Health and Safety Code. In the event that additional ACM and/or LBP is discovered during demolition, impacts
would be less than significant through remediation or abatement of these materials in accordance with all
applicable regulations and standards before building demolition commences. Therefore, impacts would be
less than significant. No further evaluation of this topic in an EIR is required.

c. Emit hazardous emissions or handle hazardous or acutely hazardous materials,
substances, or waste within one-quarter mile of an existing or proposed school?

Less than Significant Impact. There are no schools located within 0.25 miles of the Project Site. The nearest
school is Montessori Academy of Culver City, approximately 0.4 mile southwest of the Project Sie. Construction
of the Project would involve the temporary use of hazardous substances such as paint, petroleum, adhesives,
surface coatings, solvents and other finishing materials, and cleaning agents, fuels, and oils. All materials would
be used, stored, and disposed of in accordance with applicable laws and regulations and manufacturers’
instructions, as discussed in Response No. IX.a. Similarly, the types and amounts of hazardous materials used
during operation of the Project would be typical of such developments and would include cleaning solvents,
pesticides for landscaping, painting supplies, and petroleum products. Furthermore, all materials used during
both the construction and operation of the Project would be used in accordance with manufacturers’ instructions
and handled in compliance with applicable standards and regulations including, but not limited to, federal and
State OSHA requirements. As such, the use of such materials would not create a significant hazard to any
nearby existing or proposed schools. Therefore, impacts would be less than significant. No further evaluation
of this topic in an EIR is required.

d. Be located on a site which is included on a list of hazardous materials sites compiled
pursuant to Government Code Section 65962.5 and, as a result, would it create a significant
hazard to the public or the environment?

Less than Significant Impact. Government Code Section 65962.5, amended in 1992, requires the California
Environmental Protection Agency (CalEPA) to develop and update annually the Cortese List, which is a list of
hazardous waste sites and other contaminated sites. While Government Code Section 65962.5 makes
reference to the preparation of a list, many changes have occurred related to web-based information access
since 1992 and information regarding the Cortese List is now compiled on the websites of the Department of
Toxic Substances Control (DTSC), the State Water Board, and CalEPA. The DTSC maintains the EnviroStor
database, which includes sites on the Cortese List and also identifies potentially hazardous sites where cleanup
actions (such as a removal action) or extensive investigations are planned or have occurred. The database
provides a listing of Federal Superfund sites [National Priorities List (NPL)]; State Response sites; Voluntary
Cleanup sites; and School Cleanup sites. Geotracker is the State Water Resources Control Board’s data

6 See Title 17, California Code Of Regulations, Division 1, Chapter 8, Accreditation, Certification, and Work Practices, For Lead-
Based Paint and Lead Hazards, Sections 35001 to 36100. See also California Code of Regulations, Title 8, Section 1532.1. Lead.
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management system for managing sites that impact groundwater, especially those that require groundwater
cleanup [USTs, Department of Defense, Site Cleanup Program] as well as permitted facilities such as operating
USTs and land disposal sites. CalEPA’s database includes lists of sites with active Cease and Desist Orders
(CDO) or Cleanup and Abatement Orders (CAO) from the State Water Board.

The Phase | ESA prepared for the Project Site obtained a database search report, which is included in Appendix
B of the Phase | ESA (Appendix D). The report documents findings of various federal, state, and local regulatory
database searches regarding properties with known or suspected releases of hazardous materials or petroleum
hydrocarbons. Based on the databases records search included in Appendix D, the Project Site was not listed
on any of the databases searched. Therefore, impacts regarding this threshold would be less than significant.
No further analysis of this topic in an EIR is required.

e. For a Project located within an airport land use plan or, where such a plan has not been
adopted, within two miles of a public airport or public use airport, would the Project result
in a safety hazard or excessive noise for people residing or working in the Project area?

No Impact. The Project Site is not located within the vicinity of a private airstrip, heliport, or helistop or within an
airport land use plan or within 2 miles of a public or private airport. The nearest airports are the Los Angeles
International Airport (LAX) and Santa Monica Municipal Airport, located approximately 2.5 miles southwest and
4.2 miles northwest of the Project Site, respectively. The Project is not located within the airport land use plan
areas for either LAX or Santa Monica Municipal Airport. Therefore, the Project is not located within an airport
land use plan area and would not result in airport-related safety hazards or excessive noise for people residing
or working in the Project area. No impacts would occur, and this issue need not be evaluated further in an EIR.

f. Impair implementation of or physically interfere with an adopted emergency response plan
or emergency evacuation plan?

Less Than Significant Impact. The Project Site is located in an established urban area that is well served by a
roadway network. While it is expected that the majority of construction activities for the Project would be confined
on-site, construction activities may temporarily affect access on portions of adjacent streets during certain
periods of the day. However, through-access for drivers, including emergency personnel, along all roads would
still be provided. In these instances, the Project would implement traffic control measures (e.g., construction
flagmen, signage, etc.) to maintain flow and access. Furthermore, in accordance with Culver City requirements,
the Project would develop a Construction Traffic Management Plan, which includes designation of a haul route,
to ensure that adequate emergency access is maintained during construction. Therefore, construction is not
expected to result in inadequate emergency access or impair the implementation of or physically interfere with
the City’s emergency response plan. As such, the Project’s impact related to the implementation of the City’s
emergency response plan during construction would be less than significant.

Project operation would generate traffic in the Project vicinity and would result in some modifications to access
(i.e., new curb cuts for project driveways) from the streets that surround the Project Site. However, emergency
access to the Project Site and surrounding area would continue to be provided similar to existing conditions.
Emergency vehicles and fire access for the Project Site would be provided at grade access from Hannum
Avenue. Future driveway and building configurations would comply with applicable fire code requirements for
emergency evacuation, including proper emergency exits for patrons and employees. Subject to review and
approval of Project Site access and circulation plans by the Culver City Fire Department (CCFD), the Project
would not impair implementation or physically interfere with adopted emergency response or emergency
evacuation plans. Since the Project would not cause significant impediments along any designated emergency

B-17



5700 Hannum Avenue Mixed-Use Residential and Commercial Project
August 2023
Attachment B — Explanation of Checklist Determinations

evacuation routes, and the proposed mix of uses would not impair implementation of Culver City’s emergency
response plan, the Project would have a less than significant impact with respect to these issues.

g. Expose people or structures, either directly or indirectly to a significant risk of loss, injury
or death involving wildland fires?

Less Than Significant Impact. The Project Site is not located in an area of moderate or very high fire hazard.”
The nearest very high fire hazard severity zone is located in Baldwin Hills, approximately 0.45 miles northeast
of the Project Site. In addition, the Project Site is not located in or near a State Responsibility Area.8 As the
Project would involve redevelopment of an infill site within an urbanized area that is not proximate to wildlands
or high fire hazard areas, impacts would be less than significant, and this issue need not be evaluated further in
an EIR.

X. HYDROLOGY AND WATER QUALITY
Would the Project:

a. Violate any water quality standards or waste discharge requirements or otherwise
substantially degrade surface or groundwater quality?

Less Than Significant Impact. As discussed below, the Project would not violate any water quality standards
or waste discharge requirements or, otherwise, substantially degrade surface or groundwater quality.

Surface Water Quality
Construction

In California, the NPDES stormwater permitting program is administered by the State Water Resources Control
Board (SWRCB) through its nine Regional Water Quality Control Boards (RWQCBSs). This NPDES permit,
referred to as General Permit for Stormwater Discharges from Construction Activities by the SWRCB, establishes
a risk-based approach to stormwater control requirements for construction projects.

The SWRCB adopted this General Permit for Stormwater Discharges from Construction Activities on September
2, 2009 (Order No. 2009-0009-DWQ, General NPDES Permit No. CAS000002) and amended the permit on July
17, 2012 (Order Nos. 2010-0014-DWQ and 2012-0006-DWQ). The Construction General Permit regulates
construction activity, including clearing, grading, and excavation of areas one acre or more in size, and prohibits
the discharge of materials other than stormwater, authorized non-stormwater discharges, and all discharges that
contain a hazardous substance, unless a separate NPDES permit has been issued for those discharges. For all
construction activities disturbing one acre of land or more, California also mandates the development and
implementation of SWPPP. The SWPPP documents the selection and implementation of BMPs to prevent
discharges of water pollutants to surface or groundwater. The SWPPP also charges owners with stormwater
quality management responsibilities. The developer or contractor for a construction site subject to the General
Permit must prepare and implement a SWPPP that meets the requirements of the General Permit.

During construction of the Project, per the NPDES Construction General Permit, the Project would be required
to implement a SWPPP that includes BMPs to reduce pollutants in stormwater runoff from the Project Site. The

7 Culver City Fire Department, Very High Fire Hazard Severity Zones (VHFHSZ) Map, prepared by CAL FIRE, dated June 13, 2012.
8  California Board of Forestry and Fire Prevention, State Responsibility Area Viewer, https://calfire-
forestry.maps.arcgis.com/apps/webappviewer/index.html|?id=468717e399fa4238ad86861638765ce 1. Accessed March 30, 2023.
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BMPs would adhere to the California Stormwater Quality Association BMP Handbook and would include, but not
be limited to use of sandbags, storm drain inlets protection, stabilized construction entrance, wind erosion
control, and stockpile management to minimize the discharge of pollutants in stormwater during construction. All
construction activities would occur in accordance with City grading permit regulations contained CCMC.

With the implementation of site-specific BMPs included as part of the SWPPP and implementation of standard
construction practices, construction of the Project would not result in discharges that would violate any surface
water quality standard or waste discharge requirements. Therefore, construction-related impacts on any surface
water quality would be less than significant. No further evaluation of this topic in an EIR is required.

Operations

Stormwater discharge is generated by rainfall that runs off the land and impervious surfaces, such as paved
streets, parking lots, and rooftops. Stormwater discharge may include pollutants of concern, which are expected
to be generated by the Project that could affect stormwater quality. During Project operation, pollutants of
concern within stormwater runoff may include, but are not limited to, pollutants such as sediment, nutrients,
pesticides, metals, pathogens, oil and grease, and trash. This stormwater runoff can flow directly into storm
drains and continue untreated. Untreated stormwater runoff degrades water quality in surface waters and
groundwater and can affect drinking water, human health, plant and animal habitats, and the water quality in off-
site drainages and surface water bodies such as Ballona Creek.

CCMC Section 5.05.040.A requires the implementation of Low impact Development (LID) and Standard Urban
Stormwater Mitigation Plan (SUSMP) strategies outlining pollution prevention control requirements during
operation for projects meeting specified size and/or redevelopment criteria to mimic predevelopment hydrology
through infiltration, evapotranspiration and rainfall harvest and use..

The Project is also required to comply with County and City LID requirements, which require implementation of
a stormwater treatment system that captures the 85" percentile runoff volume for treatment. The Hydrology and
Water Quality Technical Memorandum prepared for the Project by Kimley Horn, dated May 12, 2023, (included
as Appendix E of this Initial Study), concluded that based on the Project’s geotechnical investigation, infiltration
is feasible for the Project Site due to high infiltration rate and low groundwater table relative to the subterranean
parking garage. Geotechnologies, Inc. in a Memo dated May 3, 2023 (see Appendix F of this Initial Study)
determined that the infiltration rate was 23.1 inches per hour and groundwater was not detected at their maximum
exploration depth of 75 feet. The historic groundwater depth for the Project Site was noted to be roughly 40 feet.
Therefore, the Project proposes to implement a drywell system. The drywell system will be appropriately sized
to avoid storage with an underground detention system. It is preliminary proposed to use three drywell systems
to treat and infiltrate the 85" percentile storm runoff. All site and building runoff will be captured and directed to
the drywell system, where the 85th percentile storm event runoff will be captured, treated and infiltrated. Any
overflow stormwater runoff beyond the required treated volume will be discharged into Buckingham Parkway.
The final design and location of the drywell system will be subject to review and approval by the City of Culver
City Department of Public Works.

Source control measures per the City’s LID requirements, including good housekeeping, removal of trash and
maintenance of driveways and parking areas, and proper use and storage of pesticides, would also reduce
surface water quality impacts and would prevent pollutants from entering the surface water flow system, as well
as to groundwater by percolation within landscaped areas. Any on-site use of hazardous materials to be used in
association with operation of the Project, such as small quantities of potentially hazardous materials in the form
of cleaning solvents, painting supplies, and pesticides for landscaping, as well as fuel storage associated with
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maintenance and/or emergency equipment, would be contained, stored, and used in accordance with
manufacturers’ instructions and handled in compliance with applicable standards and regulations, such that no
hazardous materials be exposed to or otherwise would adversely impact groundwater quality.

Due to the incorporation of the required LID system and BMPs, operation of the Project would not result in
discharges that would cause (1) pollution which would alter the quality of the waters of the State (i.e., Ballona
Creek) to a degree which unreasonably affects beneficial uses of the waters; (2) contamination of the quality of
the waters of the State by waste to a degree which creates a hazard to the public health through poisoning or
through the spread of diseases; or (3) nuisance that would be injurious to health, affect an entire community or
neighborhood, or any considerable number of persons, and occurs during or as a result of the treatment or
disposal of wastes.

Furthermore, the existing Project Site was developed prior to the enforcement of storm water quality BMP design,
implementation, and maintenance requirements. The existing Project Site currently does not implement BMPs
and has no significant means for use or treatment of stormwater runoff. Therefore, with implementation of the
LID BMPs, the Project would substantially improve the quality of stormwater runoff discharged from the Project
Site. Accordingly, operation of the Project would not result in discharges that violate any water quality standards
or waste discharge requirements. Therefore, impacts resulting from Project operation would be less than
significant with respect to surface water quality and groundwater quality.

Groundwater Quality
Construction

As described above, excavation would occur to a depth of approximately 27 feet below ground surface (bgs) for
the lowest foundations. As described in the Preliminary Geotechnical Investigation report prepared for the
Project, the highest historical groundwater level is approximately 40 feet below grade and no groundwater was
encountered in the borings, drilled to a maximum depth of 50 feet below the existing ground surface. Based on
historic groundwater levels in the Project Site vicinity and the depth of proposed construction, groundwater is not
expected to be encountered during construction. However, in the unanticipated event that groundwater seepage
were to occur within any of the deeper excavations, dewatering would be conducted in accordance with General
NPDES Permit No. CAG994004, in which the developer must submit a Notice of Intent (NOI) to discharge
groundwater generated from dewatering operations during construction in accordance with the requirements of
the NPDES permit. Dewatering operations are practices that discharge groundwater that must be removed from
a work location into the storm drain system to proceed with construction. Discharges from dewatering operations
can contain high levels of fine sediments, which, if not properly treated, could lead to exceedance of the NPDES
requirements. Temporary pumps and filtration would be utilized in compliance with the NPDES permit. If
dewatering is required, the treatment and disposal of the dewatered water would, therefore, occur in accordance
with the requirements of LARWQCB’s Waste Discharge Requirements for Discharges of Groundwater from
Construction and Project Dewatering to Surface Waters in Coastal Watersheds of Los Angeles and Ventura
Counties.

Although not anticipated, should grading and excavation encounter the presence contaminated soils, there could
be a potential to impact groundwater quality. In the event that contaminated soils were to be encountered during
construction, soils would be tested to determine the nature and extent of the contamination and appropriate
handling, disposal, and/or treatment would be implemented in accordance with applicable regulations. In
addition, Project construction activities would occur in accordance with City grading permit regulations.
Furthermore, as part of standard construction practices, soil is routinely tested for contaminants to ensure
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removed soils meet the disposal requirements of the receiving construction and demolition (C&D) facility or
construction site. With the removal of any potential contaminated soils and/or materials, grading and excavation
activities would not pose a significant hazard to groundwater quality. Therefore, construction-related impacts on
groundwater quality would be less than significant. No further evaluation of this topic in an EIR is required.

Operation

The Project does not include the installation or operation of water wells, or any extraction or recharge system
that is in the vicinity of the coast, within an area of known groundwater contamination or seawater intrusion, in
proximity to a municipal supply well, or within a spreading ground facility.

Operational activities that typically affect groundwater quality include spills of hazardous materials and leaking
underground storage tanks (USTs). Surface spills from the handling of hazardous materials at non-industrial
sites most often involve small quantities that are removed in a timely manner, thereby, resulting in little effect on
groundwater. Other types of risks such as leaking UST’s have a greater potential to affect groundwater. However,
no UST’'s would be installed as part of the Project. Therefore, operation of the Project would not result in
discharges that would violate any groundwater quality standard or waste discharge requirement. Operation-
related impacts on groundwater quality would be less than significant. No further evaluation of this topic in an
EIR is required.

b. Substantially decrease groundwater supplies or interfere substantially with groundwater
recharge such that the Project may impede sustainable groundwater management of the
basin?

Less Than Significant Impact. The Project Site is located in an urbanized area of the City and is currently
developed with a two-story office building and associated surface parking. As stated in the Hydrology and Water
Quality Technical Memorandum, 59 percent (1.32 acres) of the Project Site is currently impervious.® The Project
Site does not currently provide a substantial opportunity for recharge of groundwater. Furthermore, the Project
does not propose to use groundwater or to development long-term groundwater production wells, which would
lead to decreased groundwater supplies. Given the temporary nature of construction activities, while some
dewatering could be necessary during construction activities (although unlikely), such dewatering activities would
not be of an extent that would substantially alter groundwater supplies due to shallow depth of excavation and
the lower groundwater levels, and the treatment and disposal of the dewatered water would occur in accordance
with the requirements of LARWQCB’s Waste Discharge Requirements for Discharges of Groundwater from
Construction and Project Dewatering to Surface Waters in Coastal Watersheds of Los Angeles County. In
addition, with development of the Project, while the impervious area on the Project Site would increase to 1.97
acres (88 percent), the potential for decreased groundwater recharge would be offset with the Project’s proposed
drywell system, whereby stormwater runoff would be directed to the drywells for infiltration. Thus, despite an
increase in impermeable surfaces, with the drywell system in place, there would not be a substantial change to
groundwater recharge conditions. Also, the Project would include the installation of filters as part of the drywell
system and other BMPs, which would allow for treatment of the on-site stormwater prior to contact with the
groundwater below. Furthermore, the Project would not include the installation of water supply wells on the
Project Site.

9 Kimley Horn and Associates, Inc., Hydrology and Water Quality Technical Memorandum, dated May 12, 2023, page 1.
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Based on the above, the Project would not substantially deplete groundwater supplies or interfere substantially
with groundwater recharge such that the Project may impede sustainable groundwater management of the basin.
Impacts would be less than significant, and this issue need not be evaluated further in an EIR.

c. Substantially alter the existing drainage pattern of the site or area, including through the
alteration of the course of a stream or river or through the addition of impervious surfaces,
in a manner which would:

i. Result in substantial erosion or siltation on- or off-site?

Less Than Significant Impact. No streams or rivers occur on site. As discussed above, the Project would
increase the amount of impermeable surface area on the Project Site from 1.32 acres (59 percent) to 1.97 acres
(88 percent). However, the Project would include a drywell system that captures the 85" percentile runoff volume
for treatment and provided for infiltration consistent with the City’s SUSMP and LID requirements and preferred
stormwater management system priorities. As discussed in the Hydrology and Water Quality Technical
Memorandum, with the drywells system in place, the combined storage capacity volume of the system would be
approximately 867 cubic feet (CF). The required mitigated volume is 8,092 CF, but due to the significant
infiltration rate of 21.3 in/hr most of the volume will be infiltrated with only 759 CF to be detained. Thus, the
Project would be providing excess detention of 108 CF. The drywells are preliminary designed to be located
outside the buildings along Buckingham Parkway. Under existing conditions, during a 50-year storm event, runoff
is 6.99 cubic feet per second (cfs). With the drywell system, runoff from the Project Site during the 50-year storm
event would remain at 6.99 cfs. Thus, no increase in offsite runoff would occur under the proposed Project
conditions, consistent with City LID and SUSMP requirements.

Under existing conditions, the existing site gradient and stormwater runoff generally flows westerly towards the
shared private access from Hannum Avenue. The flow into the shared access drive drains either north into
Hannum Avenue or west into a grate inlet in the middle of the access drive. The eastern and southeastern
landscaped portion of the Project Site drains southeast and south onto Buckingham Parkway. Within the Project
Site (see Figure 1 of the Hydrology and Water Quality Technical Memorandum), site drainage sheet flows offsite
to the gutter within either Buckingham Parkway or Hannum Avenue. Once runoff has left the Project Site and is
in the public right-of-way, it is directed via concrete gutter south and west along either Hannum Avenue or
Buckingham Parkway until it enters the Culver City storm drain system through a curb opening catch basin. The
storm drain system ultimately discharges into Centinela Creek Lower which leads to Ballona Creek.

Under the Project conditions, stormwater runoff from the Project Site would be entirely captured and treated by
an LID drywell system as described above. Any overflow stormwater runoff beyond the required treated volume
that is not infiltrated would be discharged into Buckingham Parkway. As discussed above, once within
Buckingham Parkway, drainage flows southerly via gutter until it enters the City storm drain system just north of
the intersection of Buckingham Parkway and Windsor Way. Because the overall amount of offsite stormwater
runoff would be the same as under conditions, and stormwater would continue to flow into the City’s municipal
storm drain system which would accommodate the runoff, the Project would not substantially alter the existing
drainage pattern of the Project Site or area, including through the alteration of the course of a stream or river or
through the addition of impervious surfaces. As such, the Project would not result in substantial erosion or
siltation on- or off-site, and impacts would be less than significant. No further evaluation of this topic in an EIR is
required.
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ii. Substantially increase the rate or amount of surface runoff in a manner which would result in
flooding on- or off-site?

Less Than Significant Impact. As previously discussed, construction activities have the potential to temporarily
alter existing drainage patterns and flows on the Project Site by exposing the underlying soils, modifying flow
direction, and making the Project Site temporarily more permeable. As discussed above in Response to Checklist
Question X.a, the Project would implement a SWPPP that specifies BMPs and erosion control measures used
during construction to manage runoff flows. These BMPs are designed to contain stormwater or construction
watering on the Project Site such that runoff does not impact off-site drainage facilities or receiving waters. In
addition, Project construction activities would occur in accordance with City grading permit regulations that
require necessary measures, plans, and inspections to reduce sedimentation and erosion. Thus, through
compliance with all NPDES General Construction Permit requirements and compliance with applicable City
grading permit regulations, construction activities for the Project would not substantially increase the rate or
amount of surface runoff in a manner that would result in flooding on- or off-site. As such, construction-related
impacts to hydrology would be less than significant. No further analysis of this topic in an EIR is required.

With respect to operations, as discussed above in Response X.c.i, the Project would increase the amount of
impermeable surface area on the Project Site from 1.32 acres (59 percent) to 1.97 acres (88 percent). However,
the Project would include a drywell system that captures the 85" percentile runoff volume for treatment and
provided for infiltration consistent with the City’'s SUSMP and LID preferred stormwater management system
priorities. Under existing conditions, during a 50-year storm event, runoff is 6.99 cfs. With the Project’s drywell
system, runoff from the Project Site during the 50-year storm event would remain at 6.99 cfs. Thus, no increase
in offsite runoff would occur under the proposed Project conditions, consistent with City LID and SUSMP
requirements. Flows would continue to be accommodated by the existing stormwater treatment and conveyance
system. Therefore, the Project would not substantially increase the rate or amount of surface runoff in a manner
which would result in flooding on- and off-site. Project impacts would be less than significant. No further
evaluation of this topic in an EIR is required.

iii. Create or contribute runoff water which would exceed the capacity of existing or planned
stormwater drainage systems or provide substantial additional sources of polluted runoff?

Less Than Significant Impact. As discussed in Response X.c.i, the same amount of stormwater runoff under
existing conditions and Project conditions would occur, with runoff at 6.99 cfs. Flows would be accommodated
by the proposed stormwater drywell treatment and conveyance system, which would capture, treat and infiltrate
the 85th percentile storm event consistent with the City’s SUSMP and LID requirements and preferred
stormwater management system priorities. In addition, as discussed under Response No. X.a, the
implementation of BMPs required by the City would target the pollutants that could potentially be carried in
stormwater runoff. As such, the Project would not violate any water quality standards or waste discharge
requirements or otherwise substantially degrade surface or groundwater quality. Therefore, with the
incorporation of the proposed drywell systema and LID BMPs, operation of the Project would not create or
contribute runoff water which would exceed the capacity of existing or planned stormwater drainage systems or
provide substantial additional sources of polluted runoff. Thus, Project impacts would be less than significant.
No further evaluation of this topic in an EIR is required.

iv. Impede or redirect flood flows?

Less Than Significant Impact. The Project Site, is designated by the Federal Emergency Management Agency
(FEMA) as an Area of Minimal Flood Hazard and is not located within a mapped flood zone, including the 100-
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year flood zone.'"® The Project Site is located in an urbanized area and there are no rivers, streams, or other
water bodies (natural or urban) that could produce substantial flood flows on or through the Project Site.
Therefore, the Project would not substantially alter the existing drainage pattern of the Project Site or area in a
manner which would impede or redirect flood flows. Impacts would be less than significant and this issue need
not be evaluated further in an EIR.

d. In a flood hazard, tsunami, or seiche zones, risk release of pollutants due to Project
inundation?

Less Than Significant Impact. A seiche is a temporary disturbance or oscillation of a body of water in an
enclosed or semi-enclosed basin, such as a reservoir, harbor, lake, or storage tank. A tsunami is a great sea
wave, commonly referred to as a tidal wave, produced by a significant disturbance undersea, such as a tectonic
displacement of sea floor associated with large, shallow earthquakes.

As discussed in Response X.c.iv, the Project Site is mapped by FEMA as an “Area of Minimal Flood Hazard”.
As such, the Project would have a less than significant impact related to risk of pollutants for a project within a
flood hazard zone.

According to the County of Los Angeles Tsunami Hazards Area Map, the Project Site is not located within
mapped tsunami inundation boundaries."" Therefore, the Project would not be subject to flooding hazards
associated with tsunamis.

As provided in the Culver City Natural Hazards — Fire and Flooding Map, the Project Site is not within any
inundation areas.’ Therefore, the Project would not be subject to flooding hazards associated with seiches.

Based on the above, the Project would not result in the release pollutants due to inundation by flooding, tsunami,
or seiche. Impacts would be less than significant and this issue need not be evaluated further in an EIR.

e. Conflict with or obstruct implementation of a water quality control plan or sustainable
groundwater management plan?

Less Than Significant Impact. As required by Section 303(d) of the Clean Water Act (CWA), the State and the
Regional Water Boards assess water quality data for California’s waters every two years to determine if they
contain pollutants at levels that exceed protective water quality criteria and standards.’* The LARWQCB most
recently prepared a list of impaired waterbodies in the region as part of the 2022 assessment cycle. This list is
referred to as the 303(d) list. All waterbodies on the 303(d) list are subject to the development of a Total Maximum
Daily Load (TMDL). The nearest water body to the Project Site that has been identified as an impaired water
body is Ballona Creek, approximately 1.8 miles west of the Project Site. Impairment for Ballona Creek include
trash, toxic pollutants, bacteria, metals, and sediment.

As previously discussed, in terms of polluted runoff, the Project’s proposed uses would be typical of residential
and commercial uses and would not introduce substantial sources of polluted water that a use such as an

0 Federal Emergency Management Agency, Flood Insurance Rate Map, Map Number 06037C1760F, Map Revised: October 2020.

" California Department of Conservation, CGS Information Warehouse: Tsunami Hazard Area Map,
https://maps.conservation.ca.gov/cgs/informationwarehouse/ts_evacuation/?extent=-13249590.3641%2C3986280.7635%2C-
13132183.0887%2C4038410.8168%2C102100&utm_source=cgs+active&utm_content=losangeles. Accessed April 3, 2023.

2 City Culver City, Natural Hazards — Fire and Flooding, February 1, 2007.

3 State Water Resources Control Board, Impaired Water Bodies,
https://www.waterboards.ca.gov/water_issues/programs/water_quality_assessment/2020_2022_integrated_report.html. Accessed
May 16, 2023.
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industrial use would generate, for example. Moreover, the Project will also consider the use of drywells which
would serve to address any potential polluted runoff generated by the Project. With implementation of the
drywells, polluted runoff would be minimized under the Project Site. As such, the Project would not conflict with
or obstruct any water quality control plans. No other water quality control plans or sustainable groundwater
management plans would be affected by development of the Project. Impacts would be less than significant, and
this issue need not be evaluated further in an EIR.

Construction

The Project falls under the jurisdiction of the LARWQCB (Region 4) Basin Plan for the Coastal Watersheds of
Los Angeles and Ventura Counties. The LARWQCB is also given authority to issue waste discharge
requirements, enforce actions against stormwater discharge violators, and monitor water quality. In California,
the NPDES stormwater permitting program is administered by the SWRCB and the local RWQCB, which in this
area is the LARWQCB. In addition, the Project Site straddles the boundaries of Groundwater Basin 4-011.01,
Coastal Plain of Los Angeles—Santa Monica, and Groundwater Basin 4-011-03, Coastal Plain of Los Angeles -
West Coast.” The Sustainable Groundwater Management Act (SGMA) passed in 2014 requires local
Groundwater Sustainability Agencies (GSAs) in high- and medium-priority basins to develop and implement
Groundwater Sustainability Plans (GSPs) or to develop Alternatives to GSPs. GSPs provide a roadmap for how
groundwater basins will reach long-term sustainability. The Coastal Plain of Los Angeles—Santa Monica which
is a medium-priority groundwater basin, requires the formation of a groundwater sustainability agency and GSP
that includes objectives of maintaining groundwater quality. On the other hand, the West Coast Basin is a low-
priority basin and does not include a GSP.

As discussed in Response X.a, since the construction site would be greater than one acre, the Project would be
required to obtain coverage under the NPDES Construction General Permit, which would be under the
jurisdiction of the LARWQCB. In accordance with the requirements of this permit, the Project would implement
a SWPPP that specifies BMPs and erosion control measures to be used during construction to manage runoff
flows, prevent pollution, and avoid on- or off-site flooding during construction. The NPDES Construction General
Permit and SWPPP measures are designed to contain and treat, as necessary, stormwater or construction
watering on the Project Site, so runoff does not impact off-site drainage facilities or receiving waters with
sediment or other pollutants. In addition, the Project would be required to comply with all applicable City grading
permit regulations that require necessary measures, plans, and inspections to reduce sedimentation and erosion,
control runoff from the construction site, and avoid on- and off-site flooding during the construction period.
Compliance with the Construction General Permit and City grading permits during construction would prevent
degradation of water quality, which would be consistent with the objectives of the Basin Plan and the GSP,
resulting in a less than significant impact.

Operation

The County of Los Angeles and the City of Culver City are co-permittees under the Los Angeles County NPDES
MS4 Permit and, as such, are required to implement development planning guidance and control measures
regarding water quality impacts from new development.

The Los Angeles County MS4 Permit contains provisions for implementation and enforcement of stormwater
management and includes a LID Plan that designates BMPs that must be used by projects to address water
infiltration, filtering, treatment, and peak-flow discharge. The City of Culver City support the requirements of the

4 California Department of Water Resources website, SGMA Portal.
Https://sgma.water.ca.gov/webgis/?appid=160718113212&subbasinid=4-011.01, accessed May 18, 2023.
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Los Angeles County MS4 Permit through the Culver City SUSMP and local regulations that provide guidance to
developers of newly developed projects for compliance with regulatory standards. The Project is also within the
jurisdiction of the Stormwater Quality Master Plan developed by Culver City, which includes descriptions of BMPs
required by the city for stormwater quality management.

The Project would install building roof drain downspouts, catch basins, and planter drains to collect roof and site
runoff and direct stormwater via a series of underground storm drainpipes to its drywell system. Water captured
and treated in the drywells would be infiltrated into the underlying soils. This storm water capture, treatment and
infiltration system would be consistent with the LARWQCB’s Basin Plan for the Coastal Waters of Los Angeles
and Ventura Counties.

The Project’s potential impacts regarding water quality are evaluated under Response X.a. As indicated in that
analysis, since the existing Project Site currently does not implement BMPs and has no significant means for
treatment of stormwater runoff, the Project would substantially improve the quality of stormwater runoff
discharged from the Project Site. With the implementation of the Project’s on-site storm water capture and use
system, the Project would have less-than-significant impacts on both surface and groundwater quality during
operation.

The Project’s potential impacts regarding groundwater supplies and groundwater recharge are evaluated above
under Response X.b.

Therefore, in conjunction with the implementation of necessary BMPs to support the applicable plans, the Project
would not conflict with or obstruct implementation of a water quality control plan (i.e., the Basin Plan) or
sustainable groundwater management plan (i.e., the GSP) during operation of the Project, resulting in a less
than significant impact.

XI. LAND USE AND PLANNING
Would the Project:

a. Physically divide an established community?

Less than Significant Impact. The Project Site is currently developed with a two-story office building and
surface parking and ornamental landscaping. The Project vicinity is urbanized and generally built out and is
characterized by a mix of office, business park and residential uses and includes a fully developed roadway
system. As such, the Project would represent redevelopment and infill development of an already fully developed
site. Furthermore, the Project would not close any public streets or otherwise alter established infrastructure in
the area. The Project would encourage multiple modes of travel by providing bicycle access and bicycle parking
spaces. For all these reasons, the Project would not physically divide an established community, the impact
would be less than significant, and this issue need not be evaluated further in an EIR.

b. Cause a significant environmental impact due to a conflict with any land use plan, policy, or
regulation adopted for the purpose of avoiding or mitigating an environmental effect?

Potentially Significant Impact. The Project is proposing to change the Project Site’s zoning designation to
Planned Development (PD) with adoption of a Comprehensive Plan that would serve as the overarching
entitlement mechanism for the Project Site. Per the Zoning Code, a Comprehensive Plan is appropriate for large-
scale development as it allows flexibility in the application of zoning code standards to encourage innovation in
site planning and design and to support more effective responses to the settings of such properties and other
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environmental considerations.'s To permit this, a Comprehensive Plan regulates permitted uses, development
standards, and conditions of approval on a Project Site. To achieve the Project’s proposed density and mix of
residential and commercial uses, a General Plan Map Amendment would be needed to designate the Project
Site as General Corridor. Furthermore, as described in Attachment A, Project Description, the Project would
demolish the existing two-story office building and develop 348,037 square feet of residential and commercial uses
within a six-story building measuring 70 feet in height along the north property line adjacent to Hannum Avenue,
and 71 feet at the south property line along Buckingham Parkway due to the existing site topography. Therefore,
the Project would increase the height, density, and configuration of development at the Project Site, which could
potentially conflict with land use plans, polices, and regulations adopted for the purpose of avoiding or mitigating
environmental effects. Therefore, this topic be evaluated further in an EIR.

Xill. MINERAL RESOURCES
Would the Project:

a. Result in the loss of availability of a known mineral resource that would be of value to the
region and the residents of the state?

b. Result in the loss of availability of a locally-important mineral resource recovery site
delineated on a local general plan, specific plan or other land use plan?

No Impact (a—b). Minerals are defined as any naturally occurring chemical elements or compounds formed from
inorganic processes and organic substances. The California Surface Mining and Reclamation Act of 1975
requires that all cities address significant mineral resources, classified by the State Geologist and designated by
the State Mining and Geology Board, in their General Plans. Mineral resources could include oil wells, natural
gas wells, and mineral deposits, among others.

The closest oil field to the Project Site is the Inglewood Oil Field (Oil Field), which is located within the City of
Culver City and the unincorporated area of Los Angeles County known as Baldwin Hills. The current active Oil
Field boundary is approximately 1,000 acres of which 100 acres are located within the City of Culver City. The
Oil Field is located approximately 0.8 miles northeast of the Project Site. The Project Site is located in an
urbanized area and is currently developed with a two-story building and associated asphalt-paved surface
parking lot and landscaping. As such, the potential of uncovering mineral resources during Project construction
is considered low. The nearest oil well to the Project is a former, inactive plugged well located approximately 50
feet east of the Project Site.'¢ Therefore, the Project would not result in the loss of availability of a known mineral
resource that would be of value to the region or the residents nor would it result in the loss of a known mineral
resource delineated on a local general plan, specific plan, or other land use plan as there are no known mineral
resources or mineral resource recovery sites on or near the Project Site. No impact would occur, and this issue
need not be evaluated further in an EIR.

5 City of Culver City Zoning Code, Title 17, Section 17.560, Comprehensive Plans,
https://codelibrary.amlegal.com/codes/culvercity/latest/culvercity _ca/0-0-0-56855#JD_CHAPTER17.560. Accessed April 2023.

16 California Department of Conservation, Geologic Energy Management Division's (CalGEM), Well Finder,
https://maps.conservation.ca.gov/doggr/wellfinder/#openModal/-118.38745/34.02621/15. Accessed March 31, 2023.
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XIll. NOISE

Would the Project result in:

a. Generation of a substantial temporary or permanent increase in ambient noise level in the
vicinity of the Project in excess of standards established in the local general plan or noise
ordinance, or applicable standards of other agencies?

Potentially Significant Impact. The area surrounding the Project Site is developed primarily with office,
business park and residential uses. Land uses located adjacent to the Project Site include: a parking lot and an
office building to the north (across Hannum Avenue), a business park building and a surface parking lot to the
west, multi-family residential uses to the south/southeast (across Buckingham Parkway), and Fox Hills Parkette
to the east across Buckingham Parkway. Construction of the Project would require the use of heavy construction
equipment (e.g., bulldozers, backhoes, cranes, loaders, etc.) that would generate noise on a short-term basis.
Operation of the Project may increase existing noise levels as a result of Project-related traffic, the operation of
heating, ventilation, and air conditioning (HVAC) systems, loading and unloading of trucks, parking-related noise
(e.g., car alarms, slamming of car doors, etc.), and the carrying out of outdoor activities. Therefore, construction
and operation of the Project could generate a temporary or permanent increase in ambient noise levels in excess
of applicable standards for nearby sensitive receptors, including residences to the east and south of the Project
Site, across Buckingham Parkway. Therefore, this issue be evaluated further in an EIR.

b. Generation of excessive groundborne vibration or groundborne noise levels?

Potentially Significant Impact. Construction of the Project may generate groundborne vibration and
groundborne noise due to Project Site grading, clearing activities, shoring, and haul truck travel. As such, the
Project would have the potential to generate excessive groundborne vibration and groundborne noise levels
during short-term construction activities. Therefore, it is recommended that this topic be further analyzed in an
EIR.

Operation of the Project could potentially generate groundborne vibration or groundborne noise at levels beyond
those which currently occur under existing conditions due to vehicular trips, outdoor activities or other factors.
Therefore, it is recommended that this topic be evaluated further in an EIR.

c. For a Project located within the vicinity of a private air strip or an airport land use plan or,
where such a plan has not been adopted, within two miles of a public airport or public use
airport, would the Project expose people residing or working in the Project area to excessive
noise levels?

No Impact. The Project Site is not located within an airport land use plan area or within two miles of a public
airport or public use airport. The Project Site is not located within the vicinity of a private airstrip, or heliport or
helistop. Airport and airfields in proximity to the Project Site include Santa Monica Airport approximately 4.2 miles
to the northwest, and Los Angeles International Airport approximately 2.5 miles to the south/southwest.
Therefore, the Project would not expose people to excessive noise levels from such uses and no impact would
occur, and this issue need not be evaluated further in an EIR.
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XIV. POPULATION AND HOUSING
Would the Project:

a. Induce substantial unplanned population growth in an area, either directly (for example, by
proposing new homes and businesses) or indirectly (for example, through extension of
roads or other infrastructure)?

Potentially Significant Impact. The Project would replace the existing office building with 309 residential units
and 5,600 square feet of retail use. The Project proposes a Comprehensive Plan, Density and Other Bonus
Incentives, Zone Code Map Amendment, and General Plan Map Amendment. Therefore, the potential population
growth that could occur will be evaluated further in an EIR.

b. Displace substantial numbers of existing people or housing, necessitating the construction
of replacement housing elsewhere?

No Impact. The Project Site is currently developed with a two-story office building and no residential uses exist
on-site. As such, Project implementation would not displace existing people or housing. Therefore, no impact
would occur to local populations or existing housing such that the construction of replacement housing would be
necessary, and this issue need not be evaluated further in an EIR.

XV. PUBLIC SERVICES

Would the Project result in substantial adverse physical impacts associated with the provision of new or
physically altered governmental facilities, the need for new or physically altered governmental facilities,
construction of which could cause significant environmental impacts, in order to maintain acceptable service
ratios, response times, or other performance objectives for any of the public services:

i. Fire protection?

Potentially Significant Impact. Fire protection and emergency medical services for the Project Site would be
provided by the CCFD. Construction activities associated with the Project could temporarily increase the demand
for fire protection and emergency medical services and could potentially involve temporary lane closures and
construction traffic that slows emergency response in the Project vicinity. Project operation would increase the
density of development, resulting in an increase in on-site population that could increase the demand for fire
protection and emergency medical services from CCFD. Therefore, this topic be evaluated further in an EIR.

ii. Police Protection?

Potentially Significant Impact. Police protection services for the Project Site would be provided by the Culver
City Police Department (CCPD). Construction activities associated with the Project could temporarily increase
the demand for police protection services to respond to calls associated with theft, graffiti, vandalism and
trespassing. Project operation would increase the density of development resulting in an increase of on-site
population that could increase the demand for police protection services from CCPD. Therefore, this topic be
evaluated further in an EIR.

iii. Schools?

Potentially Significant Impact. The Project would be served by the Culver City Unified School District
(CCUSD). Schools within the vicinity of the Project Site include Montessori Academy of Culver City approximately
0.5 mile (legal path or drive distance) southwest of the Project Site; Frank D. Parent Elementary school,
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approximately 0.9 mile southeast of the Project Site; Pacifica Montessori School approximately 0.5 mile
southwest of the Project Site, El Rincon Elementary School approximately 1.2 miles northwest of the Project
Site; La Tijera Elementary School approximately 1.7 miles southeast of the Project Site; and El Marino
Elementary School approximately 1.4 miles northwest of the Project Site.

Project construction would create temporary construction jobs, but construction workers would be drawn from
an existing work pool and would work at the Project Site for only short durations. Therefore, there would be no
substantial direct increase in student population associated with Project construction. Project operations would
provide new housing resulting in an increase in on-site population that would increase the demand for school
services from CCUSD. Therefore, this topic be evaluated further in an EIR.

iv. Parks?

Potentially Significant Impact. The Culver City Parks, Recreation and Community Services (PRCS) division
oversees the maintenance and operations of 13 City parks totaling approximately 79 acres, a community garden,
community and recreational facilities, senior centers, swimming pools, and a theater facility. A joint-use
partnership between Culver City and CCUSD provides additional open space and park facilities for use by
residents of Culver City during non-school hours. The Project Site is located within the vicinity of five park
facilities. Table B-1, Culver City Park Facilities Located in the Vicinity of the Project Site, provides information
on the park/facility, location, size, park amenities/activities, and the approximate distance/direction from the
Project Site.

Table B-1
Culver City Park Facilities Located in the Vicinity of the Project Site

Approximate
Distance/Direction

Park/Facility Location Size (acres) Parks Amenities/Activities from Project Site?
Fox Hills Park Green Valley 10 Barbeques, basketball courts, tennis courts, 0.3 mile southwest

Circle & volleyball courts, parcourse equipment, open

Buckingham picnic area, playground, recreation hut, multi-

Parkway purpose sports field, softball field,
walking/jogging path
Blanco Park 5801 Sawtelle 3.3 After school program, barbeques, child care, 1.2 miles northwest
Boulevard basketball courts, parcourse equipment,

covered and open picnic areas, playgrounds,
multi-purpose sports field, softball field

El Marino Park 5301 Berryman 3.2 After school program, barbeques, child care, 1.2 miles northwest
Avenue basketball courts, handball walls, kitchen
areas, open picnic areas, playground,
recreation building with room rentals, multi-
purpose sports field, softball field

Steve Soboroff Court W Centinela N/A Basketball courts, tennis courts, picnic areas, 2.0 miles southwest
Park Avenue playground
Ladera Park 6027 Ladera 16 Barbeques, basketball courts, tennis courts, 1.6 miles east
Park Avenue picnic areas, playground, multi-purpose sports
field

2  Approximate distance/direction from Project Site in miles is drive distance.
Source: Culver City, General Plan Update Parks, Public Facilities, and Public Services Existing Conditions Report, July 2020, pages 4 and 5

At the state level, the Quimby Act, within the Subdivision Map Act, authorizes a city or county legislative body to
require the dedication of land or to impose fees for park or recreational purposes as a condition of the approval
of a tentative or parcel subdivision map, if specified requirements are met. In addition, the City of Culver City
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includes parkland dedication or fee requirements pursuant to Culver City’s standard conditions of approval and
pursuant to the Quimby Act and Title 15: Land Usage, Chapter 15.06: New Development Fees — Residential
Development Park Dedication and In Lieu Parkland Fees, Section 15.06.310: Park Dedication or Payment of
Fees, of the CCMC, as applicable. Nonetheless, because the Project’s 309 residential units and new residential
population would increase the occupancy of the Project Site, it would increase demand on park services and
facilities. This increase could potentially result in the need for new or physically altered governmental facilities to
maintain acceptable service ratios or other performance objectives. Therefore, this topic will be evaluated in the
EIR to provide further evaluation of potential impacts to public park services.

v. Other public facilities?

Less than Significant Impact. The Los Angeles County Public Library (LACPL) provides library services to the
City of Culver City. The Project Site is served by the LACPL Culver City Julian Dixon Branch Library, which is
located at 4975 Overland Avenue, Culver City, approximately 2.2 miles (legal path or drive distance) north of the
Project Site. Other nearby LACPL branches are the Playa Vista Branch Library, Baldwin Hills Branch Library,
and Palms-Rancho Park Library. The Playa Vista Branch Library is located at 6400 Playa Vista Drive, Los
Angeles, approximately 3.3 miles southwest of the Project Site. The Baldwin Hills Library is located at 2906
South La Brea Avenue, Los Angeles, approximately 4.8 miles northeast of the Project Site. The Palms-Rancho
Park Library is located at 2920 Overland Avenue, Los Angeles, approximately 5.3 miles northwest of the Project
Site.

The Project would directly increase the residential population of Culver City and would, therefore, increase
demand for library facilities and services. To address potential impacts to libraries, the Project applicant would
pay the required fees per the Developer Fee Program for the LACPL as provided in Los Angeles County, Code
of Ordinances, Title 22: Planning and Zoning, Division 2: Additional Regulations, Chapter 22.72: Library Facilities
Mitigation Fee. Compliance would offset any incremental need for funding of capital improvements to maintain
adequate library facilities and service resulting from the Project by payment of development fees per the Los
Angeles County Code. As such, impacts regarding library services would be less than significant.

The Project’s residents and visitors would utilize and, to some extent, impact the maintenance of public facilities,
including roads. However, implementation of the Project would result in a minimal population increase compared
to the City’s population. Therefore, development of the Project would not significantly increase the use of
government services beyond current levels. Construction activities would result in a temporary increased use of
the surrounding roads. However, the use of such facilities would not require maintenance beyond normal
requirements. The Applicant would need to pay all applicable impact fees of the City. Overall, less than significant
impacts to governmental services, including roads, would occur, and this issue need not be evaluated further in
an EIR.

XVI. RECREATION

a. Would the Project increase the use of existing neighborhood and regional parks or other
recreational facilities such that substantial physical deterioration of the facility would occur
or be accelerated?

Potentially Significant Impact. As discussed in the Response to Checklist Question XV.iv above, because the
Project would introduce new population to the Project Site, greater demand on existing public recreational and
park facilities and services in the Project vicinity would be generated. Therefore, this topic will be evaluated in
the EIR to determine potential impacts associated with deterioration of existing neighborhood and regional parks
or recreation facilities.
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b. Does the Project include recreational facilities or require the construction or expansion of
recreational facilities which might have an adverse physical effect on the environment?

Potentially Significant Impact. The Project would provide on-site recreational facilities and require the
construction of such recreational facilities. In addition, the Project would increase the occupancy of the Project Site
and, therefore, would potentially require the expansion of off-site recreational facilities, as discussed above in
Response to Checklist Question XV.iv, above. Although the Project would pay required Quimby Fees and/or
applicable parkland fees to the City of Culver City, the construction of on- or off-site recreational facilities has the
potential to have an adverse physical effect on the environment. As such, this topic will be evaluated in the EIR to
determine potential impacts related to the construction of recreation facilities.

XVII. TRANSPORTATION
Would the Project:

a. Conflict with a program, plan, ordinance or policy addressing the circulation system,
including transit, roadway, bicycle and pedestrian facilities?

Potentially Significant Impact. The Project Site is currently developed with an existing office building and
associated surface parking. The Project would replace the development on the Project Site with a new multi-
family and retail mixed-use building, which would increase the on-site population and associated vehicular,
bicycle, and pedestrian traffic, as well as transit demand. Project construction would also result in a temporary
increase in traffic in the Project area as the result of construction-related truck trips and worker vehicle trips and
could necessitate temporary construction-related lane closures and impede vehicular, bicycle, and pedestrian
access in the Project vicinity.

The Project Site is located in an area well served by public transportation, including by the Culver City
Department of Transportation, which provides an extensive system of bus lines in Culver City, and links to the
larger metropolitan area. The Project Site is located approximately 0.6 mile east of the Culver City Transit Center.
Although the Project Site is well served by public transportation, and would include bicycle facilities, it would
have potential to impact vehicular, bicycle, pedestrian, and public transportation networks during construction
and operation. Therefore, it is recommended that consistency with applicable programs, plans, ordinances, and
policies, such as the Bicycle and Pedestrian Action Plan and the Culver City General Plan, addressing the
circulation system be evaluated further in an EIR. The analysis provided within an EIR will be based on a
Transportation Study, which will be prepared in accordance with the CEQA Guidelines and Culver City’s
Transportation Study Criteria and Guidelines (TSCG) adopted on July 13, 2020.

b. Conflict or be inconsistent with CEQA Guidelines section 15064.3, subdivision (b)?

Potentially Significant Impact. As stated in Response XVIl.a, development of the Project would generate
additional traffic beyond existing conditions. Per CEQA Guidelines, Section 15064.3(b), the Project’s
transportation impacts will be evaluated in an EIR based on a vehicle miles traveled analysis. The analysis
provided within an EIR will be based on a Transportation Study prepared for the Project in accordance with the
CEQA Guidelines and the approved and applicable local guidelines (i.e., Culver City’s TSCG).

c. Substantially increase hazards due to a geometric design feature (e.g., sharp curves or
dangerous intersections) or incompatible uses (e.g., farm equipment)?

Potentially Significant Impact. The Project Site is located at the intersection of Hannum Avenue and
Buckingham Parkway. While the Project design will meet applicable City of Culver City code requirements and
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will be subject to review by CCFD as applies to emergency access provisions, due to the Project’s location and
access points near an intersection, there may be potential for the Project to increase hazards due to design
features. Therefore, it is recommended that this topic be further analyzed in an EIR. The analysis provided within
an EIR will be based on a Transportation Study, which will be prepared in accordance with the CEQA Guidelines
and the approved and applicable local guidelines (i.e., Culver City’s TSCG).

d. Result in inadequate emergency access?

Potentially Significant Impact. The Project would change emergency access by modifying the access points
and circulation on the Project Site. Also, while it is expected that the majority of Project construction activities
would occur on-site and the Project would be required to implement and Construction Traffic Management Plan,
short-term construction activities may temporarily affect designated disaster routes on segments of adjacent
streets during certain periods of the day. Therefore, it is recommended that the potential for Project impacts on
emergency access related to construction activities and closures, proposed permanent changes in Project Site
access and circulation, and Project-related increases in trip generation be evaluated further in an EIR. The
analysis provided within an EIR will be based on a Transportation Study, which will be prepared in accordance
with the CEQA Guidelines and the approved and applicable local guidelines (i.e., Culver City’s TSCG).

XVIII. TRIBAL CULTURAL RESOURCES

a. Would the Project cause a substantial adverse change in the significance of a tribal cultural
resource, defined in Public Resources Code section 21074 as either a site, feature, place,
cultural landscape that is geographically defined in terms of the size and scope of the
landscape, sacred place, or object with cultural value to a California Native American tribe,
and that is:

i. Listed or eligible for listing in the California Register of Historical Resources, or in a local register
of historical resources as defined in Public Resources Code section 5020.1(k) or

ii. A resource determined by the lead agency, in its discretion and supported by substantial
evidence, to be significant pursuant to criteria set forth in subdivision (c) of Public Resources
Code Section 5024.1. In applying the criteria set forth in subdivision (c) of Public Resource Code
Section 5024.1, the lead agency shall consider the significance of the resource to a California
Native American tribe.

Potentially Significant Impact. AB 52 establishes a formal consultation process for California Native American
Tribes to identify potentially significant impacts to tribal cultural resources, as defined in Public Resources Code
Section 21074, as part of CEQA. As specified in Public Resources Code Section 21080.3.1 (d), within 14 days of
determining that an application for a project is complete or of a decision by a public agency to undertake a project,
lead agencies must provide notice to tribes that are traditionally and culturally affiliated with the geographic area of
a proposed project if the tribe has submitted a written request to be notified. The tribe must respond to the lead
agency within 30 days of receipt of the notification if it wishes to engage in consultation on the project, and the lead
agency must begin the consultation process within 30 days of receiving the request for consultation. Should any
information be gained during the consultation process, it would be used to analyze impacts to tribal cultural
resources in an EIR. Therefore, this topic be evaluated further in an EIR.
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XIX. UTILITIES AND SERVICE SYSTEMS
Would the Project:

a. Require or result in the relocation or construction of new or expanded water, wastewater
treatment or storm water drainage, electric power, natural gas, or telecommunications
facilities, the construction or relocation of which could cause significant environmental
effects?

Water

Potentially Significant Impact. The Project would have a net new increase in activity and occupation of the
Project Site compared to existing conditions. Because of the Project’s proposed increase in occupancy, and
additional developed floor area on the Project Site, the potential of the Project to result in the construction of new
or expanded water facilities, including those related to fire flow, will be analyzed further in an EIR. A Utilities
Technical Report, which includes analyses of the water system and fire flows is being prepared to evaluate water
availability with Project implementation. The results of this analysis will be included in an EIR.

Wastewater

Less Than Significant Impact. The City’s wastewater is sent to Mesmer Pump Station and then treated at the
Hyperion Water Reclamation Plant (HWRP), which treats an average daily flow of approximately 275 million
gallons per day (mgd), with the capacity to treat up to 450 mgd. Therefore, the HWRP has a remaining treatment
capacity of approximately 175 mgd*.

During construction of the Project, a negligible amount of wastewater would be generated by construction
workers. However, any such wastewater generation would be temporary, only lasting as long as Project
construction activities occur, approximately 30 months. It is anticipated that portable toilets would be provided
by a licensed private vendor that would dispose of the wastewater off-site. Such wastewater generation is
therefore anticipated to result in either no or negligible discharges to the City’s wastewater treatment conveyance
systems or treatment facilities, and would not be discharged through any service connections at or near the
Project Site. No such service connections would be established during Project construction to handle wastewater
generated by construction workers. Such minimal wastewater flows are not expected to exceed applicable
treatment requirements of the Hyperion Water Reclamation Plant, and such wastewater would be treated prior
to discharge if discharged within the City. The minimal wastewater generation during construction would not
require the construction of new or expansion of existing facilities, and, given their small amount, are not
anticipated to exceed the capacity of existing wastewater conveyance and treatment systems.

A Wastewater Civil Technical Memorandum was prepared for the Project by Kimley Horn, dated May 11, 2023, and is
included in Appendix G of this Initial Study. The technical memorandum evaluates the existing wastewater
infrastructure to determine whether there is available capacity in the sewer lines serving the Project Site to
accommodate the Project. As shown in Table B-2, Estimated Operational Wastewater Generation, implementation of
the Project would generate a net daily increase of 30,226 gpd (approximately 0.03 mgd) of wastewater or a peak
demand of 75,566 gpd (approximately 0.76 mgd). Peak demand is calculated and used to calculate worse-case
capacity scenarios for the serving lines, while normal daily generation rates can be used to calculate if sufficient HWRP
capacity is available. The Project's wastewater generation would represent less than one percent of the capacity
available at the HWRP. Therefore, Project impacts on wastewater treatment facilities would be less than significant.

7 City of Los Angeles Sanitation. Hyperion Water Reclamation Plant, https://www.lacitysan.org/san/faces/wcnav_externalld/s-Ish-
wwd-cw-p-hwrp-tp?_adf.ctrl-state=2hxygimk0_5&_afrLoop=1342937646848223#! Accessed May 19, 2023.
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Table B-2
Estimated Operational Wastewater Generation
Total Wastewater Peak Wastewater

Land Use Units Wastewater Generation Rate (gpd)? Generation (gpd) Generation (gpd) ®
Existing Uses
Office 30,021 sf 200/1,000 sf 6,004 15,010
Total Existing Wastewater Generation 6,004 15,010
Proposed Uses
Residential

Studio 39 units 75/unit

1 Bedroom 180 units 110/unit 36,225 90,563

2 Bedroom 90 units 150/unit
Commercial 5,180 sf 50/1,000 sf 5 13
Total Proposed Wastewater Generation 36,230 90,576
Net Increase in Wastewater Generation (Proposed — Existing) 30,226 75,566

@ Water consumption estimates are prepared based on 100 percent of the Los Angeles County sewage generation factors for residential and
commercial categories, plus water consumption generated by proposed irrigation for landscape areas.

b Peak wastewater factor is 2.5 per Los Angeles County Sanitation District requirements.
Source: Kimley-Horn & Associates, Inc., Wastewater Civil Technical Memorandum, dated May 11, 2023 (Appendix G).

As discussed in the Wastewater Civil Technical Memorandum, the Project proposes two sewer lateral
connections to the existing sewer mains on Buckingham Parkway. The Project would generate 0.03 mgd of
additional sewer discharge to the existing 8-inch sewer line within Hannum Avenue. Sufficient capacity for the
Project exists in the sewer lines, since the depth of the peak flows observed did not exceed the ratio flow depth
to internal pipe diameter (d/D) limits. The current maximum d/D for the sewer line within Hannum Avenue is 0.18.
With the net increase wastewater flow from the Project, the maximum d/D would be 0.22. Based on the metering
results and proposed net increase, there is available capacity in the sewer lines, and therefore, no new lines
would be developed to serve the Project. Thus, construction of the Project would include all necessary on and
off-site sewer pipe improvements and connections to adequately link the Project to the existing City sewer system
based on the City requirements. The necessary improvements would be verified through the permit approval
process of obtaining a sewer capacity and connection permit from the City. Construction-related impacts would
be temporary, on an intermittent basis.

Therefore, based on the above, the Project would not require or result in the relocation or construction of new or
expanded wastewater facilities, the construction or relocation of which could cause significant environmental
effects. Impacts would be less than significant, and this issue need not be evaluated further in an EIR.

Stormwater Drainage

Less Than Significant Impact. Elevation on the Project site ranges from approximately 103 to 128 feet AMSL
along Buckingham Parkway, although the site has been graded to be relatively flat in the areas developed with
the office building and surface parking. The existing site gradient and stormwater runoff generally flows westerly
towards the shared private access from Hannum Avenue. The flow into the shared access drive drains either
north into Hannum Avenue or west into a grate inlet in the middle of the access drive. The eastern and
southeastern landscaped portion of the Project Site drains southeast and south onto Buckingham Parkway.

As discussed in Response X, the preliminary concept for the site drainage and stormwater treatment implements
drywells that would treat and infiltrate storm runoff from the Project Site. The Project would include appropriate on-
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site drainage improvements to convey anticipated stormwater flows into the City’s municipal storm drain system.
Final plan check by the City would ensure that adequate capacity is available in the storm drain system in
surrounding streets prior to Project approval. The Applicant would be responsible for providing the necessary on-
site storm drain infrastructure to serve the Project Site, as well as any connections to the existing system in the
area. It is also acknowledged that there are no known deficiencies in the existing storm drain system. Impacts
associated with on-site stormwater drainage facilities would be less than significant. Therefore, based on the above,
the Project would not require or result in the relocation or construction of new or expanded stormwater drainage
facilities, the construction or relocation of which could cause significant environmental effects. Impacts would be
less than significant, and this issue need not be evaluated further in an EIR.

Electric Power

Potentially Significant Impact. As noted above, the Project would intensify development on the Project Site
and therefore, could increase energy consumption during construction and operation associated with electricity.
The increase in energy consumption from Project implementation could result in impacts to electric power
facilities. As such, the capacity of electric power facilities will be analyzed further in an EIR.

Natural Gas

Potentially Significant Impact. As noted above, the Project would intensify development on the Project Site
and therefore, could increase energy consumption during construction and operation associated with natural
gas. The increase in energy consumption from Project implementation could result in impacts to natural gas
facilities. As such, the capacity of the natural gas facilities will be analyzed further in an EIR.

Telecommunications

Less Than Significant Impact. The Project Site is located in a developed and urbanized area that is served by
existing telecommunication services. The Project would include the installation of new underground
telecommunication lines (for internet, telephone, and other services), as needed, to serve the residential and
retail uses proposed on the Project Site. Construction impacts associated with the installation of new
telecommunication infrastructure would primarily involve trenching in order to place the lines below ground
surface. When considering impacts resulting from the installation of any required telecommunications
infrastructure, all impacts are of a relatively short duration and would cease to occur when installation is
complete. Installation of new telecommunications infrastructure if needed is expected to be limited to on-site
telecommunications distribution and minor off-site work associated with connections to the broader infrastructure
system. As telecommunication providers already deliver their services to homes and businesses in the vicinity
of the Project Site, it is anticipated that existing telecommunications facilities would be sufficient to support the
Project’s needs for telecommunication services. As such, no substantial upgrades to off-site telecommunications
facilities are anticipated. Therefore, the Project would not require or result in the relocation or construction of
new or expanded telecommunication facilities, the construction or relocation of which could cause significant
environmental effects. Impacts would be less than significant, and this issue need not be evaluated further in an
EIR.

b. Have sufficient water supplies available to serve the Project and reasonably foreseeable
future development during normal, dry, and multiple dry years?

Potentially Significant Impact. The Project would increase water demand within the Project Site compared to
existing conditions. Sections 10910-10915 of the State Water Code (Senate Bill 610) requires the preparation of
a water supply assessment (WSA) demonstrating sufficient water supplies for a project that is: 1) a shopping
center or business establishment that will employ more than 1,000 persons or have more than 500,000 square
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feet of floor space; 2) a commercial office building that will employ more than 1,000 persons or have more than
250,000 square feet of space, or 3) any mixed-use project that would demand an amount of water equal to or
greater than the amount of water needed to serve a 500 dwelling unit subdivision. While the Project would not
meet any of the aforementioned thresholds for preparation of a WSA, water supply will nonetheless be analyzed
in an EIR based on demand factors for the individual Project land use components, taking into account the water
conservation measures proposed by the Project, as applicable. An EIR analysis will evaluate overall water
demand and discuss Project consistency with water supply projections.

c. Result in a determination by the wastewater treatment provider which serves or may serve
the Project that it has adequate capacity to serve the Project's projected demand in addition
to the provider's existing commitments?

Less Than Significant Impact. As indicated in the wastewater treatment capacity analysis in Response XIX.,
implementation of the Project would generate a net daily demand of 30,226 gpd (approximately 0.03 mgd) or a
net peak demand of 75,566 gpd (0.076 mgd) of wastewater. The HWRP has a remaining treatment capacity of
approximately 175 mgd. Given the current capacity of the HWRP, Project wastewater generation would account
for a less than one percent increase in demand at the HWRP and there would be ample capacity to treat this
increase. Impacts would be less than significant, and this issue need not be evaluated further in an EIR.

d. Generate solid waste in excess of State or local standards, or in excess of the capacity of
local infrastructure, or otherwise impair the attainment of solid waste reduction goals?

Less Than Significant Impact. Culver City’s Public Works Environmental Programs and Operations Division
collects municipal solid waste which includes trash, recycling, organics, and construction and demolition debris
from both the commercial and residential sectors. The City of Culver City does not own or operate any landfill
facilities, and the majority of its solid waste is disposed of at in-County landfills.

Construction of the Project would result in generation of construction and demolition debris such as metal scrap,
lumber, concrete which will be collected and diverted to a construction and demolition debris facility for materials
to be recycled and/or discarded. It is anticipated that a large amount of the construction debris would be recycled.
Residual wastes, such as trash packing materials, and plastics could require disposal at landfill. Disposal and
recycling of the construction debris would be required to comply with all federal, State, and local regulations.

The remaining disposal capacity for the County’s Class lll landfills was estimated at approximately 142.67 million
tons.’ In addition to in-County landfills, out-of County disposal facilities may also be available to the City.
Aggressive waste reduction and diversion programs on a Countywide level have helped reduce disposal levels
at the County’s landfills and based on the Los Angeles County Integrated Waste Management Plan (ColWMP),
the County anticipates that future Class Il disposal needs can be adequately met through 2034 through a number
of strategies that would be carried out in coming years. Such strategies include the following: (1) maximize waste
reduction and recycling; (2) expand existing landfills; (3) study, promote, and develop alternative technologies;
(4) expand transfer and processing infrastructure; and (5) promote out-of-county disposal (including waste-by-
rail). It should also be noted that with annual reviews of demand and capacity in each subsequent Annual Report,
the 15-year planning horizon provides sufficient lead time for the County to address any future shortfalls in landfill
capacity.

8 County of Los Angeles Department of Public Works, Countywide Integrated Waste Management Plan - 2020 Annual Report,
October 2021, page 35.
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As illustrated in Table B-3, Projected Solid Waste Generated During Operation, and based on solid waste
generation factors from the California Department of Resources and Recycling and Recovery (CalRecycle), the
Project could generate a net of approximately 1,366 Ibs/day of solid waste or 216 tons per year (tpy). The annual
amount of solid waste generated by the Project would represent an incremental fraction of a percent of the
estimated 142.67 million tons of remaining disposal capacity for the County’s Class Il landfills. The Sunshine
Canyon Landfill is the primary recipient of City’s waste disposal. The maximum daily capacity for this landfill is
12,100 tons per day (tpd) and the 2020 disposal rate was 7,907 tpd, indicating an unused daily capacity of 4,193
tpd. If all the Project’s waste were taken to Sunshine Canyon Landfill, the Project’s additions to the daily disposal
of 12,100 tons would be approximately 0.098 percent of the unused daily capacity of 4,193 tons per day. Based
on the above, the solid waste generated by the Project could be accommodated by the County’s available
regional landfills.

Table B-3
Projected Solid Waste Generated During Operation
Solid Waste Solid Waste Solid Waste

Generated Generated Generated
Land Uses Quantity Factor? (Ibs/day) (tons/day) (tonsl/year)
Existing Land Uses
Office 30,930 sf 6 Ibs/1,000 sf/day 186 0.093 34
Total 186 0.093 34
Proposed Land Uses
Residential 309 du 4 Ibs/du/day 1,236 0.618 226
Commercial 5,180 sf 2.5 Ibs/100 sf/day 130 0.065 24
Total 1,366 0.683 250
Net Increase (Proposed - Existing) 1,180 0.59 216

sf = square feet; Ibs. = pounds

@ Generation factors provided by the CalRecycle website, refer to Estimated Solid Waste Generation Rates,
https://www?2.calrecycle.ca.gov/WasteCharacterization/General/Rates. Accessed April 3, 2023.

Source: ESA, 2023.

CalRecycle is the California State Agency that promotes the importance of reducing waste and oversees
California’s waste management and recycling efforts. CalRecycle has issued jurisdiction waste diversion rate
targets equivalent to 50 percent of the waste stream as expressed in pounds per person per day. Thus, it is
important to note that the estimate of solid waste generated by the Project is conservative, in that the amount of
solid waste that would need to be landfilled would likely be less than this forecast based on local implementation
of solid waste diversion targets. Therefore, the Project would not cause any significant impacts from conflicting
with statutes or regulations related to solid waste during operation. Impacts would be less than significant, and
this issue need not be evaluated further in an EIR.

e. Comply with federal, state, and local management and reduction statutes and regulations
related to solid waste?

Less Than Significant Impact. All local governments, including the City of Culver City, are required under AB
939, the Integrated Waste Management Act of 1989, to develop source reduction, reuse, recycling, and
composting programs to reduce tonnage of solid waste going to landfills. Cities must divert at least 50 percent
of their solid waste generation into recycling. If the local jurisdiction’s solid waste exceeds the target, the local
jurisdiction would be required to pay fines or penalties from the State for not complying with AB 939. The waste
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generated by the Project would be incorporated into the waste stream of City of Culver City, and diversion rates
would not be substantially altered. The Project does not include any component that would conflict with state
laws governing construction or operational solid waste diversion and would comply pursuant to local
implementation requirements. Impacts would be less than significant, and this issue need not be evaluated
further in an EIR.

XX. WILDFIRE

If located in or near state responsibility areas or lands classified as very high fire hazard severity zones, would
the Project:

a. Substantially impair an adopted emergency response plan or emergency evacuation plan?

b. Due to slope, prevailing winds, and other factors, exacerbate wildfire risks, and thereby
expose Project occupants to pollutant concentrations from a wildfire or the uncontrolled
spread of wildfire?

c. Require the installation or maintenance of associated infrastructure (such as roads, fuel
breaks, emergency water sources, power lines or other utilities) that may exacerbate fire risk
or that may result in temporary or ongoing impacts to the environment?

d. Expose people or structures to significant risks, including downslope or downstream
flooding or landslides, as a result of runoff, post-fire slope instability, or drainage changes?

Less Than Significant Impact (a-d). The Project Site is not located in an area of moderate or very high fire
hazard.'® The nearest very high fire hazard severity zone is located in Baldwin Hills, approximately 0.45 miles
northeast of the Project Site. In addition, the Project Site is not located in or near a State Responsibility Area.20
The Project would not require the installation or maintenance of associated infrastructure that could exacerbate
fire risk and would not result in impacts related to emergency response or emergency evacuation plans.. The
Project would include the redevelopment of an infill site within an urbanized area. Therefore, impacts related to
wildfires are anticipated to be less than significant, and this issue need not be evaluated further in an EIR.

XXI. MANDATORY FINDINGS OF SIGNIFICANCE

a. Does the Project have the potential to substantially degrade the quality of the environment,
substantially reduce the habitat of a fish or wildlife species, cause a fish or wildlife
population to drop below self-sustaining levels, threaten to eliminate a plant or animal
community, substantially reduce the number or restrict the range of a rare or endangered
plant or animal or eliminate important examples of the major periods of California history or
prehistory?

Potentially Significant Impact. As discussed throughout this Initial Study, the Project would have the potential
to degrade the quality of the environment in terms of the following environmental topics: Aesthetics (conflict with
applicable zoning or other regulations governing scenic quality)), Air Quality (all but odors), Cultural Resources
(archaeological resources), Energy, Geology and Soils (paleontological resources), Greenhouse Gas Emissions,
Land Use and Planning (consistency with plans and policies), Noise (all but aircraft noise), Population and
Housing, Public Services (fire protection and police protection), Transportation, Tribal Cultural Resources, and

9 Culver City Fire Department, Very High Fire Hazard Severity Zones (VHFHSZ) Map, prepared by CAL FIRE, dated June 13, 2012.
20 California Board of Forestry and Fire Prevention, State Responsibility Area Viewer, https://calfire-
forestry.maps.arcgis.com/apps/webappviewer/index.html|?id=468717e399fa4238ad86861638765ce 1. Accessed March 30, 2023.
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Utilities and Service Systems (water supply/infrastructure, electric and natural gas facilities). It is recommended
that Project impacts for the above topics be evaluated further in an EIR.

As discussed in Response IV, the Project would not substantially reduce the habitat of fish or wildlife species,
cause a fish or wildlife population to drop below self-sustaining levels, threaten to eliminate a plant or animal
community, or reduce the number or restrict the range of a rare or endanger plant or animal.

As discussed in Responses V and VILf, the Project could potentially adversely affect examples of California
history and prehistory (archaeological and paleontological resources). Therefore, it is recommended that Project
impacts on historic, archaeological, and paleontological resources be evaluated further in an EIR.

b. Does the Project have impacts that are individually limited, but cumulatively considerable?
("Cumulatively considerable” means that the incremental effects of a project are
considerable when viewed in connection with the effects of past projects, the effects of other
current projects, and the effects of probable future projects)?

Potentially Significant Impact. The potential for cumulative impacts occurs when the independent impacts of
a given Project are combined with the impacts of related projects in proximity to the Project Site that would create
impacts that are greater than those of the Project alone. Related projects include past, current, and/or probable
future projects whose development could contribute to potentially significant cumulative impacts in conjunction
with a given project.

Each of the topics determined to have the potential for significant impacts in this Initial Study will be subject to
further evaluation in the EIR, including evaluation of the potential for cumulatively significant impacts. Topics for
which Initial Study determinations were “No Impact” or “Less Than Significant Impact” have been determined not
to have the potential for significant cumulative impacts, as discussed below.

As analyzed above, the Project would not have a significant impact on aesthetic resources related to scenic
vistas, scenic resources within a state scenic highway, and light and glare. In addition, related projects would be
reviewed on a case-by-case basis by Culver City to comply with the CCMC requirements regarding building
heights, setbacks, massing, and lighting, or, for those projects that require discretionary actions, to undergo site-
specific review regarding building density, design, and light and glare effects. Therefore, the Project’s
contribution to aesthetics impacts (all but conflicts with applicable zoning or other regulations governing scenic
quality) would not be cumulatively considerable. Thus, cumulative impacts would be less than significant. The
EIR will include a discussion of the Project’s potential cumulative aesthetics impacts for informational purposes
only.

As indicated in the analysis above, the Project Site is located in an urbanized area and is currently developed
with an office building and associated paved surface parking. No agricultural or forestry uses are located on the
Project Site. In addition, the Project Site is not designated as Prime Farmland, Unique Farmland, or Farmland of
Statewide Importance by the Farmland Mapping and Monitoring Program, is not zoned for agriculture or forestry
use, and is not under a Williamson Act contract. The same is likely true of related projects given their location
within urbanized areas. However, even if some of the related projects are exceptions to the above, the Project
would not convert farmland, forest land, or designated Farmland, would not conflict with existing zoning for
agricultural or forestry use, and would not conflict with a Williamson Act contract. Therefore, the Project’s
contribution to agricultural and forestry resources would not be cumulatively considerable. Therefore, cumulative
impacts would be less than significant.
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The Project would have a less than significant impact related to emissions of odors. It is anticipated that the
related projects in the surrounding area would not be uses associated with major odor producing uses such as
manufacturing, smelting, food packaging, and other industrial uses. Related projects would be subject to
compliance with applicable SCAQMD regulations regarding odor control. Thus, with compliance to applicable
regulatory requirements and site-specific mitigation, as necessary, the Project’s contribution to odor impacts
would not be cumulatively considerable. Thus, cumulative impacts would be less than significant.

With respect to Biological Resources, the Project would be consistent with the MBTA as stated under response
to Checklist Question IV.d, which would ensure that potential impacts to nesting birds would be reduced to a
less than significant level with implementation of the prescribed mitigation. Impacts to sensitive plant and animal
species would not be cumulatively considerable, as no such habitat occurs on the Project Site. Biological
resources are generally site-specific and need to be evaluated within the context of each individual project.
Furthermore, related projects would be required to comply with existing regulatory requirements and the building
permit review and approval process, which address these subjects. Thus, with compliance to these regulatory
requirements and site-specific mitigation, as necessary, the Project’s contribution to biological resources impacts
would not be cumulatively considerable. Thus, cumulative impacts would be less than significant.

The existing office building was completed in 1980 and does not have any historical associations with significant
events or individuals that would render it of exceptional or special importance in Culver City, the greater Southern
California region, or the nation. Based on the investigation included in Appendix B, the Project Site is not eligible
for listing in the National Register of Historic Places or California Register of Historical Resources, or under
Culver City’s Historic Preservation Program (Chapter 15.05 of the CCMC). Therefore, impacts related to the
significance of a historical resource would be less than significant. Impacts related to disturbance of human
remains (as part of Cultural Resources) are site-specific and as such, are assessed on a site-by-site basis. As
discussed previously, compliance with applicable regulatory protocols would ensure that impacts on human
remains would be less than significant. It is anticipated that compliance with existing regulations would be
incorporated into the approval of each related Project. Compliance with applicable regulatory requirements by
the Project and related projects would ensure the Project does not contribute to cumulatively considerable
impacts with regard to disturbance of human remains.

As analyzed above, the Project would result in less than significant impacts to geology and soils with regard to
rupture of a known earthquake fault, seismic ground shaking, seismic-related ground failure, including
liquefaction landslides, soil erosion or the loss of topsoil, ground and soil stability, expansive soils, and soils
supporting septic tanks or alternative waste systems. The Project Site is not underlain by an active earthquake
fault and, thus, would not contribute to cumulative seismic rupture impacts. Although seismic shaking would
occur on the Project Site as well as related project sites, applicable regulatory requirements require consideration
of seismic loads in structural design for all related projects. As such, cumulative impacts associated with ground
shaking would be less than significant. The Project Site is not located within a State-designated hazard zone for
liquefaction. The Project Site is not prone to landslide hazards. As such, the Project would not cumulatively
contribute to liquefaction or landslide impacts. While the loss of topsoil among the Project and related projects
during construction could result in cumulative erosion impacts, the Project and related projects would be required
to implement applicable local, regional and State regulations for grading and excavations during construction,
including SWPPP requirements. The Project's contribution to potential cumulative impacts from lateral
spreading, subsidence, liquefaction, or collapse would also be less than significant. The Project and related
project sites are located in an urbanized area and would connect to existing wastewater infrastructure. Thus, the
Project and related projects would not need to use septic tanks or alternative waste disposal systems and, as
such, cumulative impacts relative to waste disposal capacity would be nil. Because the Project would not
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contribute considerably to geology and soils impacts, the Project’s cumulative geology and soil impacts would
be less than significant.

Many of the related projects would use, handle, store, and/or transport hazardous materials or require demolition
of structures containing such materials. As with the Project, related projects would be required to use and store
all potentially hazardous materials in accordance with the manufacturers’ instructions and handle materials in
accordance with Federal, State, and local health and safety standards and regulations. Compliance with existing
standards and regulations would ensure that the related projects would not result in significant impacts to the
public or the environment through the routine transport, storage, use, disposal, or handling of hazardous
materials. Some of the related projects may be on a list of hazardous materials sites compiled pursuant to
Government Code Section 65962.5. However, each related project would be required to comply with existing
Federal, State, and local regulations related to hazardous materials sites, including cleanup sites, and hazardous
materials generators. Cumulative impacts would therefore be less than significant in this regard.

Some of the related projects may also include the use of hazardous materials and, as with the Project, be located
within one-quarter mile of a school. However, related projects would be subject to environmental review to
evaluate potential impacts from hazardous materials releases within one-quarter mile of a school. The Project
would not have a considerable contribution related to the use or release of hazardous materials. With the
implementation of existing regulations, cumulative impacts with respect to impacts on schools would be less than
significant.

Because the Project Site is not located within the vicinity of a private airstrip or an airport land use plan or within
2 miles of a public airport or public use area, the Project’s contribution to cumulative impacts with regard to safety
hazards or exposing people residing or working in the Project area to excessive noise levels would not be
cumulatively considerable. Thus, cumulative impacts in this regard would be less than significant.

The related projects would potentially increase the volume of stormwater runoff and contribute to pollutant
loading in stormwater runoff within the local vicinity of the project site. However, as with the Project, the related
projects are located within urbanized areas, which are largely characterized by existing buildings and paved
surfaces with limited landscaped areas. Accordingly, the potential to generate a notable amount of new
impermeable surfaces is limited. Pursuant to the City’s LID stormwater requirements, related projects would be
required to capture and treat runoff flow during storm events similar to the Project. Further, the related projects
would be subject to State NPDES permit requirements for both construction and operation. Each project greater
than one-acre in size would be required to develop a SWPPP and would be evaluated individually to determine
appropriate BMPs and treatment measures to avoid or minimize impacts to water quality. Smaller projects would
be minor infill projects with drainage characteristics similar to existing conditions, with negligible impacts. In
addition, the Culver City Department of Public Works reviews all construction projects on a case-by-case basis
to ensure that sufficient local and regional drainage capacity is available. Thus, compliance with applicable
regulatory requirements would avoid significant impacts on drainage/flooding conditions and the quality of water
reaching the public drainage system. Cumulative impacts to hydrology and water quality would be less than
significant. Due to their site-specific nature, impacts related to wildfire are typically assessed on a project-by-
project basis for a particular localized area. As with the Project, related projects would address site-specific
wildfire hazards through implementation of site-specific recommendations and/or mitigation measures. Related
projects would also be subject to local and state regulations and standards for fire safety. Regardless, because
the Project is not subject to wildland fire hazards, the Project’s contribution to wildfire impacts would not be
cumulatively considerable. Thus, cumulative impacts would be less than significant.
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Related projects could potentially result in an increase in pollutants due to inundation in flood hazard areas,
tsunami zones or seiche zones. However, as with the Project, related projects would be subject to applicable
LID requirements and, for applicable projects, NPDES permit requirements, including development of SWPPPs
for construction projects greater than 1 acre, compliance with LID requirements during operation, and compliance
with other local requirements pertaining to surface water quality. It is anticipated that related projects would also
be evaluated on an individual basis to determine appropriate BMPs and treatment measures to avoid significant
impacts to surface water quality. Therefore, the Project and related projects would not result in significant
cumulative impacts with respect to impacts associated with increases in pollutants due to inundation in flood
hazard areas and impacts would not be cumulatively considerable.

Impacts regarding physically dividing a community is site specific, and because the Project would have a less
than significant impact on this topic, the Project’s contribution would not be cumulatively considerable. Therefore,
cumulative impacts would be less than significant.

As discussed above, the Project would have no impact on mineral resources. Because of the large number and
broad extent of oil drilling districts and State-designated oil fields in the greater area, some of the related projects
may be located within these designated areas. However, with implementation of new methodologies, such as
slant drilling, related projects would not substantially reduce extraction capabilities, impede exploratory
operations, or would cumulatively result in the significant loss of availability of oil resources. Regardless, because
the Project would have no incremental contribution to the potential impact on mineral resources, the Project
would have no cumulative impact on such resources.

Related projects would cumulatively generate, in conjunction with the Project, the need for additional library
services. The related projects would generate revenue to the City’s general funds that could be used to fund
library expenditures as necessary to offset the cumulative incremental impact on library services. The related
projects would pay applicable development fees based upon the projected population of the individual
developments. The full payment of all applicable library fees would reduce potential cumulative impacts to
libraries to less than significant levels.

Related projects’ employees and visitors would utilize and, to some extent, impact the maintenance of public
facilities, including roads. Construction activities would result in a temporary increased use of the surrounding
roads. However, the use of such facilities would be typical of that experienced for the urbanized project vicinity.
Similar to the Project, the related projects would need to pay applicable development impact fees of the City of
Culver City. The full payment of all applicable fees would reduce potential cumulative impacts to other
governmental services/facilities to less than significant levels.

With regard to telecommunications infrastructure, cumulative construction impacts associated with the
installation of telecommunications infrastructure would primarily involve minor trenching in order to place
telecommunications lines below the surface and/or connections to existing infrastructure. This trenching, if any,
and the associated installation of such infrastructure would typically occur within the already developed sites
and/or within the adjacent right-of-way and would be limited in extent and temporary in nature. Prior to ground
disturbance, Project contractors would coordinate with the City and utility company to identify the locations and
depth of all lines and the City/utility company would be notified in advance of proposed ground disturbance
activities to avoid other existing utility lines and disruption of utility service. Further, a Construction Traffic
Management Plan for each related project would be prepared in order to minimize disruptions to traffic flow,
which would consider any related project-related utility improvements, as necessary. Lastly, any impacts
associated with the construction of such infrastructure would be accounted for in the impact analysis for the
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Project and related projects in other sections of their respective CEQA documents (e.g., Air Quality, Noise,
Transportation, etc.). Thus, cumulative impacts would be less than significant.

Implementation of the Project in combination with the related projects and other projects within the service area
of the HWRP would generate additional wastewater that would be treated at HWRP. The HWRP currently treats
an average of 275 mgd, with a capacity to treat up to 450 mgd. The potential need for the related projects to
upgrade sewer lines to accommodate their wastewater needs is site-specific and there is minimal, if any, direct
cumulative relationship between the development of the Project and the related projects. Therefore, no
significant cumulative sewer infrastructure impacts are anticipated from the development of the Project and the
related projects. Therefore, cumulative impacts on sewer service would be less than significant.

Solid waste disposal is a regional issue addressed by regional agencies, in this case the County of Los Angeles.
The remaining disposal capacity for the County’s Class Il landfills is estimated at approximately 142.67 million
tons. The Sunshine Canyon Landfill is the primary recipient of City’s waste disposal. The maximum daily capacity
for this landfill is 12,100 tpd and the 2020 disposal rate was 7,907 tpd, indicating an unused daily capacity of
4,193 tons.?! Thus, sufficient capacity would be available to meet the demand created by related projects at the
County’s Class Il landfills, including the Sunshine Canyon Landfill. As discussed above, the project impacts on
solid waste disposal would be less than significant. In addition, similar to the Project, related projects would be
required to comply with applicable regulations related to solid waste, including those pertaining to waste reduction
and recycling. Detailed components regarding waste reduction and recycling would be finalized for each related
project on a project-by-project basis at the time of plan submittal to the City for the necessary building permits
and reviews conducted pursuant to checklist items in the City’s Green Building Code or other solid waste
requirements, as applicable. As such, impacts to the solid waste system from cumulative development would be
less than significant and thus, the Project would not contribute to a cumulatively significant solid waste impact.

Based on the above, Project implementation would not be expected to result in a considerable contribution to
cumulatively significant impacts for the environmental topics discussed above. No further discussion of potential
cumulative effects for these topics in the EIR is required.

Environmental topics for which the determination in this Initial Study is “Potentially Significant Impact” have been
determined to have the potential for significant cumulative impacts as the Project could potentially contribute
considerably to cumulative impacts in terms of these topics. These topics include: Aesthetics (conflict with
applicable zoning or other regulations governing scenic quality), Air Quality (all but odors), Cultural Resources
(archaeological resources), Energy, Geology and Soils (paleontological resources), Greenhouse Gas Emissions,
Land Use and Planning (consistency with plans and policies), Noise (all but aircraft noise), Population and
Housing, Public Services (fire protection and police protection), Transportation, Tribal Cultural Resources, and
Utilities and Service Systems (supply/infrastructure, electric and natural gas facilities). It is recommended that
the potential cumulative impacts of the Project related to these topics be evaluated further in an EIR.

c. Does the Project have environmental effects which will cause substantial adverse effects on
human beings, either directly or indirectly?

Potentially Significant Impact. As discussed throughout this Initial Study, the Project could result in potentially
significant environmental impacts in terms of the following environmental topics: Aesthetics (conflict with
applicable zoning or other regulations governing scenic quality), Air Quality (all but odors), Cultural Resources

21 County of Los Angeles Department of Public Works, Countywide Integrated Waste Management Plan - 2020 Annual Report,
October 2021, Appendix E-2, Table 4, Remaining Permitted Disposal Capacity of Existing Solid Waste Disposal Facilities in Los
Angeles County.
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(archaeological resources), Energy, Geology and Soils (paleontological resources), Greenhouse Gas Emissions,
Land Use and Planning (consistency with plans and policies), Noise (all but aircraft noise), Population and
Housing, Public Services (fire protection, police protection, schools and parks), Recreation, Transportation,
Tribal Cultural Resources, and Utilities and Service Systems (water supply/infrastructure, electric and natural
gas facilities). These impacts could have potentially adverse effects on human beings, and it is therefore
recommended that these topics be evaluated further in an EIR.
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April 23f, 2023

Alan Lee

Lincoln Property Group

915 Wilshire Boulevard, Ste 2050
Los Angeles, California 90017

Re: 5700 Hannum Avenue, Culver City, California 90230 — Tree Inventory Report

Dear Mr. Lee,

This letter addresses our office’s site visit on March 17, 2023 to the property located at 5700 Hannum Avenue in
Culver City, California. Proposed is a five-story Residential Type IlIA over one-story Type |A Residential,
Commercial, and Parking with one level of Semi-Subterranean and one-level of Subterranean Parking Type 1A.
The site currently comprises two one-story office buildings and on-grade parking.

Carlberg Associates was retained to conduct a tree inventory of the 14 street trees facing Buckingham Parkway
and prepare a Tree Inventory Report as part of the requirements of the EIR. We also tabulated and noted on the
Tree Location Exhibit 119 trees on the subject property: species include carrotwood, Canary Island Pine, Brazilian
pepper, olive, weeping bottlebrush, paperbark, and podocarpus. There are no street trees on Hannum Avenue.

Data and photographs on the following pages set forth the data on the 14 street trees. It appears that Tree no. ST9
will require removal to allow for the construction of the vehicular driveway entrance off of Buckingham Parkway.

Please feel welcome to contact me at our Santa Monica office if you have any immediate questions or
concerns.

Respectfully submitted,

AMERICAN sOC
W |ttt

Cy Carlberg, Registered Consulting Arborist
Principal, Carlberg Associates Santa Monica Office

828 Fifth Street, Suite 3
Santa Monica, California 90403
Office: 310.451.4804

Sierra Madre Office

80 West Sierra Madre Boulevard, #241
Sierra Madre, California 91024

Office: 626.428.5072

www.cycarlberg.com
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TABLE 1 — TREE INVENTORY DATA

ST1 carrotwood Cupaniopsis anacardioides 19.8 28 12/12/21/21 B- B- some cut roots, MPE, topped, sparse
ST2 carrotwood Cupaniopsis anacardioides 8.7 20 10/6/7/8 B- C somelacrugterfrit:l,( ';AoPnEé,tgp?:rZ:' one
ST3 carrotwood Cupaniopsis anacardioides 12 25 8/11/7/12 B- B- some cut roots, MPE, topped, sparse
ST4 carrotwood Cupaniopsis anacardioides 13.7 30 14/12/12/14 B B MPE

ST5 carrotwood Cupaniopsis anacardioides 11.7 22 12/12/12/12 B- B- some cut roots, MPE, topped, sparse
ST6 carrotwood Cupaniopsis anacardioides 12.3 22 13/12/16/14 B- B- some cut roots, MPE, topped, sparse
ST7 carrotwood Cupaniopsis anacardioides 13.8 28 16/16/15/12 B- B- some cut roots, MPE, topped, sparse
ST8 carrotwood Cupaniopsis anacardioides 10.8 22 8/8/10/11 B- B- some cut roo;ZSI;/iIEIZ écI;pped, >parse,
ST9 carrotwood Cupaniopsis anacardioides 10.4 18 13/7/12/8 B- B- MPE, topped, sparse

ST10 carrotwood Cupaniopsis anacardioides 10.5 20 10/12/10/8 B- B- MPE, topped, sparse

®
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ST11 carrotwood Cupaniopsis anacardioides 14 25 12/13/13/14 B- B- MPE, topped, sparse
ST12 carrotwood Cupaniopsis anacardioides 11.4 20 16/7/10/7 B- B- MPE, topped, sparse

MPE ity i
ST13 carrotwood Cupaniopsis anacardioides 14.7 22 10/13/20/13 B B- ’ toppeq, SIS ca.lwty |'n R

codominant stem junction
MPE i
ST14 carrotwood Cupaniopsis anacardioides 9.6 20 10/12/12/6 B- B- , topped, sparse, diameter
measured at 4 feet

DBH — Diameter at breast height. A forestry term used to describe a tree’s trunk diameter measured at 4.5 feet above grade. Often used as a
representation of tree size.

HOB - History of breakage
ST — Street tree

MPE — Multiple pruning events

®
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EXHIBIT D — TREE PHOTOGRAPHS

Tree ST1

Tree ST3

Tree ST4
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Tree ST6

Tree ST7

Tree ST8
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Tree ST9

Tree ST10

Tree ST11

Tree ST12
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Tree ST13

Tree ST14
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HEALTH AND STRUCTURE GRADE DEFINITIONS

Health and structure ratings of the trees are based on the archetype tree of the same species through a
subjective evaluation of its physiological health, aesthetic quality, and structural integrity.

Overall physiological condition (health) and structural condition were rated A-F:
Health

A. Outstanding — Exceptional trees of good growth form and vigor for their age class; exhibiting very good to
excellent health as evidenced by normal to exceptional shoot growth during current season, good bud
development and leaf color, lack of leaf, twig or branch dieback throughout the crown, and the absence of
decay, bleeding, or cankers. Common leaf and/or twig pests may be noted at very minor levels.

B. Above average — Good to very good trees that exhibit minor necrotic or physiological symptoms of stress
and/or disease; shoot growth is less than reasonably expected, leaf color is less than optimal in some
areas, the crown may be thinning, minor levels of leaf, twig, and branch dieback may be present, and minor
areas of decay, bleeding, or cankers may be manifesting. Minor amounts of epicormic growth may be
present. Minor amounts of fire damage or mechanical damage may be present. Still healthy, but with
moderately diminished vigor and vitality. No significant decline noted.

C. Average — Average, moderately good trees whose growth habit and physiological or fire-induced symptoms
indicate an equal chance to either decline or continue with good health into the near future. Most of these
trees exhibit moderate to significant small deadwood in outer crown areas, decreased shoot growth and
diminished leaf color and mass. Some stem and branch dieback is usually present and epicormic growth
may be moderate to extensive. Cavities, pockets of decay, relatively significant fire damage, bark
exfoliation, or cracks may be present. Moderate to significant amounts of insect or disease symptoms may
be present; the tree may be shaded or crowded in such a way that it is expected to negatively impact the
lifespan of the tree. Tree may be in early decline.

D. Below Average/Poor - trees whose growth habit and physiological or fire-induced symptoms indicate
significant, irreversible decline. Most of these trees exhibit significant dieback of wood in the crown,
possibly accompanied by significant epicormic sprouting. Shoot growth and leaf color and mass is either
significantly diminished or nonexistent throughout the crown. Cavities, pockets of decay, significant fire
damage, bark exfoliation, and/or cracks may be present. Significant amounts of insect or disease
symptoms may be present; the tree may be shaded or crowded in such a way that it has negatively
impacted the lifespan of the tree. Tree appears to be in irreversible decline.

F. Dead or in spiral of decline — this tree exhibits very little to no signs of life.
Structure
A. Outstanding — Trees with outstanding structure for their species exhibit trunk and branch arrangement and

orientation that result in a sturdy form or architecture that resists failure under normal circumstances. The
spacing, orientation, and size of the branches relative to the trunk are quintessential for the species and
free from defects. No outward sign of decay or pathological disease is present. Some trees exhibit
naturally inherent branching defects, like multiple, narrow points of attachment from one point on the trunk,
which would preclude them from achieving an “A” grade.

®
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B. Above average - Trees with good to very good structure for their species. They exhibit trunk and branch
arrangement and orientation that result in a relatively sturdy form or architecture that resists failure under
normal circumstances, but may have some mechanical damage, over-pruning, or other minor structural
defects. The spacing, orientation, and size of the branches relative to the trunk are still in the normal range
for the species, but they exhibit a minor degree of defects. Minor, sub-critical levels of decay or
pathological disease may be present, but the degree of damage is not yet structurally significant. Trees that
exhibit naturally inherent branching defects, like multiple, narrow points of attachment from one point on the
trunk, would generally fall in to this category. A small percentage of the canopy may be shaded or crowded,
but not in such a way that it is expected to negatively impact the structural integrity or lifespan of the tree.

C. Average - Trees with moderately good structure for their species, but with obvious defects. They exhibit
trunk and branch arrangement and orientation that result in a less than sturdy form or architecture, which
reduces their resistance to failure under normal circumstances. Moderate levels of mechanical damage,
over-pruning, or other structural defects may be present. The spacing, orientation, and size of some of the
branches relative to the trunk are not in the normal range for the species. Moderate to significant levels of
decay or pathological disease may be present that increase the likelihood of structural instability.
Influences such as an excessive trunk lean, slope erosion, root pruning, or other growth-inhibiting factors
may be present. A moderate to significant percentage of the canopy may be shaded or crowded in such a
way that it is expected to negatively impact the structural integrity or lifespan of the tree. Risk of full or
partial failure in the near future appears to be moderately elevated.

D. Well Below Average/Poor - Trees poor structure for their species and with obvious defects. They exhibit
trunk and branch arrangement and orientation that result in a significantly less than sturdy form or
architecture, significantly reducing their resistance to failure under normal circumstances. Significant levels
of mechanical damage, over-pruning, or other structural defects may be present. The spacing, orientation,
and size of many of the branches relative to the trunk are not in the normal range for the species.
Significant levels of decay or pathological disease may be present that increase the likelihood of structural
instability. Influences such as an excessive trunk lean, slope erosion, root pruning, or other growth-
inhibiting factors may be present. A significant percentage of the canopy may be shaded or crowded in
such a way that it is expected to negatively impact the structural integrity or lifespan of the tree. Risk of full
or partial failure in the near future appears to be advanced.

F. Severely Compromised — trees with very poor structure and numerous or severe defects due to growing
conditions, historical or recent pruning, mechanical damage, history of limb or trunk failures, advanced and
irreparable decay, disease, or severe fire damage. Trees with this rating are in severe, irreparable decline,
or are barely alive. Risk of full or partial failures in the near future may be severe.
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ARBORIST DISCLOSURE STATEMENT

Arborists are tree specialists who use their education, knowledge, training and experience to examine trees,
recommend measures to enhance the beauty and health of trees, and attempt to reduce the risk of living near
trees. Clients may choose to accept or disregard the recommendations of the arborist, or to seek additional
advice.

Arborists cannot detect every condition that could possibly lead to the structural failure of a tree. Trees are
living organisms that fail in ways we do not fully understand. Conditions are often hidden within trees and
below ground. Arborists cannot guarantee that a tree will be healthy or safe under all circumstances, or for a
specified period of time. Likewise, remedial treatments, like any medicine, cannot be guaranteed.

Treatment, pruning and removal of trees may involve considerations beyond the scope of the arborist’s
services such as property boundaries, property ownership, site lines, disputes between neighbors, and other
issues. Arborists cannot take such considerations into account unless complete and accurate information is
disclosed to the arborist. An arborist should then be expected to reasonably rely upon the completeness and
accuracy of the information provided.

Trees contribute greatly to our enjoyment and appreciation of life. Nonetheless, they are subject to the laws of
gravity and physiological decline. Therefore, neither arborists nor tree owners can be reasonably expected to

warrant unfailing predictability or elimination of risk.

Trees can be managed, but they cannot be controlled. To live near trees is to accept some degree of risk.
The only way to eliminate all risk associated with trees is to eliminate all trees.

Risk assessments were neither requested nor performed on any of the trees for this project.
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CY CARLBERG

CARLBERG ASSOCIATES
828 Fifth Street, Suite 3 « Santa Monica * California « 90403
cy@cycarlberg.com « 0:310.451.4804 « www.cycarlberg.com

Education

Experience

Certificates

B.S., Landscape Architecture, California State Polytechnic University, Pomona, 1985

Graduate, Arboricultural Consulting Academy, American Society of Consulting Arborists, Chicago, lllinois,
February 2002

Graduate, Municipal Forestry Institute, Lied, Nebraska, 2012

Consulting Arborist, Carlberg Associates, 1998-present
Manager of Grounds Services, California Institute of Technology, Pasadena, 1992-1998
Director of Grounds, Scripps College, Claremont, 1988-1992

Certified Arborist (#WE-0575A), International Society of Arboriculture, 1990
Registered Consulting Arborist (#405), American Society of Consulting Arborists, 2002
Certified Urban Forester (#013), California Urban Forests Council, 2004

Qualified Tree Risk Assessor, International Society of Arboriculture, 2011

AREAS OF EXPERTISE

Ms. Carlberg is experienced in the following areas of tree management and preservation:

Tree health and risk assessment

Master Planning

Historic landscape assessments, preservation plans, reports

Tree inventories and reports to satisfy jurisdictional requirements

Expert Testimony

Post-fire assessment, valuation, and mitigation for trees and native plant communities
Value assessments for native and non-native trees

Pest and disease identification

Guidelines for oak preservation

Selection of appropriate tree species

Planting, pruning, and maintenance specifications

Tree and landscape resource mapping — GPS, GIS, and AutoCAD

Planning Commission, City Council, and community meetings representation

PREVIOUS CONSULTING EXPERIENCE

Ms. Carlberg has overseen residential and commercial construction projects to prevent damage to protected and specimen trees. She
has thirty-five years of experience in arboriculture and horticulture and has performed tree health evaluation, value and risk assessment,
and expert testimony for private clients, government agencies, cities, school districts, and colleges. Representative clients include:

The Huntington Library and Botanical Gardens The City of Claremont

The Los Angeles Zoo and Botanical Gardens The City of Beverly Hills

The Rose Bowl and Brookside Golf Course, Pasadena The City of Pasadena

Walt Disney Concert Hall and Gardens The City of Los Angeles

The Art Center College of Design, Pasadena The City of Santa Monica

Pepperdine University Santa Monica/Malibu Unified School District
Loyola Marymount University San Diego Gas & Electric

The Claremont Colleges (Pomona, Scripps, CMC, Harvey Mudd, Los Angeles Department of Water and Power
Claremont Graduate University, Pitzer, Claremont University Center) Rancho Santa Ana Botanic Garden, Claremont
Quinn, Emanuel, Urquhart and Sullivan (attorneys at law) Latham & Watkins, LLP (attorneys at law)
Getty Trust — Eames House Architectural Resources Group

Historic Resources Group AHBE Landscape Architects

AFFILIATIONS

Moule and Polyzoides, Architects and Urbanists

Ms. Carlberg serves with the following national, state, and community professional organizations:

California Urban Forests Council, Board Member, 1995-2006

Street Tree Seminar, Past President, 2000-present

American Society of Consulting Arborists Academy, Faculty Member, 2003-2005; 2014
American Society of Consulting Arborists, Board of Directors, 2013-2015

Member, Los Angeles Oak Woodland Habitat Conservation Strategic Alliance, 2010-present
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SCOTT MCALLASTER

CARLBERG ASSOCIATES

Satellite Office — 80 W. Sierra Madre Blvd., #241 « Sierra Madre * California « 91024
828 Fifth Street, Suite 3 + Santa Monica ¢ California * 90403

scott@cycarlberg.com + m: 424.285.3334 - www.cycarlberg.com

Education B.A., Environmental Studies, University of California, Santa Barbara, 2000
Experience Project Planner & Senior Arborist, Land Design Consultants, Inc.

Pasadena, 1999 — 2014

Cetrtificates Certified Arborist, WE-7011A, International Society of Arboriculture, 2004
Qualified Tree Risk Assessor, International Society of Arboriculture, 2015

AREAS OF EXPERTISE
Mr. McAllaster is experienced in the following areas of tree management and preservation:

e  Tree health & risk assessments
. Inventories & reports for native and non-native trees
. Master planning

. Evaluation of trees for preservation, encroachment, relocation, restoration, and hazards

. Construction monitoring and reporting
e  Value assessments (appraisals) for native and non-native trees

° Post-fire inventories, assessments, and valuations for native and non-native trees
. Guidelines for tree preservation, planting, pruning and maintenance specifications

e  Tree and landscape resource mapping — GPS, GIS, and AutoCAD
. Planning Commission, City Council, and community meetings representation

. Review of landscape plans for mitigation compliance & fire fuel modification planning

. Performance of long-term mitigation compliance monitoring & reporting

PREVIOUS CONSULTING EXPERIENCE

Mr. McAllaster has performed hundreds of tree inventories, health evaluations, impact analyses, hazard, and value assessments for

counties, cities, sanitation districts, and water districts, as well as private developers, architects, engineers, and homeowners. He has
over 17 years of experience in arboriculture and is trained in environmental planning, state and federal regulatory permitting, preparation

of CEQA analyses, and habitat mitigation planning and implementation. Representative clients include:

City of Pasadena San Diego Gas & Electric
City of Santa Clarita Corky McMillin Companies
City of Glendora City of South Gate

Los Angeles County Fire Department
Los Angeles County Sanitation Districts
Newhall County Water District
Pulte/Centex Homes

Newhall Land and Farming

E & S Ring, Inc.

Hollywood Forever Cemetery
Archdiocese of Los Angeles

St. John’s Hospital, Santa Monica
Kovac Architects

Tim Barber, Ltd., Architects

Ojai Valley Community Hospital

The Kibo Group

El Monte Garden Senior Center

IMT Capital, LLC

AFFILIATIONS

City of Arcadia

D2 Development

Burrtec, Inc.

The Claremont Colleges
The New Home Company
William Carey University
Claremont Golf Course
Universal Hilton

Gensler Architects

Marmol Radziner, Architects
NAC Architecture
Aurora/Signature Health Services
Monte Vista Grove Homes
Highpointe Communities
Claremont University Center

Mr. McAllaster serves with the following national and regional professional organizations:

. Member, International Society of Arboriculture, Western Chapter

. Member, Street Tree Seminar, Inc.
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ArChiteCtura| 360 E. 2nd Street, Suite 225
Resources GrOUp Los Angeles, California 90012
Memorandum
To Drew Stelling, Associate
LPC West
Project: 5700 Hannum Avenue, Culver City, CA
Project No.: 220902
Date: September 20, 2022
Via: E-mail: dstelling@lpc.com

Dear Mr. Stelling,

Architectural Resources Group (ARG) has prepared this memorandum to provide our professional
opinion regarding the potential eligibility of the property at 5700 Hannum Avenue, Culver City,
CA, against federal, state, and local historic registration criteria. The property contains a two-
story office building constructed between 1978-1980.

The subject property was not identified through Culver City’s 1987 Historic Structures Field
Survey, or any other historical resources survey, and it is not listed in the California Built
Environment Resource Directory (BERD). It has not been formally designated under any federal,
state, or local registration program.

Upon additional, limited property-specific research and a site inspection of the property on
September 9, 2022, ARG has preliminarily determined that 5700 Hannum Avenue does not
appear to be eligible for listing at the federal, state, or local level. Following is a discussion
regarding how this finding was made.

Physical Description

The subject property is sited at the northeast end of the Fox Hills Business Center, a business park
developed between 1978-1982 and bound by Hannum Avenue, Green Valley Circle, Buckingham
Parkway, and Fox Hills Drive. The property comprises an irregularly shaped parcel at the
southwest corner of Hannum Avenue and Buckingham Parkway. It is developed with a two-story
office building set back from Hannum Avenue by a small surface parking lot to the north. A larger
surface parking area comprises the rest of the parcel to the south of the building. The topography
of the area slopes downward from north to south, and the subject property is raised slightly
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above street level along the east (Buckingham Parkway) side. A variety of shade trees, hedges,
and lawn surround the perimeter of the property on the north and east sides.

Completed in 1980, the office building has a rectangular plan and a flat roof. Its walls are made of
concrete panels with exposed stone aggregate separated by wide bands of smooth concrete or
stucco and concrete block pilasters. Near the east end of the north (primary) facade is the main
entrance, delineated by a double-height projecting canopy supported by rectangular pillars clad
in rough textured stucco (the face and ceiling of the canopy are also clad in textured stucco).
Below the canopy is a small concrete entrance pad that leads to a pair of fully glazed metal doors,
which appear to be replacements. To the east of the doors are three grouped, fixed metal
windows with brown tinted glass. Similar grouped, fixed metal windows with tinted glazing line
the rest of the north fagade as well as the south, east, and west facades. Second-story windows
project slightly from the facades, forming shallow window bays. Secondary doors are either fully
glazed or flush metal. Exterior metal staircases are attached at the east and west facades.

(Google Maps, adapted by ARG, 2022).
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View south of 5700 Hannum Avenue’s north (main) entrance.
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View southwest of 5700 Hannum Avenue’s east facade (same condition at west facade).

View northeast of 5700 Hannum Avenue’s south facade.



Construction Chronology

Permit No. | Date Issued | Owner/Lessee | Architect/Builder Description
A22175 04/26/1978 | Carl M. Buck Willard J. (W. J.) Construct new office
Walters, AIA building

A22183 06/19/1978 | Carl M. Buck W. J. Walters, AIA | Grading

A22643 11/09/1978 | Carl M. Buck W. J. Walters, AIA | Interior partitions

A23044 04/10/1978 | Carl M. Buck W. J. Walters, AIA | Interior partitions

A23339 07/09/1979 | Carl M. Buck W. J. Walters, AIA | 700 feet of fence (shared
with 5730 Uplander)

5850 3/17/1980 | N/A N/A Certificate of Occupancy
issued for a 30,000 plus
square foot office building

12007 01/07/1986 | Buck AWR W. J. Walters, AIA | Interior wall removal (non-

Associates bearing)
12701 04/01/1987 | Carl Buck Co Pacific Coast Roof | Re-roof building
Corp.
12719 04/03/1987 | Fox Hills W. J. Walters, AIA | 10,000 square foot remodel,
Associates incl. new partitions (interior)
and existing plumbing and
air conditioning (AC)

14716 11/30/1987 | Buck/AWR W. J. Walters, AIA | 2980 square foot remodel,

Associates incl. new office partitions,
existing AC and no plumbing

15123 01/29/1988 | Carl Buck Co W. J. Walters, AIA | 60 linear feet of partitions
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Permit No. | Date Issued | Owner/Lessee | Architect/Builder Description
042656 02/05/1997 | Hannum LLC William Powling Tenant improvements
043097 04/04/1997 | Hannum LLC Possell New light fixtures
Construction Co.
044681 10/14/1997 | Sherwood Greg Owens Tenant improvements
Management | Construction Inc.
045165 12/09/1997 | Sherwood Duthie Power Addition of concrete pad for
Management | Server generator
57507 07/31/2002 | Sherwood Robert Kaczowka Addition of new handrail at
Management stair, partial wall demo, new
interior non-bearing wall
68180 09/27/2006 | Sherwood Robert Kaczowka Remodeling of restrooms to
Management comply with ADA
84458 06/03/2013 | Sherwood Possell Minor interior demo of non-
Management | Construction, Co bearing partition walls
B15-0152 08/18/2015 | JHL America’s Best Re-cover over 1 layer of
Management | Roofing Company | existing built up roofing with
Inc a new 3-ply cap sheet, built-

up roof and install a new
cool roof coating

Historical Background Summary

The subject property (5700 Hannum Avenue) was constructed at the northeast corner of the Fox
Hills Business Center, an expansive business park developed in the late 1970s and early 1980s by

Koll Co., with oversight from the Culver City Redevelopment Agency. The $25-million business
center comprised 55 acres between Hannum Avenue, Green Valley Circle, Buckingham Parkway,

and Fox Hills Drive. During its construction, it was described as a “planned business environment

in the heart of the highly desirable West Side,” with “rigid architectural controls, generous

Architects,
Planners &

Conseryators



Architects,
Planners &

Conseryators

landscaping, spread-out clusters of low-rise office buildings and [a] park-like setting.”* Upon its
completion in 1982, the complex consisted of 64 buildings with a variety of tenants including
insurance firms, banks, property management companies, and several technology firms.2 Due to
the substantial number of computer firms that had offices in Fox Hills, the business complex had
become known as Byte Hill or “the little Silicon Valley” by the early 1980s. Major tech business
that occupied the center in the 1980s included Apple Computer Inc., Wang Laboratories Inc.,
Cybertek Computer Products Inc., and Digital Equipment Corp.? Per aerial photographs, the
business center appears largely unchanged since its original development.

5700 Hannum Avenue was constructed between 1978-1980. The original building permit was
issued in April of 1978 to owner/developer Carl M. Buck Building Co. Willard J. Walters is listed as
the architect.* In March of 1980, a Certificate of Occupancy was issued for the 30,000-plus-
square-foot office building.”> 5700 Hannum Avenue is listed as Building #2 of a three-building
complex, the others being 5750 Hannum Avenue (Building #1) and 6040 Uplander Way (Building
#3), which are adjacent to the subject property and were also developed by Carl M. Buck Building
Co.® The three buildings retain similar architectural elements, including flat roofs, stone
aggregate wall panels separated by smooth stucco/concrete bands and concrete block pilasters,
and grouped, fixed metal windows with tinted glass.

The original occupant of 5700 Hannum Avenue is unknown, however, by 1983, Property
Management Co. leased the building.” The property management firm occupied the building until
at least 1986.8 By 1985, the auto parts dealership Runglin Co. also occupied a portion of the
building.® By 1988, a systems and software company also leased office space at the subject

1 “Fox Hills Project: Suburban Business Park Rises in Urban Location,” Los Angeles Times, August 13, 1978.

2 “Fox Hills Project: Suburban Business Park Rises in Urban Location,” Los Angeles Times, August 13, 1978; Amy
Schnapper, “Center Gets Last Major Structure,” Los Angeles Times, January 24, 1982.

3 John L. Mitchell, “Byte Hill: So Many Computer Firms Have Moved to Fox Hills Business Park That Culver City Officials
Call It Local Version of Silicon Valley,” Los Angeles Times, September 4, 1983.

4 City of Culver City Permit A22175, 4/26/78.

5 City of Culver City, Division of Planning and Community Development, Certificate of Occupancy, 3/17/80.

6 City of Culver City Building Permit A22183, 06/19/1978.

7 “Receptionist,” advertisement, Los Angeles Times, July 31, 1983.

8 “Clerical Duties,” advertisement, Los Angeles Times, November 9, 1986.

9 “Secretary,” advertisement, Los Angeles Times, February 12, 1982. As early as 1979, Runglin Co. is listed at the
address 5710 Hannum Avenue, however, it is unclear whether this address is an alternative address for the subject
property.
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property.° Since the mid-1990s, Sherwood Management Co. has owned and/or occupied the
building, along with various other businesses.

Evaluation of Significance

Upon preliminary investigation, ARG finds that the subject property is not eligible for listing in the
National Register of Historic Places or California Register of Historical Resources, or under Culver

City’s Historic Preservation Program (Chapter 15.05 of the City’s Municipal Code). Following is an

explanation of how this finding was made.

Completed in 1980, the subject building is 42 years old at the writing of this memorandum, which
is generally too young to be considered a historical resource under federal, state, and local
registration programs.

Per National Register Criteria Consideration G, in general, a resource must be at least 50 years of
age or be of exceptional importance in order to be eligible for listing in the National Register.!
Similarly, per Section 15.05.020 of Culver City’s Municipal Code, in order to be considered for
local historic designation, a structure must be at least 50 years old or have special importance to
the City.? Unlike the National Register’s and Culver City’s 50-year age requirement, there is no
prescribed age limit for listing in the California Register. However, guidelines state that sufficient
time must have passed to obtain a scholarly perspective on the events or individuals associated
with a resource.*®

Constructed between 1978-1980, the subject property is a modest, vernacular office building,
and one of dozens of office buildings constructed in Culver City during the late 1970s and early
1980s. Since its completion, the building has been occupied by employees working for myriad
property management, retail, and software businesses, none of which appear to be historically
significant. The property does not appear to have any historical associations with significant
events or individuals that would render it of exceptional or special importance in Culver City, the
greater Southern California region, or the nation. Furthermore, its relatively recent construction
date hinders the ability to evaluate its historical significance within a scholarly perspective. For

10 “Sales,” advertisement, Los Angeles Times, October 23, 1988.

11 National Park Service, National Register Bulletin 15: How to Apply the National Register Criteria For Evaluation
(Washington D.C.: U.S. Department of Interior, 1990), 41-43.

12 Culver City Municipal Code, § 15.05.020 Cultural Resource Criteria.

13 California Office of Historic Preservation, Technical Assistance Series #6: California Register and National Register: A
Comparison (Sacramento, CA: California Department of Parks and Recreation, 2001), 3.
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these reasons, the property does not appear individually eligible for listing in the National
Register, California Register, or as a Culver City Landmark or Significant Structure.

In addition, the subject building does not appear to be eligible as a contributor to a potential
historic district. As previously described, the building is located in the Fox Hills Business Center, a
55-acre complex constructed between 1978-1982. While the business center represents a
development of architecturally cohesive office buildings that housed a number of notable
technology companies by the early 1980s, the complex is only 40 years old. Research did not
indicate that the business center has made contributions to the development of Culver City or
the larger region that would be considered of exceptional or special importance to the city, state,
or nation. Taking into account the high eligibility thresholds associated with resources of the
recent past, the Fox Hills Business Center does not appear to be eligible for listing in the National
Register, California Register, or as a Culver City Historic District.

Conclusion

In conclusion, based on preliminary research and analysis, it is ARG’s professional opinion that
the subject property at 5700 Hannum Avenue does not appear to meet individual eligibility
requirements for listing in the National Register, the California Register, or as a Culver City
Landmark or Significant Structure. Furthermore, it does not appear eligible as a contributor to a
potential historic district.
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W Geotechnologies, Inc.

Consulting Geotechnical Engineers

439 Western Avenue
Glendale, California 91201-2837
1 || 818.240.9600 e Fax 818.240.9675 November 11, 2022

File Number 22321
Cddwﬂ?q L YEARS
1971-2021 0 S 4 LPC V\‘/eSt3 Inc.

915 Wilshire Boulevard, Suite 2050
Los Angeles, California 90017

Attention: Drew Stelling

Subject: Preliminary Geotechnical Engineering Investigation
Proposed Mixed-Use Development
5700 Hannum Avenue, Culver City, California

Dear Mr. Stelling:

This letter transmits the Preliminary Geotechnical Engineering Investigation for the subject site
prepared by Geotechnologies, Inc. This report provides preliminary geotechnical recommendations
for the development of the site, including earthwork, seismic design, excavations, retaining walls,
shoring and foundation design.

This report is preliminary in nature because it is based on limited subsurface exploration. Due to its
preliminary nature, this report is not intended for the purpose of obtaining a building permit. Once
the proposed development plan achieves refinement, this firm should conduct supplemental
subsurface exploration to prepare a subsequent geotechnical engineering investigation, which will be
suitable for building permit purposes. Supplemental laboratory testing, as well as the re-evaluation of
the design parameters provided herein, will be required in order to prepare a subsequent geotechnical
engineering investigation. Engineering for the proposed project should not begin until approval of
our recommendations is granted by the local building official. Significant changes in the geotechnical
recommendations may result due to the building department review process.

The validity of the recommendations presented herein is dependent upon review of the geotechnical
aspects of the project during construction by this firm. The subsurface conditions described herein
have been projected from limited subsurface exploration and laboratory testing. The exploration and
testing presented in this report should in no way be construed to reflect any variations which may
occur between the exploration locations or which may result from changes in subsurface conditions.

Should you have any questions please contact this office.

Respectfully submitted,
GEOTECHNOLOGIES

No. 81201
Exp. 9/30723

R. C E. 81201
GV:km

Email to: [dstelling@lpc.com]
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PRELIMINARY GEOTECHNICAL ENGINEERING INVESTIGATION
PROPOSED MIXED-USE DEVELOPMENT
5700 HANNUM AVENUE
CULVER CITY, CALIFORNIA

INTRODUCTION

This report presents the results of the preliminary geotechnical engineering investigation
performed on the subject site. The purpose of this preliminary investigation was to identify the
distribution and engineering properties of the geologic materials underlying the site, and to

provide preliminary geotechnical recommendations for the design of the proposed development.

This report is preliminary in nature because it is based on limited subsurface exploration. Due to
its preliminary nature, this report is not intended for the purpose of obtaining a building permit.
Once the proposed development plan achieves refinement, this firm should conduct supplemental
subsurface exploration to prepare a subsequent geotechnical engineering investigation, which
will be suitable for building permit purposes. Supplemental laboratory testing, as well as the re-
evaluation of the design parameters provided herein, will be required in order to prepare a

subsequent geotechnical engineering investigation.

This investigation included two exploratory excavations, collection of representative samples,
laboratory testing, engineering analysis, review of published geologic data, review of available
geotechnical engineering information and the preparation of this report. The exploratory
excavation locations are shown on the enclosed Plot Plan and Survey Plan. The results of the

exploration and the laboratory testing are presented in the Appendix of this report.

4 Geotechnologies, Inc.
439 Western Avenue, Glendale, California 91201-2837 « Tel: 818.240.9600 ¢ Fax: 818.240.9675
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PROPOSED DEVELOPMENT

Information concerning the proposed development was furnished by the client. In addition, the
architectural drawings prepared by KFA, dated October 5, 2022 were reviewed for the
preparation of this report. The proposed mixed-use structure will be six-stories in height. As
shown in the enclosed Plot Plan, the northern portion of the structure will be built over two
subterranean parking levels (P1 and P2 Levels), while the majority of the southern portion of the
structure will be built over just one subterranean parking level (P1 Level). A small portion of the

structure located within the southwestern area, will be built at-grade.

It is estimated that the finished floor elevation for Level P2 will be elevation 105 feet. The
finished floor elevation for Level P1 is anticipated to be elevation 115 feet. The finished floor
elevation for the first floor is anticipated to be elevation 125 feet. Due to the elevation relief
observed across the site, it is anticipated that Level P1 will be partially subterranean. Along the
southeastern portion of the site, the proposed finished floor elevation of Level P1 is expected to
be above the existing ground elevation. At the current lowest elevation, it is anticipated that
Level P1 will be up to approximately 9 feet higher than the current ground elevation. A
perimeter above-ground retaining wall is expected within this area, in order to create the

proposed higher grade.

Structural information is not available at this time. Column loads are estimated to be between
300 and 700 kips. Wall loads are estimated to be between 8 and 25 kips per lineal foot. These
loads reflect the dead plus live loads. Grading is expected to consist of excavations up to depth of

28 feet for construction of the proposed subterranean levels and foundation elements.

Any changes in the design of the project or location of any structure, as outlined in this report,
should be reviewed by this office. The recommendations contained in this report should not be
considered valid until reviewed and modified or reaffirmed, in writing, subsequent to such

review.

| Geotechnologies, Inc.
g 439 Western Avenue, Glendale, California 91201-2837 < Tel: 818.240.9600 * Fax: 818.240.9675
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SITE CONDITIONS

The site is located at 5700 Hannum Avenue, in Culver City, California. The site is approximately
2% acres in area, bounded by Hannum Avenue to the north, Buckingham Parkway to the east and
south, and an office development to the west. The site is shown relative to nearby topographic

features in the enclosed Vicinity Map.

The site is currently developed with a two-story office building, with a surrounding paved
parking lot. Based on review of the Topographic Survey prepared by Hahn and Associates, dated
October 5, 2022, the majority of the site consists of a relatively level terrace, with current ground
elevations ranging between 121 and 128 feet. Along the east and southeast areas of the site, there
is a slope which descends from the site terrace towards Buckingham Parkway. The ground
elevation at the bottom of this slope ranges from elevation 125 feet at the north, to elevation 103
feet at the south. The enclosed Survey Plan is based on the Topographic Survey prepared by

Hahn and Associates and illustrates the current site topography and development.

Vegetation at the site consists of mature trees and grass lawns, contained in planter areas.

Drainage across the site appears to be by sheetflow to the south and southeast.

GEOTECHNICAL EXPLORATION

FIELD EXPLORATION

The site was explored on September 22, 2022 by drilling two borings. The borings were drilled
to a depth of 20 and 50 feet, with the aid of a truck-mounted drilling machine using 8-inch
diameter hollowstem augers. The exploration locations are shown on the Plot Plan and Survey

Plan, and the geologic materials encountered are logged on Plates A-1 and A-2.
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The location of exploratory excavations was determined from hardscaped features shown in the
enclosed Survey Plan. Elevations of the exploratory excavations were determined from
elevations presented in the Topographic Survey prepared by Hahn and Associates, dated October

5, 2022. The location and elevation of the exploratory excavations should be considered accurate

only to the degree implied by the method used.

Geologic Materials

Fill:
Fill materials were encountered in both exploratory borings, to depths of 1 and 3 feet below the
existing grade. The fill consists of a mixture of sand, silt and clay, which ranges from reddish

brown to dark brown in color, and is moist, medium dense, or stiff, and fine grained.

Native Solils:

The fill was observed to be underlain by native soils in both exploratory borings. For Boring B1,
which was excavated within the northern portion of the site, these native soils appear to consist
of Terrace Deposits, composed primarily of sand and clayey sand. The native soils encountered
in Boring B1 range from light brown to reddish brown in color, and are moist, medium dense to

very dense, and fine to coarse grained, with occasional gravel layers.

In Boring B2, which was excavated within the south-central portion of the site, the native soils
layer is relatively thin, extending to a depth of 10 feet below the existing grade. These native
soils consist of a mixture of clay, silt and sand, and are yellowish brown, dark brown, and gray in

color, moist, stiff or medium dense, and fine grained.

Bedrock:
Bedrock was observed in Boring B2, at a depth of 10 feet below the existing grade. The observed
bedrock consists of siltstone, which is yellowish to grayish brown in color, moist, and

moderately hard. The bedrock appears to be massive.
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More detailed descriptions of the earth materials encountered may be obtained from individual

logs of the subsurface excavations.
Groundwater

Groundwater was not encountered during exploration, conducted to a maximum depth of 50 feet
below the existing grade. The historically highest groundwater level was established by review
of the Venice 7' Minute Quadrangle Seismic Hazard Evaluation Report, Plate 1.2, Historically
Highest Ground Water Contours (CDMG, 2006). Review of this plate indicates that the
historically highest groundwater level at the site was on the order of 40 feet below grade. A copy

of this plate is included in the Appendix as Historically Highest Groundwater Levels Map.

Fluctuations in the level of groundwater may occur due to variations in rainfall, temperature, and
other factors not evident at the time of the measurements reported herein. Fluctuations also may

occur across the site. High groundwater levels can result in changed conditions.

Caving

Caving was not experienced during exploration. Based on the experience of this firm, large
diameter excavations that encounter granular, cohesionless soils will most likely experience

caving.

OIL WELLS

Based on review of the California Geologic Energy Management Division's (CalGEM), online
mapping application, the subject site is not located within the limits of an Oil Field. This
application indicates that a plugged, dry oil well exists immediately to the east of the site, on

Buckingham Parkway. The location of this well is shown in the enclosed Oil Well Map.
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SEISMIC EVALUATION

REGIONAL GEOLOGIC SETTING

The subject site is located in the Los Angeles Basin. The Los Angeles Basin is located at the
northern end of the Peninsular Ranges Geomorphic Province. The basin is bounded by the east
and southeast by the Santa Ana Mountains and San Joaquin Hills, to the northwest by the Santa
Monica Mountains. Over 22 million years ago the Los Angeles basin was a deep marine basin
formed by tectonic forces between the North American and Pacific plates. Since that time, over
5 miles of marine and non-marine sedimentary rock as well as intrusive and extrusive igneous
rocks have filled the basin. During the last 2 million years, defined by the Pleistocene and
Holocene epochs, the Los Angeles basin and surrounding mountain ranges have been uplifted to
form the present-day landscape. Erosion of the surrounding mountains has resulted in deposition
of unconsolidated sediments in low-lying areas by rivers such as the Los Angeles River. Areas

that have experienced subtle uplift have been eroded with gullies.

REGIONAL FAULTING

Based on criteria established by the California Division of Mines and Geology (CDMG) now
called California Geologic Survey (CGS), Faults may be categorized as Holocene-active, Pre-
Holocene faults, and Age-undetermined faults. Holocene-active faults are those which show
evidence of surface displacement within the last 11,700 years. Pre-Holocene faults are those that
have not moved in the past 11,700 years. Age-undetermined faults are faults where the recency

of fault movement has not been determined.

Buried thrust faults are faults without a surface expression but are a significant source of seismic
activity. They are typically broadly defined based on the analysis of seismic wave recordings of
hundreds of small and large earthquakes in the southern California area. Due to the buried nature
of these thrust faults, their existence is usually not known until they produce an earthquake. The

risk for surface rupture potential of these buried thrust faults is inferred to be low (Leighton,
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1990). However, the seismic risk of these buried structures in terms of recurrence and maximum

potential magnitude is not well established. Therefore, the potential for surface rupture on these

surface-verging splays at magnitudes higher than 6.0 cannot be precluded.

Overland Avenue Fault

The Overland Fault extends from the northwest flank of the Baldwin Hills to Santa Monica
Boulevard, in the Vicinity of Overland Avenue. The fault trends northwest between the
Charnock Fault and the Newport-Inglewood Fault Zone. The Overland Fault is depicted by
Poland, et al. (1959) as an inferred fault, cutting late Pleistocene terrace deposits and concealed
under alluvium. Ziony, et al. (1979) note that the alluvium is not cut by the fault, an

interpretation that is in agreement with more recent work by Ziony and Jones (1989).

The dip of the Overland Avenue fault is unknown; however, based on historical water levels,
displacement along the fault is believed to be vertical, with an offset of approximately 30 feet. It
is anticipated that the west site of the fault has moved downward relative to the east side. The

fault apparently has not been observed at the surface.

As shown in the enclosed Local Geologic Map and Fault Location Map, the Overland Avenue
fault is mapped to the southwest of the subject site. According to the NavigateLA Website,
developed by the City of Los Angeles Bureau of Engineering, at its nearest point the trace of the
Overland Avenue Fault is mapped to be located approximately 180 feet to the southwest of the

subject site.

The Overland Fault has been designated as potentially active by the California Geological
Survey (CGS), having its most recent surface displacement within the late Quaternary Age.
However, no Special Studies Zones have been delineated by the State of California, the City of
Los Angeles, or Culver City, along any part of the Overland Avenue Fault. Based on the location

of the Overland Fault near the site, its concealment under the alluvium, and the age of its most
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recent displacement, it is the opinion of this firm that the potential for surface rupture at the site

due to this fault is considered remote.

SEISMIC HAZARDS AND DESIGN CONSIDERATIONS

The primary geologic hazard at the site is moderate to strong ground motion (acceleration)
caused by an earthquake on any of the local or regional faults. The potential for other
earthquake-induced hazards was also evaluated including surface rupture, liquefaction, dynamic

settlement, inundation and landsliding.

Surface Rupture

In 1972, the Alquist-Priolo Special Studies Zones Act (now known as the Alquist-Priolo
Earthquake Fault Zoning Act) was passed into law. As revised in 2018, The Act defines
“Holocene-active” Faults utilizing the same aging criteria as that used by California Geological
Survey (CGS). However, established state policy has been to zone only those faults which have
direct evidence of movement within the last 11,700 years. It is this recency of fault movement
that the CGS considers as a characteristic for faults that have a relatively high potential for

ground rupture in the future.

CGS policy is to delineate a boundary from 200 to 500 feet wide on each side of the Holocene-
Active fault trace based on the location precision, the complexity, or the regional significance of
the fault. If a site lies within an Earthquake Fault Zone, a geologic fault rupture investigation
must be performed that demonstrates that the proposed building site is not threatened by surface

displacement from the fault before development permits may be issued.

Ground rupture is defined as surface displacement which occurs along the surface trace of the
causative fault during an earthquake. Based on research of available literature and results of site

reconnaissance, no known Holocene-active or Pre-Holocene faults underlie the subject site. In
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addition, the subject site is not located within an Alquist-Priolo Earthquake Fault Zone. Based on

these considerations, the potential for surface ground rupture at the subject site is considered low.

Liquefaction

Liquefaction is a phenomenon in which saturated silty to cohesionless soils below the
groundwater table are subject to a temporary loss of strength due to the buildup of excess pore
pressure during cyclic loading conditions such as those induced by an earthquake. Liquefaction-
related effects include loss of bearing strength, amplified ground oscillations, lateral spreading,

and flow failures.

The Seismic Hazards Maps of the State of California (CDMG, 1999), do not classify the site as
part of the potentially “Liquefiable” area. This determination is based on groundwater depth

records, soil type and distance to a fault capable of producing a substantial earthquake.

Based on the density of the soils underlying the site, absence of groundwater within the upper 50
feet strata, and the mapped depth to the historically highest groundwater level, the soils
underlying the site are not considered capable of liquefaction during the ground motion expected
during the design-based earthquake. Furthermore, the site soils are not considered susceptible to

liquefaction-related issues, such as lateral spreading and surface manifestation.

Dynamic Dry Settlement

Seismically-induced settlement or compaction of dry or moist, cohesionless soils can be an effect
related to earthquake ground motion. Such settlements are typically most damaging when the

settlements are differential in nature across the length of structures.
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Some seismically-induced settlement of the proposed structures should be expected as a result of

strong ground-shaking, however, due to the uniform nature of the underlying geologic materials,

excessive differential settlements are not expected to occur.

Tsunamis, Seiches and Flooding

Tsunamis are large ocean waves generated by sudden water displacement caused by a submarine
earthquake, landslide, or volcanic eruption. Review of the County of Los Angeles Flood and
Inundation Hazards Map, Leighton (1990), indicates the site does not lie within the mapped
tsunami inundation boundaries. The site is far and/or high enough from the ocean such that it

would not be prone to hazards of a tsunami or seiche.

Review of the County of Los Angeles Flood and Inundation Hazards Map (Leighton, 1990),

indicates the site does not lie within the inundation boundaries of a reservoir.

Landsliding

The probability of seismically-induced landslides occurring on the site is considered to be low

due to the gentle elevation relief observed across or adjacent to the site.

CONCLUSIONS AND RECOMMENDATIONS

Based upon the exploration, laboratory testing, and research, it is the preliminary finding of
Geotechnologies, Inc. that construction of the proposed development is considered feasible from
a geotechnical engineering standpoint provided the advice and recommendations presented

herein are followed and implemented during construction.

This report is preliminary in nature because it is based on limited subsurface exploration. Due to

its preliminary nature, this report is not intended for the purpose of obtaining a building permit.
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Once the proposed development plan achieves refinement, this firm should conduct supplemental
subsurface exploration to prepare a subsequent geotechnical engineering investigation, which
will be suitable for building permit purposes. Supplemental laboratory testing, as well as the re-
evaluation of the design parameters provided herein, will be required in order to prepare a

subsequent geotechnical engineering investigation.

Groundwater was not encountered during exploration, conducted to a maximum depth of 50 feet
below the existing grade. Fill materials were encountered in both exploratory borings, up to a
depth of 3 feet below the existing grade. The existing fill materials are not suitable for support of
the proposed structure. It is anticipated that the majority of the existing fill materials will be
removed during the excavation of the proposed P1 and P2 Levels. However, it is anticipated that
fill materials will be exposed at the proposed subgrade within the southern and southeastern
portion of the structure, where the proposed finished floor elevation will be near, or higher, than
the existing site grade. Where fill materials are exposed at the subgrade, these materials must be

removed and recompacted for support of the proposed slabs-on-grade.

The proposed structure may be supported by a conventional foundation system, consisting of
continuous wall foundations and isolated column foundations. Preliminarily, it is anticipated that
the proposed foundation system may bear in the native soils and bedrock expected at, or near the
proposed subgrade. This will require that the proposed foundations are deepened to extend into
native soils where fill materials are exposed at the proposed subgrade. These recommendations
are preliminary, and supplemental subsurface exploration may determine that the preparation of
a thin compacted fill pad may be required for support of the proposed foundation system. If this
recompacted fill pad is required, it would be anticipated to extend to a depth of 3 feet below the
bottom of the proposed foundations. The on-site soils are suitable for reuse in the creation of the

potential fill pad.
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Due to the depth of the proposed subterranean levels, and the proximity of the property lines,

installation of temporary shoring should be anticipated in order to provide stable excavations

during construction.

The validity of the conclusions and design recommendations presented herein is dependent upon
review of the geotechnical aspects of the proposed construction by this firm. The subsurface
conditions described herein have been projected from excavations on the site as indicated and
should in no way be construed to reflect any variations which may occur between these
excavations, or which may result from changes in subsurface conditions. Any changes in the
design, as outlined in this report, should be reviewed by this office. The recommendations
contained herein should not be considered valid until reviewed and modified or reaffirmed

subsequent to such review.

SEISMIC DESIGN CONSIDERATIONS

California Building Code Seismic Parameters

Based on information derived from the subsurface investigation, the subject site is classified as
Site Class D, which corresponds to a “Stiff Soil” Profile, according to Table 20.3-1 of ASCE 7-
16. This information and the site coordinates were input into the OSHPD seismic utility program

in order to calculate ground motion parameters for the site.
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CALIFORNIA BUILDING CODE SEISMIC PARAMETERS
California Building Code 2022
ASCE Design Standard 7-16
Site Class D
Mapped Spectral Acceleration at Short Periods (Ss) 1.910g
Site Coefficient (Fa) 1.0
Maximum Considered Earthquake Spectral Response for Short Periods (Sms) 1.910g
Five-Percent Damped Design Spectral Response Acceleration at Short Periods 1.274g
(Sps)
Mapped Spectral Acceleration at One-Second Period (S1) 0.673¢g
Site Coefficient (Fv) 1.7*%
Maximum Considered Earthquake Spectral Response for One-Second Period 1. 144g*
(Sm1)
FiV@-Percent Damped Design Spectral Response Acceleration for One-Second 0.763g*
Period (Sp1)

* According to ASCE 7-16, a Long Period Site Coefficient (F,) of 1.7 may be utilized provided
that the value of the Seismic Response Coelfficient (Cy) is determined by Equation 12.8-2 for
values of T < 1.5T; and taken as equal to 1.5 times the value computed in accordance with either
Equation 12.8-3 for Ty > T > 1.5T; or equation 12.8-4 for T > T;. Alternatively, a site-specific
ground motion hazard analysis may be performed in accordance with ASCE 7-16 Section 21.1
and/or a ground motion hazard analysis in accordance with ASCE 7-16 Section 21.2 to
determine ground motions for any structure.

EXPANSIVE SOILS

The onsite geologic materials are in the very low to moderate expansion range. The Expansion
Index was found to be 1 and 70 for representative bulk samples. Recommended reinforcing is

provided in the “Foundation Design” and “Slab-On-Grade” sections of this report.
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WATER-SOLUBLE SULFATES

The Portland cement portion of concrete is subject to attack when exposed to water-soluble
sulfates. Usually, the two most common sources of exposure are from soil and marine

environments.

The sources of natural sulfate minerals in soils include the sulfates of calcium, magnesium,
sodium, and potassium. When these minerals interact and dissolve in subsurface water, a sulfate
concentration is created, which will react with exposed concrete. Over time sulfate attack will

destroy improperly proportioned concrete well before the end of its intended service life.

The water-soluble sulfate content of the onsite geologic materials was tested by California Test
417. The water-soluble sulfate content was determined to be less than 0.2% percentage by weight
for the soils tested. Based on the most recent revision to American Concrete Institute (ACI)
Standard 318, the sulfate exposure is considered to be moderate for geologic materials with less
than 0.2% and Type II cement may be utilized for concrete foundations in contact with the site

soils. In addition, a water-cement ratio of 0.5 should be maintained in the poured concrete.

The design of the concrete mix is not within the area of expertise of the geotechnical engineer. It
is recommended that a competent engineer familiar with concrete mix design should develop the

recommendations for this project based on the tested sulfate exposure indicated above.

GRADING GUIDELINES

Site Preparation

e A thorough search should be made for possible underground utilities and/or structures.
Any existing or abandoned utilities or structures located within the footprint of the
proposed grading should be removed or relocated as appropriate.
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e All vegetation, existing fill, and soft or disturbed geologic materials should be removed
from the areas to receive controlled fill. All existing fill materials and any disturbed
geologic materials resulting from grading operations shall be completely removed and
properly recompacted prior to foundation excavation.

e Any vegetation or associated root system located within the footprint of the proposed
structures should be removed during grading.

e Subsequent to the indicated removals, the exposed grade shall be scarified to a depth of
six inches, moistened to optimum moisture content, and recompacted in excess of the
minimum required comparative density.

e The excavated areas shall be observed by the geotechnical engineer prior to placing
compacted fill.

Compaction

All fill should be mechanically compacted in layers not more than 8 inches thick. The materials
placed should be moisture conditions to within 3 percent of the optimum moisture content of the
particular material placed. All fill shall be compacted to at least 90 percent of the maximum
laboratory density for the materials used. The maximum density shall be determined by the

laboratory operated by Geotechnologies, Inc. in general accordance with the most recent revision

of ASTM D 1557.

Field observation and testing shall be performed by a representative of the geotechnical engineer
during grading to assist the contractor in obtaining the required degree of compaction and the
proper moisture content. Where compaction is less than required, additional compactive effort
shall be made with adjustment of the moisture content, as necessary, until a minimum of 90

percent compaction is obtained.
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Acceptable Materials

The excavated onsite materials are considered satisfactory for reuse in the controlled fills as long
as any debris, organic matter, and oversize materials are removed. The size of the materials to be

recompacted shall not exceed 6 inches on any dimension.

Any imported materials shall be observed and tested by the representative of the geotechnical
engineer prior to use in fill areas. Imported materials should contain sufficient fines so as to be
relatively impermeable and result in a stable subgrade when compacted. Any required import
materials should consist of geologic materials with an expansion index of less than 40. The
water-soluble sulfate content of the import materials should be less than 0.1% percentage by

weight.

Imported materials should be free from chemical or organic substances which could affect the
proposed development. A competent professional should be retained in order to test imported
materials and address environmental issues and organic substances which might affect the

proposed development.

Utility Trench Backfill

Utility trenches should be backfilled with controlled fill. The utility should be bedded with clean
sands at least one foot over the crown. The remainder of the backfill may be onsite soil
compacted to 90 percent of the laboratory maximum density, in layers not exceeding 8 inches in
thickness. Utility trench backfill should be tested by representatives of this firm in accordance
with the most recent revision of ASTM D-1557.
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Shrinkage
Shrinkage results when a volume of soil removed at one density is compacted to a higher
density. A shrinkage factor between 5 and 15 percent should be anticipated when excavating and

recompacting the existing fill and underlying native geologic materials on the site to an average

comparative compaction of 92 percent.

Weather Related Grading Considerations

When rain is forecast all fill that has been spread and awaits compaction shall be properly
compacted prior to stopping work for the day or prior to stopping due to inclement weather.
These fills, once compacted, shall have the surface sloped to drain to an area where water can be

removed.

Temporary drainage devices should be installed to collect and transfer excess water to the street
in non-erosive drainage devices. Drainage should not be allowed to pond anywhere on the site,

and especially not against any foundation or retaining wall.

Work may start again, after a period of rainfall, once the site has been reviewed by a
representative of this office. Any soils saturated by the rain shall be removed and aerated so that

the moisture content will fall within three percent of the optimum moisture content.

Surface materials previously compacted before the rain shall be scarified, brought to the proper
moisture content and recompacted prior to placing additional fill, if considered necessary by a

representative of this firm.
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Geotechnical Observations and Testing During Grading

Geotechnical observations and testing during grading are considered to be a continuation of the
geotechnical investigation. It is critical that the geotechnical aspects of the project be reviewed
by representatives of Geotechnologies, Inc. during the construction process. Compliance with
the design concepts, specifications or recommendations during construction requires review by
this firm during the course of construction. Any fill which is placed should be observed, tested,
and verified if used for engineered purposes. Please advise this office at least twenty-four hours

prior to any required site visit.

FOUNDATION DESIGN

Conventional

The proposed structure may be supported by a conventional foundation system, consisting of
continuous wall foundations and isolated column foundations. Preliminarily, it is anticipated that
the proposed foundation system may bear in the native soils and bedrock expected at, or near the
proposed subgrade. This will require that the proposed foundations are deepened to extend into
native soils where fill materials are exposed at the proposed subgrade. These recommendations
are preliminary, and supplemental subsurface exploration may determine that the preparation of
a thin compacted fill pad may be required for support of the proposed foundation system. If this
recompacted fill pad is required, it would be anticipated to extend to a depth of 3 feet below the

bottom of the proposed foundations.

Continuous foundations may be designed for a bearing capacity of 2,500 pounds per square foot
and should be a minimum of 12 inches in width, 18 inches in depth below the lowest adjacent

grade and 18 inches into the recommended bearing material.
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Column foundations may be designed for a bearing capacity of 3,000 pounds per square foot and

should be a minimum of 24 inches in width, 18 inches in depth below the lowest adjacent grade

and 18 inches into the recommended bearing material.

The bearing capacity increase for each additional foot of width is 200 pounds per square foot.
The bearing capacity increase for each additional foot of depth is 400 pounds per square foot.

The maximum recommended bearing capacity is 5,000 pounds per square foot.
The bearing capacities indicated above are for the total of dead and frequently applied live loads
and may be increased by one third for short duration loading, which includes the effects of wind

or seismic forces.

Foundation Reinforcement

All continuous foundations should be reinforced with a minimum of four #4 steel bars. Two

should be placed near the top of the foundation, and two should be placed near the bottom.

Lateral Design

Resistance to lateral loading may be provided by friction acting at the base of foundations and by
passive earth pressure. An allowable coefficient of friction of 0.35 may be used with the dead

load forces.

Passive geologic pressure for the sides of foundations poured against undisturbed or recompacted
soil may be computed as an equivalent fluid having a density of 250 pounds per cubic foot with a

maximum earth pressure of 1,500 pounds per square foot.
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The passive and friction components may be combined for lateral resistance without reduction.

A one-third increase in the passive value may be used for short duration loading such as wind or

seismic forces.

Controlled Low Strength Material

As an option to structural concrete, where foundations will require deepening to bear into native
soils, the deepened portion of the foundation excavations may be filled with controlled low-

strength material (CLSM). This is allowable under 2022 California Building Code.

The foundation excavations should be cleaned of all loose materials prior to placement of the
CLSM. The CLSM should consist of 3-sack slurry mix. A sample of the CLSM should be
collected and checked for compressive strength. The results of the tests should indicate that the
CLSM at 28 days yields a minimum of 100 pounds per square inch. This value translates to over

14,000 pounds per square foot.
The foundation may be formed and poured on top of the cured CLSM. Some method of ensuring
a good bond between the top of the CLSM and the concrete of the proposed foundation should

be employed.

Foundation Settlement

Settlement of the foundation system is expected to occur on initial application of loading. The
maximum settlement is expected to be 1-inch and occur below the heaviest loaded columns.

Differential settlement is not expected to exceed '2-inch.
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Foundation Observations

It is critical that all foundation excavations are observed by a representative of this firm to verify
penetration into the recommended bearing materials. The observation should be performed prior
to the placement of reinforcement. Foundations should be deepened to extend into satisfactory

geologic materials, if necessary.

Foundation excavations should be cleaned of all loose soils prior to placing steel and concrete.

Any required foundation backfill should be mechanically compacted, flooding is not permitted.

RETAINING WALL DESIGN

Based on the estimated depth of the proposed subterranean levels, it is anticipated that retaining
walls up to 23 feet in height will be required for the project. As a precautionary measure,
recommendations for the design of underground retaining walls up to a height of 25 feet have
been provided herein. Retaining walls may be designed as indicated below, depending on
whether the walls will be restrained or cantilevered. Retaining wall foundations may be designed

in accordance with the provisions of the “Foundation Design” section of this report.

Additional pressure should be added for a surcharge condition due to vehicular traffic or adjacent
structures. Vehicular traffic is expected in the vicinity of the proposed subterranean structure.
For traffic surcharge, the upper 10 feet of any retaining wall adjacent to streets, driveways or
parking areas should be designed to resist a uniform lateral pressure of 100 pounds per square
foot, acting as a result of an assumed 300 pounds per square foot traffic surcharge. If the traffic is

more than 10 feet from the retaining walls, the traffic surcharge may be neglected.
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Restrained Retaining Walls

Restrained subterranean retaining walls up to 25 feet in height and supporting a level back slope
may be designed to resist a triangular distribution of earth pressure. It is recommended the walls
be designed to resist the greater of the at-rest pressure, or the active pressure plus the seismic

pressure, as discussed in the “Dynamic (Seismic) Earth Pressure” section below.

RESTRAINED BASEMENT WALLS

AT-REST EARTH ACTIVE EARTH PRESSURE
PRESSURE *(To be Combined with Dynamic Seismic Earth
Pressure)

Height of Triangular Distribution
Wall of Pressure
(Feet) (Pounds per Cubic Foot)

Triangular Distribution of Pressure
(Pounds per Cubic Foot)

Up to 25 feet 62 41%*

The lateral earth pressure recommended above for retaining walls assumes that a permanent
drainage system will be installed so that external water pressure will not be developed against the
walls. Also, where necessary, the retaining walls should be designed to accommodate any

surcharge pressures that may be imposed by adjacent traffic and existing structures.

Dynamic (Seismic) Earth Pressure

Retaining walls exceeding 6 feet in height shall be designed to resist the additional earth pressure
caused by seismic ground shaking. A triangular pressure distribution should be utilized for the
additional seismic loads, with an equivalent fluid pressure of 24 pounds per cubic foot. When
using the load combination equations from the building code, the seismic earth pressure should

be combined with the lateral active earth pressure for analyses of restrained basement walls

4 Geotechnologies, Inc.
439 Western Avenue, Glendale, California 91201-2837 « Tel: 818.240.9600 ¢ Fax: 818.240.9675

i 1Y www.geoteq.com



November 11, 2022
File No. 22321
Page 23

under seismic loading condition. The dynamic earth pressure may be omitted where the retaining

wall is 6 feet in height or less.

Miscellaneous Cantilever Retaining Walls

Cantilever retaining walls up to 12 feet in height supporting a level back slope may be designed
utilizing a triangular distribution of pressure. Cantilever retaining walls may be designed for 30
pounds per cubic foot for walls retaining up to 12 feet of earth. This pressure assumes a subdrain
system will be installed behind the wall. In addition, cantilever walls greater than 6 feet in height
shall be designed to resist seismic earth pressure indicated in the “Dynamic (Seismic) Earth

Pressure” section above.
For this equivalent fluid pressure to be valid, walls which are to be restrained at the top should be
backfilled prior to the upper connection being made. Additional active pressure should be added

for a surcharge condition due to sloping ground, vehicular traffic or adjacent structures.

Retaining Wall Drainage

All retaining walls shall be provided with a subdrain system in order to minimize the potential
for future hydrostatic pressure buildup behind the proposed retaining walls. Subdrains may
consist of four-inch diameter perforated pipes, placed with perforations facing down. The pipe
shall be encased in at least one-foot of gravel around the pipe. The gravel shall be wrapped in

filter fabric. The gravel may consist of three-quarter inch to one-inch crushed rocks.

As an alternative to the standard perforated subdrain pipe and gravel drainage system, the use of
gravel pockets and weepholes is an acceptable drainage method. Weepholes shall be a minimum
of 4 inches in diameter, placed at 8 feet on center along the base of the wall. Gravel pockets shall

be a minimum of 1 cubic foot in dimension and may consist of three-quarter inch to one-inch
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crushed rocks, wrapped in filter fabric. A collector pipe shall be installed to direct collected

waters to a sump

Certain types of subdrain pipe are not acceptable to the various municipal agencies, it is
recommended that prior to purchasing subdrainage pipe, the type and brand is cleared with the
proper municipal agencies. Subdrainage pipes should outlet to an acceptable location. Some
municipalities do not allow the use of flat-drainage products, such as Miradrain. The use of such
a product should be researched with the building official. The City of Los Angeles only allows
the use of flat drainage products when in conjunction with a conventional perforated subdrain

pipe and gravel, or gravel pockets and weepholes.

The lateral earth pressures recommended above for retaining walls assume that a permanent
drainage system will be installed so that external water pressure will not be developed against the
walls. If a drainage system is not provided, the walls should be designed to resist an external
hydrostatic pressure due to water in addition to the lateral earth pressure. In any event, it is

recommended that retaining walls be waterproofed.

Sump Pump Design

The purpose of the recommended retaining wall backdrainage system is to relieve hydrostatic
pressure. Groundwater was not encountered during exploration to a depth of 50 feet. Therefore,
the only water which could affect the proposed retaining walls would be irrigation water and
precipitation. Additionally, the proposed site grading is such that all drainage is directed to the

street and the structure has been designed with adequate non-erosive drainage devices.

Based on these considerations the retaining wall backdrainage system is not expected to
experience an appreciable flow of water, and in particular, no groundwater will affect it.

However, for the purposes of design, a flow of 5 gallons per minute may be assumed.
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Waterproofing

Moisture effecting retaining walls is one of the most common post construction complaints.
Poorly applied or omitted waterproofing can lead to efflorescence or standing water inside the
building. Efflorescence is a process in which a powdery substance is produced on the surface of
the concrete by the evaporation of water. The white powder usually consists of soluble salts such
as gypsum, calcite, or common salt. Efflorescence is common to retaining walls and does not

affect their strength or integrity.

It is recommended that retaining walls be waterproofed. Waterproofing design and inspection of
its installation is not the responsibility of the geotechnical engineer. A qualified waterproofing
consultant should be retained in order to recommend a product or method which would provide

protection to below grade walls.

Retaining Wall Backfill

Any required backfill should be mechanically compacted in layers not more than 8 inches thick,
to at least 90 percent relative compaction, obtainable by the most recent revision of ASTM D
1557 method of compaction. Flooding should not be permitted. Proper compaction of the
backfill will be necessary to reduce settlement of the backfill and to reduce settlement of
overlying walks and paving. Some settlement of required backfill should be anticipated, and any

utilities supported therein should be designed to accept differential settlement.

TEMPORARY EXCAVATIONS

Excavations up to a depth of 28 feet below the existing grade may be anticipated for construction
of the proposed subterranean levels and foundation elements. The excavations are expected to

expose fill and dense native soils, which are suitable for vertical excavations up to 5 feet where
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not surcharged by adjacent traffic or structures. Vertical excavations exceeding 5 feet, or

excavations which will be surcharged by adjacent traffic or structures should be shored.

Where sufficient space is available, temporary unsurcharged embankments could be cut at a
uniform 1:1 slope gradient to a maximum depth of 20 feet. A uniform sloped excavation is

sloped from bottom to top and does not have a vertical component.

Where sloped embankments are utilized, the tops of the slopes should be barricaded to prevent
vehicles and storage loads near the top of slope within a horizontal distance equal to the depth of
the excavation. If the temporary construction embankments are to be maintained during the rainy
season, berms are strongly recommended along the tops of the slopes to prevent runoff water
from entering the excavation and eroding the slope faces. Water should not be allowed to pond

on top of the excavation nor to flow towards it.

Excavation Observations

It is critical that the soils exposed in the cut slopes are observed by a representative of
Geotechnologies, Inc. during excavation so that modifications of the slopes can be made if
variations in the geologic material conditions occur. Many building officials require that
temporary excavations should be made during the continuous observations of the geotechnical

engineer. All excavations should be stabilized within 30 days of initial excavation.

SHORING DESIGN

The following information on the design and installation of the shoring is as complete as possible
at this time. It is suggested that Geotechnologies, Inc. review the final shoring plans and

specifications prior to bidding or negotiating with a shoring contractor.
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One method of shoring would consist of steel soldier piles, placed in drilled holes and backfilled

with concrete. The soldier piles may be designed as cantilevers or laterally braced utilizing

drilled tied-back anchors or raker braces.
Soldier Piles

Drilled cast-in-place soldier piles should be placed no closer than 2)% diameters on center. The
minimum diameter of the piles is 18 inches. Structural concrete should be used for the soldier
piles below the excavation; lean-mix concrete may be employed above that level. As an
alternative, lean-mix concrete may be used throughout the pile where the reinforcing consists of
a wideflange section. The slurry must be of sufficient strength to impart the lateral bearing
pressure developed by the wideflange section to the earth materials. For soldier pile design
purposes, an allowable passive value for the earth materials below the bottom plane of
excavation may be assumed to be 600 pounds per square foot per foot of depth, up to a
maximum of 6,000 pounds per square foot. To develop the full lateral value, provisions should
be implemented to assure firm contact between the soldier piles and the undisturbed earth

materials.

The frictional resistance between the soldier piles and retained earth material may be used to
resist the vertical component of the anchor load. The coefficient of friction may be taken as 0.35
based on uniform contact between the steel beam and lean-mix concrete and retained earth. The
portion of soldier piles below the plane of excavation may also be employed to resist the
downward loads. The downward capacity may be determined using a frictional resistance of 500
pounds per square foot. The minimum depth of embedment for shoring piles is 5 feet below the
bottom of the footing excavation, or 7 feet below the bottom of excavated plane, whichever is

deeper.

Caving of the granular soil layers may occur during drilling of piles. In the event of caving,

casing will most likely be required during drilling in order to maintain open shafts. If casing is
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used, extreme care should be employed so that the pile is not pulled apart as the casing is

withdrawn. At no time should the distance between the surface of the concrete and the bottom of

the casing be less than 5 feet.

Lagging

Soldier piles and anchors should be designed for the full anticipated pressures. Due to arching in
the geologic materials, the pressure on the lagging will be less. It is recommended that the
lagging should be designed for the full design pressure but be limited to a maximum of 400
pounds per square foot. It is recommended that a representative of this firm observe the

installation of lagging to insure uniform support of the excavated embankment.

Lateral Pressures

Cantilevered shoring supporting a level backslope may be designed utilizing a triangular

distribution of pressure as indicated in the following table:

HEIGHT OF SHORING “H” EQUIVALENT FLUID PRESSURE
(feet) (pounds per cubic foot)
Up to 20 30

A trapezoidal distribution of lateral earth pressure would be appropriate where shoring is to be
restrained at the top by bracing or tie backs, with the trapezoidal distribution as shown in the

diagram below.
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TRAPEZOIDAL

DISTRIBUTION OF PRESSURE

0.2H

Restrained shoring supporting a level backslope may be designed utilizing a trapezoidal

distribution of pressure as indicated in the following table:

HEIGHT OF SHORING “H” DESIGN SHORING FOR
(feet) (Where H is the height of the wall)
Up to 20 19H
20 to 25 21H
25 to 30 22H

Where a combination of sloped embankment and shoring is utilized, the pressure will be greater

and must be determined for each combination. Additional active pressure should be applied

where the shoring will be surcharged by adjacent traffic or structures. It is anticipated that the

proposed shoring walls will be surcharged by neighboring structures located to the west and

south. Calculations anticipating the surcharge loads from these structures may be found in the

Appendix of this report.
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Tied-Back Anchors

Tied-back anchors may be used to resist lateral loads. Friction anchors are recommended. For
design purposes, it may be assumed that the active wedge adjacent to the shoring is defined by a
plane drawn 35 degrees with the vertical through the bottom plane of the excavation. Friction
anchors should extend a minimum of 20 feet beyond the potentially active wedge. Anchors

should be placed at least 6 feet on center to be considered isolated.

Drilled friction anchors constructed without utilizing pressure-grouting techniques may be
designed for a skin friction of 500 pounds per square foot. Only the frictional resistance
developed beyond the active wedge would be effective in resisting lateral loads. Where belled
anchors are utilized, the capacity of belled anchors may be designed by applying the skin friction
over the surface area of the bonded anchor shaft. The diameter of the bell may be utilized as the
diameter of the bonded anchor shaft when determining the surface area. This implies that in

order for the belled anchor to fail, the entire parallel soil column must also fail.

Depending on the techniques utilized, and the experience of the contractor performing the
installation, it is anticipated that a skin friction of 2,500 pounds per square foot could be utilized
for post-grouted anchors, provided the design does not rely on end-bearing plates to provide the
necessary capacity. Only the frictional resistance developed beyond the active wedge would be

effective in resisting lateral loads.

Anchor Installation

Tied-back anchors may be installed between 20 and 45 degrees below the horizontal. Where
caving of the anchor shafts is experienced, the following provisions should be implemented in
order to minimize such caving. The anchor shafts should be filled with concrete by pumping
from the tip out, and the concrete should extend from the tip of the anchor to the active wedge. In

order to minimize the chances of caving, it is recommended that the portion of the anchor shaft
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within the active wedge be backfilled with sand before testing the anchor. This portion of the
shaft should be filled tightly and flush with the face of the excavation. The sand backfill should

be placed by pumping; the sand may contain a small amount of cement to facilitate pumping.

Tieback Anchor Testing

At least 10 percent of the anchors should be selected for “Quick”, 200 percent tests. It is
recommended that at least three of these anchors be selected for 24-hour, 200 percent tests. It is
recommended that the 24-hour tests be performed prior to installation of additional tiebacks.
The purpose of the 200 percent tests is to verify the friction value assumed in design. The
anchors should be tested to develop twice the assumed friction value. Where satisfactory tests are
not achieved on these initial anchors, the anchor diameter and/or length should be increased until

satisfactory test results are obtained.

The total deflection during the 24-hour 200 percent test should not exceed 12 inches. During the
24-hour tests, the anchor deflection should not exceed 0.75 inches measured after the 200 percent

test load is applied.

For the "quick" 200 percent tests, the 200 percent test load should be maintained for 30 minutes.
The total deflection of the anchor during the 200 percent quick tests should not exceed 12 inches;
the deflection after the 200 percent load has been applied should not exceed 0.25 inch during the

30-minute period.

All of the remaining anchors should be tested to at least 150 percent of design load. The total
deflection during the 150 percent test should not exceed 12 inches. The rate of creep under the
150 percent test load should not exceed 0.1 inch over a 15-minute period in order for the anchor

to be approved for the design loading.
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After a satisfactory test, each anchor should be locked-off at the design load. This should be
verified by rechecking the load in the anchor. The load should be within 10 percent of the design
load. Where satisfactory tests are not attained, the anchor diameter and/or length should be
increased, or additional anchors installed until satisfactory test results are obtained. Where post-
grouted anchors are utilized, additional post-grouting may be required. The installation and

testing of the anchors should be observed by a representative of the soils engineer.

Internal Bracing

Rakers may be utilized to brace the soldier piles in lieu of tieback anchors. The raker bracing
could be supported laterally by temporary concrete footings (deadmen) or by the permanent
interior footings. An allowable bearing pressure of 4,000 pounds per square foot may be used for
the design a raker foundations. This bearing pressure is based on a raker foundation a minimum
of 24 inches in width and length as well as 24 inches in depth into native alluvial soils. The base
of the raker foundations should be horizontal. Care should be employed in the positioning of

raker foundations so that they do not interfere with the foundations for the proposed structure.
Deflection

It is difficult to accurately predict the amount of deflection of a shored embankment. It should be
realized that some deflection will occur. It is recommended that shoring deflection be limited to
2 inch at the top of the shored embankment where a structure is within a 1:1 plane projected up
from the base of the excavation. A maximum deflection of 1-inch has been allowed, provided
there are no structures within a 1:1 plane drawn upward from the base of the excavation. If
greater deflection occurs during construction, additional bracing may be necessary to minimize
settlement of adjacent buildings and utilities in adjacent street and alleys. If desired to reduce the

deflection, a greater active pressure could be used in the shoring design.
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Pre-Construction Survey

Prior to excavation of the proposed basement levels, it is recommended the surrounding
structures and improvements be surveyed to provide a documented record of their condition. It is
recommended this include video and/or photographic documentation as well. Such a survey
would aid in the resolution of any disputes that may arise concerning damage to adjacent

facilities caused by the proposed construction.

Monitoring

Because of the depth of the excavation, some means of monitoring the performance of the
shoring system is suggested. The monitoring should consist of periodic surveying of the lateral
and vertical locations of the tops of all soldier piles and the lateral movement along the entire
lengths of selected soldier piles. Also, some means of periodically checking the load on selected

anchors will be necessary, where applicable.

Some movement of the shored embankments should be anticipated as a result of the relatively
deep excavation. It is recommended that photographs of the existing buildings on the adjacent
properties be made during construction to record any movements for use in the event of a

dispute.

Shoring Observations

It is critical that the installation of shoring is observed by a representative of Geotechnologies,
Inc. Many building officials require that shoring installation should be performed during
continuous observation of a representative of the geotechnical engineer. The observations insure
that the recommendations of the geotechnical report are implemented and so that modifications

of the recommendations can be made if variations in the geologic material or groundwater
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conditions warrant. The observations will allow for a report to be prepared on the installation of

shoring for the use of the local building official, where necessary.

SLABS ON GRADE

Concrete Slabs-on Grade

Interior slabs-on-grade should be a minimum of 5 inches in thickness. Slabs-on-grade should be
cast over undisturbed native soils, bedrock, or properly controlled fill materials. Any geologic
materials loosened or over-excavated should be wasted from the site or properly compacted to 90

percent of the maximum dry density.

Outdoor concrete flatwork should be a minimum of 4 inches in thickness. Outdoor flatwork
should be cast over undisturbed native soils, bedrock, or properly controlled fill materials. Any
geologic materials loosened or over-excavated should be wasted from the site or properly

compacted to 90 percent of the maximum dry density.

Design of Slabs That Receive Moisture-Sensitive Floor Coverings

Geotechnologies, Inc. does not practice in the field of moisture vapor transmission evaluation
and mitigation. Therefore, it is recommended that a qualified consultant be engaged to evaluate
the general and specific moisture vapor transmission paths and any impact on the proposed
construction. The qualified consultant should provide recommendations for mitigation of

potential adverse impacts of moisture vapor transmission on various components of the structure.

Where dampness would be objectionable, it is recommended that the floor slabs should be
waterproofed. A qualified waterproofing consultant should be retained in order to recommend a

product or method which would provide protection for concrete slabs-on-grade.
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All concrete slabs-on-grade should be supported on vapor retarder. The design of the slab and the

installation of the vapor retarder should comply with the most recent revisions of ASTM E 1643

and ASTM E 1745. The vapor retarder should comply with ASTM E 1745 Class A requirements.

Where a vapor retarder is used, a low-slump concrete should be used to minimize possible
curling of the slabs. The barrier can be covered with a layer of trimmable, compactible, granular
fill, where it is thought to be beneficial. See ACI 302.2R-32, Chapter 7 for information on the

placement of vapor retarders and the use of a fill layer.

Concrete Crack Control

The recommendations presented in this report are intended to reduce the potential for cracking of
concrete slabs-on-grade due to settlement. However even where these recommendations have
been implemented, foundations, stucco walls and concrete slabs-on-grade may display some
cracking due to minor soil movement and/or concrete shrinkage. The occurrence of concrete
cracking may be reduced and/or controlled by limiting the slump of the concrete used, proper
concrete placement and curing, and by placement of crack control joints at reasonable intervals,

in particular, where re-entrant slab corners occur.

For standard control of concrete cracking, a maximum crack control joint spacing of 10 feet
should not be exceeded. Lesser spacings would provide greater crack control. Joints at curves
and angle points are recommended. The crack control joints should be installed as soon as
practical following concrete placement. Crack control joints should extend a minimum depth of

one-fourth the slab thickness. Construction joints should be designed by a structural engineer.

Complete removal of the existing fill soils beneath outdoor flatwork such as walkways or patio
areas, is not required, however, due to the rigid nature of concrete, some cracking, a shorter

design life and increased maintenance costs should be anticipated. In order to provide uniform
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support beneath the flatwork it is recommended that a minimum of 12 inches of the exposed

subgrade beneath the flatwork be scarified and recompacted to 90 percent relative compaction.

Slab Reinforcing

Interior concrete slabs-on-grade should be reinforced with a minimum of #4 steel bars on 16-inch
centers each way. Outdoor flatwork should be reinforced with a minimum of #3 steel bars on 18-

inch centers each way.

PAVEMENTS

Prior to placing paving, the existing grade should be scarified to a depth of 12 inches, moistened
as required to obtain optimum moisture content, and recompacted to 90 percent relative
compaction, as determined by the most recent revision of ASTM D 1557. The client should be
aware that removal of all existing fill in the area of new paving is not required, however,
pavement constructed in this manner will most likely have a shorter design life and increased

maintenance costs. The following pavement sections are recommended:

Service Asphalt Pavement Thickness Base Course
Inches Inches

Passenger Cars 4 5

Moderate Truck 5 6

A subgrade modulus of 100 pounds per cubic inch may be assumed for design of concrete
paving. Concrete paving for passenger cars and moderate truck traffic shall be a minimum of 6
inches in thickness and shall be underlain by 4 inches of aggregate base. Concrete paving should
be reinforced with a minimum of #3 steel bars on 18-inch centers each way. For standard crack
control maximum expansion joint spacing of 10 feet should not be exceeded. Lesser spacing

would provide greater crack control. Joints at curves and angle points are recommended.
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Aggregate base should be compacted to a minimum of 95 percent of the most recent revision of
ASTM D 1557 laboratory maximum dry density. Base materials should consist of Crushed
Aggregate Base which conform with Section 200-2.2 or 200-2.4 of the most recent edition of

“Standard Specifications for Public Works Construction”, (Green Book).

The performance of pavement is highly dependent upon providing positive surface drainage
away from the edges. Ponding of water on or adjacent to pavement can result in saturation of the

subgrade materials and subsequent pavement distress.

SITE DRAINAGE

Proper surface drainage is critical to the future performance of the project. Saturation of a soil
can cause it to lose internal shear strength and increase its compressibility, resulting in a change

in the designed engineering properties. Proper site drainage should be maintained at all times.

All site drainage, with the exception of any required to disposed of onsite by stormwater
regulations, should be collected and transferred to the street in non-erosive drainage devices. The
proposed structure should be provided with roof drainage. Discharge from downspouts, roof
drains and scuppers should not be permitted on unprotected soils within five feet of the building
perimeter. Drainage should not be allowed to pond anywhere on the site, and especially not
against any foundation or retaining wall. Drainage should not be allowed to flow uncontrolled
over any descending slope. Planters which are located within a distance equal to the depth of a
retaining wall should be sealed to prevent moisture adversely affecting the wall. Planters which
are located within five feet of a foundation should be sealed to prevent moisture affecting the

earth materials supporting the foundation.
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STORMWATER DISPOSAL

Introduction

Percolation testing was conducted as part of this preliminary investigation. The intention of this
testing was to anticipate the infiltration capabilities of the site soils find at the location of Boring
B1. However, as previously explained in this report, the on-site soils were observed to widely
vary in the two borings conducted by this firm. The soils encountered in Boring B1 consist
primarily of sandy materials with high infiltration capabilities. On the contrary, the soils
encountered in Boring B2 consist primarily of silt, clay and siltstone, which are expected to have

poor infiltration capabilities.

The results of the percolation testing conducted in Boring B1 are presented below. While the
infiltration rate obtained is high, there are additional factors that would determine the feasibility
of on-site stormwater infiltration. These factors consist of the distribution and extent of these
permeable soils, and also understanding if groundwater is not present to a depth greater than 50
feet. Therefore, it is the opinion of this firm that supplemental subsurface exploration must be

conducted in order to determine if on-site stormwater infiltration if feasible for the project site.

Percolation Testing

Percolation testing was conducted in Boring B1, following the procedure for boring percolation
test provided in the Guidelines for Design, Investigation and Reporting Low Impact
Development Stormwater Infiltration (GS200.1), dated June 30, 2021, presented in the
Administrative Manual for the County of Los Angeles, Department of Public Works,

Geotechnical and Material Engineering Division.

Boring B1 was drilled to a depth of 50 feet below grade. At the completion of drilling, a 2-inch

diameter casing was placed within the center of the borehole for the purpose of conducting
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percolation testing. The casing consisted of a slotted PVC pipe within the lower 20 feet of the
borehole, and solid PVC pipe to the top of the borehole. A sand pack consisting of #3 Monterey
Sand was poured into the annular space around the slotted portion of the casing. A 1-foot thick,
hydrated bentonite seal was placed over the sand and drill cuttings were placed to the ground

surface.

Prior to testing, the borehole was filled with water for the purpose of pre-soaking for 2 hours.
After presoaking, the borehole was refilled with water, and the rate of drop in the water level was
measured. The percolation test readings were recorded a minimum of 8 times or until a stabilized

rate of drop was obtained, whichever occurred first.

The table below summarizes the results of the infiltration rate derived from the testing. This rate

include correction factors (RF;, RF,, and RF;), as required by the County of Los Angeles

procedure.
Percolation Depth of l?orzlng Percolation Testing .
. . Below Existing Infiltration Rate
Testing Boring Conducted Between .
Ground Surface (in./hr.)
No. Depths (ft.):
(ft.)
Bl 50 30 and 50 59.6

At the completion of the percolation testing, the PVC casing was removed, and the resulting hole

was backfilled with on-site soils to the ground surface.

Preliminary Stormwater Disposal Conclusions

As mentioned in the in a previous section, it is the opinion of this firm that that supplemental
subsurface exploration must be conducted in order to determine if on-site stormwater infiltration

if feasible for the project site.

] Geotechnologies, Inc.
439 Western Avenue, Glendale, California 91201-2837 < Tel: 818.240.9600 * Fax: 818.240.9675
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DESIGN REVIEW

Engineering of the proposed project should not begin until approval of the geotechnical report by
the Building Official is obtained in writing. Significant changes in the geotechnical

recommendations may result during the building department review process.

It is recommended that the geotechnical aspects of the project be reviewed by this firm during
the design process. This review provides assistance to the design team by providing specific
recommendations for particular cases, as well as review of the proposed construction to evaluate

whether the intent of the recommendations presented herein are satisfied.

CONSTRUCTION MONITORING

Geotechnical observations and testing during construction are considered to be a continuation of
the geotechnical investigation. It is critical that this firm review the geotechnical aspects of the
project during the construction process. Compliance with the design concepts, specifications or
recommendations during construction requires review by this firm during the course of
construction. All foundations should be observed by a representative of this firm prior to placing
concrete or steel. Any fill which is placed should be observed, tested, and verified if used for
engineered purposes. Please advise Geotechnologies, Inc. at least twenty-four hours prior to any

required site visit.

If conditions encountered during construction appear to differ from those disclosed herein, notify
Geotechnologies, Inc. immediately so the need for modifications may be considered in a timely

manner.

It is the responsibility of the contractor to ensure that all excavations and trenches are properly
sloped or shored. All temporary excavations should be cut and maintained in accordance with

applicable OSHA rules and regulations.

4 Geotechnologies, Inc.
439 Western Avenue, Glendale, California 91201-2837 « Tel: 818.240.9600 ¢ Fax: 818.240.9675
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EXCAVATION CHARACTERISTICS

The exploration performed for this investigation is limited to the geotechnical excavations
described. Direct exploration of the entire site would not be economically feasible. The owner,
design team and contractor must understand that differing excavation and drilling conditions may
be encountered based on boulders, gravel, oversize materials, groundwater and many other
conditions. Fill materials, especially when they were placed without benefit of modern grading
codes, regularly contain materials which could impede efficient grading and drilling. Southern
California sedimentary bedrock is known to contain variable layers which reflect differences in
depositional environment. Such layers may include abundant gravel, cobbles and boulders.
Similarly, bedrock can contain concretions. Concretions are typically lenticular and follow the
bedding. They are formed by mineral deposits. Concretions can be very hard. Excavation and
drilling in these areas may require full size equipment and coring capability. The contractor

should be familiar with the site and the geologic materials in the vicinity.

CLOSURE AND LIMITATIONS

The purpose of this report is to aid in the design and completion of the described project.
Implementation of the advice presented in this report is intended to reduce certain risks
associated with construction projects. The professional opinions and geotechnical advice
contained in this report are sought because of special skill in engineering and geology and were
prepared in accordance with generally accepted geotechnical engineering practice.
Geotechnologies, Inc. has a duty to exercise the ordinary skill and competence of members of the
engineering profession. Those who hire Geotechnologies, Inc. are not justified in expecting

infallibility, but can expect reasonable professional care and competence.

The recommendations of this report pertain only to the site investigated and are based upon the
assumption that the geologic conditions do not deviate from those disclosed in the investigation.

If any variations are encountered during construction, or if the proposed construction will differ

4 Geotechnologies, Inc.
439 Western Avenue, Glendale, California 91201-2837 « Tel: 818.240.9600 ¢ Fax: 818.240.9675
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from that anticipated herein, Geotechnologies, Inc. should be notified so that supplemental

recommendations can be prepared.

This report is issued with the understanding that it is the responsibility of the owner, or the
owner’s representatives, to ensure that the information and recommendations contained herein
are brought to the attention of the project architect and engineer and are incorporated into the
plans. The owner is also responsible to see that the contractor and subcontractors carry out the

geotechnical recommendations during construction.

The findings of this report are valid as of the date of this report. However, changes in the
conditions of a property can occur with the passage of time, whether they are due to natural
processes or the works of man on this or adjacent properties. In addition, changes in applicable
or appropriate standards may occur, whether they result from legislation or the broadening of
knowledge. Accordingly, the findings of this report may be invalidated wholly or partially by
changes outside control of this firm. Therefore, this report is subject to review and should not be

relied upon after a period of three years.

Geotechnical observations and testing during construction is considered to be a continuation of
the geotechnical investigation. It is, therefore, most prudent to employ the consultant performing
the initial investigative work to provide observation and testing services during construction.
This practice enables the project to flow smoothly from the planning stages through to

completion.

Should another geotechnical firm be selected to provide the testing and observation services
during construction, that firm should prepare a letter indicating their assumption of the
responsibilities of geotechnical engineer of record. A copy of the letter should be provided to the
regulatory agency for review. The letter should acknowledge the concurrence of the new

geotechnical engineer with the recommendations presented in this report.

Geotechnologies, Inc.
[\ 439 Western Avenue, Glendale, California 91201-2837 < Tel: 818.240.9600 * Fax: 818.240.9675
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EXCLUSIONS

Geotechnologies, Inc. does not practice in the fields of methane gas, radon gas, environmental
engineering, waterproofing, dewatering organic substances or the presence of corrosive soils or
wetlands which could affect the proposed development including mold and toxic mold. Nothing
in this report is intended to address these issues and/or their potential effect on the proposed
development. A competent professional consultant should be retained in order to address
environmental issues, waterproofing, organic substances and wetlands which might effect the

proposed development.

GEOTECHNICAL TESTING

Classification and Sampling

The soil is continuously logged by a representative of this firm and classified by visual
examination in accordance with the Unified Soil Classification system. The field classification is
verified in the laboratory, also in accordance with the Unified Soil Classification System.
Laboratory classification may include visual examination, Atterberg Limit Tests and grain size

distribution. The final classification is shown on the excavation logs.

Samples of the geologic materials encountered in the exploratory excavations were collected and
transported to the laboratory. Undisturbed samples of soil are obtained at frequent intervals.
Unless noted on the excavation logs as an SPT sample, samples acquired while utilizing a
hollow-stem auger drill rig are obtained by driving a thin-walled, California Modified Sampler
with successive 30-inch drops of a 140-pound hammer. The soil is retained in brass rings of 2.50
inches outside diameter and 1.00 inch in height. The central portion of the samples are stored in
close fitting, waterproof containers for transportation to the laboratory. Samples noted on the
excavation logs as SPT samples are obtained in general accordance with the most recent revision

of ASTM D 1586. Samples are retained for 30 days after the date of the geotechnical report.

| Geotechnologies, Inc.
g 439 Western Avenue, Glendale, California 91201-2837 < Tel: 818.240.9600 * Fax: 818.240.9675
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Moisture and Density Relationships

The field moisture content and dry unit weight are determined for each of the undisturbed soil
samples, and the moisture content is determined for SPT samples in general accordance with the
most recent revision of ASTM D 4959 or ASTM D 4643. This information is useful in providing
a gross picture of the soil consistency between exploration locations and any local variations.
The dry unit weight is determined in pounds per cubic foot and shown on the “Excavation Logs”,

A-Plates. The field moisture content is determined as a percentage of the dry unit weight.

Direct Shear Testing

Shear tests are performed in general accordance with the most recent revision of ASTM D 3080
with a strain controlled, direct shear machine manufactured by Soil Test, Inc. or a Direct Shear
Apparatus manufactured by GeoMatic, Inc. The rate of deformation is approximately 0.025
inches per minute. Each sample is sheared under varying confining pressures in order to
determine the Mohr-Coulomb shear strength parameters of the cohesion intercept and the angle
of internal friction. Samples are generally tested in an artificially saturated condition. Depending
upon the sample location and future site conditions, samples may be tested at field moisture

content. The results are plotted on the "Shear Test Diagram," B-Plates.

The most recent revision of ASTM 3080 limits the particle size to 10 percent of the diameter of
the direct shear test specimen. The sheared sample is inspected by the laboratory technician
running the test. The inspection is performed by splitting the sample along the sheared plane and
observing the soils exposed on both sides. Where oversize particles are observed in the shear

plane, the results are discarded, and the test run again with a fresh sample.

4 Geotechnologies, Inc.
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Consolidation Testing

Settlement predictions of the soil's behavior under load are made on the basis of the
consolidation tests in general accordance with the most recent revision of ASTM D 2435. The
consolidation apparatus is designed to receive a single one-inch high ring. Loads are applied in
several increments in a geometric progression, and the resulting deformations are recorded at
selected time intervals. Porous stones are placed in contact with the top and bottom of each
specimen to permit addition and release of pore fluid. Samples are generally tested at increased
moisture content to determine the effects of water on the bearing soil. The normal pressure at
which the water is added is noted on the drawing. Results are plotted on the "Consolidation

Test," C-Plates.

Expansion Index Testing

The expansion tests performed on the remolded samples are in accordance with the Expansion
Index testing procedures, as described in the most recent revision of ASTM D 4829. The soil
sample is compacted into a metal ring at a saturation degree of 50 percent. The ring sample is
then placed in a consolidometer, under a vertical confining pressure of 1 Ibf/square inch and
inundated with distilled water. The deformation of the specimen is recorded for a period of 24
hour or until the rate of deformation becomes less than 0.0002 inches/hour, whichever occurs
first. The expansion index, EI, is determined by dividing the difference between final and initial
height of the ring sample by the initial height and multiplied by 1,000. Results are presented in
Plate D of this report.

Laboratory Compaction Characteristics

The maximum dry unit weight and optimum moisture content of a soil are determined in general
accordance with the most recent revision of ASTM D 1557. A soil at a selected moisture content

is placed in five layers into a mold of given dimensions, with each layer compacted by 25 blows

4 Geotechnologies, Inc.
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of a 10-pound hammer dropped from a distance of 18 inches subjecting the soil to a total
compactive effort of about 56,000 pounds per cubic foot. The resulting dry unit weight is
determined. The procedure is repeated for a sufficient number of moisture contents to establish a
relationship between the dry unit weight and the water content of the soil. The data when plotted
represent a curvilinear relationship known as the compaction curve. The values of optimum
moisture content and modified maximum dry unit weight are determined from the compaction

curve. Results are presented in Plate D of this report.

Geotechnologies, Inc.
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BORING LOG NUMBER 1

LPC West. Inc. Date: 9/22/22 Elevation: 124.3'*
File No. 22321 Method: 8-inch diameter Hollow Stem Auger
In *Reference: Topographic Survey by Hahn, dated 10/5/22
Sample Blows Moisture Dry Density | Depth in USCS Description
Depth ft. per ft. content % p.c.f. feet Class. |Surface Conditions: Asphalt Pavement
0-- 3-inch Asphalt over 2-inch Base
1-- F— FILL: Sand to Clayey Sand, medium to reddish brown,
- \\ moist, medium dense, fine grained
2 -
- SP/SC [TERRACE DEPOSITS: Sand to Clayey Sand, reddish brown,
3-- medium dense to dense, fine grained
4 --
5 40 7.2 SPT 5--
6 -
7 -
7.5 45 9.0 124.6 -
50/4" 8 -- SC |[Clayey Sand, reddish brown, moist, dense, fine grained
9
10 58 7.4 SPT 10 --
11 --
12 --
12.5 43 6.9 118.4 -
50/3" 13 -
14 --
15 46 5.7 SPT 15 -
- SP/SC [Sand to Clayey Sand, moist, medium brown to reddish
16 -- brown, medium dense to dense, fine grained
17 --
17.5 27 7.9 105.4 -
50/6" 18 --
19 --
20 41 5.2 SPT 20 --
- SP |Sand, reddish brown to light brown, moist, medium dense
21 -- to dense, fine grained
22 --
22.5 40 5.6 101.5 -
50/3" 23 --
24 --
25 37 3.6 SPT 25 --
50/6" -

GEOTECHNOLOGIES, INC. Plate A-1a




BORING LOG NUMBER 1

LPC West. Inc.
File No. 22321
In
Sample Blows Moisture Dry Density | Depth in USCS Description
Depth ft. per ft. content % p.c.f. feet Class.
26 --
27 --
27.5 30 2.8 98.1 -
50/3" 28 -
29 --
30 51 4.1 SPT 30 --
31 --
32 --
325 30 4.3 100.3 - e ——— -
50/5" 33 -- light brown
34 --
35 57 3.7 SPT 35 e — e — e —— —— -
- light brown to reddish brown
36 --
37 --
37.5 100/9" 5.5 106.3 -
38 -- | SP/SW |Sand to Gravelly Sand, moist, yellowish to reddish brown,
- very dense, some pebble fragments, coarse grained
39 --
40 65 6.8 SPT 40 --
- SP [Sand, light brown, moist, dense, fine grained
41 --
42 --
42.5 100/7" 5.1 95.1 -
43 --
- NOTE: The stratification lines represent the approximate
44 -- boundary between earth types; the transition may be gradual.
45 46 11.7 SPT 45 -- Used 8-inch diameter Hollow-Stem Auger
- 140-1b. Automatic Hammer, 30-inch drop
46 -- Modified California Sampler used unless otherwise noted
47 -- SPT=Standard Penetration Test
47.5 100/7" 10.9 98.4 -
48 -- [SM/SW|Silty Sand to Sand, brown, moist, very dense, fine to medium
- grained
49 --
- W|Sand, dark brown, moist, very dense, coarse grained, gravel
50 30 6.8 SPT 50 --
50/6" - Total Depth: 50 feet
No Water
Fill to 1 foot

GEOTECHNOLOGIES, INC. Plate A-1b




BORING LOG NUMBER 2

LPC West, Inc. Date: 9/22/22 Elevation: 123.8'*
File No. 22321 Method: 8-inch diameter Hollow Stem Auger
In *Reference: Topographic Survey by Hahn, dated 10/5/22
Sample Blows Moisture Dry Density | Depth in USCS Description
Depth ft. per ft. content % p.c.f. feet Class. |Surface Conditions: Asphalt for Parking
0-- 4-inch Asphalt over 5-inch Base
1--
- FILL: Sandy Silt to Silty Clay, dark brown, moist, stiff
2 -
2.5 60 12.0 122.4 -
3 -
- ML/CL|NATIVE SOILS: Clayey Silt to Silty Clay, dark brown and
4 -- gray, moist, stiff
5 26 10.5 102.7 5--
- SM (Silty Sand, dark and yellowish brown, moist, medium dense,
6 -- fine grained
7 -
8 --
9
10 37 5.6 125.6 10 --
50/5" - BEDROCK: Siltstone, yellowish brown, moist, moderately
11 -- hard
12 --
13 -
14 --
15 24 18.7 104.2 15-- p—— g — — — ————— -
50/5" - grayish brown
16 --
17 --
18 --
19 --
20 71 31.8 88.9 20 --
- Total Depth: 20 feet
21 -- No Water
- Fill to 3 feet
22 --
- NOTE: The stratification lines represent the approximate
23 -- boundary between earth types; the transition may be gradual.
24 -- Used 8-inch diameter Hollow-Stem Auger
- 140-1b. Automatic Hammer, 30-inch drop
25 -- Modified California Sampler used unless otherwise noted

GEOTECHNOLOGIES, INC.

Plate A-2



DRY INITIAL FINAL
SAMPLE SOIL TYPE DENSITY (PCF) MOISTURE(%) MOISTURE(%)
3.5 B2@5' SM 102.7 10.5 22.0
B1@7.5 sC 124.6 9.0 13.1
B1@ 12.5' sC 118.4 6.9 13.0
B2@ 15' SILTSTONE 104.2 18.7 30.3
B1@17.5' SPISC 105.4 7.9 15.9
B1@ 22.5' SP 101.5 5.6 18.2
3.0 B1@ 27.5' SP 98.1 2.8 20.7
. B1@ 32.5' SP 100.3 4.3 19.3
B1@7.5@
—
L 25
X 228,78
—_ B1@17.5'@®
c 658851
w20
O)
c B1@7.5@®
Q B2@15'@®
‘b B1@125¢@
) B1@17.5,B1@325'@
L 1.5 p1E22e
B1 @ 27.5,
© @
-d:J B2@15'@®
N H P8
1.0 B1@325'@®
B1@17.5@

0.5

C =260 PSF

0 0.5 1.0 1.5 2.0 25 3.0
Normal Pressure (KSF)

® Direct Shear, Saturated

SHEAR TEST DIAGRAM

= LPC WEST, INC.
Geotechnologies, Inc.

Consulting Geotechnical Engineers FILE NO. 22321 PLATE: B
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1. SUMMARY OF CONCLUSIONS

Ramboll US Consulting, Inc. (Ramboll) was retained by LPC West, Inc. (LPC or the “Client”) to perform
a Phase I Environmental Site Assessment (ESA) of the site located at 5700 Hannum Avenue in Culver
City, California (herein referred to as the “site”; see Figures 1 and 2). Ramboll’s assessment was
conducted in connection with a potential purchase of the site.

The objective of the Phase I ESA, which was conducted in conformance with the scope and limitations
of ASTM International’s Standard Practice for Environmental Site Assessments: Phase I Environmental
Site Assessment Process E1527-21! (the "ASTM Standard”), was to identify Recognized Environmental
Conditions (RECs), as defined in the ASTM Standard (see Section 8).

The scope of work for the Phase I ESA was expanded to include an evaluation of certain additional
considerations that are not included within the ASTM Standard,? as noted in Section 2.1 of this report.

1.1 Site Summary

Hannum LLC owns an approximately 2.23-acre site located in Culver City, California. The
approximately 30,000-square-foot, two-story office building is occupied by three tenants: Daniels
Jewelers, One Neuro, and Dr. Monaughan Counseling and Consulting Services.

The site was undeveloped land in the early 1900s until it was developed as part of the Fox Hills
Country Club (later the Fox and Baldwin Hills Golf Course) in the late 1940s through the early 1970s.
The Fox Hills Golf Club operated from 1927 until portions of the grounds were redeveloped in 1966.
The present day office building was constructed by 1979.

1.2 Phase I ESA Conclusions
1.2.1 Recognized Environmental Conditions

Ramboll performed a Phase I ESA of the site in conformance with the scope and limitations of the
ASTM Standard. Any exceptions to, or deletions from, this practice are described in Section 7.2 of this
report. This assessment has identified no RECs in connection with the site.

1.3 Additional Considerations

Ramboll conducted a screening-level review of certain additional considerations that are not
considered part of the ASTM Standard, as discussed in Section 5.3. Ramboll did not identify any
concerns relating to radon or lead based paint. Ramboll’s key findings from its review of additional
considerations includes the following:

e Possible Presence of Asbestos Containing Material (ACM) in Site Building. A limited
asbestos survey was conducted in 2005 within the building at the site. The survey included the
collection and analysis of three samples of suspended ceiling tile, beige vinyl floor tile and wall
board joint compound composite, none of which contained asbestos above 1 percent. The survey
was limited and did not include all suspect materials. While Ramboll has not conducted an
independent evaluation of the accuracy of the survey, given the date of construction of the
building at the site, it is possible that ACMs are present in certain areas that were not sampled as
part of the prior survey.

1 While this report was prepared to meet the 2021 ASTM Standard, it also meets the requirements of the 2013
ASTM Standard.

2 The ASTM Standard refers to these areas as “non-scope considerations.”
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¢ Water Intrusion/Mold. While a formal mold survey was not included within Ramboll’s scope of
work, site personnel provided information regarding past water intrusion and collection events.
Specifically, site personnel reported water seepage from an air conditioning drain line, as noted in
Section 5.3. This area is currently being addressed through a third party air conditioning service to
repair a drainage leak. At the time of the site visit, Ramboll observed possible mold and algae
growth on a drainage pipe around an air conditioning system within the parking lot along the rear
of the building.

e Possible Presence of Lead-Based Paint. Lead was an ingredient in certain paint pigment prior
to and through the 1940s. While other pigments were used in the 1950s, the use of lead in paint
continued until the 1970s. In 1978, the Consumer Products Safety Commission banned paint and
other surfacing coating materials that are “lead-containing paint.” Based on the construction date
of the building in 1979, it is possible that lead-based paint was used historically on structures at
the site.

Ramboll Environment & Health
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Ramboll conducted a Phase I ESA of the site, which relied upon the sources of information noted
below. The date on which the information was obtained/reviewed is also indicated in the table below.

Table 1: Sources of Information Relied on for the Phase I ESA

associated with the
site)

Resource Description Date
Site Reconnaissance
Site visit Ramboll representative: Stephanie Eckelman (photographs from the | September 9,
site visit are provided in Appendix A) 2022
Interviews
Site Adolfo Gutierrez, Maintenance and Store Assembly for Daniels September 13,
Representatives! Jewelers (2018) 2022
(year first

Site Owner
Representative

Email exchange with Larry Sherwood, site owner since 1996

September 13,
2022

Records Review

Environmental
Database Search?

Environmental Data Resources, Inc (EDR) database report
(Appendix B)

August 29, 2022

Federal and State
Governmental
Online Resources

USEPA Envirofacts and Enforcement and Compliance History Online
(ECHO) databases

California Department of Toxic Substances Control’s EnviroStor
(EnviroStor)

California Water Resources Control Board’s GeoTracker website
(GeoTracker)

South Coast Air Quality Management District (SCAQMD) Facility
Information Detail (FIND)

California Geologic Energy Management Division (CalGEM) website

National Pipeline Mapping System (NPMS) Public Viewer website

September 6,
2022

Ramboll
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Table 1: Sources of Information Relied on for the Phase I ESA

Resource

Description

Date

Local Agency
Records

Historical and site-specific information obtained from the following
local agencies: Los Angeles County Fire Department, Culver City
Community Development Department (Building Department), and
the Culver City Fire Department (Fire Department). As of the date of
this report, a response to Ramboll’s request had not yet been
received from the Culver City Building and Fire Departments.

Ramboll requested information from Los Angeles County Public
Health Investigator (PHI); however, the agency referred Ramboll to
the Fire Department — HHMD for records pertaining to the site.

N/A

Historical Sources

Aerial photographs, topographic maps, city directory listings,
Sanborn maps (as available), obtained from EDR (Appendix C).

August 29, 2022

Physical Setting
Sources

Current USGS 7.5-minute topographic map for the site and
surrounding area

Geologic, hydrogeologic, and hydrologic information provided in the
EDR report.

August 29, 2022

Prior Environmental
Reports and
Information

Prior environmental reports and other key documentation reviewed
by Ramboll (Appendix D) included:

e  Phase I Environmental Site Assessment Report, Hannum
Avenue Office 5700 Hannum Avenue, Culver City, California,
prepared by EBI Consulting and dated January 2005 (the 2005
Ph I report)

September 14,
2022

Environmental Lien
(EL)/Activity and
Use Limitations
(AUL)

EL/AUL search report obtained from LPC (Appendix E)

August 22, 2022

User-provided Information

User-provided
Information

Information provided by the user of this assessment, including
responses to a user questionnaire consistent with Appendix X3 of
the ASTM Standard and other information identified in Section 10.8
and 10.9 of the ASTM Standard.

September 15,
2022

Notes:

1 - The site representatives interviewed by Ramboll were identified by the Company as having good
knowledge of the uses, physical characteristics, and operations of the site (i.e., “key site manager”
as defined by the ASTM Standard).

2 - The radius searched for each database, as well as the databases themselves, were selected in
accordance with the ASTM Standard.

Ramboll
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This Phase I ESA was conducted in accordance with the methodology specified in the ASTM Standard,
as agreed upon by Ramboll and its client in the proposal for this assignment.

The scope of work for this assignment was expanded to include an evaluation of certain additional
considerations that are not included in the ASTM Standard, which included a screening-level review of
wetlands, flood plains, ACMs? in site buildings, radon, water intrusion/mold, historical/current oil and
gas wells, and lead-based paint. The review of additional considerations was conducted based on
available information and documentation; no samples of any media were collected as part of this
assignment unless explicitly stated otherwise. Any other areas referred to as non-scope considerations
by the ASTM Standard not listed above were outside the scope of this assessment.*

2.2 Significant Assumptions

In conducting this review, Ramboll made no significant assumptions, except for the following:

e Site-specific field measurements or other detailed hydrogeological information for the site were not
publicly available or reasonably ascertainable. In the absence of such data, Ramboll has assumed
that the flow direction of shallow groundwater beneath the site and in the local vicinity generally
mimics surface topography and is affected by nearby surface water bodies. Therefore, in
evaluating potential on-site impacts from off-site sources, those off-site facilities not located
adjacent to or upgradient of the site are not considered to represent a significant contamination
concern to the site. This interpretation is based on the assumption that a hazardous material
released to the subsurface generally does not migrate laterally within the unsaturated soil for a
significant distance, although a hazardous material can migrate in the groundwater in a generally
downgradient direction.

2.3 Reliance and General Limitations

This report has been prepared for the exclusive use of LPC and may not be relied upon by any other
person or entity without Ramboll’s prior express written permission. Reliance on Ramboll’s report may
be granted through the issuance of a separate reliance letter. If granted, and unless otherwise
specified in writing, Ramboll’s total aggregate exposure and liability in connection with the Report to
LPC and any third party to which reliance has been issued shall not exceed the limits of liability
established in the contract between Ramboll and its client for this assignment.

This report is considered current only for a period of 180 days from the site inspection (or the earliest
date identified in the table above). The conclusions presented in this report represent Ramboll’s
professional judgment based upon the information available and conditions existing as of the date of
this report. In performing its assignment, Ramboll must rely upon publicly available information,
information provided by the client, and information provided by third parties. Accordingly, the
conclusions in this report are valid only to the extent that the information provided to Ramboll was
accurate and complete. This review is not intended as legal advice, nor is it an exhaustive review of

Ramboll’s review of ACMs in building materials did not include a formal asbestos survey in conformance with
established protocols (as outlined in 40 CFR §763), applicable state or local regulations, or industry standards,
and any comments in this report regarding the condition of building materials represent only Ramboll’s
observations at the time of the site visit and are not intended to be consistent with definitions regarding ACM
condition in the Asbestos Hazard Emergency Response Act (AHERA) or in other federal or state asbestos
regulations or industry standards.

The ASTM Standard considers per-/polyfluoroalkyl substances (PFAS) and other emerging contaminants as non-
scope considerations; however, for the purposes of this assessment, Ramboll considered PFAS within the
context of the Phase I ESA.

Ramboll Environment & Health
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site conditions. Ramboll makes no representations or warranties, expressed or implied, about the
conditions of the site.

Ramboll’s scope of work for this assignment did not include collecting samples of any environmental
media. As such, this review cannot rule out the existence of latent conditions including contamination
not identified and defined by the data and information available for Ramboll’s review; however, this
report is intended, consistent with normal standards of practice and care, to assist the client in
identifying the risks of such latent conditions.

Ramboll Environment & Health
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3. SITE DESCRIPTION

3.1 Site Setting

The approximately 30,000-square-foot, two-story multi-tenant building constructed in 1979 is located
approximately three miles from the center of Culver City and is situated in the northern portion of the
site (Figure 1). The building houses Daniels Jewelers, One Neuro, and Dr. Monaughan Counseling and
Consulting Services. Daniels Jewelers occupies the majority of the first and second floor. The
remaining two tenants, Dr. Monaughan Counseling and Consulting Services and One Neuro, occupy
approximately 4,000-square feet each on the first and second floor respectively.

The primary site access is from Hannum Avenue at the northern site boundary and leads to asphalt-
paved areas in the southern portion of the site. Other areas of the site include landscaping, grassy
areas and a short slope bordering the eastern edge along Buckingham Parkway.

The following table provides an overview of physical setting and utility information for the site.

Table 2: Physical Setting Information

Conditions Description

Site Information

Ownership Hannum LLC, an entity associated with Sherwood Management Company
Size 2.23 acres
Property Tax ID AIN: 4134-005-015

Topography and Hydrology

Topography Site: Generally flat with a slight slope to the southeast. The eastern edge of the site
slopes downwards to Buckingham Parkway.

Region: Regional topography slopes gently downward to the southwest towards the
Centinela Creek Channel.

Nearest Surface Water | On-site: There are no on-site surface water bodies.

Body to the Site Off-site: Centinela Channel Creek, located approximately 0.61 miles southwest at its

nearest point. The creek discharges to Ballona Creek, which drains ultimately into the
Pacific Ocean.

Geology and Hydrogeology

Presumed Direction of | The shallow groundwater flow direction is estimated to be to the southwest towards
Shallow Groundwater Centinela Channel Creek.
Flow?!

Depth to Groundwater | According to the Los Angeles County Department of Public Works, well number 1311,
located approximately 0.3 miles northwest of the site was last measured in 1962, and
reported depth to water at 60 feet below ground surface (bgs).

Ramboll Environment & Health
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Table 2: Physical Setting Information
Conditions Description
Nearby Groundwater According to well database information provided in the EDR report, one federally
Supply Wells registered well is present between one quarter and one half mile southwest of the site.

The well is not a public supply well. In addition, 62 private or municipal wells identified
in the state database which may be used for water supply are located within one mile
of the site. The majority of the wells appear to be groundwater monitoring wells or
United States Geological Survey (USGS) wells.

Geologic Conditions According to a 1982 Geology Report for Baldwin Hills®, soils in the vicinity of the site
are generally sandstone and conglomerate.

Regional soils are poorly drained, sandy loam to silty-clay loam with slow infiltration
rates.

Notes:

Information in this table was obtained through visual observations during the site visit; a review of USGS
topographic maps, Google Earth imagery, information contained in the database search report, prior
environmental assessment reports (if available), and local agency sources (noted in Section 2), and information
provided by site representatives.

! - In the absence of on-site measurements of groundwater flow direction, presumed direction of groundwater
flow is based on local/regional topography and the location and direction of flow of nearby surface water bodies.

3.2 Current Use of the Site

The multi-tenant site is currently utilized by a sales company (Daniels Jewelers) and two psychologists
(One Neuro and Dr. Monaughan Counseling and Consulting Services) for administrative, storage, and
office space. Daniels Jewelers conducts office, sales and small warehousing of merchandise within a
garage space and vault. The two psychologists each utilize approximately 4,000 square feet of the
building, exclusively for office space. Operations at the site do not involve the storage of any raw
materials and do not involve any manufacturing or fabrication activities. One diesel-fired emergency
generator with an approximately 35-gallon “belly tank” is located in the planter in the front of the
building. Maintenance-related chemicals and janitorial supplies, including Dirtex multi-purpose cleaner,
Clorox bleach, and Goo Gone, are used in small quantities (containers of one gallon and smaller).
Three five-gallon containers of latex paint were observed in the storage room. Site representatives
knew of no use of chlorinated solvents or polyfluoroalkyl substances (PFAS) at the site, and the use of
such chemicals is considered unlikely based on the nature of site uses.

5 Geology Baldwin Hills Project May 1977, Revised October 1982 prepared by County of Los Angeles, Department
of County Engineer Geology Section

Ramboll Environment & Health
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The site was undeveloped land in the early 1900s until it was developed as part of the Fox Hills
Country Club (later the Fox and Baldwin Hills Golf Course) in the late 1940s through the early 1970s.
The Fox Hills Golf Club opened in 1927 and operated until the grounds were redeveloped in 1966. The
present day two-story office building was constructed by 1979. Daniels Jewelers has occupied the site
since 1996 and the two psychologists (One Neuro and Dr. Monaughan Counseling and Consulting
Services) have occupied the site since spring 2019. Historical tenants utilized the space mainly as

office and light warehousing (metal doors and door samples).

Based on Ramboll’s review of the past uses of the site, it is unlikely that chlorinated solvents and PFAS

were previously used, stored, or handled.

The following table provides a summary of key information obtained by Ramboll from a review of
available historical resources and information obtained from local governmental agencies and

regulatory bodies.

Table 3: Summary of Historical Resources and Local Agency Information for the Site

Historical Resource

Key Observations Regarding Site History

Historical Resources

Aerial Photographs

(1923, 1928, 1938,
1947, 1952, 1963,
1970, 1976, 1983,
1989, 1994, 2002,
2005, 2009, 2012 and
2019)

Satellite Imagery !
(1994-2022)

1923 - Undeveloped shrubland with an intermittent stream running through the
center of the site from the northeast to the southwest.

1938 - 1976 - The site is part of a golf course.
1976 - Undeveloped shrubland.

1983 - The present day office building and associated parking lot appear
constructed.

Topographic Maps
(1896-2018)

1896-1934 - The site appears as vacant land.

1948 - The site appears as part of the Fox Hills Country Club.
1950 - The site is part of the Fox and Baldwin Hills Golf Course.
1952-2018: No structures are depicted at the site.

City Directory Abstracts

(1980, 1994, 1999,
2001, 2004, 2006,
2009, 2015)

Prior uses and occupants of the site are listed as:

Condominium Administration (CAC;1980-2015), Security Metal Products (metal door

sales; 1994-2015), Datafaction (1999), Sherman Buese (2015), and Sheldons of
Oceanside Inc. (2004).

Site Representative

Mr. Gutierrez stated that tenant use has been largely office use since at least 2019.

Ramboll
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Table 3: Summary of Historical Resources and Local Agency Information for the Site

Historical Resource

Key Observations Regarding Site History

Site owner

The owner indicated Security Metal Products utilized the site as office, record
storage and window and door frame storage only from 1999 through 2015.
Additional historical tenants not listed in the City Directories include Aliava LLC, a
clothing design company, and Get Help Now, a sales office for security alert systems
for elderly customers.

Local Agency Information

Los Angeles County
Office of the Assessor
(Assessor website)

The approximately 30,672-square foot building (elsewhere noted as 30,000 square
feet) was constructed in 1979 as a commercial office building. The site changed
ownership in December 1996. The AIN associated with the site is listed as 4134-
005-015.

Environmental Lien (EL)
and Activity and Use
Limitation (AUL) Search
Report

According to the Preliminary Commitment Report received from the Client dated
June 23, 2022, there are no liens or AULs associated with the site. The site
ownership is listed as Hannum LLC, a California limited liability company.

Los Angeles County Fire
Department

The site does not appear on the Los Angeles County Site Mitigation, California
Accidental Release Prevention (Cal ARP), or the facility active or inactive hazardous
materials lists.

Culver City Community
Development
Department (Building
Department)

Ramboll requested City of Culver City Building Department records, however as of
the date of this report, a response had not been received from the Building
Department.

Culver City Fire
Department (Fire
Department

Ramboll submitted a FOIA request to the Culver City Fire Department requesting
information pertaining to UST closures and emergency/environmental responses at
the site. As of the date of this report, a response had not been received from the
Fire Department.

Notes:

verified.

! In addition to aerial photographs provided by the third-party provider, Ramboll viewed historical satellite
imagery available on Google Earth. Printed copies were not obtained, and imagery dates were not independently

The third-party provider reported that Sanborn fire insurance map coverage is not available for the site.

4.2

Environmental Regulatory Database Review for the Site

Ramboll reviewed the results of the state and federal environmental database searches performed by
EDR (see Appendix B) and reviewed information available in the California GeoTracker and EnviroStor
databases. The site was not listed on any of the databases searched.

4.3

Previous Environmental Assessments and Activities

Based on a review of historical site documents and interviews with site representatives, a prior
environmental assessment was conducted at the site in 2005, as summarized below. Pertinent

Ramboll
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historical and site-related information contained in the prior report has been incorporated into other
sections of this report.

e 2005 Phase I ESA. A Phase I ESA was conducted at the site by EBI Consulting (EBI) in 2005, in
association with refinancing activities. During the Phase I activities, EBI conducted a limited
asbestos survey in the office area of the building. The survey included the collection and analysis
of three samples including a sample from a suspended ceiling tile, a sample from a beige vinyl
floor tile and a sample from wall board joint compound composite, none of which indicated the
presence of asbestos above 1 percent. Ramboll has not conducted an independent evaluation to
assess the accuracy of the survey and has not confirmed that all materials that may be ACM have
been identified. The 2005 Phase I report did not identify any recognized environmental conditions
(RECs), controlled RECs (CRECS), historical RECs (HRECs) or other findings of concern with
respect to soil and groundwater conditions.

4.4 User-Provided Information

Ramboll provided LPC with a User Questionnaire (consistent with Appendix X3 of the ASTM Standard)
that requested information relating to environmental liens, activity use limitations (AULs), specialized
knowledge of the site, property value diminution, chain-of-title, and any other commonly known or
obvious indications of site contamination, as well as information on any proceedings involving the site
(as noted in Section 10.9 of the ASTM Standard) that was not otherwise provided to Ramboll.

The user did not provide any information that was not otherwise obtained and reviewed by Ramboll.

Ramboll Environment & Health
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5. SITE OBSERVATIONS

5.1 Chemical and Petroleum Storage
5.1.1 Underground Storage Tanks (USTs)

According to site representatives, there are no current or former USTs at the site, and Ramboll
identified no visual evidence of such (e.g., vent pipes, fill ports, or dispensing equipment) during the
site visit or in the review of records pertaining to the site.

5.1.2 Aboveground Storage Tanks (ASTs)

An approximately 35-gallon diesel “belly tank” is located beneath the emergency generator located in
the front of the office building. The tank is located within a rectangular secondary containment
container. Site representatives knew of no leaks or spills relating to the diesel tank. In addition, one
hydraulic elevator is located at the site with a hydraulic oil reservoir that appears to be less than 55-
gallons in size. Ramboll did not observe evidence of staining or past releases at the time of the site
visit. One 20-pound retail-sized propane tank was observed attached to a portable grill in the parking
lot; this tank is not viewed as a potential source of environmental contamination given the physical
properties of the materials stored in the AST (compressed gases/liquids that exist as gases under
typical atmospheric conditions).

5.1.3 Other Chemical and Petroleum Containers

Chemical storage at the site is limited to janitorial and maintenance chemicals (stored in the
maintenance room, garage area, and janitorial closet). No evidence of releases was observed in these
areas. Chemicals are not stored in exterior areas of the site.

5.2 Other Site Reconnaissance Observations

During the site visit, Ramboll made observations of interior and exterior portions of the site to look for
and identify the features, activities, uses, and conditions specified in 9.4 of the ASTM Standard, as
discussed in the table below.

Table 7: Site Reconnaissance Observations

Conditions Description

Site Utilities and Equipment

Heating and The site is heated and cooled using multiple packaged heating and air conditioning units
Cooling located on the roof, and two air conditioning units in the parking lot.

Equipment

Natural Gas The site is provided with natural gas service.

Service

Use of Fuel Oil for | No current or former use of fuel oil for building heat.
Building Heat

Foam-based Fire According to site representatives, the site is not equipped with a built-in foam-based fire
Suppression suppression system.
System

Ramboll Environment & Health
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Table 7: Site Reconnaissance Observations

Conditions

Description

Water Supply and
On-site Water
Wells

Golden State Water Company (GSWC) delivers water to the site. GSWC imports its water
from the Colorado River Aqueduct and the State Water Project (imported and distributed by
the Metropolitan Water District of Southern California).

PCB-containing

Site representatives were not aware of any on-site equipment that is known to contain

Equipment PCBs. There are currently two pad-mounted transformers located off-site adjacent to the
west of the site.
Because the building was constructed around the 1979 federal ban on the manufacture of
PCBs, it is possible that hydraulic or other types of electrical equipment, such as capacitors,
contain PCBs.
Given that the hydraulic oil for the elevator is expected to have been routinely replaced by
the elevator service company, Delta Elevate, it is unlikely that the hydraulic oil contains
PCBs. No evidence of staining or releases was observed near the hydraulic oil reservoir in
the elevator room.
Waste, Wastewater and Stormwater
Waste Hazardous According to site representatives and based on Ramboll observations,
and Universal | operations at the site do not result in the generation of hazardous waste
other than small quantities of latex paint.
In 2008, a temporary hazardous waste generator identification number
(CAC002634793) was issued to Sherwood Management (5700/5770
Hannum Avenue). The generator id number expired in 2009. No manifests
are listed for the site. The owner indicated the temporary generator
number was likely issued prior to the installation of a new diesel powered
emergency generator from a 20 kilowatt to a 25 kilowatt engine. No
hazardous waste was generated during the installation of the new
generator.
Universal Wastes generated by Daniels Jewelers, which include batteries,
fluorescent bulbs, and electronic waste, are stored in the garage area until
shipped off-site with a universal waste disposal and recycling company.
Aerosol cans of household cleaners are emptied fully by Daniels Jewelers
staff and disposed of in the general trash. The other two tenants manage
their Universal Waste separately.
Nonhazardous | Nonhazardous waste generated at the site includes general office waste
and cardboard and paper recycling to be collected by the Culver City Public
Works Department.
Observations Ramboll observed no evidence of a contamination concern associated with
waste storage and management at the site.
Wastewater Sanitary Sanitary wastewater from the site is discharged to the municipal sanitary
sewer system.
Ramboll Environment & Health
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Table 7: Site Reconnaissance Observations

Conditions Description
Process Operations at the site do not generate process wastewater.
Septic No identified current or former septic systems.
Systems
Observations Ramboll observed no evidence of a contamination concern associated with
wastewater management at the site.
Stormwater Management Percolates into the ground surface at unpaved areas or enters catch basins

that discharge to the municipal storm sewer system along Hannum
Avenue.

Ramboll observed no evidence of a contamination concern associated with
stormwater management at the site.

Observations

Other Interior and Exterior Observations

Exterior Ponds,
Pits, Lagoons and
Standing Surface
Water

Ramboll observed no exterior ponds, pits, or lagoons.

On-site Disposal
or Fill Material

Ramboll did not observe any areas of the site indicative of on-site waste disposal or
placement of fill material.

Staining and
Stressed
Vegetation

Ramboll observed minor staining in the parking lot areas, however the staining was limited
in size (encompassing an area of approximately 1 foot by 1 foot) and did not extend to
unpaved areas.

Interior Drains,
Sumps, Pits, and

According to site representatives and Ramboll’s observations, there are no sub-grade
structures at the site (e.g., below-grade pits, below-grade oil/water separators, or

Trenches trenches). Floor drains were observed in the restroom areas for sanitary wastewater only.
Odors At the time of the site visit, Ramboll did not note strong odors in interior or exterior areas
at the site.
5.3 Additional Considerations

Ramboll’s scope of work also included a review of certain additional considerations that are not
included within the scope of the ASTM Standard (i.e., "ASTM non-scope considerations”). A summary
of Ramboll’s findings for these additional considerations is provided in the table below.

Ramboll
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Table 8: Review of Additional Considerations

Consideration

Site Visit Information and Observations

Comments/Findings

Flood Plains Site representatives reported no known occurrences | No issues identified
of flooding at the site. The site is not located within
a 500-year flood zone.
Wetlands According to the wetlands information provided by No issues identified
the National Wetland Inventory (NWI) (as obtained
from the EDR database report), there are no on-site
federally designated wetlands.
ACM An asbestos survey was performed in the office Given that the building at the site
area of the building in 2005. The survey included was constructed in 1979 and a
the collection and analysis of three samples of comprehensive asbestos survey has
suspended ceiling tile, beige vinyl floor tile and wall not been conducted, the possibility
board joint compound composite, none of which that some asbestos is present in the
contained asbestos above 1 percent. building materials cannot be ruled
No other areas of the building were surveyed. out. During the site ViSit_' Ramboll
Ramboll has not conducted an independent o.bservg'd su;pect ACM [i.e., floor
evaluation to assess the accuracy of the survey and t”?’ c_elllng tile). AISO’_ based On_ the
has not confirmed that all materials that may be building age, the roofing materials
ACM have been identified. may be considered suspect ACM.
There are no regulatory
requirements to remove ACM or
evaluate whether building materials
contain asbestos, unless the
materials are damaged and have the
potential to release fibers or the
materials have the potential to be
disturbed during renovation or
demolition activities. Ramboll did not
observe any obviously damaged
building materials.
Radon According to site representatives, no radon surveys | The USEPA’s continuous exposure

have been completed at the site. According to the
USEPA’s radon zone information for the site (as
obtained from the EDR database report), the site is
located in an area categorized as Zone 2, which has
average indoor basement radon levels between 2
and 4 picoCuries per Liter (pCi/L). The average
indoor basement radon concentration for 63
properties surveyed in Los Angeles County is 0.933
pCi/L.

limit for radon, which is the limit at
which further testing or remedial
action is suggested, is 4.0 pCi/L. This
USEPA continuous exposure limit
applies to residential, not
commercial, properties. The risk of
exposure to radon is limited by the
fact that, according to site
representatives, there are no living
quarters at the site.

Historical/Current
Oil and Gas Wells

Based on a review of the resources identified in
Section 2, Ramboll did not identify any such wells
on site. Ramboll did not observe any current or
former oil and gas wells, and site representatives
were not aware of any such wells on site. One dry
hole API 0403705327 was drilled by Country Club

Although the abandoned well is
depicted immediately east of the
site, a review of the 1938 aerial
photograph depicts an oil derrick
approximately 400 feet west of the
site. The mud pit appears further

Ramboll

Environment & Health
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Table 8: Review of Additional Considerations

Consideration

Site Visit Information and Observations

Comments/Findings

Oil Company adjacent to the east of the site in
November 1936. The well was drilled to 5,000 feet
bgs. Soils included sand and gravel formations. The
well was abandoned in September 1958. The “hole
was filled with dirt and sand and capped at
surface”. The well was located at the “back of the
golf course range about 50 feet from the fence
separating the driving range from the fairways”.
The well was “860 feet south and 1140 feet west
from the northeast corner of Section 19, Lot 3 of
Trace 9883.”

west. It does not appear that drilling
fluids or the well were located at the
site. No concerns are noted for the
site.

Water
Intrusion/Mold

Ramboll’s scope of work included a qualitative
observation with respect to water intrusion and the
presence of mold within the site building during the
site visit. A comprehensive survey for water
intrusion/mold was not in Ramboll’s scope of work.
No visual evidence of water intrusion or apparent
mold was observed at the site at the time of the
site visit in the areas accessed other than around
an exterior air conditioning drain line located in the
rear parking lot area. Site representatives indicated
the HVAC system drain line was being repaired.

Possible mold and algae growth
attributed to an exterior damaged air
conditioning drain line was observed
during the visit. The AC unit and
drain line are in the process of being
repaired.

Lead-Based Paint

Lead was a major ingredient in paint pigment prior
to and through the 1940s. While other pigments
were used in the 1950s, the use of lead in paint
continued until the early 1970s. In 1978, the
Consumer Products Safety Commission banned
paint and other surfacing coating materials that are
“lead-containing paint.” Based on the construction
date of the site building in 1979, it is possible that
lead-based paint was used historically on the
building.

Ramboll made limited, non-exhaustive observations
of painted surfaces at the site. Site representatives
indicated that no LBP surveys have been performed
at the site. Painted surfaces at the site, both
interior and exterior, were observed to be in good
condition.

No issues identified.

Notes:

Ramboll did not conduct a comprehensive survey for any of the issues noted above. Furthermore, Ramboll’s
observations were inherently limited and included only non-exhaustive visual observations.

Ramboll
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6. SURROUNDING PROPERTIES

The ASTM Phase I Standard requires an evaluation of the potential for migration of contamination onto
the site from adjoining and other off-site properties. Ramboll’s review of potential contamination risks
posed by properties surrounding the site is presented below.
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6.1 Current and Past Uses of Adjoining Properties and Surrounding Area

The site is located in a mixed commercial and residential land use area, as summarized below. The
nearest residence to the site is located east of the site across Buckingham Parkway.

The properties in the vicinity of the site have primarily been used as part of a golf course from the
1920s through the 1970s. Following the sale of the golf course, the vicinity appears to be developed
largely for commercial purposes (north, west and south), and residential purposes (east, and south)
since as early as the 1970s. Ramboll did not observe obvious indications of environmental concern on

the historical sources reviewed.

Table 9: Current and Past Uses of Adjoining Properties

Uses of Adjoining and Nearby
Properties

Notable Past Uses and
Approximate Time Period

Observations and Notes

North

Hannum Avenue followed by
commercial office buildings (e.g.,
Landmark training center, Culver
Point Corporate Business Center,
Pearson Professional Center) with
associated landscaping and parking
lots.

Fox Hills Country Club (<1930-
1950)

Fox and Baldwin Hills Golf Course
(1950-1976)

Commercial Office Buildings
(1983-present)

Ramboll did not observe conditions
on or identify past uses of adjacent
properties that represent a
potential contamination concern to
the site.

East

Buckingham Parkway, followed by
Fox Hills Green Cant Apartment
building and Fox Hills Parkette.

Fox Hills Country Club (<1930-
1950)

Fox and Baldwin Hills Golf Course
(1950-1970)

Multi-Family Residences (1970-
present)

Ramboll did not observe conditions
on or identify past uses of adjacent
properties that represent a
potential contamination concern to
the site.

South

Buckingham Parkway followed by
The Mark Culver City apartment
building. A commercial office
building is southwest of the site.

Fox Hills Country Club (<1930-
1950)

Fox and Baldwin Hills Golf Course
(1950-1970)

Multi-Family Residences (1970-
present)

Ramboll did not observe conditions
on or identify past uses of adjacent
properties that represent a
potential contamination concern to
the site.

Ramboll
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Table 9: Current and Past Uses of Adjoining Properties

Uses of Adjoining and Nearby Notable Past Uses and .
. . . " Observations and Notes
Properties Approximate Time Period
West
Commercial building (BrainBox Fox Hills Country Club (<1930- An oil and gas well was drilled
Cameras, Talyn Aircraft, 1950) approximately 400 feet west of the

Psychemedics, Active Apparel), Fox and Baldwin Hills Golf Course site as noted in Section 5.3. No
Uplander Way, followed by (1950-1970) concerns are noted for the site.

additional commercial buildings.
Commercial Office Building (1979-

present)

Notes:

During the site visit, Ramboll walked or drove by the borders of the properties that are adjacent to the site.
Ramboll did not enter the neighboring properties.

6.2 Database Review for Off-site Properties
6.2.1 Adjoining Properties

According to the environmental database search report, no adjoining properties are listed on
databases that are indicative of a potential contamination concern.

6.2.2 Other Surrounding Properties

There are several listings in the environmental database report for non-adjoining off-site facilities
within applicable ASTM search radii that are listed on the Resource Conservation and Recovery Act
(RCRA) hazardous waste generator lists; however, Ramboll has not identified any properties that are
likely to represent a potential contamination concern to the site.®

The database report indicates that poor or inadequate address information was available for two
properties located in the vicinity of the site which are listed on the EnviroStor database; therefore,
these properties could not be readily mapped by the third-party provider. Because the location of
these properties with respect to the site could not be evaluated, Ramboll is limited in its ability to
express an opinion regarding the potential for impact to the site from these properties. It was beyond
the scope of this review to accurately locate each of the unmapped properties identified in the
database report; however, Ramboll reviewed the list of unmapped properties and verified that neither
site appeared to be adjacent to the site.

6 Ramboll considered non-adjoining properties to represent a potential risk of contamination to the site only if
they are listed on databases indicative of contamination, with open status, and located potentially upgradient of
the site (as the issuance of regulatory closure suggests that impacts to the site from the noted off-site property
are unlikely).

Ramboll Environment & Health
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7. FINDINGS, OPINION, AND CONCLUSIONS

7.1 Findings, Opinions, and Conclusions
7.1.1 Recognized Environmental Conditions

Ramboll has performed a Phase I ESA in conformance with the scope and limitations of ASTM Practice
E1527-21 of the site at 5700 Hannum Avenue, Culver City. Any exceptions to, or deletions from, this

practice are described in Section 7.2 of this report. This assessment has revealed no evidence of RECs
in connection with the site.

7.1.2 De Minimis Conditions

De minimis conditions are those that do not represent a material risk of harm to public health or the
environment and that generally would not be the subject of enforcement action if brought to the
attention of appropriate governmental agencies. Ramboll identified the following de minimis conditions
related to the site:

e Historical Golf Course Activity at the Site. Based on Ramboll’s review of historical information
sources, the site was part of a larger golf course from the 1940s through the early 1970s. Ramboll
was not provided with any specific information regarding historical chemical use, but pesticides,
herbicides and insecticides may have been applied on the site. It is possible that residual
concentrations of chemicals may be present in soil and potentially groundwater. If residual
concentrations of these chemicals are present, it is unlikely that they would be the subject of
regulatory scrutiny in the context of a non-residential land use scenario. As such, Ramboll
characterizes this finding as a de minimis condition, provided the site use remains commercial and
the site is not re-zoned for residential use.

7.2 Analysis of Data Gaps

The ASTM Standard defines a data gap as “a lack of or inability to obtain information required by the
practice despite good faith efforts by the environmental professional to gather such information.” A
data gap is only significant if other information obtained during the ESA, or professional experience,
raises reasonable concerns and affects the ability of the environmental professional to identify whether
a given issue is a REC. The ASTM Standard requires that the ESA report identify and comment on
significant data gaps.

Limiting conditions and deviations to the ASTM Standard for the assessment are discussed below.

e Site representatives did not have current contact information for representatives of former site
owners/occupants. Ramboll made reasonable attempts to obtain such information, but it was not
otherwise readily available. Thus, Ramboll was unable to interview former owners/occupants about
historical operations and site conditions. Due to extended age of the site, it was not possible to
interview representatives dating back to the site’s first developed commercial golf course use in
the 1940s. However, Ramboll conducted interviews with the owner and representatives of Daniels
Jewelers with tenure at the site dating back to 1996 and 2018 respectively and reviewed other
historical sources regarding former uses of the site.

e Ramboll did not observe the roof of the building due to access and safety constraints.

e Ramboll was unable to observe the two psychologists’ offices during the site visit due to privacy
concerns. Site personnel indicated chemical use in the offices is limited to retail sizes (one gallon
or smaller) of housekeeping supplies.

Ramboll Environment & Health
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¢ Ramboll has requested site-related information, but not yet received a response, from the City of
Culver City Building and Fire Departments.

None of the exceptions, deletions, deviations, or site reconnaissance limitations noted above is
considered to represent significant data gaps.

Ramboll Environment & Health
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8. ASTM DEFINITIONS

The following definitions are presented in the ASTM Standard:

REC - Recognized Environmental Condition:

(1) The presence of hazardous substances or petroleum products in, on, or at the subject property
due to a release to the environment; (2) the likely presence of hazardous substances or petroleum
products in, on, or at the subject property due to a release or likely release to the environment; or (3)
the presence of hazardous substances or petroleum products in, on, or at the subject property under
conditions that pose a material threat of a future release to the environment.

CREC - Controlled Recognized Environmental Condition:

A REC affecting the subject property that has been addressed to the satisfaction of the applicable
regulatory authority or authorities with hazardous substances or petroleum products allowed to remain
in place subject to implementation of required controls (for example, activity and use limitations or
other property use limitations).

HREC - Historical Recognized Environmental Condition:

A previous release of hazardous substances or petroleum products affecting the subject property that
has been addressed to the satisfaction of the applicable regulatory authority or authorities and
meeting unrestricted use criteria established by the applicable regulatory authority or authorities
without subjecting the subject property to any controls (for example, activity and use limitations or
other property use limitations).

De minimis Condition:

A condition related to a release that generally does not present a threat to human health or the
environment and that generally would not be the subject of an enforcement action if brought to the
attention of appropriate governmental agencies.

Data Gap/Significant Data Gap:

A lack of or inability to obtain information required by the practice despite good faith efforts by the
environmental professional to gather such information. A data gap that affects the ability of the
environmental professional to identify a REC is considered a significant data gap.

Ramboll Environment & Health
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Photo 1: View of the site looking southwest.

Photo 2: View of the southern portion of the site parking lot looking north.
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Photo 3:

Photo 4:

Typical chemical storage within the maintenance area.

Janitorial and housekeeping supply area on the first floor of the building.
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Photo 5:

Photo 6:

Latex paint storage in the garage area.

Hydraulic elevator room.
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SANITATION .

310-253-6400

Photo 7: Culver City Sanitation trash storage enclosure in the southern portion of the site.
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Photo 8: Diesel fueled emergency generator in the front of the building planter.
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Photo 9: Water leak and possible mold growth near first floor air conditioning system.

Photo 10: Adjacent building to the west of the site with transformers and a generator.
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APPENDIX B
ENVIRONMENTAL DATABASE REPORT

NOTES ON ENVIRONMENTAL DATABASE REPORT

The third-party provider conducted its searches for the standard
environmental record sources and the minimum search distances, as
specified by the ASTM Standard. The ASTM Standard uses the terminology
“approximate minimum search distance” to refer to the radii searched in the
environmental database report.

Because the environmental databases themselves are sometimes not
updated by the specific regulatory agencies for periods of up to one year or
more (depending on the database and the state), the database search
conducted herein will not necessarily list any facility or site for which an
environmental investigation/listing has been initiated subsequent to the last
update.

Ramboll

Confidential

Environment & Health



Hannum Parkway
5700 Hannum Ave
Culver City, CA 90230

Inquiry Number: 7101805.2s
August 29, 2022

The EDR Radius Map™ Report with GeoCheck®

Ceox

6 Armstrong Road, 4th floor
Shelton, CT 06484

Toll Free: 800.352.0050
www.edrnet.com

FORM-LBC-GON



TABLE OF CONTENTS

SECTION PAGE
Executive Summary. _ _ _ _ o e ES1
Overview Map. _ _ _ _ _ _ il _ 2
Detail Map. _ - _ 3
Map Findings Summary. _ _ _ _ _ e 4
Map Findings. _ _ _ _ e 9
Orphan Summary. _ _ _ _ . 336
Government Records Searched/Data Currency Tracking. _ ___ _ ____ ________________ GR-1

GEOCHECK ADDENDUM

Physical Setting Source Addendum. _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ __ o . A-1
Physical Setting Source Summary. _ _ _ _ _ _ _ o e A-2
Physical Setting Source Map_ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ o _________ A-9
Physical Setting Source Map Findings. _ _ _ _ _ __ _ __ _ _ _ _ _ __ _ __ _ __ ________________ A-10
Physical Setting Source Records Searched. _ _ _ _ _ _ _ __ _ __ ___ __ _ __ ___ ____________ PSGR-1

Thank you for your business.
Please contact EDR at 1-800-352-0050
with any questions or comments.

Disclaimer - Copyright and Trademark Notice

This Report contains certain information obtained from a variety of public and other sources reasonably available to Environmental Data
Resources, Inc. It cannot be concluded from this Report that coverage information for the target and surrounding properties does not exist from
other sources. NO WARRANTY EXPRESSED OR IMPLIED, IS MADE WHATSOEVER IN CONNECTION WITH THIS REPORT. ENVIRONMENTAL

DATA RESOURCES, INC. SPECIFICALLY DISCLAIMS THE MAKING OF ANY SUCH WARRANTIES, INCLUDING WITHOUT LIMITATION,
MERCHANTABILITY OR FITNESS FOR A PARTICULAR USE OR PURPOSE. ALL RISK IS ASSUMED BY THE USER. IN NO EVENT SHALL
ENVIRONMENTAL DATA RESOURCES, INC. BE LIABLE TO ANYONE, WHETHER ARISING OUT OF ERRORS OR OMISSIONS, NEGLIGENCE,

ACCIDENT OR ANY OTHER CAUSE, FOR ANY LOSS OF DAMAGE, INCLUDING, WITHOUT LIMITATION, SPECIAL, INCIDENTAL,

CONSEQUENTIAL, OR EXEMPLARY DAMAGES. ANY LIABILITY ON THE PART OF ENVIRONMENTAL DATA RESOURCES, INC. IS STRICTLY

LIMITED TO A REFUND OF THE AMOUNT PAID FOR THIS REPORT. Purchaser accepts this Report "AS IS". Any analyses, estimates, ratings,
environmental risk levels or risk codes provided in this Report are provided for illustrative purposes only, and are not intended to provide, nor
should they be interpreted as providing any facts regarding, or prediction or forecast of, any environmental risk for any property. Only a Phase |
Environmental Site Assessment performed by an environmental professional can provide information regarding the environmental risk for any
property. Additionally, the information provided in this Report is not to be construed as legal advice.

Copyright 2020 by Environmental Data Resources, Inc. All rights reserved. Reproduction in any media or format, in whole
or in part, of any report or map of Environmental Data Resources, Inc., or its affiliates, is prohibited without prior written permission.

EDR and its logos (including Sanborn and Sanborn Map) are trademarks of Environmental Data Resources, Inc. or its affiliates. All other
trademarks used herein are the property of their respective owners.

TC7101805.2s Page 1




EXECUTIVE SUMMARY

A search of available environmental records was conducted by Environmental Data Resources, Inc (EDR).
The report was designed to assist parties seeking to meet the search requirements of EPA’s Standards
and Practices for All Appropriate Inquiries (40 CFR Part 312), the ASTM Standard Practice for
Environmental Site Assessments (E1527-21), the ASTM Standard Practice for Environmental Site
Assessments for Forestland or Rural Property (E 2247-16), the ASTM Standard Practice for Limited
Environmental Due Diligence: Transaction Screen Process (E 1528-14) or custom requirements developed
for the evaluation of environmental risk associated with a parcel of real estate.

TARGET PROPERTY INFORMATION

ADDRESS

5700 HANNUM AVE
CULVER CITY, CA 90230

COORDINATES

Latitude (North): 33.9868660 - 33" 59’ 12.71"
Longitude (West): 118.3831340 - 118" 22’ 59.28"
Universal Tranverse Mercator: Zone 11

UTM X (Meters): 372243.3

UTM Y (Meters): 3761367.5

Elevation: 125 ft. above sea level

USGS TOPOGRAPHIC MAP ASSOCIATED WITH TARGET PROPERTY

Target Property Map: 11997980 VENICE, CA

Version Date: 2018

Northeast Map: 12021991 HOLLYWOOD, CA
Version Date: 2018

Southeast Map: 11997950 INGLEWOOD, CA
Version Date: 2018

Northwest Map: 12021681 BEVERLY HILLS, CA
Version Date: 2018

AERIAL PHOTOGRAPHY IN THIS REPORT

Portions of Photo from: 20140513
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Target Property Address:
5700 HANNUM AVE
CULVER CITY, CA 90230

Click on Map ID to see full detail.

[ MAPPED SITES SUMMARY

MAP RELATIVE DIST (ft. & mi.)
ID SITE NAME ADDRESS DATABASE ACRONYMS ELEVATION DIRECTION

Al INTERCOMPRESSOR IND, 5770 HANNUM AVE RCRA-SQG, FINDS, ECHO Higher 75, 0.014, NW
B2 HOYOS, CATALINA 5950 BUCKINGHAM PARK  RCRA NonGen / NLR Higher 105, 0.020, SE
B3 YASMINE IMANI 5950 BUCKINGHAM PKWY RCRA NonGen/NLR Higher 105, 0.020, SE
A4 PRIMARY COLOR 5750 HANNUM AVE RCRA-SQG, FINDS, ECHO, EMI, LOS ANGELES CO. HMS Higher 150, 0.028, West
B5 NATALIE GONZALEZ 5650 CAMBRIDGE WAY RCRA NonGen / NLR Higher 242, 0.046, East
C6 ARTHUR GRIJALVA 5657 WINDSOR WAY RCRA NonGen / NLR Higher 255, 0.048, SSE
Cc7 CONSOLIDATED PROPERT 5651 WINDSOR WAY RCRA NonGen / NLR Higher 277, 0.052, SSE
Cc8 WILLIAM SHELDON 5651 WINDSOR WAY, UN RCRA NonGen / NLR Higher 277,0.052, SSE
C9 WINDSOR CASTLE- UNIT 5651 WINDSOR WAY RCRA NonGen / NLR Higher 277, 0.052, SSE
C10 JANE RAUSCH 5674 WINDSOR WAY RCRA NonGen / NLR Higher 291, 0.055, South
All ARDEN REALTY FINANCE 351 CORPORATE POINTE  UST Higher 294, 0.056, NW
Al12 AUTOMOTIVE BEARINGS 400 CRPRATE PINTE ST EDR Hist Auto Higher 329, 0.062, NW
Al13 FOX HILLS INVESTMENT 5800 HUNNUN AVE SWEEPS UST Higher 353, 0.067, WNW
D14 THE SWATCH GROUP US 600 CORPORATE POINTE ~ RCRA NonGen/NLR Higher 365, 0.069, NW
D15 ARDEN REALTY FINANCE 601 CORPORATE POINTE = SWEEPS UST, LOS ANGELES CO. HMS Higher 389, 0.074, NW
D16 BRAMALEA LTD 601 CORPORATE POINTE  UST, LOS ANGELES CO. HMS Higher 389, 0.074, NW
17 SAMATDARY INC DBA RA 5761 UPLANDER WAY RCRA NonGen / NLR Lower 405, 0.077, SW
E18 LOS CERROS HOA 5951 CANTERBURY DR RCRA NonGen / NLR Higher 455, 0.086, SE
E19 LOS CERROS HOA 5951 CANTERBURY DR RCRA NonGen / NLR Higher 455, 0.086, SE
E20 MARCIA GARCIA 5951 CANTERBURY DR # RCRA NonGen / NLR Higher 455, 0.086, SE
F21 BARBARA LINCOLN 5651 SUMNER WAY #116 RCRA NonGen / NLR Lower 543, 0.103, South
G22 UYEMURA INTERNATIONA 5828 UPLANDER WAY RCRA-SQG, FINDS, ECHO Lower 556, 0.105, SW
H23 PATRICK PANETTA 6001 CANTERBURY RCRA NonGen / NLR Lower 557, 0.105, SSE
D24 LYXIA CORP. 5830 HANNUM AVE SUIT RCRA NonGen / NLR Lower 567, 0.107, WNW
D25 PATRIOT ENVIRONMENTA 5830 HANNUM AVE # B CERS HAZ WASTE, CERS Lower 567, 0.107, WNW
D26 PATRIOT ENVIRONMENTA 5830 HANNUM AVE STE RCRA NonGen / NLR Lower 567, 0.107, WNW
E27 JILL DEMBY 5900 CANTERBURY DR # RCRA NonGen / NLR Higher 570, 0.108, ESE
E28 MARISA DEL MONTE 5900 CANTERBURY DRIV~ RCRA NonGen / NLR Higher 570, 0.108, ESE
E29 ALFRED TENAZAS 5900 CANTERBURY DR RCRA NonGen / NLR Higher 570, 0.108, ESE
E30 BREGMAN FAMILY TRUST 5900 CANTERBURY DR # RCRA NonGen / NLR Higher 570, 0.108, ESE
E31 STELLA ARRETCHE 5900 CANTERBURY DR U  RCRA NonGen/NLR Higher 570, 0.108, ESE
E32 SHARON DAVIS 5900 CANTERBURY DR RCRA NonGen / NLR Higher 570, 0.108, ESE
E33 MIKE COTTONE 5900 CANTERBURY DRIV RCRA NonGen/NLR Higher 570, 0.108, ESE
G34 MODERN HEALTH LABORA 5826 UPLANDER WAY RCRA-LQG, FINDS, ECHO Lower 589, 0.112, SW
G35 FOX HILLS PRINTING C 5815 UPLANDER WAY CERS HAZ WASTE, HAZNET, HWTS Lower 631, 0.120, SW
G36 FOX HILLS PRINTING C 5815 UPLANDER WAY RCRA NonGen / NLR Lower 631, 0.120, SW
37 CIGNA HEALTHPLANS OF 5800 HANNUM AVE RCRA-SQG, FINDS, ECHO Lower 635, 0.120, West
G38 JACK NADEL INT'L 5820-5826 UPLANDER W RCRA NonGen / NLR Lower 687, 0.130, SW
F39 SIMONE STEVENS 5650 SUMMER WAY RCRA NonGen / NLR Lower 703, 0.133, South
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Target Property Address:

5700 HANNUM AVE
CULVER CITY, CA 90230

Click on Map ID to see full detail.

[ MAPPED SITES SUMMARY

MAP RELATIVE DIST (ft. & mi.)
ID SITE NAME ADDRESS DATABASE ACRONYMS ELEVATION DIRECTION
H40 GINA & ALFRED TENAZA 5950 CANTERBURY DRIV RCRA NonGen / NLR Lower 767, 0.145, SSE
H41l JENNIFER SCOTT 6000 CANTERBURY DRIV RCRA NonGen / NLR Lower 767, 0.145, SSE
H42 DAVID SCHWARTZ 6000 CANTERBURY DRIV RCRA NonGen / NLR Lower 767, 0.145, SSE
H43 SELINA SMITH-COLSTON 5950 CANTERBURY DR RCRA NonGen / NLR Lower 767, 0.145, SSE
H44 FOX HILLS PINES HOA 6000 CANTERBURY DR RCRA NonGen / NLR Lower 767, 0.145, SSE
H45 SHELLY TOMLINSON 6000 CANTERBURY DR RCRA NonGen / NLR Lower 767, 0.145, SSE
H46 SHELLY TOMLINSON/FOX 6000 CANTERBURY DR RCRA NonGen / NLR Lower 767, 0.145, SSE
H47 ZUNEYBI CONTRERAS 6000 CANTERBURY DR # RCRA NonGen / NLR Lower 767, 0.145, SSE
48 KATHLEEN LEWEK 6124 BUCKINGHAM PARK  RCRA NonGen/ NLR Lower 784, 0.148, SSW
G49 PSYCHEMEDICS CORP 5832 UPLANDER WAY RCRA-SQG Lower 794, 0.150, SW
G50 PSYCHEMEDICS CORP 5832 UPLANDER WAY CERS HAZ WASTE, HAZNET, CERS, HWTS Lower 794, 0.150, SW
151 JUAN MONTES 6127 WOOSTER AVENUE RCRA NonGen / NLR Higher 804, 0.152, SE
J52 KATHRYN EDWARDS 6005 WOOSTER AVE RCRA NonGen / NLR Higher 847, 0.160, East
J53 IRMGARD SUSMAN 5933 WOOSTER AVE RCRA NonGen / NLR Higher 872, 0.165, East
154 DAWN MADDOX 6108 WOOSTER AVE RCRA NonGen / NLR Higher 910, 0.172, ESE
K55 MIKE HOUZE 6150 WOOSTER AVE RCRA NonGen / NLR Lower 1007, 0.191, SE
L56 C.L. THOMPSON PROPER 5831 W SLAUSON AVE UST Lower 1035, 0.196, NW
M57 BUCKINGHAM PLACE 5601 W SLAUSON AVE SWEEPS UST Higher 1035, 0.196, NE
M58 WEBER TRANSMISSION A 5601 W SLAUSON AVE EDR Hist Auto Higher 1035, 0.196, NE
N59 LAKSHMANANN VEERAPPE 6151 CANTERBURY DRIV RCRA NonGen / NLR Lower 1047, 0.198, South
N60 ESTER AND MAURICE TR 6151 CANTERBURY DR U RCRA NonGen / NLR Lower 1047, 0.198, South
061 KELCY TAYLOR 5833 WOOSTER AVE RCRA NonGen / NLR Higher 1052, 0.199, ENE
062 TAYLOR, KELCY 5833 WOOSTER AVE RCRA NonGen / NLR Higher 1052, 0.199, ENE
N63 MAUNG LIN 6050 CANTERBURY DRIV RCRA NonGen / NLR Lower 1060, 0.201, South
N64 MICHAEL GELB 6050 CANTERBURY DR # RCRA NonGen / NLR Lower 1060, 0.201, South
N65 CAROL KITABAYASHI 6050 CANTERBURY DR RCRA NonGen / NLR Lower 1060, 0.201, South
N66 CHARLES COPELAND 6050 CANTERBURY DR RCRA NonGen / NLR Lower 1060, 0.201, South
P67 IV LEAGUE INC 6076 BRISTOL PKWY #1 RCRA NonGen / NLR Lower 1077, 0.204, WSW
P68 WANG LABORATORIES IN 6076 BRISTOL PARKWAY RCRA NonGen / NLR, FINDS, ECHO Lower 1077, 0.204, WSW
69 YAUO KUAABARA 6111 SHENANDOAH AVE RCRA NonGen / NLR Higher 1099, 0.208, SE
L70 HOLY CROSS CEMETERY 5835 W SLAUSON AVE CERS HAZ WASTE, CERS TANKS, HAZNET, CIWQS, CERS,...Lower 1110, 0.210, NW
L71 HOLY CROSS CEMETERY 5835 WEST SLAUSON AV HIST UST, HAZNET, HWTS Lower 1110, 0.210, NW
L72 HOLY CROSS CEMETERY 5835 W SLAUSON AVE UST Lower 1110, 0.210, NW
L73 HOLY CROSS CEMETARY 5835 W SLAUSON AVE UST Lower 1110, 0.210, NW
L74 HOLY CROSS CEMETERY 5835 W SLAUSON AVE RCRA NonGen / NLR Lower 1110, 0.210, NW
L75 HOLY CROSS CEMETERY 5835 W SLAUSON AVE SWEEPS UST, HIST UST Lower 1110, 0.210, NW
76 XUEQUING XU 6021 SHENANDOAH AVE RCRA NonGen / NLR Higher 1114, 0.211, East
7 COVIDIEN LP 5860 UPLANDER WAY RCRA NonGen / NLR Lower 1143, 0.216, SW
K78 JORGE ANGARITA-MORA 6135 SHENANDOAH ST RCRA NonGen / NLR Lower 1150, 0.218, SE
7101805.2s Page 3



[ MAPPED SITES SUMMARY

Target Property Address:
5700 HANNUM AVE
CULVER CITY, CA 90230

Click on Map ID to see full detail.

MAP RELATIVE DIST (ft. & mi.)
ID SITE NAME ADDRESS DATABASE ACRONYMS ELEVATION DIRECTION

79 GREATER LOS ANGELES 6017 BRISTOL PKWY. RCRA NonGen / NLR Lower 1198, 0.227, West
080 GERALDINE JOHNSON 5811 WOOSTER AVE RCRA NonGen / NLR Higher 1205, 0.228, ENE
81 ELONORE HORWITZ 6155 S SHENANDOAH AV RCRA NonGen /NLR Lower 1295, 0.245, SE
082 ANDY SWANTON 5810 WOOSTER AVE RCRA NonGen / NLR Higher 1298, 0.246, ENE
83 BRAMALES CALIFORNIA 400 CORPORATE POINT SWEEPS UST Lower 1299, 0.246, WNW
84 VENCOR HOSPITALS CAL 5525 WEST SLAUSON AV LUST, Cortese, CERS Higher 1635, 0.310, NE
Q85 DOMENIC CASTRO-CULVE 5951 EAST SLAUSON AV WMUDS/SWAT Lower 1728, 0.327, WNW
Q86 DALTON CONSTRUCTION SLAUSON AVE CPS-SLIC, CERS Lower 1923, 0.364, WNW
87 FLEXIBLE PLUMBER TOO 6029 SLAUSON AVE SEMS-ARCHIVE Lower 2245, 0.425, WNW
R88 COUNTY PARKS AND REC 5361 WEST SLAUSON AV SWF/LF, WMUDS/SWAT Higher 2264, 0.429, ENE
R89 COUNTY PARKS AND REC 5361 W. SLAUSON AVE SWF/LF, CERS Higher 2264, 0.429, ENE
R90 COUNTY PARKS AND REC LOS ANGELES CO LF METHANE Higher 2437, 0.462, East
91 BURTON RESEARCH LAB 11240 PLAYA CT SEMS-ARCHIVE Lower 2516, 0.477, NW
92 FRANK PARENT ELEMENT 5354 WEST 64TH STREE ENVIROSTOR, SCH, CERS Higher 2883, 0.546, ESE
93 KITE SITE BOUNDED BY SEPULVEDA ENVIROSTOR, VCP Lower 3216, 0.609, WNW
S94 MCDONALD DOUGLAS 6775 CENTINELA AVE. HIST UST, Notify 65 Lower 4673, 0.885, WSW
S95 MCDONNELL DOUGLAS HE 6775 CENTINELA AVENU ENVIROSTOR Lower 4673, 0.885, WSW
T96 X-PRESS CLEANERS 6915 LA TIJERA BLVD ENVIROSTOR, DRYCLEANERS, EMI, LA Co. Site... Lower 4730, 0.896, SE
T97 JOSEPH'S CLEANERS 6939 LA TIJERA ENVIROSTOR, CPS-SLIC, LA Co. Site Mitigation, CERS Lower 4769, 0.903, SSE
98 LA TIJERA ELEMENTARY 1415 SOUTH LA TIJERA ENVIROSTOR, SCH, CERS Higher 4818, 0.913, ESE
99 TREWAX CO 5631 MESMER AVE SEMS-ARCHIVE, RCRA-SQG, ENVIROSTOR, HIST UST,... Lower 5107, 0.967, West
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EXECUTIVE SUMMARY

TARGET PROPERTY SEARCH RESULTS

The target property was not listed in any of the databases searched by EDR.

DATABASES WITH NO MAPPED SITES

No mapped sites were found in EDR’s search of available ("reasonably ascertainable ") government
records either on the target property or within the search radius around the target property for the
following databases:

STANDARD ENVIRONMENTAL RECORDS

Lists of Federal NPL (Superfund) sites

NPL. .. National Priority List
Proposed NPL_______________. Proposed National Priority List Sites
NPLLIENS. . ____ . .. __ Federal Superfund Liens

Lists of Federal Delisted NPL sites
Delisted NPL_________________ National Priority List Deletions

Lists of Federal sites subject to CERCLA removals and CERCLA orders

FEDERAL FACILITY_________. Federal Facility Site Information listing
________________________ Superfund Enterprise Management System

Lists of Federal RCRA facilities undergoing Corrective Action
CORRACTS. . ... Corrective Action Report

Lists of Federal RCRA TSD facilities
RCRA-TSDF._______________. RCRA - Treatment, Storage and Disposal

Lists of Federal RCRA generators
RCRA-VSQG_____ ... RCRA - Very Small Quantity Generators (Formerly Conditionally Exempt Small Quantity

Generators)

Federal institutional controls / engineering controls registries

LUCIS .. Land Use Control Information System
US ENG CONTROLS._______. Engineering Controls Sites List
US INST CONTROLS________ Institutional Controls Sites List

________________________ Emergency Response Notification System

TC7101805.2s EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 5



EXECUTIVE SUMMARY

Lists of state- and tribal (Superfund) equivalent sites
RESPONSE__________________ State Response Sites

Lists of state and tribal leaking storage tanks
INDIAN LUST. ______________. Leaking Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land

Lists of state and tribal registered storage tanks

FEMAUST. _____ ... Underground Storage Tank Listing
AST .. Aboveground Petroleum Storage Tank Facilities
INDIAN UST. ___ ... Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land

Lists of state and tribal voluntary cleanup sites

VCP_ ... Voluntary Cleanup Program Properties
INDIANVCP.________________. Voluntary Cleanup Priority Listing

Lists of state and tribal brownfield sites
BROWNFIELDS. _____________ Considered Brownfieds Sites Listing

ADDITIONAL ENVIRONMENTAL RECORDS

Local Brownfield lists
US BROWNFIELDS. _________ A Listing of Brownfields Sites

Local Lists of Landfill / Solid Waste Disposal Sites

SWRCY._ .. Recycler Database

HAULERS. __________________. Registered Waste Tire Haulers Listing

INDIANODI. _____ . __.__. Report on the Status of Open Dumps on Indian Lands
ODl ... Open Dump Inventory

DEBRIS REGION 9__________. Torres Martinez Reservation lllegal Dump Site Locations
IHS OPEN DUMPS___________ Open Dumps on Indian Land

Local Lists of Hazardous waste / Contaminated Sites

USHISTCDL. ______________. Delisted National Clandestine Laboratory Register
AOCONCERN_______________. Key Areas of Concerns in Los Angeles County
HIST Cal-Sites_______________. Historical Calsites Database

SCH. .. School Property Evaluation Program

CDL. . Clandestine Drug Labs

Toxic Pits____________________. Toxic Pits Cleanup Act Sites

USCDL .. ... National Clandestine Laboratory Register
AQUEOUS FOAM.__________. Former Fire Training Facility Assessments Listing
PFAS. . PFAS Contamination Site Location Listing

Local Lists of Registered Storage Tanks
CAFIDUST.________________. Facility Inventory Database
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EXECUTIVE SUMMARY

Local Land Records

LIENS . Environmental Liens Listing
LIENS2. ______ ... CERCLA Lien Information
DEED. .. ... Deed Restriction Listing

Records of Emergency Release Reports

HMIRS ____ .. Hazardous Materials Information Reporting System
CHMIRS. ______ . _____ California Hazardous Material Incident Report System
LDS. .. Land Disposal Sites Listing

MCS. . Military Cleanup Sites Listing

SPILLS90. ... SPILLS 90 data from FirstSearch

FUDS. .. Formerly Used Defense Sites

DOD._ . ... Department of Defense Sites

SCRD DRYCLEANERS..____. State Coalition for Remediation of Drycleaners Listing

USFINASSUR._____________. Financial Assurance Information

EPAWATCHLIST.__________. EPA WATCH LIST

2020 COR ACTION. _________. 2020 Corrective Action Program List

TSCA .. Toxic Substances Control Act

TRIS. . Toxic Chemical Release Inventory System

SSTS. .. Section 7 Tracking Systems

ROD.____ .. Records Of Decision

RMP_ ... Risk Management Plans

RAATS. .. RCRA Administrative Action Tracking System

PRP. ... Potentially Responsible Parties

PADS. .. PCB Activity Database System

ICIS. ... Integrated Compliance Information System

FTTS. ... FIFRA/ TSCA Tracking System - FIFRA (Federal Insecticide, Fungicide, & Rodenticide
Act)/TSCA (Toxic Substances Control Act)

MLTS. ... Material Licensing Tracking System

COALASHDOE._.__________. Steam-Electric Plant Operation Data

COALASHEPA _____________ Coal Combustion Residues Surface Impoundments List

PCB TRANSFORMER.______. PCB Transformer Registration Database

RADINFO. . ... Radiation Information Database

HISTFTTS. .. .. FIFRA/TSCA Tracking System Administrative Case Listing

DOTOPS. ____ ... Incident and Accident Data

CONSENT. ____ ... Superfund (CERCLA) Consent Decrees

INDIAN RESERV_____________ Indian Reservations

FUSRAP. ... Formerly Utilized Sites Remedial Action Program

UMTRA. ... Uranium Mill Tailings Sites

LEAD SMELTERS.__________. Lead Smelter Sites

USAIRS. ... Aerometric Information Retrieval System Facility Subsystem

USMINES. . ________________. Mines Master Index File

ABANDONED MINES_______. Abandoned Mines

FINDS. ... Facility Index System/Facility Registry System

ECHO. ... Enforcement & Compliance History Information

DOCKETHWC.______________. Hazardous Waste Compliance Docket Listing

UXO. ... Unexploded Ordnance Sites

FUELS PROGRAM__________. EPA Fuels Program Registered Listing

CA BOND EXP. PLAN________ Bond Expenditure Plan
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EXECUTIVE SUMMARY

CUPA Listings_______________. CUPA Resources List
DRYCLEANERS..___________. Cleaner Facilities

EMI ... Emissions Inventory Data

ENF .. Enforcement Action Listing

Financial Assurance_.________ Financial Assurance Information Listing
HAZNET. ___ ... Facility and Manifest Data

ICE . .. ICE

HISTCORTESE._______.____. Hazardous Waste & Substance Site List
LOS ANGELES CO. HMS____ HMS: Street Number List

HWP. . EnviroStor Permitted Facilities Listing
HWT. Registered Hazardous Waste Transporter Database
MINES._____ . Mines Site Location Listing

MWMP_____ . Medical Waste Management Program Listing
NPDES. ... NPDES Permits Listing

PESTLIC ... Pesticide Regulation Licenses Listing
PROC ___ . Certified Processors Database

LA Co. Site Mitigation_________ Site Mitigation List

UlC. ... UIC Listing
UCGEO..._____ . ___. UIC GEO (GEOTRACKER)
WASTEWATER PITS._______. Oil Wastewater Pits Listing

WDS. ... Waste Discharge System

WIP. . Well Investigation Program Case List
MILITARY PRIV SITES..____. MILITARY PRIV SITES (GEOTRACKER)
PROJECT ____ .. __ PROJECT (GEOTRACKER)

WDR.__ . Waste Discharge Requirements Listing
CIWQS. ... California Integrated Water Quality System
CERS. ... CERS

NON-CASEINFO.___________. NON-CASE INFO (GEOTRACKER)
OTHEROILGAS. ... __. OTHER OIL & GAS (GEOTRACKER)
PROD WATER PONDS______. PROD WATER PONDS (GEOTRACKER)
SAMPLING POINT. __________ SAMPLING POINT (GEOTRACKER)
WELL STIMPROJ.__________. Well Stimulation Project (GEOTRACKER)
HWTS. ... Hazardous Waste Tracking System
MINESMRDS_______________. Mineral Resources Data System

EDR HIGH RISK HISTORICAL RECORDS

EDR Exclusive Records

EDRMGP_______ .. __ EDR Proprietary Manufactured Gas Plants
EDR Hist Cleaner.___________. EDR Exclusive Historical Cleaners

EDR RECOVERED GOVERNMENT ARCHIVES

Exclusive Recovered Govt. Archives

RGALF ____ .. Recovered Government Archive Solid Waste Facilities List
RGALUST. ______ . __. Recovered Government Archive Leaking Underground Storage Tank

SURROUNDING SITES: SEARCH RESULTS

Surrounding sites were identified in the following databases.
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EXECUTIVE SUMMARY

Elevations have been determined from the USGS Digital Elevation Model and should be evaluated on
a relative (not an absolute) basis. Relative elevation information between sites of close proximity
should be field verified. Sites with an elevation equal to or higher than the target property have been
differentiated below from sites with an elevation lower than the target property.

Page numbers and map identification numbers refer to the EDR Radius Map report where detailed
data on individual sites can be reviewed.

Sites listed in bold italics are in multiple databases.

Unmappable (orphan) sites are not considered in the foregoing analysis.
STANDARD ENVIRONMENTAL RECORDS

Lists of Federal CERCLA sites with NFRAP

SEMS-ARCHIVE: SEMS-ARCHIVE (Superfund Enterprise Management System Archive) tracks sites that have no
further interest under the Federal Superfund Program based on available information. The list was formerly

known as the CERCLIS-NFRAP, renamed to SEMS ARCHIVE by the EPA in 2015. EPA may perform a minimal level of
assessment work at a site while it is archived if site conditions change and/or new information becomes
available. Archived sites have been removed and archived from the inventory of SEMS sites. Archived status
indicates that, to the best of EPA’s knowledge, assessment at a site has been completed and that EPA has
determined no further steps will be taken to list the site on the National Priorities List (NPL), unless
information indicates this decision was not appropriate or other considerations require a recommendation for
listing at a later time. The decision does not necessarily mean that there is no hazard associated with a

given site; it only means that. based upon available information, the location is not judged to be potential

NPL site.

A review of the SEMS-ARCHIVE list, as provided by EDR, and dated 07/26/2022 has revealed that there
are 2 SEMS-ARCHIVE sites within approximately 0.5 miles of the target property.

Lower Elevation Address Direction / Distance  Map ID  Page

FLEXIBLE PLUMBER TOO 6029 SLAUSON AVE WNW 1/4 - 1/2 (0.425 mi.) 87 294
Site ID: 0902423
EPA Id: CAD981424880

BURTON RESEARCH LAB 11240 PLAYACT NW 1/4 - 1/2 (0.477 mi.) 91 300
Site ID: 0902272
EPA Id: CAD981170129

Lists of Federal RCRA generators

RCRA-LQG: RCRAInfo is EPA’s comprehensive information system, providing access to data supporting

the Resource Conservation and Recovery Act (RCRA) of 1976 and the Hazardous and Solid Waste Amendments (HSWA)
of 1984. The database includes selective information on sites which generate, transport, store, treat and/or

dispose of hazardous waste as defined by the Resource Conservation and Recovery Act (RCRA). Large quantity
generators (LQGSs) generate over 1,000 kilograms (kg) of hazardous waste, or over 1 kg of acutely hazardous

waste per month.

A review of the RCRA-LQG list, as provided by EDR, and dated 06/20/2022 has revealed that there is 1
RCRA-LQG site within approximately 0.25 miles of the target property.

Lower Elevation Address Direction / Distance Map ID  Page

MODERN HEALTH LABORA 5826 UPLANDER WAY SWO - 1/8 (0.112 mi.) G34 88
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EXECUTIVE SUMMARY

EPA ID:: CAC002798430

RCRA-SQG: RCRAInfo is EPA’s comprehensive information system, providing access to data supporting

the Resource Conservation and Recovery Act (RCRA) of 1976 and the Hazardous and Solid Waste Amendments (HSWA)
of 1984. The database includes selective information on sites which generate, transport, store, treat and/or

dispose of hazardous waste as defined by the Resource Conservation and Recovery Act (RCRA). Small quantity
generators (SQGs) generate between 100 kg and 1,000 kg of hazardous waste per month.

A review of the RCRA-SQG list, as provided by EDR, and dated 06/20/2022 has revealed that there are 5
RCRA-SQG sites within approximately 0.25 miles of the target property.

Equal/Higher Elevation Address Direction / Distance  Map ID  Page

INTERCOMPRESSOR IND, 5770 HANNUM AVE NW O - 1/8 (0.014 mi.) Al 9
EPA ID:: CAD050797208

PRIMARY COLOR 5750 HANNUM AVE W 0 - 1/8 (0.028 mi.) A4 17

EPA ID:: CAD044405215

Lower Elevation Address Direction / Distance Map ID  Page

UYEMURA INTERNATIONA 5828 UPLANDER WAY SW O - 1/8 (0.105 mi.) G22 56
EPA ID:: CAD982482366

CIGNA HEALTHPLANS OF 5800 HANNUM AVE W0 -1/8 (0.120 mi.) 37 132
EPA ID:: CAD983618109

PSYCHEMEDICS CORP 5832 UPLANDER WAY SW 1/8 - 1/4 (0.150 mi.) G49 163

EPA ID:: CAR000224469

Lists of state- and tribal hazardous waste facilities

ENVIROSTOR: The Department of Toxic Substances Control's (DTSC's) Site Mitigation and Brownfields

Reuse Program’s (SMBRP’s) EnviroStor database identifes sites that have known contamination or sites for which
there may be reasons to investigate further. The database includes the following site types: Federal
Superfund sites (National Priorities List (NPL)); State Response, including Military Facilities and State
Superfund; Voluntary Cleanup; and School sites. EnviroStor provides similar information to the information

that was available in CalSites, and provides additional site information, including, but not limited to,
identification of formerly-contaminated properties that have been released for reuse, properties where
environmental deed restrictions have been recorded to prevent inappropriate land uses, and risk
characterization information that is used to assess potential impacts to public health and the environment at
contaminated sites.

A review of the ENVIROSTOR list, as provided by EDR, and dated 04/25/2022 has revealed that there are
7 ENVIROSTOR sites within approximately 1 mile of the target property.

Equal/Higher Elevation Address Direction / Distance  Map ID  Page

FRANK PARENT ELEMENT 5354 WEST 64TH STREE ESE 1/2 - 1 (0.546 mi.) 92 301
Facility 1d: 19820035
Status: No Further Action

LA TIJERA ELEMENTARY 1415 SOUTH LA TUERA ESE 1/2 - 1 (0.913 mi.) 98 321
Facility 1d: 60000008
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Status: Certified

Lower Elevation Address Direction / Distance  Map ID  Page

KITE SITE BOUNDED BY SEPULVEDA WNW 1/2 -1 (0.609 mi.) 93 305

Facility I1d: 19390042
Status: Inactive - Action Required

MCDONNELL DOUGLAS HE 6775 CENTINELA AVENU WSW 1/2 - 1 (0.885 mi.) S95 314

Facility 1d: 71002364
Status: No Action Required

X-PRESS CLEANERS 6915 LA TIJERA BLVD SE 1/2 - 1 (0.896 mi.) T96 315

Facility 1d: 19720050
Status: Refer: 1248 Local Agency

JOSEPH'S CLEANERS 6939 LA TIJERA SSE 1/2 - 1 (0.903 mi.) T97 319

Facility 1d: 19720049
Status: Refer: 1248 Local Agency

TREWAX CO 5631 MESMER AVE W 1/2 - 1 (0.967 mi.) 99 328

Facility 1d: 19280966
Status: Refer: Other Agency

Lists of state and tribal landfills and solid waste disposal facilities

SWF/LF: The Solid Waste Facilities/Landfill Sites records typically contain an inventory of solid
waste disposal facilities or landfills in a particular state. The data come from the Integrated Waste

Management Board’s Solid Waste Information System (SWIS) database.

A review of the SWF/LF list, as provided by EDR, has revealed that there are 2 SWF/LF sites within
approximately 0.5 miles of the target property.

Equal/Higher Elevation Address Direction / Distance Map ID  Page

COUNTY PARKS AND REC 5361 WEST SLAUSON AV ENE 1/4 - 1/2 (0.429 mi.) R88 295
Database: LOS ANGELES CO. LF, Date of Government Version: 04/11/2022
Status: Closed
Site ID: 1911
COUNTY PARKS AND REC 5361 W. SLAUSON AVE ENE 1/4 - 1/2 (0.429 mi.) R89 297
Database: SWF/LF (SWIS), Date of Government Version: 05/09/2022
Operational Status: Closed
Facility ID: 19-AA-5149
Regulation Status: Unpermitted

Lists of state and tribal leaking storage tanks

LUST: Leaking Underground Storage Tank (LUST) Sites included in GeoTracker. GeoTracker is the
Water Boards data management system for sites that impact, or have the potential to impact, water quality in
California, with emphasis on groundwater.

A review of the LUST list, as provided by EDR, has revealed that there is 1 LUST site within
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approximately 0.5 miles of the target property.

Equal/Higher Elevation Address Direction / Distance  Map ID  Page

VENCOR HOSPITALS CAL 5525 WEST SLAUSON AV NE 1/4 - 1/2 (0.310 mi.) 84 290
Database: LUST, Date of Government Version: 05/23/2022
Global Id: T0603779109
Status: Completed - Case Closed

CPS-SLIC: Cleanup Program Sites (CPS; also known as Site Cleanups [SC] and formerly known as Spills,

Leaks, Investigations, and Cleanups [SLIC] sites) included in GeoTracker. GeoTracker is the Water Boards data
management system for sites that impact, or have the potential to impact, water quality in California, with
emphasis on groundwater.

A review of the CPS-SLIC list, as provided by EDR, has revealed that there is 1 CPS-SLIC site within
approximately 0.5 miles of the target property.

Lower Elevation Address Direction / Distance Map ID  Page

DALTON CONSTRUCTION SLAUSON AVE WNW 1/4 - 1/2 (0.364 mi.) Q86 294
Database: CPS-SLIC, Date of Government Version: 05/23/2022
Global Id: SLT4305048
Facility Status: Completed - Case Closed

Lists of state and tribal registered storage tanks

UST: The Underground Storage Tank database contains registered USTs. USTs are regulated under
Subtitle | of the Resource Conservation and Recovery Act (RCRA). The data come from the State Water Resources
Control Board’s Hazardous Substance Storage Container Database.

A review of the UST list, as provided by EDR, has revealed that there are 5 UST sites within
approximately 0.25 miles of the target property.

Equal/Higher Elevation Address Direction / Distance  Map ID  Page

ARDEN REALTY FINANCE 351 CORPORATE POINTE NW 0 - 1/8 (0.056 mi.) All 38
Database: UST, Date of Government Version: 06/06/2022
Facility 1d: 25206

BRAMALEA LTD 601 CORPORATE POINTE NW O - 1/8 (0.074 mi.) D16 43
Database: UST, Date of Government Version: 06/06/2022
Facility 1d: 14543

Lower Elevation Address Direction / Distance  Map ID  Page

C.L. THOMPSON PROPER 5831 W SLAUSON AVE NW 1/8 - 1/4 (0.196 mi.) L56 212
Database: UST, Date of Government Version: 06/06/2022
Facility 1d: 22614

HOLY CROSS CEMETERY 5835 W SLAUSON AVE NW 1/8 - 1/4 (0.210 mi.) L72 267
Database: UST, Date of Government Version: 06/06/2022
Facility 1d: LACoFA0025094

HOLY CROSS CEMETARY 5835 W SLAUSON AVE NW 1/8 - 1/4 (0.210 mi.) L73 267
Database: UST, Date of Government Version: 06/06/2022
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Facility 1d: 15745

ADDITIONAL ENVIRONMENTAL RECORDS

Local Lists of Landfill / Solid Waste Disposal Sites
WMUDS/SWAT: The Waste Management Unit Database System is used for program tracking and inventory of
waste management units. The source is the State Water Resources Control Board.

A review of the WMUDS/SWAT list, as provided by EDR, and dated 04/01/2000 has revealed that there are
2 WMUDS/SWAT sites within approximately 0.5 miles of the target property.

Equal/Higher Elevation Address Direction / Distance  Map ID  Page
COUNTY PARKS AND REC 5361 WEST SLAUSON AV ENE 1/4 - 1/2 (0.429 mi.) R88 295
Lower Elevation Address Direction / Distance  Map ID  Page
DOMENIC CASTRO-CULVE 5951 EAST SLAUSON AV WNW 1/4 - 1/2 (0.327 mi.) Q85 293

Local Lists of Hazardous waste / Contaminated Sites

CERS HAZ WASTE: List of sites in the California Environmental Protection Agency (CalEPA) Regulated Site
Portal which fall under the Hazardous Chemical Management, Hazardous Waste Onsite Treatment, Household
Hazardous Waste Collection, Hazardous Waste Generator, and RCRA LQ HW Generator programs.

A review of the CERS HAZ WASTE list, as provided by EDR, and dated 04/18/2022 has revealed that there
are 4 CERS HAZ WASTE sites within approximately 0.25 miles of the target property.

Lower Elevation Address Direction / Distance Map ID  Page
PATRIOT ENVIRONMENTA 5830 HANNUM AVE # B WNW 0 - 1/8 (0.107 mi.) D25 64
FOX HILLS PRINTING C 5815 UPLANDER WAY SW O - 1/8 (0.120 mi.) G35 91
PSYCHEMEDICS CORP 5832 UPLANDER WAY SW 1/8 - 1/4 (0.150 mi.) G50 166
HOLY CROSS CEMETERY 5835 W SLAUSON AVE NW 1/8 - 1/4 (0.210 mi.)  L70 241

Local Lists of Registered Storage Tanks

SWEEPS UST: Statewide Environmental Evaluation and Planning System. This underground storage tank

listing was updated and maintained by a company contacted by the SWRCB in the early 1990’s. The listing is no
longer updated or maintained. The local agency is the contact for more information on a site on the SWEEPS
list.

A review of the SWEEPS UST list, as provided by EDR, and dated 06/01/1994 has revealed that there are
5 SWEEPS UST sites within approximately 0.25 miles of the target property.

Equal/Higher Elevation Address Direction / Distance  Map ID  Page

FOX HILLS INVESTMENT 5800 HUNNUN AVE WNW 0 - 1/8 (0.067 mi.)  Al3 39
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Status: A
Comp Number: 10026

ARDEN REALTY FINANCE 601 CORPORATE POINTE NW 0 - 1/8 (0.074 mi.) D15 42
Status: A
Tank Status: A
Comp Number: 14543

BUCKINGHAM PLACE 5601 W SLAUSON AVE NE 1/8 - 1/4 (0.196 mi.) M57 212
Comp Number: 9796

Lower Elevation Address Direction / Distance  Map ID  Page

HOLY CROSS CEMETERY 5835 W SLAUSON AVE NW 1/8 - 1/4 (0.210 mi.)  L75 271
Comp Number: 15745

BRAMALES CALIFORNIA 400 CORPORATE POINT WNW 1/8 - 1/4 (0.246 mi.) 83 290
Status: A

Tank Status: A
Comp Number: 13444

HIST UST: Historical UST Registered Database.

A review of the HIST UST list, as provided by EDR, and dated 10/15/1990 has revealed that there are 2
HIST UST sites within approximately 0.25 miles of the target property.

Lower Elevation Address Direction / Distance  Map ID  Page
HOLY CROSS CEMETERY 5835 WEST SLAUSON AV NW 1/8 - 1/4 (0.210 mi.)  L71 265
HOLY CROSS CEMETERY 5835 W SLAUSON AVE NW 1/8 - 1/4 (0.210 mi.)  L75 271

Facility 1d: 00000056037

CERS TANKS: List of sites in the California Environmental Protection Agency (CalEPA) Regulated Site
Portal which fall under the Aboveground Petroleum Storage and Underground Storage Tank regulatory programs.

A review of the CERS TANKS list, as provided by EDR, and dated 04/18/2022 has revealed that there is
1 CERS TANKS site within approximately 0.25 miles of the target property.

Lower Elevation Address Direction / Distance  Map ID  Page

HOLY CROSS CEMETERY 5835 W SLAUSON AVE NW 1/8 - 1/4 (0.210 mi.)  L70 241

Other Ascertainable Records

RCRA NonGen / NLR: RCRAInfo is EPA’s comprehensive information system, providing access to data supporting

the Resource Conservation and Recovery Act (RCRA) of 1976 and the Hazardous and Solid Waste Amendments (HSWA)
of 1984. The database includes selective information on sites which generate, transport, store, treat and/or

dispose of hazardous waste as defined by the Resource Conservation and Recovery Act (RCRA). Non-Generators do
not presently generate hazardous waste.

A review of the RCRA NonGen / NLR list, as provided by EDR, and dated 06/20/2022 has revealed that
there are 60 RCRA NonGen / NLR sites within approximately 0.25 miles of the target property.
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Equal/Higher Elevation

HOYOS, CATALINA
EPA ID:: CAC002982025

YASMINE IMANI
EPA ID:: CAC003065869

NATALIE GONZALEZ
EPA ID:: CAC003029704

ARTHUR GRIJALVA
EPA ID:: CAC002972028

CONSOLIDATED PROPERT
EPA ID:: CAC002972662

WILLIAM SHELDON
EPA ID:: CAC002972634

WINDSOR CASTLE- UNIT
EPA ID:: CAC002976487

JANE RAUSCH
EPA ID:: CAC003079145

THE SWATCH GROUP US
EPA ID:: CALO00368711

LOS CERROS HOA
EPA ID:: CAC003105430

LOS CERROS HOA
EPA ID:: CAC003105412

MARCIA GARCIA
EPA ID:: CAC003069513

JILL DEMBY
EPA ID:: CAC003133817

MARISA DEL MONTE
EPA ID:: CAC002974899

ALFRED TENAZAS
EPA ID:: CAC003049532

BREGMAN FAMILY TRUST
EPA ID:: CAC003011609

STELLA ARRETCHE
EPA ID:: CAC003092633

SHARON DAVIS
EPA ID:: CAC002974319

MIKE COTTONE
EPA ID:: CAC002998838

JUAN MONTES
EPA ID:: CAC003129964

KATHRYN EDWARDS
EPA ID:: CAC002994745

IRMGARD SUSMAN
EPA ID:: CAC003144905

DAWN MADDOX

Address

5950 BUCKINGHAM PARK
5950 BUCKINGHAM PKWY
5650 CAMBRIDGE WAY
5657 WINDSOR WAY
5651 WINDSOR WAY
5651 WINDSOR WAY, UN
5651 WINDSOR WAY
5674 WINDSOR WAY

600 CORPORATE POINTE
5951 CANTERBURY DR
5951 CANTERBURY DR
5951 CANTERBURY DR #
5900 CANTERBURY DR #
5900 CANTERBURY DRIV
5900 CANTERBURY DR
5900 CANTERBURY DR #
5900 CANTERBURY DR U
5900 CANTERBURY DR
5900 CANTERBURY DRIV
6127 WOOSTER AVENUE
6005 WOOSTER AVE
5933 WOOSTER AVE

6108 WOOSTER AVE

Direction / Distance  Map ID  Page
SE 0 - 1/8 (0.020 mi.) B2 12
SE 0 - 1/8 (0.020 mi.) B3 14
E 0 - 1/8 (0.046 mi.) B5 23
SSE 0 - 1/8 (0.048 mi.) cé 26
SSE 0 - 1/8 (0.052 mi.) c7 28
SSE 0 - 1/8 (0.052 mi.) cs8 31
SSE 0 - 1/8 (0.052 mi.) c9 33
S 0-1/8 (0.055 mi.) C10 36
NW 0 - 1/8 (0.069 mi.) D14 39
SE 0 - 1/8 (0.086 mi.) E18 46
SE 0 - 1/8 (0.086 mi.) E19 48
SE 0 - 1/8 (0.086 mi.) E20 51
ESE 0 - 1/8 (0.108 mi.) E27 70
ESE 0 - 1/8 (0.108 mi.) E28 73
ESE 0 - 1/8 (0.108 mi.) E29 75
ESE 0 - 1/8 (0.108 mi.) E30 78
ESE 0 - 1/8 (0.108 mi.) E31 80
ESE 0 - 1/8 (0.108 mi.) E32 83
ESE 0 - 1/8 (0.108 mi.) E33 85
SE 1/8 - 1/4 (0.152 mi.) 151 199
E 1/8 - 1/4 (0.160 mi.) J52 202
E 1/8 - 1/4 (0.165 mi.) J53 204
ESE 1/8 - 1/4 (0.172 mi.) 154 207
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EPA ID:: CAC003091655

KELCY TAYLOR
EPA ID:: CAC003104331

TAYLOR, KELCY
EPA ID:: CAC003099427

YAUO KUAABARA
EPA ID:: CAC002973784

XUEQUING XU
EPA ID:: CAC003044465

GERALDINE JOHNSON
EPA ID:: CAC002992436

ANDY SWANTON
EPA ID:: CAC003007019

Lower Elevation

SAMATDARY INC DBA RA
EPA ID:: CALO00348010

BARBARA LINCOLN
EPA ID:: CAC002969667

PATRICK PANETTA
EPA ID:: CAC003071890

LYXIA CORP.
EPA ID:: CAC003102056

PATRIOT ENVIRONMENTA
EPA ID:: CALO00389744

FOX HILLS PRINTING C
EPA ID:: CALO00081462

JACK NADEL INT'L
EPA ID:: CAC003173390

SIMONE STEVENS
EPA ID:: CAC003133144

GINA & ALFRED TENAZA
EPA ID:: CAC003133344

JENNIFER SCOTT
EPA ID:: CAC003157604

DAVID SCHWARTZ
EPA ID:: CAC003163531

SELINA SMITH-COLSTON
EPA ID:: CAC003065715

FOX HILLS PINES HOA
EPA ID:: CAC003044180

SHELLY TOMLINSON
EPA ID:: CAC003046479

SHELLY TOMLINSON/FOX
EPA ID:: CAC003046686

ZUNEYBI CONTRERAS

5833 WOOSTER AVE ENE 1/8 - 1/4 (0.199 mi.) 061 218
5833 WOOSTER AVE ENE 1/8 - 1/4 (0.199 mi.) 062 220
6111 SHENANDOAH AVE SE 1/8 - 1/4 (0.208 mi.) 69 238
6021 SHENANDOAH AVE E 1/8 - 1/4 (0.211 mi.) 76 272
5811 WOOSTER AVE ENE 1/8 - 1/4 (0.228 mi.) 080 282
5810 WOOSTER AVE ENE 1/8 - 1/4 (0.246 mi.) 082 287
Address Direction / Distance  Map ID  Page

5761 UPLANDER WAY SW 0 - 1/8 (0.077 mi.) 17 43

5651 SUMNER WAY #116 S 0-1/8(0.103 mi.) F21 53

6001 CANTERBURY SSE 0 - 1/8 (0.105 mi.) H23 59

5830 HANNUM AVE SUIT WNW 0 - 1/8 (0.107 mi.) D24 61

5830 HANNUM AVE STE WNW 0 - 1/8 (0.107 mi.) D26 68

5815 UPLANDER WAY SW 0 - 1/8 (0.120 mi.) G36 130
5820-5826 UPLANDER W SW 1/8 - 1/4 (0.130 mi.)  G38 135
5650 SUMMER WAY S 1/8 - 1/4 (0.133 mi.) F39 138
5950 CANTERBURY DRIV SSE 1/8 - 1/4 (0.145 mi.)  H40 140
6000 CANTERBURY DRIV SSE 1/8 - 1/4 (0.145 mi.)  H4l 143
6000 CANTERBURY DRIV SSE 1/8 - 1/4 (0.145 mi.)  H42 145
5950 CANTERBURY DR SSE 1/8 - 1/4 (0.145 mi.)  H43 148
6000 CANTERBURY DR SSE 1/8 - 1/4 (0.145 mi)  H44 150
6000 CANTERBURY DR SSE 1/8 - 1/4 (0.145 mi.)  H45 153
6000 CANTERBURY DR SSE 1/8 - 1/4 (0.145 mi.)  H46 155
6000 CANTERBURY DR # SSE 1/8 - 1/4 (0.145 mi.)  H47 158
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EPA ID:: CAC003164961

KATHLEEN LEWEK 6124 BUCKINGHAM PARK SSW 1/8 - 1/4 (0.148 mi.) 48 160
EPA ID:: CAC003093348

MIKE HOUZE 6150 WOOSTER AVE SE 1/8 - 1/4 (0.191 mi.) K55 209
EPA ID:: CAC003087559

LAKSHMANANN VEERAPPE 6151 CANTERBURY DRIV S 1/8 - 1/4 (0.198 mi.) N59 213
EPA ID:: CAC003023296

ESTER AND MAURICE TR 6151 CANTERBURY DR U S 1/8 - 1/4 (0.198 mi.) N60 215
EPA ID:: CAC002980686

MAUNG LIN 6050 CANTERBURY DRIV S 1/8 - 1/4 (0.201 mi.) N63 223
EPA ID:: CAC003105906

MICHAEL GELB 6050 CANTERBURY DR # S 1/8 - 1/4 (0.201 mi.) N64 225
EPA ID:: CAC003040512

CAROL KITABAYASHI 6050 CANTERBURY DR S 1/8 - 1/4 (0.201 mi.) N65 228
EPA ID:: CAC003040724

CHARLES COPELAND 6050 CANTERBURY DR S 1/8 - 1/4 (0.201 mi.) N66 230
EPA ID:: CAC003045359

IV LEAGUE INC 6076 BRISTOL PKWY #1 WSW 1/8 - 1/4 (0.204 mi.) P67 233
EPA ID:: CALO00452890

WANG LABORATORIES IN 6076 BRISTOL PARKWAY WSW 1/8 - 1/4 (0.204 mi.) P68 235
EPA ID:: CAD098997653

HOLY CROSS CEMETERY 5835 W SLAUSON AVE NW 1/8 - 1/4 (0.210 mi.) L74 268
EPA ID:: CAL0O00244793

COVIDIEN LP 5860 UPLANDER WAY SW 1/8 - 1/4 (0.216 mi.) e 275
EPA ID:: CALO00378555

JORGE ANGARITA-MORA 6135 SHENANDOAH ST SE 1/8 - 1/4 (0.218 mi.) K78 277
EPA ID:: CAC003175021

GREATER LOS ANGELES 6017 BRISTOL PKWY. W 1/8 - 1/4 (0.227 mi.) 79 280
EPA ID:: CAC003163561

ELONORE HORWITZ 6155 S SHENANDOAH AV SE 1/8 - 1/4 (0.245 mi.) 81 285

EPA ID:: CAC002992537

Cortese: The sites for the list are designated by the State Water Resource Control Board (LUST),
the Integrated Waste Board (SWF/LS), and the Department of Toxic Substances Control (Cal-Sites).

A review of the Cortese list, as provided by EDR, and dated 03/21/2022 has revealed that there is 1
Cortese site within approximately 0.5 miles of the target property.

Equal/Higher Elevation Address Direction / Distance  Map ID  Page

VENCOR HOSPITALS CAL 5525 WEST SLAUSON AV NE 1/4 - 1/2 (0.310 mi.) 84 290
Cleanup Status: COMPLETED - CASE CLOSED
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Notify 65: Listings of all Proposition 65 incidents reported to counties by the State Water Resources
Control Board and the Regional Water Quality Control Board. This database is no longer updated by the
reporting agency.

A review of the Notify 65 list, as provided by EDR, and dated 06/10/2022 has revealed that there is 1
Notify 65 site within approximately 1 mile of the target property.

Lower Elevation Address Direction / Distance  Map ID  Page

MCDONALD DOUGLAS 6775 CENTINELA AVE. WSW 1/2 -1 (0.885 mi.)  S94 310

LOS ANGELES CO LF METHANE: This data was created on April 30, 2012 to represent known disposal sites in Los Angeles
County that may produce and emanate methane gas. The shapefile contains disposal sites within Los Angeles
County that once accepted degradable refuse material. Information used to create this data was extracted from
a landfill survey performed by County Engineers (Major Waste System Map, 1973) as well as historical records
from CalRecycle, Regional Water Quality Control Board, and Los Angeles County Department of Public Health

A review of the LOS ANGELES CO LF METHANE list, as provided by EDR, and dated 01/10/2022 has revealed
that there is 1 LOS ANGELES CO LF METHANE site within approximately 0.5 miles of the target

property.
Equal/Higher Elevation Address Direction / Distance  Map ID  Page

COUNTY PARKS AND REC E 1/4 - 1/2 (0.462 mi.) R90 300

EDR HIGH RISK HISTORICAL RECORDS

EDR Exclusive Records

EDR Hist Auto: EDR has searched selected national collections of business directories and has collected
listings of potential gas station/filling station/service station sites that were available to EDR

researchers. EDR’s review was limited to those categories of sources that might, in EDR’s opinion, include

gas station/filling station/service station establishments. The categories reviewed included, but were not
limited to gas, gas station, gasoline station, filling station, auto, automobile repair, auto service station,
service station, etc. This database falls within a category of information EDR classifies as "High Risk
Historical Records", or HRHR. EDR’s HRHR effort presents unique and sometimes proprietary data about past
sites and operations that typically create environmental concerns, but may not show up in current government
records searches.

A review of the EDR Hist Auto list, as provided by EDR, has revealed that there are 2 EDR Hist Auto
sites within approximately 0.25 miles of the target property.

Equal/Higher Elevation Address Direction / Distance Map ID  Page
AUTOMOTIVE BEARINGS 400 CRPRATE PINTE ST NW O - 1/8 (0.062 mi.) Al2 39
WEBER TRANSMISSION A 5601 W SLAUSON AVE NE 1/8 - 1/4 (0.196 mi.) M58 212
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Due to poor or inadequate address information, the following sites were not mapped. Count: 2 records.

Site Name Database(s)
WESTCHESTER 3 ACRE PROPERTY ENVIROSTOR
BALDWIN HILLS CONSERVANCY PROJECT ENVIROSTOR
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MAP FINDINGS SUMMARY

Search

Distance Target Total
Database (Miles) Property <1/8 1/8 - 1/4 1/4 - 1/2 1/2-1 >1 Plotted
STANDARD ENVIRONMENTAL RECORDS
Lists of Federal NPL (Superfund) sites
NPL 1.000 0 0 0 0 NR 0
Proposed NPL 1.000 0 0 0 0 NR 0
NPL LIENS 0.001 0 NR NR NR NR 0
Lists of Federal Delisted NPL sites
Delisted NPL 1.000 0 0 0 0 NR 0
Lists of Federal sites subject to
CERCLA removals and CERCLA orders
FEDERAL FACILITY 0.500 0 0 0 NR NR 0
SEMS 0.500 0 0 0 NR NR 0
Lists of Federal CERCLA sites with NFRAP
SEMS-ARCHIVE 0.500 0 0 2 NR NR 2
Lists of Federal RCRA facilities
undergoing Corrective Action
CORRACTS 1.000 0 0 0 0 NR 0
Lists of Federal RCRA TSD facilities
RCRA-TSDF 0.500 0 0 0 NR NR 0
Lists of Federal RCRA generators
RCRA-LQG 0.250 1 0 NR NR NR 1
RCRA-SQG 0.250 4 1 NR NR NR 5
RCRA-VSQG 0.250 0 0 NR NR NR 0
Federal institutional controls /
engineering controls registries
LUCIS 0.500 0 0 0 NR NR 0
US ENG CONTROLS 0.500 0 0 0 NR NR 0
US INST CONTROLS 0.500 0 0 0 NR NR 0
Federal ERNS list
ERNS 0.001 0 NR NR NR NR 0
Lists of state- and tribal
(Superfund) equivalent sites
RESPONSE 1.000 0 0 0 0 NR 0
Lists of state- and tribal
hazardous waste facilities
ENVIROSTOR 1.000 0 0 0 7 NR 7
Lists of state and tribal landfills
and solid waste disposal facilities
SWEFI/LF 0.500 0 0 2 NR NR 2

TC7101805.2s Page 4




MAP FINDINGS SUMMARY

Search

Distance Target Total
Database (Miles) Property <1/8 1/8-1/4 1/4-1/2 1/2-1 >1 Plotted
Lists of state and tribal leaking storage tanks
LUST 0.500 0 0 1 NR NR 1
INDIAN LUST 0.500 0 0 0 NR NR 0
CPS-SLIC 0.500 0 0 1 NR NR 1
Lists of state and tribal registered storage tanks
FEMA UST 0.250 0 0 NR NR NR 0
UST 0.250 2 3 NR NR NR 5
AST 0.250 0 0 NR NR NR 0
INDIAN UST 0.250 0 0 NR NR NR 0
Lists of state and tribal voluntary cleanup sites
VCP 0.500 0 0 0 NR NR 0
INDIAN VCP 0.500 0 0 0 NR NR 0
Lists of state and tribal brownfield sites
BROWNFIELDS 0.500 0 0 0 NR NR 0
ADDITIONAL ENVIRONMENTAL RECORDS
Local Brownfield lists
US BROWNFIELDS 0.500 0 0 0 NR NR 0
Local Lists of Landfill / Solid
Waste Disposal Sites
WMUDS/SWAT 0.500 0 0 2 NR NR 2
SWRCY 0.500 0 0 0 NR NR 0
HAULERS 0.001 0 NR NR NR NR 0
INDIAN ODI 0.500 0 0 0 NR NR 0
ODI 0.500 0 0 0 NR NR 0
DEBRIS REGION 9 0.500 0 0 0 NR NR 0
IHS OPEN DUMPS 0.500 0 0 0 NR NR 0
Local Lists of Hazardous waste /
Contaminated Sites
US HIST CDL 0.001 0 NR NR NR NR 0
AOCONCERN 1.000 0 0 0 0 NR 0
HIST Cal-Sites 1.000 0 0 0 0 NR 0
SCH 0.250 0 0 NR NR NR 0
CDL 0.001 0 NR NR NR NR 0
Toxic Pits 1.000 0 0 0 0 NR 0
CERS HAZ WASTE 0.250 2 2 NR NR NR 4
US CDL 0.001 0 NR NR NR NR 0
AQUEOUS FOAM TP NR NR NR NR NR 0
PFAS 0.500 0 0 0 NR NR 0
Local Lists of Registered Storage Tanks
SWEEPS UST 0.250 2 3 NR NR NR 5
HIST UST 0.250 0 2 NR NR NR 2
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MAP FINDINGS SUMMARY

Search

Distance Target Total
Database (Miles) Property <18 1/8-1/4 1/4-1/2 1/2-1 >1 Plotted
CERS TANKS 0.250 0 1 NR NR NR 1
CA FID UST 0.250 0 0 NR NR NR 0
Local Land Records
LIENS 0.001 0 NR NR NR NR 0
LIENS 2 0.001 0 NR NR NR NR 0
DEED 0.500 0 0 0 NR NR 0
Records of Emergency Release Reports
HMIRS 0.001 0 NR NR NR NR 0
CHMIRS 0.001 0 NR NR NR NR 0
LDS 0.001 0 NR NR NR NR 0
MCS 0.001 0 NR NR NR NR 0
SPILLS 90 0.001 0 NR NR NR NR 0
Other Ascertainable Records
RCRA NonGen / NLR 0.250 25 35 NR NR NR 60
FUDS 1.000 0 0 0 0 NR 0
DOD 1.000 0 0 0 0 NR 0
SCRD DRYCLEANERS 0.500 0 0 0 NR NR 0
US FIN ASSUR 0.001 0 NR NR NR NR 0
EPA WATCH LIST 0.001 0 NR NR NR NR 0
2020 COR ACTION 0.250 0 0 NR NR NR 0
TSCA 0.001 0 NR NR NR NR 0
TRIS 0.001 0 NR NR NR NR 0
SSTS 0.001 0 NR NR NR NR 0
ROD 1.000 0 0 0 0 NR 0
RMP 0.001 0 NR NR NR NR 0
RAATS 0.001 0 NR NR NR NR 0
PRP 0.001 0 NR NR NR NR 0
PADS 0.001 0 NR NR NR NR 0
ICIS 0.001 0 NR NR NR NR 0
FTTS 0.001 0 NR NR NR NR 0
MLTS 0.001 0 NR NR NR NR 0
COAL ASH DOE 0.001 0 NR NR NR NR 0
COAL ASH EPA 0.500 0 0 0 NR NR 0
PCB TRANSFORMER 0.001 0 NR NR NR NR 0
RADINFO 0.001 0 NR NR NR NR 0
HIST FTTS 0.001 0 NR NR NR NR 0
DOT OPS 0.001 0 NR NR NR NR 0
CONSENT 1.000 0 0 0 0 NR 0
INDIAN RESERV 1.000 0 0 0 0 NR 0
FUSRAP 1.000 0 0 0 0 NR 0
UMTRA 0.500 0 0 0 NR NR 0
LEAD SMELTERS 0.001 0 NR NR NR NR 0
US AIRS 0.001 0 NR NR NR NR 0
US MINES 0.250 0 0 NR NR NR 0
ABANDONED MINES TP NR NR NR NR NR 0
FINDS 0.001 0 NR NR NR NR 0
ECHO TP NR NR NR NR NR 0
DOCKET HWC TP NR NR NR NR NR 0
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MAP FINDINGS SUMMARY

Search

Distance Target Total
Database (Miles) Property <1/8 1/8 - 1/4 1/4 - 1/2 1/2-1 >1 Plotted
UXO 1.000 0 0 0 0 NR 0
FUELS PROGRAM 0.250 0 0 NR NR NR 0
CA BOND EXP. PLAN 1.000 0 0 0 0 NR 0
Cortese 0.500 0 0 1 NR NR 1
CUPA Listings 0.250 0 0 NR NR NR 0
DRYCLEANERS 0.250 0 0 NR NR NR 0
EMI 0.001 0 NR NR NR NR 0
ENF 0.001 0 NR NR NR NR 0
Financial Assurance 0.001 0 NR NR NR NR 0
HAZNET 0.001 0 NR NR NR NR 0
ICE TP NR NR NR NR NR 0
HIST CORTESE 0.500 0 0 0 NR NR 0
LOS ANGELES CO. HMS 0.001 0 NR NR NR NR 0
HWP 1.000 0 0 0 0 NR 0
HWT 0.250 0 0 NR NR NR 0
MINES TP NR NR NR NR NR 0
MWMP 0.250 0 0 NR NR NR 0
NPDES 0.001 0 NR NR NR NR 0
PEST LIC TP NR NR NR NR NR 0
PROC 0.500 0 0 0 NR NR 0
Notify 65 1.000 0 0 0 1 NR 1
LA Co. Site Mitigation 0.001 0 NR NR NR NR 0
uIC 0.001 0 NR NR NR NR 0
UIC GEO TP NR NR NR NR NR 0
WASTEWATER PITS 0.500 0 0 0 NR NR 0
WDS 0.001 0 NR NR NR NR 0
WIP 0.250 0 0 NR NR NR 0
MILITARY PRIV SITES TP NR NR NR NR NR 0
PROJECT TP NR NR NR NR NR 0
WDR TP NR NR NR NR NR 0
CIWQS TP NR NR NR NR NR 0
CERS TP NR NR NR NR NR 0
NON-CASE INFO TP NR NR NR NR NR 0
OTHER OIL GAS TP NR NR NR NR NR 0
PROD WATER PONDS TP NR NR NR NR NR 0
SAMPLING POINT TP NR NR NR NR NR 0
WELL STIM PROJ TP NR NR NR NR NR 0
LOS ANGELES CO LF METHABID 0 0 1 NR NR 1
HWTS TP NR NR NR NR NR 0
MINES MRDS TP NR NR NR NR NR 0
EDR HIGH RISK HISTORICAL RECORDS
EDR Exclusive Records
EDR MGP 1.000 0 0 0 0 NR 0
EDR Hist Auto 0.250 1 1 NR NR NR 2
EDR Hist Cleaner 0.250 0 0 NR NR NR 0

EDR RECOVERED GOVERNMENT ARCHIVES

Exclusive Recovered Govt. Archives

RGA LF

0.001
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MAP FINDINGS SUMMARY

Search

Distance Target Total
Database (Miles) Property <1/8 1/8 - 1/4 1/4 - 1/2 1/2-1 >1 Plotted
RGA LUST 0.001 0 NR NR NR NR 0
- Totals -- 0 37 48 10 8 0 103

NOTES:
TP = Target Property
NR = Not Requested at this Search Distance
Sites may be listed in more than one database
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Map ID MAP FINDINGS
Direction
Distance EDR ID Number
Elevation  Site Database(s) EPA ID Number
Al INTERCOMPRESSOR IND, INC RCRA-SQG 1000214570
NW 5770 HANNUM AVE FINDS CADO050797208
<1/8 CULVER CITY, CA 90230 ECHO
0.014 mi.
75 ft. Site 1 of 5in cluster A
Relative: RCRA-SQG:
Higher Date Form Received by Agency: 19860122
Actual: Handler Name: INTERCOMPRESSOR IND, INC
138 ft. Handler Address: 5770 HANNUM AVE

Handler City,State,Zip: CULVER CITY, CA 90230

EPA ID: CADO050797208

Contact Name: ENVIRONMENTAL MANAGER

Contact Address: 5770 HANNUM AVE

Contact City,State,Zip:

Contact Telephone:

Contact Fax:

Contact Email:

Contact Title:

EPA Region:

Land Type:

Federal Waste Generator Description:
Non-Notifier:

Biennial Report Cycle:
Accessibility:

Active Site Indicator:

State District Owner:

State District:

Mailing Address:

Mailing City,State,Zip:

Owner Name:

Owner Type:

Operator Name:

Operator Type:

Short-Term Generator Activity:
Importer Activity:

Mixed Waste Generator:
Transporter Activity:

Transfer Facility Activity:
Recycler Activity with Storage:
Small Quantity On-Site Burner Exemption:

Smelting Melting and Refining Furnace Exemption:
Underground Injection Control:

Off-Site Waste Receipt:

Universal Waste Indicator:

Universal Waste Destination Facility:

Federal Universal Waste:

Active Site Fed-Reg Treatment Storage and Disposal Facility:
Active Site Converter Treatment storage and Disposal Facility:

K P INDUSTRIES

NOT REQUIRED

Active Site State-Reg Treatment Storage and Disposal Facility:

Active Site State-Reg Handler:

Federal Facility Indicator:

Hazardous Secondary Material Indicator:
Sub-Part K Indicator:

Commercial TSD Indicator:

Treatment Storage and Disposal Type:
2018 GPRA Permit Baseline:

2018 GPRA Renewals Baseline:

Permit Renewals Workload Universe:

CULVER CITY, CA 90230
213-641-1420

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

09

Not reported

Small Quantity Generator
Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Handler Activities

CA

3

HANNUM AVE

CULVER CITY, CA 90230

Private

Private

No

No

No

No

No

No

No

No

No

No

No

No

No

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
NN

Not reported
No

Not reported
Not on the Baseline
Not on the Baseline
Not reported
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Map ID

Direction
Distance
Elevation

Site

l MAP FINDINGS

EDR ID Number
Database(s) EPA ID Number

INTERCOMPRESSOR IND, INC (Continued)

Permit Workload Universe:

Permit Progress Universe:

Post-Closure Workload Universe:

Closure Workload Universe:

202 GPRA Corrective Action Baseline:

Corrective Action Workload Universe:

Subject to Corrective Action Universe:

Non-TSDFs Where RCRA CA has Been Imposed Universe:
TSDFs Potentially Subject to CA Under 3004 (u)/(v) Universe:
TSDFs Only Subject to CA under Discretionary Auth Universe:
Corrective Action Priority Ranking:

Environmental Control Indicator:

Institutional Control Indicator:

Human Exposure Controls Indicator:

Groundwater Controls Indicator:

Operating TSDF Universe:

Full Enforcement Universe:

Significant Non-Complier Universe:

Unaddressed Significant Non-Complier Universe:

Addressed Significant Non-Complier Universe:

Significant Non-Complier With a Compliance Schedule Universe:
Financial Assurance Required:

Handler Date of Last Change:

Recognized Trader-Importer:

Recognized Trader-Exporter:

Importer of Spent Lead Acid Batteries:

Exporter of Spent Lead Acid Batteries:

Recycler Activity Without Storage:

Manifest Broker:

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
No

No

No

No

No

No

No NCAPS ranking
No

No

N/A

N/A

Not reported
Not reported
No

No

No

No

Not reported
20000915
No

No

No

No

Not reported
Not reported

Sub-Part P Indicator: No
Handler - Owner Operator:
Owner/Operator Indicator: Operator
Owner/Operator Name: NOT REQUIRED
Legal Status: Private
Date Became Current: Not reported
Date Ended Current: Not reported
Owner/Operator Address: NOT REQUIRED
Owner/Operator City,State,Zip: NOT REQUIRED, ME 99999
Owner/Operator Telephone: 415-555-1212
Owner/Operator Telephone Ext: Not reported
Owner/Operator Fax: Not reported
Owner/Operator Email: Not reported
Owner/Operator Indicator: Owner
Owner/Operator Name: K P INDUSTRIES
Legal Status: Private
Date Became Current: Not reported
Date Ended Current: Not reported
Owner/Operator Address: NOT REQUIRED
Owner/Operator City,State,Zip: NOT REQUIRED, ME 99999
Owner/Operator Telephone: 415-555-1212
Owner/Operator Telephone Ext: Not reported
Owner/Operator Fax: Not reported
Owner/Operator Email: Not reported

1000214570
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Map ID l MAP FINDINGS

Direction
Distance EDR ID Number
Elevation  Site Database(s) EPA ID Number

INTERCOMPRESSOR IND, INC (Continued) 1000214570
Historic Generators:
Receive Date: 19860122
Handler Name: INTERCOMPRESSOR IND, INC
Federal Waste Generator Description: Small Quantity Generator
State District Owner: CA
Large Quantity Handler of Universal Waste: No
Recognized Trader Importer: No
Recognized Trader Exporter: No
Spent Lead Acid Battery Importer: No
Spent Lead Acid Battery Exporter: No
Current Record: Yes
Non Storage Recycler Activity: Not reported
Electronic Manifest Broker: Not reported

List of NAICS Codes and Descriptions:
NAICS Codes: No NAICS Codes Found

Facility Has Received Notices of Violations:
Violations: No Violations Found

Evaluation Action Summary:
Evaluations: No Evaluations Found

FINDS:
Registry ID: 110002648154

Click Here for FRS Facility Detail Report:

Environmental Interest/Information System:
RCRAINfo is a national information system that supports the Resource
Conservation and Recovery Act (RCRA) program through the tracking of
events and activities related to facilities that generate, transport,
and treat, store, or dispose of hazardous waste. RCRAInfo allows RCRA
program staff to track the notification, permit, compliance, and
corrective action activities required under RCRA.

Click this hyperlink while viewing on your computer to access
additional FINDS: detail in the EDR Site Report.

ECHO:
Envid: 1000214570
Registry ID: 110002648154
DFR URL: http://echo.epa.gov/detailed-facility-report?fid=110002648154
Name: INTERCOMPRESSOR IND, INC
Address: 5770 HANNUM AVE
City,State, Zip: CULVER CITY, CA 90230
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http://www.edrnet.com/srf2/FinalSiteReport.aspx?ID=60CP6Ndh04G6CgTvP4OX3guRN3FndP4Kh4t7AmFx4KLIGxLC6H9y4opIgj05TUErvWfG3.vN4vxFO3uYXeag5rnsg9R9u4.hRfyu4DDk3LxNFAQDnXGP5u4kPSJJ48nrKGJC4t8u460Ht5Iw7W8oABukm3LcFOyqxf1R6yci0PONCW9BPOtf3Xo.NOSEdM9KhYAy9hrM4ZYeG3JA6acn33IGgSncTSAYvG0bBQBs4vK7OElSXczA5tTLgmXwuwlYRzLNCapo3g0bFz0KnwqE5iqfPq7R4nNNKZxu5Taw4DlxtTSm75Jk6xgg060ECgj7PvCw4b05NF7kdTXHhXA43bXs4aOhGe.Z6IubAkTWgaotT5W7vDLS4Ilt4J5YOsI6XYIs3s9hg6aAuR14ReG546Jy3tn4FLBHnJFeBQX4PuTE4tGXKXYI3OS04jQatUz.73b986JZmAxTFVmAx3Ry2ShrK.UALbnUIgsL569XxeZWLcgMCMjhvtngHEzL9z6vy.se6j.O0yRKCGGlPQXR4zygNgkjdHbEhhjL31pu4ROAG4X96FH74.qMgkxBTGI3vaS73IfP4mj1OaEiXbcD3xZ4gFyfulgwR.sm3VnI3hAzF1Iun5.c5lbCPnrO4nenKW1m4llg46iYtzCf7vNf7rFXmlO3FmeIx7zk8bBrK5HoLXJSIg3NApiKxd1nL5mFCHZu3JKZHKRC9L8zy0Op3
http://www.edrnet.com/srf2/FinalSiteReport.aspx?ID=60CP6Ndh04G6CgTvP4OX3guRN3FndP4Kh4t7AmFx4KLIGxLC6H9y4opIgj05TUErvWfG3.vN4vxFO3uYXeag5rnsg9R9u4.hRfyu4DDk3LxNFAQDnXGP5u4kPSJJ48nrKGJC4t8u460Ht5Iw7W8oABukm3LcFOyqxf1R6yci0PONCW9BPOtf3Xo.NOSEdM9KhYAy9hrM4ZYeG3JA6acn33IGgSncTSAYvG0bBQBs4vK7OElSXczA5tTLgmXwuwlYRzLNCapo3g0bFz0KnwqE5iqfPq7R4nNNKZxu5Taw4DlxtTSm75Jk6xgg060ECgj7PvCw4b05NF7kdTXHhXA43bXs4aOhGe.Z6IubAkTWgaotT5W7vDLS4Ilt4J5YOsI6XYIs3s9hg6aAuR14ReG546Jy3tn4FLBHnJFeBQX4PuTE4tGXKXYI3OS04jQatUz.73b986JZmAxTFVmAx3Ry2ShrK.UALbnUIgsL569XxeZWLcgMCMjhvtngHEzL9z6vy.se6j.O0yRKCGGlPQXR4zygNgkjdHbEhhjL31pu4ROAG4X96FH74.qMgkxBTGI3vaS73IfP4mj1OaEiXbcD3xZ4gFyfulgwR.sm3VnI3hAzF1Iun5.c5lbCPnrO4nenKW1m4llg46iYtzCf7vNf7rFXmlO3FmeIx7zk8bBrK5HoLXJSIg3NApiKxd1nL5mFCHZu3JKZHKRC9L8zy0Op3
https://ofmpub.epa.gov/frs_public2/fii_query_detail.disp_program_facility?p_registry_id=110002648154

l MAP FINDINGS

Map ID
Direction
Distance EDR ID Number
Elevation  Site Database(s) EPA ID Number
B2 HOYOS, CATALINA RCRA NonGen /NLR 1024762163
SE 5950 BUCKINGHAM PARKWAY CAC002982025
<1/8 CULVER CITY, CA 90230
0.020 mi.
105 ft. Site 1 of 3in cluster B
Relative: RCRA NonGen / NLR:
Higher Date Form Received by Agency: 20180925
Actual: Handler Name: HOYOS, CATALINA
126 ft. Handler Address: 5950 BUCKINGHAM PARKWAY

Handler City,State,Zip: CULVER CITY, CA 90230

EPA ID: CAC002982025

Contact Name: HOYOS, CATALINA

Contact Address: 5950 BUCKINGHAM PARKWAY

Contact City,State,Zip:

Contact Telephone:

Contact Fax:

Contact Email:

Contact Title:

EPA Region:

Land Type:

Federal Waste Generator Description:

Non-Notifier:

Biennial Report Cycle:

Accessibility:

Active Site Indicator:

State District Owner:

State District:

Mailing Address:

Mailing City,State,Zip:

Owner Name: HOYOS, CATALINA
Owner Type:

Operator Name: HOYOS, CATALINA
Operator Type:

Short-Term Generator Activity:

Importer Activity:

Mixed Waste Generator:

Transporter Activity:

Transfer Facility Activity:

Recycler Activity with Storage:

Small Quantity On-Site Burner Exemption:

Smelting Melting and Refining Furnace Exemption:
Underground Injection Control:

Off-Site Waste Receipt:

Universal Waste Indicator:

Universal Waste Destination Facility:

Federal Universal Waste:

Active Site Fed-Reg Treatment Storage and Disposal Facility:
Active Site Converter Treatment storage and Disposal Facility:

Active Site State-Reg Treatment Storage and Disposal Facility:

Active Site State-Reg Handler:

Federal Facility Indicator:

Hazardous Secondary Material Indicator:
Sub-Part K Indicator:

Commercial TSD Indicator:

Treatment Storage and Disposal Type:
2018 GPRA Permit Baseline:

2018 GPRA Renewals Baseline:

Permit Renewals Workload Universe:

CULVER CITY, CA 90230
424-333-5195

Not reported
ANDREWC@PWSEI.COM
Not reported

09

Not reported

Not a generator, verified
Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Handler Activities

Not reported

Not reported

5950 BUCKINGHAM PARKWAY

CULVER CITY, CA 90230
Other

Other

No

No

No

No

No

No

No

No

No

No

Yes

Yes

No

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
N

Not reported
No

Not reported
Not on the Baseline
Not on the Baseline
Not reported
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Map ID

Direction
Distance
Elevation

Site

l MAP FINDINGS

EDR ID Number
Database(s) EPA ID Number

HOYOS, CATALINA (Continued)

Significant Non-Complier Universe: No
Unaddressed Significant Non-Complier Universe: No
Addressed Significant Non-Complier Universe: No
Significant Non-Complier With a Compliance Schedule Universe:  No
Financial Assurance Required: Not reported
Handler Date of Last Change: 20181001
Recognized Trader-Importer: No
Recognized Trader-Exporter: No
Importer of Spent Lead Acid Batteries: No
Exporter of Spent Lead Acid Batteries: No
Recycler Activity Without Storage: No
Manifest Broker: No
Sub-Part P Indicator: No

Handler - Owner Operator:
Owner/Operator Indicator: Operator
Owner/Operator Name: HOYQOS, CATALINA
Legal Status: Other
Date Became Current: Not reported
Date Ended Current: Not reported
Owner/Operator Address: 5950 BUCKINGHAM PARKWAY
Owner/Operator City,State,Zip: CULVER CITY, CA 90230
Owner/Operator Telephone: 424-333-5195
Owner/Operator Telephone Ext: Not reported
Owner/Operator Fax: Not reported
Owner/Operator Email: Not reported
Owner/Operator Indicator: Owner
Owner/Operator Name: HOYQOS, CATALINA
Legal Status: Other
Date Became Current: Not reported
Date Ended Current: Not reported
Owner/Operator Address: 5950 BUCKINGHAM PARKWAY
Owner/Operator City,State,Zip: CULVER CITY, CA 90230
Owner/Operator Telephone: 424-333-5195
Owner/Operator Telephone Ext: Not reported
Owner/Operator Fax: Not reported
Owner/Operator Email: Not reported

Permit Workload Universe:

Permit Progress Universe:

Post-Closure Workload Universe:

Closure Workload Universe:

202 GPRA Corrective Action Baseline:

Corrective Action Workload Universe:

Subject to Corrective Action Universe:

Non-TSDFs Where RCRA CA has Been Imposed Universe:
TSDFs Potentially Subject to CA Under 3004 (u)/(v) Universe:
TSDFs Only Subject to CA under Discretionary Auth Universe:
Corrective Action Priority Ranking:

Environmental Control Indicator:

Institutional Control Indicator:

Human Exposure Controls Indicator:

Groundwater Controls Indicator:

Operating TSDF Universe:

Full Enforcement Universe:

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
No

No

No

No

No

No

No NCAPS ranking
No

No

N/A

N/A

Not reported
Not reported

1024762163
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Map ID MAP FINDINGS
Direction
Distance EDR ID Number
Elevation  Site Database(s) EPA ID Number
HOYQOS, CATALINA (Continued) 1024762163
Historic Generators:
Receive Date: 20180925
Handler Name: HOYOS, CATALINA
Federal Waste Generator Description: Not a generator, verified
State District Owner: Not reported
Large Quantity Handler of Universal Waste: No
Recognized Trader Importer: No
Recognized Trader Exporter: No
Spent Lead Acid Battery Importer: No
Spent Lead Acid Battery Exporter: No
Current Record: Yes
Non Storage Recycler Activity: Not reported
Electronic Manifest Broker: Not reported
List of NAICS Codes and Descriptions:
NAICS Code: 56299
NAICS Description: ALL OTHER WASTE MANAGEMENT SERVICES
Facility Has Received Notices of Violations:
Violations: No Violations Found
Evaluation Action Summary:
Evaluations: No Evaluations Found
B3 YASMINE IMANI RCRA NonGen /NLR 1026165839
SE 5950 BUCKINGHAM PKWY CAC003065869
<1/8 CULVER CITY, CA 90230
0.020 mi.
105 ft. Site 2 of 3in cluster B
Relative: RCRA NonGen / NLR:
Higher Date Form Received by Agency: 20200507
Actual: Handler Name: YASMINE IMANI
126 ft. Handler Address: 5950 BUCKINGHAM PKWY
Handler City,State,Zip: CULVER CITY, CA 90230
EPA ID: CAC003065869
Contact Name: YASMINE STIASNY
Contact Address: 5950 BUCKINGHAM PKWY

Contact City,State,Zip:
Contact Telephone:
Contact Fax:

Contact Email:
Contact Title:

EPA Region:

Land Type:

Federal Waste Generator Description:

Non-Notifier:

Biennial Report Cycle:
Accessibility:

Active Site Indicator:
State District Owner:
State District:

Mailing Address:
Mailing City,State,Zip:
Owner Name:

YASMINE IMANI

CULVER CITY, CA 90230
862-205-9529

Not reported
ANAB@PWSEI.COM

Not reported

09

Not reported

Not a generator, verified
Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

5950 BUCKINGHAM PKWY
CULVER CITY, CA 90230
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Map ID

Direction
Distance
Elevation

Site

l MAP FINDINGS

EDR ID Number

Database(s) EPA ID Number

YASMINE IMANI (Continued)

Owner Type:

Operator Name:

Operator Type:

Short-Term Generator Activity:
Importer Activity:

Mixed Waste Generator:
Transporter Activity:

Transfer Facility Activity:
Recycler Activity with Storage:
Small Quantity On-Site Burner Exemption:

Smelting Melting and Refining Furnace Exemption:
Underground Injection Control:

Off-Site Waste Receipt:

Universal Waste Indicator:

Universal Waste Destination Facility:

Federal Universal Waste:

Active Site Fed-Reg Treatment Storage and Disposal Facility:
Active Site Converter Treatment storage and Disposal Facility:

YASMINE STIASNY

Active Site State-Reg Treatment Storage and Disposal Facility:

Active Site State-Reg Handler:

Federal Facility Indicator:

Hazardous Secondary Material Indicator:

Sub-Part K Indicator:

Commercial TSD Indicator:

Treatment Storage and Disposal Type:

2018 GPRA Permit Baseline:

2018 GPRA Renewals Baseline:

Permit Renewals Workload Universe:

Permit Workload Universe:

Permit Progress Universe:

Post-Closure Workload Universe:

Closure Workload Universe:

202 GPRA Corrective Action Baseline:

Corrective Action Workload Universe:

Subject to Corrective Action Universe:

Non-TSDFs Where RCRA CA has Been Imposed Universe:
TSDFs Potentially Subject to CA Under 3004 (u)/(v) Universe:
TSDFs Only Subject to CA under Discretionary Auth Universe:
Corrective Action Priority Ranking:

Environmental Control Indicator:

Institutional Control Indicator:

Human Exposure Controls Indicator:

Groundwater Controls Indicator:

Operating TSDF Universe:

Full Enforcement Universe:

Significant Non-Complier Universe:

Unaddressed Significant Non-Complier Universe:
Addressed Significant Non-Complier Universe:

Significant Non-Complier With a Compliance Schedule Universe:

Financial Assurance Required:
Handler Date of Last Change:
Recognized Trader-Importer:
Recognized Trader-Exporter:

Importer of Spent Lead Acid Batteries:
Exporter of Spent Lead Acid Batteries:
Recycler Activity Without Storage:
Manifest Broker:

1026165839
Other

Other

No

No

No

No

No

No

No

No

No

No

No

No

No

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
N

Not reported
No

Not reported
Not on the Baseline
Not on the Baseline
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
No

No

No

No

No

No

No NCAPS ranking
No

No

N/A

N/A

Not reported
Not reported
No

No

No

No

Not reported
20200515
No

No

No

No

No

No

TC7101805.2s Page 15



Map ID [ MAP FINDINGS
Direction
Distance EDR ID Number
Elevation  Site Database(s) EPA ID Number
YASMINE IMANI (Continued) 1026165839
Sub-Part P Indicator: No
Handler - Owner Operator:
Owner/Operator Indicator: Owner
Owner/Operator Name: YASMINE IMANI
Legal Status: Other

Date Became Current:

Date Ended Current:
Owner/Operator Address:
Owner/Operator City,State,Zip:
Owner/Operator Telephone:
Owner/Operator Telephone Ext:
Owner/Operator Fax:
Owner/Operator Email:

Owner/Operator Indicator:

Not reported

Not reported

5950 BUCKINGHAM PKWY
CULVER CITY, CA 90230
862-205-9529

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Operator

Owner/Operator Name: YASMINE STIASNY

Legal Status:

Date Became Current:

Date Ended Current:
Owner/Operator Address:
Owner/Operator City,State,Zip:
Owner/Operator Telephone:
Owner/Operator Telephone Ext:
Owner/Operator Fax:
Owner/Operator Email:

Historic Generators:
Receive Date:
Handler Name: YASMINE IMANI
Federal Waste Generator Description:
State District Owner:

Large Quantity Handler of Universal Waste:

Recognized Trader Importer:
Recognized Trader Exporter:
Spent Lead Acid Battery Importer:
Spent Lead Acid Battery Exporter:
Current Record:

Non Storage Recycler Activity:
Electronic Manifest Broker:

List of NAICS Codes and Descriptions:
NAICS Code:
NAICS Description:

Facility Has Received Notices of Violations:
Violations:

Evaluation Action Summary:
Evaluations:

56299
ALL OTHER WASTE MANAGEMENT SERVICES

Other

Not reported

Not reported

5950 BUCKINGHAM PKWY
CULVER CITY, CA 90230
862-205-9529

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

20200507

Not a generator, verified
Not reported

No

No

No

No

No

Yes

Not reported

Not reported

No Violations Found

No Evaluations Found
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l MAP FINDINGS

Map ID
Direction
Distance EDR ID Number
Elevation  Site Database(s) EPA ID Number
A4 PRIMARY COLOR RCRA-SQG 1000274378
West 5750 HANNUM AVE FINDS CAD044405215
<1/8 CULVER CITY, CA 90230 ECHO
0.028 mi. EMI
150 ft. Site 2 of 5in cluster A LOS ANGELES CO. HMS
Relative: RCRA-SQG:
Higher Date Form Received by Agency: 19971117
Actual: Handler Name: PRIMARY COLOR
133 ft. Handler Address: 5750 HANNUM AVE

Handler City,State,Zip: CULVER CITY, CA 90230

EPA ID: CADO044405215

Contact Name: TOMAS HERNANDEZ

Contact Address: 5750 HANNUM AVE

Contact City,State,Zip:

Contact Telephone:

Contact Fax:

Contact Email:

Contact Title:

EPA Region:

Land Type:

Federal Waste Generator Description:

Non-Notifier:

Biennial Report Cycle:

Accessibility:

Active Site Indicator:

State District Owner:

State District:

Mailing Address:

Mailing City,State,Zip:

Owner Name: PRIMARY COLOR
Owner Type:

Operator Name: NOT REQUIRED
Operator Type:

Short-Term Generator Activity:

Importer Activity:

Mixed Waste Generator:

Transporter Activity:

Transfer Facility Activity:

Recycler Activity with Storage:

Small Quantity On-Site Burner Exemption:

Smelting Melting and Refining Furnace Exemption:
Underground Injection Control:

Off-Site Waste Receipt:

Universal Waste Indicator:

Universal Waste Destination Facility:

Federal Universal Waste:

Active Site Fed-Reg Treatment Storage and Disposal Facility:
Active Site Converter Treatment storage and Disposal Facility:

Active Site State-Reg Treatment Storage and Disposal Facility:

Active Site State-Reg Handler:

Federal Facility Indicator:

Hazardous Secondary Material Indicator:
Sub-Part K Indicator:

Commercial TSD Indicator:

Treatment Storage and Disposal Type:
2018 GPRA Permit Baseline:

2018 GPRA Renewals Baseline:

Permit Renewals Workload Universe:

CULVER CITY, CA 90230
310-841-0250

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

09

Private

Small Quantity Generator
Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Handler Activities

Not reported

Not reported

5750 HANNUM AVE
CULVER CITY, CA 90230

Private

Private

No

No

No

No

No

No

No

No

No

No

No

No

No

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
NN

Not reported
No

Not reported
Not on the Baseline
Not on the Baseline
Not reported

TC7101805.2s
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Map ID

Direction
Distance
Elevation

Site

l MAP FINDINGS

EDR ID Number
Database(s) EPA ID Number

PRIMARY COLOR (Continued)

Permit Workload Universe:

Permit Progress Universe:

Post-Closure Workload Universe:

Closure Workload Universe:

202 GPRA Corrective Action Baseline:

Corrective Action Workload Universe:

Subject to Corrective Action Universe:

Non-TSDFs Where RCRA CA has Been Imposed Universe:
TSDFs Potentially Subject to CA Under 3004 (u)/(v) Universe:
TSDFs Only Subject to CA under Discretionary Auth Universe:
Corrective Action Priority Ranking:

Environmental Control Indicator:

Institutional Control Indicator:

Human Exposure Controls Indicator:

Groundwater Controls Indicator:

Operating TSDF Universe:

Full Enforcement Universe:

Significant Non-Complier Universe:

Unaddressed Significant Non-Complier Universe:

Addressed Significant Non-Complier Universe:

Significant Non-Complier With a Compliance Schedule Universe:

Financial Assurance Required:
Handler Date of Last Change:
Recognized Trader-Importer:
Recognized Trader-Exporter:

Importer of Spent Lead Acid Batteries:
Exporter of Spent Lead Acid Batteries:
Recycler Activity Without Storage:
Manifest Broker:

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
No

No

No

No

No

No

No NCAPS ranking
No

No

N/A

N/A

Not reported
Not reported
No

No

No

No

Not reported
20021007
No

No

No

No

Not reported
Not reported

Sub-Part P Indicator: No
Hazardous Waste Summary:
Waste Code: D001
Waste Description: IGNITABLE WASTE
Waste Code: D011
Waste Description: SILVER
Handler - Owner Operator:
Owner/Operator Indicator: Owner
Owner/Operator Name: WILLIAM WAHL
Legal Status: Private
Date Became Current: Not reported
Date Ended Current: Not reported
Owner/Operator Address: NOT REQUIRED
Owner/Operator City,State,Zip: NOT REQUIRED, ME 99999
Owner/Operator Telephone: 415-555-1212
Owner/Operator Telephone Ext: Not reported
Owner/Operator Fax: Not reported
Owner/Operator Email: Not reported
Owner/Operator Indicator: Owner
Owner/Operator Name: PRIMARY COLOR
Legal Status: Private
Date Became Current: Not reported

1000274378
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Map ID

Direction
Distance
Elevation

MAP FINDINGS

EDR ID Number
Database(s) EPA ID Number

PRIMARY COLOR (Continued)

Date Ended Current:
Owner/Operator Address:
Owner/Operator City,State,Zip:
Owner/Operator Telephone:
Owner/Operator Telephone Ext:
Owner/Operator Fax:
Owner/Operator Email:

Owner/Operator Indicator:
Owner/Operator Name: NOT REQUIRED
Legal Status:

Date Became Current:

Date Ended Current:
Owner/Operator Address:
Owner/Operator City,State,Zip:
Owner/Operator Telephone:
Owner/Operator Telephone Ext:
Owner/Operator Fax:
Owner/Operator Email:

Historic Generators:

Receive Date:

Handler Name: PRIMARY COLOR
Federal Waste Generator Description:
State District Owner:

Large Quantity Handler of Universal Waste:
Recognized Trader Importer:

Recognized Trader Exporter:

Spent Lead Acid Battery Importer:

Spent Lead Acid Battery Exporter:

Current Record:

Non Storage Recycler Activity:

Electronic Manifest Broker:

Receive Date:

Handler Name: PRIMARY COLOR
Federal Waste Generator Description:
State District Owner:

Large Quantity Handler of Universal Waste:
Recognized Trader Importer:

Recognized Trader Exporter:

Spent Lead Acid Battery Importer:

Spent Lead Acid Battery Exporter:

Current Record:

Non Storage Recycler Activity:

Electronic Manifest Broker:

Receive Date:

Handler Name: PRIMARY COLOR
Federal Waste Generator Description:
State District Owner:

Large Quantity Handler of Universal Waste:
Recognized Trader Importer:

Recognized Trader Exporter:

Spent Lead Acid Battery Importer:

Spent Lead Acid Battery Exporter:

Current Record:

Not reported

5750 HANNUM AVE
CULVER CITY, CA 90230
310-841-0250

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Operator

Private

Not reported

Not reported

NOT REQUIRED

NOT REQUIRED, ME 99999
415-555-1212

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

19870312

Small Quantity Generator
Not reported

No

No

No

No

No

No

Not reported

Not reported

19970801

Not a generator, verified
Not reported

No

No

No

No

No

No

Not reported

Not reported

19971117

Small Quantity Generator
Not reported

No

No

No

No

No

No

1000274378
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l MAP FINDINGS

Map ID
Direction
Distance EDR ID Number
Elevation  Site Database(s) EPA ID Number
PRIMARY COLOR (Continued) 1000274378
Non Storage Recycler Activity: Not reported
Electronic Manifest Broker: Not reported
Receive Date: 19971117
Handler Name: PRIMARY COLOR
Federal Waste Generator Description: Small Quantity Generator
State District Owner: Not reported
Large Quantity Handler of Universal Waste: No
Recognized Trader Importer: No
Recognized Trader Exporter: No
Spent Lead Acid Battery Importer: No
Spent Lead Acid Battery Exporter: No
Current Record: Yes
Non Storage Recycler Activity: Not reported
Electronic Manifest Broker: Not reported

List of NAICS Codes and Descriptions:
NAICS Code: 334513
NAICS Description: INSTRUMENTS AND RELATED PRODUCTS MANUFACTURING FOR MEASURING,
DISPLAYING, AND CONTROLLING INDUSTRIAL PROCESS VARIABLES

Facility Has Received Notices of Violations:
Violations: No Violations Found

Evaluation Action Summary:
Evaluations: No Evaluations Found

FINDS:
Registry ID: 110002645754

Click Here for FRS Facility Detail Report:

Environmental Interest/Information System:
California Hazardous Waste Tracking System - Datamart (HWTS-DATAMART)
provides California with information on hazardous waste shipments for
generators, transporters, and treatment, storage, and disposal
facilities.
RCRAInfo is a national information system that supports the Resource
Conservation and Recovery Act (RCRA) program through the tracking of
events and activities related to facilities that generate, transport,
and treat, store, or dispose of hazardous waste. RCRAInfo allows RCRA
program staff to track the notification, permit, compliance, and
corrective action activities required under RCRA.

Click this hyperlink while viewing on your computer to access
additional FINDS: detail in the EDR Site Report.

ECHO:
Envid: 1000274378
Registry ID: 110002645754
DFR URL: http://echo.epa.gov/detailed-facility-report?fid=110002645754
Name: PRIMARY COLOR
Address: 5750 HANNUM AVE
City,State, Zip: CULVER CITY, CA 90230

TC7101805.2s Page 20


http://www.edrnet.com/srf2/FinalSiteReport.aspx?ID=69EB6GN39qEsEG49BD193oTWG1byNxLV3QejAQ0TqU01EPmcsBSc4udLG.Ea4ODy9Bbs3Y6GDo.P154J9biO5CkYoQB8TvNfWtlG4Th41qG5bGDuyJ3Q5QyZx0j.LQWvVNpa4QsTQpYYemG7jQPYAmjJQo6Z0QwnTDKO6GjI9f.TEj6vBjEG3Xy1GjdONNWW3ANa9rc0qiWHErMhs0WI3B4zGBRL4scV9VwkBcNSDzRT1rz09sWh5THyozzITMyaWEfMCQU51unVbhKuy.eK5O8zxFb5LfTvVljc5HF7QroQed6RjF8G67Hl9ERZE6UeBAFv4p9kGlZoN5VL3KgE3oC3q8pQEKSes9SAAp6tG6v54yV.9j3K4XyADnAf1t.X9XMd3UXVomUtTqhuWNBJ4qLi1oDjbxasyn.vBufkxepMLo45VtZH36JLQBeweERTjuvz8AnvQ4YH0skqTyhH2QBxUoNQ0SxR199t5hyGPPjEmG7iclOuvQSrBPVvSocVcueY6Mte9WKBEgRtB0eE43FjGXQlNsJp3IpU3VegqUfSEVsAslik45blGKim4hXj9rcY317vD9Vl1SOD9wwJ3RGzoFZkTh4MWexL3LeL13.Ub.Fwytgr5ZLDxt7NLEAnVCIuA7nlQyHXedj5jtWf71TIQbBs0G.cTxsa6slKUAZd0UYQ1YY5AsuxP0TrmkoucEeQB18MBnAXSVTrceT63
http://www.edrnet.com/srf2/FinalSiteReport.aspx?ID=69EB6GN39qEsEG49BD193oTWG1byNxLV3QejAQ0TqU01EPmcsBSc4udLG.Ea4ODy9Bbs3Y6GDo.P154J9biO5CkYoQB8TvNfWtlG4Th41qG5bGDuyJ3Q5QyZx0j.LQWvVNpa4QsTQpYYemG7jQPYAmjJQo6Z0QwnTDKO6GjI9f.TEj6vBjEG3Xy1GjdONNWW3ANa9rc0qiWHErMhs0WI3B4zGBRL4scV9VwkBcNSDzRT1rz09sWh5THyozzITMyaWEfMCQU51unVbhKuy.eK5O8zxFb5LfTvVljc5HF7QroQed6RjF8G67Hl9ERZE6UeBAFv4p9kGlZoN5VL3KgE3oC3q8pQEKSes9SAAp6tG6v54yV.9j3K4XyADnAf1t.X9XMd3UXVomUtTqhuWNBJ4qLi1oDjbxasyn.vBufkxepMLo45VtZH36JLQBeweERTjuvz8AnvQ4YH0skqTyhH2QBxUoNQ0SxR199t5hyGPPjEmG7iclOuvQSrBPVvSocVcueY6Mte9WKBEgRtB0eE43FjGXQlNsJp3IpU3VegqUfSEVsAslik45blGKim4hXj9rcY317vD9Vl1SOD9wwJ3RGzoFZkTh4MWexL3LeL13.Ub.Fwytgr5ZLDxt7NLEAnVCIuA7nlQyHXedj5jtWf71TIQbBs0G.cTxsa6slKUAZd0UYQ1YY5AsuxP0TrmkoucEeQB18MBnAXSVTrceT63
https://ofmpub.epa.gov/frs_public2/fii_query_detail.disp_program_facility?p_registry_id=110002645754

l MAP FINDINGS

Map ID

Direction

Distance EDR ID Number

Elevation  Site Database(s) EPA ID Number
PRIMARY COLOR (Continued) 1000274378

EMI:

Name:

Address:

City,State, Zip:

Year:

County Code:

Air Basin:

Facility ID:

Air District Name:

SIC Code:

Air District Name:

Community Health Air Pollution Info System:
Consolidated Emission Reporting Rule:
Total Organic Hydrocarbon Gases Tons/Yr:
Reactive Organic Gases Tons/Yr:

Carbon Monoxide Emissions Tons/Yr:
NOX - Oxides of Nitrogen Tons/Yr:

SOX - Oxides of Sulphur Tons/Yr:
Particulate Matter Tons/Yr:

Part. Matter 10 Micrometers and Smllr Tons/Yr:

Name:

Address:

City,State, Zip:

Year:

County Code:

Air Basin:

Facility ID:

Air District Name:

SIC Code:

Air District Name:

Community Health Air Pollution Info System:
Consolidated Emission Reporting Rule:
Total Organic Hydrocarbon Gases Tons/Yr:
Reactive Organic Gases Tons/Yr:

Carbon Monoxide Emissions Tons/Yr:
NOX - Oxides of Nitrogen Tons/Yr:

SOX - Oxides of Sulphur Tons/Yr:
Particulate Matter Tons/Yr:

Part. Matter 10 Micrometers and Smllr Tons/Yr:

Name:

Address:

City,State, Zip:

Year:

County Code:

Air Basin:

Facility ID:

Air District Name:

SIC Code:

Air District Name:

Community Health Air Pollution Info System:
Consolidated Emission Reporting Rule:
Total Organic Hydrocarbon Gases Tons/Yr:
Reactive Organic Gases Tons/Yr:

Carbon Monoxide Emissions Tons/Yr:
NOX - Oxides of Nitrogen Tons/Yr:

WAHL INSTRUMENTS INC
5750 HANNUM AV
CULVER CITY, CA 902300000
1987

19

SC

174

SC

3679

SOUTH COAST AQMD

Not reported

Not reported

0

[eNeoNoNeNoNe)

WAHL INSTRUMENTS INC
5750 HANNUM AV
CULVER CITY, CA 902300000
1990

19

SC

174

SC

3823

SOUTH COAST AQMD

Not reported

Not reported

0

[eNeoNoNeNoNoe)

PRIMARY COLOR PRINTING, LLC
5750 HANNUM AVE

CULVER CITY, CA 902300000
2002

19

SC

110672

SC

2752

SOUTH COAST AQMD

Not reported

Not reported

9

9
0
0
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l MAP FINDINGS

Map ID

Direction

Distance EDR ID Number

Elevation  Site Database(s) EPA ID Number
PRIMARY COLOR (Continued) 1000274378

SOX - Oxides of Sulphur Tons/Yr:
Particulate Matter Tons/Yr:

0
0

Part. Matter 10 Micrometers and Smllr Tons/Yr:0

Name:

Address:

City,State, Zip:

Year:

County Code:

Air Basin:

Facility ID:

Air District Name:

SIC Code:

Air District Name:

Community Health Air Pollution Info System:
Consolidated Emission Reporting Rule:
Total Organic Hydrocarbon Gases Tons/Yr:
Reactive Organic Gases Tons/Yr:

Carbon Monoxide Emissions Tons/Yr:
NOX - Oxides of Nitrogen Tons/Yr:

SOX - Oxides of Sulphur Tons/Yr:
Particulate Matter Tons/Yr:

Part. Matter 10 Micrometers and Smllr Tons/Yr:

Name:

Address:

City, State, Zip:

Year:

County Code:

Air Basin:

Facility ID:

Air District Name:

SIC Code:

Air District Name:

Community Health Air Pollution Info System:
Consolidated Emission Reporting Rule:
Total Organic Hydrocarbon Gases Tons/Yr:
Reactive Organic Gases Tons/Yr:

Carbon Monoxide Emissions Tons/Yr:
NOX - Oxides of Nitrogen Tons/Yr:

SOX - Oxides of Sulphur Tons/Yr:
Particulate Matter Tons/Yr:

PRIMARY COLOR PRINTING, LLC
5750 HANNUM AVE

CULVER CITY, CA 902300000
2003

19

SC

110672

SC

2752

SOUTH COAST AQMD

Not reported

Not reported

9

[eNelNeNelNollo]

PRIMARY COLOR PRINTING, LLC
5750 HANNUM AVE

CULVER CITY, CA 902300000
2004

19

SC

110672

SC

2752

SOUTH COAST AQMD

Not reported

Not reported

8.65382

8.64

0

0

0

0

Part. Matter 10 Micrometers and Smllr Tons/Yr:.0

Name:

Address:

City,State, Zip:

Year:

County Code:

Air Basin:

Facility ID:

Air District Name:

SIC Code:

Air District Name:

Community Health Air Pollution Info System:
Consolidated Emission Reporting Rule:
Total Organic Hydrocarbon Gases Tons/Yr:

PRIMARY COLOR PRINTING, LLC
5750 HANNUM AVE

CULVER CITY, CA 902300000
2006

19

SC

110672

SC

2752

SOUTH COAST AQMD

Not reported

Not reported
9.295095252555926713
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l MAP FINDINGS

Map ID
Direction
Distance EDR ID Number
Elevation  Site Database(s) EPA ID Number
PRIMARY COLOR (Continued) 1000274378
Reactive Organic Gases Tons/Yr: 9.29
Carbon Monoxide Emissions Tons/Yr: 0
NOX - Oxides of Nitrogen Tons/Yr: 0
SOX - Oxides of Sulphur Tons/Yr: 0
Particulate Matter Tons/Yr: 0
Part. Matter 10 Micrometers and Smllr Tons/Yr:0
Name: PRIMARY COLOR PRINTING, LLC
Address: 5750 HANNUM AVE
City,State, Zip: CULVER CITY, CA 902300000
Year: 2007
County Code: 19
Air Basin: SC
Facility ID: 110672
Air District Name: SC
SIC Code: 2752
Air District Name: SOUTH COAST AQMD
Community Health Air Pollution Info System:  Not reported
Consolidated Emission Reporting Rule: Not reported
Total Organic Hydrocarbon Gases Tons/Yr:  9.295095252555926713
Reactive Organic Gases Tons/Yr: 9.29
Carbon Monoxide Emissions Tons/Yr: 0
NOX - Oxides of Nitrogen Tons/Yr: 0
SOX - Oxides of Sulphur Tons/Yr: 0
Particulate Matter Tons/Yr: 0
Part. Matter 10 Micrometers and Smlir Tons/Yr:0
LOS ANGELES CO. HMS:
Name: PRIMARY COLORS
Address: 5750 HANNUM AVE
City,State, Zip: CULVER CITY, CA 902306501
Region: LA
Permit Category: |
Facility Id: 018196-025254
Facility Type: 01
Facility Status:  Closed
Area: 2M
Permit Number: 000205456
Permit Status: Closed
B5 NATALIE GONZALEZ RCRA NonGen /NLR 1025849633
East 5650 CAMBRIDGE WAY CAC003029704
<1/8 CULVER CITY, CA 90230
0.046 mi.
242 ft. Site 3 of 3in cluster B
Relative: RCRA NonGen / NLR:
Higher Date Form Received by Agency: 20190816
Actual: Handler Name: NATALIE GONZALEZ
135 ft. Handler Address: 5650 CAMBRIDGE WAY
Handler City,State,Zip: CULVER CITY, CA 90230
EPA ID: CAC003029704
Contact Name: NATALIE GONZALEZ
Contact Address: 5650 CAMBRIDGE WAY

Contact City,State, Zip:
Contact Telephone:
Contact Fax:

CULVER CITY, CA 90230
424-227-2259
Not reported
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Map ID

Direction
Distance
Elevation

Site

l MAP FINDINGS

EDR ID Number

Database(s) EPA ID Number

NATALIE GONZALEZ (Continued)

Contact Email:

Contact Title:

EPA Region:

Land Type:

Federal Waste Generator Description:
Non-Notifier:

Biennial Report Cycle:
Accessibility:

Active Site Indicator:

State District Owner:

State District:

Mailing Address:

Mailing City,State,Zip:

Owner Name:

Owner Type:

Operator Name:

Operator Type:

Short-Term Generator Activity:
Importer Activity:

Mixed Waste Generator:
Transporter Activity:

Transfer Facility Activity:
Recycler Activity with Storage:
Small Quantity On-Site Burner Exemption:

Smelting Melting and Refining Furnace Exemption:
Underground Injection Control:

Off-Site Waste Receipt:

Universal Waste Indicator:

Universal Waste Destination Facility:

Federal Universal Waste:

Active Site Fed-Reg Treatment Storage and Disposal Facility:
Active Site Converter Treatment storage and Disposal Facility:

NATALIE GONZALEZ

NATALIE GONZALEZ

Active Site State-Reg Treatment Storage and Disposal Facility:

Active Site State-Reg Handler:

Federal Facility Indicator:

Hazardous Secondary Material Indicator:

Sub-Part K Indicator:

Commercial TSD Indicator:

Treatment Storage and Disposal Type:

2018 GPRA Permit Baseline:

2018 GPRA Renewals Baseline:

Permit Renewals Workload Universe:

Permit Workload Universe:

Permit Progress Universe:

Post-Closure Workload Universe:

Closure Workload Universe:

202 GPRA Corrective Action Baseline:

Corrective Action Workload Universe:

Subject to Corrective Action Universe:

Non-TSDFs Where RCRA CA has Been Imposed Universe:
TSDFs Potentially Subject to CA Under 3004 (u)/(v) Universe:
TSDFs Only Subject to CA under Discretionary Auth Universe:
Corrective Action Priority Ranking:

Environmental Control Indicator:

Institutional Control Indicator:

Human Exposure Controls Indicator:

Groundwater Controls Indicator:

1025849633

TAMMYHURLEY @ALLIANCE-ENVIRO.COM
Not reported

09

Not reported

Not a generator, verified
Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

5650 CAMBRIDGE WAY
CULVER CITY, CA 90230

Other

Other

No

No

No

No

No

No

No

No

No

No

No

No

No

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
N

Not reported
No

Not reported
Not on the Baseline
Not on the Baseline
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
No

No

No

No

No

No

No NCAPS ranking
No

No

N/A

N/A
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Map ID

Direction
Distance
Elevation

Site

l MAP FINDINGS

EDR ID Number
Database(s) EPA ID Number

NATALIE GONZALEZ (Continued)

Operating TSDF Universe:
Full Enforcement Universe:
Significant Non-Complier Universe:

Unaddressed Significant Non-Complier Universe:

Addressed Significant Non-Complier Universe:

Significant Non-Complier With a Compliance Schedule Universe:

Financial Assurance Required:
Handler Date of Last Change:
Recognized Trader-Importer:
Recognized Trader-Exporter:

Importer of Spent Lead Acid Batteries:
Exporter of Spent Lead Acid Batteries:
Recycler Activity Without Storage:
Manifest Broker:

Sub-Part P Indicator:

Handler - Owner Operator:

Owner/Operator Indicator:
Owner/Operator Name: NATALIE GONZALEZ
Legal Status:

Date Became Current:

Date Ended Current:
Owner/Operator Address:
Owner/Operator City,State,Zip:
Owner/Operator Telephone:
Owner/Operator Telephone Ext:
Owner/Operator Fax:
Owner/Operator Email:

Owner/Operator Indicator:
Owner/Operator Name: NATALIE GONZALEZ
Legal Status:

Date Became Current:

Date Ended Current:
Owner/Operator Address:
Owner/Operator City,State,Zip:
Owner/Operator Telephone:
Owner/Operator Telephone Ext:
Owner/Operator Fax:
Owner/Operator Email:

Historic Generators:

Receive Date:

Handler Name: NATALIE GONZALEZ
Federal Waste Generator Description:
State District Owner:

Large Quantity Handler of Universal Waste:
Recognized Trader Importer:

Recognized Trader Exporter:

Spent Lead Acid Battery Importer:

Spent Lead Acid Battery Exporter:

Current Record:

Non Storage Recycler Activity:

Electronic Manifest Broker:

Operator

Other
Not reported
Not reported

5650 CAMBRIDGE WAY
CULVER CITY, CA 90230

Not reported
Not reported
No

No

No

No

Not reported
20190910
No

No

No

No

No

No

No

424-227-2259

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported

Owner
Other

Not reported
Not reported

5650 CAMBRIDGE WAY
CULVER CITY, CA 90230

424-227-2259

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported

20190816

Not a generator, verified

Not reported
No

No

No

No

No

Yes

Not reported
Not reported

1025849633
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Map ID [ MAP FINDINGS
Direction
Distance EDR ID Number
Elevation  Site Database(s) EPA ID Number
NATALIE GONZALEZ (Continued) 1025849633
List of NAICS Codes and Descriptions:
NAICS Code: 56299
NAICS Description: ALL OTHER WASTE MANAGEMENT SERVICES
Facility Has Received Notices of Violations:
Violations: No Violations Found
Evaluation Action Summary:
Evaluations: No Evaluations Found
C6 ARTHUR GRIJALVA RCRA NonGen /NLR 1024752224
SSE 5657 WINDSOR WAY CAC002972028
<1/8 CULVER CITY, CA 90230
0.048 mi.
255 ft. Site 1 of 5in cluster C
Relative: RCRA NonGen / NLR:
Higher Date Form Received by Agency: 20180720
Actual: Handler Name: ARTHUR GRIJALVA
134 ft. Handler Address: 5657 WINDSOR WAY
Handler City,State,Zip: CULVER CITY, CA 90230
EPA ID: CAC002972028
Contact Name: ARTHUR GRIJALVA
Contact Address: 5651 WINDSOR WAY, UNIT 101

Contact City,State,Zip:

Contact Telephone:

Contact Fax:

Contact Email:

Contact Title:

EPA Region:

Land Type:

Federal Waste Generator Description:
Non-Notifier:

Biennial Report Cycle:
Accessibility:

Active Site Indicator:

State District Owner:

State District:

Mailing Address:

Mailing City,State,Zip:

Owner Name:

Owner Type:

Operator Name:

Operator Type:

Short-Term Generator Activity:
Importer Activity:

Mixed Waste Generator:
Transporter Activity:

Transfer Facility Activity:
Recycler Activity with Storage:
Small Quantity On-Site Burner Exemption:

ARTHUR GRIJALVA

ARTHUR GRIJALVA

Smelting Melting and Refining Furnace Exemption:

Underground Injection Control:
Off-Site Waste Receipt:
Universal Waste Indicator:

CULVER CITY, CA 90230
719-287-4100

Not reported
RUTHSAMANO@ALLIANCE-ENVIRO.COM
Not reported

09

Not reported

Not a generator, verified

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Handler Activities

Not reported

Not reported

5651 WINDSOR WAY, UNIT 101
CULVER CITY, CA 90230

Other

Other
No
No
No
No
No
No
No
No
No
No
Yes
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Map ID

Direction
Distance
Elevation

Site

l MAP FINDINGS

Database(s)

EDR ID Number
EPA ID Number

ARTHUR GRIJALVA (Continued)

Universal Waste Destination Facility:

Federal Universal Waste:

Active Site Fed-Reg Treatment Storage and Disposal Facility:
Active Site Converter Treatment storage and Disposal Facility:

Active Site State-Reg Treatment Storage and Disposal Facility:

Yes

No

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported

Active Site State-Reg Handler:
Federal Facility Indicator:

Hazardous Secondary Material Indicator:
Sub-Part K Indicator:

Commercial TSD Indicator:

Treatment Storage and Disposal Type:
2018 GPRA Permit Baseline:

2018 GPRA Renewals Baseline:
Permit Renewals Workload Universe:
Permit Workload Universe:

Permit Progress Universe:
Post-Closure Workload Universe:
Closure Workload Universe:

Not reported

N

Not reported

No

Not reported

Not on the Baseline
Not on the Baseline
Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

202 GPRA Corrective Action Baseline: No
Corrective Action Workload Universe: No
Subject to Corrective Action Universe: No
Non-TSDFs Where RCRA CA has Been Imposed Universe: No
TSDFs Potentially Subject to CA Under 3004 (u)/(v) Universe: No
TSDFs Only Subject to CA under Discretionary Auth Universe: No
Corrective Action Priority Ranking: No NCAPS ranking
Environmental Control Indicator: No
Institutional Control Indicator: No
Human Exposure Controls Indicator: N/A
Groundwater Controls Indicator: N/A

Operating TSDF Universe:
Full Enforcement Universe:
Significant Non-Complier Universe:

Unaddressed Significant Non-Complier Universe:
Addressed Significant Non-Complier Universe:

Not reported
Not reported
No
No
No

Significant Non-Complier With a Compliance Schedule Universe:  No

Financial Assurance Required:
Handler Date of Last Change:
Recognized Trader-Importer:
Recognized Trader-Exporter:

Importer of Spent Lead Acid Batteries:
Exporter of Spent Lead Acid Batteries:
Recycler Activity Without Storage:
Manifest Broker:

Sub-Part P Indicator:

Handler - Owner Operator:

Owner/Operator Indicator:

Owner/Operator Name: ARTHUR GRIJALVA
Legal Status:

Date Became Current:

Date Ended Current:

Owner/Operator Address:

Owner/Operator City,State,Zip:
Owner/Operator Telephone:

Owner/Operator Telephone Ext:
Owner/Operator Fax:

Not reported
20180831
No

No

No

No

No

No

No

Operator

Other

Not reported

Not reported

5651 WINDSOR WAY, UNIT 101
CULVER CITY, CA 90230
719-287-4100

Not reported

Not reported

1024752224
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l MAP FINDINGS

Map ID
Direction
Distance EDR ID Number
Elevation  Site Database(s) EPA ID Number
ARTHUR GRIJALVA (Continued) 1024752224
Owner/Operator Email: Not reported
Owner/Operator Indicator: Owner
Owner/Operator Name: ARTHUR GRIJALVA
Legal Status: Other
Date Became Current: Not reported
Date Ended Current: Not reported
Owner/Operator Address: 5651 WINDSOR WAY, UNIT 101
Owner/Operator City,State,Zip: CULVER CITY, CA 90230
Owner/Operator Telephone: 719-287-4100
Owner/Operator Telephone Ext: Not reported
Owner/Operator Fax: Not reported
Owner/Operator Email: Not reported
Historic Generators:
Receive Date: 20180720
Handler Name: ARTHUR GRIJALVA
Federal Waste Generator Description: Not a generator, verified
State District Owner: Not reported
Large Quantity Handler of Universal Waste: No
Recognized Trader Importer: No
Recognized Trader Exporter: No
Spent Lead Acid Battery Importer: No
Spent Lead Acid Battery Exporter: No
Current Record: Yes
Non Storage Recycler Activity: Not reported
Electronic Manifest Broker: Not reported
List of NAICS Codes and Descriptions:
NAICS Code: 56299
NAICS Description: ALL OTHER WASTE MANAGEMENT SERVICES
Facility Has Received Notices of Violations:
Violations: No Violations Found
Evaluation Action Summary:
Evaluations: No Evaluations Found
Cc7 CONSOLIDATED PROPERTY SERVICES RCRA NonGen /NLR 1024752853
SSE 5651 WINDSOR WAY CAC002972662
<1/8 CULVER CITY, CA 90230
0.052 mi.
277 ft. Site 2 of 5in cluster C
Relative: RCRA NonGen / NLR:
Higher Date Form Received by Agency: 20180725
Actual: Handler Name: CONSOLIDATED PROPERTY SERVICES
134 ft. Handler Address: 5651 WINDSOR WAY
Handler City,State,Zip: CULVER CITY, CA 90230
EPA ID: CAC002972662
Contact Name: MAURICIO FERREIRA
Contact Address: 4730 WOODMAN AVENUE

Contact City,State,Zip:
Contact Telephone:
Contact Fax:

SHERMAN OAKS, CA 91403
818-793-2023
Not reported
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Map ID

Direction
Distance
Elevation

Site

l MAP FINDINGS

EDR ID Number

Database(s) EPA ID Number

CONSOLIDATED PROPERTY SERVICES (Continued)

Contact Email:

Contact Title:

EPA Region:

Land Type:

Federal Waste Generator Description:
Non-Notifier:

Biennial Report Cycle:
Accessibility:

Active Site Indicator:

State District Owner:

State District:

Mailing Address:

Mailing City,State,Zip:

Owner Name:

Owner Type:

Operator Name:

Operator Type:

Short-Term Generator Activity:
Importer Activity:

Mixed Waste Generator:
Transporter Activity:

Transfer Facility Activity:
Recycler Activity with Storage:
Small Quantity On-Site Burner Exemption:

Smelting Melting and Refining Furnace Exemption:
Underground Injection Control:

Off-Site Waste Receipt:

Universal Waste Indicator:

Universal Waste Destination Facility:

Federal Universal Waste:

Active Site Fed-Reg Treatment Storage and Disposal Facility:
Active Site Converter Treatment storage and Disposal Facility:

MAURICIO FERREIRA

Active Site State-Reg Treatment Storage and Disposal Facility:

Active Site State-Reg Handler:

Federal Facility Indicator:

Hazardous Secondary Material Indicator:

Sub-Part K Indicator:

Commercial TSD Indicator:

Treatment Storage and Disposal Type:

2018 GPRA Permit Baseline:

2018 GPRA Renewals Baseline:

Permit Renewals Workload Universe:

Permit Workload Universe:

Permit Progress Universe:

Post-Closure Workload Universe:

Closure Workload Universe:

202 GPRA Corrective Action Baseline:

Corrective Action Workload Universe:

Subject to Corrective Action Universe:

Non-TSDFs Where RCRA CA has Been Imposed Universe:
TSDFs Potentially Subject to CA Under 3004 (u)/(v) Universe:
TSDFs Only Subject to CA under Discretionary Auth Universe:
Corrective Action Priority Ranking:

Environmental Control Indicator:

Institutional Control Indicator:

Human Exposure Controls Indicator:

Groundwater Controls Indicator:

1024752853

RUTHSAMANO@ALLIANCE-ENVIRO.COM
Not reported

09

Not reported

Not a generator, verified

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Handler Activities

Not reported

Not reported

4730 WOODMAN AVENUE
SHERMAN OAKS, CA 91423

CONSOLIDATED PROPERTY SERVICES

Other

Other

No

No

No

No

No

No

No

No

No

No

Yes

Yes

No

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
N

Not reported
No

Not reported
Not on the Baseline
Not on the Baseline
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
No

No

No

No

No

No

No NCAPS ranking
No

No

N/A

N/A
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l MAP FINDINGS

Map ID

Direction

Distance EDR ID Number

Elevation  Site Database(s) EPA ID Number
CONSOLIDATED PROPERTY SERVICES (Continued) 1024752853

Operating TSDF Universe:
Full Enforcement Universe:
Significant Non-Complier Universe:

Unaddressed Significant Non-Complier Universe:

Addressed Significant Non-Complier Universe:

Not reported
Not reported
No
No
No

Significant Non-Complier With a Compliance Schedule Universe:  No

Financial Assurance Required:
Handler Date of Last Change:
Recognized Trader-Importer:
Recognized Trader-Exporter:

Importer of Spent Lead Acid Batteries:
Exporter of Spent Lead Acid Batteries:
Recycler Activity Without Storage:
Manifest Broker:

Sub-Part P Indicator:

Handler - Owner Operator:

Owner/Operator Indicator:

Not reported
20180831
No

No

No

No

No

No

No

Owner

Owner/Operator Name: CONSOLIDATED PROPERTY SERVICES

Legal Status:

Date Became Current:

Date Ended Current:
Owner/Operator Address:
Owner/Operator City,State,Zip:
Owner/Operator Telephone:
Owner/Operator Telephone Ext:
Owner/Operator Fax:
Owner/Operator Email:

Owner/Operator Indicator:
Owner/Operator Name: MAURICIO FERREIRA
Legal Status:

Date Became Current:

Date Ended Current:
Owner/Operator Address:
Owner/Operator City,State,Zip:
Owner/Operator Telephone:
Owner/Operator Telephone Ext:
Owner/Operator Fax:
Owner/Operator Email:

Historic Generators:

Receive Date:
Handler Name:
Federal Waste Generator Description:
State District Owner:

Large Quantity Handler of Universal Waste:
Recognized Trader Importer:

Recognized Trader Exporter:

Spent Lead Acid Battery Importer:

Spent Lead Acid Battery Exporter:

Current Record:

Non Storage Recycler Activity:

Electronic Manifest Broker:

Other

Not reported

Not reported

4730 WOODMAN AVENUE
SHERMAN OAKS, CA 91403
818-793-2023

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Operator

Other

Not reported

Not reported

4730 WOODMAN AVENUE
SHERMAN OAKS, CA 91403
818-793-2023

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

20180725

CONSOLIDATED PROPERTY SERVICES

Not a generator, verified
Not reported

No

No

No

No

No

Yes

Not reported

Not reported
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Map ID MAP FINDINGS
Direction
Distance EDR ID Number
Elevation  Site Database(s) EPA ID Number
CONSOLIDATED PROPERTY SERVICES (Continued) 1024752853
List of NAICS Codes and Descriptions:
NAICS Code: 56299
NAICS Description: ALL OTHER WASTE MANAGEMENT SERVICES
Facility Has Received Notices of Violations:
Violations: No Violations Found
Evaluation Action Summary:
Evaluations: No Evaluations Found
cs WILLIAM SHELDON RCRA NonGen /NLR 1024752825
SSE 5651 WINDSOR WAY, UNIT 208 CAC002972634
<1/8 CULVER CITY, CA 90230
0.052 mi.
277 ft. Site 3 of 5in cluster C
Relative: RCRA NonGen / NLR:
Higher Date Form Received by Agency: 20180725
Actual: Handler Name: WILLIAM SHELDON
134 ft. Handler Address: 5651 WINDSOR WAY, UNIT 208
Handler City,State,Zip: CULVER CITY, CA 90230
EPA ID: CAC002972634
Contact Name: WILLIAM SHELDON
Contact Address: 820 DUNCAN AVENUE

Contact City,State,Zip:

Contact Telephone:

Contact Fax:

Contact Email:

Contact Title:

EPA Region:

Land Type:

Federal Waste Generator Description:
Non-Notifier:

Biennial Report Cycle:
Accessibility:

Active Site Indicator:

State District Owner:

State District:

Mailing Address:

Mailing City,State,Zip:

Owner Name:

Owner Type:

Operator Name:

Operator Type:

Short-Term Generator Activity:
Importer Activity:

Mixed Waste Generator:
Transporter Activity:

Transfer Facility Activity:
Recycler Activity with Storage:
Small Quantity On-Site Burner Exemption:

WILLIAM SHELDON

WILLIAM SHELDON

Smelting Melting and Refining Furnace Exemption:

Underground Injection Control:
Off-Site Waste Receipt:
Universal Waste Indicator:

MANHATTAN BEACH, CA 90266
310-435-3623

Not reported
RUTHSAMANO@ALLIANCE-ENVIRO.COM
Not reported

09

Not reported

Not a generator, verified

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Handler Activities

Not reported

Not reported

820 DUNCAN AVENUE
MANHATTAN BEACH, CA 90266

Other

Other
No
No
No
No
No
No
No
No
No
No
Yes
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Map ID

Direction
Distance
Elevation

Site

l MAP FINDINGS

EDR ID Number

Database(s)

EPA ID Number

WILLIAM SHELDON (Continued)

Universal Waste Destination Facility:

Federal Universal Waste:

Active Site Fed-Reg Treatment Storage and Disposal Facility:
Active Site Converter Treatment storage and Disposal Facility:

Active Site State-Reg Treatment Storage and Disposal Facility:

Active Site State-Reg Handler:

Federal Facility Indicator:

Hazardous Secondary Material Indicator:

Sub-Part K Indicator:

Commercial TSD Indicator:

Treatment Storage and Disposal Type:

2018 GPRA Permit Baseline:

2018 GPRA Renewals Baseline:

Permit Renewals Workload Universe:

Permit Workload Universe:

Permit Progress Universe:

Post-Closure Workload Universe:

Closure Workload Universe:

202 GPRA Corrective Action Baseline:

Corrective Action Workload Universe:

Subject to Corrective Action Universe:

Non-TSDFs Where RCRA CA has Been Imposed Universe:
TSDFs Potentially Subject to CA Under 3004 (u)/(v) Universe:
TSDFs Only Subject to CA under Discretionary Auth Universe:
Corrective Action Priority Ranking:

Environmental Control Indicator:

Institutional Control Indicator:

Human Exposure Controls Indicator:

Groundwater Controls Indicator:

Operating TSDF Universe:

Full Enforcement Universe:

Significant Non-Complier Universe:

Unaddressed Significant Non-Complier Universe:
Addressed Significant Non-Complier Universe:

Significant Non-Complier With a Compliance Schedule Universe:

Financial Assurance Required:
Handler Date of Last Change:
Recognized Trader-Importer:
Recognized Trader-Exporter:

Importer of Spent Lead Acid Batteries:
Exporter of Spent Lead Acid Batteries:
Recycler Activity Without Storage:
Manifest Broker:

Sub-Part P Indicator:

Handler - Owner Operator:

Owner/Operator Indicator: Owner
Owner/Operator Name: WILLIAM SHELDON
Legal Status: Other

1024752825

Yes

No

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
N

Not reported
No

Not reported
Not on the Baseline
Not on the Baseline
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
No

No

No

No

No

No

No NCAPS ranking
No

No

N/A

N/A

Not reported
Not reported
No

No

No

No

Not reported
20180831
No

No

No

No

No

No

No

Date Became Current:

Date Ended Current:
Owner/Operator Address:
Owner/Operator City,State,Zip:
Owner/Operator Telephone:
Owner/Operator Telephone Ext:
Owner/Operator Fax:

Not reported

Not reported

820 DUNCAN AVENUE
MANHATTAN BEACH, LA 90266
310-435-3623

Not reported

Not reported
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l MAP FINDINGS

Map ID
Direction
Distance EDR ID Number
Elevation  Site Database(s) EPA ID Number
WILLIAM SHELDON (Continued) 1024752825
Owner/Operator Email: Not reported
Owner/Operator Indicator: Operator
Owner/Operator Name: WILLIAM SHELDON
Legal Status: Other
Date Became Current: Not reported
Date Ended Current: Not reported
Owner/Operator Address: 820 DUNCAN AVENUE
Owner/Operator City,State,Zip: MANHATTAN BEACH, CA 90266
Owner/Operator Telephone: 310-435-3623
Owner/Operator Telephone Ext: Not reported
Owner/Operator Fax: Not reported
Owner/Operator Email: Not reported
Historic Generators:
Receive Date: 20180725
Handler Name: WILLIAM SHELDON
Federal Waste Generator Description: Not a generator, verified
State District Owner: Not reported
Large Quantity Handler of Universal Waste: No
Recognized Trader Importer: No
Recognized Trader Exporter: No
Spent Lead Acid Battery Importer: No
Spent Lead Acid Battery Exporter: No
Current Record: Yes
Non Storage Recycler Activity: Not reported
Electronic Manifest Broker: Not reported
List of NAICS Codes and Descriptions:
NAICS Code: 56299
NAICS Description: ALL OTHER WASTE MANAGEMENT SERVICES
Facility Has Received Notices of Violations:
Violations: No Violations Found
Evaluation Action Summary:
Evaluations: No Evaluations Found
C9 WINDSOR CASTLE- UNIT 208 KITCHEN H.O.D. RCRA NonGen /NLR 1024756655
SSE 5651 WINDSOR WAY CAC002976487
<1/8 CULVER CITY, CA 90230
0.052 mi.
277 ft. Site 4 of 5in cluster C
Relative: RCRA NonGen / NLR:
Higher Date Form Received by Agency: 20180817
Actual: Handler Name: WINDSOR CASTLE- UNIT 208 KITCHEN H.O.D.
134 ft. Handler Address: 5651 WINDSOR WAY
Handler City,State,Zip: CULVER CITY, CA 90230-6763
EPA ID: CAC002976487
Contact Name: WILLIAM SHELDON
Contact Address: 820 DUNCAN AVENUE

Contact City,State,Zip:
Contact Telephone:
Contact Fax:

MANHATTAN BEACH, CA 90266-6624

310-435-3623
Not reported
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Map ID

Direction
Distance
Elevation

Site

l MAP FINDINGS

EDR ID Number

Database(s) EPA ID Number

WINDSOR CASTLE- UNIT 208 KITCHEN H.O.D. (Continued)

Contact Email:

Contact Title:

EPA Region:

Land Type:

Federal Waste Generator Description:
Non-Notifier:

Biennial Report Cycle:
Accessibility:

Active Site Indicator:

State District Owner:

State District:

Mailing Address:

Mailing City,State,Zip:

Owner Name:

Owner Type:

Operator Name:

Operator Type:

Short-Term Generator Activity:
Importer Activity:

Mixed Waste Generator:
Transporter Activity:

Transfer Facility Activity:
Recycler Activity with Storage:
Small Quantity On-Site Burner Exemption:

Smelting Melting and Refining Furnace Exemption:
Underground Injection Control:

Off-Site Waste Receipt:

Universal Waste Indicator:

Universal Waste Destination Facility:

Federal Universal Waste:

Active Site Fed-Reg Treatment Storage and Disposal Facility:
Active Site Converter Treatment storage and Disposal Facility:

WILLIAM SHELDON

WILLIAM SHELDON

Active Site State-Reg Treatment Storage and Disposal Facility:

Active Site State-Reg Handler:

Federal Facility Indicator:

Hazardous Secondary Material Indicator:

Sub-Part K Indicator:

Commercial TSD Indicator:

Treatment Storage and Disposal Type:

2018 GPRA Permit Baseline:

2018 GPRA Renewals Baseline:

Permit Renewals Workload Universe:

Permit Workload Universe:

Permit Progress Universe:

Post-Closure Workload Universe:

Closure Workload Universe:

202 GPRA Corrective Action Baseline:

Corrective Action Workload Universe:

Subject to Corrective Action Universe:

Non-TSDFs Where RCRA CA has Been Imposed Universe:
TSDFs Potentially Subject to CA Under 3004 (u)/(v) Universe:
TSDFs Only Subject to CA under Discretionary Auth Universe:
Corrective Action Priority Ranking:

Environmental Control Indicator:

Institutional Control Indicator:

Human Exposure Controls Indicator:

Groundwater Controls Indicator:

1024756655

STEPHANIECRUZ@ALLIANCE-ENVIRO.COM
Not reported

09

Not reported

Not a generator, verified

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Handler Activities

Not reported

Not reported

820 DUNCAN AVENUE

MANHATTAN BEACH, CA 90266-6624

Other

Other

No

No

No

No

No

No

No

No

No

No

Yes

Yes

No

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
N

Not reported
No

Not reported
Not on the Baseline
Not on the Baseline
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
No

No

No

No

No

No

No NCAPS ranking
No

No

N/A

N/A
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Direction
Distance
Elevation

Site

l MAP FINDINGS

EDR ID Number
Database(s) EPA ID Number

WINDSOR CASTLE- UNIT 208 KITCHEN H.O.D. (Continued)

Operating TSDF Universe:
Full Enforcement Universe:
Significant Non-Complier Universe:

Not reported
Not reported
No

1024756655

Unaddressed Significant Non-Complier Universe: No
Addressed Significant Non-Complier Universe: No
Significant Non-Complier With a Compliance Schedule Universe:  No
Financial Assurance Required: Not reported
Handler Date of Last Change: 20180905
Recognized Trader-Importer: No
Recognized Trader-Exporter: No
Importer of Spent Lead Acid Batteries: No
Exporter of Spent Lead Acid Batteries: No
Recycler Activity Without Storage: No
Manifest Broker: No
Sub-Part P Indicator: No
Handler - Owner Operator:
Owner/Operator Indicator: Owner
Owner/Operator Name: WILLIAM SHELDON
Legal Status: Other
Date Became Current: Not reported
Date Ended Current: Not reported
Owner/Operator Address: 820 DUNCAN AVENUE
Owner/Operator City,State,Zip: MANHATTAN BEACH, CA 90266-6624
Owner/Operator Telephone: 310-435-3623
Owner/Operator Telephone Ext: Not reported
Owner/Operator Fax: Not reported
Owner/Operator Email: Not reported
Owner/Operator Indicator: Operator
Owner/Operator Name: WILLIAM SHELDON
Legal Status: Other
Date Became Current: Not reported
Date Ended Current: Not reported
Owner/Operator Address: 820 DUNCAN AVENUE
Owner/Operator City,State,Zip: MANHATTAN BEACH, CA 90266-6624
Owner/Operator Telephone: 310-435-3623
Owner/Operator Telephone Ext: Not reported
Owner/Operator Fax: Not reported
Owner/Operator Email: Not reported

Historic Generators:

Receive Date: 20180817
Handler Name: WINDSOR CASTLE- UNIT 208 KITCHEN H.O.D.
Federal Waste Generator Description: Not a generator, verified
State District Owner: Not reported
Large Quantity Handler of Universal Waste: No

Recognized Trader Importer: No

Recognized Trader Exporter: No

Spent Lead Acid Battery Importer: No

Spent Lead Acid Battery Exporter: No

Current Record: Yes

Non Storage Recycler Activity: Not reported
Electronic Manifest Broker: Not reported

TC7101805.2s Page 35



l MAP FINDINGS

Map ID
Direction
Distance EDR ID Number
Elevation  Site Database(s) EPA ID Number
WINDSOR CASTLE- UNIT 208 KITCHEN H.O.D. (Continued) 1024756655
List of NAICS Codes and Descriptions:
NAICS Code: 56299
NAICS Description: ALL OTHER WASTE MANAGEMENT SERVICES
Facility Has Received Notices of Violations:
Violations: No Violations Found
Evaluation Action Summary:
Evaluations: No Evaluations Found
C10 JANE RAUSCH RCRA NonGen /NLR 1026473478
South 5674 WINDSOR WAY CAC003079145
<1/8 CULVER CITY, CA 90230
0.055 mi.
291 ft. Site 5 of 5in cluster C
Relative: RCRA NonGen / NLR:
Higher Date Form Received by Agency: 20200813
Actual: Handler Name: JANE RAUSCH
132 ft. Handler Address: 5674 WINDSOR WAY
Handler City,State,Zip: CULVER CITY, CA 90230
EPA ID: CAC003079145
Contact Name: JANE RAUSCH
Contact Address: 5674 WINDSOR WAY

Contact City,State,Zip:
Contact Telephone:
Contact Fax:

Contact Email:
Contact Title:

EPA Region:

Land Type:

Federal Waste Generator Description:
Non-Notifier:

Biennial Report Cycle:
Accessibility:

Active Site Indicator:
State District Owner:
State District:

Mailing Address:
Mailing City,State,Zip:

Owner Name: JANE RAUSCH
Owner Type:

Operator Name: JANE RAUSCH
Operator Type:

Short-Term Generator Activity:

Importer Activity:

Mixed Waste Generator:

Transporter Activity:

Transfer Facility Activity:

Recycler Activity with Storage:

Small Quantity On-Site Burner Exemption:

Smelting Melting and Refining Furnace Exemption:

Underground Injection Control:
Off-Site Waste Receipt:
Universal Waste Indicator:

CULVER CITY, CA 90230
310-570-4774

Not reported
TAMMYHURLEY@ALLIANCE-ENVIRO.COM
Not reported

09

Not reported

Not a generator, verified
Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

5674 WINDSOR WAY
CULVER CITY, CA 90230

Other

Other
No
No
No
No
No
No
No
No
No
No
No
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Map ID

Direction
Distance
Elevation

Site

l MAP FINDINGS

EDR ID Number

Database(s)

EPA ID Number

JANE RAUSCH (Continued)

Universal Waste Destination Facility:

Federal Universal Waste:

Active Site Fed-Reg Treatment Storage and Disposal Facility:
Active Site Converter Treatment storage and Disposal Facility:

Active Site State-Reg Treatment Storage and Disposal Facility:

1026473478

No
No
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported

Active Site State-Reg Handler:
Federal Facility Indicator:

Hazardous Secondary Material Indicator:

Sub-Part K Indicator:

Commercial TSD Indicator:

Treatment Storage and Disposal Type:
2018 GPRA Permit Baseline:

2018 GPRA Renewals Baseline:
Permit Renewals Workload Universe:
Permit Workload Universe:

Permit Progress Universe:
Post-Closure Workload Universe:
Closure Workload Universe:

Not reported

N

Not reported

No

Not reported

Not on the Baseline
Not on the Baseline
Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

202 GPRA Corrective Action Baseline: No
Corrective Action Workload Universe: No
Subject to Corrective Action Universe: No
Non-TSDFs Where RCRA CA has Been Imposed Universe: No
TSDFs Potentially Subject to CA Under 3004 (u)/(v) Universe: No
TSDFs Only Subject to CA under Discretionary Auth Universe: No
Corrective Action Priority Ranking: No NCAPS ranking
Environmental Control Indicator: No
Institutional Control Indicator: No
Human Exposure Controls Indicator: N/A
Groundwater Controls Indicator: N/A

Operating TSDF Universe:
Full Enforcement Universe:

Not reported
Not reported

Significant Non-Complier Universe: No
Unaddressed Significant Non-Complier Universe: No
Addressed Significant Non-Complier Universe: No

Significant Non-Complier With a Compliance Schedule Universe:  No

Financial Assurance Required:
Handler Date of Last Change:
Recognized Trader-Importer:
Recognized Trader-Exporter:

Importer of Spent Lead Acid Batteries:
Exporter of Spent Lead Acid Batteries:
Recycler Activity Without Storage:
Manifest Broker:

Sub-Part P Indicator:

Handler - Owner Operator:
Owner/Operator Indicator:
Owner/Operator Name: JANE RAUSCH
Legal Status:

Date Became Current:

Date Ended Current:
Owner/Operator Address:
Owner/Operator City,State,Zip:
Owner/Operator Telephone:
Owner/Operator Telephone Ext:
Owner/Operator Fax:

Not reported
20200814
No

No

No

No

No

No

No

Owner

Other

Not reported

Not reported

5674 WINDSOR WAY
CULVER CITY, CA 90230
310-570-4774

Not reported

Not reported
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Direction
Distance EDR ID Number
Elevation  Site Database(s) EPA ID Number
JANE RAUSCH (Continued) 1026473478
Owner/Operator Email: Not reported
Owner/Operator Indicator: Operator
Owner/Operator Name: JANE RAUSCH
Legal Status: Other
Date Became Current: Not reported
Date Ended Current: Not reported
Owner/Operator Address: 5674 WINDSOR WAY
Owner/Operator City,State,Zip: CULVER CITY, CA 90230
Owner/Operator Telephone: 310-570-4774
Owner/Operator Telephone Ext: Not reported
Owner/Operator Fax: Not reported
Owner/Operator Email: Not reported
Historic Generators:
Receive Date: 20200813
Handler Name: JANE RAUSCH
Federal Waste Generator Description: Not a generator, verified
State District Owner: Not reported
Large Quantity Handler of Universal Waste: No
Recognized Trader Importer: No
Recognized Trader Exporter: No
Spent Lead Acid Battery Importer: No
Spent Lead Acid Battery Exporter: No
Current Record: Yes
Non Storage Recycler Activity: Not reported
Electronic Manifest Broker: Not reported
List of NAICS Codes and Descriptions:
NAICS Code: 56299
NAICS Description: ALL OTHER WASTE MANAGEMENT SERVICES
Facility Has Received Notices of Violations:
Violations: No Violations Found
Evaluation Action Summary:
Evaluations: No Evaluations Found
All ARDEN REALTY FINANCE PARTNERSH UST U003777806
NW 351 CORPORATE POINTE N/A
<1/8 CULVER CITY, CA 90230
0.056 mi.
294 ft. Site 3 of 5in cluster A
Relative: UST:
Higher Name: ARDEN REALTY FINANCE PARTNERSH
Actual: Address: 351 CORPORATE POINTE
135 ft. City,State, Zip: CULVER CITY, CA 90230
Facility ID: 25206
Permitting Agency: LOS ANGELES COUNTY
CERSID: Not reported
Latitude: 33.98762
Longitude: -118.38464
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Map ID [ MAP FINDINGS
Direction
Distance EDR ID Number
Elevation  Site Database(s) EPA ID Number
A12 AUTOMOTIVE BEARINGS INTL EDR Hist Auto 1020195168
NwW 400 CRPRATE PINTE STE 300 N/A
<1/8 CULVER CITY, CA 90230
0.062 mi.
3209 ft. Site 4 of 5in cluster A
Relative: EDR Hist Auto
Higher
Actual: Year: Name: Type:
136 ft. 2010 AUTOMOTIVE BEARINGS INTL Automotive Repair Shops, NEC
2011 AUTOMOTIVE BEARINGS INTL Automotive Repair Shops, NEC
2011 ARCOS IND LVING SKILLS PROGRAM Gasoline Service Stations, NEC
2012 AUTOMOTIVE BEARINGS INTL Automotive Repair Shops, NEC
2012 ARCOS IND LVING SKILLS PROGRAM Gasoline Service Stations, NEC
2013 ARCOS IND LVING SKILLS PROGRAM Gasoline Service Stations, NEC
2013 AUTOMOTIVE BEARINGS INTL Automotive Repair Shops, NEC
2014 ARCOS IND LVING SKILLS PROGRAM Gasoline Service Stations, NEC
A13 FOX HILLS INVESTMENT CO SWEEPS UST S102060305
WNW 5800 HUNNUN AVE N/A
<1/8 CULVER CITY, CA
0.067 mi.
353 ft. Site 5 of 5in cluster A
Relative: SWEEPS UST:
Higher Name: FOX HILLS INVESTMENT CO
Actual: Address: 5800 HUNNUN AVE
129 ft. City: CULVER CITY
Status: Active
Comp Number: 10026
Number: 9
Board Of Equalization: Not reported
Referral Date: 06-30-89
Action Date: Not reported
Created Date: 06-30-89
Owner Tank Id: Not reported
SWRCB Tank Id: Not reported
Tank Status: Not reported
Capacity: Not reported
Active Date: Not reported
Tank Use: Not reported
STG: Not reported
Content: Not reported
Number Of Tanks: Not reported
D14 THE SWATCH GROUP US INC RCRA NonGen /NLR 1024831610
NwW 600 CORPORATE POINTE STE 110 CAL000368711
<1/8 CULVER CITY, CA 90230
0.069 mi.
365 ft. Site 1 of 6 in cluster D
Relative: RCRA NonGen / NLR:
Higher Date Form Received by Agency: 20111028
Actual: Handler Name: THE SWATCH GROUP US INC
131 ft. Handler Address: 600 CORPORATE POINTE STE 110
Handler City,State,Zip: CULVER CITY, CA 90230
EPA ID: CAL000368711

Contact Name:

JUSTIN JOHNSON
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EDR ID Number

Database(s) EPA ID Number

THE SWATCH GROUP US INC (Continued)

Contact Address:

Contact City,State,Zip:

Contact Telephone:

Contact Fax:

Contact Email:

Contact Title:

EPA Region:

Land Type:

Federal Waste Generator Description:
Non-Notifier:

Biennial Report Cycle:
Accessibility:

Active Site Indicator:

State District Owner:

State District:

Mailing Address:

Mailing City,State,Zip:

Owner Name:

Owner Type:

Operator Name:

Operator Type:

Short-Term Generator Activity:
Importer Activity:

Mixed Waste Generator:
Transporter Activity:

Transfer Facility Activity:
Recycler Activity with Storage:
Small Quantity On-Site Burner Exemption:

Smelting Melting and Refining Furnace Exemption:
Underground Injection Control:

Off-Site Waste Receipt:

Universal Waste Indicator:

Universal Waste Destination Facility:

Federal Universal Waste:

Active Site Fed-Reg Treatment Storage and Disposal Facility:
Active Site Converter Treatment storage and Disposal Facility:

JUSTIN JOHNSON

Active Site State-Reg Treatment Storage and Disposal Facility:

Active Site State-Reg Handler:

Federal Facility Indicator:

Hazardous Secondary Material Indicator:

Sub-Part K Indicator:

Commercial TSD Indicator:

Treatment Storage and Disposal Type:

2018 GPRA Permit Baseline:

2018 GPRA Renewals Baseline:

Permit Renewals Workload Universe:

Permit Workload Universe:

Permit Progress Universe:

Post-Closure Workload Universe:

Closure Workload Universe:

202 GPRA Corrective Action Baseline:

Corrective Action Workload Universe:

Subject to Corrective Action Universe:

Non-TSDFs Where RCRA CA has Been Imposed Universe:
TSDFs Potentially Subject to CA Under 3004 (u)/(v) Universe:
TSDFs Only Subject to CA under Discretionary Auth Universe:
Corrective Action Priority Ranking:

1024831610

600 CORPORATE POINTE STE 110
CULVER CITY, CA 90230
310-641-6600

310-641-6610
JUSTIN.JOHNSON@SWATCHGROUP.COM
Not reported

09

Not reported

Not a generator, verified

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Handler Activities

Not reported

Not reported

1200 HARBOR BLVD FL 7
WEEHAWKEN, NJ 07086-6728

THE SWATCH GROUP US INC

Other

Other

No

No

No

No

No

No

No

No

No

No

Yes

Yes

No

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
N

Not reported
No

Not reported
Not on the Baseline
Not on the Baseline
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
No

No

No

No

No

No

No NCAPS ranking
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THE SWATCH GROUP US INC (Continued)

Environmental Control Indicator:

Institutional Control Indicator:

Human Exposure Controls Indicator:
Groundwater Controls Indicator:

Operating TSDF Universe:

Full Enforcement Universe:

Significant Non-Complier Universe:

Unaddressed Significant Non-Complier Universe:
Addressed Significant Non-Complier Universe:
Significant Non-Complier With a Compliance Schedule Universe:
Financial Assurance Required:

Handler Date of Last Change:

Recognized Trader-Importer:

Recognized Trader-Exporter:

Importer of Spent Lead Acid Batteries:

Exporter of Spent Lead Acid Batteries:

Recycler Activity Without Storage:

Manifest Broker:

Sub-Part P Indicator:

Handler - Owner Operator:

Owner/Operator Indicator: Operator
Owner/Operator Name: JUSTIN JOHNSON
Legal Status: Other

Date Became Current: Not reported

Date Ended Current: Not reported

600 CORPORATE POINTE STE 110
CULVER CITY, CA 90230

Owner/Operator Address:
Owner/Operator City,State,Zip:

No

No

N/A

N/A

Not reported
Not reported
No

No

No

No

Not reported
20180906
No

No

No

No

No

No

No

Owner/Operator Telephone: 310-641-6600
Owner/Operator Telephone Ext: Not reported
Owner/Operator Fax: Not reported
Owner/Operator Email: Not reported
Owner/Operator Indicator: Owner
Owner/Operator Name: THE SWATCH GROUP US INC

Legal Status: Other

Date Became Current: Not reported
Date Ended Current: Not reported

Owner/Operator Address:
Owner/Operator City,State,Zip:

1200 HARBOR BLVD FL 7
WEEHAWKEN, NJ 07086-6728

Owner/Operator Telephone: 201-271-1400
Owner/Operator Telephone Ext: Not reported
Owner/Operator Fax: Not reported
Owner/Operator Email: Not reported

Historic Generators:

Receive Date: 20111028

Handler Name: THE SWATCH GROUP US INC

Federal Waste Generator Description: Not a generator, verified
State District Owner: Not reported

Large Quantity Handler of Universal Waste: No

Recognized Trader Importer: No

Recognized Trader Exporter: No

Spent Lead Acid Battery Importer: No

Spent Lead Acid Battery Exporter: No

1024831610
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Direction
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Elevation  Site Database(s) EPA ID Number
THE SWATCH GROUP US INC (Continued) 1024831610
Current Record: Yes
Non Storage Recycler Activity: Not reported
Electronic Manifest Broker: Not reported
List of NAICS Codes and Descriptions:
NAICS Code: 81149
NAICS Description: OTHER PERSONAL AND HOUSEHOLD GOODS REPAIR AND MAINTENANCE
Facility Has Received Notices of Violations:
Violations: No Violations Found
Evaluation Action Summary:
Evaluations: No Evaluations Found
D15 ARDEN REALTY FINANCE IV LLC SWEEPS UST S105792086
NW 601 CORPORATE POINTE LOS ANGELES CO. HMS N/A
<1/8 CULVER CITY, CA 90230
0.074 mi.
3809 ft. Site 2 of 6in cluster D
Relative: SWEEPS UST:
Higher Name: BRAMALEA LTD.
Actual: Address: 601 CORPORATE POINTE
132 ft. City: CULVER CITY
Status: Active
Comp Number: 14543
Number: 9
Board Of Equalization: 44-010444
Referral Date: 08-23-90
Action Date: 08-23-90
Created Date: 06-30-89

Owner Tank Id:
SWRCB Tank Id:
Tank Status:
Capacity:

Active Date:

Tank Use:

STG:

Content:

Number Of Tanks:

LOS ANGELES CO. HMS:

Name:
Address:
City,State, Zip:
Region: LA
Permit Category: T
Facility Id:
Facility Type: 0

Not reported
19-000-014543-000001
A

Not reported

06-30-89

UNKNOWN

W

Not reported

1

ARDEN REALTY FINANCE IV LLC
601 CORPORATE POINTE
CULVER CITY, CA 90230

014052-037610

Facility Status:  Closed
Area: 2M

Permit Number: 000440339
Permit Status: Closed

TC7101805.2s Page 42



Map ID
Direction
Distance
Elevation  Site
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D16 BRAMALEA LTD UST U003777228
NW 601 CORPORATE POINTE LOS ANGELES CO. HMS N/A
<1/8 CULVER CITY, CA 90230
0.074 mi.
389 ft. Site 3 of 6in cluster D
Relative: UST:
Higher Name: BRAMALEA LTD
Actual: Address: 601 CORPORATE POINTE
132 ft. City,State, Zip: CULVER CITY, CA 90230
Facility ID: 14543
Permitting Agency: LOS ANGELES COUNTY
CERSID: Not reported
Latitude: 33.989383
Longitude: -118.38347
LOS ANGELES CO. HMS:
Name: BRAMALEA LTD
Address: 601 CORPORATE POINTE
City,State, Zip: CULVER CITY, CA 90230
Region: LA
Permit Category: T
Facility Id: 014052-014543
Facility Type: 0
Facility Status:  Closed
Area: 2M
Permit Number: 00005787T
Permit Status: Closed
17 SAMATDARY INC DBA RAPID PLUMBING RCRA NonGen /NLR 1024824507
SwW 5761 UPLANDER WAY CAL000348010
<1/8 CULVER CITY, CA 90230
0.077 mi.
405 ft.
Relative: RCRA NonGen / NLR:
Lower Date Form Received by Agency: 20091116
Actual: Handler Name: SAMATDARY INC DBA RAPID PLUMBING
121 ft. Handler Address: 5761 UPLANDER WAY
Handler City,State,Zip: CULVER CITY, CA 90230-6605
EPA ID: CAL000348010
Contact Name: ABBAS POURNAHAVANDI
Contact Address: 10936 S LA CIENEGA BLVD

Contact City,State,Zip:
Contact Telephone:
Contact Fax:

Contact Email:

INGLEWOOD, CA 90304-0000
310-645-4680

310-645-4750
MARLY.RAPIDPLUMBING@GMAIL.COM

Contact Title: Not reported

EPA Region: 09

Land Type: Not reported

Federal Waste Generator Description: Not a generator, verified
Non-Notifier: Not reported

Biennial Report Cycle: Not reported
Accessibility: Not reported

Active Site Indicator:
State District Owner:
State District:

Mailing Address:
Mailing City,State,Zip:

Handler Activities

Not reported

Not reported

PO BOX 2667

CULVER CITY, CA 90231-2667
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SAMATDARY INC DBA RAPID PLUMBING (Continued)

Owner Name: SAMATDARY INC
Owner Type:

Operator Name: ABBAS POURNAHAVANDI

Operator Type:

Short-Term Generator Activity:

Importer Activity:

Mixed Waste Generator:

Transporter Activity:

Transfer Facility Activity:

Recycler Activity with Storage:

Small Quantity On-Site Burner Exemption:

Smelting Melting and Refining Furnace Exemption:
Underground Injection Control:

Off-Site Waste Receipt:

Universal Waste Indicator:

Universal Waste Destination Facility:

Federal Universal Waste:

Active Site Fed-Reg Treatment Storage and Disposal Facility:
Active Site Converter Treatment storage and Disposal Facility:

Active Site State-Reg Treatment Storage and Disposal Facility:

Active Site State-Reg Handler:

Federal Facility Indicator:

Hazardous Secondary Material Indicator:

Sub-Part K Indicator:

Commercial TSD Indicator:

Treatment Storage and Disposal Type:

2018 GPRA Permit Baseline:

2018 GPRA Renewals Baseline:

Permit Renewals Workload Universe:

Permit Workload Universe:

Permit Progress Universe:

Post-Closure Workload Universe:

Closure Workload Universe:

202 GPRA Corrective Action Baseline:

Corrective Action Workload Universe:

Subject to Corrective Action Universe:

Non-TSDFs Where RCRA CA has Been Imposed Universe:
TSDFs Potentially Subject to CA Under 3004 (u)/(v) Universe:
TSDFs Only Subject to CA under Discretionary Auth Universe:
Corrective Action Priority Ranking:

Environmental Control Indicator:

Institutional Control Indicator:

Human Exposure Controls Indicator:

Groundwater Controls Indicator:

Operating TSDF Universe:

Full Enforcement Universe:

Significant Non-Complier Universe:

Unaddressed Significant Non-Complier Universe:
Addressed Significant Non-Complier Universe:

Significant Non-Complier With a Compliance Schedule Universe:

Financial Assurance Required:
Handler Date of Last Change:
Recognized Trader-Importer:
Recognized Trader-Exporter:

Importer of Spent Lead Acid Batteries:
Exporter of Spent Lead Acid Batteries:
Recycler Activity Without Storage:

Other

Other

No

No

No

No

No

No

No

No

No

No

Yes

Yes

No

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
N

Not reported
No

Not reported
Not on the Baseline
Not on the Baseline
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
No

No

No

No

No

No

No NCAPS ranking
No

No

N/A

N/A

Not reported
Not reported
No

No

No

No

Not reported
20180905
No

No

No

No

No

1024824507
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SAMATDARY INC DBA RAPID PLUMBING (Continued) 1024824507

Manifest Broker:
Sub-Part P Indicator:

Handler - Owner Operator:
Owner/Operator Indicator:
Owner/Operator Name: ABBAS POURNAHAVANDI
Legal Status:

Date Became Current:

Date Ended Current:
Owner/Operator Address:
Owner/Operator City,State,Zip:
Owner/Operator Telephone:
Owner/Operator Telephone Ext:
Owner/Operator Fax:
Owner/Operator Email:

Owner/Operator Indicator:
Owner/Operator Name: SAMATDARY INC
Legal Status:

Date Became Current:

Date Ended Current:
Owner/Operator Address:
Owner/Operator City,State,Zip:
Owner/Operator Telephone:
Owner/Operator Telephone Ext:
Owner/Operator Fax:
Owner/Operator Email:

Historic Generators:
Receive Date:
Handler Name:
Federal Waste Generator Description:
State District Owner:

Large Quantity Handler of Universal Waste:
Recognized Trader Importer:

Recognized Trader Exporter:

Spent Lead Acid Battery Importer:

Spent Lead Acid Battery Exporter:

Current Record:

Non Storage Recycler Activity:

Electronic Manifest Broker:

List of NAICS Codes and Descriptions:
NAICS Code:
NAICS Description:

56299

Facility Has Received Notices of Violations:
Violations:

Evaluation Action Summary:
Evaluations:

No
No

Operator

Other

Not reported

Not reported

10936 S LA CIENEGA BLVD
INGLEWOOD, CA 90304-0000
310-645-4680

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Owner

Other

Not reported

Not reported

10936 S LA CIENEGA BLVD
INGLEWOOD, CA 90304-0000
310-645-4680

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

20091116

SAMATDARY INC DBA RAPID PLUMBING

Not a generator, verified
Not reported

No

No

No

No

No

Yes

Not reported

Not reported

ALL OTHER WASTE MANAGEMENT SERVICES

No Violations Found

No Evaluations Found
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Elevation  Site Database(s) EPA ID Number
E18 LOS CERROS HOA RCRA NonGen /NLR 1026716931
SE 5951 CANTERBURY DR CAC003105430
<1/8 CULVER CITY, CA 90230
0.086 mi.
455 ft. Site 1 of 10 in cluster E
Relative: RCRA NonGen / NLR:
Higher Date Form Received by Agency: 20210212
Actual: Handler Name: LOS CERROS HOA
134 ft. Handler Address: 5951 CANTERBURY DR

Handler City,State,Zip: CULVER CITY, CA 90230

EPA ID: CAC003105430

Contact Name: DANE FITZMORRIS

Contact Address: 5951 CANTERBURY DR

Contact City,State,Zip:

Contact Telephone:

Contact Fax:

Contact Email:

Contact Title:

EPA Region:

Land Type:

Federal Waste Generator Description:
Non-Notifier:

Biennial Report Cycle:
Accessibility:

Active Site Indicator:

State District Owner:

State District:

Mailing Address:

Mailing City,State,Zip:

Owner Name:

Owner Type:

Operator Name:

Operator Type:

Short-Term Generator Activity:
Importer Activity:

Mixed Waste Generator:
Transporter Activity:

Transfer Facility Activity:
Recycler Activity with Storage:
Small Quantity On-Site Burner Exemption:
Smelting Melting and Refining Furnace Exemption:
Underground Injection Control:

Off-Site Waste Receipt:

Universal Waste Indicator:

Universal Waste Destination Facility:

Federal Universal Waste:

LOS CERROS HOA

DANE FITZMORRIS

Active Site Fed-Reg Treatment Storage and Disposal Facility:
Active Site Converter Treatment storage and Disposal Facility:

Active Site State-Reg Treatment Storage and Disposal Facility:

Active Site State-Reg Handler:

Federal Facility Indicator:

Hazardous Secondary Material Indicator:
Sub-Part K Indicator:

Commercial TSD Indicator:

Treatment Storage and Disposal Type:
2018 GPRA Permit Baseline:

2018 GPRA Renewals Baseline:

Permit Renewals Workload Universe:

CULVER CITY, CA 90230
310-699-0336

Not reported
SCHEDULING@PWSEI.COM
Not reported

09

Not reported

Not a generator, verified
Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

5951 CANTERBURY DR
CULVER CITY, CA 90230

Other

Other

No

No

No

No

No

No

No

No

No

No

No

No

No

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
N

Not reported
No

Not reported
Not on the Baseline
Not on the Baseline
Not reported
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LOS CERROS HOA (Continued)

Permit Workload Universe:

Permit Progress Universe:

Post-Closure Workload Universe:

Closure Workload Universe:

202 GPRA Corrective Action Baseline:

Corrective Action Workload Universe:

Subject to Corrective Action Universe:

Non-TSDFs Where RCRA CA has Been Imposed Universe:
TSDFs Potentially Subject to CA Under 3004 (u)/(v) Universe:
TSDFs Only Subject to CA under Discretionary Auth Universe:
Corrective Action Priority Ranking:

Environmental Control Indicator:

Institutional Control Indicator:

Human Exposure Controls Indicator:

Groundwater Controls Indicator:

Operating TSDF Universe:

Full Enforcement Universe:

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
No

No

No

No

No

No

No NCAPS ranking
No

No

N/A

N/A

Not reported
Not reported

Significant Non-Complier Universe: No
Unaddressed Significant Non-Complier Universe: No
Addressed Significant Non-Complier Universe: No
Significant Non-Complier With a Compliance Schedule Universe:  No
Financial Assurance Required: Not reported
Handler Date of Last Change: 20210226
Recognized Trader-Importer: No
Recognized Trader-Exporter: No
Importer of Spent Lead Acid Batteries: No
Exporter of Spent Lead Acid Batteries: No
Recycler Activity Without Storage: No
Manifest Broker: No
Sub-Part P Indicator: No

Handler - Owner Operator:
Owner/Operator Indicator: Owner
Owner/Operator Name: LOS CERROS HOA
Legal Status: Other
Date Became Current: Not reported
Date Ended Current: Not reported
Owner/Operator Address: 5951 CANTERBURY DR
Owner/Operator City,State,Zip: CULVER CITY, CA 90230
Owner/Operator Telephone: 310-699-0336
Owner/Operator Telephone Ext: Not reported
Owner/Operator Fax: Not reported
Owner/Operator Email: Not reported
Owner/Operator Indicator: Operator
Owner/Operator Name: DANE FITZMORRIS
Legal Status: Other
Date Became Current: Not reported
Date Ended Current: Not reported
Owner/Operator Address: 5951 CANTERBURY DR
Owner/Operator City,State,Zip: CULVER CITY, CA 90230
Owner/Operator Telephone: 310-699-0336
Owner/Operator Telephone Ext: Not reported
Owner/Operator Fax: Not reported
Owner/Operator Email: Not reported

1026716931
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LOS CERROS HOA (Continued) 1026716931
Historic Generators:
Receive Date: 20210212
Handler Name: LOS CERROS HOA
Federal Waste Generator Description: Not a generator, verified
State District Owner: Not reported
Large Quantity Handler of Universal Waste: No
Recognized Trader Importer: No
Recognized Trader Exporter: No
Spent Lead Acid Battery Importer: No
Spent Lead Acid Battery Exporter: No
Current Record: Yes
Non Storage Recycler Activity: No
Electronic Manifest Broker: No
List of NAICS Codes and Descriptions:
NAICS Code: 336350
NAICS Description: MOTOR VEHICLE TRANSMISSION AND POWER TRAIN PARTS MANUFACTURING
Facility Has Received Notices of Violations:
Violations: No Violations Found
Evaluation Action Summary:
Evaluations: No Evaluations Found
E19 LOS CERROS HOA RCRA NonGen /NLR 1026716914
SE 5951 CANTERBURY DR CAC003105412
<1/8 CULVER CITY, CA 90230
0.086 mi.
455 ft. Site 2 of 10 in cluster E
Relative: RCRA NonGen / NLR:
Higher Date Form Received by Agency: 20210212
Actual: Handler Name: LOS CERROS HOA
134 ft. Handler Address: 5951 CANTERBURY DR
Handler City,State,Zip: CULVER CITY, CA 90230
EPA ID: CAC003105412
Contact Name: LOS CERROS HOA
Contact Address: 5951 CANTERBURY DR

Contact City,State,Zip:
Contact Telephone:
Contact Fax:

Contact Email:

CULVER CITY, CA 90230
310-699-0336

Not reported
SCHEDULING@PWSEI.COM

Contact Title: Not reported
EPA Region: 09
Land Type: Not reported

Federal Waste Generator Description:
Non-Notifier:

Biennial Report Cycle:

Accessibility:

Active Site Indicator:

State District Owner:

State District:

Mailing Address:

Mailing City,State,Zip:

Owner Name: LOS CERROS HOA

Not a generator, verified
Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

5951 CANTERBURY DR
CULVER CITY, CA 90230
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Map ID

Direction
Distance
Elevation

Site

l MAP FINDINGS

EDR ID Number

Database(s) EPA ID Number

LOS CERROS HOA (Continued)

Owner Type:

Operator Name:

Operator Type:

Short-Term Generator Activity:
Importer Activity:

Mixed Waste Generator:
Transporter Activity:

Transfer Facility Activity:
Recycler Activity with Storage:
Small Quantity On-Site Burner Exemption:

Smelting Melting and Refining Furnace Exemption:
Underground Injection Control:

Off-Site Waste Receipt:

Universal Waste Indicator:

Universal Waste Destination Facility:

Federal Universal Waste:

Active Site Fed-Reg Treatment Storage and Disposal Facility:
Active Site Converter Treatment storage and Disposal Facility:

LOS CERROS HOA

Active Site State-Reg Treatment Storage and Disposal Facility:

Active Site State-Reg Handler:

Federal Facility Indicator:

Hazardous Secondary Material Indicator:

Sub-Part K Indicator:

Commercial TSD Indicator:

Treatment Storage and Disposal Type:

2018 GPRA Permit Baseline:

2018 GPRA Renewals Baseline:

Permit Renewals Workload Universe:

Permit Workload Universe:

Permit Progress Universe:

Post-Closure Workload Universe:

Closure Workload Universe:

202 GPRA Corrective Action Baseline:

Corrective Action Workload Universe:

Subject to Corrective Action Universe:

Non-TSDFs Where RCRA CA has Been Imposed Universe:
TSDFs Potentially Subject to CA Under 3004 (u)/(v) Universe:
TSDFs Only Subject to CA under Discretionary Auth Universe:
Corrective Action Priority Ranking:

Environmental Control Indicator:

Institutional Control Indicator:

Human Exposure Controls Indicator:

Groundwater Controls Indicator:

Operating TSDF Universe:

Full Enforcement Universe:

Significant Non-Complier Universe:

Unaddressed Significant Non-Complier Universe:
Addressed Significant Non-Complier Universe:

Significant Non-Complier With a Compliance Schedule Universe:

Financial Assurance Required:
Handler Date of Last Change:
Recognized Trader-Importer:
Recognized Trader-Exporter:

Importer of Spent Lead Acid Batteries:
Exporter of Spent Lead Acid Batteries:
Recycler Activity Without Storage:
Manifest Broker:

1026716914
Other

Other

No

No

No

No

No

No

No

No

No

No

No

No

No

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
N

Not reported
No

Not reported
Not on the Baseline
Not on the Baseline
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
No

No

No

No

No

No

No NCAPS ranking
No

No

N/A

N/A

Not reported
Not reported
No

No

No

No

Not reported
20210226
No

No

No

No

No

No
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l MAP FINDINGS

Map ID

Direction

Distance EDR ID Number

Elevation  Site Database(s) EPA ID Number
LOS CERROS HOA (Continued) 1026716914

Sub-Part P Indicator:

Handler - Owner Operator:

Owner/Operator Indicator:
Owner/Operator Name: LOS CERROS HOA
Legal Status:

Date Became Current:

Date Ended Current:
Owner/Operator Address:
Owner/Operator City,State,Zip:
Owner/Operator Telephone:
Owner/Operator Telephone Ext:
Owner/Operator Fax:
Owner/Operator Email:

Owner/Operator Indicator:
Owner/Operator Name: LOS CERROS HOA
Legal Status:

Date Became Current:

Date Ended Current:
Owner/Operator Address:
Owner/Operator City,State,Zip:
Owner/Operator Telephone:
Owner/Operator Telephone Ext:
Owner/Operator Fax:
Owner/Operator Email:

Historic Generators:

Receive Date:

Handler Name: LOS CERROS HOA
Federal Waste Generator Description:
State District Owner:

Large Quantity Handler of Universal Waste:
Recognized Trader Importer:

Recognized Trader Exporter:

Spent Lead Acid Battery Importer:

Spent Lead Acid Battery Exporter:

Current Record:

Non Storage Recycler Activity:

Electronic Manifest Broker:

List of NAICS Codes and Descriptions:

NAICS Code:
NAICS Description:

56299

Facility Has Received Notices of Violations:

Violations:

Evaluation Action Summary:

Evaluations:

No

Owner

Other

Not reported

Not reported

5951 CANTERBURY DR
CULVER CITY, CA 90230
310-699-0336

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Operator

Other

Not reported

Not reported

5951 CANTERBURY DR
CULVER CITY, CA 90230
310-699-0336

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

20210212

Not a generator, verified
Not reported

No

No

No

No

No

Yes

No

No

ALL OTHER WASTE MANAGEMENT SERVICES

No Violations Found

No Evaluations Found
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l MAP FINDINGS

Map ID
Direction
Distance EDR ID Number
Elevation  Site Database(s) EPA ID Number
E20 MARCIA GARCIA RCRA NonGen /NLR 1026169465
SE 5951 CANTERBURY DR #10 CAC003069513
<1/8 CULVER CITY, CA 90230
0.086 mi.
455 ft. Site 3 of 10 in cluster E
Relative: RCRA NonGen / NLR:
Higher Date Form Received by Agency: 20200604
Actual: Handler Name: MARCIA GARCIA
134 ft. Handler Address: 5951 CANTERBURY DR #10

Handler City,State,Zip: CULVER CITY, CA 90230

EPA ID: CACO003069513

Contact Name: MARCIA GARCIA

Contact Address: 5951 CANTERBURY DR #10

Contact City,State,Zip:

Contact Telephone:

Contact Fax:

Contact Email:

Contact Title:

EPA Region:

Land Type:

Federal Waste Generator Description:

Non-Notifier:

Biennial Report Cycle:

Accessibility:

Active Site Indicator:

State District Owner:

State District:

Mailing Address:

Mailing City,State,Zip:

Owner Name: MARCIA GARCIA
Owner Type:

Operator Name: MARCIA GARCIA
Operator Type:

Short-Term Generator Activity:

Importer Activity:

Mixed Waste Generator:

Transporter Activity:

Transfer Facility Activity:

Recycler Activity with Storage:

Small Quantity On-Site Burner Exemption:

Smelting Melting and Refining Furnace Exemption:
Underground Injection Control:

Off-Site Waste Receipt:

Universal Waste Indicator:

Universal Waste Destination Facility:

Federal Universal Waste:

Active Site Fed-Reg Treatment Storage and Disposal Facility:
Active Site Converter Treatment storage and Disposal Facility:

Active Site State-Reg Treatment Storage and Disposal Facility:

Active Site State-Reg Handler:

Federal Facility Indicator:

Hazardous Secondary Material Indicator:
Sub-Part K Indicator:

Commercial TSD Indicator:

Treatment Storage and Disposal Type:
2018 GPRA Permit Baseline:

2018 GPRA Renewals Baseline:

Permit Renewals Workload Universe:

CULVER CITY, CA 90230
310-569-4264

Not reported
FAVILA@BURNS-ENVIRO.COM
Not reported

09

Not reported

Not a generator, verified

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

5951 CANTERBURY DR #10
CULVER CITY, CA 90230

Other

Other

No

No

No

No

No

No

No

No

No

No

No

No

No

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
N

Not reported
No

Not reported
Not on the Baseline
Not on the Baseline
Not reported
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Map ID

Direction
Distance
Elevation

Site

l MAP FINDINGS

EDR ID Number
Database(s) EPA ID Number

MARCIA GARCIA (Continued)

Permit Workload Universe:

Permit Progress Universe:

Post-Closure Workload Universe:

Closure Workload Universe:

202 GPRA Corrective Action Baseline:

Corrective Action Workload Universe:

Subject to Corrective Action Universe:

Non-TSDFs Where RCRA CA has Been Imposed Universe:
TSDFs Potentially Subject to CA Under 3004 (u)/(v) Universe:
TSDFs Only Subject to CA under Discretionary Auth Universe:
Corrective Action Priority Ranking:

Environmental Control Indicator:

Institutional Control Indicator:

Human Exposure Controls Indicator:

Groundwater Controls Indicator:

Operating TSDF Universe:

Full Enforcement Universe:

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
No

No

No

No

No

No

No NCAPS ranking
No

No

N/A

N/A

Not reported
Not reported

Significant Non-Complier Universe: No
Unaddressed Significant Non-Complier Universe: No
Addressed Significant Non-Complier Universe: No
Significant Non-Complier With a Compliance Schedule Universe:  No
Financial Assurance Required: Not reported
Handler Date of Last Change: 20200608
Recognized Trader-Importer: No
Recognized Trader-Exporter: No
Importer of Spent Lead Acid Batteries: No
Exporter of Spent Lead Acid Batteries: No
Recycler Activity Without Storage: No
Manifest Broker: No
Sub-Part P Indicator: No

Handler - Owner Operator:
Owner/Operator Indicator: Operator
Owner/Operator Name: MARCIA GARCIA
Legal Status: Other
Date Became Current: Not reported
Date Ended Current: Not reported
Owner/Operator Address: 5951 CANTERBURY DR #10
Owner/Operator City,State,Zip: CULVER CITY, CA 90230
Owner/Operator Telephone: 310-569-4264
Owner/Operator Telephone Ext: Not reported
Owner/Operator Fax: Not reported
Owner/Operator Email: Not reported
Owner/Operator Indicator: Owner
Owner/Operator Name: MARCIA GARCIA
Legal Status: Other
Date Became Current: Not reported
Date Ended Current: Not reported
Owner/Operator Address: 5951 CANTERBURY DR #10
Owner/Operator City,State,Zip: CULVER CITY, CA 90230
Owner/Operator Telephone: 310-569-4264
Owner/Operator Telephone Ext: Not reported
Owner/Operator Fax: Not reported
Owner/Operator Email: Not reported

1026169465
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Map ID MAP FINDINGS
Direction
Distance EDR ID Number
Elevation  Site Database(s) EPA ID Number
MARCIA GARCIA (Continued) 1026169465
Historic Generators:
Receive Date: 20200604
Handler Name: MARCIA GARCIA
Federal Waste Generator Description: Not a generator, verified
State District Owner: Not reported
Large Quantity Handler of Universal Waste: No
Recognized Trader Importer: No
Recognized Trader Exporter: No
Spent Lead Acid Battery Importer: No
Spent Lead Acid Battery Exporter: No
Current Record: Yes
Non Storage Recycler Activity: Not reported
Electronic Manifest Broker: Not reported
List of NAICS Codes and Descriptions:
NAICS Code: 56299
NAICS Description: ALL OTHER WASTE MANAGEMENT SERVICES
Facility Has Received Notices of Violations:
Violations: No Violations Found
Evaluation Action Summary:
Evaluations: No Evaluations Found
F21 BARBARA LINCOLN RCRA NonGen /NLR 1024749879
South 5651 SUMNER WAY #116 CAC002969667
<1/8 CULVER CITY, CA 90230
0.103 mi.
543 ft. Site 1 of 2in cluster F
Relative: RCRA NonGen / NLR:
Lower Date Form Received by Agency: 20180706
Actual: Handler Name: BARBARA LINCOLN
121 ft. Handler Address: 5651 SUMNER WAY #116
Handler City,State,Zip: CULVER CITY, CA 90230-6874
EPA ID: CAC002969667
Contact Name: BARBARA LINCOLN
Contact Address: 5651 SUMNER WAY #116

Contact City,State,Zip:
Contact Telephone:
Contact Fax:

Contact Email:
Contact Title:

EPA Region:

Land Type:

Federal Waste Generator Description:
Non-Notifier:

Biennial Report Cycle:
Accessibility:

Active Site Indicator:
State District Owner:
State District:

Mailing Address:
Mailing City,State,Zip:
Owner Name:

BARBARA LINCOLN

CULVER CITY, CA 90230-6874
310-384-6574

Not reported
TAMMYHURLEY@ALLIANCE-ENVIRO.COM
Not reported

09

Not reported

Not a generator, verified

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Handler Activities

Not reported

Not reported

5651 SUMNER WAY #116
CULVER CITY, CA 90230-6874
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Map ID

Direction
Distance
Elevation

l MAP FINDINGS

EDR ID Number
Database(s) EPA ID Number

BARBARA LINCOLN (Continued)

Owner Type:

Operator Name:

Operator Type:

Short-Term Generator Activity:
Importer Activity:

Mixed Waste Generator:
Transporter Activity:

Transfer Facility Activity:
Recycler Activity with Storage:
Small Quantity On-Site Burner Exemption:

Smelting Melting and Refining Furnace Exemption:
Underground Injection Control:

Off-Site Waste Receipt:

Universal Waste Indicator:

Universal Waste Destination Facility:

Federal Universal Waste:

Active Site Fed-Reg Treatment Storage and Disposal Facility:
Active Site Converter Treatment storage and Disposal Facility:

BARBARA LINCOLN

Active Site State-Reg Treatment Storage and Disposal Facility:

Active Site State-Reg Handler:

Federal Facility Indicator:

Hazardous Secondary Material Indicator:

Sub-Part K Indicator:

Commercial TSD Indicator:

Treatment Storage and Disposal Type:

2018 GPRA Permit Baseline:

2018 GPRA Renewals Baseline:

Permit Renewals Workload Universe:

Permit Workload Universe:

Permit Progress Universe:

Post-Closure Workload Universe:

Closure Workload Universe:

202 GPRA Corrective Action Baseline:

Corrective Action Workload Universe:

Subject to Corrective Action Universe:

Non-TSDFs Where RCRA CA has Been Imposed Universe:
TSDFs Potentially Subject to CA Under 3004 (u)/(v) Universe:
TSDFs Only Subject to CA under Discretionary Auth Universe:
Corrective Action Priority Ranking:

Environmental Control Indicator:

Institutional Control Indicator:

Human Exposure Controls Indicator:

Groundwater Controls Indicator:

Operating TSDF Universe:

Full Enforcement Universe:

Significant Non-Complier Universe:

Unaddressed Significant Non-Complier Universe:
Addressed Significant Non-Complier Universe:

Significant Non-Complier With a Compliance Schedule Universe:

Financial Assurance Required:
Handler Date of Last Change:
Recognized Trader-Importer:
Recognized Trader-Exporter:

Importer of Spent Lead Acid Batteries:
Exporter of Spent Lead Acid Batteries:
Recycler Activity Without Storage:
Manifest Broker:

1024749879
Other

Other

No

No

No

No

No

No

No

No

No

No

Yes

Yes

No

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
N

Not reported
No

Not reported
Not on the Baseline
Not on the Baseline
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
No

No

No

No

No

No

No NCAPS ranking
No

No

N/A

N/A

Not reported
Not reported
No

No

No

No

Not reported
20180905
No

No

No

No

No

No
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l MAP FINDINGS

Map ID

Direction

Distance EDR ID Number

Elevation  Site Database(s) EPA ID Number
BARBARA LINCOLN (Continued) 1024749879

Sub-Part P Indicator:

Handler - Owner Operator:

Owner/Operator Indicator:
Owner/Operator Name: BARBARA LINCOLN
Legal Status:

Date Became Current:

Date Ended Current:
Owner/Operator Address:
Owner/Operator City,State,Zip:
Owner/Operator Telephone:
Owner/Operator Telephone Ext:
Owner/Operator Fax:
Owner/Operator Email:

Owner/Operator Indicator:
Owner/Operator Name: BARBARA LINCOLN
Legal Status:

Date Became Current:

Date Ended Current:
Owner/Operator Address:
Owner/Operator City,State,Zip:
Owner/Operator Telephone:
Owner/Operator Telephone Ext:
Owner/Operator Fax:
Owner/Operator Email:

Historic Generators:

Receive Date:

Handler Name: BARBARA LINCOLN
Federal Waste Generator Description:
State District Owner:

Large Quantity Handler of Universal Waste:
Recognized Trader Importer:

Recognized Trader Exporter:

Spent Lead Acid Battery Importer:

Spent Lead Acid Battery Exporter:

Current Record:

Non Storage Recycler Activity:

Electronic Manifest Broker:

List of NAICS Codes and Descriptions:

NAICS Code:
NAICS Description:

56299

Facility Has Received Notices of Violations:

Violations:

Evaluation Action Summary:

Evaluations:

No

Operator

Other

Not reported

Not reported

5651 SUMNER WAY #116
CULVER CITY, CA 90230-6874
310-384-6574

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Owner

Other

Not reported

Not reported

5651 SUMNER WAY #116
CULVER CITY, CA 90230-6874
310-384-6574

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

20180706

Not a generator, verified
Not reported

No

No

No

No

No

Yes

Not reported

Not reported

ALL OTHER WASTE MANAGEMENT SERVICES

No Violations Found

No Evaluations Found
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Map ID MAP FINDINGS
Direction
Distance EDR ID Number
Elevation  Site Database(s) EPA ID Number
G22 UYEMURA INTERNATIONAL CORP RCRA-SQG 1000303652
SwW 5828 UPLANDER WAY FINDS CAD982482366
<1/8 CULVER CITY, CA 90230 ECHO
0.105 mi.
556 ft. Site 1 of 7 in cluster G
Relative: RCRA-SQG:
Lower Date Form Received by Agency: 19880922
Actual: Handler Name: UYEMURA INTERNATIONAL CORP
116 ft. Handler Address: 5828 UPLANDER WAY

Handler City,State,Zip: CULVER CITY, CA 90230

EPA ID: CAD982482366

Contact Name: ENVIRONMENTAL MANAGER

Contact Address: 5828 UPLANDER WAY

Contact City,State,Zip:
Contact Telephone:
Contact Fax:

Contact Email:

CULVER CITY, CA 90230
213-645-2292

Not reported

Not reported

Contact Title: Not reported

EPA Region: 09

Land Type: Not reported
Federal Waste Generator Description: Small Quantity Generator
Non-Notifier: Not reported
Biennial Report Cycle: Not reported
Accessibility: Not reported
Active Site Indicator: Handler Activities
State District Owner: CA

State District: 3

Mailing Address: UPLANDER WAY

Mailing City,State,Zip:
Owner Name:

UYEMURA INTERNATIONAL

CULVER CITY, CA 90230

Owner Type: Private
Operator Name: NOT REQUIRED

Operator Type: Private
Short-Term Generator Activity: No
Importer Activity: No
Mixed Waste Generator: No
Transporter Activity: No
Transfer Facility Activity: No
Recycler Activity with Storage: No
Small Quantity On-Site Burner Exemption: No
Smelting Melting and Refining Furnace Exemption: No
Underground Injection Control: No
Off-Site Waste Receipt: No
Universal Waste Indicator: No
Universal Waste Destination Facility: No
Federal Universal Waste: No

Active Site Fed-Reg Treatment Storage and Disposal Facility:
Active Site Converter Treatment storage and Disposal Facility:

Active Site State-Reg Treatment Storage and Disposal Facility:

Active Site State-Reg Handler:
Federal Facility Indicator:

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported

Not reported

Hazardous Secondary Material Indicator: NN
Sub-Part K Indicator: Not reported
Commercial TSD Indicator: No

Treatment Storage and Disposal Type:
2018 GPRA Permit Baseline:

2018 GPRA Renewals Baseline:
Permit Renewals Workload Universe:

Not reported
Not on the Baseline
Not on the Baseline
Not reported
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Map ID

Direction
Distance
Elevation

Site

l MAP FINDINGS

EDR ID Number
Database(s) EPA ID Number

UYEMURA INTERNATIONAL CORP (Continued)

Permit Workload Universe:

Permit Progress Universe:

Post-Closure Workload Universe:

Closure Workload Universe:

202 GPRA Corrective Action Baseline:

Corrective Action Workload Universe:

Subject to Corrective Action Universe:

Non-TSDFs Where RCRA CA has Been Imposed Universe:
TSDFs Potentially Subject to CA Under 3004 (u)/(v) Universe:
TSDFs Only Subject to CA under Discretionary Auth Universe:
Corrective Action Priority Ranking:

Environmental Control Indicator:

Institutional Control Indicator:

Human Exposure Controls Indicator:

Groundwater Controls Indicator:

Operating TSDF Universe:

Full Enforcement Universe:

Significant Non-Complier Universe:

Unaddressed Significant Non-Complier Universe:

Addressed Significant Non-Complier Universe:

Significant Non-Complier With a Compliance Schedule Universe:
Financial Assurance Required:

Handler Date of Last Change:

Recognized Trader-Importer:

Recognized Trader-Exporter:

Importer of Spent Lead Acid Batteries:

Exporter of Spent Lead Acid Batteries:

Recycler Activity Without Storage:

Manifest Broker:

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
No

No

No

No

No

No

No NCAPS ranking
No

No

N/A

N/A

Not reported
Not reported
No

No

No

No

Not reported
20000915
No

No

No

No

Not reported
Not reported

Sub-Part P Indicator: No
Handler - Owner Operator:
Owner/Operator Indicator: Owner
Owner/Operator Name: UYEMURA INTERNATIONAL
Legal Status: Private
Date Became Current: Not reported
Date Ended Current: Not reported
Owner/Operator Address: NOT REQUIRED
Owner/Operator City,State,Zip: NOT REQUIRED, ME 99999
Owner/Operator Telephone: 415-555-1212
Owner/Operator Telephone Ext: Not reported
Owner/Operator Fax: Not reported
Owner/Operator Email: Not reported
Owner/Operator Indicator: Operator
Owner/Operator Name: NOT REQUIRED
Legal Status: Private
Date Became Current: Not reported
Date Ended Current: Not reported
Owner/Operator Address: NOT REQUIRED
Owner/Operator City,State,Zip: NOT REQUIRED, ME 99999
Owner/Operator Telephone: 415-555-1212
Owner/Operator Telephone Ext: Not reported
Owner/Operator Fax: Not reported
Owner/Operator Email: Not reported

1000303652
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Map ID [ MAP FINDINGS
Direction
Distance EDR ID Number
Elevation  Site Database(s) EPA ID Number
UYEMURA INTERNATIONAL CORP (Continued) 1000303652
Historic Generators:
Receive Date: 19880922
Handler Name: UYEMURA INTERNATIONAL CORP
Federal Waste Generator Description: Small Quantity Generator
State District Owner: CA
Large Quantity Handler of Universal Waste: No
Recognized Trader Importer: No
Recognized Trader Exporter: No
Spent Lead Acid Battery Importer: No
Spent Lead Acid Battery Exporter: No
Current Record: Yes

Non Storage Recycler Activity:
Electronic Manifest Broker:

List of NAICS Codes and Descriptions:

NAICS Codes:

Facility Has Received Notices of Violations:

Violations:

Evaluation Action Summary:

Evaluations:

FINDS:

Registry ID: 110002825907

Click Here for FRS Facility Detail Report:

Environmental Interest/Information System:
RCRAINfo is a national information system that supports the Resource
Conservation and Recovery Act (RCRA) program through the tracking of
events and activities related to facilities that generate, transport,

and treat, store, or dispose of hazardous waste. RCRAInfo allows RCRA
program staff to track the notification, permit, compliance, and

corrective action activities required under RCRA.

Not reported
Not reported

No NAICS Codes Found

No Violations Found

No Evaluations Found

Click this hyperlink while viewing on your computer to access
additional FINDS: detail in the EDR Site Report.

ECHO:
Envid: 1000303652
Registry ID: 110002825907
DFR URL: http://echo.epa.gov/detailed-facility-report?fid=110002825907
Name: UYEMURA INTERNATIONAL CORP
Address: 5828 UPLANDER WAY
City,State, Zip: CULVER CITY, CA 90230

TC7101805.2s Page 58


http://www.edrnet.com/srf2/FinalSiteReport.aspx?ID=4NG4jYNNCGrd2OvjmbYSn9uzNZ8C0J3IarLIdcB2SBOXzvHM4VomeRbx43tcSFSn094biufAzUS32BZSW8a49E60NMJTS4oNNBtGSh267j4dYNo8RwNBACJM2zQrpkdMbASxOFiv7W4N.mv.bbOBKVSoZnG645AuAwzjv4XxZqQ8G74TxNrfGHs3lLjUSYeD2c8NUPCvN9x0rm9dLR3grOFtvuG2qAmaIbzx3XySVinqIAnPu7Nz7D2EdZzP8TI7YW0lYJa91dcIxfaN54C7LrEIsNuwCcLcBen4qXNm7GqK3nbju3Ybm2yDNAdCV53LtrfzdeI2VMO4zvcM2NRmrob3l2nuSxOnTj5BvuVBzeK2OkZu28Fy5QI0wyJqA8YjIVMakh7LALpoIo.4pScLZBZA2
http://www.edrnet.com/srf2/FinalSiteReport.aspx?ID=4NG4jYNNCGrd2OvjmbYSn9uzNZ8C0J3IarLIdcB2SBOXzvHM4VomeRbx43tcSFSn094biufAzUS32BZSW8a49E60NMJTS4oNNBtGSh267j4dYNo8RwNBACJM2zQrpkdMbASxOFiv7W4N.mv.bbOBKVSoZnG645AuAwzjv4XxZqQ8G74TxNrfGHs3lLjUSYeD2c8NUPCvN9x0rm9dLR3grOFtvuG2qAmaIbzx3XySVinqIAnPu7Nz7D2EdZzP8TI7YW0lYJa91dcIxfaN54C7LrEIsNuwCcLcBen4qXNm7GqK3nbju3Ybm2yDNAdCV53LtrfzdeI2VMO4zvcM2NRmrob3l2nuSxOnTj5BvuVBzeK2OkZu28Fy5QI0wyJqA8YjIVMakh7LALpoIo.4pScLZBZA2
https://ofmpub.epa.gov/frs_public2/fii_query_detail.disp_program_facility?p_registry_id=110002825907

l MAP FINDINGS

Map ID
Direction
Distance EDR ID Number
Elevation  Site Database(s) EPA ID Number
H23 PATRICK PANETTA RCRA NonGen /NLR 1026466589
SSE 6001 CANTERBURY CAC003071890
<1/8 CULVER CITY, CA 90230
0.105 mi.
557 ft. Site 1 of 9in cluster H
Relative: RCRA NonGen / NLR:
Lower Date Form Received by Agency: 20200622
Actual: Handler Name: PATRICK PANETTA
124 ft. Handler Address: 6001 CANTERBURY

Handler City,State,Zip: CULVER CITY, CA 90230

EPA ID: CAC003071890

Contact Name: PATRICK PANETTA

Contact Address: 6001 CANTERBURY

Contact City,State,Zip:

Contact Telephone:

Contact Fax:

Contact Email:

Contact Title:

EPA Region:

Land Type:

Federal Waste Generator Description:
Non-Notifier:

Biennial Report Cycle:
Accessibility:

Active Site Indicator:

State District Owner:

State District:

Mailing Address:

Mailing City,State,Zip:

Owner Name:

Owner Type:

Operator Name:

Operator Type:

Short-Term Generator Activity:
Importer Activity:

Mixed Waste Generator:
Transporter Activity:

Transfer Facility Activity:
Recycler Activity with Storage:
Small Quantity On-Site Burner Exemption:
Smelting Melting and Refining Furnace Exemption:
Underground Injection Control:

Off-Site Waste Receipt:

Universal Waste Indicator:

Universal Waste Destination Facility:

Federal Universal Waste:

WINBURY HOA

PATRICK PANETTA

Active Site Fed-Reg Treatment Storage and Disposal Facility:
Active Site Converter Treatment storage and Disposal Facility:

Active Site State-Reg Treatment Storage and Disposal Facility:

Active Site State-Reg Handler:

Federal Facility Indicator:

Hazardous Secondary Material Indicator:
Sub-Part K Indicator:

Commercial TSD Indicator:

Treatment Storage and Disposal Type:
2018 GPRA Permit Baseline:

2018 GPRA Renewals Baseline:

Permit Renewals Workload Universe:

CULVER CITY, CA 90230
310-559-4700

Not reported
ANAB@PWSEI.COM

Not reported

09

Not reported

Not a generator, verified
Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

6001 CANTERBURY
CULVER CITY, CA 90230

Other

Other

No

No

No

No

No

No

No

No

No

No

No

No

No

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
N

Not reported
No

Not reported
Not on the Baseline
Not on the Baseline
Not reported
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Map ID

Direction
Distance
Elevation

Site

l MAP FINDINGS

EDR ID Number
Database(s) EPA ID Number

PATRICK PANETTA (Continued)

Permit Workload Universe:

Permit Progress Universe:

Post-Closure Workload Universe:

Closure Workload Universe:

202 GPRA Corrective Action Baseline:

Corrective Action Workload Universe:

Subject to Corrective Action Universe:

Non-TSDFs Where RCRA CA has Been Imposed Universe:
TSDFs Potentially Subject to CA Under 3004 (u)/(v) Universe:
TSDFs Only Subject to CA under Discretionary Auth Universe:
Corrective Action Priority Ranking:

Environmental Control Indicator:

Institutional Control Indicator:

Human Exposure Controls Indicator:

Groundwater Controls Indicator:

Operating TSDF Universe:

Full Enforcement Universe:

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
No

No

No

No

No

No

No NCAPS ranking
No

No

N/A

N/A

Not reported
Not reported

Significant Non-Complier Universe: No
Unaddressed Significant Non-Complier Universe: No
Addressed Significant Non-Complier Universe: No
Significant Non-Complier With a Compliance Schedule Universe:  No
Financial Assurance Required: Not reported
Handler Date of Last Change: 20200710
Recognized Trader-Importer: No
Recognized Trader-Exporter: No
Importer of Spent Lead Acid Batteries: No
Exporter of Spent Lead Acid Batteries: No
Recycler Activity Without Storage: No
Manifest Broker: No
Sub-Part P Indicator: No
Handler - Owner Operator:
Owner/Operator Indicator: Operator
Owner/Operator Name: PATRICK PANETTA
Legal Status: Other
Date Became Current: Not reported
Date Ended Current: Not reported
Owner/Operator Address: 6001 CANTERBURY
Owner/Operator City,State,Zip: CULVER CITY, CA 90230
Owner/Operator Telephone: 310-559-4700
Owner/Operator Telephone Ext: Not reported
Owner/Operator Fax: Not reported
Owner/Operator Email: Not reported
Owner/Operator Indicator: Owner
Owner/Operator Name: WINBURY HOA
Legal Status: Other
Date Became Current: Not reported
Date Ended Current: Not reported
Owner/Operator Address: 6001 CANTERBURY
Owner/Operator City,State,Zip: CULVER CITY, CA 90230
Owner/Operator Telephone: 310-559-4700
Owner/Operator Telephone Ext: Not reported
Owner/Operator Fax: Not reported
Owner/Operator Email: Not reported

1026466589
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l MAP FINDINGS

Map ID
Direction
Distance EDR ID Number
Elevation  Site Database(s) EPA ID Number
PATRICK PANETTA (Continued) 1026466589
Historic Generators:
Receive Date: 20200622
Handler Name: PATRICK PANETTA
Federal Waste Generator Description: Not a generator, verified
State District Owner: Not reported
Large Quantity Handler of Universal Waste: No
Recognized Trader Importer: No
Recognized Trader Exporter: No
Spent Lead Acid Battery Importer: No
Spent Lead Acid Battery Exporter: No
Current Record: Yes
Non Storage Recycler Activity: Not reported
Electronic Manifest Broker: Not reported
List of NAICS Codes and Descriptions:
NAICS Code: 56299
NAICS Description: ALL OTHER WASTE MANAGEMENT SERVICES
Facility Has Received Notices of Violations:
Violations: No Violations Found
Evaluation Action Summary:
Evaluations: No Evaluations Found
D24 LYXIA CORP. RCRA NonGen /NLR 1026713730
WNW 5830 HANNUM AVE SUITE C CAC003102056
<1/8 CULVER CITY, CA 90230
0.107 mi.
567 ft. Site 4 of 6 in cluster D
Relative: RCRA NonGen / NLR:
Lower Date Form Received by Agency: 20210121
Actual: Handler Name: LYXIA CORP.
114 ft. Handler Address: 5830 HANNUM AVE SUITE C

Handler City,State,Zip:
EPA ID:

Contact Name:
Contact Address:
Contact City,State,Zip:
Contact Telephone:
Contact Fax:

Contact Email:
Contact Title:

EPA Region:

Land Type:

Federal Waste Generator Description:
Non-Notifier:

Biennial Report Cycle:
Accessibility:

Active Site Indicator:
State District Owner:
State District:

Mailing Address:
Mailing City,State,Zip:

Owner Name: WEI YU

CULVER CITY, CA 90230
CAC003102056

ROSTAM ZARTOSHTY

5830 HANNUM AVE SUITE C
CULVER CITY, CA 90230
818-800-0344

Not reported
ROSTAM@LYXIA.COM

Not reported

09

Not reported

Not a generator, verified

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

1732 AVIATION BLVD SUITE 337
REDONDO BEACH, CA 90278
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Direction
Distance
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EDR ID Number

Database(s) EPA ID Number

LYXIA CORP. (Continued)

Owner Type:

Operator Name:

Operator Type:

Short-Term Generator Activity:
Importer Activity:

Mixed Waste Generator:
Transporter Activity:

Transfer Facility Activity:
Recycler Activity with Storage:
Small Quantity On-Site Burner Exemption:

Smelting Melting and Refining Furnace Exemption:
Underground Injection Control:

Off-Site Waste Receipt:

Universal Waste Indicator:

Universal Waste Destination Facility:

Federal Universal Waste:

Active Site Fed-Reg Treatment Storage and Disposal Facility:
Active Site Converter Treatment storage and Disposal Facility:

ROSTAM ZARTOSHTY

Active Site State-Reg Treatment Storage and Disposal Facility:

Active Site State-Reg Handler:

Federal Facility Indicator:

Hazardous Secondary Material Indicator:

Sub-Part K Indicator:

Commercial TSD Indicator:

Treatment Storage and Disposal Type:

2018 GPRA Permit Baseline:

2018 GPRA Renewals Baseline:

Permit Renewals Workload Universe:

Permit Workload Universe:

Permit Progress Universe:

Post-Closure Workload Universe:

Closure Workload Universe:

202 GPRA Corrective Action Baseline:

Corrective Action Workload Universe:

Subject to Corrective Action Universe:

Non-TSDFs Where RCRA CA has Been Imposed Universe:
TSDFs Potentially Subject to CA Under 3004 (u)/(v) Universe:
TSDFs Only Subject to CA under Discretionary Auth Universe:
Corrective Action Priority Ranking:

Environmental Control Indicator:

Institutional Control Indicator:

Human Exposure Controls Indicator:

Groundwater Controls Indicator:

Operating TSDF Universe:

Full Enforcement Universe:

Significant Non-Complier Universe:

Unaddressed Significant Non-Complier Universe:
Addressed Significant Non-Complier Universe:

Significant Non-Complier With a Compliance Schedule Universe:

Financial Assurance Required:
Handler Date of Last Change:
Recognized Trader-Importer:
Recognized Trader-Exporter:

Importer of Spent Lead Acid Batteries:
Exporter of Spent Lead Acid Batteries:
Recycler Activity Without Storage:
Manifest Broker:

1026713730
Other

Other

No

No

No

No

No

No

No

No

No

No

No

No

No

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
N

Not reported
No

Not reported
Not on the Baseline
Not on the Baseline
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
No

No

No

No

No

No

No NCAPS ranking
No

No

N/A

N/A

Not reported
Not reported
No

No

No

No

Not reported
20210226
No

No

No

No

No

No
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Map ID

Direction

Distance EDR ID Number

Elevation  Site Database(s) EPA ID Number
LYXIA CORP. (Continued) 1026713730

Sub-Part P Indicator:

Handler - Owner Operator:

Owner/Operator Indicator:
Owner/Operator Name: WEI YU
Legal Status:

Date Became Current:

Date Ended Current:
Owner/Operator Address:
Owner/Operator City,State,Zip:
Owner/Operator Telephone:
Owner/Operator Telephone Ext:
Owner/Operator Fax:
Owner/Operator Email:

Owner/Operator Indicator:
Owner/Operator Name: ROSTAM ZARTOSHTY
Legal Status:

Date Became Current:

Date Ended Current:
Owner/Operator Address:
Owner/Operator City,State,Zip:
Owner/Operator Telephone:
Owner/Operator Telephone Ext:
Owner/Operator Fax:
Owner/Operator Email:

Historic Generators:

Receive Date:

Handler Name: LYXIA CORP.
Federal Waste Generator Description:
State District Owner:

Large Quantity Handler of Universal Waste:
Recognized Trader Importer:
Recognized Trader Exporter:

Spent Lead Acid Battery Importer:
Spent Lead Acid Battery Exporter:
Current Record:

Non Storage Recycler Activity:
Electronic Manifest Broker:

List of NAICS Codes and Descriptions:

NAICS Code:
NAICS Description:

325411

Facility Has Received Notices of Violations:

Violations:

Evaluation Action Summary:

Evaluations:

No

Owner

Other

Not reported

Not reported

5830 HANNUM AVE SUITE C
CULVER CITY, CA 90230
310-990-6711

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Operator

Other

Not reported

Not reported

5830 HANNUM AVE SUITE C
CULVER CITY, CA 90230
818-800-0344

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

20210121

Not a generator, verified
Not reported

No

No

No

No

No

Yes

No

No

MEDICINAL AND BOTANICAL MANUFACTURING

No Violations Found

No Evaluations Found
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Direction
Distance EDR ID Number
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D25 PATRIOT ENVIRONMENTAL LABORATORY SERVICES, INC. CERS HAZ WASTE S123533068
WNW 5830 HANNUM AVE # B CERS N/A
<1/8 CULVER CITY, CA 90230
0.107 mi.
567 ft. Site 5 of 6 in cluster D
Relative: CERS HAZ WASTE:
Lower Name: PATRIOT ENVIRONMENTAL LABORATORY SERVICES, INC.
Actual: Address: 5830 HANNUM AVE # B
114 ft. City,State, Zip: CULVER CITY, CA 90230
Site ID: 55728
CERS ID: 10309270

CERS Description:

CERS:
Name:
Address:
City,State, Zip:
Site ID:
CERS ID:
CERS Description:

Violations:
Site ID:
Site Name:
Violation Date:
Citation:

Violation Description:

Violation Notes:

Violation Division:
Violation Program:
Violation Source:

Site ID:

Site Name:
Violation Date:
Citation:

Violation Description:

Violation Notes:

Hazardous Waste Generator

PATRIOT ENVIRONMENTAL LABORATORY SERVICES, INC.
5830 HANNUM AVE # B

CULVER CITY, CA 90230

55728

10309270

Chemical Storage Facilities

55728

Patriot Environmental LAboratory Services, Inc.

05-31-2017

22 CCR 23 66273.40(a)(3) - California Code of Regulations, Title 22,
Chapter 23, Section(s) 66273.40(a)(3)

Failure of the universal waste handler who sends electronic devices,
CRTs, and/or CRT glass to any foreign destination to complete the
following: (1) Notify the Department 60 days prior to the intended
export before any electronic devices, CRTs, and/or CRT glass are
scheduled to leave the United States and cover all export activities
extending over the next twelve (12) month or lesser period; (2)
Concurrently send a copy of the notification required pursuant to
subsection of this section, to the CUPA having jurisdiction over the
universal waste handler s facility.

Returned to compliance on 06/14/2017. OBSERVATION: Copies of hazardous
waste disposal records for 2017 were not found on site. Hazardous
waste generators shall retain copies of all manifests signed off by
the disposal facility and all receipts used in a consolidated
manifesting procedure on site for three years and have them readily
available for review. CORRECTIVE ACTION: Immediately locate a copy of
all manifests and receipts for the last three years, maintain them on
site, and submit copies to the CUPA by [date, 30 days from now].
Los Angeles County Fire Department

HW

CERS,

55728

Patriot Environmental LAboratory Services, Inc.

05-31-2017

HSC 6.5 25244.19 - California Health and Safety Code, Chapter 6.5,
Section(s) 25244.19

Failure of a generator to conduct, when required, a source reduction
evaluation review and plan every four years, and/or failure of the

review and plan to contain all required information.

Returned to compliance on 06/14/2017. OBSERVATION: 1-55 G DM; 2-1 acid
waste in HW storage room and lead testing lab unlabeled and 2-55 G DM
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PATRIOT ENVIRONMENTAL LABORATORY SERVICES, INC. (Continued)

Violation Division:
Violation Program:
Violation Source:

Evaluation:

Eval General Type:

Eval Date:
Violations Found:
Eval Type:

Eval Notes:

Eval Division:
Eval Program:
Eval Source:

Eval General Type:

Eval Date:
Violations Found:
Eval Type:

Eval Notes:

Eval Division:
Eval Program:
Eval Source:

Eval General Type:

Eval Date:
Violations Found:
Eval Type:

Eval Notes:

Eval Division:
Eval Program:
Eval Source:

Eval General Type:

Eval Date:
Violations Found:
Eval Type:

Eval Notes:

Eval Division:
Eval Program:
Eval Source:

Eval General Type:

Eval Date:
Violations Found:
Eval Type:

Eval Notes:

S$123533068

with hazardous waste labels missing the accumulation start dates. All
hazardous waste containers shall be marked with the following
information: 1) the words Hazardous Waste ; 2) name and address of
generator; 3) hazardous properties; 4) physical state; 5) composition
(contents); 6) accumulation start date. CORRECTIVE ACTION: Immediately
label these containers and ensure that all hazardous waste containers
are marked with all the required information. Note: Hazardous waste
containers were labeled at the end of the inspection.

Los Angeles County Fire Department

HW

CERS,

Compliance Evaluation Inspection
05-31-2017

Yes

Routine done by local agency

Peter Mar

Los Angeles County Fire Department
HW

CERS,

Compliance Evaluation Inspection
07-19-2013

No

Routine done by local agency

Not reported

Los Angeles County Fire Department
HW

CERS,

Compliance Evaluation Inspection

12-11-2020

No

Routine done by local agency

Peter Mai, Manager Due to Covid-19 social distancing practices and
protocols, a signature was not captured.

Los Angeles County Fire Department

HW

CERS,

Other/Unknown

06-14-2017

No

Other, not routine, done by local agency
Not reported

Los Angeles County Fire Department
HW

CERS,

Compliance Evaluation Inspection

10-28-2020

No

Routine done by local agency

Inspection by A.Domanski, consent by Peter Mai. Reviewed HMBP, all
items are consistent to CERS. Advised Peter to make changes to Nitric
Acid to gal. Lead and Nitric Acid were well below what was reported on
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PATRIOT ENVIRONMENTAL LABORATORY SERVICES, INC. (Continued)

Eval Division:
Eval Program:
Eval Source:

Eval General Type:
Eval Date:
Violations Found:
Eval Type:

Eval Notes:

Eval Division:

Eval Program:
Eval Source:

Eval General Type:
Eval Date:
Violations Found:
Eval Type:

Eval Notes:

Eval Division:

Eval Program:
Eval Source:

Affiliation:

Affiliation Type Desc:

Entity Name:
Entity Title:
Affiliation Address:
Affiliation City:
Affiliation State:
Affiliation Country:
Affiliation Zip:
Affiliation Phone:

Affiliation Type Desc:

Entity Name:
Entity Title:
Affiliation Address:
Affiliation City:
Affiliation State:
Affiliation Country:
Affiliation Zip:
Affiliation Phone:

Affiliation Type Desc:

Entity Name:
Entity Title:
Affiliation Address:
Affiliation City:
Affiliation State:
Affiliation Country:
Affiliation Zip:
Affiliation Phone:

Affiliation Type Desc:

Entity Name:
Entity Title:

CERS.

Culver City Fire Department
HMRRP

CERS,

Compliance Evaluation Inspection
04-17-2017

No

Routine done by local agency

Inspected by: J.Luna Consent by: lan Reyes
Culver City Fire Department

HMRRP

CERS,

Compliance Evaluation Inspection
07-19-2013

No

Routine done by local agency

S$123533068

INSPECTED BY M. ORDONEZ CONSENT GIVEN BY NASSROLLAH SAUAUI

Los Angeles County Fire Department
HW
CERS,

Parent Corporation

Patriot Environmental Laboratory Services, Inc.
Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Document Preparer
lan Reyes

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Identification Signer
lan Reyes
Laboratory Manager
Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Legal Owner
James Thornbrugh Il
Not reported
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PATRIOT ENVIRONMENTAL LABORATORY SERVICES, INC. (Continued)

Affiliation Address:
Affiliation City:
Affiliation State:
Affiliation Country:
Affiliation Zip:
Affiliation Phone:

Affiliation Type Desc:

Entity Name:
Entity Title:
Affiliation Address:
Affiliation City:
Affiliation State:
Affiliation Country:
Affiliation Zip:
Affiliation Phone:

Affiliation Type Desc:

Entity Name:
Entity Title:
Affiliation Address:
Affiliation City:
Affiliation State:
Affiliation Country:
Affiliation Zip:
Affiliation Phone:

Affiliation Type Desc:

Entity Name:
Entity Title:
Affiliation Address:
Affiliation City:
Affiliation State:
Affiliation Country:
Affiliation Zip:
Affiliation Phone:

Affiliation Type Desc:

Entity Name:
Entity Title:
Affiliation Address:
Affiliation City:
Affiliation State:
Affiliation Country:
Affiliation Zip:
Affiliation Phone:

Affiliation Type Desc:

Entity Name:
Entity Title:
Affiliation Address:
Affiliation City:
Affiliation State:
Affiliation Country:
Affiliation Zip:
Affiliation Phone:

1041. S. Placentia Avenue
Fullerton

CA

United States

92831

(714) 899-8900,

CUPA District

Los Angeles County Fire
Not reported

5825 Rickenbacker Road
Commerce

CA

Not reported

90040-3027

(323) 890-4000,

Environmental Contact
lan Reyes

Not reported

1041 S. Placentia Avenue
Fullerton

CA

Not reported

92831

Property Owner

PS Buisness Parks
Not reported

701 Western Avenue
Glendale

CA

United States

91201

(562) 421-6100,

Facility Mailing Address
Mailing Address

Not reported

5830 HANNUM AVE # B
Culver City

CA

Not reported

90230

Operator

lan Reyes

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
(714) 899-8900,

S$123533068
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D26 PATRIOT ENVIRONMENTAL LABORATORY SERVICES INC RCRA NonGen /NLR 1024840665
WNW 5830 HANNUM AVE STE B CAL000389744
<1/8 CULVER CITY, CA 90230
0.107 mi.
567 ft. Site 6 of 6 in cluster D
Relative: RCRA NonGen / NLR:
Lower Date Form Received by Agency: 20130927
Actual: Handler Name: PATRIOT ENVIRONMENTAL LABORATORY SERVICES INC
114 ft. Handler Address: 5830 HANNUM AVE STE B

Handler City,State,Zip: CULVER CITY, CA 90230-3432

EPA ID: CAL000389744

Contact Name: IAN REYES

Contact Address: 1041 S PLACENTIA AVE

Contact City,State,Zip:
Contact Telephone:
Contact Fax:

Contact Email:
Contact Title:

EPA Region:

Land Type:

Federal Waste Generator Description:
Non-Notifier:

Biennial Report Cycle:
Accessibility:

Active Site Indicator:
State District Owner:
State District:

Mailing Address:
Mailing City,State,Zip:

FULLERTON, CA 92831
714-899-8900
714-899-7098

IREYES@PATRIOTLAB.COM

Not reported

09

Not reported

Not a generator, verified
Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Handler Activities

Not reported

Not reported

1041 S PLACENTIA AVE

FULLERTON, CA 92831-0000

Owner Name: PATRIOT ENVIRONMENTAL LABORATORY SE
Owner Type: Other
Operator Name: IAN REYES

Operator Type: Other
Short-Term Generator Activity: No
Importer Activity: No
Mixed Waste Generator: No
Transporter Activity: No
Transfer Facility Activity: No
Recycler Activity with Storage: No
Small Quantity On-Site Burner Exemption: No
Smelting Melting and Refining Furnace Exemption: No
Underground Injection Control: No
Off-Site Waste Receipt: No
Universal Waste Indicator: Yes
Universal Waste Destination Facility: Yes
Federal Universal Waste: No

Active Site Fed-Reg Treatment Storage and Disposal Facility:
Active Site Converter Treatment storage and Disposal Facility:

Active Site State-Reg Treatment Storage and Disposal Facility:

Active Site State-Reg Handler:

Federal Facility Indicator:

Hazardous Secondary Material Indicator:
Sub-Part K Indicator:

Commercial TSD Indicator:

Treatment Storage and Disposal Type:
2018 GPRA Permit Baseline:

2018 GPRA Renewals Baseline:

Permit Renewals Workload Universe:

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

N

Not reported

No

Not reported

Not on the Baseline
Not on the Baseline
Not reported
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PATRIOT ENVIRONMENTAL LABORATORY SERVICES INC (Continued) 1024840665

Permit Workload Universe:
Permit Progress Universe:
Post-Closure Workload Universe:
Closure Workload Universe:

202 GPRA Corrective Action Baseline: No
Corrective Action Workload Universe: No
Subject to Corrective Action Universe: No
Non-TSDFs Where RCRA CA has Been Imposed Universe: No
TSDFs Potentially Subject to CA Under 3004 (u)/(v) Universe: No
TSDFs Only Subject to CA under Discretionary Auth Universe: No
Corrective Action Priority Ranking: No NCAPS ranking
Environmental Control Indicator: No
Institutional Control Indicator: No
Human Exposure Controls Indicator: N/A
Groundwater Controls Indicator: N/A

Operating TSDF Universe:
Full Enforcement Universe:

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported

Not reported
Not reported

Significant Non-Complier Universe: No
Unaddressed Significant Non-Complier Universe: No
Addressed Significant Non-Complier Universe: No

Significant Non-Complier With a Compliance Schedule Universe:  No

Financial Assurance Required:
Handler Date of Last Change:
Recognized Trader-Importer:
Recognized Trader-Exporter:

Importer of Spent Lead Acid Batteries:
Exporter of Spent Lead Acid Batteries:

Recycler Activity Without Storage:
Manifest Broker:
Sub-Part P Indicator:

Handler - Owner Operator:

Owner/Operator Indicator:
Owner/Operator Name: |IAN REYES
Legal Status:

Date Became Current:

Date Ended Current:
Owner/Operator Address:
Owner/Operator City,State,Zip:
Owner/Operator Telephone:
Owner/Operator Telephone Ext:
Owner/Operator Fax:
Owner/Operator Email:

Owner/Operator Indicator:

Not reported
20180906
No

No

No

No

No

No

No

Operator

Other

Not reported

Not reported

1041 S PLACENTIA AVE
FULLERTON, CA 92831
714-899-8900

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Owner

Owner/Operator Name: PATRIOT ENVIRONMENTAL LABORATORY SE

Legal Status:

Date Became Current:

Date Ended Current:
Owner/Operator Address:
Owner/Operator City,State,Zip:
Owner/Operator Telephone:
Owner/Operator Telephone Ext:
Owner/Operator Fax:
Owner/Operator Email:

Other

Not reported

Not reported

1041 S PLACENTIA AVE

FULLERTON, CA 92831-0000

714-899-8900
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
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PATRIOT ENVIRONMENTAL LABORATORY SERVICES INC (Continued) 1024840665
Historic Generators:
Receive Date: 20130927
Handler Name: PATRIOT ENVIRONMENTAL LABORATORY SERVICES INC
Federal Waste Generator Description: Not a generator, verified
State District Owner: Not reported
Large Quantity Handler of Universal Waste: No
Recognized Trader Importer: No
Recognized Trader Exporter: No
Spent Lead Acid Battery Importer: No
Spent Lead Acid Battery Exporter: No
Current Record: Yes
Non Storage Recycler Activity: Not reported
Electronic Manifest Broker: Not reported
List of NAICS Codes and Descriptions:
NAICS Code: 54194
NAICS Description: VETERINARY SERVICES
Facility Has Received Notices of Violations:
Violations: No Violations Found
Evaluation Action Summary:
Evaluations: No Evaluations Found
E27 JILL DEMBY RCRA NonGen /NLR 1026820920
ESE 5900 CANTERBURY DR #K131 CAC003133817
<1/8 CULVER CITY, CA 90230
0.108 mi.
570 ft. Site 4 of 10 in cluster E
Relative: RCRA NonGen / NLR:
Higher Date Form Received by Agency: 20210811
Actual: Handler Name: JILL DEMBY
1309 ft. Handler Address: 5900 CANTERBURY DR #K131
Handler City,State,Zip: CULVER CITY, CA 90230
EPA ID: CAC003133817
Contact Name: JILL DEMBY
Contact Address: 5900 CANTERBURY DR #K131

Contact City,State,Zip:
Contact Telephone:
Contact Fax:

Contact Email:
Contact Title:

EPA Region:

Land Type:

Federal Waste Generator Description:

Non-Notifier:

Biennial Report Cycle:
Accessibility:

Active Site Indicator:
State District Owner:
State District:

Mailing Address:
Mailing City,State,Zip:

CULVER CITY, CA 90230
310-922-5456

Not reported
JILL6661@GMAIL.COM
Not reported

09

Not reported

Not a generator, verified
Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

5900 CANTERBURY DR #K131
CULVER CITY, CA 90230

Owner Name: JILL DEMBY
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JILL DEMBY (Continued)

Owner Type:

Operator Name:

Operator Type:

Short-Term Generator Activity:
Importer Activity:

Mixed Waste Generator:
Transporter Activity:

Transfer Facility Activity:
Recycler Activity with Storage:
Small Quantity On-Site Burner Exemption:

Smelting Melting and Refining Furnace Exemption:
Underground Injection Control:

Off-Site Waste Receipt:

Universal Waste Indicator:

Universal Waste Destination Facility:

Federal Universal Waste:

Active Site Fed-Reg Treatment Storage and Disposal Facility:
Active Site Converter Treatment storage and Disposal Facility:

JILL DEMBY

Active Site State-Reg Treatment Storage and Disposal Facility:

Active Site State-Reg Handler:

Federal Facility Indicator:

Hazardous Secondary Material Indicator:

Sub-Part K Indicator:

Commercial TSD Indicator:

Treatment Storage and Disposal Type:

2018 GPRA Permit Baseline:

2018 GPRA Renewals Baseline:

Permit Renewals Workload Universe:

Permit Workload Universe:

Permit Progress Universe:

Post-Closure Workload Universe:

Closure Workload Universe:

202 GPRA Corrective Action Baseline:

Corrective Action Workload Universe:

Subject to Corrective Action Universe:

Non-TSDFs Where RCRA CA has Been Imposed Universe:
TSDFs Potentially Subject to CA Under 3004 (u)/(v) Universe:
TSDFs Only Subject to CA under Discretionary Auth Universe:
Corrective Action Priority Ranking:

Environmental Control Indicator:

Institutional Control Indicator:

Human Exposure Controls Indicator:

Groundwater Controls Indicator:

Operating TSDF Universe:

Full Enforcement Universe:

Significant Non-Complier Universe:

Unaddressed Significant Non-Complier Universe:
Addressed Significant Non-Complier Universe:

Significant Non-Complier With a Compliance Schedule Universe:

Financial Assurance Required:
Handler Date of Last Change:
Recognized Trader-Importer:
Recognized Trader-Exporter:

Importer of Spent Lead Acid Batteries:
Exporter of Spent Lead Acid Batteries:
Recycler Activity Without Storage:
Manifest Broker:

1026820920
Other

Other

No

No

No

No

No

No

No

No

No

No

No

No

No

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
N

Not reported
No

Not reported
Not on the Baseline
Not on the Baseline
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
No

No

No

No

No

No

No NCAPS ranking
No

No

N/A

N/A

Not reported
Not reported
No

No

No

No

Not reported
20210812
No

No

No

No

No

No
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Map ID [ MAP FINDINGS
Direction
Distance EDR ID Number
Elevation Database(s) EPA ID Number
JILL DEMBY (Continued) 1026820920
Sub-Part P Indicator: No
Handler - Owner Operator:
Owner/Operator Indicator: Owner
Owner/Operator Name: JILL DEMBY
Legal Status: Other

Date Became Current:

Date Ended Current:
Owner/Operator Address:
Owner/Operator City,State,Zip:
Owner/Operator Telephone:
Owner/Operator Telephone Ext:
Owner/Operator Fax:
Owner/Operator Email:

Owner/Operator Indicator:
Owner/Operator Name: JILL DEMBY
Legal Status:

Date Became Current:

Date Ended Current:
Owner/Operator Address:
Owner/Operator City,State,Zip:
Owner/Operator Telephone:
Owner/Operator Telephone Ext:
Owner/Operator Fax:
Owner/Operator Email:

Historic Generators:

Receive Date:

Handler Name: JILL DEMBY
Federal Waste Generator Description:
State District Owner:

Large Quantity Handler of Universal Waste:

Recognized Trader Importer:
Recognized Trader Exporter:
Spent Lead Acid Battery Importer:
Spent Lead Acid Battery Exporter:
Current Record:

Non Storage Recycler Activity:
Electronic Manifest Broker:

List of NAICS Codes and Descriptions:

NAICS Code:
NAICS Description:

Facility Has Received Notices of Violations:

Violations:

Evaluation Action Summary:

Evaluations:

56299
ALL OTHER WASTE MANAGEMENT SERVICES

Not reported

Not reported

5900 CANTERBURY DR #K131
CULVER CITY, CA 90230
310-922-5456

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Operator

Other

Not reported

Not reported

5900 CANTERBURY DR #K131
CULVER CITY, CA 90230
310-922-5456

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

20210811

Not a generator, verified
Not reported

No

No

No

No

No

Yes

No

No

No Violations Found

No Evaluations Found
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Map ID l MAP FINDINGS

Direction
Distance EDR ID Number
Elevation  Site Database(s) EPA ID Number
E28 MARISA DEL MONTE RCRA NonGen /NLR 1024755079
ESE 5900 CANTERBURY DRIVE A-303 CAC002974899
<1/8 CULVER CITY, CA 90230
0.108 mi.
570 ft. Site 5 of 10 in cluster E
Relative: RCRA NonGen / NLR:
Higher Date Form Received by Agency: 20180808
Actual: Handler Name: MARISA DEL MONTE
139 ft. Handler Address: 5900 CANTERBURY DRIVE A-303

Handler City,State,Zip: CULVER CITY, CA 90230

EPA ID: CAC002974899

Contact Name: MARISA DEL MONTE

Contact Address: 5900 CANTERBURY DRIVE A-303

Contact City,State,Zip:

Contact Telephone:

Contact Fax:

Contact Email:

Contact Title:

EPA Region:

Land Type:

Federal Waste Generator Description:

Non-Notifier:

Biennial Report Cycle:

Accessibility:

Active Site Indicator:

State District Owner:

State District:

Mailing Address:

Mailing City,State,Zip:

Owner Name: MARISA DEL MONTE
Owner Type:

Operator Name: MARISA DEL MONTE
Operator Type:

Short-Term Generator Activity:

Importer Activity:

Mixed Waste Generator:

Transporter Activity:

Transfer Facility Activity:

Recycler Activity with Storage:

Small Quantity On-Site Burner Exemption:

Smelting Melting and Refining Furnace Exemption:
Underground Injection Control:

Off-Site Waste Receipt:

Universal Waste Indicator:

Universal Waste Destination Facility:

Federal Universal Waste:

Active Site Fed-Reg Treatment Storage and Disposal Facility:
Active Site Converter Treatment storage and Disposal Facility:

Active Site State-Reg Treatment Storage and Disposal Facility:

Active Site State-Reg Handler:

Federal Facility Indicator:

Hazardous Secondary Material Indicator:
Sub-Part K Indicator:

Commercial TSD Indicator:

Treatment Storage and Disposal Type:
2018 GPRA Permit Baseline:

2018 GPRA Renewals Baseline:

Permit Renewals Workload Universe:

CULVER CITY, CA 90230
602-642-2345

Not reported
LUPE@FRESHAIRENVIRONMENTAL.COM
Not reported

09

Not reported

Not a generator, verified

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Handler Activities

Not reported

Not reported

5900 CANTERBURY DRIVE A-303
CULVER CITY, CA 90230

Other

Other

No

No

No

No

No

No

No

No

No

No

Yes

Yes

No

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
N

Not reported
No

Not reported
Not on the Baseline
Not on the Baseline
Not reported
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Map ID

Direction
Distance
Elevation

Site

l MAP FINDINGS

EDR ID Number
Database(s) EPA ID Number

MARISA DEL MONTE (Continued)

Permit Workload Universe:

Permit Progress Universe:

Post-Closure Workload Universe:

Closure Workload Universe:

202 GPRA Corrective Action Baseline:

Corrective Action Workload Universe:

Subject to Corrective Action Universe:

Non-TSDFs Where RCRA CA has Been Imposed Universe:
TSDFs Potentially Subject to CA Under 3004 (u)/(v) Universe:
TSDFs Only Subject to CA under Discretionary Auth Universe:
Corrective Action Priority Ranking:

Environmental Control Indicator:

Institutional Control Indicator:

Human Exposure Controls Indicator:

Groundwater Controls Indicator:

Operating TSDF Universe:

Full Enforcement Universe:

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
No

No

No

No

No

No

No NCAPS ranking
No

No

N/A

N/A

Not reported
Not reported

1024755079

Significant Non-Complier Universe: No
Unaddressed Significant Non-Complier Universe: No
Addressed Significant Non-Complier Universe: No
Significant Non-Complier With a Compliance Schedule Universe:  No
Financial Assurance Required: Not reported
Handler Date of Last Change: 20180831
Recognized Trader-Importer: No
Recognized Trader-Exporter: No
Importer of Spent Lead Acid Batteries: No
Exporter of Spent Lead Acid Batteries: No
Recycler Activity Without Storage: No
Manifest Broker: No
Sub-Part P Indicator: No

Handler - Owner Operator:
Owner/Operator Indicator: Owner
Owner/Operator Name: MARISA DEL MONTE
Legal Status: Other
Date Became Current: Not reported
Date Ended Current: Not reported
Owner/Operator Address: 5900 CANTERBURY DRIVE A-303
Owner/Operator City,State,Zip: CULVER CITY, CA 90230
Owner/Operator Telephone: 602-642-2345
Owner/Operator Telephone Ext: Not reported
Owner/Operator Fax: Not reported
Owner/Operator Email: Not reported
Owner/Operator Indicator: Operator
Owner/Operator Name: MARISA DEL MONTE
Legal Status: Other
Date Became Current: Not reported
Date Ended Current: Not reported
Owner/Operator Address: 5900 CANTERBURY DRIVE A-303
Owner/Operator City,State,Zip: CULVER CITY, CA 90230
Owner/Operator Telephone: 602-642-2345
Owner/Operator Telephone Ext: Not reported
Owner/Operator Fax: Not reported
Owner/Operator Email: Not reported
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l MAP FINDINGS

Map ID
Direction
Distance EDR ID Number
Elevation  Site Database(s) EPA ID Number
MARISA DEL MONTE (Continued) 1024755079
Historic Generators:
Receive Date: 20180808
Handler Name: MARISA DEL MONTE
Federal Waste Generator Description: Not a generator, verified
State District Owner: Not reported
Large Quantity Handler of Universal Waste: No
Recognized Trader Importer: No
Recognized Trader Exporter: No
Spent Lead Acid Battery Importer: No
Spent Lead Acid Battery Exporter: No
Current Record: Yes
Non Storage Recycler Activity: Not reported
Electronic Manifest Broker: Not reported
List of NAICS Codes and Descriptions:
NAICS Code: 56299
NAICS Description: ALL OTHER WASTE MANAGEMENT SERVICES
Facility Has Received Notices of Violations:
Violations: No Violations Found
Evaluation Action Summary:
Evaluations: No Evaluations Found
E29 ALFRED TENAZAS RCRA NonGen /NLR 1026043331
ESE 5900 CANTERBURY DR CAC003049532
<1/8 CULVER CITY, CA 90230
0.108 mi.
570 ft. Site 6 of 10 in cluster E
Relative: RCRA NonGen / NLR:
Higher Date Form Received by Agency: 20200106
Actual: Handler Name: ALFRED TENAZAS
1309 ft. Handler Address: 5900 CANTERBURY DR
Handler City,State,Zip: CULVER CITY, CA 90230
EPA ID: CAC003049532
Contact Name: ALFRED TENAZAS
Contact Address: 5900 CANTERBURY DR

Contact City,State,Zip:
Contact Telephone:
Contact Fax:

Contact Email:
Contact Title:

EPA Region:

Land Type:

Federal Waste Generator Description:
Non-Notifier:

Biennial Report Cycle:
Accessibility:

Active Site Indicator:
State District Owner:
State District:

Mailing Address:
Mailing City,State,Zip:
Owner Name:

ALFRED TENAZAS

CULVER CITY, CA 90230
310-384-7334

Not reported
OFFICE.KBENVIRO@GMAIL.COM
Not reported

09

Not reported

Not a generator, verified
Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

5900 CANTERBURY DR
CULVER CITY, CA 90230
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Map ID

Direction
Distance
Elevation

Site

l MAP FINDINGS

EDR ID Number

Database(s) EPA ID Number

ALFRED TENAZAS (Continued)

Owner Type:

Operator Name:

Operator Type:

Short-Term Generator Activity:
Importer Activity:

Mixed Waste Generator:
Transporter Activity:

Transfer Facility Activity:
Recycler Activity with Storage:
Small Quantity On-Site Burner Exemption:

Smelting Melting and Refining Furnace Exemption:
Underground Injection Control:

Off-Site Waste Receipt:

Universal Waste Indicator:

Universal Waste Destination Facility:

Federal Universal Waste:

Active Site Fed-Reg Treatment Storage and Disposal Facility:
Active Site Converter Treatment storage and Disposal Facility:

ALFRED TENAZAS

Active Site State-Reg Treatment Storage and Disposal Facility:

Active Site State-Reg Handler:

Federal Facility Indicator:

Hazardous Secondary Material Indicator:

Sub-Part K Indicator:

Commercial TSD Indicator:

Treatment Storage and Disposal Type:

2018 GPRA Permit Baseline:

2018 GPRA Renewals Baseline:

Permit Renewals Workload Universe:

Permit Workload Universe:

Permit Progress Universe:

Post-Closure Workload Universe:

Closure Workload Universe:

202 GPRA Corrective Action Baseline:

Corrective Action Workload Universe:

Subject to Corrective Action Universe:

Non-TSDFs Where RCRA CA has Been Imposed Universe:
TSDFs Potentially Subject to CA Under 3004 (u)/(v) Universe:
TSDFs Only Subject to CA under Discretionary Auth Universe:
Corrective Action Priority Ranking:

Environmental Control Indicator:

Institutional Control Indicator:

Human Exposure Controls Indicator:

Groundwater Controls Indicator:

Operating TSDF Universe:

Full Enforcement Universe:

Significant Non-Complier Universe:

Unaddressed Significant Non-Complier Universe:
Addressed Significant Non-Complier Universe:

Significant Non-Complier With a Compliance Schedule Universe:

Financial Assurance Required:
Handler Date of Last Change:
Recognized Trader-Importer:
Recognized Trader-Exporter:

Importer of Spent Lead Acid Batteries:
Exporter of Spent Lead Acid Batteries:
Recycler Activity Without Storage:
Manifest Broker:

1026043331
Other

Other

No

No

No

No

No

No

No

No

No

No

No

No

No

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
N

Not reported
No

Not reported
Not on the Baseline
Not on the Baseline
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
No

No

No

No

No

No

No NCAPS ranking
No

No

N/A

N/A

Not reported
Not reported
No

No

No

No

Not reported
20200210
No

No

No

No

No

No
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l MAP FINDINGS

Map ID

Direction

Distance EDR ID Number

Elevation  Site Database(s) EPA ID Number
ALFRED TENAZAS (Continued) 1026043331

Sub-Part P Indicator:

Handler - Owner Operator:

Owner/Operator Indicator:
Owner/Operator Name: ALFRED TENAZAS
Legal Status:

Date Became Current:

Date Ended Current:
Owner/Operator Address:
Owner/Operator City,State,Zip:
Owner/Operator Telephone:
Owner/Operator Telephone Ext:
Owner/Operator Fax:
Owner/Operator Email:

Owner/Operator Indicator:
Owner/Operator Name: ALFRED TENAZAS
Legal Status:

Date Became Current:

Date Ended Current:
Owner/Operator Address:
Owner/Operator City,State,Zip:
Owner/Operator Telephone:
Owner/Operator Telephone Ext:
Owner/Operator Fax:
Owner/Operator Email:

Historic Generators:

Receive Date:

Handler Name: ALFRED TENAZAS
Federal Waste Generator Description:
State District Owner:

Large Quantity Handler of Universal Waste:
Recognized Trader Importer:

Recognized Trader Exporter:

Spent Lead Acid Battery Importer:

Spent Lead Acid Battery Exporter:

Current Record:

Non Storage Recycler Activity:

Electronic Manifest Broker:

List of NAICS Codes and Descriptions:

NAICS Code:
NAICS Description:

56299

Facility Has Received Notices of Violations:

Violations:

Evaluation Action Summary:

Evaluations:

No

Owner

Other

Not reported

Not reported

5900 CANTERBURY DR
CULVER CITY, CA 90230
310-384-7334

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Operator

Other

Not reported

Not reported

5900 CANTERBURY DR
CULVER CITY, CA 90230
310-384-7334

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

20200106

Not a generator, verified
Not reported

No

No

No

No

No

Yes

Not reported

Not reported

ALL OTHER WASTE MANAGEMENT SERVICES

No Violations Found

No Evaluations Found
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Map ID l MAP FINDINGS

Direction
Distance EDR ID Number
Elevation  Site Database(s) EPA ID Number
E30 BREGMAN FAMILY TRUST RCRA NonGen /NLR 1025832046
ESE 5900 CANTERBURY DR #A322 CAC003011609
<1/8 CULVER CITY, CA 90230
0.108 mi.
570 ft. Site 7 of 10 in cluster E
Relative: RCRA NonGen / NLR:
Higher Date Form Received by Agency: 20190423
Actual: Handler Name: BREGMAN FAMILY TRUST
139 ft. Handler Address: 5900 CANTERBURY DR #A322
Handler City,State,Zip: CULVER CITY, CA 90230
EPA ID: CACO003011609
Contact Name: VERONICA BREGMAN
Contact Address: 5900 CANTERBURY DR #A322
Contact City,State,Zip: CULVER CITY, CA 90230
Contact Telephone: 310-721-4489
Contact Fax: Not reported
Contact Email: FAVILA@BURNS-ENVIRO.COM
Contact Title: Not reported
EPA Region: 09
Land Type: Not reported
Federal Waste Generator Description: Not a generator, verified
Non-Notifier: Not reported
Biennial Report Cycle: Not reported
Accessibility: Not reported
Active Site Indicator: Handler Activities
State District Owner: Not reported
State District: Not reported
Mailing Address: 5900 CANTERBURY DR #A322
Mailing City,State,Zip: CULVER CITY, CA 90230
Owner Name: BREGMAN FAMILY TRUST
Owner Type: Other
Operator Name: VERONICA BREGMAN
Operator Type: Other
Short-Term Generator Activity: No
Importer Activity: No
Mixed Waste Generator: No
Transporter Activity: No
Transfer Facility Activity: No
Recycler Activity with Storage: No
Small Quantity On-Site Burner Exemption: No
Smelting Melting and Refining Furnace Exemption: No
Underground Injection Control: No
Off-Site Waste Receipt: No
Universal Waste Indicator: Yes
Universal Waste Destination Facility: Yes
Federal Universal Waste: No
Active Site Fed-Reg Treatment Storage and Disposal Facility: Not reported
Active Site Converter Treatment storage and Disposal Facility: Not reported
Active Site State-Reg Treatment Storage and Disposal Facility: Not reported
Active Site State-Reg Handler: ---
Federal Facility Indicator: Not reported
Hazardous Secondary Material Indicator: N
Sub-Part K Indicator: Not reported
Commercial TSD Indicator: No
Treatment Storage and Disposal Type: Not reported
2018 GPRA Permit Baseline: Not on the Baseline
2018 GPRA Renewals Baseline: Not on the Baseline
Permit Renewals Workload Universe: Not reported

TC7101805.2s Page 78



Map ID

Direction
Distance
Elevation

Site

l MAP FINDINGS

EDR ID Number
Database(s) EPA ID Number

BREGMAN FAMILY TRUST (Continued)

Significant Non-Complier Universe: No
Unaddressed Significant Non-Complier Universe: No
Addressed Significant Non-Complier Universe: No
Significant Non-Complier With a Compliance Schedule Universe:  No
Financial Assurance Required: Not reported
Handler Date of Last Change: 20190627
Recognized Trader-Importer: No
Recognized Trader-Exporter: No
Importer of Spent Lead Acid Batteries: No
Exporter of Spent Lead Acid Batteries: No
Recycler Activity Without Storage: No
Manifest Broker: No
Sub-Part P Indicator: No

Handler - Owner Operator:
Owner/Operator Indicator: Owner
Owner/Operator Name: BREGMAN FAMILY TRUST
Legal Status: Other
Date Became Current: Not reported
Date Ended Current: Not reported
Owner/Operator Address: 11260 OVERLAND AVE #19F
Owner/Operator City,State,Zip: CULVER CITY, CA 90230
Owner/Operator Telephone: 310-721-4489
Owner/Operator Telephone Ext: Not reported
Owner/Operator Fax: Not reported
Owner/Operator Email: Not reported
Owner/Operator Indicator: Operator
Owner/Operator Name: VERONICA BREGMAN
Legal Status: Other
Date Became Current: Not reported
Date Ended Current: Not reported
Owner/Operator Address: 5900 CANTERBURY DR #A322
Owner/Operator City,State,Zip: CULVER CITY, CA 90230
Owner/Operator Telephone: 310-721-4489
Owner/Operator Telephone Ext: Not reported
Owner/Operator Fax: Not reported
Owner/Operator Email: Not reported

Permit Workload Universe:

Permit Progress Universe:

Post-Closure Workload Universe:

Closure Workload Universe:

202 GPRA Corrective Action Baseline:

Corrective Action Workload Universe:

Subject to Corrective Action Universe:

Non-TSDFs Where RCRA CA has Been Imposed Universe:
TSDFs Potentially Subject to CA Under 3004 (u)/(v) Universe:
TSDFs Only Subject to CA under Discretionary Auth Universe:
Corrective Action Priority Ranking:

Environmental Control Indicator:

Institutional Control Indicator:

Human Exposure Controls Indicator:

Groundwater Controls Indicator:

Operating TSDF Universe:

Full Enforcement Universe:

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
No

No

No

No

No

No

No NCAPS ranking
No

No

N/A

N/A

Not reported
Not reported

1025832046
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Map ID [ MAP FINDINGS
Direction
Distance EDR ID Number
Elevation  Site Database(s) EPA ID Number
BREGMAN FAMILY TRUST (Continued) 1025832046
Historic Generators:
Receive Date: 20190423
Handler Name: BREGMAN FAMILY TRUST
Federal Waste Generator Description: Not a generator, verified
State District Owner: Not reported
Large Quantity Handler of Universal Waste: No
Recognized Trader Importer: No
Recognized Trader Exporter: No
Spent Lead Acid Battery Importer: No
Spent Lead Acid Battery Exporter: No
Current Record: Yes
Non Storage Recycler Activity: Not reported
Electronic Manifest Broker: Not reported
List of NAICS Codes and Descriptions:
NAICS Code: 56299
NAICS Description: ALL OTHER WASTE MANAGEMENT SERVICES
Facility Has Received Notices of Violations:
Violations: No Violations Found
Evaluation Action Summary:
Evaluations: No Evaluations Found
E31 STELLA ARRETCHE RCRA NonGen /NLR 1026486474
ESE 5900 CANTERBURY DR UNIT B118 CAC003092633
<1/8 CULVER CITY, CA 90230
0.108 mi.
570 ft. Site 8 of 10 in cluster E
Relative: RCRA NonGen / NLR:
Higher Date Form Received by Agency: 20201112
Actual: Handler Name: STELLA ARRETCHE
139 ft. Handler Address: 5900 CANTERBURY DR UNIT B118
Handler City,State,Zip: CULVER CITY, CA 90230
EPA ID: CAC003092633
Contact Name: STELLA ARRETCHE
Contact Address: 5900 CANTERBURY DR UNIT B118
Contact City,State,Zip: CULVER CITY, CA 90230
Contact Telephone: 310-741-0363
Contact Fax: Not reported
Contact Email: SCHEDULING@PWSEI.COM
Contact Title: Not reported
EPA Region: 09
Land Type: Not reported
Federal Waste Generator Description: Not a generator, verified
Non-Notifier: Not reported
Biennial Report Cycle: Not reported
Accessibility: Not reported
Active Site Indicator: Not reported
State District Owner: Not reported
State District: Not reported
Mailing Address: 5900 CANTERBURY DR UNIT B118
Mailing City,State,Zip: CULVER CITY, CA 90230
Owner Name: STELLA ARRETCHE
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Map ID

Direction
Distance
Elevation

l MAP FINDINGS

EDR ID Number
Database(s) EPA ID Number

STELLA ARRETCHE (Continued)

Owner Type:

Operator Name:

Operator Type:

Short-Term Generator Activity:
Importer Activity:

Mixed Waste Generator:
Transporter Activity:

Transfer Facility Activity:
Recycler Activity with Storage:
Small Quantity On-Site Burner Exemption:

Smelting Melting and Refining Furnace Exemption:
Underground Injection Control:

Off-Site Waste Receipt:

Universal Waste Indicator:

Universal Waste Destination Facility:

Federal Universal Waste:

Active Site Fed-Reg Treatment Storage and Disposal Facility:
Active Site Converter Treatment storage and Disposal Facility:

STELLA ARRETCHE

Active Site State-Reg Treatment Storage and Disposal Facility:

Active Site State-Reg Handler:

Federal Facility Indicator:

Hazardous Secondary Material Indicator:

Sub-Part K Indicator:

Commercial TSD Indicator:

Treatment Storage and Disposal Type:

2018 GPRA Permit Baseline:

2018 GPRA Renewals Baseline:

Permit Renewals Workload Universe:

Permit Workload Universe:

Permit Progress Universe:

Post-Closure Workload Universe:

Closure Workload Universe:

202 GPRA Corrective Action Baseline:

Corrective Action Workload Universe:

Subject to Corrective Action Universe:

Non-TSDFs Where RCRA CA has Been Imposed Universe:
TSDFs Potentially Subject to CA Under 3004 (u)/(v) Universe:
TSDFs Only Subject to CA under Discretionary Auth Universe:
Corrective Action Priority Ranking:

Environmental Control Indicator:

Institutional Control Indicator:

Human Exposure Controls Indicator:

Groundwater Controls Indicator:

Operating TSDF Universe:

Full Enforcement Universe:

Significant Non-Complier Universe:

Unaddressed Significant Non-Complier Universe:
Addressed Significant Non-Complier Universe:

Significant Non-Complier With a Compliance Schedule Universe:

Financial Assurance Required:
Handler Date of Last Change:
Recognized Trader-Importer:
Recognized Trader-Exporter:

Importer of Spent Lead Acid Batteries:
Exporter of Spent Lead Acid Batteries:
Recycler Activity Without Storage:
Manifest Broker:

1026486474
Other

Other

No

No

No

No

No

No

No

No

No

No

No

No

No

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
N

Not reported
No

Not reported
Not on the Baseline
Not on the Baseline
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
No

No

No

No

No

No

No NCAPS ranking
No

No

N/A

N/A

Not reported
Not reported
No

No

No

No

Not reported
20201117
No

No

No

No

No

No
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Map ID

Direction

Distance EDR ID Number

Elevation  Site Database(s) EPA ID Number
STELLA ARRETCHE (Continued) 1026486474

Sub-Part P Indicator:

Handler - Owner Operator:

Owner/Operator Indicator:
Owner/Operator Name: STELLA ARRETCHE
Legal Status:

Date Became Current:

Date Ended Current:
Owner/Operator Address:
Owner/Operator City,State,Zip:
Owner/Operator Telephone:
Owner/Operator Telephone Ext:
Owner/Operator Fax:
Owner/Operator Email:

Owner/Operator Indicator:
Owner/Operator Name: STELLA ARRETCHE
Legal Status:

Date Became Current:

Date Ended Current:
Owner/Operator Address:
Owner/Operator City,State,Zip:
Owner/Operator Telephone:
Owner/Operator Telephone Ext:
Owner/Operator Fax:
Owner/Operator Email:

Historic Generators:

Receive Date:

Handler Name: STELLA ARRETCHE
Federal Waste Generator Description:
State District Owner:

Large Quantity Handler of Universal Waste:
Recognized Trader Importer:

Recognized Trader Exporter:

Spent Lead Acid Battery Importer:

Spent Lead Acid Battery Exporter:

Current Record:

Non Storage Recycler Activity:

Electronic Manifest Broker:

List of NAICS Codes and Descriptions:

NAICS Code:
NAICS Description:

56299

Facility Has Received Notices of Violations:

Violations:

Evaluation Action Summary:

Evaluations:

No

Owner

Other

Not reported

Not reported

5900 CANTERBURY DR UNIT B118
CULVER CITY, CA 90230
310-741-0363

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Operator

Other

Not reported

Not reported

5900 CANTERBURY DR UNIT B118
CULVER CITY, CA 90230
310-741-0363

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

20201112

Not a generator, verified
Not reported

No

No

No

No

No

Yes

Not reported

Not reported

ALL OTHER WASTE MANAGEMENT SERVICES

No Violations Found

No Evaluations Found
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Map ID
Direction
Distance EDR ID Number
Elevation  Site Database(s) EPA ID Number
E32 SHARON DAVIS RCRA NonGen /NLR 1024754501
ESE 5900 CANTERBURY DR CAC002974319
<1/8 CULVER CITY, CA 90230
0.108 mi.
570 ft. Site 9 of 10 in cluster E
Relative: RCRA NonGen / NLR:
Higher Date Form Received by Agency: 20180806
Actual: Handler Name: SHARON DAVIS
139 ft. Handler Address: 5900 CANTERBURY DR

Handler City,State,Zip: CULVER CITY, CA 90230

EPA ID: CACO002974319

Contact Name: SHARON DAVIS

Contact Address: 5900 CANTERBURY DR

Contact City,State,Zip:

Contact Telephone:

Contact Fax:

Contact Email:

Contact Title:

EPA Region:

Land Type:

Federal Waste Generator Description:

Non-Notifier:

Biennial Report Cycle:

Accessibility:

Active Site Indicator:

State District Owner:

State District:

Mailing Address:

Mailing City,State,Zip:

Owner Name: SHARON DAVIS
Owner Type:

Operator Name: SHARON DAVIS
Operator Type:

Short-Term Generator Activity:

Importer Activity:

Mixed Waste Generator:

Transporter Activity:

Transfer Facility Activity:

Recycler Activity with Storage:

Small Quantity On-Site Burner Exemption:

Smelting Melting and Refining Furnace Exemption:
Underground Injection Control:

Off-Site Waste Receipt:

Universal Waste Indicator:

Universal Waste Destination Facility:

Federal Universal Waste:

Active Site Fed-Reg Treatment Storage and Disposal Facility:
Active Site Converter Treatment storage and Disposal Facility:

Active Site State-Reg Treatment Storage and Disposal Facility:

Active Site State-Reg Handler:

Federal Facility Indicator:

Hazardous Secondary Material Indicator:
Sub-Part K Indicator:

Commercial TSD Indicator:

Treatment Storage and Disposal Type:
2018 GPRA Permit Baseline:

2018 GPRA Renewals Baseline:

Permit Renewals Workload Universe:

CULVER CITY, CA 90230
818-975-5353
Not reported

CHRIS@JCENVIRONMENTALINC.COM

Not reported

09

Not reported

Not a generator, verified
Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Handler Activities

Not reported

Not reported

5900 CANTERBURY DR
CULVER CITY, CA 90230

Other

Other

No

No

No

No

No

No

No

No

No

No

Yes

Yes

No

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
N

Not reported
No

Not reported
Not on the Baseline
Not on the Baseline
Not reported
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Map ID

Direction
Distance
Elevation

Site

l MAP FINDINGS

EDR ID Number
Database(s) EPA ID Number

SHARON DAVIS (Continued)

Permit Workload Universe:

Permit Progress Universe:

Post-Closure Workload Universe:

Closure Workload Universe:

202 GPRA Corrective Action Baseline:

Corrective Action Workload Universe:

Subject to Corrective Action Universe:

Non-TSDFs Where RCRA CA has Been Imposed Universe:
TSDFs Potentially Subject to CA Under 3004 (u)/(v) Universe:
TSDFs Only Subject to CA under Discretionary Auth Universe:
Corrective Action Priority Ranking:

Environmental Control Indicator:

Institutional Control Indicator:

Human Exposure Controls Indicator:

Groundwater Controls Indicator:

Operating TSDF Universe:

Full Enforcement Universe:

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
No

No

No

No

No

No

No NCAPS ranking
No

No

N/A

N/A

Not reported
Not reported

Significant Non-Complier Universe: No
Unaddressed Significant Non-Complier Universe: No
Addressed Significant Non-Complier Universe: No
Significant Non-Complier With a Compliance Schedule Universe:  No
Financial Assurance Required: Not reported
Handler Date of Last Change: 20180831
Recognized Trader-Importer: No
Recognized Trader-Exporter: No
Importer of Spent Lead Acid Batteries: No
Exporter of Spent Lead Acid Batteries: No
Recycler Activity Without Storage: No
Manifest Broker: No
Sub-Part P Indicator: No

Handler - Owner Operator:
Owner/Operator Indicator: Operator
Owner/Operator Name: SHARON DAVIS
Legal Status: Other
Date Became Current: Not reported
Date Ended Current: Not reported
Owner/Operator Address: 5900 CANTERBURY DR
Owner/Operator City,State,Zip: CULVER CITY, CA 90230
Owner/Operator Telephone: 818-975-5353
Owner/Operator Telephone Ext: Not reported
Owner/Operator Fax: Not reported
Owner/Operator Email: Not reported
Owner/Operator Indicator: Owner
Owner/Operator Name: SHARON DAVIS
Legal Status: Other
Date Became Current: Not reported
Date Ended Current: Not reported
Owner/Operator Address: 5900 CANTERBURY DR
Owner/Operator City,State,Zip: CULVER CITY, CA 90230
Owner/Operator Telephone: 818-975-5353
Owner/Operator Telephone Ext: Not reported
Owner/Operator Fax: Not reported
Owner/Operator Email: Not reported

1024754501

TC7101805.2s Page 84



Map ID

Direction
Distance
Elevation

l MAP FINDINGS

EDR ID Number

Site Database(s) EPA ID Number

E33
ESE
<1/8

0.108 mi.

570 ft.

Relative:

Higher

Actual:
139 ft.

SHARON DAVIS (Continued) 1024754501
Historic Generators:
Receive Date:
Handler Name: SHARON DAVIS
Federal Waste Generator Description:
State District Owner:
Large Quantity Handler of Universal Waste:
Recognized Trader Importer:
Recognized Trader Exporter:
Spent Lead Acid Battery Importer:
Spent Lead Acid Battery Exporter:
Current Record:
Non Storage Recycler Activity:
Electronic Manifest Broker:

20180806

Not a generator, verified
Not reported

No

No

No

No

No

Yes

Not reported

Not reported

List of NAICS Codes and Descriptions:
NAICS Code:
NAICS Description:

56299
ALL OTHER WASTE MANAGEMENT SERVICES

Facility Has Received Notices of Violations:

Violations: No Violations Found

Evaluation Action Summary:

Evaluations: No Evaluations Found

RCRA NonGen /NLR 1024778891

CAC002998838

MIKE COTTONE
5900 CANTERBURY DRIVE, UNIT B-114

CULVER CITY, CA 90230

Site 10 of 10 in cluster E
RCRA NonGen / NLR:

Date Form Received by Agency:
Handler Name:

Handler Address:

Handler City,State,Zip:

EPA ID:

Contact Name:

Contact Address:

Contact City,State,Zip:

Contact Telephone:

Contact Fax:

Contact Email:

Contact Title:

EPA Region:

Land Type:

Federal Waste Generator Description:
Non-Notifier:

Biennial Report Cycle:
Accessibility:

Active Site Indicator:
State District Owner:
State District:

Mailing Address:
Mailing City,State,Zip:
Owner Name:

MIKE COTTONE

MIKE COTTONE

20190130

5900 CANTERBURY DRIVE, UNIT B-114
CULVER CITY, CA 90230
CAC002998838

MIKE COTTONE

5900 CANTERBURY DRIVE, UNIT B-114
CULVER CITY, CA 90230

818-280-7731

Not reported
CRISTAL.TEECOR@YAHOO.COM

Not reported

09

Not reported

Not a generator, verified

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Handler Activities

Not reported

Not reported

5900 CANTERBURY DRIVE, UNIT B-114
CULVER CITY, CA 90230
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Map ID

Direction
Distance
Elevation

Site

l MAP FINDINGS

EDR ID Number

Database(s) EPA ID Number

MIKE COTTONE (Continued)

Owner Type:

Operator Name:

Operator Type:

Short-Term Generator Activity:
Importer Activity:

Mixed Waste Generator:
Transporter Activity:

Transfer Facility Activity:
Recycler Activity with Storage:
Small Quantity On-Site Burner Exemption:

Smelting Melting and Refining Furnace Exemption:
Underground Injection Control:

Off-Site Waste Receipt:

Universal Waste Indicator:

Universal Waste Destination Facility:

Federal Universal Waste:

Active Site Fed-Reg Treatment Storage and Disposal Facility:
Active Site Converter Treatment storage and Disposal Facility:

MIKE COTTONE

Active Site State-Reg Treatment Storage and Disposal Facility:

Active Site State-Reg Handler:

Federal Facility Indicator:

Hazardous Secondary Material Indicator:

Sub-Part K Indicator:

Commercial TSD Indicator:

Treatment Storage and Disposal Type:

2018 GPRA Permit Baseline:

2018 GPRA Renewals Baseline:

Permit Renewals Workload Universe:

Permit Workload Universe:

Permit Progress Universe:

Post-Closure Workload Universe:

Closure Workload Universe:

202 GPRA Corrective Action Baseline:

Corrective Action Workload Universe:

Subject to Corrective Action Universe:

Non-TSDFs Where RCRA CA has Been Imposed Universe:
TSDFs Potentially Subject to CA Under 3004 (u)/(v) Universe:
TSDFs Only Subject to CA under Discretionary Auth Universe:
Corrective Action Priority Ranking:

Environmental Control Indicator:

Institutional Control Indicator:

Human Exposure Controls Indicator:

Groundwater Controls Indicator:

Operating TSDF Universe:

Full Enforcement Universe:

Significant Non-Complier Universe:

Unaddressed Significant Non-Complier Universe:
Addressed Significant Non-Complier Universe:

Significant Non-Complier With a Compliance Schedule Universe:

Financial Assurance Required:
Handler Date of Last Change:
Recognized Trader-Importer:
Recognized Trader-Exporter:

Importer of Spent Lead Acid Batteries:
Exporter of Spent Lead Acid Batteries:
Recycler Activity Without Storage:
Manifest Broker:

1024778891
Other

Other

No

No

No

No

No

No

No

No

No

No

Yes

Yes

No

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
N

Not reported
No

Not reported
Not on the Baseline
Not on the Baseline
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
No

No

No

No

No

No

No NCAPS ranking
No

No

N/A

N/A

Not reported
Not reported
No

No

No

No

Not reported
20190222
No

No

No

No

No

No

TC7101805.2s Page 86



Map ID [ MAP FINDINGS
Direction
Distance EDR ID Number
Elevation Database(s) EPA ID Number
MIKE COTTONE (Continued) 1024778891
Sub-Part P Indicator: No
Handler - Owner Operator:
Owner/Operator Indicator: Owner
Owner/Operator Name: MIKE COTTONE
Legal Status: Other

Date Became Current:

Date Ended Current:
Owner/Operator Address:
Owner/Operator City,State,Zip:
Owner/Operator Telephone:
Owner/Operator Telephone Ext:
Owner/Operator Fax:
Owner/Operator Email:

Owner/Operator Indicator:
Owner/Operator Name: MIKE COTTONE
Legal Status:

Date Became Current:

Date Ended Current:
Owner/Operator Address:
Owner/Operator City,State,Zip:
Owner/Operator Telephone:
Owner/Operator Telephone Ext:
Owner/Operator Fax:
Owner/Operator Email:

Historic Generators:

Receive Date:

Handler Name: MIKE COTTONE
Federal Waste Generator Description:
State District Owner:

Large Quantity Handler of Universal Waste:

Recognized Trader Importer:
Recognized Trader Exporter:
Spent Lead Acid Battery Importer:
Spent Lead Acid Battery Exporter:
Current Record:

Non Storage Recycler Activity:
Electronic Manifest Broker:

List of NAICS Codes and Descriptions:
NAICS Code: 56299

Not reported

Not reported

5900 CANTERBURY DRIVE, UNIT B-114
CULVER CITY, CA 90230

818-280-7731

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Operator

Other

Not reported

Not reported

5900 CANTERBURY DRIVE, UNIT B-114
CULVER CITY, CA 90230

818-280-7731

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

20190130

Not a generator, verified
Not reported

No

No

No

No

No

Yes

Not reported

Not reported

NAICS Description: ALL OTHER WASTE MANAGEMENT SERVICES

Facility Has Received Notices of Violations:

Violations:

Evaluation Action Summary:

Evaluations:

No Violations Found

No Evaluations Found
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Map ID l MAP FINDINGS

Direction
Distance EDR ID Number
Elevation  Site Database(s) EPA ID Number
G34 MODERN HEALTH LABORATORIES RCRA-LQG 1019899241
SwW 5826 UPLANDER WAY FINDS CACO002798430
<1/8 CULVER CITY, CA 90230 ECHO
0.112 mi.
5809 ft. Site 2 of 7 in cluster G
Relative: RCRA-LQG:
Lower Date Form Received by Agency: 20160908
Actual: Handler Name: MODERN HEALTH LABORATORIES
116 ft. Handler Address: 5826 UPLANDER WAY
Handler City,State,Zip: CULVER CITY, CA 90230
EPA ID: CAC002798430
Contact Name: DANIEL PARK
Contact Address: UPLANDER WAY
Contact City,State,Zip: CULVER CITY, CA 90230
Contact Telephone: 310-642-5216
Contact Fax: 310-642-5216
Contact Email: DANIEL@INSTYLER.COM
Contact Title: DIRECTOR OF SUPPLY CHAIN
EPA Region: 09
Land Type: Private
Federal Waste Generator Description: Large Quantity Generator
Non-Notifier: Not reported
Biennial Report Cycle: 2015
Accessibility: Not reported
Active Site Indicator: Handler Activities
State District Owner: Not reported
State District: Not reported
Mailing Address: UPLANDER WAY
Mailing City,State,Zip: CULVER CITY, CA 90230
Owner Name: DAVIS PARTNERS
Owner Type: Private
Operator Name: LANDMARK GLOBAL
Operator Type: Other
Short-Term Generator Activity: Yes
Importer Activity: No
Mixed Waste Generator: No
Transporter Activity: No
Transfer Facility Activity: No
Recycler Activity with Storage: No
Small Quantity On-Site Burner Exemption: No
Smelting Melting and Refining Furnace Exemption: No
Underground Injection Control: No
Off-Site Waste Receipt: No
Universal Waste Indicator: No
Universal Waste Destination Facility: No
Federal Universal Waste: No
Active Site Fed-Reg Treatment Storage and Disposal Facility: Not reported
Active Site Converter Treatment storage and Disposal Facility: Not reported
Active Site State-Reg Treatment Storage and Disposal Facility: Not reported
Active Site State-Reg Handler: ---
Federal Facility Indicator: Not reported
Hazardous Secondary Material Indicator: NN
Sub-Part K Indicator: Not reported
Commercial TSD Indicator: No
Treatment Storage and Disposal Type: Not reported
2018 GPRA Permit Baseline: Not on the Baseline
2018 GPRA Renewals Baseline: Not on the Baseline
Permit Renewals Workload Universe: Not reported
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Map ID

Direction
Distance
Elevation

Site

l MAP FINDINGS

EDR ID Number
Database(s) EPA ID Number

MODERN HEALTH LABORATORIES (Continued)

Sub-Part P Indicator:

Biennial: List of Years
Year: 2015
Click Here for Biennial Reporting System Data:

Hazardous Waste Summary:
Waste Code: D001
Waste Description: IGNITABLE WASTE

Handler - Owner Operator:
Owner/Operator Indicator: Operator
Owner/Operator Name: LANDMARK GLOBAL
Legal Status: Other
Date Became Current: 20120101
Date Ended Current: Not reported
Owner/Operator Address: Not reported
Owner/Operator City,State,Zip: Not reported
Owner/Operator Telephone: Not reported
Owner/Operator Telephone Ext: Not reported
Owner/Operator Fax: Not reported
Owner/Operator Email: Not reported
Owner/Operator Indicator: Owner
Owner/Operator Name: DAVIS PARTNERS
Legal Status: Private

Permit Workload Universe:

Permit Progress Universe:

Post-Closure Workload Universe:

Closure Workload Universe:

202 GPRA Corrective Action Baseline:

Corrective Action Workload Universe:

Subject to Corrective Action Universe:

Non-TSDFs Where RCRA CA has Been Imposed Universe:
TSDFs Potentially Subject to CA Under 3004 (u)/(v) Universe:
TSDFs Only Subject to CA under Discretionary Auth Universe:
Corrective Action Priority Ranking:

Environmental Control Indicator:

Institutional Control Indicator:

Human Exposure Controls Indicator:

Groundwater Controls Indicator:

Operating TSDF Universe:

Full Enforcement Universe:

Significant Non-Complier Universe:

Unaddressed Significant Non-Complier Universe:

Addressed Significant Non-Complier Universe:

Significant Non-Complier With a Compliance Schedule Universe:
Financial Assurance Required:

Handler Date of Last Change:

Recognized Trader-Importer:

Recognized Trader-Exporter:

Importer of Spent Lead Acid Batteries:

Exporter of Spent Lead Acid Batteries:

Recycler Activity Without Storage:

Manifest Broker:

1019899241

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
No

No

No

No

No

No

No NCAPS ranking
No

No

N/A

N/A

Not reported
Not reported
No

No

No

No

Not reported
20161104
No

No

No

No

Not reported
Not reported
No
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https://enviro.epa.gov/enviro/brs_report_v2.get_data?hand_id=CAC002798430&rep_year=2015

Map ID [ MAP FINDINGS
Direction
Distance EDR ID Number
Elevation  Site Database(s) EPA ID Number
MODERN HEALTH LABORATORIES (Continued) 1019899241
Date Became Current: 20150101

Date Ended Current:
Owner/Operator Address:
Owner/Operator City,State,Zip:
Owner/Operator Telephone:
Owner/Operator Telephone Ext:
Owner/Operator Fax:
Owner/Operator Email:

Historic Generators:
Receive Date:

Not reported

10305 BIRTCHER DRIVER
MIRA LOMA, CA 91752
805-620-2923

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

20160908

Handler Name: MODERN HEALTH LABORATORIES

Federal Waste Generator Description:
State District Owner:

Large Quantity Handler of Universal Waste:
Recognized Trader Importer:

Recognized Trader Exporter:

Spent Lead Acid Battery Importer:

Spent Lead Acid Battery Exporter:

Current Record:

Non Storage Recycler Activity:

Electronic Manifest Broker:

List of NAICS Codes and Descriptions:

Large Quantity Generator
Not reported

No

No

No

No

No

Yes

Not reported

Not reported

NAICS Code: 333318
NAICS Description: OTHER COMMERCIAL AND SERVICE INDUSTRY MACHINERY MANUFACTURING

Facility Has Received Notices of Violations:
Violations:

Evaluation Action Summary:
Evaluations:

FINDS:
Registry ID: 110069706072

Click Here for FRS Facility Detail Report:

Environmental Interest/Information System:

No Violations Found

No Evaluations Found

RCRAINfo is a national information system that supports the Resource
Conservation and Recovery Act (RCRA) program through the tracking of
events and activities related to facilities that generate, transport,

and treat, store, or dispose of hazardous waste. RCRAInfo allows RCRA
program staff to track the natification, permit, compliance, and

corrective action activities required under RCRA.
HAZARDOUS WASTE BIENNIAL REPORTER

Click this hyperlink while viewing on your computer to access
additional FINDS: detail in the EDR Site Report.

ECHO:
Envid: 1019899241
Registry ID: 110069706072
DFR URL: http://echo.epa.gov/detailed-facility-report?fid=110069706072
Name: MODERN HEALTH LABORATORIES
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http://www.edrnet.com/srf2/FinalSiteReport.aspx?ID=49K4oK9rtKNZ2uboU4KjZ99CrCItVV3ehNp7Zpi2gSua.bcE4zFUXI4lg3fqjLaZZa4829drCoK3kpCpIIO993eVhPVsC4l39cFKzh25Jon6KMN8eQrgotKS2v6Nv7ZRhAUVu3MbEr4l5UL74rSBaajkhZif4dY96nC3x4X9Cy4IFc4t09nZKNS3fRoj8K9Q2HZrttt9Y9BWNcGZTn3.ruUIb892bzU5a4lu3K6j9kZhbAIA9CJC3V2ewCNJITf7MRVfBViM1KseQohOe4jHpSz7HIu7YpGficQ4LC96gKJs3b.oVEKDO294rDltIZ3d8NNZZYN2tSuOLbNv3KGUcf4NOBqijA2Zj2AKE9YjC9QBsCCgLIGNBZ2VNbVtf4NgepBhN36nVpDz7.43Ucpcni3Q2
http://www.edrnet.com/srf2/FinalSiteReport.aspx?ID=49K4oK9rtKNZ2uboU4KjZ99CrCItVV3ehNp7Zpi2gSua.bcE4zFUXI4lg3fqjLaZZa4829drCoK3kpCpIIO993eVhPVsC4l39cFKzh25Jon6KMN8eQrgotKS2v6Nv7ZRhAUVu3MbEr4l5UL74rSBaajkhZif4dY96nC3x4X9Cy4IFc4t09nZKNS3fRoj8K9Q2HZrttt9Y9BWNcGZTn3.ruUIb892bzU5a4lu3K6j9kZhbAIA9CJC3V2ewCNJITf7MRVfBViM1KseQohOe4jHpSz7HIu7YpGficQ4LC96gKJs3b.oVEKDO294rDltIZ3d8NNZZYN2tSuOLbNv3KGUcf4NOBqijA2Zj2AKE9YjC9QBsCCgLIGNBZ2VNbVtf4NgepBhN36nVpDz7.43Ucpcni3Q2
https://ofmpub.epa.gov/frs_public2/fii_query_detail.disp_program_facility?p_registry_id=110069706072

Map ID MAP FINDINGS
Direction
Distance EDR ID Number
Elevation  Site Database(s) EPA ID Number
MODERN HEALTH LABORATORIES (Continued) 1019899241
Address: 5826 UPLANDER WAY
City,State, Zip: CULVER CITY, CA 90230
G35 FOX HILLS PRINTING CENTER CERS HAZ WASTE S113053103
SwW 5815 UPLANDER WAY HAZNET N/A
<1/8 CULVER CITY, CA 90230 HWTS
0.120 mi.
631 ft. Site 3 of 7 in cluster G
Relative: CERS HAZ WASTE:
Lower Name: FOX HILLS PRINTING CENTER
Actual: Address: 5815 UPLANDER WAY
117 ft. City,State, Zip: CULVER CITY, CA 90230
Site ID: 31401
CERS ID: 10301842
CERS Description: Hazardous Waste Generator
Evaluation:
Eval General Type: Compliance Evaluation Inspection
Eval Date: 11-14-2014
Violations Found: No
Eval Type: Routine done by local agency
Eval Notes: Javier Medina
Eval Division: Los Angeles County Fire Department
Eval Program: HW
Eval Source: CERS,

Eval General Type:
Eval Date:
Violations Found:
Eval Type:

Eval Notes:

Eval Division:

Eval Program:
Eval Source:

Eval General Type:
Eval Date:
Violations Found:
Eval Type:

Eval Notes:

Eval Division:

Eval Program:
Eval Source:

Coordinates:

Site ID:

Facility Name:

Env Int Type Code:
Program ID:

Coord Name:

Ref Point Type Desc:
Latitude:

Longitude:

Affiliation:

Affiliation Type Desc:

Compliance Evaluation Inspection
07-11-2018

No

Routine done by local agency

Javier Medina Cervantes, Business Owner
Los Angeles County Fire Department

HW

CERS,

Compliance Evaluation Inspection
09-02-2021

No

Routine done by local agency

Javier Medina, Owner

Los Angeles County Fire Department
HW

CERS,

31401

FOX HILLS PRINTING CENTER
HWG

10301842

Not reported

Center of a facility or station.,
33.985970

-118.384930

CUPA District
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Map ID MAP FINDINGS

Direction

Distance EDR ID Number

Elevation  Site Database(s) EPA ID Number
FOX HILLS PRINTING CENTER (Continued) S113053103

Entity Name:
Entity Title:
Affiliation Address:
Affiliation City:
Affiliation State:
Affiliation Country:
Affiliation Zip:
Affiliation Phone:

Affiliation Type Desc:

Entity Name:
Entity Title:
Affiliation Address:
Affiliation City:
Affiliation State:
Affiliation Country:
Affiliation Zip:
Affiliation Phone:

Affiliation Type Desc:

Entity Name:
Entity Title:
Affiliation Address:
Affiliation City:
Affiliation State:
Affiliation Country:
Affiliation Zip:
Affiliation Phone:

Affiliation Type Desc:

Entity Name:
Entity Title:
Affiliation Address:
Affiliation City:
Affiliation State:
Affiliation Country:
Affiliation Zip:
Affiliation Phone:

Affiliation Type Desc:

Entity Name:
Entity Title:
Affiliation Address:
Affiliation City:
Affiliation State:
Affiliation Country:
Affiliation Zip:
Affiliation Phone:

Affiliation Type Desc:

Entity Name:
Entity Title:
Affiliation Address:
Affiliation City:
Affiliation State:
Affiliation Country:
Affiliation Zip:

Los Angeles County Fire
Not reported

5825 Rickenbacker Road
Commerce

CA

Not reported
90040-3027

(323) 890-4000,

Facility Mailing Address
Mailing Address

Not reported

5815 UPLANDER WAY
CULVER CITY

CA

Not reported

90230

Operator

WILLIAM TOWNSEND
Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

(310) 649-2867,

Environmental Contact
WILLIAM TOWNSEND
Not reported

5815 UPLANDER WAY
CULVER CITY

CA

Not reported

90230

Legal Owner

WILLIAM TOWNSEND
Not reported

5815 UPLANDER WY
CULVER CITY

CA

United States

90230

(310) 649-2867,

Parent Corporation

FOX HILLS PRINTING CENTER
Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported
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Map ID

Direction
Distance
Elevation

Site

MAP FINDINGS

Database(s)

EDR ID Number
EPA ID Number

FOX HILLS PRINTING CENTER (Continued)

Affiliation Phone:

HAZNET:

Name:

Address:
Address 2:
City,State, Zip:
Contact:
Telephone:
Mailing Name:
Mailing Address:

Year:

Gepaid:

TSD EPA ID:
CA Waste Code:

Disposal Method:

Tons:

Year:

Gepaid:

TSD EPA ID:
CA Waste Code:

Disposal Method:

Tons:

Year:

Gepaid:

TSD EPA ID:
CA Waste Code:

Disposal Method:

Tons:

Year:

Gepaid:

TSD EPA ID:
CA Waste Code:

Disposal Method:

Tons:

Year:

Gepaid:

TSD EPA ID:
CA Waste Code:

Disposal Method:

Tons:

Year:

Gepaid:

TSD EPA ID:
CA Waste Code:

FOX HILLS PRINTING CENTER
5815 UPLANDER WAY

Not reported

CULVER CITY, CA 902300000
JAVIER MEDINA

3106492867

Not reported

5815 UPLANDER WAY

2019

CAL000081462

CADO044429835

541 - Photochemicals/photoprocessing waste

H141 - Storage, Bulking, And/Or Transfer Off Site--No
Treatment/Reovery (H010-H129) Or (H131-H135)
0.20000

2018

CAL000081462

CADO044429835

541 - Photochemicals/photoprocessing waste

H141 - Storage, Bulking, And/Or Transfer Off Site--No
Treatment/Reovery (H010-H129) Or (H131-H135)
0.15000

2017

CAL000081462

CAD044429835

541 - Photochemicals/photoprocessing waste

H141 - Storage, Bulking, And/Or Transfer Off Site--No
Treatment/Reovery (H010-H129) Or (H131-H135)
1.2175

2016

CAL000081462

CAD044429835

541 - Photochemicals/photoprocessing waste

H141 - Storage, Bulking, And/Or Transfer Off Site--No
Treatment/Reovery (H010-H129) Or (H131-H135)
0.1625

2015

CAL000081462

CADO044429835

541 - Photochemicals/photoprocessing waste

H141 - Storage, Bulking, And/Or Transfer Off Site--No
Treatment/Reovery (H010-H129) Or (H131-H135)
0.39185

2015

CAL000081462

NED981723513

343 - Unspecified organic liquid mixture

S$113053103
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Map ID

Direction
Distance
Elevation

Site

MAP FINDINGS

EDR ID Number

Database(s) EPA ID Number

FOX HILLS PRINTING CENTER (Continued)

Disposal Method:
Tons:

Year:

Gepaid:

TSD EPA ID:

CA Waste Code:
Disposal Method:

Tons:

Year:

Gepaid:

TSD EPA ID:

CA Waste Code:
Disposal Method:
Tons:

Year:

Gepaid:

TSD EPA ID:

CA Waste Code:
Disposal Method:

Tons:

Year:

Gepaid:

TSD EPA ID:

CA Waste Code:
Disposal Method:
Tons:

Click this hyperlink while viewing on your computer to access
26 additional CA HAZNET: record(s) in the EDR Site Report.

Additional Info:

Year:
Gen EPA ID:

Shipment Date:
Creation Date:
Receipt Date:
Manifest ID:
Trans EPA ID:
Trans Name:
Trans 2 EPA ID:
Trans 2 Name:
TSDF EPA ID:
Trans Name:
TSDF Alt EPA ID:
TSDF Alt Name:

Waste Code Description:

RCRA Code:
Meth Code:
Quantity Tons:

S$113053103

HO40 - Incineration--Thermal Destruction Other Than Use As A Fuel

0.0625

2014
CAL000081462
CAD044429835

541 - Photochemicals/photoprocessing waste
H141 - Storage, Bulking, And/Or Transfer Off Site--No
Treatment/Reovery (H010-H129) Or (H131-H135)

0.175

2013
CAL000081462
CAD981402522

541 - Photochemicals/photoprocessing waste

HO10 - Metals Recovery Including Retoring,Smelting,Chemicals,Ect

0.6672

2012
CAL000081462
CAT000613893

H141 - Storage, Bulking, And/Or Transfer Off Site--No
Treatment/Reovery (H010-H129) Or (H131-H135)

0.4085

2012
CAL000081462
CAD981402522

541 - Photochemicals/photoprocessing waste

HO10 - Metals Recovery Including Retoring,Smelting,Chemicals,Ect

0.43785

1999
CAL000081462

19991007
12/17/1999 0:00:00
19991013
99028676
1LD984908202
Not reported
SCD987574647
Not reported
CAT000613976
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported

541 - Photochemicals / photo processing waste

D011
HO1 - Transfer Station
0.0625
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Map ID l MAP FINDINGS

Direction
Distance EDR ID Number
Elevation  Site Database(s) EPA ID Number

FOX HILLS PRINTING CENTER (Continued) S113053103
Waste Quantity: 15
Quantity Unit: G
Additional Code 1: Not reported
Additional Code 2: Not reported
Additional Code 3: Not reported
Additional Code 4: Not reported
Additional Code 5: Not reported
Shipment Date: 19990511
Creation Date: 7/19/1999 0:00:00
Receipt Date: 19990514
Manifest ID: 98209057
Trans EPA ID: 1LD984908202
Trans Name: Not reported
Trans 2 EPA ID: SCD987574647
Trans 2 Name: Not reported
TSDF EPA ID: CAT000613976
Trans Name: Not reported
TSDF Alt EPA ID: Not reported
TSDF Alt Name: Not reported
Waste Code Description: 541 - Photochemicals / photo processing waste
RCRA Code: D011
Meth Code: HO1 - Transfer Station
Quantity Tons: 0.0625
Waste Quantity: 15
Quantity Unit: G
Additional Code 1: Not reported
Additional Code 2: Not reported
Additional Code 3: Not reported
Additional Code 4: Not reported
Additional Code 5: Not reported

Additional Info:

Year: 2002

Gen EPA ID: CAL000081462
Shipment Date: 20021015
Creation Date: 2/21/2003 10:42:43
Receipt Date: 20021025
Manifest ID: 21597341
Trans EPA ID: SCR000075150
Trans Name: Not reported
Trans 2 EPA ID: Not reported
Trans 2 Name: Not reported
TSDF EPA ID: CAD981402522
Trans Name: Not reported
TSDF Alt EPA ID: Not reported
TSDF Alt Name: Not reported
Waste Code Description: 541 - Photochemicals / photo processing waste
RCRA Code: D011

Meth Code: RO1 - Recycler
Quantity Tons: 0.22935

Waste Quantity: 55

Quantity Unit: G

Additional Code 1: Not reported
Additional Code 2: Not reported
Additional Code 3: Not reported
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Map ID l MAP FINDINGS

Direction
Distance EDR ID Number
Elevation  Site Database(s) EPA ID Number

FOX HILLS PRINTING CENTER (Continued) S113053103
Additional Code 4: Not reported
Additional Code 5: Not reported
Shipment Date: 20020607
Creation Date: 1/14/2003 18:31:21
Receipt Date: 20020617
Manifest ID: 21501516
Trans EPA ID: SCR000075150
Trans Name: Not reported
Trans 2 EPA ID: Not reported
Trans 2 Name: Not reported
TSDF EPA ID: CAD981402522
Trans Name: Not reported
TSDF Alt EPA ID: Not reported
TSDF Alt Name: Not reported
Waste Code Description: 541 - Photochemicals / photo processing waste
RCRA Code: D011
Meth Code: RO1 - Recycler
Quantity Tons: 0.1251
Waste Quantity: 30
Quantity Unit: G
Additional Code 1: Not reported
Additional Code 2: Not reported
Additional Code 3: Not reported
Additional Code 4: Not reported
Additional Code 5: Not reported
Shipment Date: 20020318
Creation Date: 7/22/2002 18:32:38
Receipt Date: 20020328
Manifest ID: 21795333
Trans EPA ID: SCR000075150
Trans Name: Not reported
Trans 2 EPA ID: Not reported
Trans 2 Name: Not reported
TSDF EPA ID: CAD981402522
Trans Name: Not reported
TSDF Alt EPA ID: Not reported
TSDF Alt Name: Not reported
Waste Code Description: 541 - Photochemicals / photo processing waste
RCRA Code: D011
Meth Code: RO1 - Recycler
Quantity Tons: 0.1251
Waste Quantity: 30
Quantity Unit: G
Additional Code 1: Not reported
Additional Code 2: Not reported
Additional Code 3: Not reported
Additional Code 4: Not reported
Additional Code 5: Not reported

Additional Info:

Year: 2000

Gen EPA ID: CAL000081462
Shipment Date: 20001011
Creation Date: 1/9/2001 0:00:00
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Map ID MAP FINDINGS
Direction
Distance EDR ID Number
Elevation  Site Database(s) EPA ID Number
FOX HILLS PRINTING CENTER (Continued) S113053103
Receipt Date: 20001023
Manifest ID: 20520148
Trans EPA ID: SCR000075150
Trans Name: Not reported
Trans 2 EPA ID: SCR000074591
Trans 2 Name: Not reported
TSDF EPA ID: CAD093459485
Trans Name: Not reported

TSDF Alt EPA ID:
TSDF Alt Name:
Waste Code Description:
RCRA Code:
Meth Code:
Quantity Tons:
Waste Quantity:
Quantity Unit:
Additional Code 1:
Additional Code 2:
Additional Code 3:
Additional Code 4:
Additional Code 5:

Shipment Date:
Creation Date:
Receipt Date:
Manifest ID:
Trans EPA ID:
Trans Name:
Trans 2 EPA ID:
Trans 2 Name:
TSDF EPA ID:
Trans Name:
TSDF Alt EPA ID:
TSDF Alt Name:
Waste Code Description:
RCRA Code:
Meth Code:
Quantity Tons:
Waste Quantity:
Quantity Unit:
Additional Code 1:
Additional Code 2:
Additional Code 3:
Additional Code 4:
Additional Code 5:

Shipment Date:
Creation Date:
Receipt Date:
Manifest ID:
Trans EPA ID:
Trans Name:
Trans 2 EPA ID:
Trans 2 Name:
TSDF EPA ID:
Trans Name:
TSDF Alt EPA ID:

Not reported
Not reported

541 - Photochemicals / photo processing waste

D011

RO1 - Recycler
0.1251

30

G

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported

20000818
10/23/2000 0:00:00
20000828
99664056
SCR000075150
Not reported
SCR000074591
Not reported
CAD093459485
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported

541 - Photochemicals / photo processing waste

D011

RO1 - Recycler
0.1251

30

G

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported

20000606
9/25/2000 0:00:00
20000613
20010352
SCR000075150
Not reported
SCR000074591
Not reported
CAD093459485
Not reported
Not reported
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Map ID MAP FINDINGS

Direction

Distance EDR ID Number

Elevation  Site Database(s) EPA ID Number
FOX HILLS PRINTING CENTER (Continued) S113053103

TSDF Alt Name:
Waste Code Description:
RCRA Code:
Meth Code:
Quantity Tons:
Waste Quantity:
Quantity Unit:
Additional Code 1:
Additional Code 2:
Additional Code 3:
Additional Code 4:
Additional Code 5:

Shipment Date:
Creation Date:
Receipt Date:
Manifest ID:
Trans EPA ID:
Trans Name:
Trans 2 EPA ID:
Trans 2 Name:
TSDF EPA ID:
Trans Name:
TSDF Alt EPA ID:
TSDF Alt Name:
Waste Code Description:
RCRA Code:
Meth Code:
Quantity Tons:
Waste Quantity:
Quantity Unit:
Additional Code 1:
Additional Code 2:
Additional Code 3:
Additional Code 4:
Additional Code 5:

Shipment Date:
Creation Date:
Receipt Date:
Manifest ID:
Trans EPA ID:
Trans Name:
Trans 2 EPA ID:
Trans 2 Name:
TSDF EPA ID:
Trans Name:
TSDF Alt EPA ID:
TSDF Alt Name:
Waste Code Description:
RCRA Code:
Meth Code:
Quantity Tons:
Waste Quantity:
Quantity Unit:
Additional Code 1:
Additional Code 2:

Not reported
541 - Photochemicals / photo processing waste
D011

RO1 - Recycler
0.1251

30

G

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported

20000330
6/21/2000 0:00:00
20000411
99410416
1LD984908202
Not reported
SCR000074591
Not reported
CAD093459485
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
541 - Photochemicals / photo processing waste
D011

RO1 - Recycler
0.0625

15

G

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported

20000211
6/13/2000 0:00:00
20000223
99069759
1LD984908202
Not reported
SCD987574647
Not reported
CAD093459485
Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

541 - Photochemicals / photo processing waste
D011

RO1 - Recycler
0.0625

15

G

Not reported

Not reported
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Map ID

Direction
Distance
Elevation

Site

MAP FINDINGS

EDR ID Number

Database(s) EPA ID Number

FOX HILLS PRINTING CENTER (Continued)

Additional Code 3:
Additional Code 4:
Additional Code 5:

Additional Info:

Year:
Gen EPA ID:

Shipment Date:
Creation Date:
Receipt Date:
Manifest ID:
Trans EPA ID:
Trans Name:
Trans 2 EPA ID:
Trans 2 Name:
TSDF EPA ID:
Trans Name:
TSDF Alt EPA ID:
TSDF Alt Name:

Waste Code Description:

RCRA Code:
Meth Code:

Quantity Tons:
Waste Quantity:
Quantity Unit:
Additional Code 1:
Additional Code 2:
Additional Code 3:
Additional Code 4:
Additional Code 5:

Shipment Date:
Creation Date:
Receipt Date:
Manifest ID:
Trans EPA ID:
Trans Name:
Trans 2 EPA ID:
Trans 2 Name:
TSDF EPA ID:
Trans Name:
TSDF Alt EPA ID:
TSDF Alt Name:

Waste Code Description:

RCRA Code:
Meth Code:

Quantity Tons:
Waste Quantity:
Quantity Unit:
Additional Code 1:
Additional Code 2:
Additional Code 3:
Additional Code 4:
Additional Code 5:

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported

2010
CAL000081462

20101011

2/19/2011 18:30:08

20101015

003686062FLE

TXR000050930
SAFETY-KLEEN SYSTEMS INC
Not reported

Not reported

CAT000613893
SAFETY-KLEEN SYSTEMS INC
Not reported

Not reported

- Not reported

D011

H141 - Storage, Bulking, And/Or Transfer Off Site--No
Treatment/Reovery (H010-H129) Or (H131-H135)
0.22935

55

G

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

20100715

1/24/2011 18:30:44

20100720

003754384FLE

TXR000050930
SAFETY-KLEEN SYSTEMS INC
Not reported

Not reported

CAT000613893
SAFETY-KLEEN SYSTEMS INC
Not reported

Not reported

- Not reported

D011

H141 - Storage, Bulking, And/Or Transfer Off Site--No
Treatment/Reovery (H010-H129) Or (H131-H135)
0.22935

55

G

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

S$113053103
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Map ID l MAP FINDINGS

Direction
Distance EDR ID Number
Elevation  Site Database(s) EPA ID Number

FOX HILLS PRINTING CENTER (Continued) S113053103
Shipment Date: 20100317
Creation Date: 12/3/2010 18:30:16
Receipt Date: 20100324
Manifest ID: 002278495SKS
Trans EPA ID: TXR000050930
Trans Name: SAFETY-KLEEN SYSTEMS INC
Trans 2 EPA ID: Not reported
Trans 2 Name: Not reported
TSDF EPA ID: CAT000613893
Trans Name: SAFETY-KLEEN SYSTEMS INC
TSDF Alt EPA ID: Not reported
TSDF Alt Name: Not reported
Waste Code Description: - Not reported
RCRA Code: D011
Meth Code: - Not reported
Quantity Tons: 0.2085
Waste Quantity: 50
Quantity Unit: G
Additional Code 1: Not reported
Additional Code 2: Not reported
Additional Code 3: Not reported
Additional Code 4: Not reported
Additional Code 5: Not reported

Additional Info:

Year: 2007

Gen EPA ID: CAL000081462

Shipment Date: 20071107

Creation Date: 2/29/2008 18:30:58

Receipt Date: 20071123

Manifest ID: 000094809SKS

Trans EPA ID: TXR000050930

Trans Name: SAFETY-KLEEN SYSTEMS INC

Trans 2 EPA ID: CAD982433575

Trans 2 Name: COMMODITY RESOURCE & ENVIRONMENTAL
TSDF EPA ID: CAD981402522

Trans Name: COMMODITY RESOURCE AND ENVIRONMEN 050550
TSDF Alt EPA ID: Not reported

TSDF Alt Name: Not reported

Waste Code Description: - Not reported

RCRA Code: D011

Meth Code: HO010 - Metals Recovery Including Retoring,Smelting,Chemicals,Ect
Quantity Tons: 0.22935

Waste Quantity: 55

Quantity Unit: G

Additional Code 1: Not reported

Additional Code 2: Not reported

Additional Code 3: Not reported

Additional Code 4: Not reported

Additional Code 5: Not reported

Shipment Date: 20071107

Creation Date: 2/29/2008 18:30:58

Receipt Date: 20071123

Manifest ID: 000094809SKS

Trans EPA ID: TXR000050930
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Map ID l MAP FINDINGS

Direction
Distance EDR ID Number
Elevation  Site Database(s) EPA ID Number

FOX HILLS PRINTING CENTER (Continued) S113053103
Trans Name: SAFETY-KLEEN SYSTEMS INC
Trans 2 EPA ID: CAD982433575
Trans 2 Name: COMMODITY RESOURCE & ENVIRONMENTAL
TSDF EPA ID: CAD981402522
Trans Name: COMMODITY RESOURCE AND ENVIRONMEN 050550
TSDF Alt EPA ID: Not reported
TSDF Alt Name: Not reported
Waste Code Description: 541 - Photochemicals / photo processing waste
RCRA Code: Not reported
Meth Code: - Not reported
Quantity Tons: Not reported
Waste Quantity: Not reported
Quantity Unit: P
Additional Code 1: Not reported
Additional Code 2: Not reported
Additional Code 3: Not reported
Additional Code 4: Not reported
Additional Code 5: Not reported
Shipment Date: 20070823
Creation Date: 12/28/2007 18:30:53
Receipt Date: 20070904
Manifest ID: 000064998SKS
Trans EPA ID: TXR000050930
Trans Name: SAFETY-KLEEN SYSTEMS INC
Trans 2 EPA ID: CAD982433575
Trans 2 Name: COMMODITY RESOURCE & ENVIRONMENT
TSDF EPA ID: CAD981402522
Trans Name: COMMODITY RESOURCE AND ENVIRONMEN
TSDF Alt EPA ID: Not reported
TSDF Alt Name: Not reported
Waste Code Description: - Not reported
RCRA Code: D011
Meth Code: HO10 - Metals Recovery Including Retoring,Smelting,Chemicals,Ect
Quantity Tons: 0.2
Waste Quantity: 400
Quantity Unit: P
Additional Code 1: Not reported
Additional Code 2: Not reported
Additional Code 3: Not reported
Additional Code 4: Not reported
Additional Code 5: Not reported
Shipment Date: 20070823
Creation Date: 12/28/2007 18:30:53
Receipt Date: 20070904
Manifest ID: 000064998SKS
Trans EPA ID: TXR000050930
Trans Name: SAFETY-KLEEN SYSTEMS INC
Trans 2 EPA ID: CAD982433575
Trans 2 Name: COMMODITY RESOURCE & ENVIRONMENT
TSDF EPA ID: CAD981402522
Trans Name: COMMODITY RESOURCE AND ENVIRONMEN
TSDF Alt EPA ID: Not reported
TSDF Alt Name: Not reported
Waste Code Description: 541 - Photochemicals / photo processing waste
RCRA Code: Not reported
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Map ID [ MAP FINDINGS

Direction
Distance EDR ID Number
Elevation  Site Database(s) EPA ID Number

FOX HILLS PRINTING CENTER (Continued) S$113053103

Meth Code:
Quantity Tons:
Waste Quantity:
Quantity Unit:

Additional Code 1:
Additional Code 2:
Additional Code 3:
Additional Code 4:
Additional Code 5:

Shipment Date:
Creation Date:
Receipt Date:
Manifest ID:
Trans EPA ID:
Trans Name:
Trans 2 EPA ID:
Trans 2 Name:
TSDF EPA ID:
Trans Name:
TSDF Alt EPA ID:
TSDF Alt Name:

Waste Code Description:

RCRA Code:
Meth Code:
Quantity Tons:
Waste Quantity:
Quantity Unit:

Additional Code 1:
Additional Code 2:
Additional Code 3:
Additional Code 4:
Additional Code 5:

Shipment Date:
Creation Date:
Receipt Date:
Manifest ID:
Trans EPA ID:
Trans Name:
Trans 2 EPA ID:
Trans 2 Name:
TSDF EPA ID:
Trans Name:
TSDF Alt EPA ID:
TSDF Alt Name:

Waste Code Description:

RCRA Code:
Meth Code:
Quantity Tons:
Waste Quantity:
Quantity Unit:

Additional Code 1:
Additional Code 2:
Additional Code 3:
Additional Code 4:
Additional Code 5:

- Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported

20070620

11/3/2007 18:30:21

20070628

000062643SKS

TXR000050930

SAFETY-KLEEN SYSTEMS INC
CAD982433575

COMMODITY RESOURCE & ENVIRONMENTAL
CAD981402522

COMMODITY RESOURCE AND ENVIRONMEN
Not reported

Not reported

- Not reported

D011

HO10 - Metals Recovery Including Retoring,Smelting,Chemicals,Ect
0.22935

55

G

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

20070419

12/20/2007 18:30:07

20070426

000035258SKS

TXR000050930

SAFETY-KLEEN SYSTEMS INC
CAD982433575

COMMODITY RESOURCE ENVIRONMENTAL
CAD981402522

COMMODITY RESOURCE AND ENV

Not reported

Not reported

541 - Photochemicals / photo processing waste
Not reported

HO10 - Metals Recovery Including Retoring,Smelting,Chemicals,Ect
0.22935

55

G

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

TC7101805.2s Page 102



Map ID l MAP FINDINGS

Direction
Distance EDR ID Number
Elevation  Site Database(s) EPA ID Number

FOX HILLS PRINTING CENTER (Continued) S113053103
Shipment Date: 20070123
Creation Date: 8/9/2007 18:30:25
Receipt Date: 20070201
Manifest ID: 000172621SKS
Trans EPA ID: TXR000050930
Trans Name: SAFETY-KLEEN SYSTEMS INC
Trans 2 EPA ID: CAD982433575
Trans 2 Name: COMMODITY RESOURCE & ENVIRO
TSDF EPA ID: CAD981402522
Trans Name: COMMODITY RESOURCE AND ENVIRONMEN 050550
TSDF Alt EPA ID: Not reported
TSDF Alt Name: Not reported
Waste Code Description: - Not reported
RCRA Code: D011
Meth Code: HO010 - Metals Recovery Including Retoring,Smelting,Chemicals,Ect
Quantity Tons: 0.22935
Waste Quantity: 55
Quantity Unit: G
Additional Code 1: Not reported
Additional Code 2: Not reported
Additional Code 3: Not reported
Additional Code 4: Not reported
Additional Code 5: Not reported

Additional Info:

Year: 2015

Gen EPA ID: CAL000081462

Shipment Date: 20151110

Creation Date: 6/10/2016 18:32:50

Receipt Date: 20151120

Manifest ID: 005118774SKS

Trans EPA ID: TXR000081205

Trans Name: SAFETY-KLEEN SYSTEMS INC

Trans 2 EPA ID: ALR000007237

Trans 2 Name: ACTION RESOURCES INC

TSDF EPA ID: NED981723513

Trans Name: CLEAN HARBORS ENVIRONMENTAL SERVICES IN
TSDF Alt EPA ID: Not reported

TSDF Alt Name: Not reported

Waste Code Description: 343 - Unspecified organic liquid mixture
RCRA Code: Not reported

Meth Code: HO040 - Incineration--Thermal Destruction Other Than Use As A Fuel
Quantity Tons: 0.0625

Waste Quantity: 125

Quantity Unit: P

Additional Code 1: Not reported

Additional Code 2: Not reported

Additional Code 3: Not reported

Additional Code 4: Not reported

Additional Code 5: Not reported

Shipment Date: 20151027

Creation Date: 1/11/2016 22:16:49

Receipt Date: 20151112

Manifest ID: 005078553SKS

Trans EPA ID: TXR000081205
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Map ID l MAP FINDINGS

Direction
Distance EDR ID Number
Elevation  Site Database(s) EPA ID Number

FOX HILLS PRINTING CENTER (Continued) S113053103

Trans Name: SAFETY-KLEEN SYSTEMS INC

Trans 2 EPA ID: Not reported

Trans 2 Name: Not reported

TSDF EPA ID: CAD044429835

Trans Name: CLEAN HARBORS WILMINGTON LLC

TSDF Alt EPA ID: Not reported

TSDF Alt Name: Not reported

Waste Code Description: 541 - Photochemicals / photo processing waste

RCRA Code: D011

Meth Code: H141 - Storage, Bulking, And/Or Transfer Off Site--No
Treatment/Reovery (H010-H129) Or (H131-H135)

Quantity Tons: 0.1625

Waste Quantity: 325

Quantity Unit: P

Additional Code 1: Not reported

Additional Code 2: Not reported

Additional Code 3: Not reported

Additional Code 4: Not reported

Additional Code 5: Not reported

Shipment Date: 20150511

Creation Date: 718/2015 22:15:46

Receipt Date: 20150526

Manifest ID: 004758397SKS

Trans EPA ID: TXR000081205

Trans Name: SAFETY-KLEEN SYSTEMS INC

Trans 2 EPA ID: Not reported

Trans 2 Name: Not reported

TSDF EPA ID: CAD044429835

Trans Name: CLEAN HARBORS WILMINGTON LLC

TSDF Alt EPA ID: Not reported

TSDF Alt Name: Not reported

Waste Code Description: 541 - Photochemicals / photo processing waste

RCRA Code: D011

Meth Code: H141 - Storage, Bulking, And/Or Transfer Off Site--No
Treatment/Reovery (H010-H129) Or (H131-H135)

Quantity Tons: 0.22935

Waste Quantity: 55

Quantity Unit: G

Additional Code 1: Not reported

Additional Code 2: Not reported

Additional Code 3: Not reported

Additional Code 4: Not reported

Additional Code 5: Not reported

Additional Info:

Year: 2008

Gen EPA ID: CAL000081462

Shipment Date: 20081203

Creation Date: 4/9/2009 18:30:08

Receipt Date: 20081208

Manifest ID: 001538132SKS

Trans EPA ID: TXR000050930

Trans Name: SAFETY-KLEEN SYSTEMS INC
Trans 2 EPA ID: Not reported

Trans 2 Name: Not reported
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Map ID l MAP FINDINGS

Direction
Distance EDR ID Number
Elevation  Site Database(s) EPA ID Number

FOX HILLS PRINTING CENTER (Continued) S113053103

TSDF EPA ID: CAT000613893

Trans Name: SAFETY-KLEEN SYSTEMS INC

TSDF Alt EPA ID: Not reported

TSDF Alt Name: Not reported

Waste Code Description: - Not reported

RCRA Code: D011

Meth Code: H141 - Storage, Bulking, And/Or Transfer Off Site--No
Treatment/Reovery (H010-H129) Or (H131-H135)

Quantity Tons: 0.22935

Waste Quantity: 55

Quantity Unit: G

Additional Code 1: Not reported

Additional Code 2: Not reported

Additional Code 3: Not reported

Additional Code 4: Not reported

Additional Code 5: Not reported

Shipment Date: 20080807

Creation Date: 10/21/2008 18:30:08

Receipt Date: 20080819

Manifest ID: 001256423SKS

Trans EPA ID: TXR000050930

Trans Name: SAFETY-KLEEN SYSTEMS INC

Trans 2 EPA ID: CAD982433575

Trans 2 Name: COMMODITY RESOURCE & ENVIRONMENTAL

TSDF EPA ID: CAD981402522

Trans Name: COMMODITY RESOURCE AND ENVIRONMEN

TSDF Alt EPA ID: Not reported

TSDF Alt Name: Not reported

Waste Code Description: - Not reported

RCRA Code: D011

Meth Code: HO10 - Metals Recovery Including Retoring,Smelting,Chemicals,Ect

Quantity Tons: 0.22935

Waste Quantity: 55

Quantity Unit: G

Additional Code 1: Not reported

Additional Code 2: Not reported

Additional Code 3: Not reported

Additional Code 4: Not reported

Additional Code 5: Not reported

Shipment Date: 20080513

Creation Date: 8/4/2008 18:30:35

Receipt Date: 20080523

Manifest ID: 000142511SKS

Trans EPA ID: TXR000050930

Trans Name: SAFETY-KLEEN SYSTEMS INC

Trans 2 EPA ID: CAD982433575

Trans 2 Name: COMMODITY RESOURCE & ENVIRONMENTAL

TSDF EPA ID: CAD981402522

Trans Name: COMMODITY RESOURCE AND ENV

TSDF Alt EPA ID: Not reported

TSDF Alt Name: Not reported

Waste Code Description: - Not reported

RCRA Code: D011

Meth Code: HO10 - Metals Recovery Including Retoring,Smelting,Chemicals,Ect

Quantity Tons: 0.22935

TC7101805.2s Page 105



Map ID

Direction
Distance
Elevation

Site

MAP FINDINGS

EDR ID Number
Database(s) EPA ID Number

FOX HILLS PRINTING CENTER (Continued)

Waste Quantity:
Quantity Unit:

Additional Code 1:
Additional Code 2:
Additional Code 3:
Additional Code 4:
Additional Code 5:

Shipment Date:
Creation Date:
Receipt Date:
Manifest ID:
Trans EPA ID:
Trans Name:
Trans 2 EPA ID:
Trans 2 Name:
TSDF EPA ID:
Trans Name:
TSDF Alt EPA ID:
TSDF Alt Name:

Waste Code Description:

RCRA Code:
Meth Code:
Quantity Tons:
Waste Quantity:
Quantity Unit:

Additional Code 1:
Additional Code 2:
Additional Code 3:
Additional Code 4:
Additional Code 5:

Shipment Date:
Creation Date:
Receipt Date:
Manifest ID:
Trans EPA ID:
Trans Name:
Trans 2 EPA ID:
Trans 2 Name:
TSDF EPA ID:
Trans Name:
TSDF Alt EPA ID:
TSDF Alt Name:

Waste Code Description:

RCRA Code:
Meth Code:
Quantity Tons:
Waste Quantity:
Quantity Unit:

Additional Code 1:
Additional Code 2:
Additional Code 3:
Additional Code 4:
Additional Code 5:

S$113053103

55

G

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported

20080408

7/16/2008 18:30:16

20080422

001077204SKS

TXR000050930

SAFETY-KLEEN SYSTEMS INC
CAD982433575

COMMODITY RESOURCE ENVIRO
CAD981402522

COMMODITY RESOURCE AND ENVIRONMEN
Not reported

Not reported

- Not reported

D011

HO10 - Metals Recovery Including Retoring,Smelting,Chemicals,Ect
0.1251

30

G

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

20080212

5/5/2008 18:30:30

20080226

000108975SKS

TXR000050930

SAFETY-KLEEN SYSTEMS INC
CAD982433575

COMMODITY RESOURCE & ENVIRONMENTAL
CAD981402522

COMMODITY RESOURCE AND ENVIRONMEN
Not reported

Not reported

- Not reported

D011

HO10 - Metals Recovery Including Retoring,Smelting,Chemicals,Ect
0.22935

55

G

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported
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Map ID l MAP FINDINGS

Direction
Distance EDR ID Number
Elevation  Site Database(s) EPA ID Number

FOX HILLS PRINTING CENTER (Continued) S113053103
Additional Info:
Year: 2011
Gen EPA ID: CAL000081462
Shipment Date: 20111019
Creation Date: 3/26/2012 20:30:13
Receipt Date: 20111024
Manifest ID: 002874688SKS
Trans EPA ID: TXR000050930
Trans Name: SAFETY-KLEEN SYSTEMS INC
Trans 2 EPA ID: Not reported
Trans 2 Name: Not reported
TSDF EPA ID: CAT000613893
Trans Name: SAFETY-KLEEN SYSTEMS INC
TSDF Alt EPA ID: Not reported
TSDF Alt Name: Not reported
Waste Code Description: - Not reported
RCRA Code: D011
Meth Code: H141 - Storage, Bulking, And/Or Transfer Off Site--No
Treatment/Reovery (H010-H129) Or (H131-H135)
Quantity Tons: 0.22935
Waste Quantity: 55
Quantity Unit: G
Additional Code 1: Not reported
Additional Code 2: Not reported
Additional Code 3: Not reported
Additional Code 4: Not reported
Additional Code 5: Not reported
Shipment Date: 20110715
Creation Date: 12/20/2011 18:30:15
Receipt Date: 20110720
Manifest ID: 002874218SKS
Trans EPA ID: TXR000050930
Trans Name: SAFETY-KLEEN SYSTEMS INC
Trans 2 EPA ID: Not reported
Trans 2 Name: Not reported
TSDF EPA ID: CAT000613893
Trans Name: SAFETY-KLEEN SYSTEMS INC
TSDF Alt EPA ID: Not reported
TSDF Alt Name: Not reported
Waste Code Description: - Not reported
RCRA Code: D011
Meth Code: H141 - Storage, Bulking, And/Or Transfer Off Site--No
Treatment/Reovery (H010-H129) Or (H131-H135)
Quantity Tons: 0.2085
Waste Quantity: 50
Quantity Unit: G
Additional Code 1: Not reported
Additional Code 2: Not reported
Additional Code 3: Not reported
Additional Code 4: Not reported
Additional Code 5: Not reported
Shipment Date: 20110506
Creation Date: 10/12/2011 18:30:21
Receipt Date: 20110510
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Map ID l MAP FINDINGS

Direction
Distance EDR ID Number
Elevation  Site Database(s) EPA ID Number

FOX HILLS PRINTING CENTER (Continued) S113053103

Manifest ID: 002577076SKS

Trans EPA ID: TXR000050930

Trans Name: SAFETY-KLEEN SYSTEMS INC

Trans 2 EPA ID: Not reported

Trans 2 Name: Not reported

TSDF EPA ID: CAT000613893

Trans Name: SAFETY-KLEEN SYSTEMS INC

TSDF Alt EPA ID: Not reported

TSDF Alt Name: Not reported

Waste Code Description: - Not reported

RCRA Code: D011

Meth Code: H141 - Storage, Bulking, And/Or Transfer Off Site--No
Treatment/Reovery (H010-H129) Or (H131-H135)

Quantity Tons: 0.175

Waste Quantity: 350

Quantity Unit: P

Additional Code 1: Not reported

Additional Code 2: Not reported

Additional Code 3: Not reported

Additional Code 4: Not reported

Additional Code 5: Not reported

Shipment Date: 20110110

Creation Date: 5/19/2011 18:30:24

Receipt Date: 20110112

Manifest ID: 003815946FLE

Trans EPA ID: TXR000050930

Trans Name: SAFETY-KLEEN SYSTEMS INC

Trans 2 EPA ID: Not reported

Trans 2 Name: Not reported

TSDF EPA ID: CAT000613893

Trans Name: SAFETY-KLEEN SYSTEMS INC

TSDF Alt EPA ID: Not reported

TSDF Alt Name: Not reported

Waste Code Description: - Not reported

RCRA Code: D011

Meth Code: H141 - Storage, Bulking, And/Or Transfer Off Site--No
Treatment/Reovery (H010-H129) Or (H131-H135)

Quantity Tons: 0.175

Waste Quantity: 350

Quantity Unit: P

Additional Code 1: Not reported

Additional Code 2: Not reported

Additional Code 3: Not reported

Additional Code 4: Not reported

Additional Code 5: Not reported

Additional Info:

Year: 2006

Gen EPA ID: CAL000081462

Shipment Date: 20060921

Creation Date: 3/30/2007 13:31:23

Receipt Date: 20061005

Manifest ID: 001792019JJK

Trans EPA ID: TXR000050930

Trans Name: SAFETY-KLEEN SYSTEMS INC
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Map ID l MAP FINDINGS

Direction
Distance EDR ID Number
Elevation  Site Database(s) EPA ID Number

FOX HILLS PRINTING CENTER (Continued) S113053103
Trans 2 EPA ID: CAD982433575
Trans 2 Name: COMMODITY RESOURCE AND ENV
TSDF EPA ID: CAD981402522
Trans Name: COMMODITY RESOURCE AND ENVIRONMEN 050550
TSDF Alt EPA ID: Not reported
TSDF Alt Name: Not reported
Waste Code Description: - Not reported
RCRA Code: D011
Meth Code: HO010 - Metals Recovery Including Retoring,Smelting,Chemicals,Ect
Quantity Tons: 0.22935
Waste Quantity: 55
Quantity Unit: G
Additional Code 1: Not reported
Additional Code 2: Not reported
Additional Code 3: Not reported
Additional Code 4: Not reported
Additional Code 5: Not reported
Shipment Date: 20060404
Creation Date: 8/11/2006 18:33:03
Receipt Date: 20060418
Manifest ID: 25011183
Trans EPA ID: TXR000050930
Trans Name: SAFETY KLEEN SYSTEMS INC
Trans 2 EPA ID: CAD982433575
Trans 2 Name: COMMODITY RESOURCE AND ENV
TSDF EPA ID: CAD981402522
Trans Name: COMMODITY RESOURCE AND ENV
TSDF Alt EPA ID: CAD981402522
TSDF Alt Name: Not reported
Waste Code Description: 541 - Photochemicals / photo processing waste
RCRA Code: D011
Meth Code: RO1 - Recycler
Quantity Tons: 0.22935
Waste Quantity: 55
Quantity Unit: G
Additional Code 1: Not reported
Additional Code 2: Not reported
Additional Code 3: Not reported
Additional Code 4: Not reported
Additional Code 5: Not reported

Additional Info:

Year: 2017

Gen EPA ID: CAL000081462

Shipment Date: 20171227

Creation Date: 6/20/2018 18:31:41

Receipt Date: 20180108

Manifest ID: 004810884SKS

Trans EPA ID: TXR000081205

Trans Name: SAFETY-KLEEN SYSTEMS INC

Trans 2 EPA ID: MAD039322250

Trans 2 Name: CLEAN HARBORS ENVIRONMENTAL SVC INC
TSDF EPA ID: CAD044429835

Trans Name: CLEAN HARBORS OF WILMINGTON LLC
TSDF Alt EPA ID: Not reported
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Map ID l MAP FINDINGS

Direction
Distance EDR ID Number
Elevation  Site Database(s) EPA ID Number

FOX HILLS PRINTING CENTER (Continued) S113053103

TSDF Alt Name: Not reported

Waste Code Description: 541 - Photochemicals / photo processing waste

RCRA Code: D011

Meth Code: H141 - Storage, Bulking, And/Or Transfer Off Site--No
Treatment/Reovery (H010-H129) Or (H131-H135)

Quantity Tons: 0.175

Waste Quantity: 350

Quantity Unit: P

Additional Code 1: Not reported

Additional Code 2: Not reported

Additional Code 3: Not reported

Additional Code 4: Not reported

Additional Code 5: Not reported

Shipment Date: 20170309

Creation Date: 5/4/2018 18:30:58

Receipt Date: 20170316

Manifest ID: 005953345SKS

Trans EPA ID: TXR000081205

Trans Name: SAFETY-KLEEN SYSTEMS INC

Trans 2 EPA ID: MADO039322250

Trans 2 Name: CLEAN HARBORS ENV SERV INC

TSDF EPA ID: CAD044429835

Trans Name: CLEAN HARBORS OF WILMINGTON LLC

TSDF Alt EPA ID: Not reported

TSDF Alt Name: Not reported

Waste Code Description: 541 - Photochemicals / photo processing waste

RCRA Code: D011

Meth Code: H141 - Storage, Bulking, And/Or Transfer Off Site--No
Treatment/Reovery (H010-H129) Or (H131-H135)

Quantity Tons: 1.0425

Waste Quantity: 250

Quantity Unit: G

Additional Code 1: Not reported

Additional Code 2: Not reported

Additional Code 3: Not reported

Additional Code 4: Not reported

Additional Code 5: Not reported

Additional Info:

Year: 1998

Gen EPA ID: CAL000081462
Shipment Date: 19981230
Creation Date: 3/17/1999 0:00:00
Receipt Date: 19990108
Manifest ID: 98150587

Trans EPA ID: 1LD984908202
Trans Name: Not reported
Trans 2 EPA ID: SCD987574647
Trans 2 Name: Not reported
TSDF EPA ID: CAT000613976
Trans Name: Not reported
TSDF Alt EPA ID: CAT000613976
TSDF Alt Name: Not reported
Waste Code Description: 541 - Photochemicals / photo processing waste
RCRA Code: D011
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Map ID

Direction
Distance
Elevation

Site

MAP FINDINGS

EDR ID Number

Database(s) EPA ID Number

FOX HILLS PRINTING CENTER (Continued)

Meth Code:
Quantity Tons:
Waste Quantity:
Quantity Unit:

Additional Code 1:
Additional Code 2:
Additional Code 3:
Additional Code 4:
Additional Code 5:

Shipment Date:
Creation Date:
Receipt Date:
Manifest ID:
Trans EPA ID:
Trans Name:
Trans 2 EPA ID:
Trans 2 Name:
TSDF EPA ID:
Trans Name:
TSDF Alt EPA ID:
TSDF Alt Name:

Waste Code Description:

RCRA Code:
Meth Code:
Quantity Tons:
Waste Quantity:
Quantity Unit:

Additional Code 1:
Additional Code 2:
Additional Code 3:
Additional Code 4:
Additional Code 5:

Shipment Date:
Creation Date:
Receipt Date:
Manifest ID:
Trans EPA ID:
Trans Name:
Trans 2 EPA ID:
Trans 2 Name:
TSDF EPA ID:
Trans Name:
TSDF Alt EPA ID:
TSDF Alt Name:

Waste Code Description:

RCRA Code:
Meth Code:
Quantity Tons:
Waste Quantity:
Quantity Unit:

Additional Code 1:
Additional Code 2:
Additional Code 3:
Additional Code 4:
Additional Code 5:

HO1 - Transfer Station

0.0625

15

G

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported

19980909
11/23/1998 0:00:00
19980918
97450795
1LD984908202
Not reported
SCD987574647
Not reported
CAT000613976
Not reported
CAT000613976
Not reported

541 - Photochemicals / photo processing waste

D011

HO1 - Transfer Station

0.0667

16

G

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported

19980414
6/26/1998 0:00:00
19980417
97357526
1LD984908202
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
CAT000613976
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported

541 - Photochemicals / photo processing waste

D011

HO1 - Transfer Station

0.0625

15

G

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported

S$113053103
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Map ID l MAP FINDINGS

Direction
Distance EDR ID Number
Elevation  Site Database(s) EPA ID Number

FOX HILLS PRINTING CENTER (Continued) S113053103
Additional Info:
Year: 2009
Gen EPA ID: CAL000081462
Shipment Date: 20091109
Creation Date: 5/20/2010 18:30:47
Receipt Date: 20091124
Manifest ID: 002166588SKS
Trans EPA ID: TXR000050930
Trans Name: SAFETY-KLEEN SYSTEMS INC
Trans 2 EPA ID: OKD981588791
Trans 2 Name: TRIAD
TSDF EPA ID: TXD077603371
Trans Name: SAFETY-KLEEN SYSTEMS INC
TSDF Alt EPA ID: Not reported
TSDF Alt Name: Not reported
Waste Code Description: 343 - Unspecified organic liquid mixture
RCRA Code: Not reported
Meth Code: HO061 - Fuel Blending Prior To Energy Recovery At Another Site
Quantity Tons: 0.02
Waste Quantity: 40
Quantity Unit: P
Additional Code 1: Not reported
Additional Code 2: Not reported
Additional Code 3: Not reported
Additional Code 4: Not reported
Additional Code 5: Not reported
Shipment Date: 20091109
Creation Date: 5/20/2010 18:30:18
Receipt Date: 20091112
Manifest ID: 001791171SKS
Trans EPA ID: TXR000050930
Trans Name: SAFETY-KLEEN SYSTEMS INC
Trans 2 EPA ID: Not reported
Trans 2 Name: Not reported
TSDF EPA ID: CAT000613893
Trans Name: SAFETY-KLEEN SYSTEMS INC
TSDF Alt EPA ID: Not reported
TSDF Alt Name: Not reported
Waste Code Description: - Not reported
RCRA Code: D011
Meth Code: - Not reported
Quantity Tons: 0.2085
Waste Quantity: 50
Quantity Unit: G
Additional Code 1: Not reported
Additional Code 2: Not reported
Additional Code 3: Not reported
Additional Code 4: Not reported
Additional Code 5: Not reported
Shipment Date: 20090812
Creation Date: 1/8/2010 18:30:56
Receipt Date: 20090827
Manifest ID: 002139657SKS
Trans EPA ID: TXR000050930

TC7101805.2s Page 112



Map ID l MAP FINDINGS

Direction
Distance EDR ID Number
Elevation  Site Database(s) EPA ID Number

FOX HILLS PRINTING CENTER (Continued) S113053103
Trans Name: SAFETY-KLEEN SYSTEMS INC
Trans 2 EPA ID: OKD981588791
Trans 2 Name: TRIAD
TSDF EPA ID: TXD077603371
Trans Name: SAFETY-KLEEN SYSTEMS INC
TSDF Alt EPA ID: Not reported
TSDF Alt Name: Not reported
Waste Code Description: 343 - Unspecified organic liquid mixture
RCRA Code: Not reported
Meth Code: HO061 - Fuel Blending Prior To Energy Recovery At Another Site
Quantity Tons: 0.03
Waste Quantity: 60
Quantity Unit: P
Additional Code 1: Not reported
Additional Code 2: Not reported
Additional Code 3: Not reported
Additional Code 4: Not reported
Additional Code 5: Not reported
Shipment Date: 20090722
Creation Date: 12/8/2009 18:30:09
Receipt Date: 20090724
Manifest ID: 002002273SKS
Trans EPA ID: TXR000050930
Trans Name: SAFETY-KLEEN SYSTEMS INC
Trans 2 EPA ID: Not reported
Trans 2 Name: Not reported
TSDF EPA ID: CAT000613893
Trans Name: SAFETY-KLEEN SYSTEMS INC
TSDF Alt EPA ID: Not reported
TSDF Alt Name: Not reported
Waste Code Description: - Not reported
RCRA Code: D011
Meth Code: H141 - Storage, Bulking, And/Or Transfer Off Site--No

Treatment/Reovery (H010-H129) Or (H131-H135)
Quantity Tons: 0.2085
Waste Quantity: 50
Quantity Unit: G
Additional Code 1: Not reported
Additional Code 2: Not reported
Additional Code 3: Not reported
Additional Code 4: Not reported
Additional Code 5: Not reported
Shipment Date: 20090311
Creation Date: 7/14/2009 18:30:08
Receipt Date: 20090316
Manifest ID: 001520215SKS
Trans EPA ID: TXR000050930
Trans Name: SAFETY-KLEEN SYSTEMS INC
Trans 2 EPA ID: Not reported
Trans 2 Name: Not reported
TSDF EPA ID: CAT000613893
Trans Name: SAFETY-KLEEN SYSTEMS INC
TSDF Alt EPA ID: Not reported
TSDF Alt Name: Not reported
Waste Code Description: - Not reported
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Map ID [ MAP FINDINGS
Direction
Distance EDR ID Number
Elevation  Site Database(s) EPA ID Number
FOX HILLS PRINTING CENTER (Continued) S113053103
RCRA Code: D011
Meth Code: H141 - Storage, Bulking, And/Or Transfer Off Site--No
Treatment/Reovery (H010-H129) Or (H131-H135)
Quantity Tons: 0.2085
Waste Quantity: 50
Quantity Unit: G

Additional Code 1:
Additional Code 2:
Additional Code 3:
Additional Code 4:
Additional Code 5:

Additional Info:
Year:
Gen EPA ID:

Shipment Date:
Creation Date:
Receipt Date:
Manifest ID:
Trans EPA ID:
Trans Name:
Trans 2 EPA ID:
Trans 2 Name:
TSDF EPA ID:
Trans Name:
TSDF Alt EPA ID:
TSDF Alt Name:
Waste Code Description:
RCRA Code:
Meth Code:
Quantity Tons:
Waste Quantity:
Quantity Unit:
Additional Code 1:
Additional Code 2:
Additional Code 3:
Additional Code 4:
Additional Code 5:

Additional Info:
Year:
Gen EPA ID:

Shipment Date:
Creation Date:
Receipt Date:
Manifest ID:
Trans EPA ID:
Trans Name:
Trans 2 EPA ID:
Trans 2 Name:
TSDF EPA ID:
Trans Name:
TSDF Alt EPA ID:
TSDF Alt Name:

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported

1995
CAL000081462

19950317
10/23/1995 0:00:00
19950317
95017276
CAD108040858
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
CAD108040858
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
541 - Photochemicals / photo processing waste
D011

RO1 - Recycler
0.0208

5

G

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported

2004
CAL000081462

20041228

4/2/2005 18:31:07

20050111

24124324

TXR000050930
SAFETY-KLEEN SYSTEMS INC
Not reported

Not reported

CAD981402522

COMMODITY RESOURCE AND ENV
CAD981402522

Not reported
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Map ID

Direction
Distance
Elevation

MAP FINDINGS

Site

Database(s)

EDR ID Number
EPA ID Number

FOX HILLS PRINTING CENTER (Continued)

Waste Code Description:
RCRA Code:
Meth Code:
Quantity Tons:
Waste Quantity:
Quantity Unit:
Additional Code 1:
Additional Code 2:
Additional Code 3:
Additional Code 4:
Additional Code 5:

Shipment Date:
Creation Date:
Receipt Date:
Manifest ID:
Trans EPA ID:
Trans Name:
Trans 2 EPA ID:
Trans 2 Name:
TSDF EPA ID:
Trans Name:
TSDF Alt EPA ID:
TSDF Alt Name:
Waste Code Description:
RCRA Code:
Meth Code:
Quantity Tons:
Waste Quantity:
Quantity Unit:
Additional Code 1:
Additional Code 2:
Additional Code 3:
Additional Code 4:
Additional Code 5:

Shipment Date:
Creation Date:
Receipt Date:
Manifest ID:
Trans EPA ID:
Trans Name:
Trans 2 EPA ID:
Trans 2 Name:
TSDF EPA ID:
Trans Name:
TSDF Alt EPA ID:
TSDF Alt Name:
Waste Code Description:
RCRA Code:
Meth Code:
Quantity Tons:
Waste Quantity:
Quantity Unit:
Additional Code 1:
Additional Code 2:
Additional Code 3:

541 - Photochemicals / photo processing waste
D011

RO1 - Recycler
0.22935

55

G

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported

20040813

12/28/2004 14:47:40

20040824

22307413

TXR000050930
SAFETY-KLEEN SYSTEMS INC
Not reported

Not reported

CAD981402522

COMMODITY RESOURCE AND ENV
CAD981402522

Not reported

541 - Photochemicals / photo processing waste
D011

RO1 - Recycler

0.25

500

P

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

20040427

10/15/2004 10:47:43

20040507

23347752

TXR000050930
SAFETY-KLEEN SYSTEMS INC
Not reported

Not reported

CAD981402522

COMMODITY RESOURCE AND ENV
CAD981402522

Not reported

541 - Photochemicals / photo processing waste
D011

RO1 - Recycler

0.22935

55

G

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

S$113053103
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Map ID

Direction
Distance
Elevation

MAP FINDINGS

Site

Database(s)

EDR ID Number
EPA ID Number

FOX HILLS PRINTING CENTER (Continued)

Additional Code 4:
Additional Code 5:

Additional Info:
Year:
Gen EPA ID:

Shipment Date:
Creation Date:
Receipt Date:
Manifest ID:
Trans EPA ID:
Trans Name:
Trans 2 EPA ID:
Trans 2 Name:
TSDF EPA ID:
Trans Name:
TSDF Alt EPA ID:
TSDF Alt Name:
Waste Code Description:
RCRA Code:
Meth Code:
Quantity Tons:
Waste Quantity:
Quantity Unit:
Additional Code 1:
Additional Code 2:
Additional Code 3:
Additional Code 4:
Additional Code 5:

Shipment Date:
Creation Date:
Receipt Date:
Manifest ID:
Trans EPA ID:
Trans Name:
Trans 2 EPA ID:
Trans 2 Name:
TSDF EPA ID:
Trans Name:
TSDF Alt EPA ID:
TSDF Alt Name:
Waste Code Description:
RCRA Code:
Meth Code:
Quantity Tons:
Waste Quantity:
Quantity Unit:
Additional Code 1:
Additional Code 2:
Additional Code 3:
Additional Code 4:
Additional Code 5:

Shipment Date:
Creation Date:

Not reported
Not reported

2005
CAL000081462

20051123

3/22/2006 18:30:36

20051213

24627575

TXR000050930

SAFETY-KLEEN SYSTEMS INC
CAD982433575

COMMODITY RESOURCE AND ENV
CAD981402522

COMMODITY RESOURCE AND ENV
CAD981402522

Not reported

541 - Photochemicals / photo processing waste
D011

RO1 - Recycler

0.22935

55

G

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

20050908

4/13/2006 18:48:46

20050915

24269451

TXR000050930
SAFETY-KLEEN SYSTEMS INC
CAD982433575

COMMODITY RESOURCE AND ENV
CAD981402522

COMMODITY RESOURCE INC
CAD981402522

Not reported

541 - Photochemicals / photo processing waste
D011

RO1 - Recycler

0.22935

55

G

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

20050715
10/7/2005 18:42:04

S$113053103
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Map ID [ MAP FINDINGS
Direction
Distance EDR ID Number
Elevation  Site Database(s) EPA ID Number
FOX HILLS PRINTING CENTER (Continued) S113053103
Receipt Date: 20050728
Manifest ID: 24348021
Trans EPA ID: TXR000050930
Trans Name: SAFETY-KLEEN SYSTEMS INC
Trans 2 EPA ID: CAD982433575
Trans 2 Name: CRE
TSDF EPA ID: CAD981402522
Trans Name: COMMODITY RESOURCE AND ENV

TSDF Alt EPA ID:
TSDF Alt Name:
Waste Code Description:
RCRA Code:
Meth Code:
Quantity Tons:
Waste Quantity:
Quantity Unit:
Additional Code 1:
Additional Code 2:
Additional Code 3:
Additional Code 4:
Additional Code 5:

Shipment Date:
Creation Date:
Receipt Date:
Manifest ID:
Trans EPA ID:
Trans Name:
Trans 2 EPA ID:
Trans 2 Name:
TSDF EPA ID:
Trans Name:
TSDF Alt EPA ID:
TSDF Alt Name:
Waste Code Description:
RCRA Code:
Meth Code:
Quantity Tons:
Waste Quantity:
Quantity Unit:
Additional Code 1:
Additional Code 2:
Additional Code 3:
Additional Code 4:
Additional Code 5:

Additional Info:
Year:
Gen EPA ID:

Shipment Date:
Creation Date:
Receipt Date:
Manifest ID:
Trans EPA ID:
Trans Name:
Trans 2 EPA ID:

CAD981402522

Not reported

541 - Photochemicals / photo processing waste
D011

HO1 - Transfer Station
0.22935

55

G

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

20050415

8/17/2005 18:31:07

20050428

24268537

TXR000050930

SAFETY-KLEEN SYSTEMS INC
CAD981402522

COMMODITY RESOURCE AND ENV
CAD981402522

COMMODITY RESOURCE AND ENV
CAD981402522

Not reported

541 - Photochemicals / photo processing waste
D011

RO1 - Recycler

0.22935

55

G

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

1996
CAL000081462

19961003
9/12/1997 0:00:00
19961007
95974450
1LD984908202
Not reported
1LD984908202
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Map ID MAP FINDINGS

Direction

Distance EDR ID Number

Elevation  Site Database(s) EPA ID Number
FOX HILLS PRINTING CENTER (Continued) S113053103

Trans 2 Name:
TSDF EPA ID:
Trans Name:
TSDF Alt EPA ID:
TSDF Alt Name:
Waste Code Description:
RCRA Code:
Meth Code:
Quantity Tons:
Waste Quantity:
Quantity Unit:
Additional Code 1:
Additional Code 2:
Additional Code 3:
Additional Code 4:
Additional Code 5:

Shipment Date:
Creation Date:
Receipt Date:
Manifest ID:
Trans EPA ID:
Trans Name:
Trans 2 EPA ID:
Trans 2 Name:
TSDF EPA ID:
Trans Name:
TSDF Alt EPA ID:
TSDF Alt Name:
Waste Code Description:
RCRA Code:
Meth Code:
Quantity Tons:
Waste Quantity:
Quantity Unit:
Additional Code 1:
Additional Code 2:
Additional Code 3:
Additional Code 4:
Additional Code 5:

Additional Info:

Year:
Gen EPA ID:

Shipment Date:
Creation Date:
Receipt Date:
Manifest ID:
Trans EPA ID:
Trans Name:
Trans 2 EPA ID:
Trans 2 Name:
TSDF EPA ID:
Trans Name:
TSDF Alt EPA ID:
TSDF Alt Name:

Not reported
CAT000613976

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

541 - Photochemicals / photo processing waste
D011

HO1 - Transfer Station
0.0625

15

G

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

19960423
10/16/1996 0:00:00
19960426
95974434
1LD984908202

Not reported
1LD984908202

Not reported
CAT000613976
Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

541 - Photochemicals / photo processing waste
D011

HO1 - Transfer Station
0.0417

10

G

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

2016
CAL000081462

20151110

6/10/2016 18:32:50

20151120

005118774SKS

TXR000081205
SAFETY-KLEEN SYSTEMS INC
ALR000007237

ACTION RESOURCES INC
NED981723513

CLEAN HARBORS ENVIRONMENTAL SERVICES IN
Not reported

Not reported
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Map ID l MAP FINDINGS

Direction
Distance EDR ID Number
Elevation  Site Database(s) EPA ID Number

FOX HILLS PRINTING CENTER (Continued) S113053103

Waste Code Description: 343 - Unspecified organic liquid mixture

RCRA Code: Not reported

Meth Code: HO040 - Incineration--Thermal Destruction Other Than Use As A Fuel

Quantity Tons: 0.0625

Waste Quantity: 125

Quantity Unit: P

Additional Code 1: Not reported

Additional Code 2: Not reported

Additional Code 3: Not reported

Additional Code 4: Not reported

Additional Code 5: Not reported

Shipment Date: 20151027

Creation Date: 1/11/2016 22:16:49

Receipt Date: 20151112

Manifest ID: 005078553SKS

Trans EPA ID: TXR000081205

Trans Name: SAFETY-KLEEN SYSTEMS INC

Trans 2 EPA ID: Not reported

Trans 2 Name: Not reported

TSDF EPA ID: CAD044429835

Trans Name: CLEAN HARBORS WILMINGTON LLC

TSDF Alt EPA ID: Not reported

TSDF Alt Name: Not reported

Waste Code Description: 541 - Photochemicals / photo processing waste

RCRA Code: D011

Meth Code: H141 - Storage, Bulking, And/Or Transfer Off Site--No
Treatment/Reovery (H010-H129) Or (H131-H135)

Quantity Tons: 0.1625

Waste Quantity: 325

Quantity Unit: P

Additional Code 1: Not reported

Additional Code 2: Not reported

Additional Code 3: Not reported

Additional Code 4: Not reported

Additional Code 5: Not reported

Shipment Date: 20150511

Creation Date: 7/8/2015 22:15:46

Receipt Date: 20150526

Manifest ID: 004758397SKS

Trans EPA ID: TXR000081205

Trans Name: SAFETY-KLEEN SYSTEMS INC

Trans 2 EPA ID: Not reported

Trans 2 Name: Not reported

TSDF EPA ID: CAD044429835

Trans Name: CLEAN HARBORS WILMINGTON LLC

TSDF Alt EPA ID: Not reported

TSDF Alt Name: Not reported

Waste Code Description: 541 - Photochemicals / photo processing waste

RCRA Code: D011

Meth Code: H141 - Storage, Bulking, And/Or Transfer Off Site--No
Treatment/Reovery (H010-H129) Or (H131-H135)

Quantity Tons: 0.22935

Waste Quantity: 55

Quantity Unit: G

Additional Code 1: Not reported
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Map ID

Direction
Distance
Elevation

Site

MAP FINDINGS

EDR ID Number
Database(s) EPA ID Number

FOX HILLS PRINTING CENTER (Continued)

Additional Code 2:
Additional Code 3:
Additional Code 4:
Additional Code 5:

Additional Info:

Year:
Gen EPA ID:

Shipment Date:
Creation Date:
Receipt Date:
Manifest ID:
Trans EPA ID:
Trans Name:
Trans 2 EPA ID:
Trans 2 Name:
TSDF EPA ID:
Trans Name:
TSDF Alt EPA ID:
TSDF Alt Name:

Waste Code Description:

RCRA Code:
Meth Code:
Quantity Tons:
Waste Quantity:
Quantity Unit:

Additional Code 1:
Additional Code 2:
Additional Code 3:
Additional Code 4:
Additional Code 5:

Shipment Date:
Creation Date:
Receipt Date:
Manifest ID:
Trans EPA ID:
Trans Name:
Trans 2 EPA ID:
Trans 2 Name:
TSDF EPA ID:
Trans Name:
TSDF Alt EPA ID:
TSDF Alt Name:

Waste Code Description:

RCRA Code:
Meth Code:
Quantity Tons:
Waste Quantity:
Quantity Unit:

Additional Code 1:
Additional Code 2:
Additional Code 3:
Additional Code 4:
Additional Code 5:

S$113053103

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported

2012
CAL000081462

20121217

3/7/2013 22:15:18

20130103

003616603SKS

TXR000081205

SAFETY-KLEEN SYSTEMS INC
CAD982433575

COMMODITY RESOURCE & ENVIROMENTAL
CAD981402522

COMMODITY RESOURCE AND ENVIRONMENT
Not reported

Not reported

541 - Photochemicals / photo processing waste
D011

HO010 - Metals Recovery Including Retoring,Smelting,Chemicals,Ect
0.22935

55

G

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

20120810

11/13/2012 22:15:06

20120821

003295356SKS

TXR000050930

SAFETY-KLEEN SYSTEMS INC
CAD982433575

COMMODITY RESOURCE ENVIROMENTAL
CAD981402522

COMMODITY RESOURCE AND ENVIRONMENT
Not reported

Not reported

541 - Photochemicals / photo processing waste
D011

HO10 - Metals Recovery Including Retoring,Smelting,Chemicals,Ect
0.2085

50

G

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported
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Map ID l MAP FINDINGS

Direction
Distance EDR ID Number
Elevation  Site Database(s) EPA ID Number

FOX HILLS PRINTING CENTER (Continued) S113053103
Shipment Date: 20120810
Creation Date: 1/6/2013 22:15:16
Receipt Date: 20120820
Manifest ID: 003295347SKS
Trans EPA ID: TXR000050930
Trans Name: SAFETY-KLEEN SYSTEMS INC
Trans 2 EPA ID: OKD981588791
Trans 2 Name: TRIAD TRANSPORT INC
TSDF EPA ID: TXD077603371
Trans Name: SAFETY-KLEEN SYSTEMS INC
TSDF Alt EPA ID: Not reported
TSDF Alt Name: Not reported
Waste Code Description: 343 - Unspecified organic liquid mixture
RCRA Code: Not reported
Meth Code: HO061 - Fuel Blending Prior To Energy Recovery At Another Site
Quantity Tons: 0.06
Waste Quantity: 120
Quantity Unit: P
Additional Code 1: Not reported
Additional Code 2: Not reported
Additional Code 3: Not reported
Additional Code 4: Not reported
Additional Code 5: Not reported
Shipment Date: 20120510
Creation Date: 5/28/2013 22:15:05
Receipt Date: 20120515
Manifest ID: 003139572SKS
Trans EPA ID: TXR000050930
Trans Name: SAFETY-KLEEN SYSTEMS INC
Trans 2 EPA ID: Not reported
Trans 2 Name: Not reported
TSDF EPA ID: CAT000613893
Trans Name: SAFETY-KLEEN SYSTEMS INC
TSDF Alt EPA ID: Not reported
TSDF Alt Name: Not reported
Waste Code Description: - Not reported
RCRA Code: D011
Meth Code: H141 - Storage, Bulking, And/Or Transfer Off Site--No
Treatment/Reovery (H010-H129) Or (H131-H135)
Quantity Tons: 0.2
Waste Quantity: 400
Quantity Unit: P
Additional Code 1: Not reported
Additional Code 2: Not reported
Additional Code 3: Not reported
Additional Code 4: Not reported
Additional Code 5: Not reported
Shipment Date: 20120208
Creation Date: 7/16/2012 20:30:17
Receipt Date: 20120213
Manifest ID: 003158183SKS
Trans EPA ID: TXR000050930
Trans Name: SAFETY-KLEEN SYSTEMS INC
Trans 2 EPA ID: Not reported
Trans 2 Name: Not reported
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Map ID l MAP FINDINGS

Direction
Distance EDR ID Number
Elevation  Site Database(s) EPA ID Number

FOX HILLS PRINTING CENTER (Continued) S113053103
TSDF EPA ID: CAT000613893
Trans Name: SAFETY-KLEEN SYSTEMS INC
TSDF Alt EPA ID: Not reported
TSDF Alt Name: Not reported
Waste Code Description: - Not reported
RCRA Code: D011
Meth Code: H141 - Storage, Bulking, And/Or Transfer Off Site--No
Treatment/Reovery (H010-H129) Or (H131-H135)
Quantity Tons: 0.2085
Waste Quantity: 50
Quantity Unit: G
Additional Code 1: Not reported
Additional Code 2: Not reported
Additional Code 3: Not reported
Additional Code 4: Not reported
Additional Code 5: Not reported

Additional Info:

Year: 2013

Gen EPA ID: CAL000081462

Shipment Date: 20131126

Creation Date: 1/29/2014 22:15:06

Receipt Date: 20131212

Manifest ID: 003951697SKS

Trans EPA ID: TXR000081205

Trans Name: SAFETY-KLEEN SYSTEMS INC

Trans 2 EPA ID: CAD982433575

Trans 2 Name: CRE COMMODITY RESOURCES

TSDF EPA ID: CAD981402522

Trans Name: COMMODITY RESOURCE AND ENVIRONMENT
TSDF Alt EPA ID: Not reported

TSDF Alt Name: Not reported

Waste Code Description: 541 - Photochemicals / photo processing waste
RCRA Code: D011

Meth Code: HO010 - Metals Recovery Including Retoring,Smelting,Chemicals,Ect
Quantity Tons: 0.22935

Waste Quantity: 55

Quantity Unit: G

Additional Code 1: Not reported

Additional Code 2: Not reported

Additional Code 3: Not reported

Additional Code 4: Not reported

Additional Code 5: Not reported

Shipment Date: 20130823

Creation Date: 11/16/2013 22:15:06

Receipt Date: 20130910

Manifest ID: 003818644SKS

Trans EPA ID: TXR000081205

Trans Name: SAFETY-KLEEN SYSTEMS INC

Trans 2 EPA ID: CAD982433575

Trans 2 Name: COMMODITY RESOURCE & ENVIROMENTAL
TSDF EPA ID: CAD981402522

Trans Name: COMMODITY RESOURCE AND ENVIRONMENT
TSDF Alt EPA ID: Not reported

TSDF Alt Name: Not reported
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Map ID l MAP FINDINGS

Direction
Distance EDR ID Number
Elevation  Site Database(s) EPA ID Number

FOX HILLS PRINTING CENTER (Continued) S113053103
Waste Code Description: 541 - Photochemicals / photo processing waste
RCRA Code: D011
Meth Code: HO010 - Metals Recovery Including Retoring,Smelting,Chemicals,Ect
Quantity Tons: 0.22935
Waste Quantity: 55
Quantity Unit: G
Additional Code 1: Not reported
Additional Code 2: Not reported
Additional Code 3: Not reported
Additional Code 4: Not reported
Additional Code 5: Not reported
Shipment Date: 20130319
Creation Date: 7/3/2013 22:15:06
Receipt Date: 20130404
Manifest ID: 003558333SKS
Trans EPA ID: TXR000081205
Trans Name: SAFETY-KLEEN SYSTEMS INC
Trans 2 EPA ID: CAD982433575
Trans 2 Name: COMMODITY RESOURCE & ENVIROMENTAL
TSDF EPA ID: CAD981402522
Trans Name: COMMODITY RESOURCE AND ENVIRONMENT
TSDF Alt EPA ID: Not reported
TSDF Alt Name: Not reported
Waste Code Description: 541 - Photochemicals / photo processing waste
RCRA Code: D011
Meth Code: HO010 - Metals Recovery Including Retoring,Smelting,Chemicals,Ect
Quantity Tons: 0.2085
Waste Quantity: 50
Quantity Unit: G
Additional Code 1: Not reported
Additional Code 2: Not reported
Additional Code 3: Not reported
Additional Code 4: Not reported
Additional Code 5: Not reported

Additional Info:

Year: 2001

Gen EPA ID: CAL000081462
Shipment Date: 20011207
Creation Date: 2/20/2002 0:00:00
Receipt Date: 20011219
Manifest ID: 21319074

Trans EPA ID: SCR000075150
Trans Name: Not reported
Trans 2 EPA ID: Not reported
Trans 2 Name: Not reported
TSDF EPA ID: CAD093459485
Trans Name: Not reported
TSDF Alt EPA ID: Not reported
TSDF Alt Name: Not reported
Waste Code Description: 541 - Photochemicals / photo processing waste
RCRA Code: D011

Meth Code: RO1 - Recycler
Quantity Tons: 0.1251

Waste Quantity: 30
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Map ID [ MAP FINDINGS
Direction
Distance EDR ID Number
Elevation  Site Database(s) EPA ID Number
FOX HILLS PRINTING CENTER (Continued) S113053103
Quantity Unit: G

Additional Code 1:
Additional Code 2:
Additional Code 3:
Additional Code 4:
Additional Code 5:

Shipment Date:
Creation Date:
Receipt Date:
Manifest ID:
Trans EPA ID:
Trans Name:
Trans 2 EPA ID:
Trans 2 Name:
TSDF EPA ID:
Trans Name:
TSDF Alt EPA ID:
TSDF Alt Name:
Waste Code Description:
RCRA Code:
Meth Code:
Quantity Tons:
Waste Quantity:
Quantity Unit:
Additional Code 1:
Additional Code 2:
Additional Code 3:
Additional Code 4:
Additional Code 5:

Shipment Date:
Creation Date:
Receipt Date:
Manifest ID:
Trans EPA ID:
Trans Name:
Trans 2 EPA ID:
Trans 2 Name:
TSDF EPA ID:
Trans Name:
TSDF Alt EPA ID:
TSDF Alt Name:
Waste Code Description:
RCRA Code:
Meth Code:
Quantity Tons:
Waste Quantity:
Quantity Unit:
Additional Code 1:
Additional Code 2:
Additional Code 3:
Additional Code 4:
Additional Code 5:

Shipment Date:
Creation Date:

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported

20010821
10/23/2001 0:00:00
20010827
21008711
SCR000075150
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
CADO093459485
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
541 - Photochemicals / photo processing waste
D011

RO1 - Recycler
0.1251

30

G

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported

20010618
8/24/2001 0:00:00
20010625
20333491
SCR000075150
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
CADO093459485
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
541 - Photochemicals / photo processing waste
D011

RO1 - Recycler
0.1251

30

G

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported

20010329
6/20/2001 0:00:00
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Map ID [ MAP FINDINGS
Direction
Distance EDR ID Number
Elevation  Site Database(s) EPA ID Number
FOX HILLS PRINTING CENTER (Continued) S113053103
Receipt Date: 20010409
Manifest ID: 20325163
Trans EPA ID: SCR000075150
Trans Name: Not reported

Trans 2 EPA ID:
Trans 2 Name:
TSDF EPA ID:
Trans Name:
TSDF Alt EPA ID:
TSDF Alt Name:
Waste Code Description:
RCRA Code:
Meth Code:
Quantity Tons:
Waste Quantity:
Quantity Unit:
Additional Code 1:
Additional Code 2:
Additional Code 3:
Additional Code 4:
Additional Code 5:

Shipment Date:
Creation Date:
Receipt Date:
Manifest ID:
Trans EPA ID:
Trans Name:
Trans 2 EPA ID:
Trans 2 Name:
TSDF EPA ID:
Trans Name:
TSDF Alt EPA ID:
TSDF Alt Name:
Waste Code Description:
RCRA Code:
Meth Code:
Quantity Tons:
Waste Quantity:
Quantity Unit:
Additional Code 1:
Additional Code 2:
Additional Code 3:
Additional Code 4:
Additional Code 5:

Additional Info:
Year:
Gen EPA ID:

Shipment Date:
Creation Date:
Receipt Date:
Manifest ID:
Trans EPA ID:
Trans Name:
Trans 2 EPA ID:

Not reported
Not reported
CADO093459485
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
541 - Photochemicals / photo processing waste
D011

RO1 - Recycler
0.1251

30

G

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported

20010116
4/9/2001 0:00:00
20010124
20376968
SCR000075150
Not reported
SCR000074591
Not reported
CAD093459485
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
541 - Photochemicals / photo processing waste
D011

RO1 - Recycler
0.1251

30

G

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported

1997
CAL000081462

19971203
7/23/1998 0:00:00
19971205
96661298
1LD984908202
Not reported

Not reported
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Map ID

Direction
Distance
Elevation

Site

MAP FINDINGS

EDR ID Number
Database(s) EPA ID Number

FOX HILLS PRINTING CENTER (Continued)

Trans 2 Name:
TSDF EPA ID:
Trans Name:
TSDF Alt EPA ID:
TSDF Alt Name:
Waste Code Description:
RCRA Code:
Meth Code:
Quantity Tons:
Waste Quantity:
Quantity Unit:
Additional Code 1:
Additional Code 2:
Additional Code 3:
Additional Code 4:
Additional Code 5:

Shipment Date:
Creation Date:
Receipt Date:
Manifest ID:
Trans EPA ID:
Trans Name:
Trans 2 EPA ID:
Trans 2 Name:
TSDF EPA ID:
Trans Name:
TSDF Alt EPA ID:
TSDF Alt Name:
Waste Code Description:
RCRA Code:
Meth Code:
Quantity Tons:
Waste Quantity:
Quantity Unit:
Additional Code 1:
Additional Code 2:
Additional Code 3:
Additional Code 4:
Additional Code 5:

Shipment Date:
Creation Date:
Receipt Date:
Manifest ID:
Trans EPA ID:
Trans Name:
Trans 2 EPA ID:
Trans 2 Name:
TSDF EPA ID:
Trans Name:
TSDF Alt EPA ID:
TSDF Alt Name:
Waste Code Description:
RCRA Code:
Meth Code:
Quantity Tons:

S$113053103

Not reported
CAT000613976

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

541 - Photochemicals / photo processing waste
D011

HO1 - Transfer Station
0.0625

15

G

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

19970811
12/11/1997 0:00:00
19970815
96607891
1LD984908202

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported
CAT000613976
Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

541 - Photochemicals / photo processing waste
D011

HO1 - Transfer Station
0.0625

15

G

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

19970618

12/4/1997 0:00:00
19970627

96448285
1LD984908202

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported
CAT000613976

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

541 - Photochemicals / photo processing waste
D011

HO1 - Transfer Station
0.0625
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Map ID MAP FINDINGS

Direction

Distance EDR ID Number

Elevation  Site Database(s) EPA ID Number
FOX HILLS PRINTING CENTER (Continued) S113053103

Waste Quantity:
Quantity Unit:
Additional Code 1:
Additional Code 2:
Additional Code 3:
Additional Code 4:
Additional Code 5:

Shipment Date:
Creation Date:
Receipt Date:
Manifest ID:
Trans EPA ID:
Trans Name:
Trans 2 EPA ID:
Trans 2 Name:
TSDF EPA ID:
Trans Name:
TSDF Alt EPA ID:
TSDF Alt Name:

Waste Code Description:

RCRA Code:
Meth Code:
Quantity Tons:
Waste Quantity:
Quantity Unit:
Additional Code 1:
Additional Code 2:
Additional Code 3:
Additional Code 4:
Additional Code 5:

Additional Info:

Year:
Gen EPA ID:

Shipment Date:
Creation Date:
Receipt Date:
Manifest ID:
Trans EPA ID:
Trans Name:
Trans 2 EPA ID:
Trans 2 Name:
TSDF EPA ID:
Trans Name:
TSDF Alt EPA ID:
TSDF Alt Name:

Waste Code Description:

RCRA Code:
Meth Code:

Quantity Tons:
Waste Quantity:
Quantity Unit:
Additional Code 1:
Additional Code 2:

15

G

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported

19970206
5/30/1997 0:00:00
19970214
96105061
1LD984908202
Not reported
AZ0000001560
Not reported
CAT000613976
Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

541 - Photochemicals / photo processing waste
D011

HO1 - Transfer Station
0.0667

16

G

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

2014
CAL000081462

20141125

3/9/2015 22:15:06

20141212

004536239SKS

TXR000081205

SAFETY-KLEEN SYSTEMS INC

Not reported

Not reported

CAD044429835

CLEAN HARBORS WILMINGTON LLC

Not reported

Not reported

541 - Photochemicals / photo processing waste
D011

H141 - Storage, Bulking, And/Or Transfer Off Site--No
Treatment/Reovery (H010-H129) Or (H131-H135)
0.175

350

P

Not reported

Not reported
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Map ID

Direction
Distance
Elevation

MAP FINDINGS

Site

Database(s)

EDR ID Number
EPA ID Number

FOX HILLS PRINTING CENTER (Continued)

Additional Code 3:
Additional Code 4:
Additional Code 5:

Additional Info:
Year:
Gen EPA ID:

Shipment Date:
Creation Date:
Receipt Date:
Manifest ID:
Trans EPA ID:
Trans Name:
Trans 2 EPA ID:
Trans 2 Name:
TSDF EPA ID:
Trans Name:
TSDF Alt EPA ID:
TSDF Alt Name:
Waste Code Description:
RCRA Code:
Meth Code:
Quantity Tons:
Waste Quantity:
Quantity Unit:
Additional Code 1:
Additional Code 2:
Additional Code 3:
Additional Code 4:
Additional Code 5:

Shipment Date:
Creation Date:
Receipt Date:
Manifest ID:
Trans EPA ID:
Trans Name:
Trans 2 EPA ID:
Trans 2 Name:
TSDF EPA ID:
Trans Name:
TSDF Alt EPA ID:
TSDF Alt Name:
Waste Code Description:
RCRA Code:
Meth Code:
Quantity Tons:
Waste Quantity:
Quantity Unit:
Additional Code 1:
Additional Code 2:
Additional Code 3:
Additional Code 4:
Additional Code 5:

Shipment Date:

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported

2003
CAL000081462

20031209

8/19/2004 11:23:00

20031223

22306480

TXR000050930
SAFETY-KLEEN SYSTEMS INC
Not reported

Not reported

CAD981402522

COMMODITY RESOURCE AND EN
CAD981402522

Not reported

541 - Photochemicals / photo processing waste
D011

RO1 - Recycler

0.22935

55

G

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

20030724
7/28/2004 10:46:45
20030804
22307014
TXR000050930
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
CAD981402522
Not reported
CAD981402522
Not reported
541 - Photochemicals / photo processing waste
D011

RO1 - Recycler
0.22935

55

G

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported

20030225

S$113053103
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Map ID

Direction
Distance
Elevation

MAP FINDINGS

Site

Database(s)

EDR ID Number
EPA ID Number

FOX HILLS PRINTING CENTER (Continued)

Creation Date:
Receipt Date:
Manifest ID:
Trans EPA ID:
Trans Name:
Trans 2 EPA ID:
Trans 2 Name:
TSDF EPA ID:
Trans Name:
TSDF Alt EPA ID:
TSDF Alt Name:
Waste Code Description:
RCRA Code:
Meth Code:
Quantity Tons:
Waste Quantity:
Quantity Unit:
Additional Code 1:
Additional Code 2:
Additional Code 3:
Additional Code 4:
Additional Code 5:

HWTS:
Name:
Address:
Address 2:
City,State, Zip:
EPA ID:
Inactive Date:
Create Date:
Last Act Date:
Mailing Name:
Mailing Address:
Mailing Address 2:
Mailing City,State,Zip:
Owner Name:
Owner Address:
Owner Address 2:
Owner City,State,Zip:
Contact Name:
Contact Address:
Contact Address 2:
City,State, Zip:
Facility Status:
Facility Type:
Category:
Latitude:
Longitude:

NAICS:
EPA ID:
Create Date:
NAICS Code:
NAICS Description:
Issued EPA ID Date:
Inactive Date:

6/12/2003 18:31:05
20030312
22339589
TXR000050930
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
CAD981402522
Not reported
CAD981402522
Not reported
541 - Photochemicals / photo processing waste
D011

RO1 - Recycler
0.22935

55

G

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported

FOX HILLS PRINTING CENTER
5815 UPLANDER WAY

Not reported

CULVER CITY, CA 90230
CAL000081462

Not reported

09/17/1992

Not reported

Not reported

5815 UPLANDER WAY

Not reported

CULVER CITY, CA 902300000
WILLIAM TOWNSEND

5815 UPLANDER WAY

Not reported

CULVER CITY, CA 902300000
JAVIER MEDINA

5815 UPLANDER WAY

Not reported

CULVER CITY, CA 90230
Active

PERMANENT

STATE

33.984913

-118.38565

CAL000081462

2010-11-22 13:00:50.000
323110

Commercial Lithographic Printing
1992-09-17 00:00:00

Not reported

S$113053103
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l MAP FINDINGS

Map ID
Direction
Distance EDR ID Number
Elevation  Site Database(s) EPA ID Number
FOX HILLS PRINTING CENTER (Continued) S113053103
Facility Name: FOX HILLS PRINTING CENTER
Facility Address: 5815 UPLANDER WAY
Facility Address 2: Not reported
Facility City: CULVER CITY
Facility County: Not reported
Facility State: CA
Facility Zip: 902300000
G36 FOX HILLS PRINTING CENTER RCRA NonGen /NLR 1024790291
SwW 5815 UPLANDER WAY CAL000081462
<1/8 CULVER CITY, CA 90230
0.120 mi.
631 ft. Site 4 of 7 in cluster G
Relative: RCRA NonGen / NLR:
Lower Date Form Received by Agency: 19920917
Actual: Handler Name: FOX HILLS PRINTING CENTER
117 ft. Handler Address: 5815 UPLANDER WAY
Handler City,State,Zip: CULVER CITY, CA 90230-0000
EPA ID: CAL000081462
Contact Name: WILLIAM TOWNSEND
Contact Address: 5815 UPLANDER WAY

Contact City,State,Zip:

Contact Telephone:

Contact Fax:

Contact Email:

Contact Title:

EPA Region:

Land Type:

Federal Waste Generator Description:
Non-Notifier:

Biennial Report Cycle:
Accessibility:

Active Site Indicator:

State District Owner:

State District:

Mailing Address:

Mailing City,State,Zip:

Owner Name:

Owner Type:

Operator Name:

Operator Type:

Short-Term Generator Activity:
Importer Activity:

Mixed Waste Generator:
Transporter Activity:

Transfer Facility Activity:
Recycler Activity with Storage:
Small Quantity On-Site Burner Exemption:

Smelting Melting and Refining Furnace Exemption:
Underground Injection Control:

Off-Site Waste Receipt:

Universal Waste Indicator:

Universal Waste Destination Facility:

Federal Universal Waste:

Active Site Fed-Reg Treatment Storage and Disposal Facility:

WILLIAM TOWNSEND

WILLIAM TOWNSEND

Active Site Converter Treatment storage and Disposal Facility:

CULVER CITY, CA 90230
310-649-2867

310-649-3663
FHP@FOXHILLSPRINTING.COM
Not reported

09

Not reported

Not a generator, verified

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Handler Activities

Not reported

Not reported

5815 UPLANDER WAY
CULVER CITY, CA 90230-0000

Other

Other

No

No

No

No

No

No

No

No

No

No

Yes

Yes

No

Not reported
Not reported
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Map ID

Direction
Distance
Elevation

Site

l MAP FINDINGS

EDR ID Number
Database(s) EPA ID Number

FOX HILLS PRINTING CENTER (Continued)

Active Site State-Reg Treatment Storage and Disposal Facility:
Active Site State-Reg Handler:

Federal Facility Indicator:

Hazardous Secondary Material Indicator:

Sub-Part K Indicator:

Commercial TSD Indicator:

Treatment Storage and Disposal Type:

2018 GPRA Permit Baseline:

2018 GPRA Renewals Baseline:

Permit Renewals Workload Universe:

Permit Workload Universe:

Permit Progress Universe:

Post-Closure Workload Universe:

Closure Workload Universe:

202 GPRA Corrective Action Baseline:

Corrective Action Workload Universe:

Subject to Corrective Action Universe:

Non-TSDFs Where RCRA CA has Been Imposed Universe:
TSDFs Potentially Subject to CA Under 3004 (u)/(v) Universe:
TSDFs Only Subject to CA under Discretionary Auth Universe:
Corrective Action Priority Ranking:

Environmental Control Indicator:

Not reported

Not reported

N

Not reported

No

Not reported

Not on the Baseline
Not on the Baseline
Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

No

No

No

No

No

No

No NCAPS ranking
No

Institutional Control Indicator: No
Human Exposure Controls Indicator: N/A
Groundwater Controls Indicator: N/A
Operating TSDF Universe: Not reported
Full Enforcement Universe: Not reported
Significant Non-Complier Universe: No
Unaddressed Significant Non-Complier Universe: No
Addressed Significant Non-Complier Universe: No
Significant Non-Complier With a Compliance Schedule Universe:  No
Financial Assurance Required: Not reported
Handler Date of Last Change: 20180905
Recognized Trader-Importer: No
Recognized Trader-Exporter: No
Importer of Spent Lead Acid Batteries: No
Exporter of Spent Lead Acid Batteries: No
Recycler Activity Without Storage: No
Manifest Broker: No
Sub-Part P Indicator: No

Handler - Owner Operator:
Owner/Operator Indicator: Owner
Owner/Operator Name: WILLIAM TOWNSEND
Legal Status: Other
Date Became Current: Not reported
Date Ended Current: Not reported
Owner/Operator Address: 5815 UPLANDER WAY
Owner/Operator City,State,Zip: CULVER CITY, CA 90230-0000
Owner/Operator Telephone: 310-649-2867
Owner/Operator Telephone Ext: Not reported
Owner/Operator Fax: Not reported
Owner/Operator Email: Not reported
Owner/Operator Indicator: Operator

Owner/Operator Name: WILLIAM TOWNSEND

1024790291
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Map ID [ MAP FINDINGS
Direction
Distance EDR ID Number
Elevation  Site Database(s) EPA ID Number
FOX HILLS PRINTING CENTER (Continued) 1024790291
Legal Status: Other
Date Became Current: Not reported
Date Ended Current: Not reported
Owner/Operator Address: 5815 UPLANDER WAY
Owner/Operator City,State,Zip: CULVER CITY, CA 90230
Owner/Operator Telephone: 310-649-2867
Owner/Operator Telephone Ext: Not reported
Owner/Operator Fax: Not reported
Owner/Operator Email: Not reported
Historic Generators:
Receive Date: 19920917
Handler Name: FOX HILLS PRINTING CENTER
Federal Waste Generator Description: Not a generator, verified
State District Owner: Not reported
Large Quantity Handler of Universal Waste: No
Recognized Trader Importer: No
Recognized Trader Exporter: No
Spent Lead Acid Battery Importer: No
Spent Lead Acid Battery Exporter: No
Current Record: Yes
Non Storage Recycler Activity: Not reported
Electronic Manifest Broker: Not reported
List of NAICS Codes and Descriptions:
NAICS Code: 56299
NAICS Description: ALL OTHER WASTE MANAGEMENT SERVICES
Facility Has Received Notices of Violations:
Violations: No Violations Found
Evaluation Action Summary:
Evaluations: No Evaluations Found
37 CIGNA HEALTHPLANS OF S CA RCRA-SQG 1000597783
West 5800 HANNUM AVE FINDS CAD983618109
<1/8 CULVER CITY, CA 90230 ECHO
0.120 mi.
635 ft.
Relative: RCRA-SQG:
Lower Date Form Received by Agency: 19920206
Actual: Handler Name: CIGNA HEALTHPLANS OF S CA
109 ft. Handler Address: 5800 HANNUM AVE
Handler City,State,Zip: CULVER CITY, CA 90230
EPA ID: CAD983618109
Contact Name: PAULETTE SHAW
Contact Address: 450 E HUNTINGTON DR

Contact City,State,Zip:
Contact Telephone:
Contact Fax:

Contact Email:
Contact Title:

EPA Region:

Land Type:

ARCADIA, CA 91006
818-445-3000

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

09

Private
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Map ID

Direction
Distance
Elevation

l MAP FINDINGS

EDR ID Number
Database(s) EPA ID Number

CIGNA HEALTHPLANS OF S CA (Continued)

Federal Waste Generator Description:
Non-Noatifier:

Biennial Report Cycle:
Accessibility:

Active Site Indicator:

State District Owner:

State District:

Mailing Address:

Mailing City,State,Zip:

Owner Name:

Owner Type:

Operator Name:

Operator Type:

Short-Term Generator Activity:
Importer Activity:

Mixed Waste Generator:
Transporter Activity:

Transfer Facility Activity:
Recycler Activity with Storage:
Small Quantity On-Site Burner Exemption:

Smelting Melting and Refining Furnace Exemption:
Underground Injection Control:

Off-Site Waste Receipt:

Universal Waste Indicator:

Universal Waste Destination Facility:

Federal Universal Waste:

Active Site Fed-Reg Treatment Storage and Disposal Facility:
Active Site Converter Treatment storage and Disposal Facility:

Not reported

Active Site State-Reg Treatment Storage and Disposal Facility:

Active Site State-Reg Handler:

Federal Facility Indicator:

Hazardous Secondary Material Indicator:

Sub-Part K Indicator:

Commercial TSD Indicator:

Treatment Storage and Disposal Type:

2018 GPRA Permit Baseline:

2018 GPRA Renewals Baseline:

Permit Renewals Workload Universe:

Permit Workload Universe:

Permit Progress Universe:

Post-Closure Workload Universe:

Closure Workload Universe:

202 GPRA Corrective Action Baseline:

Corrective Action Workload Universe:

Subject to Corrective Action Universe:

Non-TSDFs Where RCRA CA has Been Imposed Universe:
TSDFs Potentially Subject to CA Under 3004 (u)/(v) Universe:
TSDFs Only Subject to CA under Discretionary Auth Universe:
Corrective Action Priority Ranking:

Environmental Control Indicator:

Institutional Control Indicator:

Human Exposure Controls Indicator:

Groundwater Controls Indicator:

Operating TSDF Universe:

Full Enforcement Universe:

Significant Non-Complier Universe:

Unaddressed Significant Non-Complier Universe:

1000597783

Small Quantity Generator
Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Handler Activities

CA

4R

5800 HANNUM AVE
CULVER CITY, CA 90230

ROSS LOOS HEALTHPLAN OF CA INC

Private

Not reported
No

No

No

No

No

No

No

No

No

No

No

No

No

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
NN

Not reported
No

Not reported
Not on the Baseline
Not on the Baseline
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
No

No

No

No

No

No

No NCAPS ranking
No

No

N/A

N/A

Not reported
Not reported
No

No
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Map ID [ MAP FINDINGS
Direction
Distance EDR ID Number
Elevation  Site Database(s) EPA ID Number
CIGNA HEALTHPLANS OF S CA (Continued) 1000597783
Addressed Significant Non-Complier Universe: No

Significant Non-Complier With a Compliance Schedule Universe:  No

Financial Assurance Required:
Handler Date of Last Change:
Recognized Trader-Importer:
Recognized Trader-Exporter:

Importer of Spent Lead Acid Batteries:
Exporter of Spent Lead Acid Batteries:
Recycler Activity Without Storage:
Manifest Broker:

Sub-Part P Indicator:

Handler - Owner Operator:
Owner/Operator Indicator:

Not reported
20020627
No

No

No

No

Not reported
Not reported
No

Owner

Owner/Operator Name: ROSS LOOS HEALTHPLAN OF CA INC

Legal Status:

Date Became Current:

Date Ended Current:
Owner/Operator Address:
Owner/Operator City,State,Zip:
Owner/Operator Telephone:
Owner/Operator Telephone Ext:
Owner/Operator Fax:
Owner/Operator Email:

Historic Generators:
Receive Date:
Handler Name:
Federal Waste Generator Description:
State District Owner:

Large Quantity Handler of Universal Waste:
Recognized Trader Importer:

Recognized Trader Exporter:

Spent Lead Acid Battery Importer:

Spent Lead Acid Battery Exporter:

Current Record:

Non Storage Recycler Activity:

Electronic Manifest Broker:

List of NAICS Codes and Descriptions:
NAICS Code:
NAICS Description:

44611

Facility Has Received Notices of Violations:
Violations:

Evaluation Action Summary:
Evaluations:

FINDS:

Registry ID: 110002868317

Private

Not reported

Not reported

505 N BRAND BLVD LEGAL DEPT
GLENDALE, CA 91203
818-500-6376

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

19920206

CIGNA HEALTHPLANS OF S CA

Small Quantity Generator
CA

No

No

No

No

No

Yes

Not reported

Not reported

PHARMACIES AND DRUG STORES

No Violations Found

No Evaluations Found
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Map ID [ MAP FINDINGS
Direction
Distance EDR ID Number
Elevation  Site Database(s) EPA ID Number
CIGNA HEALTHPLANS OF S CA (Continued) 1000597783
Click Here for FRS Facility Detail Report:
Environmental Interest/Information System:
RCRAInfo is a national information system that supports the Resource
Conservation and Recovery Act (RCRA) program through the tracking of
events and activities related to facilities that generate, transport,
and treat, store, or dispose of hazardous waste. RCRAInfo allows RCRA
program staff to track the notification, permit, compliance, and
corrective action activities required under RCRA.
Click this hyperlink while viewing on your computer to access
additional FINDS: detail in the EDR Site Report.
ECHO:
Envid: 1000597783
Registry ID: 110002868317
DFR URL: http://echo.epa.gov/detailed-facility-report?fid=110002868317
Name: CIGNA HEALTHPLANS OF S CA
Address: 5800 HANNUM AVE
City,State, Zip: CULVER CITY, CA 90230
G38 JACK NADEL INT'L RCRA NonGen /NLR 1027209103
Sw 5820-5826 UPLANDER WAY CACO003173390
1/8-1/4 CULVER CITY, CA 90230
0.130 mi.
687 ft. Site 5 of 7 in cluster G
Relative: RCRA NonGen / NLR:
Lower Date Form Received by Agency: 20220428
Actual: Handler Name: JACK NADEL INT'L
116 ft. Handler Address: 5820-5826 UPLANDER WAY
Handler City,State,Zip: CULVER CITY, CA 90230
EPA ID: CAC003173390
Contact Name: JORDAN SLATER
Contact Address: 5820-5826 UPLANDER WAY

Contact City,State,Zip:
Contact Telephone:
Contact Fax:

Contact Email:

CULVER CITY, CA 90230

310-435-8464

Not reported
ARMANDO@FRESHAIRENVIRONMENTAL.COM

Contact Title: Not reported

EPA Region: 09

Land Type: Not reported

Federal Waste Generator Description: Not a generator, verified
Non-Notifier: Not reported

Biennial Report Cycle: Not reported
Accessibility: Not reported

Active Site Indicator:
State District Owner:
State District:

Mailing Address:

Mailing City,State,Zip:
Owner Name:

Owner Type:

Operator Name:
Operator Type:
Short-Term Generator Activity:
Importer Activity:

Mixed Waste Generator:

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

5820-5826 UPLANDER WAY

CULVER CITY, CA 90230
JORDAN SLATER

Other
JORDAN SLATER

Other

No

No

No
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http://www.edrnet.com/srf2/FinalSiteReport.aspx?ID=42P4AW28PPeU2iLAoFW7z9WW8r.P.a3gNe77UOW23MiuXL6H4heor4Fyc3bf7mlztj4CHW5fWo73YXrrR.4H93i.iEai54ua20HPmy23MAsZWaE8g98glPJs25NeKBUH4AYZiFKLN54qyoUmFDZBED7vrzNl4SeWVoWnl4mwrum.zP4Hb2hPPzJ3XqAbtWPk2Wj8F8Ph49VWebwUvn3TNibMLVG2.ToL3FCq3FY7qJzzIAJ2W2vWjw2GeriB.hy7K4.ksavf1sGgd2NeG4l.7rt7u8u8pOMDWIs4pe24XPUi3JdAOUWtK2P480EPy333kegCUdD2WrisPLnX2FkoWCFMr2uB7Skz6F7HUWroWQZBrNraI.Gl9ns.IJajg9MLgJfNYNAv073l7YB5jrOWrW3o2
https://ofmpub.epa.gov/frs_public2/fii_query_detail.disp_program_facility?p_registry_id=110002868317

Map ID

Direction
Distance
Elevation

Site

l MAP FINDINGS

EDR ID Number

Database(s) EPA ID Number

JACK NADEL INT'L (Continued)

Transporter Activity:

Transfer Facility Activity:

Recycler Activity with Storage:

Small Quantity On-Site Burner Exemption:

Smelting Melting and Refining Furnace Exemption:
Underground Injection Control:

Off-Site Waste Receipt:

Universal Waste Indicator:

Universal Waste Destination Facility:

Federal Universal Waste:

Active Site Fed-Reg Treatment Storage and Disposal Facility:
Active Site Converter Treatment storage and Disposal Facility:

Active Site State-Reg Treatment Storage and Disposal Facility:

Active Site State-Reg Handler:

Federal Facility Indicator:

Hazardous Secondary Material Indicator:

Sub-Part K Indicator:

Commercial TSD Indicator:

Treatment Storage and Disposal Type:

2018 GPRA Permit Baseline:

2018 GPRA Renewals Baseline:

Permit Renewals Workload Universe:

Permit Workload Universe:

Permit Progress Universe:

Post-Closure Workload Universe:

Closure Workload Universe:

202 GPRA Corrective Action Baseline:

Corrective Action Workload Universe:

Subject to Corrective Action Universe:

Non-TSDFs Where RCRA CA has Been Imposed Universe:
TSDFs Potentially Subject to CA Under 3004 (u)/(v) Universe:
TSDFs Only Subject to CA under Discretionary Auth Universe:
Corrective Action Priority Ranking:

Environmental Control Indicator:

Institutional Control Indicator:

Human Exposure Controls Indicator:

Groundwater Controls Indicator:

Operating TSDF Universe:

Full Enforcement Universe:

Significant Non-Complier Universe:

Unaddressed Significant Non-Complier Universe:
Addressed Significant Non-Complier Universe:

Significant Non-Complier With a Compliance Schedule Universe:

Financial Assurance Required:
Handler Date of Last Change:
Recognized Trader-Importer:
Recognized Trader-Exporter:

Importer of Spent Lead Acid Batteries:
Exporter of Spent Lead Acid Batteries:
Recycler Activity Without Storage:
Manifest Broker:

Sub-Part P Indicator:

Handler - Owner Operator:

Owner/Operator Indicator: Owner

Owner/Operator Name: JORDAN SLATER

1027209103

No

No

No

No

No

No

No

No

No

No

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
N

Not reported
No

Not reported
Not on the Baseline
Not on the Baseline
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
No

No

No

No

No

No

No NCAPS ranking
No

No

N/A

N/A

Not reported
Not reported
No

No

No

No

Not reported
20220429
No

No

No

No

No

No

No
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Map ID [ MAP FINDINGS
Direction
Distance EDR ID Number
Elevation Database(s) EPA ID Number
JACK NADEL INT'L (Continued) 1027209103
Legal Status: Other

Date Became Current:

Date Ended Current:
Owner/Operator Address:
Owner/Operator City,State,Zip:
Owner/Operator Telephone:
Owner/Operator Telephone Ext:
Owner/Operator Fax:
Owner/Operator Email:

Owner/Operator Indicator:
Owner/Operator Name: JORDAN SLATER
Legal Status:

Date Became Current:

Date Ended Current:
Owner/Operator Address:
Owner/Operator City,State,Zip:
Owner/Operator Telephone:
Owner/Operator Telephone Ext:
Owner/Operator Fax:
Owner/Operator Email:

Historic Generators:

Receive Date:
Handler Name:
Federal Waste Generator Description:
State District Owner:

Large Quantity Handler of Universal Waste:
Recognized Trader Importer:

Recognized Trader Exporter:

Spent Lead Acid Battery Importer:

Spent Lead Acid Battery Exporter:

Current Record:

Non Storage Recycler Activity:

Electronic Manifest Broker:

List of NAICS Codes and Descriptions:

NAICS Code: 56291

NAICS Description:

Facility Has Received Notices of Violations:

Violations:

Evaluation Action Summary:

Evaluations:

Not reported

Not reported

5820-5826 UPLANDER WAY
CULVER CITY, CA 90230
310-435-8464

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Operator

Other

Not reported

Not reported

5820-5826 UPLANDER WAY
CULVER CITY, CA 90230
310-435-8464

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

20220428

JACK NADEL INT'L

Not a generator, verified
Not reported

No

No

No

No

No

Yes

No

No

REMEDIATION SERVICES

No Violations Found

No Evaluations Found
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Map ID
Direction
Distance EDR ID Number
Elevation  Site Database(s) EPA ID Number
F39 SIMONE STEVENS RCRA NonGen /NLR 1026820273
South 5650 SUMMER WAY CAC003133144
1/8-1/4 CULVER CITY, CA 90230
0.133 mi.
703 ft. Site 2 of 2in cluster F
Relative: RCRA NonGen / NLR:
Lower Date Form Received by Agency: 20210806
Actual: Handler Name: SIMONE STEVENS
116 ft. Handler Address: 5650 SUMMER WAY

Handler City,State,Zip: CULVER CITY, CA 90230

EPA ID: CAC003133144

Contact Name: SIMONE STEVENS

Contact Address: 5650 SUMMER WAY

Contact City,State,Zip:

Contact Telephone:

Contact Fax:

Contact Email:

Contact Title:

EPA Region:

Land Type:

Federal Waste Generator Description:
Non-Notifier:

Biennial Report Cycle:
Accessibility:

Active Site Indicator:

State District Owner:

State District:

Mailing Address:

Mailing City,State,Zip:

Owner Name:

Owner Type:

Operator Name:

Operator Type:

Short-Term Generator Activity:
Importer Activity:

Mixed Waste Generator:
Transporter Activity:

Transfer Facility Activity:
Recycler Activity with Storage:
Small Quantity On-Site Burner Exemption:
Smelting Melting and Refining Furnace Exemption:
Underground Injection Control:

Off-Site Waste Receipt:

Universal Waste Indicator:

Universal Waste Destination Facility:

Federal Universal Waste:

SIMONE STEVENS

SIMONE STEVENS

Active Site Fed-Reg Treatment Storage and Disposal Facility:
Active Site Converter Treatment storage and Disposal Facility:

Active Site State-Reg Treatment Storage and Disposal Facility:

Active Site State-Reg Handler:

Federal Facility Indicator:

Hazardous Secondary Material Indicator:
Sub-Part K Indicator:

Commercial TSD Indicator:

Treatment Storage and Disposal Type:
2018 GPRA Permit Baseline:

2018 GPRA Renewals Baseline:

Permit Renewals Workload Universe:

CULVER CITY, CA 90230
310-849-1170

Not reported
SHAY@NAJERAINC.COM
Not reported

09

Not reported

Not a generator, verified
Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

5650 SUMMER WAY
CULVER CITY, CA 90230

Other

Other

No

No

No

No

No

No

No

No

No

No

No

No

No

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
N

Not reported
No

Not reported
Not on the Baseline
Not on the Baseline
Not reported
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Map ID

Direction

Distance EDR ID Number

Elevation  Site Database(s) EPA ID Number
SIMONE STEVENS (Continued) 1026820273

Permit Workload Universe:

Permit Progress Universe:

Post-Closure Workload Universe:

Closure Workload Universe:

202 GPRA Corrective Action Baseline:

Corrective Action Workload Universe:

Subject to Corrective Action Universe:

Non-TSDFs Where RCRA CA has Been Imposed Universe:
TSDFs Potentially Subject to CA Under 3004 (u)/(v) Universe:
TSDFs Only Subject to CA under Discretionary Auth Universe:
Corrective Action Priority Ranking:

Environmental Control Indicator:

Institutional Control Indicator:

Human Exposure Controls Indicator:

Groundwater Controls Indicator:

Operating TSDF Universe:

Full Enforcement Universe:

Significant Non-Complier Universe:

Unaddressed Significant Non-Complier Universe:

Addressed Significant Non-Complier Universe:

Significant Non-Complier With a Compliance Schedule Universe:

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
No

No

No

No

No

No

No NCAPS ranking
No

No

N/A

N/A

Not reported
Not reported
No

No

No

No

Financial Assurance Required:
Handler Date of Last Change:
Recognized Trader-Importer:
Recognized Trader-Exporter:

Importer of Spent Lead Acid Batteries:
Exporter of Spent Lead Acid Batteries:
Recycler Activity Without Storage:
Manifest Broker:

Sub-Part P Indicator:

Handler - Owner Operator:

Owner/Operator Indicator:
Owner/Operator Name: SIMONE STEVENS
Legal Status:

Date Became Current:

Date Ended Current:
Owner/Operator Address:
Owner/Operator City,State,Zip:
Owner/Operator Telephone:
Owner/Operator Telephone Ext:
Owner/Operator Fax:
Owner/Operator Email:

Owner/Operator Indicator:
Owner/Operator Name: SIMONE STEVENS
Legal Status:

Date Became Current:

Date Ended Current:
Owner/Operator Address:
Owner/Operator City,State,Zip:
Owner/Operator Telephone:
Owner/Operator Telephone Ext:
Owner/Operator Fax:
Owner/Operator Email:

Not reported
20210809
No

No

No

No

No

No

No

Operator

Other

Not reported

Not reported

5650 SUMMER WAY
CULVER CITY, CA 90230
310-849-1170

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Owner

Other

Not reported

Not reported

5650 SUMMER WAY
CULVER CITY, CA 90230
310-849-1170

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported
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Direction

Distance EDR ID Number

Elevation  Site Database(s) EPA ID Number
SIMONE STEVENS (Continued) 1026820273

Historic Generators:
Receive Date:
Handler Name: SIMONE STEVENS
Federal Waste Generator Description:
State District Owner:

20210806

Not a generator, verified
Not reported

Large Quantity Handler of Universal Waste: No
Recognized Trader Importer: No
Recognized Trader Exporter: No
Spent Lead Acid Battery Importer: No
Spent Lead Acid Battery Exporter: No
Current Record: Yes
Non Storage Recycler Activity: No
Electronic Manifest Broker: No

List of NAICS Codes and Descriptions:
NAICS Code:
NAICS Description:

56299
ALL OTHER WASTE MANAGEMENT SERVICES

Facility Has Received Notices of Violations:

Violations: No Violations Found

Evaluation Action Summary:

Evaluations: No Evaluations Found
H40 GINA & ALFRED TENAZAS RCRA NonGen /NLR 1026820466
SSE 5950 CANTERBURY DRIVE, UNIT C-301 CAC003133344
1/8-1/4 CULVER CITY, CA 90230
0.145 mi.
767 ft. Site 2 of 9in cluster H
Relative: RCRA NonGen / NLR:
Lower Date Form Received by Agency: 20210809
Actual: Handler Name: GINA & ALFRED TENAZAS
119 ft. Handler Address: 5950 CANTERBURY DRIVE, UNIT C-301
Handler City,State,Zip: CULVER CITY, CA 90230
EPA ID: CAC003133344
Contact Name: GINA & ALFRED TENAZAS
Contact Address: 5950 CANTERBURY DRIVE, UNIT C-301

Contact City,State,Zip:
Contact Telephone:
Contact Fax:

Contact Email:
Contact Title:

EPA Region:

Land Type:

Federal Waste Generator Description:
Non-Notifier:

Biennial Report Cycle:
Accessibility:

Active Site Indicator:
State District Owner:
State District:

Mailing Address:
Mailing City,State,Zip:
Owner Name:

GINA & ALFRED TENAZAS

CULVER CITY, CA 90230
310-994-4720

Not reported
CRISTAL@TEECOR.COM
Not reported

09

Not reported

Not a generator, verified
Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

5950 CANTERBURY DRIVE, UNIT C-301
CULVER CITY, CA 90230
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Direction
Distance
Elevation

Site

l MAP FINDINGS

EDR ID Number

Database(s) EPA ID Number

GINA & ALFRED TENAZAS (Continued)

Owner Type:

Operator Name:

Operator Type:

Short-Term Generator Activity:
Importer Activity:

Mixed Waste Generator:
Transporter Activity:

Transfer Facility Activity:
Recycler Activity with Storage:
Small Quantity On-Site Burner Exemption:

Smelting Melting and Refining Furnace Exemption:
Underground Injection Control:

Off-Site Waste Receipt:

Universal Waste Indicator:

Universal Waste Destination Facility:

Federal Universal Waste:

Active Site Fed-Reg Treatment Storage and Disposal Facility:
Active Site Converter Treatment storage and Disposal Facility:

Active Site State-Reg Treatment Storage and Disposal Facility:

Active Site State-Reg Handler:

Federal Facility Indicator:

Hazardous Secondary Material Indicator:

Sub-Part K Indicator:

Commercial TSD Indicator:

Treatment Storage and Disposal Type:

2018 GPRA Permit Baseline:

2018 GPRA Renewals Baseline:

Permit Renewals Workload Universe:

Permit Workload Universe:

Permit Progress Universe:

Post-Closure Workload Universe:

Closure Workload Universe:

202 GPRA Corrective Action Baseline:

Corrective Action Workload Universe:

Subject to Corrective Action Universe:

Non-TSDFs Where RCRA CA has Been Imposed Universe:
TSDFs Potentially Subject to CA Under 3004 (u)/(v) Universe:
TSDFs Only Subject to CA under Discretionary Auth Universe:
Corrective Action Priority Ranking:

Environmental Control Indicator:

Institutional Control Indicator:

Human Exposure Controls Indicator:

Groundwater Controls Indicator:

Operating TSDF Universe:

Full Enforcement Universe:

Significant Non-Complier Universe:

Unaddressed Significant Non-Complier Universe:
Addressed Significant Non-Complier Universe:

Significant Non-Complier With a Compliance Schedule Universe:

Financial Assurance Required:
Handler Date of Last Change:
Recognized Trader-Importer:
Recognized Trader-Exporter:

Importer of Spent Lead Acid Batteries:
Exporter of Spent Lead Acid Batteries:
Recycler Activity Without Storage:
Manifest Broker:

GINA & ALFRED TENAZAS

1026820466
Other

Other

No

No

No

No

No

No

No

No

No

No

No

No

No

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
N

Not reported
No

Not reported
Not on the Baseline
Not on the Baseline
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
No

No

No

No

No

No

No NCAPS ranking
No

No

N/A

N/A

Not reported
Not reported
No

No

No

No

Not reported
20210809
No

No

No

No

No

No
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Map ID

Direction

Distance EDR ID Number

Elevation  Site Database(s) EPA ID Number
GINA & ALFRED TENAZAS (Continued) 1026820466

Sub-Part P Indicator:

Handler - Owner Operator:

Owner/Operator Indicator:
Owner/Operator Name: GINA & ALFRED TENAZAS
Legal Status:

Date Became Current:

Date Ended Current:
Owner/Operator Address:
Owner/Operator City,State,Zip:
Owner/Operator Telephone:
Owner/Operator Telephone Ext:
Owner/Operator Fax:
Owner/Operator Email:

Owner/Operator Indicator:
Owner/Operator Name: GINA & ALFRED TENAZAS
Legal Status:

Date Became Current:

Date Ended Current:
Owner/Operator Address:
Owner/Operator City,State,Zip:
Owner/Operator Telephone:
Owner/Operator Telephone Ext:
Owner/Operator Fax:
Owner/Operator Email:

Historic Generators:

Receive Date:

Handler Name: GINA & ALFRED TENAZAS
Federal Waste Generator Description:
State District Owner:

Large Quantity Handler of Universal Waste:
Recognized Trader Importer:

Recognized Trader Exporter:

Spent Lead Acid Battery Importer:

Spent Lead Acid Battery Exporter:

Current Record:

Non Storage Recycler Activity:

Electronic Manifest Broker:

List of NAICS Codes and Descriptions:

NAICS Code:
NAICS Description:

56299

Facility Has Received Notices of Violations:

Violations:

Evaluation Action Summary:

Evaluations:

No

Owner

Other

Not reported

Not reported

5950 CANTERBURY DRIVE, UNIT C-301
CULVER CITY, CA 90230

310-994-4720

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Operator

Other

Not reported

Not reported

5950 CANTERBURY DRIVE, UNIT C-301
CULVER CITY, CA 90230

310-994-4720

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

20210809

Not a generator, verified
Not reported

No

No

No

No

No

Yes

No

No

ALL OTHER WASTE MANAGEMENT SERVICES

No Violations Found

No Evaluations Found
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Map ID
Direction
Distance EDR ID Number
Elevation  Site Database(s) EPA ID Number
H41 JENNIFER SCOTT RCRA NonGen /NLR 1027085335
SSE 6000 CANTERBURY DRIVE UNIT D101 CAC003157604
1/8-1/4 CULVER CITY, CA 90230
0.145 mi.
767 ft. Site 3 0of 9in cluster H
Relative: RCRA NonGen / NLR:
Lower Date Form Received by Agency: 20220119
Actual: Handler Name: JENNIFER SCOTT
119 ft. Handler Address: 6000 CANTERBURY DRIVE UNIT D101

Handler City,State,Zip: CULVER CITY, CA 90230

EPA ID: CAC003157604

Contact Name: JENNIFER SCOTT

Contact Address: 6000 CANTERBURY DRIVE UNIT D101

Contact City,State,Zip:

Contact Telephone:

Contact Fax:

Contact Email:

Contact Title:

EPA Region:

Land Type:

Federal Waste Generator Description:

Non-Notifier:

Biennial Report Cycle:

Accessibility:

Active Site Indicator:

State District Owner:

State District:

Mailing Address:

Mailing City,State,Zip:

Owner Name: JENNIFER SCOTT
Owner Type:

Operator Name: JENNIFER SCOTT
Operator Type:

Short-Term Generator Activity:

Importer Activity:

Mixed Waste Generator:

Transporter Activity:

Transfer Facility Activity:

Recycler Activity with Storage:

Small Quantity On-Site Burner Exemption:

Smelting Melting and Refining Furnace Exemption:
Underground Injection Control:

Off-Site Waste Receipt:

Universal Waste Indicator:

Universal Waste Destination Facility:

Federal Universal Waste:

Active Site Fed-Reg Treatment Storage and Disposal Facility:
Active Site Converter Treatment storage and Disposal Facility:

Active Site State-Reg Treatment Storage and Disposal Facility:

Active Site State-Reg Handler:

Federal Facility Indicator:

Hazardous Secondary Material Indicator:
Sub-Part K Indicator:

Commercial TSD Indicator:

Treatment Storage and Disposal Type:
2018 GPRA Permit Baseline:

2018 GPRA Renewals Baseline:

Permit Renewals Workload Universe:

CULVER CITY, CA 90230
310-351-7073

Not reported
JENSCOTTPOWERS@GMAIL.COM
Not reported

09

Not reported

Not a generator, verified

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

6000 CANTERBURY DRIVE UNIT D101
CULVER CITY, CA 90230

Other

Other

No

No

No

No

No

No

No

No

No

No

No

No

No

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
N

Not reported
No

Not reported
Not on the Baseline
Not on the Baseline
Not reported
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Map ID

Direction

Distance EDR ID Number

Elevation  Site Database(s) EPA ID Number
JENNIFER SCOTT (Continued) 1027085335

Permit Workload Universe:

Permit Progress Universe:

Post-Closure Workload Universe:

Closure Workload Universe:

202 GPRA Corrective Action Baseline:

Corrective Action Workload Universe:

Subject to Corrective Action Universe:

Non-TSDFs Where RCRA CA has Been Imposed Universe:
TSDFs Potentially Subject to CA Under 3004 (u)/(v) Universe:
TSDFs Only Subject to CA under Discretionary Auth Universe:
Corrective Action Priority Ranking:

Environmental Control Indicator:

Institutional Control Indicator:

Human Exposure Controls Indicator:

Groundwater Controls Indicator:

Operating TSDF Universe:

Full Enforcement Universe:

Significant Non-Complier Universe:

Unaddressed Significant Non-Complier Universe:

Addressed Significant Non-Complier Universe:

Significant Non-Complier With a Compliance Schedule Universe:

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
No

No

No

No

No

No

No NCAPS ranking
No

No

N/A

N/A

Not reported
Not reported
No

No

No

No

Financial Assurance Required:
Handler Date of Last Change:
Recognized Trader-Importer:
Recognized Trader-Exporter:

Importer of Spent Lead Acid Batteries:
Exporter of Spent Lead Acid Batteries:
Recycler Activity Without Storage:
Manifest Broker:

Sub-Part P Indicator:

Handler - Owner Operator:

Owner/Operator Indicator:
Owner/Operator Name: JENNIFER SCOTT
Legal Status:

Date Became Current:

Date Ended Current:
Owner/Operator Address:
Owner/Operator City,State,Zip:
Owner/Operator Telephone:
Owner/Operator Telephone Ext:
Owner/Operator Fax:
Owner/Operator Email:

Owner/Operator Indicator:
Owner/Operator Name: JENNIFER SCOTT
Legal Status:

Date Became Current:

Date Ended Current:
Owner/Operator Address:
Owner/Operator City,State,Zip:
Owner/Operator Telephone:
Owner/Operator Telephone Ext:
Owner/Operator Fax:
Owner/Operator Email:

Not reported
20220121
No

No

No

No

No

No

No

Owner

Other

Not reported

Not reported

6000 CANTERBURY DRIVE UNIT D101
CULVER CITY, CA 90230
310-351-7073

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Operator

Other

Not reported

Not reported

6000 CANTERBURY DRIVE UNIT D101
CULVER CITY, CA 90230
310-351-7073

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported
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Direction
Distance EDR ID Number
Elevation  Site Database(s) EPA ID Number
JENNIFER SCOTT (Continued) 1027085335
Historic Generators:
Receive Date: 20220119
Handler Name: JENNIFER SCOTT
Federal Waste Generator Description: Not a generator, verified
State District Owner: Not reported
Large Quantity Handler of Universal Waste: No
Recognized Trader Importer: No
Recognized Trader Exporter: No
Spent Lead Acid Battery Importer: No
Spent Lead Acid Battery Exporter: No
Current Record: Yes
Non Storage Recycler Activity: No
Electronic Manifest Broker: No
List of NAICS Codes and Descriptions:
NAICS Code: 56299
NAICS Description: ALL OTHER WASTE MANAGEMENT SERVICES
Facility Has Received Notices of Violations:
Violations: No Violations Found
Evaluation Action Summary:
Evaluations: No Evaluations Found
H42 DAVID SCHWARTZ RCRA NonGen /NLR 1027199845
SSE 6000 CANTERBURY DRIVE CACO003163531
1/8-1/4 CULVER CITY, CA 90230
0.145 mi.
767 ft. Site 4 of 9in cluster H
Relative: RCRA NonGen / NLR:
Lower Date Form Received by Agency: 20220224
Actual: Handler Name: DAVID SCHWARTZ
1109 ft. Handler Address: 6000 CANTERBURY DRIVE

Handler City,State,Zip:
EPA ID:

Contact Name:
Contact Address:
Contact City,State,Zip:
Contact Telephone:
Contact Fax:

Contact Email:
Contact Title:

EPA Region:

Land Type:

Federal Waste Generator Description:

Non-Notifier:

Biennial Report Cycle:
Accessibility:

Active Site Indicator:
State District Owner:
State District:

Mailing Address:
Mailing City,State,Zip:
Owner Name:

DAVID SCHWARTZ

CULVER CITY, CA 90230
CAC003163531

DAVID SCHWARTZ

6000 CANTERBURY DRIVE
CULVER CITY, CA 90230
310-663-4450

Not reported
DAVID6566@GMAIL.COM
Not reported

09

Not reported

Not a generator, verified

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

6000 CANTERBURY DRIVE
CULVER CITY, CA 90230
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Direction
Distance
Elevation

Site

l MAP FINDINGS

EDR ID Number

Database(s) EPA ID Number

DAVID SCHWARTZ (Continued)

Owner Type:

Operator Name:

Operator Type:

Short-Term Generator Activity:
Importer Activity:

Mixed Waste Generator:
Transporter Activity:

Transfer Facility Activity:
Recycler Activity with Storage:
Small Quantity On-Site Burner Exemption:

Smelting Melting and Refining Furnace Exemption:
Underground Injection Control:

Off-Site Waste Receipt:

Universal Waste Indicator:

Universal Waste Destination Facility:

Federal Universal Waste:

Active Site Fed-Reg Treatment Storage and Disposal Facility:
Active Site Converter Treatment storage and Disposal Facility:

DAVID SCHWARTZ

Active Site State-Reg Treatment Storage and Disposal Facility:

Active Site State-Reg Handler:

Federal Facility Indicator:

Hazardous Secondary Material Indicator:

Sub-Part K Indicator:

Commercial TSD Indicator:

Treatment Storage and Disposal Type:

2018 GPRA Permit Baseline:

2018 GPRA Renewals Baseline:

Permit Renewals Workload Universe:

Permit Workload Universe:

Permit Progress Universe:

Post-Closure Workload Universe:

Closure Workload Universe:

202 GPRA Corrective Action Baseline:

Corrective Action Workload Universe:

Subject to Corrective Action Universe:

Non-TSDFs Where RCRA CA has Been Imposed Universe:
TSDFs Potentially Subject to CA Under 3004 (u)/(v) Universe:
TSDFs Only Subject to CA under Discretionary Auth Universe:
Corrective Action Priority Ranking:

Environmental Control Indicator:

Institutional Control Indicator:

Human Exposure Controls Indicator:

Groundwater Controls Indicator:

Operating TSDF Universe:

Full Enforcement Universe:

Significant Non-Complier Universe:

Unaddressed Significant Non-Complier Universe:
Addressed Significant Non-Complier Universe:

Significant Non-Complier With a Compliance Schedule Universe:

Financial Assurance Required:
Handler Date of Last Change:
Recognized Trader-Importer:
Recognized Trader-Exporter:

Importer of Spent Lead Acid Batteries:
Exporter of Spent Lead Acid Batteries:
Recycler Activity Without Storage:
Manifest Broker:

1027199845
Other

Other

No

No

No

No

No

No

No

No

No

No

No

No

No

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
N

Not reported
No

Not reported
Not on the Baseline
Not on the Baseline
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
No

No

No

No

No

No

No NCAPS ranking
No

No

N/A

N/A

Not reported
Not reported
No

No

No

No

Not reported
20220228
No

No

No

No

No

No
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Map ID

Direction

Distance EDR ID Number

Elevation  Site Database(s) EPA ID Number
DAVID SCHWARTZ (Continued) 1027199845

Sub-Part P Indicator:

Handler - Owner Operator:

Owner/Operator Indicator:
Owner/Operator Name: DAVID SCHWARTZ
Legal Status:

Date Became Current:

Date Ended Current:
Owner/Operator Address:
Owner/Operator City,State,Zip:
Owner/Operator Telephone:
Owner/Operator Telephone Ext:
Owner/Operator Fax:
Owner/Operator Email:

Owner/Operator Indicator:
Owner/Operator Name: DAVID SCHWARTZ
Legal Status:

Date Became Current:

Date Ended Current:
Owner/Operator Address:
Owner/Operator City,State,Zip:
Owner/Operator Telephone:
Owner/Operator Telephone Ext:
Owner/Operator Fax:
Owner/Operator Email:

Historic Generators:

Receive Date:

Handler Name: DAVID SCHWARTZ
Federal Waste Generator Description:
State District Owner:

Large Quantity Handler of Universal Waste:
Recognized Trader Importer:

Recognized Trader Exporter:

Spent Lead Acid Battery Importer:

Spent Lead Acid Battery Exporter:

Current Record:

Non Storage Recycler Activity:

Electronic Manifest Broker:

List of NAICS Codes and Descriptions:

NAICS Code:
NAICS Description:

56299

Facility Has Received Notices of Violations:

Violations:

Evaluation Action Summary:

Evaluations:

No

Operator

Other

Not reported

Not reported

6000 CANTERBURY DRIVE
CULVER CITY, CA 90230
310-663-4450

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Owner

Other

Not reported

Not reported

6000 CANTERBURY DRIVE
CULVER CITY, CA 90230
310-663-4450

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

20220224

Not a generator, verified
Not reported

No

No

No

No

No

Yes

No

No

ALL OTHER WASTE MANAGEMENT SERVICES

No Violations Found

No Evaluations Found
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Map ID
Direction
Distance EDR ID Number
Elevation  Site Database(s) EPA ID Number
H43 SELINA SMITH-COLSTON RCRA NonGen /NLR 1026165688
SSE 5950 CANTERBURY DR CACO003065715
1/8-1/4 CULVER CITY, CA 90230
0.145 mi.
767 ft. Site 5 of 9in cluster H
Relative: RCRA NonGen / NLR:
Lower Date Form Received by Agency: 20200506
Actual: Handler Name: SELINA SMITH-COLSTON
119 ft. Handler Address: 5950 CANTERBURY DR

Handler City,State,Zip: CULVER CITY, CA 90230

EPA ID: CAC003065715

Contact Name: SELINA SMITH-COLSTON

Contact Address: 5950 CANTERBURY DR

Contact City,State,Zip:

Contact Telephone:

Contact Fax:

Contact Email:

Contact Title:

EPA Region:

Land Type:

Federal Waste Generator Description:

Non-Notifier:

Biennial Report Cycle:

Accessibility:

Active Site Indicator:

State District Owner:

State District:

Mailing Address:

Mailing City,State,Zip:

Owner Name: SELINA SMITH-COLSTON
Owner Type:

Operator Name: SELINA SMITH-COLSTON
Operator Type:

Short-Term Generator Activity:

Importer Activity:

Mixed Waste Generator:

Transporter Activity:

Transfer Facility Activity:

Recycler Activity with Storage:

Small Quantity On-Site Burner Exemption:

Smelting Melting and Refining Furnace Exemption:
Underground Injection Control:

Off-Site Waste Receipt:

Universal Waste Indicator:

Universal Waste Destination Facility:

Federal Universal Waste:

Active Site Fed-Reg Treatment Storage and Disposal Facility:
Active Site Converter Treatment storage and Disposal Facility:
Active Site State-Reg Treatment Storage and Disposal Facility:
Active Site State-Reg Handler:

Federal Facility Indicator:

Hazardous Secondary Material Indicator:

Sub-Part K Indicator:

Commercial TSD Indicator:

Treatment Storage and Disposal Type:

2018 GPRA Permit Baseline:

2018 GPRA Renewals Baseline:

Permit Renewals Workload Universe:

CULVER CITY, CA 90230
310-665-0004

Not reported
TAMMYHURLEY @ALLIANCE-ENVIRO.COM
Not reported

09

Not reported

Not a generator, verified
Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

5950 CANTERBURY DR
CULVER CITY, CA 90230

Other

Other

No

No

No

No

No

No

No

No

No

No

No

No

No

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
N

Not reported
No

Not reported
Not on the Baseline
Not on the Baseline
Not reported
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Map ID

Direction

Distance EDR ID Number

Elevation  Site Database(s) EPA ID Number
SELINA SMITH-COLSTON (Continued) 1026165688

Permit Workload Universe:
Permit Progress Universe:
Post-Closure Workload Universe:
Closure Workload Universe:

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported

202 GPRA Corrective Action Baseline: No
Corrective Action Workload Universe: No
Subject to Corrective Action Universe: No
Non-TSDFs Where RCRA CA has Been Imposed Universe: No
TSDFs Potentially Subject to CA Under 3004 (u)/(v) Universe: No
TSDFs Only Subject to CA under Discretionary Auth Universe: No
Corrective Action Priority Ranking: No NCAPS ranking
Environmental Control Indicator: No
Institutional Control Indicator: No
Human Exposure Controls Indicator: N/A
Groundwater Controls Indicator: N/A

Operating TSDF Universe:

Full Enforcement Universe:

Significant Non-Complier Universe:

Unaddressed Significant Non-Complier Universe:
Addressed Significant Non-Complier Universe:

Not reported
Not reported
No
No
No

Significant Non-Complier With a Compliance Schedule Universe:  No

Financial Assurance Required:
Handler Date of Last Change:
Recognized Trader-Importer:
Recognized Trader-Exporter:

Importer of Spent Lead Acid Batteries:
Exporter of Spent Lead Acid Batteries:
Recycler Activity Without Storage:
Manifest Broker:

Sub-Part P Indicator:

Handler - Owner Operator:

Owner/Operator Indicator:
Owner/Operator Name: SELINA SMITH-COLSTON
Legal Status:

Date Became Current:

Date Ended Current:
Owner/Operator Address:
Owner/Operator City,State,Zip:
Owner/Operator Telephone:
Owner/Operator Telephone Ext:
Owner/Operator Fax:
Owner/Operator Email:

Owner/Operator Indicator:
Owner/Operator Name: SELINA SMITH-COLSTON
Legal Status:

Date Became Current:

Date Ended Current:
Owner/Operator Address:
Owner/Operator City,State,Zip:
Owner/Operator Telephone:
Owner/Operator Telephone Ext:
Owner/Operator Fax:
Owner/Operator Email:

Not reported
20200515
No

No

No

No

No

No

No

Owner

Other

Not reported

Not reported

5950 CANTERBURY DR
CULVER CITY, CA 90230
310-665-0004

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Operator

Other

Not reported

Not reported

5950 CANTERBURY DR
CULVER CITY, CA 90230
310-665-0004

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported
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SELINA SMITH-COLSTON (Continued) 1026165688
Historic Generators:
Receive Date: 20200506
Handler Name: SELINA SMITH-COLSTON
Federal Waste Generator Description: Not a generator, verified
State District Owner: Not reported
Large Quantity Handler of Universal Waste: No
Recognized Trader Importer: No
Recognized Trader Exporter: No
Spent Lead Acid Battery Importer: No
Spent Lead Acid Battery Exporter: No
Current Record: Yes
Non Storage Recycler Activity: Not reported
Electronic Manifest Broker: Not reported
List of NAICS Codes and Descriptions:
NAICS Code: 56299
NAICS Description: ALL OTHER WASTE MANAGEMENT SERVICES
Facility Has Received Notices of Violations:
Violations: No Violations Found
Evaluation Action Summary:
Evaluations: No Evaluations Found
H44 FOX HILLS PINES HOA RCRA NonGen /NLR 1025863411
SSE 6000 CANTERBURY DR CAC003044180
1/8-1/4 CULVER CITY, CA 90230
0.145 mi.
767 ft. Site 6 of 9in cluster H
Relative: RCRA NonGen / NLR:
Lower Date Form Received by Agency: 20191120
Actual: Handler Name: FOX HILLS PINES HOA
1109 ft. Handler Address: 6000 CANTERBURY DR

Handler City,State,Zip:
EPA ID:

Contact Name:
Contact Address:
Contact City,State,Zip:
Contact Telephone:
Contact Fax:

Contact Email:
Contact Title:

EPA Region:

Land Type:

Federal Waste Generator Description:

Non-Notifier:

Biennial Report Cycle:
Accessibility:

Active Site Indicator:
State District Owner:
State District:

Mailing Address:
Mailing City,State,Zip:
Owner Name:

SHELLY TOMLINSON

CULVER CITY, CA 90230
CAC003044180

SHELLY TOMLINSON
6000 CANTERBURY DR
CULVER CITY, CA 90230
310-641-3337

Not reported
DONNAC@PWSEI.COM
Not reported

09

Not reported

Not a generator, verified
Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

6000 CANTERBURY DR
CULVER CITY, CA 90230
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Direction
Distance
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EDR ID Number
Database(s) EPA ID Number

FOX HILLS PINES HOA (Continued)

Owner Type:

Operator Name:

Operator Type:

Short-Term Generator Activity:
Importer Activity:

Mixed Waste Generator:
Transporter Activity:

Transfer Facility Activity:
Recycler Activity with Storage:
Small Quantity On-Site Burner Exemption:

Smelting Melting and Refining Furnace Exemption:
Underground Injection Control:

Off-Site Waste Receipt:

Universal Waste Indicator:

Universal Waste Destination Facility:

Federal Universal Waste:

Active Site Fed-Reg Treatment Storage and Disposal Facility:
Active Site Converter Treatment storage and Disposal Facility:

SHELLY TOMLINSON

Active Site State-Reg Treatment Storage and Disposal Facility:

Active Site State-Reg Handler:

Federal Facility Indicator:

Hazardous Secondary Material Indicator:

Sub-Part K Indicator:

Commercial TSD Indicator:

Treatment Storage and Disposal Type:

2018 GPRA Permit Baseline:

2018 GPRA Renewals Baseline:

Permit Renewals Workload Universe:

Permit Workload Universe:

Permit Progress Universe:

Post-Closure Workload Universe:

Closure Workload Universe:

202 GPRA Corrective Action Baseline:

Corrective Action Workload Universe:

Subject to Corrective Action Universe:

Non-TSDFs Where RCRA CA has Been Imposed Universe:
TSDFs Potentially Subject to CA Under 3004 (u)/(v) Universe:
TSDFs Only Subject to CA under Discretionary Auth Universe:
Corrective Action Priority Ranking:

Environmental Control Indicator:

Institutional Control Indicator:

Human Exposure Controls Indicator:

Groundwater Controls Indicator:

Operating TSDF Universe:

Full Enforcement Universe:

Significant Non-Complier Universe:

Unaddressed Significant Non-Complier Universe:
Addressed Significant Non-Complier Universe:

Significant Non-Complier With a Compliance Schedule Universe:

Financial Assurance Required:
Handler Date of Last Change:
Recognized Trader-Importer:
Recognized Trader-Exporter:

Importer of Spent Lead Acid Batteries:
Exporter of Spent Lead Acid Batteries:
Recycler Activity Without Storage:
Manifest Broker:

1025863411
Other

Other

No

No

No

No

No

No

No

No

No

No

No

No

No

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
N

Not reported
No

Not reported
Not on the Baseline
Not on the Baseline
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
No

No

No

No

No

No

No NCAPS ranking
No

No

N/A

N/A

Not reported
Not reported
No

No

No

No

Not reported
20191122
No

No

No

No

No

No
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FOX HILLS PINES HOA (Continued) 1025863411
Sub-Part P Indicator: No
Handler - Owner Operator:
Owner/Operator Indicator: Operator

Owner/Operator Name: SHELLY TOMLINSON

Legal Status:

Date Became Current:

Date Ended Current:
Owner/Operator Address:
Owner/Operator City,State,Zip:
Owner/Operator Telephone:
Owner/Operator Telephone Ext:
Owner/Operator Fax:
Owner/Operator Email:

Owner/Operator Indicator:

Other
Not reported
Not reported

6000 CANTERBURY DR
CULVER CITY, CA 90230

310-641-3337
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported

Owner

Owner/Operator Name: SHELLY TOMLINSON

Legal Status:

Date Became Current:

Date Ended Current:
Owner/Operator Address:
Owner/Operator City,State,Zip:
Owner/Operator Telephone:
Owner/Operator Telephone Ext:
Owner/Operator Fax:
Owner/Operator Email:

Historic Generators:
Receive Date:
Handler Name:
Federal Waste Generator Description:
State District Owner:

Large Quantity Handler of Universal Waste:
Recognized Trader Importer:

Recognized Trader Exporter:

Spent Lead Acid Battery Importer:

Spent Lead Acid Battery Exporter:

Current Record:

Non Storage Recycler Activity:

Electronic Manifest Broker:

List of NAICS Codes and Descriptions:

Other
Not reported
Not reported

6000 CANTERBURY DR
CULVER CITY, CA 90230

310-641-3337
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported

20191120

FOX HILLS PINES HOA
Not a generator, verified

Not reported
No

No

No

No

No

Yes

Not reported
Not reported

NAICS Code: 236220

NAICS Description:

Facility Has Received Notices of Violations:
Violations:

Evaluation Action Summary:
Evaluations:

No Violations Found

No Evaluations Found

COMMERCIAL AND INSTITUTIONAL BUILDING CONSTRUCTION
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Map ID MAP FINDINGS
Direction
Distance EDR ID Number
Elevation  Site Database(s) EPA ID Number
H45 SHELLY TOMLINSON RCRA NonGen /NLR 1026040378
SSE 6000 CANTERBURY DR CAC003046479
1/8-1/4 CULVER CITY, CA 90230
0.145 mi.
767 ft. Site 7 of 9in cluster H
Relative: RCRA NonGen / NLR:
Lower Date Form Received by Agency: 20191209
Actual: Handler Name: SHELLY TOMLINSON
119 ft. Handler Address: 6000 CANTERBURY DR

Handler City,State,Zip: CULVER CITY, CA 90230

EPA ID: CAC003046479

Contact Name: SHELLY TOMLINSON

Contact Address: 6000 CANTERBURY DR

Contact City,State,Zip:

Contact Telephone:

Contact Fax:

Contact Email:

Contact Title:

EPA Region:

Land Type:

Federal Waste Generator Description:
Non-Notifier:

Biennial Report Cycle:
Accessibility:

Active Site Indicator:

State District Owner:

State District:

Mailing Address:

Mailing City,State,Zip:

Owner Name:

Owner Type:

Operator Name:

Operator Type:

Short-Term Generator Activity:
Importer Activity:

Mixed Waste Generator:
Transporter Activity:

Transfer Facility Activity:
Recycler Activity with Storage:
Small Quantity On-Site Burner Exemption:

Smelting Melting and Refining Furnace Exemption:
Underground Injection Control:

Off-Site Waste Receipt:

Universal Waste Indicator:

Universal Waste Destination Facility:

Federal Universal Waste:

Active Site Fed-Reg Treatment Storage and Disposal Facility:
Active Site Converter Treatment storage and Disposal Facility:

SHELLY TOMLINSON

Active Site State-Reg Treatment Storage and Disposal Facility:

Active Site State-Reg Handler:

Federal Facility Indicator:

Hazardous Secondary Material Indicator:
Sub-Part K Indicator:

Commercial TSD Indicator:

Treatment Storage and Disposal Type:
2018 GPRA Permit Baseline:

2018 GPRA Renewals Baseline:

Permit Renewals Workload Universe:

CULVER CITY, CA 90230
310-641-3337

Not reported
ANAB@PWSEI.COM

Not reported

09

Not reported

Not a generator, verified
Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

6000 CANTERBURY DR
CULVER CITY, CA 90230

FOX HILLS PINES HOMEOWNERS ASS

Other

Other

No

No

No

No

No

No

No

No

No

No

No

No

No

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
N

Not reported
No

Not reported
Not on the Baseline
Not on the Baseline
Not reported
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l MAP FINDINGS

Map ID

Direction

Distance EDR ID Number

Elevation  Site Database(s) EPA ID Number
SHELLY TOMLINSON (Continued) 1026040378

Permit Workload Universe:
Permit Progress Universe:
Post-Closure Workload Universe:
Closure Workload Universe:

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported

202 GPRA Corrective Action Baseline: No
Corrective Action Workload Universe: No
Subject to Corrective Action Universe: No
Non-TSDFs Where RCRA CA has Been Imposed Universe: No
TSDFs Potentially Subject to CA Under 3004 (u)/(v) Universe: No
TSDFs Only Subject to CA under Discretionary Auth Universe: No
Corrective Action Priority Ranking: No NCAPS ranking
Environmental Control Indicator: No
Institutional Control Indicator: No
Human Exposure Controls Indicator: N/A
Groundwater Controls Indicator: N/A

Operating TSDF Universe:
Full Enforcement Universe:
Significant Non-Complier Universe:

Unaddressed Significant Non-Complier Universe:

Addressed Significant Non-Complier Universe:

Not reported
Not reported
No
No
No

Significant Non-Complier With a Compliance Schedule Universe:  No

Financial Assurance Required:
Handler Date of Last Change:
Recognized Trader-Importer:
Recognized Trader-Exporter:

Importer of Spent Lead Acid Batteries:
Exporter of Spent Lead Acid Batteries:
Recycler Activity Without Storage:
Manifest Broker:

Sub-Part P Indicator:

Handler - Owner Operator:

Owner/Operator Indicator:

Not reported
20200210
No

No

No

No

No

No

No

Owner

Owner/Operator Name: FOX HILLS PINES HOMEOWNERS ASS

Legal Status:

Date Became Current:

Date Ended Current:
Owner/Operator Address:
Owner/Operator City,State,Zip:
Owner/Operator Telephone:
Owner/Operator Telephone Ext:
Owner/Operator Fax:
Owner/Operator Email:

Owner/Operator Indicator:
Owner/Operator Name: SHELLY TOMLINSON
Legal Status:

Date Became Current:

Date Ended Current:
Owner/Operator Address:
Owner/Operator City,State,Zip:
Owner/Operator Telephone:
Owner/Operator Telephone Ext:
Owner/Operator Fax:
Owner/Operator Email:

Other

Not reported

Not reported

6000 CANTERBURY DR
CULVER CITY, CA 90230
310-641-3337

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Operator

Other

Not reported

Not reported

6000 CANTERBURY DR
CULVER CITY, CA 90230
310-641-3337

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported
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l MAP FINDINGS

Map ID
Direction
Distance EDR ID Number
Elevation  Site Database(s) EPA ID Number
SHELLY TOMLINSON (Continued) 1026040378
Historic Generators:
Receive Date: 20191209
Handler Name: SHELLY TOMLINSON
Federal Waste Generator Description: Not a generator, verified
State District Owner: Not reported
Large Quantity Handler of Universal Waste: No
Recognized Trader Importer: No
Recognized Trader Exporter: No
Spent Lead Acid Battery Importer: No
Spent Lead Acid Battery Exporter: No
Current Record: Yes
Non Storage Recycler Activity: Not reported
Electronic Manifest Broker: Not reported
List of NAICS Codes and Descriptions:
NAICS Code: 56299
NAICS Description: ALL OTHER WASTE MANAGEMENT SERVICES
Facility Has Received Notices of Violations:
Violations: No Violations Found
Evaluation Action Summary:
Evaluations: No Evaluations Found
H46 SHELLY TOMLINSON/FOX HILLS PINES HOA RCRA NonGen /NLR 1026040583
SSE 6000 CANTERBURY DR CAC003046686
1/8-1/4 CULVER CITY, CA 90230
0.145 mi.
767 ft. Site 8 of 9in cluster H
Relative: RCRA NonGen / NLR:
Lower Date Form Received by Agency: 20191211
Actual: Handler Name: SHELLY TOMLINSON/FOX HILLS PINES HOA
1109 ft. Handler Address: 6000 CANTERBURY DR
Handler City,State,Zip: CULVER CITY, CA 90230
EPA ID: CAC003046686
Contact Name: SHELLY TOMLINSON/FOX HILLS PINES HO
Contact Address: 6000 CANTERBURY DR
Contact City,State,Zip: CULVER CITY, CA 90230
Contact Telephone: 310-641-3337
Contact Fax: Not reported
Contact Email: FOXHILLSPINES@AOL.COM
Contact Title: Not reported
EPA Region: 09
Land Type: Not reported
Federal Waste Generator Description: Not a generator, verified
Non-Notifier: Not reported
Biennial Report Cycle: Not reported
Accessibility: Not reported
Active Site Indicator: Not reported
State District Owner: Not reported
State District: Not reported
Mailing Address: 6000 CANTERBURY DR
Mailing City,State,Zip: CULVER CITY, CA 90230
Owner Name: SHELLY TOMLINSON/FOX HILLS PINES HO
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Map ID

Direction
Distance
Elevation

Site

l MAP FINDINGS

EDR ID Number

Database(s) EPA ID Number

SHELLY TOMLINSON/FOX HILLS PINES HOA (Continued) 1026040583
Owner Type: Other
Operator Name: SHELLY TOMLINSON/FOX HILLS PINES HO
Operator Type: Other
Short-Term Generator Activity: No
Importer Activity: No
Mixed Waste Generator: No
Transporter Activity: No
Transfer Facility Activity: No
Recycler Activity with Storage: No
Small Quantity On-Site Burner Exemption: No
Smelting Melting and Refining Furnace Exemption: No
Underground Injection Control: No
Off-Site Waste Receipt: No
Universal Waste Indicator: No
Universal Waste Destination Facility: No
Federal Universal Waste: No

Active Site Fed-Reg Treatment Storage and Disposal Facility:
Active Site Converter Treatment storage and Disposal Facility:

Active Site State-Reg Treatment Storage and Disposal Facility:

Active Site State-Reg Handler:

Federal Facility Indicator:

Hazardous Secondary Material Indicator:

Sub-Part K Indicator:

Commercial TSD Indicator:

Treatment Storage and Disposal Type:

2018 GPRA Permit Baseline:

2018 GPRA Renewals Baseline:

Permit Renewals Workload Universe:

Permit Workload Universe:

Permit Progress Universe:

Post-Closure Workload Universe:

Closure Workload Universe:

202 GPRA Corrective Action Baseline:

Corrective Action Workload Universe:

Subject to Corrective Action Universe:

Non-TSDFs Where RCRA CA has Been Imposed Universe:
TSDFs Potentially Subject to CA Under 3004 (u)/(v) Universe:
TSDFs Only Subject to CA under Discretionary Auth Universe:
Corrective Action Priority Ranking:

Environmental Control Indicator:

Institutional Control Indicator:

Human Exposure Controls Indicator:

Groundwater Controls Indicator:

Operating TSDF Universe:

Full Enforcement Universe:

Significant Non-Complier Universe:

Unaddressed Significant Non-Complier Universe:
Addressed Significant Non-Complier Universe:

Significant Non-Complier With a Compliance Schedule Universe:

Financial Assurance Required:
Handler Date of Last Change:
Recognized Trader-Importer:
Recognized Trader-Exporter:

Importer of Spent Lead Acid Batteries:
Exporter of Spent Lead Acid Batteries:
Recycler Activity Without Storage:
Manifest Broker:

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
N

Not reported
No

Not reported
Not on the Baseline
Not on the Baseline
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
No

No

No

No

No

No

No NCAPS ranking
No

No

N/A

N/A

Not reported
Not reported
No

No

No

No

Not reported
20200210
No

No

No

No

No

No
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Map ID

Direction
Distance
Elevation

Site

MAP FINDINGS

EDR ID Number
Database(s) EPA ID Number

SHELLY TOMLINSON/FOX HILLS PINES HOA (Continued)

Sub-Part P Indicator:

Handler - Owner Operator:

Owner/Operator Indicator:

No

Owner

Owner/Operator Name: SHELLY TOMLINSON/FOX HILLS PINES HO

Legal Status:

Date Became Current:

Date Ended Current:
Owner/Operator Address:
Owner/Operator City,State,Zip:
Owner/Operator Telephone:
Owner/Operator Telephone Ext:
Owner/Operator Fax:
Owner/Operator Email:

Owner/Operator Indicator:

Other

Not reported

Not reported

6000 CANTERBURY DR
CULVER CITY, CA 90230
310-641-3337

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Operator

Owner/Operator Name: SHELLY TOMLINSON/FOX HILLS PINES HO

Legal Status:

Date Became Current:

Date Ended Current:
Owner/Operator Address:
Owner/Operator City,State,Zip:
Owner/Operator Telephone:
Owner/Operator Telephone Ext:
Owner/Operator Fax:
Owner/Operator Email:

Historic Generators:

List of NAICS Codes and Descriptions:

Facility Has Received Notices of Violations:

Receive Date:
Handler Name:

Federal Waste Generator Description:

State District Owner:

Large Quantity Handler of Universal Waste:

Recognized Trader Importer:
Recognized Trader Exporter:

Spent Lead Acid Battery Importer:
Spent Lead Acid Battery Exporter:

Current Record:
Non Storage Recycler Activity:
Electronic Manifest Broker:

NAICS Code:
NAICS Description:

Violations:

Evaluation Action Summary:

Evaluations:

Other

Not reported

Not reported

6000 CANTERBURY DR
CULVER CITY, CA 90230
310-641-3337

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

20191211

SHELLY TOMLINSON/FOX HILLS PINES HOA

Not a generator, verified
Not reported

No

No

No

No

No

Yes

Not reported

Not reported

ALL OTHER WASTE MANAGEMENT SERVICES

No Violations Found

No Evaluations Found

1026040583
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Map ID MAP FINDINGS
Direction
Distance EDR ID Number
Elevation  Site Database(s) EPA ID Number
H47 ZUNEYBI CONTRERAS RCRA NonGen /NLR 1027201182
SSE 6000 CANTERBURY DR #D211 CAC003164961
1/8-1/4 CULVER CITY, CA 90230
0.145 mi.
767 ft. Site 9 of 9in cluster H
Relative: RCRA NonGen / NLR:
Lower Date Form Received by Agency: 20220307
Actual: Handler Name: ZUNEYBI CONTRERAS
119 ft. Handler Address: 6000 CANTERBURY DR #D211

Handler City,State,Zip: CULVER CITY, CA 90230

EPA ID: CAC003164961

Contact Name: ZUNEYBI CONTRERAS

Contact Address: 6000 CANTERBURY DR #D211

Contact City,State,Zip:

Contact Telephone:

Contact Fax:

Contact Email:

Contact Title:

EPA Region:

Land Type:

Federal Waste Generator Description:
Non-Notifier:

Biennial Report Cycle:
Accessibility:

Active Site Indicator:

State District Owner:

State District:

Mailing Address:

Mailing City,State,Zip:

Owner Name:

Owner Type:

Operator Name:

Operator Type:

Short-Term Generator Activity:
Importer Activity:

Mixed Waste Generator:
Transporter Activity:

Transfer Facility Activity:
Recycler Activity with Storage:
Small Quantity On-Site Burner Exemption:

ZUNEYBI CONTRERAS

ZUNEYBI CONTRERAS

Smelting Melting and Refining Furnace Exemption:

Underground Injection Control:
Off-Site Waste Receipt:

Universal Waste Indicator:

Universal Waste Destination Facility:
Federal Universal Waste:

Active Site Fed-Reg Treatment Storage and Disposal Facility:
Active Site Converter Treatment storage and Disposal Facility:

Active Site State-Reg Treatment Storage and Disposal Facility:

Active Site State-Reg Handler:

Federal Facility Indicator:

Hazardous Secondary Material Indicator:
Sub-Part K Indicator:

Commercial TSD Indicator:

Treatment Storage and Disposal Type:
2018 GPRA Permit Baseline:

2018 GPRA Renewals Baseline:

Permit Renewals Workload Universe:

CULVER CITY, CA 90230
310-990-3854

Not reported
DONNAC@PWSEI.COM
Not reported

09

Not reported

Not a generator, verified
Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

6000 CANTERBURY DR #D211
CULVER CITY, CA 90230

Other

Other

No

No

No

No

No

No

No

No

No

No

No

No

No

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
N

Not reported
No

Not reported
Not on the Baseline
Not on the Baseline
Not reported
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Map ID

Direction

Distance EDR ID Number

Elevation  Site Database(s) EPA ID Number
ZUNEYBI CONTRERAS (Continued) 1027201182

Permit Workload Universe:
Permit Progress Universe:
Post-Closure Workload Universe:
Closure Workload Universe:

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported

202 GPRA Corrective Action Baseline: No
Corrective Action Workload Universe: No
Subject to Corrective Action Universe: No
Non-TSDFs Where RCRA CA has Been Imposed Universe: No
TSDFs Potentially Subject to CA Under 3004 (u)/(v) Universe: No
TSDFs Only Subject to CA under Discretionary Auth Universe: No
Corrective Action Priority Ranking: No NCAPS ranking
Environmental Control Indicator: No
Institutional Control Indicator: No
Human Exposure Controls Indicator: N/A
Groundwater Controls Indicator: N/A

Operating TSDF Universe:

Full Enforcement Universe:

Significant Non-Complier Universe:

Unaddressed Significant Non-Complier Universe:
Addressed Significant Non-Complier Universe:

Not reported
Not reported
No
No
No

Significant Non-Complier With a Compliance Schedule Universe:  No

Financial Assurance Required:
Handler Date of Last Change:
Recognized Trader-Importer:
Recognized Trader-Exporter:

Importer of Spent Lead Acid Batteries:
Exporter of Spent Lead Acid Batteries:
Recycler Activity Without Storage:
Manifest Broker:

Sub-Part P Indicator:

Handler - Owner Operator:

Owner/Operator Indicator:
Owner/Operator Name: ZUNEYBI CONTRERAS
Legal Status:

Date Became Current:

Date Ended Current:
Owner/Operator Address:
Owner/Operator City,State,Zip:
Owner/Operator Telephone:
Owner/Operator Telephone Ext:
Owner/Operator Fax:
Owner/Operator Email:

Owner/Operator Indicator:
Owner/Operator Name: ZUNEYBI CONTRERAS
Legal Status:

Date Became Current:

Date Ended Current:
Owner/Operator Address:
Owner/Operator City,State,Zip:
Owner/Operator Telephone:
Owner/Operator Telephone Ext:
Owner/Operator Fax:
Owner/Operator Email:

Not reported
20220308
No

No

No

No

No

No

No

Operator

Other

Not reported

Not reported

6000 CANTERBURY DR #D211
CULVER CITY, CA 90230
310-990-3854

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Owner

Other

Not reported

Not reported

6000 CANTERBURY DR #D211
CULVER CITY, CA 90230
310-990-3854

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported
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Map ID l MAP FINDINGS

Direction
Distance EDR ID Number
Elevation  Site Database(s) EPA ID Number
ZUNEYBI CONTRERAS (Continued) 1027201182
Historic Generators:
Receive Date: 20220307
Handler Name: ZUNEYBI CONTRERAS
Federal Waste Generator Description: Not a generator, verified
State District Owner: Not reported
Large Quantity Handler of Universal Waste: No
Recognized Trader Importer: No
Recognized Trader Exporter: No
Spent Lead Acid Battery Importer: No
Spent Lead Acid Battery Exporter: No
Current Record: Yes
Non Storage Recycler Activity: No
Electronic Manifest Broker: No
List of NAICS Codes and Descriptions:
NAICS Code: 56299
NAICS Description: ALL OTHER WASTE MANAGEMENT SERVICES
Facility Has Received Notices of Violations:
Violations: No Violations Found
Evaluation Action Summary:
Evaluations: No Evaluations Found
48 KATHLEEN LEWEK RCRA NonGen /NLR 1026487169
SSW 6124 BUCKINGHAM PARKWAY, UNIT 103 CAC003093348
1/8-1/4 CULVER CITY, CA 90230
0.148 mi.
784 ft.
Relative: RCRA NonGen / NLR:
Lower Date Form Received by Agency: 20201117
Actual: Handler Name: KATHLEEN LEWEK
100 ft. Handler Address: 6124 BUCKINGHAM PARKWAY, UNIT 103
Handler City,State,Zip: CULVER CITY, CA 90230
EPA ID: CAC003093348
Contact Name: KATHLEEN LEWEK
Contact Address: 6124 BUCKINGHAM PARKWAY, UNIT 103
Contact City,State,Zip: CULVER CITY, CA 90230
Contact Telephone: 310-251-2883
Contact Fax: Not reported
Contact Email: SCHEDULING@PWSEI.COM
Contact Title: Not reported
EPA Region: 09
Land Type: Not reported
Federal Waste Generator Description: Not a generator, verified
Non-Notifier: Not reported
Biennial Report Cycle: Not reported
Accessibility: Not reported
Active Site Indicator: Not reported
State District Owner: Not reported
State District: Not reported
Mailing Address: 6124 BUCKINGHAM PARKWAY, UNIT 103
Mailing City,State,Zip: CULVER CITY, CA 90230
Owner Name: KATHLEEN LEWEK
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Direction
Distance
Elevation

Site

l MAP FINDINGS

EDR ID Number

Database(s) EPA ID Number

KATHLEEN LEWEK (Continued)

Owner Type:

Operator Name:

Operator Type:

Short-Term Generator Activity:
Importer Activity:

Mixed Waste Generator:
Transporter Activity:

Transfer Facility Activity:
Recycler Activity with Storage:
Small Quantity On-Site Burner Exemption:

Smelting Melting and Refining Furnace Exemption:
Underground Injection Control:

Off-Site Waste Receipt:

Universal Waste Indicator:

Universal Waste Destination Facility:

Federal Universal Waste:

Active Site Fed-Reg Treatment Storage and Disposal Facility:
Active Site Converter Treatment storage and Disposal Facility:

KATHLEEN LEWEK

Active Site State-Reg Treatment Storage and Disposal Facility:

Active Site State-Reg Handler:

Federal Facility Indicator:

Hazardous Secondary Material Indicator:

Sub-Part K Indicator:

Commercial TSD Indicator:

Treatment Storage and Disposal Type:

2018 GPRA Permit Baseline:

2018 GPRA Renewals Baseline:

Permit Renewals Workload Universe:

Permit Workload Universe:

Permit Progress Universe:

Post-Closure Workload Universe:

Closure Workload Universe:

202 GPRA Corrective Action Baseline:

Corrective Action Workload Universe:

Subject to Corrective Action Universe:

Non-TSDFs Where RCRA CA has Been Imposed Universe:
TSDFs Potentially Subject to CA Under 3004 (u)/(v) Universe:
TSDFs Only Subject to CA under Discretionary Auth Universe:
Corrective Action Priority Ranking:

Environmental Control Indicator:

Institutional Control Indicator:

Human Exposure Controls Indicator:

Groundwater Controls Indicator:

Operating TSDF Universe:

Full Enforcement Universe:

Significant Non-Complier Universe:

Unaddressed Significant Non-Complier Universe:
Addressed Significant Non-Complier Universe:

Significant Non-Complier With a Compliance Schedule Universe:

Financial Assurance Required:
Handler Date of Last Change:
Recognized Trader-Importer:
Recognized Trader-Exporter:

Importer of Spent Lead Acid Batteries:
Exporter of Spent Lead Acid Batteries:
Recycler Activity Without Storage:
Manifest Broker:

1026487169
Other

Other

No

No

No

No

No

No

No

No

No

No

No

No

No

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
N

Not reported
No

Not reported
Not on the Baseline
Not on the Baseline
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
No

No

No

No

No

No

No NCAPS ranking
No

No

N/A

N/A

Not reported
Not reported
No

No

No

No

Not reported
20201117
No

No

No

No

No

No
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Map ID

Direction

Distance EDR ID Number

Elevation  Site Database(s) EPA ID Number
KATHLEEN LEWEK (Continued) 1026487169

Sub-Part P Indicator:

Handler - Owner Operator:

Owner/Operator Indicator:
Owner/Operator Name: KATHLEEN LEWEK
Legal Status:

Date Became Current:

Date Ended Current:
Owner/Operator Address:
Owner/Operator City,State,Zip:
Owner/Operator Telephone:
Owner/Operator Telephone Ext:
Owner/Operator Fax:
Owner/Operator Email:

Owner/Operator Indicator:
Owner/Operator Name: KATHLEEN LEWEK
Legal Status:

Date Became Current:

Date Ended Current:
Owner/Operator Address:
Owner/Operator City,State,Zip:
Owner/Operator Telephone:
Owner/Operator Telephone Ext:
Owner/Operator Fax:
Owner/Operator Email:

Historic Generators:

Receive Date:

Handler Name: KATHLEEN LEWEK
Federal Waste Generator Description:
State District Owner:

Large Quantity Handler of Universal Waste:
Recognized Trader Importer:

Recognized Trader Exporter:

Spent Lead Acid Battery Importer:

Spent Lead Acid Battery Exporter:

Current Record:

Non Storage Recycler Activity:

Electronic Manifest Broker:

List of NAICS Codes and Descriptions:

NAICS Code:
NAICS Description:

56299

Facility Has Received Notices of Violations:

Violations:

Evaluation Action Summary:

Evaluations:

No

Owner

Other

Not reported

Not reported

6124 BUCKINGHAM PARKWAY, UNIT 103
CULVER CITY, CA 90230

310-251-2883

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Operator

Other

Not reported

Not reported

6124 BUCKINGHAM PARKWAY, UNIT 103
CULVER CITY, CA 90230

310-251-2883

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

20201117

Not a generator, verified
Not reported

No

No

No

No

No

Yes

Not reported

Not reported

ALL OTHER WASTE MANAGEMENT SERVICES

No Violations Found

No Evaluations Found
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Map ID
Direction
Distance EDR ID Number
Elevation  Site Database(s) EPA ID Number
G49 PSYCHEMEDICS CORP RCRA-SQG 1014950506
SW 5832 UPLANDER WAY CAR000224469
1/8-1/4 CULVER CITY, CA 90230
0.150 mi.
794 ft. Site 6 of 7 in cluster G
Relative: RCRA-SQG:
Lower Date Form Received by Agency: 20120329
Actual: Handler Name: PSYCHEMEDICS CORP
114 ft. Handler Address: 5832 UPLANDER WAY

Handler City,State,Zip: CULVER CITY, CA 90230

EPA ID: CAR000224469

Contact Name: MICHAEL | SCHAFFER

Contact Address: 5832 UPLANDER WAY

Contact City,State,Zip:

Contact Telephone:

Contact Fax:

Contact Email:

Contact Title:

EPA Region:

Land Type:

Federal Waste Generator Description:

Non-Notifier:

Biennial Report Cycle:

Accessibility:

Active Site Indicator:

State District Owner:

State District:

Mailing Address:

Mailing City,State,Zip:

Owner Name: UPLANDER LLC
Owner Type:

Operator Name: PSYCHEMEDICS CORP
Operator Type:

Short-Term Generator Activity:

Importer Activity:

Mixed Waste Generator:

Transporter Activity:

Transfer Facility Activity:

Recycler Activity with Storage:

Small Quantity On-Site Burner Exemption:

Smelting Melting and Refining Furnace Exemption:
Underground Injection Control:

Off-Site Waste Receipt:

Universal Waste Indicator:

Universal Waste Destination Facility:

Federal Universal Waste:

Active Site Fed-Reg Treatment Storage and Disposal Facility:
Active Site Converter Treatment storage and Disposal Facility:

Active Site State-Reg Treatment Storage and Disposal Facility:

Active Site State-Reg Handler:

Federal Facility Indicator:

Hazardous Secondary Material Indicator:
Sub-Part K Indicator:

Commercial TSD Indicator:

Treatment Storage and Disposal Type:
2018 GPRA Permit Baseline:

2018 GPRA Renewals Baseline:

Permit Renewals Workload Universe:

CULVER CITY, CA 90230
310-216-7776
310-216-6662

MICHAEL@PSYCHEMEDICS.COM

VP LAB OPS

09

Private

Small Quantity Generator
Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Handler Activities

Not reported

Not reported

5832 UPLANDER WAY
CULVER CITY, CA 90230

Private

Private

No

No

No

No

No

No

No

No

No

No

No

No

No

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
N

Not reported
No

Not reported
Not on the Baseline
Not on the Baseline
Not reported
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Map ID

Direction

Distance EDR ID Number

Elevation  Site Database(s) EPA ID Number
PSYCHEMEDICS CORP (Continued) 1014950506

Permit Workload Universe:

Permit Progress Universe:

Post-Closure Workload Universe:

Closure Workload Universe:

202 GPRA Corrective Action Baseline:

Corrective Action Workload Universe:

Subject to Corrective Action Universe:

Non-TSDFs Where RCRA CA has Been Imposed Universe:

TSDFs Potentially Subject to CA Under 3004 (u)/(v) Universe:
TSDFs Only Subject to CA under Discretionary Auth Universe:

Corrective Action Priority Ranking:
Environmental Control Indicator:

Institutional Control Indicator:

Human Exposure Controls Indicator:
Groundwater Controls Indicator:

Operating TSDF Universe:

Full Enforcement Universe:

Significant Non-Complier Universe:

Unaddressed Significant Non-Complier Universe:
Addressed Significant Non-Complier Universe:

Significant Non-Complier With a Compliance Schedule Universe:

Financial Assurance Required:
Handler Date of Last Change:
Recognized Trader-Importer:
Recognized Trader-Exporter:

Importer of Spent Lead Acid Batteries:
Exporter of Spent Lead Acid Batteries:
Recycler Activity Without Storage:
Manifest Broker:

Sub-Part P Indicator:

Hazardous Waste Summary:
Waste Code: D001
Waste Description: IGNITABLE WASTE

Waste Code: F002
Waste Description:

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
No

No

No

No

No

No

No NCAPS ranking
No

No

N/A

N/A

Not reported
Not reported
No

No

No

No

Not reported
20120410
No

No

No

No

No

No

No

THE FOLLOWING SPENT HALOGENATED SOLVENTS: TETRACHLOROETHYLENE,

METHYLENE CHLORIDE, TRICHLOROETHYLENE, 1,1,1-TRICHLOROETHANE,
CHLOROBENZENE, 1,1,2-TRICHLORO-1,2,2-TRIFLUOROETHANE,
ORTHO-DICHLOROBENZENE, TRICHLOROFLUOROMETHANE, AND 1,1,2,
TRICHLOROETHANE; ALL SPENT SOLVENT MIXTURES/BLENDS CONTAINING, BEFORE
USE, A TOTAL OF TEN PERCENT OR MORE (BY VOLUME) OF ONE OR MORE OF THE
ABOVE HALOGENATED SOLVENTS OR THOSE SOLVENTS LISTED IN F001, FO04, AND
FO05; AND STILL BOTTOMS FROM THE RECOVERY OF THESE SPENT SOLVENTS AND
SPENT SOLVENT MIXTURES.

Waste Code: F003
Waste Description:

THE FOLLOWING SPENT NONHALOGENATED SOLVENTS: XYLENE, ACETONE, ETHYL

ACETATE, ETHYL BENZENE, ETHYL ETHER, METHYL ISOBUTYL KETONE, N-BUTYL
ALCOHOL, CYCLOHEXANONE, AND METHANOL; ALL SPENT SOLVENT
MIXTURES/BLENDS CONTAINING, BEFORE USE, ONLY THE ABOVE SPENT
NONHALOGENATED SOLVENTS; AND ALL SPENT SOLVENT MIXTURES/BLENDS
CONTAINING, BEFORE USE, ONE OR MORE OF THE ABOVE NONHALOGENATED
SOLVENTS, AND A TOTAL OF TEN PERCENT OR MORE (BY VOLUME) OF ONE OR
MORE OF THOSE SOLVENTS LISTED IN F001, FO02, FO04, AND FO05; AND STILL
BOTTOMS FROM THE RECOVERY OF THESE SPENT SOLVENTS AND SPENT SOLVENT
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l MAP FINDINGS

Map ID

Direction

Distance EDR ID Number

Elevation  Site Database(s) EPA ID Number
PSYCHEMEDICS CORP (Continued) 1014950506

MIXTURES.

Handler - Owner Operator:

Owner/Operator Indicator:
Owner/Operator Name: PSYCHEMEDICS CORP
Legal Status:

Date Became Current:

Date Ended Current:
Owner/Operator Address:
Owner/Operator City,State,Zip:
Owner/Operator Telephone:
Owner/Operator Telephone Ext:
Owner/Operator Fax:
Owner/Operator Email:

Owner/Operator Indicator:
Owner/Operator Name: UPLANDER LLC
Legal Status:

Date Became Current:

Date Ended Current:
Owner/Operator Address:
Owner/Operator City,State,Zip:
Owner/Operator Telephone:
Owner/Operator Telephone Ext:
Owner/Operator Fax:
Owner/Operator Email:

Historic Generators:

Receive Date:

Handler Name: PSYCHEMEDICS CORP
Federal Waste Generator Description:
State District Owner:

Large Quantity Handler of Universal Waste:
Recognized Trader Importer:

Recognized Trader Exporter:

Spent Lead Acid Battery Importer:

Spent Lead Acid Battery Exporter:

Current Record:

Non Storage Recycler Activity:

Electronic Manifest Broker:

List of NAICS Codes and Descriptions:

NAICS Code:
NAICS Description:

54138

Facility Has Received Notices of Violations:

Violations:

Evaluation Action Summary:

Evaluations:

Operator

Private
19930101
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported

Owner

Private

19891117

Not reported

1900 AVENUE OF THE STARS
LOS ANGELES, CA 90067
310-553-0900

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

20120329

Small Quantity Generator
Not reported

No

No

No

No

No

Yes

Not reported

Not reported

TESTING LABORATORIES AND SERVICES

No Violations Found

No Evaluations Found
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Map ID MAP FINDINGS
Direction
Distance EDR ID Number
Elevation  Site Database(s) EPA ID Number
G50 PSYCHEMEDICS CORP CERS HAZ WASTE S113803930
SW 5832 UPLANDER WAY HAZNET N/A
1/8-1/4 CULVER CITY, CA 90230 CERS
0.150 mi. HWTS
794 ft. Site 7 of 7 in cluster G
Relative: CERS HAZ WASTE:
Lower Name: PSYCHEMEDICS CORPORATION
Actual: Address: 5832 UPLANDER WAY
114 ft. City,State, Zip: CULVER CITY, CA 90230
Site ID: 59124
CERS ID: 10299754

CERS Description:

HAZNET:
Name:
Address:
Address 2:
City,State, Zip:
Contact:
Telephone:
Mailing Name:
Mailing Address:

Year:

Gepaid:

TSD EPA ID:

CA Waste Code:
Disposal Method:

Tons:

Year:

Gepaid:

TSD EPA ID:
CA Waste Code:

Disposal Method:
Tons:

Year:

Gepaid:

TSD EPA ID:

CA Waste Code:
Disposal Method:

Tons:

Year:

Gepaid:

TSD EPA ID:

CA Waste Code:
Disposal Method:
Tons:

Year:
Gepaid:
TSD EPA ID:

Hazardous Waste Generator

PSYCHEMEDICS CORP

5832 UPLANDER WAY

Not reported

CULVER CITY, CA 902300000
MICHAEL SCHAFFER
3102167776

Not reported

5832 UPLANDER WAY

2019

CAR000224469
CAT080013352

221 - Waste oil and mixed oil

HO039 - Other Recovery Of Reclamation For Reuse Including Acid

Regeneration, Organics Recovery Ect
0.00000

2019
CAR000224469
CAT080013352

134 - Aqueous solution with total organic residues less than 10

percent

HO039 - Other Recovery Of Reclamation For Reuse Including Acid

Regeneration, Organics Recovery Ect
0.00840

2018

CAR000224469
CAT080013352

221 - Waste oil and mixed oil

HO039 - Other Recovery Of Reclamation For Reuse Including Acid

Regeneration, Organics Recovery Ect
0.00000

2018

CAR000224469

TXD982560294

551 - Laboratory waste chemicals

HO040 - Incineration--Thermal Destruction Other Than Use As A Fuel

0.00250

2017
CAR000224469
TXD982560294

TC7101805.2s Page 166



Map ID

Direction
Distance
Elevation

MAP FINDINGS

Database(s)

EDR ID Number
EPA ID Number

PSYCHEMEDICS CORP (Continued)

CA Waste Code:
Disposal Method:

Tons:

Year:

Gepaid:

TSD EPA ID:

CA Waste Code:
Disposal Method:

Tons:

Year:

Gepaid:

TSD EPA ID:

CA Waste Code:
Disposal Method:

Tons:

Year:

Gepaid:

TSD EPA ID:

CA Waste Code:
Disposal Method:

Tons:

Year:

Gepaid:

TSD EPA ID:

CA Waste Code:
Disposal Method:

Tons:

Year:

Gepaid:

TSD EPA ID:

CA Waste Code:
Disposal Method:

Tons:

331 - Off-specification, aged or surplus organics
H141 - Storage, Bulking, And/Or Transfer Off Site--No
Treatment/Reovery (H010-H129) Or (H131-H135)
0.0035

2017

CAR000224469

TXD982560294

725 - Liquids with mercury >= 20 Mg./L

H141 - Storage, Bulking, And/Or Transfer Off Site--No
Treatment/Reovery (H010-H129) Or (H131-H135)
0.0005

2017

CAR000224469

TXD982560294

214 - Unspecified solvent mixture

H141 - Storage, Bulking, And/Or Transfer Off Site--No
Treatment/Reovery (H010-H129) Or (H131-H135)
0.1152

2017

CAR000224469

TXD982560294

122 - Alkaline solution without metals pH >=12.5
H141 - Storage, Bulking, And/Or Transfer Off Site--No
Treatment/Reovery (H010-H129) Or (H131-H135)
0.0025

2017

CAR000224469

TXD982560294

791 - Liquids with pH <= 2

H141 - Storage, Bulking, And/Or Transfer Off Site--No
Treatment/Reovery (H010-H129) Or (H131-H135)
0.006

2016

CAR000224469

TXD982560294

214 - Unspecified solvent mixture

H141 - Storage, Bulking, And/Or Transfer Off Site--No
Treatment/Reovery (H010-H129) Or (H131-H135)
1.0152

$113803930

Click this hyperlink while viewing on your computer to access
15 additional CA HAZNET: record(s) in the EDR Site Report.

Additional Info:

Year: 2014

Gen EPA ID: CAR000224469
Shipment Date: 20141229
Creation Date: 3/6/2015 22:14:58
Receipt Date: 20150108
Manifest ID: 002671161GBF
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Map ID [ MAP FINDINGS
Direction
Distance EDR ID Number
Elevation Database(s) EPA ID Number
PSYCHEMEDICS CORP (Continued) S113803930
Trans EPA ID: CAD066151648
Trans Name: THOMAS GRAY & ASSOCIATES INC

Trans 2 EPA ID:

Trans 2 Name:

TSDF EPA ID:

Trans Name:

TSDF Alt EPA ID:

TSDF Alt Name:

Waste Code Description:
RCRA Code:

Meth Code:

Quantity Tons:
Waste Quantity:
Quantity Unit:
Additional Code 1:
Additional Code 2:
Additional Code 3:
Additional Code 4:
Additional Code 5:

Shipment Date:
Creation Date:
Receipt Date:
Manifest ID:
Trans EPA ID:
Trans Name:
Trans 2 EPA ID:
Trans 2 Name:
TSDF EPA ID:
Trans Name:
TSDF Alt EPA ID:
TSDF Alt Name:
Waste Code Description:
RCRA Code:
Meth Code:
Quantity Tons:
Waste Quantity:
Quantity Unit:
Additional Code 1:
Additional Code 2:
Additional Code 3:
Additional Code 4:
Additional Code 5:

Shipment Date:
Creation Date:
Receipt Date:
Manifest ID:
Trans EPA ID:
Trans Name:
Trans 2 EPA ID:
Trans 2 Name:
TSDF EPA ID:
Trans Name:
TSDF Alt EPA ID:
TSDF Alt Name:

Not reported

Not reported

CAD008364432

RHO-CHEM LLC

Not reported

Not reported

214 - Unspecified solvent mixture

F003

H141 - Storage, Bulking, And/Or Transfer Off Site--No
Treatment/Reovery (H010-H129) Or (H131-H135)
0.0936

26

G

F002

D001

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

20141211

3/6/2015 22:15:05

20141218

002411063GBF

CAD066151648

THOMAS GRAY & ASSOCIATES INC
Not reported

Not reported

CAD008364432

RHO-CHEM LLC

Not reported

Not reported

214 - Unspecified solvent mixture
F003

HO061 - Fuel Blending Prior To Energy Recovery At Another Site
0.108

30

G

F002

D001

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

20141201
2/13/2015 22:15:23
20141211
002411039GBF
CAD066151648
THOMAS GRAY & ASSOCIATES INC
Not reported

Not reported
CAD008364432
RHO-CHEM LLC
Not reported

Not reported
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Map ID

Direction
Distance
Elevation

Site

MAP FINDINGS

EDR ID Number
Database(s) EPA ID Number

PSYCHEMEDICS CORP (Continued)

Waste Code Description:
RCRA Code:
Meth Code:
Quantity Tons:
Waste Quantity:
Quantity Unit:
Additional Code 1:
Additional Code 2:
Additional Code 3:
Additional Code 4:
Additional Code 5:

Shipment Date:
Creation Date:
Receipt Date:
Manifest ID:
Trans EPA ID:
Trans Name:
Trans 2 EPA ID:
Trans 2 Name:
TSDF EPA ID:
Trans Name:
TSDF Alt EPA ID:
TSDF Alt Name:
Waste Code Description:
RCRA Code:
Meth Code:
Quantity Tons:
Waste Quantity:
Quantity Unit:
Additional Code 1:
Additional Code 2:
Additional Code 3:
Additional Code 4:
Additional Code 5:

Shipment Date:
Creation Date:
Receipt Date:
Manifest ID:
Trans EPA ID:
Trans Name:
Trans 2 EPA ID:
Trans 2 Name:
TSDF EPA ID:
Trans Name:
TSDF Alt EPA ID:
TSDF Alt Name:
Waste Code Description:
RCRA Code:
Meth Code:
Quantity Tons:
Waste Quantity:
Quantity Unit:
Additional Code 1:
Additional Code 2:
Additional Code 3:

$113803930

214 - Unspecified solvent mixture
F003

HO061 - Fuel Blending Prior To Energy Recovery At Another Site
0.1836

51

G

F002

D001

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

20141113

1/8/2015 22:15:01

20141120

002410966GBF

CAD066151648

THOMAS GRAY & ASSOCIATES INC
Not reported

Not reported

CAD008364432

RHO-CHEM LLC

Not reported

Not reported

214 - Unspecified solvent mixture
F003

HO061 - Fuel Blending Prior To Energy Recovery At Another Site
0.162

45

G

F002

D001

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

20141027

12/26/2014 22:14:49

20141027

002410953GBF

CAD066151648

THOMAS GRAY & ASSOCIATES INC
Not reported

Not reported

CAD008364432

RHO-CHEM LLC

Not reported

Not reported

214 - Unspecified solvent mixture
F003

HO061 - Fuel Blending Prior To Energy Recovery At Another Site
0.108

30

G

F002

D001

Not reported
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Map ID

Direction
Distance
Elevation

MAP FINDINGS

Site

EDR ID Number
Database(s) EPA ID Number

PSYCHEMEDICS CORP (Continued)

Additional Code 4:
Additional Code 5:

Shipment Date:
Creation Date:
Receipt Date:
Manifest ID:
Trans EPA ID:
Trans Name:
Trans 2 EPA ID:
Trans 2 Name:
TSDF EPA ID:
Trans Name:
TSDF Alt EPA ID:
TSDF Alt Name:
Waste Code Description:
RCRA Code:
Meth Code:
Quantity Tons:
Waste Quantity:
Quantity Unit:
Additional Code 1:
Additional Code 2:
Additional Code 3:
Additional Code 4:
Additional Code 5:

Shipment Date:
Creation Date:
Receipt Date:
Manifest ID:
Trans EPA ID:
Trans Name:
Trans 2 EPA ID:
Trans 2 Name:
TSDF EPA ID:
Trans Name:
TSDF Alt EPA ID:
TSDF Alt Name:
Waste Code Description:
RCRA Code:
Meth Code:
Quantity Tons:
Waste Quantity:
Quantity Unit:
Additional Code 1:
Additional Code 2:
Additional Code 3:
Additional Code 4:
Additional Code 5:

Shipment Date:
Creation Date:
Receipt Date:
Manifest ID:
Trans EPA ID:
Trans Name:

$113803930

Not reported
Not reported

20141016

12/18/2014 22:14:48

20141016

002410920GBF

CAD066151648

THOMAS GRAY & ASSOCIATES INC
Not reported

Not reported

CAD008364432

RHO-CHEM LLC

Not reported

Not reported

214 - Unspecified solvent mixture
F003

HO061 - Fuel Blending Prior To Energy Recovery At Another Site
0.2016

56

G

F002

D001

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

20141002

11/14/2014 22:15:04

20141002

002410908GBF

CAD066151648

THOMAS GRAY & ASSOCIATES INC
Not reported

Not reported

CAD008364432

RHO-CHEM LLC

Not reported

Not reported

214 - Unspecified solvent mixture
F003

HO061 - Fuel Blending Prior To Energy Recovery At Another Site
0.1008

28

G

F002

D001

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

20140918

11/8/2014 22:15:22

20140918

002410869GBF

CAD066151648

THOMAS GRAY & ASSOCIATES INC
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Map ID

Direction
Distance
Elevation

MAP FINDINGS

EDR ID Number
Database(s) EPA ID Number

PSYCHEMEDICS CORP (Continued)

Trans 2 EPA ID:
Trans 2 Name:
TSDF EPA ID:
Trans Name:
TSDF Alt EPA ID:
TSDF Alt Name:
Waste Code Description:
RCRA Code:
Meth Code:
Quantity Tons:
Waste Quantity:
Quantity Unit:
Additional Code 1:
Additional Code 2:
Additional Code 3:
Additional Code 4:
Additional Code 5:

Shipment Date:
Creation Date:
Receipt Date:
Manifest ID:
Trans EPA ID:
Trans Name:
Trans 2 EPA ID:
Trans 2 Name:
TSDF EPA ID:
Trans Name:
TSDF Alt EPA ID:
TSDF Alt Name:
Waste Code Description:
RCRA Code:
Meth Code:

Quantity Tons:
Waste Quantity:
Quantity Unit:
Additional Code 1:
Additional Code 2:
Additional Code 3:
Additional Code 4:
Additional Code 5:

Shipment Date:
Creation Date:
Receipt Date:
Manifest ID:
Trans EPA ID:
Trans Name:
Trans 2 EPA ID:
Trans 2 Name:
TSDF EPA ID:
Trans Name:
TSDF Alt EPA ID:
TSDF Alt Name:
Waste Code Description:
RCRA Code:

$113803930

Not reported

Not reported

CAD008364432

RHO-CHEM LLC

Not reported

Not reported

214 - Unspecified solvent mixture
F003

HO061 - Fuel Blending Prior To Energy Recovery At Another Site
0.18

50

G

F002

D001

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

20140904

11/8/2014 22:15:22

20140904

002410855GBF

CAD066151648

THOMAS GRAY & ASSOCIATES INC
Not reported

Not reported

CAD008364432

RHO-CHEM LLC

Not reported

Not reported

214 - Unspecified solvent mixture
F003

H141 - Storage, Bulking, And/Or Transfer Off Site--No
Treatment/Reovery (H010-H129) Or (H131-H135)
0.108

30

G

F002

D001

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

20140821

11/2/2014 22:15:11

20140821

002410822GBF

CAD066151648

THOMAS GRAY & ASSOCIATES INC
Not reported

Not reported

CADO008364432

RHO-CHEM LLC

Not reported

Not reported

214 - Unspecified solvent mixture
F003

TC7101805.2s Page 171



Map ID

Direction
Distance
Elevation

MAP FINDINGS

EDR ID Number
Database(s) EPA ID Number

PSYCHEMEDICS CORP (Continued)

Meth Code:
Quantity Tons:
Waste Quantity:
Quantity Unit:
Additional Code 1:
Additional Code 2:
Additional Code 3:
Additional Code 4:
Additional Code 5:

Additional Info:

Year:
Gen EPA ID:

Shipment Date:
Creation Date:
Receipt Date:
Manifest ID:
Trans EPA ID:
Trans Name:
Trans 2 EPA ID:
Trans 2 Name:
TSDF EPA ID:
Trans Name:
TSDF Alt EPA ID:
TSDF Alt Name:
Waste Code Description:
RCRA Code:
Meth Code:

Quantity Tons:
Waste Quantity:
Quantity Unit:
Additional Code 1:
Additional Code 2:
Additional Code 3:
Additional Code 4:
Additional Code 5:

Shipment Date:
Creation Date:
Receipt Date:
Manifest ID:
Trans EPA ID:
Trans Name:
Trans 2 EPA ID:
Trans 2 Name:
TSDF EPA ID:
Trans Name:
TSDF Alt EPA ID:
TSDF Alt Name:
Waste Code Description:
RCRA Code:
Meth Code:

Quantity Tons:
Waste Quantity:

$113803930

HO061 - Fuel Blending Prior To Energy Recovery At Another Site
0.1044

29

G

F002

D001

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

2017
CAR000224469

20170323

5/12/2018 18:32:04

20170407

003201939GBF

CAD066151648

THOMAS GRAY & ASSOCIATES INC
CAR000206086

NORTH STATE ENVIRONMENTAL
TXD982560294

NSSI RECOVERY SERVICES INC

Not reported

Not reported

331 - Off-specification, aged, or surplus organics
U196

H141 - Storage, Bulking, And/Or Transfer Off Site--No
Treatment/Reovery (H010-H129) Or (H131-H135)
0.0005

1

P

D038

D001

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

20170323

5/12/2018 18:32:04

20170407

003201939GBF

CAD066151648

THOMAS GRAY & ASSOCIATES INC
CAR000206086

NORTH STATE ENVIRONMENTAL
TXD982560294

NSSI RECOVERY SERVICES INC

Not reported

Not reported

122 - Alkaline solution without metals (pH > 12.5
D002

H141 - Storage, Bulking, And/Or Transfer Off Site--No
Treatment/Reovery (H010-H129) Or (H131-H135)
0.0005

1
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Map ID MAP FINDINGS
Direction
Distance EDR ID Number
Elevation Database(s) EPA ID Number
PSYCHEMEDICS CORP (Continued) S113803930
Quantity Unit: P

Additional Code 1:
Additional Code 2:
Additional Code 3:
Additional Code 4:
Additional Code 5:

Shipment Date:
Creation Date:
Receipt Date:
Manifest ID:
Trans EPA ID:
Trans Name:
Trans 2 EPA ID:
Trans 2 Name:
TSDF EPA ID:
Trans Name:
TSDF Alt EPA ID:
TSDF Alt Name:
Waste Code Description:
RCRA Code:
Meth Code:

Quantity Tons:
Waste Quantity:
Quantity Unit:
Additional Code 1:
Additional Code 2:
Additional Code 3:
Additional Code 4:
Additional Code 5:

Shipment Date:
Creation Date:
Receipt Date:
Manifest ID:
Trans EPA ID:
Trans Name:
Trans 2 EPA ID:
Trans 2 Name:
TSDF EPA ID:
Trans Name:
TSDF Alt EPA ID:
TSDF Alt Name:
Waste Code Description:
RCRA Code:
Meth Code:

Quantity Tons:
Waste Quantity:
Quantity Unit:
Additional Code 1:
Additional Code 2:
Additional Code 3:
Additional Code 4:
Additional Code 5:

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported

20170323
5/12/2018 18:32:04
20170407
002673087GBF
CAD066151648

THOMAS GRAY & ASSOCIATES INC

CAR000206086

NORTH STATE ENVIRONMENTAL

TXD982560294

NSSI RECOVERY SERVICES INC
Not reported

Not reported

214 - Unspecified solvent mixture
F003

H141 - Storage, Bulking, And/Or Transfer Off Site--No

Treatment/Reovery (H010-H129) Or (H131-H135)

0.0324

9

G

F002

D001

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported

20170309
5/12/2018 18:31:28
20170324
003201905GBF
CAD066151648

THOMAS GRAY & ASSOCIATES INC

CAR000206086

NORTH STATE ENVIRONMENTAL

TXD982560294

NSSI RECOVERY SERVICES INC
Not reported

Not reported

331 - Off-specification, aged, or surplus organics

U196

H141 - Storage, Bulking, And/Or Transfer Off Site--No

Treatment/Reovery (H010-H129) Or (H131-H135)

0.001

2

P

D038

D001

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
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Map ID MAP FINDINGS
Direction
Distance EDR ID Number
Elevation Database(s) EPA ID Number
PSYCHEMEDICS CORP (Continued) S113803930
Shipment Date: 20170309
Creation Date: 5/12/2018 18:31:28
Receipt Date: 20170324
Manifest ID: 003201905GBF
Trans EPA ID: CAD066151648
Trans Name: THOMAS GRAY & ASSOCIATES INC

Trans 2 EPA ID:

Trans 2 Name:

TSDF EPA ID:

Trans Name:

TSDF Alt EPA ID:

TSDF Alt Name:

Waste Code Description:
RCRA Code:

Meth Code:

Quantity Tons:
Waste Quantity:
Quantity Unit:
Additional Code 1:
Additional Code 2:
Additional Code 3:
Additional Code 4:
Additional Code 5:

Shipment Date:
Creation Date:
Receipt Date:
Manifest ID:
Trans EPA ID:
Trans Name:
Trans 2 EPA ID:
Trans 2 Name:
TSDF EPA ID:
Trans Name:
TSDF Alt EPA ID:
TSDF Alt Name:
Waste Code Description:
RCRA Code:
Meth Code:

Quantity Tons:
Waste Quantity:
Quantity Unit:
Additional Code 1:
Additional Code 2:
Additional Code 3:
Additional Code 4:
Additional Code 5:

Shipment Date:
Creation Date:
Receipt Date:
Manifest ID:
Trans EPA ID:
Trans Name:
Trans 2 EPA ID:

CAR000206086

NORTH STATE ENVIRONMENTAL

TXD982560294

NSSI RECOVERY SERVICES INC
Not reported

Not reported

725 - Liquids with mercury > 20 mg/I

D009

H141 - Storage, Bulking, And/Or Transfer Off Site--No
Treatment/Reovery (H010-H129) Or (H131-H135)

0.0005

1

P

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported

20170223
5/12/2018 18:31:33
20170310
003201852GBF
CAD066151648

THOMAS GRAY & ASSOCIATES INC

CAR000206086

NORTH STATE ENVIRONMENTAL

TXD982560294

NSSI RECOVERY SERVICES INC
Not reported

Not reported

214 - Unspecified solvent mixture
FO05

H141 - Storage, Bulking, And/Or Transfer Off Site--No
Treatment/Reovery (H010-H129) Or (H131-H135)

0.0144

4

G

F003

D001

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported

20170223
5/12/2018 18:31:33
20170310
003201850GBF
CAD066151648

THOMAS GRAY & ASSOCIATES INC

CAR000206086
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Map ID MAP FINDINGS

Direction

Distance EDR ID Number

Elevation Database(s) EPA ID Number
PSYCHEMEDICS CORP (Continued) S113803930

Trans 2 Name:

TSDF EPA ID:

Trans Name:

TSDF Alt EPA ID:

TSDF Alt Name:

Waste Code Description:
RCRA Code:

Meth Code:

Quantity Tons:
Waste Quantity:
Quantity Unit:
Additional Code 1:
Additional Code 2:
Additional Code 3:
Additional Code 4:
Additional Code 5:

Shipment Date:
Creation Date:
Receipt Date:
Manifest ID:
Trans EPA ID:
Trans Name:
Trans 2 EPA ID:
Trans 2 Name:
TSDF EPA ID:
Trans Name:
TSDF Alt EPA ID:
TSDF Alt Name:
Waste Code Description:
RCRA Code:
Meth Code:

Quantity Tons:
Waste Quantity:
Quantity Unit:
Additional Code 1:
Additional Code 2:
Additional Code 3:
Additional Code 4:
Additional Code 5:

Shipment Date:
Creation Date:
Receipt Date:
Manifest ID:
Trans EPA ID:
Trans Name:
Trans 2 EPA ID:
Trans 2 Name:
TSDF EPA ID:
Trans Name:
TSDF Alt EPA ID:
TSDF Alt Name:
Waste Code Description:
RCRA Code:

NORTH STATE ENVIRONMENTAL

TXD982560294

NSSI RECOVERY SERVICES INC

Not reported

Not reported

791 - Liquids with pH < 2 792 Liquids with pH < 2 with metals
D002

H141 - Storage, Bulking, And/Or Transfer Off Site--No
Treatment/Reovery (H010-H129) Or (H131-H135)
0.0005

1

P

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

20170223

5/12/2018 18:31:33

20170310

003201850GBF

CAD066151648

THOMAS GRAY & ASSOCIATES INC
CAR000206086

NORTH STATE ENVIRONMENTAL
TXD982560294

NSSI RECOVERY SERVICES INC

Not reported

Not reported

122 - Alkaline solution without metals (pH > 12.5
D002

H141 - Storage, Bulking, And/Or Transfer Off Site--No
Treatment/Reovery (H010-H129) Or (H131-H135)
0.002

4

P

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

20170223

5/12/2018 18:31:33

20170310

003201850GBF

CAD066151648

THOMAS GRAY & ASSOCIATES INC
CAR000206086

NORTH STATE ENVIRONMENTAL
TXD982560294

NSSI RECOVERY SERVICES INC
Not reported

Not reported

791 - Liquids with pH < 2 792 Liquids with pH < 2 with metals
D002
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Map ID

Direction
Distance
Elevation

MAP FINDINGS

Database(s)

EDR ID Number
EPA ID Number

PSYCHEMEDICS CORP (Continued)

Meth Code:

Quantity Tons:
Waste Quantity:
Quantity Unit:
Additional Code 1:
Additional Code 2:
Additional Code 3:
Additional Code 4:
Additional Code 5:

Shipment Date:
Creation Date:
Receipt Date:
Manifest ID:
Trans EPA ID:
Trans Name:
Trans 2 EPA ID:
Trans 2 Name:
TSDF EPA ID:
Trans Name:
TSDF Alt EPA ID:
TSDF Alt Name:
Waste Code Description:
RCRA Code:
Meth Code:

Quantity Tons:
Waste Quantity:
Quantity Unit:
Additional Code 1:
Additional Code 2:
Additional Code 3:
Additional Code 4:
Additional Code 5:

Additional Info:

Year:
Gen EPA ID:

Shipment Date:
Creation Date:
Receipt Date:
Manifest ID:
Trans EPA ID:
Trans Name:
Trans 2 EPA ID:
Trans 2 Name:
TSDF EPA ID:
Trans Name:
TSDF Alt EPA ID:
TSDF Alt Name:
Waste Code Description:
RCRA Code:
Meth Code:

Quantity Tons:

H141 - Storage, Bulking, And/Or Transfer Off Site--No
Treatment/Reovery (H010-H129) Or (H131-H135)
0.0055

11

P

D001

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

20170223

5/12/2018 18:31:33

20170310

003201852GBF

CAD066151648

THOMAS GRAY & ASSOCIATES INC
CAR000206086

NORTH STATE ENVIRONMENTAL
TXD982560294

NSSI RECOVERY SERVICES INC

Not reported

Not reported

331 - Off-specification, aged, or surplus organics
Not reported

H141 - Storage, Bulking, And/Or Transfer Off Site--No
Treatment/Reovery (H010-H129) Or (H131-H135)
0.002

4

P

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

2015
CAR000224469

20151217

9/30/2016 18:31:57

20151231

002672164GBF

CAD066151648

THOMAS GRAY & ASSOCIATES INC
CAR000206086

NORTH STATE ENVIRONMENTAL
TXD982560294

NSSI RECOVERY SERVICES INC

Not reported

Not reported

214 - Unspecified solvent mixture

FO03

H141 - Storage, Bulking, And/Or Transfer Off Site--No
Treatment/Reovery (H010-H129) Or (H131-H135)
0.1044

$113803930
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Map ID [ MAP FINDINGS
Direction
Distance EDR ID Number
Elevation Database(s) EPA ID Number
PSYCHEMEDICS CORP (Continued) S113803930
Waste Quantity: 29
Quantity Unit: G
Additional Code 1: F002
Additional Code 2: D001

Additional Code 3:
Additional Code 4:
Additional Code 5:

Shipment Date:
Creation Date:
Receipt Date:
Manifest ID:
Trans EPA ID:
Trans Name:
Trans 2 EPA ID:
Trans 2 Name:
TSDF EPA ID:
Trans Name:
TSDF Alt EPA ID:
TSDF Alt Name:
Waste Code Description:
RCRA Code:
Meth Code:

Quantity Tons:
Waste Quantity:
Quantity Unit:
Additional Code 1:
Additional Code 2:
Additional Code 3:
Additional Code 4:
Additional Code 5:

Shipment Date:
Creation Date:
Receipt Date:
Manifest ID:
Trans EPA ID:
Trans Name:
Trans 2 EPA ID:
Trans 2 Name:
TSDF EPA ID:
Trans Name:
TSDF Alt EPA ID:
TSDF Alt Name:
Waste Code Description:
RCRA Code:
Meth Code:

Quantity Tons:
Waste Quantity:
Quantity Unit:
Additional Code 1:
Additional Code 2:
Additional Code 3:
Additional Code 4:
Additional Code 5:

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported

20151207

9/27/2016 18:30:52

20151218

002672137GBF

CAD066151648

THOMAS GRAY & ASSOCIATES INC
CAR000206086

NORTH STATE ENVIRONMENTAL
TXD982560294

NSSI RECOVERY SERVICES INC
Not reported

Not reported

214 - Unspecified solvent mixture
F003

H141 - Storage, Bulking, And/Or Transfer Off Site--No
Treatment/Reovery (H010-H129) Or (H131-H135)
0.072

20

G

F002

D001

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

20151112

6/30/2016 18:31:00

20151120

002672067GBF

CAD066151648

THOMAS GRAY & ASSOCIATES INC
CAR000206086

NORTH STATE ENVIRONMENTAL
TXD982560294

NSSI RECOVERY SERVICES INC
Not reported

Not reported

214 - Unspecified solvent mixture
F003

H141 - Storage, Bulking, And/Or Transfer Off Site--No
Treatment/Reovery (H010-H129) Or (H131-H135)
0.0612

17

G

F002

D001

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported
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Map ID MAP FINDINGS
Direction
Distance EDR ID Number
Elevation Database(s) EPA ID Number
PSYCHEMEDICS CORP (Continued) S113803930
Shipment Date: 20151029
Creation Date: 5/24/2016 18:30:14
Receipt Date: 20151102
Manifest ID: 002672027GBF
Trans EPA ID: CAD066151648
Trans Name: THOMAS GRAY & ASSOCIATES INC
Trans 2 EPA ID: TNRO000034686
Trans 2 Name: HITTMAN TRANSPORT
TSDF EPA ID: TXD982560294
Trans Name: NSSI RECOVERY SERVICES INC

TSDF Alt EPA ID:

TSDF Alt Name:

Waste Code Description:
RCRA Code:

Meth Code:

Quantity Tons:
Waste Quantity:
Quantity Unit:
Additional Code 1:
Additional Code 2:
Additional Code 3:
Additional Code 4:
Additional Code 5:

Shipment Date:
Creation Date:
Receipt Date:
Manifest ID:
Trans EPA ID:
Trans Name:
Trans 2 EPA ID:
Trans 2 Name:
TSDF EPA ID:
Trans Name:
TSDF Alt EPA ID:
TSDF Alt Name:
Waste Code Description:
RCRA Code:
Meth Code:

Quantity Tons:
Waste Quantity:
Quantity Unit:
Additional Code 1:
Additional Code 2:
Additional Code 3:
Additional Code 4:
Additional Code 5:

Shipment Date:
Creation Date:
Receipt Date:
Manifest ID:
Trans EPA ID:
Trans Name:
Trans 2 EPA ID:

Not reported

Not reported

214 - Unspecified solvent mixture
F003

H141 - Storage, Bulking, And/Or Transfer Off Site--No
Treatment/Reovery (H010-H129) Or (H131-H135)

0.1008

28

G

F002

D001

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported

20151012
5/4/2016 22:15:48
20151023
002671972GBF
CAD066151648

THOMAS GRAY & ASSOCIATES INC

CAR000206086

NORTH STATE ENVIRONMENTAL

TXD982560294

NSSI RECOVERY SERVICES INC
Not reported

Not reported

214 - Unspecified solvent mixture
F003

H141 - Storage, Bulking, And/Or Transfer Off Site--No
Treatment/Reovery (H010-H129) Or (H131-H135)

0.072

20

G

F002

D001

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported

20151001
5/4/2016 22:15:28
20151009
002671950GBF
CAD066151648

THOMAS GRAY & ASSOCIATES INC

CAR000206086
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Map ID MAP FINDINGS

Direction

Distance EDR ID Number

Elevation Database(s) EPA ID Number
PSYCHEMEDICS CORP (Continued) S113803930

Trans 2 Name:

TSDF EPA ID:

Trans Name:

TSDF Alt EPA ID:

TSDF Alt Name:

Waste Code Description:
RCRA Code:

Meth Code:

Quantity Tons:
Waste Quantity:
Quantity Unit:
Additional Code 1:
Additional Code 2:
Additional Code 3:
Additional Code 4:
Additional Code 5:

Shipment Date:
Creation Date:
Receipt Date:
Manifest ID:
Trans EPA ID:
Trans Name:
Trans 2 EPA ID:
Trans 2 Name:
TSDF EPA ID:
Trans Name:
TSDF Alt EPA ID:
TSDF Alt Name:
Waste Code Description:
RCRA Code:
Meth Code:

Quantity Tons:
Waste Quantity:
Quantity Unit:
Additional Code 1:
Additional Code 2:
Additional Code 3:
Additional Code 4:
Additional Code 5:

Shipment Date:
Creation Date:
Receipt Date:
Manifest ID:
Trans EPA ID:
Trans Name:
Trans 2 EPA ID:
Trans 2 Name:
TSDF EPA ID:
Trans Name:
TSDF Alt EPA ID:
TSDF Alt Name:
Waste Code Description:
RCRA Code:

NORTH STATE ENVIRONMENTAL
TXD982560294

NSSI RECOVERY SERVICES INC

Not reported

Not reported

214 - Unspecified solvent mixture

F003

H141 - Storage, Bulking, And/Or Transfer Off Site--No
Treatment/Reovery (H010-H129) Or (H131-H135)
0.072

20

G

F002

D001

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

20150917

5/4/2016 22:15:22

20151005

002671913GBF

CAD066151648

THOMAS GRAY & ASSOCIATES INC
Not reported

Not reported

TXD982560294

NSSI RECOVERY SERVICES INC
Not reported

Not reported

214 - Unspecified solvent mixture
F003

H141 - Storage, Bulking, And/Or Transfer Off Site--No
Treatment/Reovery (H010-H129) Or (H131-H135)
0.162

45

G

F002

D001

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

20150903

2/26/2016 22:15:47

20150925

002671874GBF

CAD066151648

THOMAS GRAY & ASSOCIATES INC
CAR000206086

NORTH STATE ENVIRONMENTAL
TXD982560294

NSSI RECOVERY SERVICES INC
Not reported

Not reported

214 - Unspecified solvent mixture
F003
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Map ID MAP FINDINGS

Direction

Distance EDR ID Number

Elevation Database(s) EPA ID Number
PSYCHEMEDICS CORP (Continued) S113803930

Meth Code:

Quantity Tons:
Waste Quantity:
Quantity Unit:
Additional Code 1:
Additional Code 2:
Additional Code 3:
Additional Code 4:
Additional Code 5:

Shipment Date:
Creation Date:
Receipt Date:
Manifest ID:
Trans EPA ID:
Trans Name:
Trans 2 EPA ID:
Trans 2 Name:
TSDF EPA ID:
Trans Name:
TSDF Alt EPA ID:
TSDF Alt Name:
Waste Code Description:
RCRA Code:
Meth Code:

Quantity Tons:
Waste Quantity:
Quantity Unit:
Additional Code 1:
Additional Code 2:
Additional Code 3:
Additional Code 4:
Additional Code 5:

Shipment Date:
Creation Date:
Receipt Date:
Manifest ID:
Trans EPA ID:
Trans Name:
Trans 2 EPA ID:
Trans 2 Name:
TSDF EPA ID:
Trans Name:
TSDF Alt EPA ID:
TSDF Alt Name:
Waste Code Description:
RCRA Code:
Meth Code:

Quantity Tons:
Waste Quantity:
Quantity Unit:
Additional Code 1:
Additional Code 2:

H141 - Storage, Bulking, And/Or Transfer Off Site--No
Treatment/Reovery (H010-H129) Or (H131-H135)
0.0972

27

G

F002

D001

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

20150820

10/5/2015 22:15:07

20150820

002671837GBF

CAD066151648

THOMAS GRAY & ASSOCIATES INC
Not reported

Not reported

CAD008364432

RHO-CHEM LLC

Not reported

Not reported

214 - Unspecified solvent mixture
F003

H141 - Storage, Bulking, And/Or Transfer Off Site--No
Treatment/Reovery (H010-H129) Or (H131-H135)
0.0936

26

G

F002

D001

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

20150807

10/1/2015 22:15:28

20150810

002671806GBF

CAD066151648

THOMAS GRAY & ASSOCIATES INC
Not reported

Not reported

CAD008364432

RHO-CHEM LLC

Not reported

Not reported

214 - Unspecified solvent mixture
F003

H141 - Storage, Bulking, And/Or Transfer Off Site--No
Treatment/Reovery (H010-H129) Or (H131-H135)
0.0864

24

G

F002

D001
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Map ID

Direction
Distance
Elevation

MAP FINDINGS

EDR ID Number
Database(s) EPA ID Number

PSYCHEMEDICS CORP (Continued)

Additional Code 3:
Additional Code 4:
Additional Code 5:

Additional Info:

Year:
Gen EPA ID:

Shipment Date:
Creation Date:
Receipt Date:
Manifest ID:
Trans EPA ID:
Trans Name:
Trans 2 EPA ID:
Trans 2 Name:
TSDF EPA ID:
Trans Name:
TSDF Alt EPA ID:
TSDF Alt Name:
Waste Code Description:
RCRA Code:
Meth Code:

Quantity Tons:
Waste Quantity:
Quantity Unit:
Additional Code 1:
Additional Code 2:
Additional Code 3:
Additional Code 4:
Additional Code 5:

Shipment Date:
Creation Date:
Receipt Date:
Manifest ID:
Trans EPA ID:
Trans Name:
Trans 2 EPA ID:
Trans 2 Name:
TSDF EPA ID:
Trans Name:
TSDF Alt EPA ID:
TSDF Alt Name:
Waste Code Description:
RCRA Code:
Meth Code:

Quantity Tons:
Waste Quantity:
Quantity Unit:
Additional Code 1:
Additional Code 2:
Additional Code 3:
Additional Code 4:
Additional Code 5:

$113803930

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported

2012
CAR000224469

20121217

2/15/2013 22:15:34

20121226

001933493GBF

CAD066151648

THOMAS GRAY & ASSOCIATES INC
Not reported

Not reported

CAD008364432

RHO-CHEM LLC

Not reported

Not reported

214 - Unspecified solvent mixture
F003

H141 - Storage, Bulking, And/Or Transfer Off Site--No
Treatment/Reovery (H010-H129) Or (H131-H135)
0.108

30

G

F002

D001

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

20121203

2/9/2013 22:15:14

20121210

001933477GBF

CAD066151648

THOMAS GRAY & ASSOCIATES INC
Not reported

Not reported

CAD008364432

RHO-CHEM LLC

Not reported

Not reported

214 - Unspecified solvent mixture
F003

H141 - Storage, Bulking, And/Or Transfer Off Site--No
Treatment/Reovery (H010-H129) Or (H131-H135)
0.108

30

G

F002

D001

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported
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Map ID
Direction
Distance
Elevation  Site

l MAP FINDINGS

EDR ID Number

Database(s) EPA ID Number

PSYCHEMEDICS CORP (Continued) $113803930

Shipment Date:
Creation Date:
Receipt Date:
Manifest ID:
Trans EPA ID:
Trans Name:
Trans 2 EPA ID:
Trans 2 Name:
TSDF EPA ID:
Trans Name:
TSDF Alt EPA ID:
TSDF Alt Name:
Waste Code Description:
RCRA Code:
Meth Code:
Quantity Tons:
Waste Quantity:
Quantity Unit:
Additional Code 1:
Additional Code 2:
Additional Code 3:
Additional Code 4:
Additional Code 5:

Shipment Date:
Creation Date:
Receipt Date:
Manifest ID:
Trans EPA ID:
Trans Name:
Trans 2 EPA ID:
Trans 2 Name:
TSDF EPA ID:
Trans Name:
TSDF Alt EPA ID:
TSDF Alt Name:
Waste Code Description:
RCRA Code:
Meth Code:
Quantity Tons:
Waste Quantity:
Quantity Unit:
Additional Code 1:
Additional Code 2:
Additional Code 3:
Additional Code 4:
Additional Code 5:

Shipment Date:
Creation Date:
Receipt Date:
Manifest ID:
Trans EPA ID:
Trans Name:
Trans 2 EPA ID:
Trans 2 Name:
TSDF EPA ID:

20121119

1/21/2013 22:15:09

20121126

001933437GBF

CAD066151648

THOMAS GRAY & ASSOCIATES INC
Not reported

Not reported

CAD008364432

RHO-CHEM LLC

Not reported

Not reported

214 - Unspecified solvent mixture
F003

HO061 - Fuel Blending Prior To Energy Recovery At Another Site
0.108

30

G

F002

D001

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

20121112

1/9/2013 22:15:34

20121119

001933381GBF

CAD066151648

THOMAS GRAY & ASSOCIATES INC
Not reported

Not reported

CAD008364432

RHO-CHEM LLC

Not reported

Not reported

214 - Unspecified solvent mixture
F003

HO061 - Fuel Blending Prior To Energy Recovery At Another Site
0.108

30

G

F002

D001

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

20121105

1/5/2013 22:15:26

20121112

001933367GBF

CAD066151648

THOMAS GRAY & ASSOCIATES INC
Not reported

Not reported

CAD008364432
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Map ID

Direction
Distance
Elevation

MAP FINDINGS

EDR ID Number
Database(s) EPA ID Number

PSYCHEMEDICS CORP (Continued)

Trans Name:
TSDF Alt EPA ID:
TSDF Alt Name:
Waste Code Description:
RCRA Code:
Meth Code:
Quantity Tons:
Waste Quantity:
Quantity Unit:
Additional Code 1:
Additional Code 2:
Additional Code 3:
Additional Code 4:
Additional Code 5:

Shipment Date:
Creation Date:
Receipt Date:
Manifest ID:
Trans EPA ID:
Trans Name:
Trans 2 EPA ID:
Trans 2 Name:
TSDF EPA ID:
Trans Name:
TSDF Alt EPA ID:
TSDF Alt Name:
Waste Code Description:
RCRA Code:
Meth Code:
Quantity Tons:
Waste Quantity:
Quantity Unit:
Additional Code 1:
Additional Code 2:
Additional Code 3:
Additional Code 4:
Additional Code 5:

Shipment Date:
Creation Date:
Receipt Date:
Manifest ID:
Trans EPA ID:
Trans Name:
Trans 2 EPA ID:
Trans 2 Name:
TSDF EPA ID:
Trans Name:
TSDF Alt EPA ID:
TSDF Alt Name:
Waste Code Description:
RCRA Code:
Meth Code:
Quantity Tons:
Waste Quantity:
Quantity Unit:

$113803930

RHO-CHEM LLC

Not reported

Not reported

214 - Unspecified solvent mixture
F003

HO061 - Fuel Blending Prior To Energy Recovery At Another Site
0.108

30

G

F002

D001

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

20121023

12/24/2012 22:15:22

20121029

001933306GBF

CAD066151648

THOMAS GRAY & ASSOCIATES INC
Not reported

Not reported

CAD008364432

RHO-CHEM LLC

Not reported

Not reported

214 - Unspecified solvent mixture
F003

HO061 - Fuel Blending Prior To Energy Recovery At Another Site
0.108

30

G

F002

D001

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

20121015

12/24/2012 22:15:22

20121023

001933248GBF

CAD066151648

THOMAS GRAY & ASSOCIATES INC
Not reported

Not reported

CAD008364432

RHO-CHEM LLC

Not reported

Not reported

214 - Unspecified solvent mixture
F003

HO061 - Fuel Blending Prior To Energy Recovery At Another Site
0.108

30

G
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Map ID [ MAP FINDINGS
Direction
Distance EDR ID Number
Elevation  Site Database(s) EPA ID Number
PSYCHEMEDICS CORP (Continued) S113803930
Additional Code 1: F002
Additional Code 2: D001

Additional Code 3:
Additional Code 4:
Additional Code 5:

Shipment Date:
Creation Date:
Receipt Date:
Manifest ID:
Trans EPA ID:
Trans Name:
Trans 2 EPA ID:
Trans 2 Name:
TSDF EPA ID:
Trans Name:
TSDF Alt EPA ID:
TSDF Alt Name:
Waste Code Description:
RCRA Code:
Meth Code:
Quantity Tons:
Waste Quantity:
Quantity Unit:
Additional Code 1:
Additional Code 2:
Additional Code 3:
Additional Code 4:
Additional Code 5:

Shipment Date:
Creation Date:
Receipt Date:
Manifest ID:
Trans EPA ID:
Trans Name:
Trans 2 EPA ID:
Trans 2 Name:
TSDF EPA ID:
Trans Name:
TSDF Alt EPA ID:
TSDF Alt Name:
Waste Code Description:
RCRA Code:
Meth Code:
Quantity Tons:
Waste Quantity:
Quantity Unit:
Additional Code 1:
Additional Code 2:
Additional Code 3:
Additional Code 4:
Additional Code 5:

Shipment Date:
Creation Date:
Receipt Date:

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported

20121008

8/18/2013 22:15:15

20121015

001933245GBF

CAD066151648

THOMAS GRAY & ASSOCIATES INC
Not reported

Not reported

CAD008364432

RHO-CHEM LLC

Not reported

Not reported

214 - Unspecified solvent mixture
F003

HO061 - Fuel Blending Prior To Energy Recovery At Another Site
0.108

30

G

F002

D001

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

20120924

11/26/2012 22:16:15

20121001

001933228GBF

CAD066151648

THOMAS GRAY & ASSOCIATES INC
Not reported

Not reported

CAD008364432

RHO-CHEM LLC

Not reported

Not reported

214 - Unspecified solvent mixture
F003

HO061 - Fuel Blending Prior To Energy Recovery At Another Site
0.108

30

G

F002

D001

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

20120917

11/22/2012 22:15:09
20120924
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Map ID [ MAP FINDINGS
Direction
Distance EDR ID Number
Elevation Database(s) EPA ID Number
PSYCHEMEDICS CORP (Continued) S113803930
Manifest ID: 001933209GBF
Trans EPA ID: CAD066151648
Trans Name: THOMAS GRAY & ASSOCIATES INC

Trans 2 EPA ID:
Trans 2 Name:
TSDF EPA ID:
Trans Name:
TSDF Alt EPA ID:
TSDF Alt Name:
Waste Code Description:
RCRA Code:
Meth Code:
Quantity Tons:
Waste Quantity:
Quantity Unit:
Additional Code 1:
Additional Code 2:
Additional Code 3:
Additional Code 4:
Additional Code 5:

Additional Info:

Year:
Gen EPA ID:

Shipment Date:
Creation Date:
Receipt Date:
Manifest ID:
Trans EPA ID:
Trans Name:
Trans 2 EPA ID:
Trans 2 Name:
TSDF EPA ID:
Trans Name:
TSDF Alt EPA ID:
TSDF Alt Name:
Waste Code Description:
RCRA Code:
Meth Code:

Quantity Tons:
Waste Quantity:
Quantity Unit:
Additional Code 1:
Additional Code 2:
Additional Code 3:
Additional Code 4:
Additional Code 5:

Shipment Date:
Creation Date:
Receipt Date:
Manifest ID:
Trans EPA ID:
Trans Name:
Trans 2 EPA ID:

Not reported

Not reported

CAD008364432

RHO-CHEM LLC

Not reported

Not reported

214 - Unspecified solvent mixture
F003

HO061 - Fuel Blending Prior To Energy Recovery At Another Site
0.108

30

G

F002

D001

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

2016
CAR000224469

20151217

9/30/2016 18:31:57

20151231

002672164GBF

CAD066151648

THOMAS GRAY & ASSOCIATES INC
CAR000206086

NORTH STATE ENVIRONMENTAL
TXD982560294

NSSI RECOVERY SERVICES INC
Not reported

Not reported

214 - Unspecified solvent mixture
FO03

H141 - Storage, Bulking, And/Or Transfer Off Site--No
Treatment/Reovery (H010-H129) Or (H131-H135)
0.1044

29

G

F002

D001

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

20151207

9/27/2016 18:30:52

20151218

002672137GBF

CAD066151648

THOMAS GRAY & ASSOCIATES INC
CAR000206086
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Map ID MAP FINDINGS

Direction

Distance EDR ID Number

Elevation Database(s) EPA ID Number
PSYCHEMEDICS CORP (Continued) S113803930

Trans 2 Name:

TSDF EPA ID:

Trans Name:

TSDF Alt EPA ID:

TSDF Alt Name:

Waste Code Description:
RCRA Code:

Meth Code:

Quantity Tons:
Waste Quantity:
Quantity Unit:
Additional Code 1:
Additional Code 2:
Additional Code 3:
Additional Code 4:
Additional Code 5:

Shipment Date:
Creation Date:
Receipt Date:
Manifest ID:
Trans EPA ID:
Trans Name:
Trans 2 EPA ID:
Trans 2 Name:
TSDF EPA ID:
Trans Name:
TSDF Alt EPA ID:
TSDF Alt Name:
Waste Code Description:
RCRA Code:
Meth Code:

Quantity Tons:
Waste Quantity:
Quantity Unit:
Additio